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RENOVATED SIU ARENA
The 8,339-seat renovated SIU 
Arena features all-new seating, 
a video board and new sound 
system. The new entrance and 
concourse features a Hall of Fame, 
Saluki Team Store, expanded 
concession areas, flat-screen TVs 
and new restrooms. A trip around 
the concourse is like taking a 
stroll down memory lane with 
wall-to-wall photos and graphics. 
From Walt Frazier to the ESPN 
Gameday visit, all of the historic 
moments in Saluki Basketball are 
captured and displayed.

BOYDSTON CENTER
The 50,000-square foot Boydston 

Center opened in the fall of 2010. It 
features a new locker room for Saluki 

Basketball (right), which includes 
a team theater room (below) and 

player lounge (bottom).
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2011-12 Roster
	No.	 Player	 Pos.	 Ht.	 Wt.	 Class	 Hometown	 High School
	 0	 Mamadou Seck	 F	 6-7	 220	 Sr./4th	 Dakar, Senegal	 UCAD
	 2	 Kendal Brown-Surles	 G	 5-10	 170	 Jr./3rd	 Evansville, Ind.	 Harrison
	 3	 Desmar Jackson	 G	 6-5	 175	 Jr./3rd	 Warren, Ohio	 Warren G. Harding
	 4	 Davante Drinkard	 F	 6-8	 225	 So./2nd	 Toccoa, Ga.	 Stephens County
	 5	 Antonio Bryer	 F	 6-7	 205	 Fr./1st	 Norview, Va.	 Norview
	11	 Kourtney Goff	 G	 6-0	 180	 Jr./4th	 Rochester, N.Y.	 Greece Athena
	12	 T.J. Lindsay	 G	 6-3	 175	 Jr./3rd	 Mansfield, Ohio	 Mansfield
	15	 Dantiel Daniels	 F	 6-6	 225	 Fr./1st	 Wentzville, Mo.	 Wentzville
	21	 Josh Swan	 G	 6-2	 180	 Fr./1st	 Atlanta, Ga.	 Pace Academy
	22	 Jeff Early	 G	 6-3	 185	 Jr./3rd	 Glasgow, Va.	 Rockbridge
	23	 Justin Bocot	 G	 6-4	 170	 Sr./5th	 Bloomington, Ill.	 Bloomington
	24	 Diamond Taylor	 G	 6-4	 180	 So./3rd	 Chicago, Ill.	 Bollingbrook
	34	 Harry Whitt	 C	 6-11	 220	 Fr./1st	 Tucson, Ariz.	 Judge Memorial Catholic
	35	 Treg Setty	 F	 6-9	 200	 Fr./1st	 Maysville, Ky.	 Mason County

Coaching Staff: Chris Lowery, Ron Smith, Anthony Stewart, Brad Korn, Matt McCumber
Pronunciations: Justin Bocot (BO-cot), Kendal Brown-Surles (Sirls), Dantiel Daniels (DAN-teel)
Davante Drinkard (Duh-VON-tay, DRINK-erd), Mamadou Seck (MOM-uh-doo)

2011-12 Schedule
Date	 Day	 Opponent	 Location	 Time (CT)	 TV
Oct. 30	 Sun.	 Illinois-Springfield (Ex.)	 Carbondale, Ill.	 2:05 p.m.	
Nov. 5	 Sat.	 Missouri S&T (Ex.)	 Carbondale, Ill.	 7:05 p.m.	
Nov. 12	 Sat.	 Ohio Dominican	 Carbondale, Ill.	 7:05 p.m.	
Nov. 15	 Tues.	 Saint Louis	 Carbondale, Ill.	 7:05 p.m.	
Nov. 19	 Sat.	 at Northeastern	 Boston, Mass.	 1:05 p.m.	
Nov. 25	 Fri.	 Chicago State	 Carbondale, Ill.	 7:05 p.m.	
Dec. 7	 Wed.	 Western Kentucky	 Carbondale, Ill.	 7:05 p.m.	 Fox College Sports
Dec. 11	 Sun.	 at Western Michigan	 Kalamazoo, Mich.	 1:05 p.m.	
Dec. 17	 Sat.	 at Northern Illinois	 DeKalb, Ill.	 1 p.m.	
Dec. 19	 Mon.	 SIU-Edwardsville	 Carbondale, Ill.	 7:05 p.m.	 WSIU

ESPN Diamond Head Classic
(Kansas State, Xavier, Clemson, Long Beach State, UTEP, Hawaii, Auburn)

Dec. 22	 Thur.	 Kansas State	 Honolulu, Hawaii	 4:30 p.m.	 ESPNU
Dec. 23	 Fri.	 Clemson/UTEP	 Honolulu, Hawaii	 10/12:30	 ESPNU
Dec. 25	 Sun.	 TBA	 Honolulu, Hawaii	 TBA	 ESPNU
Dec. 29	 Thur.	 at Evansville	 Evansville, Ind.	 7 p.m.	 MVC-TV
Jan. 1	 Sun.	 Illinois State 	 Carbondale, Ill.	 2 p.m.	 MVC-TV
Jan. 4	 Wed.	 at Bradley	 Peoria, Ill.	 7 p.m.	 WSIU
Jan. 7	 Sat.	 Wichita State  	 Carbondale, Ill.	 2:05 p.m.
Jan. 10	 Tues.	 at Missouri State	 Springfield, Mo.	 7:05 p.m.
Jan. 13	 Fri.	 Indiana State 	 Carbondale, Ill.	 7:05 p.m.
Jan. 15	 Sun.	 at Creighton	 Omaha, Neb.	 6:05 p.m.	 WSIU
Jan. 18	 Wed.	 Drake 	 Carbondale, Ill.	 7:05 p.m.
Jan. 21	 Sat.	 at Wichita State 	 Wichita, Kan.	 7:05 p.m.	 WSIU
Jan. 24	 Tues.	 Bradley 	 Carbondale, Ill.	 7:05 p.m.
Jan. 28	 Sat.	 at Illinois State	 Normal, Ill.	 3:05 p.m.	 Comcast Chicago
Jan. 31	 Tues.	 at Northern Iowa	 Cedar Falls, Iowa	 7 p.m.	 WSIU
Feb. 4	 Sat.	 Evansville 	 Carbondale, Ill.	 2:05 p.m.
Feb. 8	 Wed.	 Missouri State 	 Carbondale, Ill.	 7 p.m.	 ESPN3
Feb. 11	 Sat.	 at Indiana State 	 Terre Haute, Ind.	 12:05 p.m.	
Feb. 14	 Tues.	 Creighton  	 Carbondale, Ill.	 7:05 p.m.
Feb. 18	 Sat.	 at BracketBusters	 TBA	 TBA
Feb. 22	 Wed.	 at Drake	 Des Moines, Iowa	 7:05 p.m.
Feb. 25	 Sat.	 Northern Iowa 	 Carbondale, Ill.	 TBA	
Mar. 1-4	 	 State Farm MVC Tournament	 	 MVC-TV, CBS
All times Central and subject to change.
TV SCHEDULE SUBJECT TO CHANGE, CHECK THE OFFICIAL WEBSITE FOR UPDATES

TABLE OF CONTENTS
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SIU Arena Quick Facts
Construction began....................................................March, 1962
Original Cost.............................................................. $4.3 million
Renovation began......................................................March, 2010
Renovation Cost......................................................... $29.9 million
Prime Architect....................................................... 360 Architecture
Associate Design..................................................... Image Architects
Construction Manager........................... JE Dunn, Holland Construction
Current Capacity..................................................................8,339
First event..................................................... Commencement, 1964
First game........................Dec. 1, 1964 (SIU 78, Oklahoma State 55)
First point by.................................. George McNeil, SIU, a free throw
First field goal by............................. Gary Hassmann, Oklahoma State
First scoring leader..............................George McNeil, SIU, 23 points
All-time leading scorer....................Mike Glenn (1974-77), 885 points
Longest winning streak.......................................... 33 wins, 2003-06
50th SIU win....................80-66 over Culver-Stockton, Nov. 30, 1968
100th SIU win.......................77-73 over Florida State, Jan. 21, 1974
150th SIU win...........................60-58 over Saint Louis, Feb. 8, 1978
200th SIU win.....................105-98 over Illinois State, Feb. 23, 1984
300th SIU win..................... 88-74 over Old Dominion, Dec. 3, 1994
400th SIU win........................83-59 over Augustana, Nov. 21, 2004
Unbeaten in 1960-61............................................................... 9-0
Unbeaten in 1965-66............................................................. 13-0
Unbeaten in 1966-67............................................................. 12-0
Unbeaten in 1974-75............................................................. 12-0
Unbeaten in 2001-02............................................................. 13-0
Unbeaten in 2002-03............................................................. 14-0
Unbeaten in 2004-05............................................................. 15-0
Unbeaten in 2006-07............................................................. 13-0
Overall Record................................................................ 467-151

H istoric SIU Arena received a 
complete retrofit following the 
2009-10 season. Fans are now 

greeted by a new entrance and lobby 
area, as well as a concourse encircling 
the upper bowl of the arena, featuring 
an athletic ticket office, Saluki Team 
Store, expanded concessions and new 
restrooms. The upgraded SIU Arena also 
features a VIP Club Room and state-
of-the-art scoreboard with individual 
statistics and replay capability. In 
addition, the retrofitted SIU Arena 
features all-new chairback seating, 
including chairbacks in the permanent 
upper bowl. Since 2001, the Salukis are 
118-25 at home, including 72-18 against 
Missouri Valley Conference foes.

RENOVATED SIU ARENA
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Year-by-Year
Record 

1964-65.........14-1
1965-66.........13-0
1966-67.........12-0
1967-68.........10-4
1968-69.........10-3
1969-70.........10-3
1970-71.........10-3
1971-72...........8-5
1972-73...........7-6
1973-74.........12-2
1974-75.........12-0
1975-76.........12-1
1976-77.........13-1
1977-78...........9-5
1978-79.........10-3
1979-80...........5-6
1980-81...........5-9
1981-82.......... 9-3
1982-83...........7-5
1983-84.........12-2
1984-85.........11-5
1985-86...........6-7
1986-87...........6-8
1987-88...........8-5
1988-89...........9-4
1989-90.........12-2
1990-91.........11-3
1991-92.........12-1
1992-93.........12-0
1993-94.........12-2
1994-95.........11-2
1995-96...........5-8
1996-97...........6-6
1997-98...........7-6
1998-99.........11-3
1999-00.........10-3
2000-01.........10-4
2001-02.........13-0
2002-03.........14-0
2003-04.........13-1
2004-05.........15-0
2005-06.........11-2
2006-07.........13-0
2007-08.........13-3
2008-09...........8-6
2009-10.........10-5
2010-11...........8-8
TOTAL.......464-156

Average
Attendance 

1964-65..........5,814
1965-66..........6,487
1966-67..........6,357
1967-68..........7,015
1968-69..........8,023
1969-70..........7,776
1970-71..........6,508
1971-72..........5,207
1972-73..........5,097
1973-74..........6,599
1974-75..........6,285
1975-76..........6,256
1976-77..........6,578
1977-78..........6,195
1978-79..........4,751
1979-80..........4,050
1980-81..........3,793
1981-82..........2,985
1982-83..........3,793
1983-84..........3,793
1984-85..........3,855
1985-86..........3,323
1986-87..........4,497
1987-88..........5,762
1988-89..........6,773
1989-90..........6,022
1990-91..........6,060
1991-92..........6,404
1992-93..........4,812
1993-94..........6,442
1994-95..........3,998
1995-96..........3,566
1996-97..........3,420
1997-98..........3,345
1998-99..........5,008
1999-00..........4,389
2000-01..........6,324
2001-02..........6,423
2002-03..........6,567
2003-04..........6,698
2004-05..........6,731
2005-06..........7,291
2006-07..........7,743
2007-08..........6,654
2008-09..........5,892
2009-10..........4,780
2010-11..........4,188

Career Points 
at SIU Arena

1.	 Mike Glenn, 1974-77	 885
2.	 Kent Williams, 1999-2003	 848
3.	 Joe C. Meriweather, 1973-75	 838
4. 	 Greg Starrick, 1970-72	 791
5.	 Steve Middleton, 1985-88	 787
6.	 Ashraf Amaya, 1989-92	 751
7.	 Dick Garrett, 1967-69	 741
8. 	 Wayne Abrams, 1977-80	 717
9.	 Gary Wilson, 1976-79	 705
10.	 Darren Brooks, 2000-2005	 695
11.	 Jermaine Dearman, 1999-2003	 663
12.	 Marcus Timmons, 1992-95	 649
13.	 Carlton Fay, 2007-11	 624
14.	 Monte Jenkins, 1996-99	 597
15. 	 John Garrett, 1970-72	 596
16.	 Jamaal Tatum, 2003-07	 595
17.	 Randal Falker, 2004-08	 593
18.	 Matt Shaw, 2004-08	 591 
19.	 Sterling Mahan, 1988-91	 586
20.	 Troy Hudson, 1995-97	 577
21.	 Kai Nurnberger, 1985, 87-89	 574
22.	 Nate Hawthorne, 1971-73	 569
23. 	 Randy House, 1986-89	 561
24.	 Shane Hawkins, 1995-98	 560
25.	 Chris Carr, 1993-95	 555
26.	 Rick Shipley, 1988-91	 553
27.	 Milton Huggins, 1975-79	 540
28.	 Barry Smith, 1977-80	 515
29	 Stetson Hairston, 2001-05	 511
30.	 Corky Abrams, 1974-77	 506
31.	 Darnall Jones, 1980-83	 496
32.	 L. C. Brasfield, 1970-71	 482
33.	 Chris Thunell, 1998-00	 477
34.	 Chris Lowery, 1991-94	 466
35.	 George McNeil, 1965-66	 453
36. 	 Cleveland Bibbens, 1984-85	 441

SIU Arena Sell-outs
Date	 Opponent	 Attendance
Feb. 27, 1965	 Evansville	 10,014
Feb. 26, 1966	 Evansville	 10,200
Jan. 11, 1967	 Louisville	 10,100
Feb. 25, 1967	 Kentucky Wesleyan	10,200 
Feb. 8, 1975	 Oral Roberts	 10,057
Feb. 26, 1977	 Drake	 10,014
Jan. 19, 1978	 Indiana State	 10,014
Jan. 28, 1978	 New Mexico State	10,014
Feb. 15, 1979	 Indiana State	 10,300
Feb. 24, 1990	 Illinois State	 10,014
Feb. 26, 1990	 Wichita State	 10,014
Dec. 1, 2001	 Indiana	 10,000 
Mar. 1, 2003	 Creighton	 10,000
Feb. 21, 2004	 Hawaii	 9,628
Feb. 24, 2004	 Creighton	 9,628
Feb. 28, 2004	 Bradley	 9,628
Feb. 26, 2005	 Wichita State	 9,628 
Feb. 10, 2007	 Creighton	 9,628
Feb. 24, 2007	 Evansville	 9,628
Dec. 1, 2007	 Indiana	 9,345
Dec. 28, 2007	 Butler	 9,345
Jan. 26, 2008	 Creighton	 9,345
Mar. 1, 2008	 Illinois State	 9,345

School Record 33-Game 
Home Win Streak (2004-06)

2003-04 Season		  SIU	 Opp
J11	 Wichita State	 W	 73	 64    
J14	 Evansville	 W	 81	 63   
J25	 Indiana State	 W	 53	 44    
J31	 Northern Iowa	 W	 63	 53    
F3	 Missouri State	 W	 59	 52    
F11	 Drake	 W	 96	 76    
F21	 Hawaii	 W	 66	 62    
F24	 Creighton	 W	 68	 60    
F28	 Bradley	 W	 72	 71
2004-05 Season		  SIU	 Opp
N21	 Augustana (Ill.)	 W	 83	 59
N23	 Tennessee State	 W	 83	 60
D11	 Murray State	 W	 80	 71
D14	 Wright State	 W	 54	 42
D21	 Saint Louis	 W	 67	 41
D23	 Illinois State	 W	 61	 49
D30	 Wyoming	 W	 81	 69
J2	 Drake	 W	 51	 45
J15	 Missouri State	 W	 61	 60
J19	 Bradley	 W	 67	 59
J29	 Evansville	 W	 79	 55
F9	 Indiana State	 W	 64	 53
F12	 Creighton	 W	 71	 67
F23	 Northern Iowa	 W	 76	 69
F26	 Wichita State	 W	 65	 55
2005-06 Season		  SIU	 Opp
N18	 Louisiana-Lafayette	 W	 65	 47
D10	 Kent State	 W	 58	 51
D22	 Arkansas-Little Rock	 W	 67	 42
D31	 Drake	 W	 64	 50
J2	 Wichita State	 W	 58	 49
J8	 Bradley	 W	 67	 55
J11	 Evansville	 W	 66	 38
J22	 Illinois State	 W	 56	 44
J24	 Creighton	 W	 62	 48

Versus High-Major Opponents
1964	 Oklahoma State	 W	 78	 55
1966	 Louisville	 W	 53	 50
1967	 Arizona State	 W	 62	 59
1967	 Arizona	 L	 50	 65
1969	 Iowa	 W	 73	 67
1970	 Arkansas	 W	 99	 78
1970	 Texas	 L	 81	 89
1971	 Georgia Tech	 W	 89	 69
1971	 Wisconsin	 W	 86	 75
1971	 Texas Tech	 L	 81	 88
1973	 Florida State	 W	 77	 73
1974	 Michigan	 W	 87	 67
1975	 Louisville	 L	 72	 73
1979	 Kansas State	 L	 69	 75
1985	 Purdue	 L	 67	 86
1986	 Nebraska	 L	 85	 87
1987	 Wisconsin	 W	 80	 76
1988	 Missouri	 L	 66	 86
1993	 Mississippi	 W	 81	 60
1993	 Missouri	 L	 56	 72
1997	 Miami (Fla.)	 L	 61	 73
1998	 Oregon	 L	 64	 70
2001	 Indiana	 W	 72	 60
2007	 Indiana	 L	 51	 64
2008	 Oklahoma State	 W	 69	 53

J anuary 26, 2008, will be 
remembered as an historic 
day in Saluki history. SIU 

became the first and only 
Missouri Valley Conference 
program to receive an on-
campus visit from the ESPN 
Gameday show. The day 
started with a live, morning 
broadcast from SIU Arena 
and culminated later that 
evening with a thrilling win 
over arch-rival Creighton.

Digger Phelps, Rece Davis, Hubert 
Davis, Jay Bilas, Dan Shulman and Erin 
Andrews, plus a crew of 60, brought SIU 

Arena and Saluki Basketball to life on 
national TV in a way never seen before.

RENOVATED SIU ARENA
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Ashraf Amaya
1995-97

Ashraf Amaya, Forward 
Season	 Age	 Team	 G	 GS	 MIN	 FG	 FGA	 FG%	 3P	 3PA	 3P%	 FT	 FTA	 FT%	 ORB	 DRB	 TRB	 AST	 STL	 BLK	 TO	 PF	 PTS	 PPG
1995-96	 24	 Vancouver	 54	 34	 1104	 121	 252	 .480	 0	 1	 .000	 97	 149	 .651	 114	 189	 303	 33	 22	 10	 57	 151	 339	 6.3
1996-97	 25	 Washington	 31	 0	 144	 12	 40	 .300	 1	 1	 1.000	 15	 28	 .536	 19	 33	 52	 3	 7	 3	 10	 29	 40	 1.3
Career	 	 	 85	 34	 1248	 133	 292	 .455	 1	 2	 .500	 112	 177	 .633	 133	 222	 355	 36	 29	 13	 67	 180	 379	 4.5

Chris Carr, Guard
Season	 Age	 Team	 G	 GS	 MIN	 FG	 FGA	 FG%	 3P	 3PA	 3P%	 FT	 FTA	 FT%	 ORB	 DRB	 TRB	 AST	 STL	 BLK	 TO	 PF	 PTS	 PPG
1995-96	 21	 Phoenixenix	 60	 10	 590	 90	 217	 .415	 11	 42	 .262	 49	 60	 .817	 27	 75	 102	 43	 10	 5	 40	 77	 240	 4.0
1996-97	 22	 Minnesota	 55	 10	 830	 125	 271	 .461	 31	 88	 .352	 56	 73	 .767	 31	 82	 113	 48	 24	 10	 37	 93	 337	 6.1
1997-98	 23	 Minnesota	 51	 40	 1165	 190	 452	 .420	 40	 127	 .315	 84	 99	 .848	 43	 112	 155	 85	 17	 11	 69	 129	 504	 9.9
1998-99	 24	 Minnesota	 11	 2	 81	 9	 26	 .346	 3	 9	 .333	 2	 4	 .500	 0	 12	 12	 7	 1	 1	 4	 9	 23	 2.1
1998-99	 24	 New Jersey	 28	 2	 364	 67	 179	 .374	 25	 66	 .379	 25	 36	 .694	 23	 36	 59	 16	 7	 1	 24	 36	 184	 6.6
1999-00	 25	 Golden State	 7	 0	 74	 11	 33	 .333	 1	 8	 .125	 16	 19	 .842	 5	 8	 13	 3	 0	 1	 5	 12	 39	 5.6
1999-00	 25	 Chicago	 50	 2	 1092	 185	 463	 .400	 31	 93	 .333	 91	 106	 .858	 36	 124	 160	 81	 30	 14	 112	 101	 492	 9.8
2000-01	 26	 Boston	 35	 0	 309	 53	 112	 .473	 17	 37	 .459	 46	 60	 .767	 11	 33	 44	 11	 4	 3	 19	 45	 169	 4.8
Career	 	 	 297	 66	 4505	 730	 1753	 .416	 159	 470	 .338	 369	 457	 .807	 176	 482	 658	 294	 93	 46	 310	 502	 1988 	 6.7

Walt Frazier, Guard
Season	 Age	 Team	 G	 GS	 MIN	 FG	 FGA	 FG%	 3P	 3PA	 3P%	 FT	 FTA	 FT%	 ORB	 DRB	 TRB	 AST	 STL	 BLK	 TO	 PF	 PTS	 PPG
1967-68	 22	 New York	 74	 —	 1588	 256	 568	 .451	 —	 —	 —	 154	 235	 .655	 —	 —	 313	 305	 —	 —	 —	 199	 666	 9.0
1968-69	 23	 New York	 80	 —	 2949	 531	 1052	 .505	 —	 —	 —	 341	 457	 .746	 —	 —	 499	 635	 —	 —	 —	 245	 1403	 17.5
1969-70	 24	 New York	 77	 —	 3040	 600	 1158	 .518	 —	 —	 —	 409	 547	 .748	 —	 —	 465	 629	 —	 —	 —	 203	 1609	 20.9
1970-71	 25	 New York	 80	 —	 3455	 651	 1317	 .494	 —	 —	 —	 434	 557	 .779	 —	 —	 544	 536	 —	 —	 —	 240	 1736	 21.7
1971-72	 26	 New York	 77	 —	 3126	 669	 1307	 .512	 —	 —	 —	 450	 557	 .808	 —	 —	 513	 446	 —	 —	 —	 185	 1788	 23.2
1972-73	 27	 New York	 78	 —	 3181	 681	 1389	 .490	 —	 —	 —	 286	 350	 .817	 —	 —	 570	 461	 —	 —	 —	 186	 1648	 21.1
1973-74	 28	 New York	 80	 —	 3338	 674	 1429	 .472	 —	 —	 —	 295	 352	 .838	 120	 416	 536	 551	 161	 15	 —	 212	 1643	 20.5
1974-75	 29	 New York	 78	 —	 3204	 672	 1391	 .483	 —	 —	 —	 331	 400	 .828	 90	 375	 465	 474	 190	 14	 —	 205	 1675	 21.5
1975-76	 30	 New York	 59	 —	 2427	 470	 969	 .485	 —	 —	 —	 186	 226	 .823	 79	 321	 400	 351	 106	 9	 —	 163	 1126	 19.1
1976-77	 31	 New York	 76	 —	 2687	 532	 1089	 .489	 —	 —	 —	 259	 336	 .771	 52	 241	 293	 403	 132	 9	 —	 194	 1323	 17.4
1977-78	 32	 Cleveland	 51	 —	 1664	 336	 714	 .471	 —	 —	 —	 153	 180	 .850	 54	 155	 209	 209	 77	 13	 113	 124	 825	 16.2
1978-79	 33	 Cleveland	 12	 —	 279	 54	 122	 .443	 —	 —	 —	 21	 27	 .778	 7	 13	 20	 32	 13	 2	 22	 22	 129	 10.8
1979-80	 34	 Cleveland	 3	 —	 27	 4	 11	 .364	 0	 1	 .000	 2	 2	 1.000	 1	 2	 3	 8	 2	 1	 4	 2	 10	 3.3
Career	 	 	 825	 —	 30965	 6130	 12516	.490	 0	 1	 .000	3321	4226	 .786	 403	 1523	 4830	 5040	681	 63	 139	2180	15581 	18.9

Dick Garrett, Guard
Season	 Age	 Team	 G	 GS	 MIN	 FG	 FGA	 FG%	 3P	 3PA	 3P%	 FT	 FTA	 FT%	 ORB	 DRB	 TRB	 AST	 STL	 BLK	 TO	 PF	 PTS	 PPG
1969-70	 23	 Los Angeles	 73	 —	 2318	 354	 816	 .434	 —	 —	 —	 138	 162	 .852	 —	 —	 235	 180	 —	 —	 —	 236	 846	 11.6
1970-71	 24	 Buffalo	 75	 —	 2375	 373	 902	 .414	 —	 —	 —	 218	 251	 .869	 —	 —	 295	 264	 —	 —	 —	 290	 964	 12.9
1971-72	 25	 Buffalo	 73	 —	 1905	 325	 735	 .442	 —	 —	 —	 136	 157	 .866	 —	 —	 225	 165	 —	 —	 —	 225	 786	 10.8
1972-73	 26	 Buffalo	 78	 —	 1805	 341	 813	 .419	 —	 —	 —	 96	 110	 .873	 —	 —	 209	 217	 —	 —	 —	 217	 778	 10.0
1973-74	 27	 New York	 25	 —	 239	 32	 91	 .352	 —	 —	 —	 10	 13	 .769	 10	 16	 26	 14	 7	 1	 —	 41	 74	 3.0
1973-74	 27	 Milwaukee	 15	 —	 87	 11	 35	 .314	 —	 —	 —	 5	 6	 .833	 5	 9	 14	 9	 3	 0	 —	 15	 27	 1.8
Career	 	 	 339	 —	 8729	 1436	 3392	 .423	 —	 —	 —	 603	 699	 .863	 15	 25	 1004	 849	 10	 1	 —	 1024	3475 	10.3

Mike Glenn, Guard
Season	 Age	 Team	 G	 GS	 MIN	 FG	 FGA	 FG%	 3P	 3PA	 3P%	 FT	 FTA	 FT%	 ORB	 DRB	 TRB	 AST	 STL	 BLK	 TO	 PF	 PTS	 PPG
1977-78	 22	 Buffalo	 56	 —	 947	 195	 370	 .527	 —	 —	 —	 51	 65	 .785	 14	 65	 79	 78	 35	 5	 50	 98	 441	 7.9
1978-79	 23	 New York	 75	 —	 1171	 263	 486	 .541	 —	 —	 —	 57	 63	 .905	 28	 54	 82	 136	 37	 6	 64	 113	 583	 7.8
1979-80	 24	 New York	 75	 —	 800	 188	 364	 .516	 2	 10	 .200	 63	 73	 .863	 21	 45	 66	 85	 35	 7	 38	 79	 441	 5.9
1980-81	 25	 New York	 82	 —	 1506	 285	 511	 .558	 4	 11	 .364	 98	 110	 .891	 27	 61	 88	 108	 72	 5	 62	 126	 672	 8.2
1981-82	 26	 Atlanta	 49	 0	 833	 158	 291	 .543	 1	 2	 .500	 59	 67	 .881	 5	 56	 61	 87	 26	 3	 27	 80	 376	 7.7
1982-83	 27	 Atlanta	 73	 4	 1124	 230	 444	 .518	 0	 1	 .000	 74	 89	 .831	 16	 74	 90	 125	 30	 9	 52	 132	 534	 7.3
1983-84	 28	 Atlanta	 81	 0	 1503	 312	 554	 .563	 1	 2	 .500	 56	 70	 .800	 17	 87	 104	 171	 46	 5	 63	 146	 681	 8.4
1984-85	 29	 Atlanta	 60	 5	 1126	 228	 388	 .588	 0	 2	 .000	 62	 76	 .816	 20	 61	 81	 122	 27	 0	 55	 74	 518	 8.6
1985-86	 30	 Milwaukee	 38	 1	 573	 94	 190	 .495	 0	 0	 .000	 47	 49	 .959	 4	 53	 57	 39	 9	 3	 18	 42	 235	 6.2
1986-87	 31	 Milwaukee	 4	 0	 34	 5	 13	 .385	 0	 0	 .000	 5	 7	 .714	 0	 2	 2	 1	 1	 0	 0	 3	 15	 3.8
Career	 	 	 93	 10	 9617	 1958	 3611	 .542	 8	 28	 .286	 572	 669	 .855	 152	 558	 710	 952	 318	 43	 429	 893	 4496	 7.6

Chris Carr
1995-2001

Walt Frazier
1967-80

Dick Garrett
1969-74

Mike Glenn
1977-87
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Salukis in the NBA Draft
Year	 Player	 NBA Franchise	 Round	 Overall
1962	 Charlie Vaughn	 St. Louis Hawks	 4	 26
1967	 Walt Frazier	 New York Knicks	 1	 5
1969	 Dick Garrett	 Los Angeles Lakers	 2	 27
1972	 Greg Starrick	 Cleveland Cavaliers	 9	 128
1973	 Nate Hawthorne	 Los Angeles Lakers	 7	 116
1975	 Joe C. Meriweather	 Houston Rockets	 1	 11
1977	 Mike Glenn	 Chicago Bulls	 2	 23
1979	 Milt Huggins	 New Orleans Jazz	 9	 167
1979	 Gary Wilson	 Kansas City Kings	 9	 181
1980	 Wayne Abrams	 Cleveland Cavaliers	 3	 55
1985	 Kenny Perry	 Washington Bullets	 3	 65
1995	 Chris Carr	 Phoenix Suns	 2	 56

SALUKI MASCOT HISTORY

Nate Hawthorne, Guard
Season	 Age	 Team	 G	 GS	 MIN	 FG	 FGA	 FG%	 3P	 3PA	 3P%	 FT	 FTA	 FT%	 ORB	 DRB	 TRB	 AST	 STL	 BLK	 TO	 PF	 PTS	 PPG
1973-74	 24	 Los Angeles	 33	 —	 229	 38	 93	 .409	 —	 —	 —	 30	 48	 .625	 16	 16	 32	 23	 9	 6	 —	 33	 106	 3.2
1974-75	 25	 Phoenix	 50	 —	 618	 118	 287	 .411	 —	 —	 —	 61	 94	 .649	 34	 58	 92	 39	 30	 21	 —	 94	 297	 5.9
1975-76	 26	 Phoenix	 79	 —	 1144	 182	 423	 .430	 —	 —	 —	 115	 170	 .676	 86	 123	 209	 46	 33	 15	 —	 147	 479	 6.1
Career	 	 	 162	 —	 1991	 338	 803	 .421	 —	 —	 —	 206	 312	 .660	 136	 197	 333	 108	 72	 42	 —	 274	 882 	 5.4

Troy Hudson, Guard
Season	 Age	 Team	 G	 GS	 MIN	 FG	 FGA	 FG%	 3P	 3PA	 3P%	 FT	 FTA	 FT%	 ORB	 DRB	 TRB	 AST	 STL	 BLK	 TO	 PF	 PTS	 PPG
1997-98	 21	 Utah	 8	 0	 23	 6	 14	 .429	 0	 3	 .000	 0	 0	 .000	 1	 1	 2	 4	 2	 0	 1	 1	 12	 1.5
1998-99	 22	 LA Clippers	 25	 6	 524	 60	 150	 .400	 15	 47	 .319	 34	 38	 .895	 15	 40	 55	 92	 11	 2	 38	 28	 169	 6.8
1999-00	 23	 LA Clippers	 62	 38	 1592	 204	 541	 .377	 60	 193	 .311	 77	 95	 .811	 28	 120	 148	 242	 43	 0	 108	 65	 545	 8.8
2000-01	 24	 Orlando	 75	 7	 1008	 125	 372	 .336	 22	 109	 .202	 85	 104	 .817	 38	 67	 105	 162	 37	 3	 92	 82	 357	 4.8
2001-02	 25	 Orlando	 81	 4	 1854	 354	 815	 .434	 66	 187	 .353	 176	 201	 .876	 30	 115	 145	 255	 57	 6	 163	 119	 950	 11.7
2002-03	 26	 Minnesota	 79	 74	 2600	 409	 956	 .428	 97	 266	 .365	 208	 231	 .900	 42	 141	 183	 452	 60	 7	 182	 160	 1123	 14.2
2003-04	 27	 Minnesota	 29	 1	 503	 80	 207	 .386	 31	 77	 .403	 27	 33	 .818	 4	 31	 35	 70	 7	 0	 34	 32	 218	 7.5
2004-05	 28	 Minnesota	 79	 32	 1729	 266	 664	 .401	 89	 258	 .345	 70	 90	 .778	 19	 86	 105	 283	 27	 6	 113	 121	 691	 8.7
2005-06	 29	 Minnesota	 36	 0	 800	 127	 333	 .381	 40	 101	 .396	 48	 52	 .923	 8	 36	 44	 106	 12	 4	 40	 55	 342	 9.5
2006-07	 30	 Minnesota	 34	 6	 555	 74	 195	 .379	 28	 80	 .350	 26	 32	 .813	 8	 40	 48	 73	 14	 2	 40	 23	 202	 5.9
2007-08	 31	 Golden State	 9	 0	 93	 9	 31	 .290	 4	 12	 .333	 6	 6	 1.000	 0	 7	 7	 9	 3	 0	 7	 4	 28	 3.1
Career	 	 	 517	168	11281	 1714	 4278	 .401	 452	1333	 .339	 757	 882	 .858	 193	 684	 877	 1748	273	 30	 818	 690	 4637 	 9.0

Joe C. Meriweather, Center
Season	 Age	 Team	 G	 GS	 MIN	 FG	 FGA	 FG%	 3P	 3PA	 3P%	 FT	 FTA	 FT%	 ORB	 DRB	 TRB	 AST	 STL	 BLK	 TO	 PF	 PTS	 PPG
1975-76	 22	 Houston	 81	 —	 2042	 338	 684	 .494	 —	 —	 —	 154	 239	 .644	 163	 353	 516	 82	 36	 120	 —	 219	 830	 10.2
1976-77	 23	 Atlanta	 74	 —	 2068	 319	 607	 .526	 —	 —	 —	 182	 255	 .714	 216	 380	 596	 82	 41	 82	 —	 324	 820	 11.1
1977-78	 24	 New Orleans	 54	 —	 1277	 194	 411	 .472	 —	 —	 —	 87	 133	 .654	 135	 237	 372	 58	 18	 118	 94	 188	 475	 8.8
1978-79	 25	 New Orleans	 36	 —	 640	 84	 187	 .449	 —	 —	 —	 51	 78	 .654	 62	 122	 184	 31	 17	 41	 45	 105	 219	 6.1
1978-79	 25	 New York	 41	 —	 1053	 158	 313	 .505	 —	 —	 —	 75	 109	 .688	 81	 144	 225	 48	 23	 53	 85	 178	 391	 9.5
1979-80	 26	 New York	 65	 —	 1565	 252	 477	 .528	 0	 1	 .000	 78	 121	 .645	 122	 228	 350	 66	 37	 120	112	 239	 582	 9.0
1980-81	 27	 Kansas City	 74	 —	 1514	 206	 415	 .496	 0	 0	 .000	 148	 213	 .695	 126	 267	 393	 77	 27	 80	 125	 219	 560	 7.6
1981-82	 28	 Kansas City	 18	 10	 380	 47	 91	 .516	 0	 0	 .000	 31	 40	 .775	 25	 63	 88	 17	 13	 21	 25	 68	 125	 6.9
1982-83	 29	 Kansas City	 78	 74	 1706	 258	 453	 .570	 0	 0	 .000	 102	 163	 .626	 150	 274	 424	 64	 47	 86	 118	 285	 618	 7.9
1983-84	 30	 Kansas City	 73	 31	 1501	 193	 363	 .532	 0	 0	 .000	 94	 123	 .764	 111	 242	 353	 51	 35	 61	 83	 247	 480	 6.6
1984-85	 31	 Kansas City	 76	 4	 1061	 121	 243	 .498	 1	 2	 .500	 96	 124	 .774	 94	 169	 263	 27	 17	 28	 50	 181	 339	 4.5
Career	 	 	 670	119	14807	 2170	 4244	 .511	 1	 3	 .333	1098	1598	 .687	 1285	 2479	 3764	 603	 311	810	737	2253	5439 	 8.1

Charlie Vaughn, Guard
Season	 Age	 Team	 G	 GS	 MIN	 FG	 FGA	 FG%	 3P	 3PA	 3P%	 FT	 FTA	 FT%	 ORB	 DRB	 TRB	 AST	 STL	 BLK	 TO	 PF	 PTS	 PPG
1962-63	 22	 St. Louis	 77	 —	 1845	 295	 708	 .417	 —	 —	 —	 188	 261	 .720	 —	 —	 258	 252	 —	 —	 —	 201	 778	 10.1
1963-64	 23	 St. Louis	 68	 —	 1340	 238	 538	 .442	 —	 —	 —	 107	 148	 .723	 —	 —	 126	 129	 —	 —	 —	 166	 583	 8.6
1964-65	 24	 St. Louis	 75	 —	 1965	 344	 811	 .424	 —	 —	 —	 182	 242	 .752	 —	 —	 173	 157	 —	 —	 —	 192	 870	 11.6
1965-66	 25	 St. Louis	 19	 —	 445	 72	 192	 .375	 —	 —	 —	 46	 62	 .742	 —	 —	 46	 36	 —	 —	 —	 39	 190	 10.0
1965-66	 25	 Detroit	 37	 —	 774	 110	 282	 .390	 —	 —	 —	 60	 82	 .732	 —	 —	 63	 104	 —	 —	 —	 60	 280	 7.6
1966-67	 26	 Detroit	 51	 —	 680	 85	 226	 .376	 —	 —	 —	 50	 74	 .676	 —	 —	 67	 75	 —	 —	 —	 54	 220	 4.3
Career	 	 	 327	 —	 7049	 1144	 2757	 .415	 —	 —	 —	 633	 869	 .728	 —	 —	 733	 753	 —	 —	 —	 712	 2921	 8.9

Nate Hawthorne
1973-76

Troy Hudson
1997-2008

Joe C. Meriweather Charlie Vaughn
1962-67
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	 “I think we’re going to be more 
athletic,” said Lowery, who begins his 
eighth year as head coach. “I think we’re 
going to make mistakes early, because 
we’re going to be aggressive and attack. 
I want it to be that way. We’ve talked 
about no more free-ins, letting guys 
walk the ball up, get it to the wing, run 
their offense and do what they want.”  
	 From 2002 to 2007, the Salukis 
made a living off of gritty, blue collar 
basketball. The roster featured no NBA 
prospects, but the players out-worked 
and out-hustled opponents and found 
ways to win close games. 
	 Lowery thinks he’s found those 
types of players once again in his 
nine-man recruiting 
class that features 
five freshmen, three 
transfers and a walk-
on. The depth and 
quality of the freshman 
class, in particular, 
bodes well for the 
future of the program.
	 “One thing about 
this group of young 
kids is that they’re 
working very hard,” 
Lowery said. “These 
kids care about 
their mile times, 
their conditioning 
goals. They have 
embraced the boot-
camp mentality. They 

hold each other 
accountable. We’re 
really excited about 
this freshman class.” 
	 No MVC 
team made more 
NCAA Tournament 
appearances (6) or 
won as many NCAA 
Tournament games 
(5) last decade as 
SIU. Lowery admits 
that after three-
straight seasons 
without a post-
season bid, some 
fixing needs to take 
place.
	 While alluding 
to the team’s defensive lapses last year, 
Lowery was equally troubled by the fact 
that, for the first time in his coaching 
tenure, no guard averaged double 
figures. The assist-to-turnover ratio was 
an anemic 0.8, and the team’s 3-point 
shooting percentage was 32 percent.
	 “There’s a bunch of things we can 
do to fix those problems,” he said. 
“We want to get 20 points per game 
in transition. That’s where you gain 
confidence as a shooter, by getting 
layups and easy baskets. Secondly, we 
have to get to the free throw line more. 
When you don’t get to the line, you’re 
relying on guys shooting shots who 
shouldn’t shoot them. With the 3-point 

percentage, the right 
guys have to shoot 
them.”
	      Lowery has fine-
tuned his approach to 
coaching during his 
seven seasons as head 
coach at Southern. 
His experience as an 
assistant with USA 
Basketball, which 
claimed the Under-19 
Gold medal in New 
Zealand in 2009, was 
especially applicable.
      “I learned how to 
be an assistant again,” 
Lowery said. “You get 
used to only thinking 
one way as a head 

coach, and I thought 
that it was eye-opening 
to be an assistant again.”
     Players tend to 
confide in assistants 
more readily than the 
head coach, Lowery 
found. The assistants 
often have a better pulse 
on what’s happening 
internally with the 
team.
       “As an assistant, 
you get to listen to the 
gripes and deal with the 
gripes of kids wanting 
to play more and 
asking, ‘why am I being 
taken out?’” Lowery 

said. “I think it will help me understand 
my players better — thinking in terms 
of what they need from an assistant 
standpoint.”
	 Long known 
as the school 
that produced 
Walt Frazier in 
the late 1960s, 
Southern 
Illinois began 
a renaissance 
of Saluki 
Basketball in 
the early 1990s. The 1992-93 team, 
which was led by a 20-year-old point 
guard named Chris Lowery, broke a 
16-year NCAA Tournament drought 
in ‘93. In doing so, it set into motion 
a chain of events that has evolved into 
one of the nation’s most accomplished 
college basketball programs in the last 
two decades.
      Lowery was the catalyst for the 1993 
and 1994 teams that reached the NCAA 
Tournament. A scrappy, hustling player, 
Lowery scored 1,225 career points 
and dished out 391 assists at SIU. The 
Salukis recorded an 86-37 mark during 
his four years, won two conference 
championships, advanced to two NCAA 
Tournaments and picked up a pair of 
NIT berths as well.
       The Evansville, Ind., native returned 
to his alma mater as an assistant coach 
under Bruce Weber in 2002. That team 
advanced to the Sweet 16 of the NCAA 

aluki Basketball Head 
Coach Chris Lowery is 
energized by the attitude 

of his team heading into 
the 2011-12 season. With 
nine new players, the team 
dynamic has dramatically 
changed. The five freshmen 
appear to give SIU one of 
its best recruiting classes in 
school history. Lowery feels 
he has a young, hungry team 
that’s eager to prove itself.

“One thing about this 
group of young kids is 
that they’re working very 
hard. These kids care 
about their mile times, 
their conditioning goals. 
They have embraced the 
boot-camp mentality. 
They hold each other 
accountable. We’re 
really excited about this 
freshman class.
 — Lowery

“I think we’re going to 
be more athletic. I think 
we’re going to make 
mistakes early, because 
we’re going to be 
aggressive and attack. 
I want it to be that way. 
We’ve talked about no 
more free-ins, letting 
guys walk the ball up, 
get it to the wing, run 
their offense and do 
what they want.” 
— Lowery

HEAD COACH CHRIS LOWERY



NIT in 1967champions, 69, 75, 89, 90, 91, 92, 00, 08 7

LOWERY’S RECORD 
Year School Assignment All Conf. Postseason
1995-96 Rend Lake CC Assistant 20-12 5-9 —
1996-97 Rend Lake CC Assistant 14-18 6-8 —
1997-98 Missouri Southern State Assistant 13-13 6-10 —
1998-99 Missouri Southern State Assistant 11-16 7-9 —
1999-00 Missouri Southern State Assistant 30-3 16-2 NCAA Final Four
2000-01 Southeast Missouri State Assistant 18-12 8-8 —
2001-02 Southern Illinois Assistant 28-8 14-4 NCAA Sweet 16
2002-03 Southern Illinois Assistant 24-7 16-2 NCAA 1st Round
2003-04 Illinois Assistant 26-7 13-3 NCAA Sweet 16
2004-05 Southern Illinois Head Coach 27-8 15-3 NCAA 2nd Round
2005-06 Southern Illinois Head Coach 22-11 12-6 NCAA 1st Round
2006-07 Southern Illinois Head Coach 29-7 15-3 NCAA Sweet 16
2007-08 Southern Illinois Head Coach 18-15 11-7 NIT 2nd Round
2008-09 Southern Illinois Head Coach 13-18 8-10 —
2009-10 Southern Illinois Head Coach 15-15 6-12 —
2010-11 Southern Illinois Head Coach 13-19 5-13 —
Career at Southern Illinois Head Coach 137-93 72-54
Career at Southern Illinois Assistant 52-15 30-6

Tournament, knocking off opponents 
such as Indiana, Texas Tech and 
Georgia.
	 Lowery spent three seasons serving 
under Weber, including one season with 
him at the University of Illinois. Lowery 
said working for Weber helped prepare 
him for the opportunity to become a 
head coach.
       “I saw how Coach Weber 
implemented an entire program at 
Illinois, and I watched more than I 
spoke,” he said.
	 On April 9, 2004, Lowery fulfilled a 
dream. He returned to his alma mater 
and was introduced as the 12th men’s 
basketball head coach at Southern 
Illinois University in the history of the 
program.
	 In his first year at the helm of SIU, 
all Lowery did was win 27 games and 
become the youngest coach, at age 32, 
to ever win Missouri Valley Conference 
Coach of the Year honors. The Salukis 
won the MVC regular-season crown 
and beat Saint Mary’s in the first round 
of the NCAA Tournament.
	 The program continued its steady 
ascent.
	 Lowery guided a team with no 
seniors to the 2006 NCAA Tournament 
and a Missouri Valley Conference 
tournament championship.
	 In 2006-07, the Salukis had the 
greatest season in school history. 
They won a school-record 29 games, 

advanced to 
the Sweet 16 
of the NCAA 
Tournament and 
finished the year 
with a No. 11 
ranking — the 
highest ever at 
SIU. 
      More than 
any season in 
school history, 
the 2006-07 
season established 
an identity for 
Saluki Basketball. 
Commentators 
from across the 
country marveled 
at the tenacity 
with which the Salukis played defense. 
     “They play as good a defense, if not 
better defense, than just about anybody 
in the country,” said analyst Jerry 
Tarkanian. “(Lowery’s) defense was 
so similar to what we were playing at 
UNLV, that I really fell in love with it. 
His team just plays so hard and sound. 
I like his philosophies — he believes 
in good, solid defense, starting with 
fundamentals and with intensity and 
playing hard.”
	 Southern Illinois ranked third in the 
nation in points allowed per game with 
56.2 in the Sweet 16 season.
	 “I’ve said for years that no school 

plays better 
fundamental, 
man-to-man 
defense than 
Southern 
Illinois,” said 
college basketball 
analyst Seth 
Davis. “Lowery is 
very charismatic, 
very intense, 
and he’s a great 
motivator. He is 
a product of a 
winning culture, 
and it’s one of the 
best examples at 
the mid-major 
level of a school 
having a culture 

that allows you to win consistently.”
	 Lowery said the key to Southern’s 
defense is how it dictates what an 
opponent can and cannot do.
	 “The only thing that is going to 
stick out is our ability to guard and how 
tough our kids are,” explained Lowery.  
	 Lowery was born on July 7, 1972 in 
Evansville, Ind. and attended Harrison 
High School. He graduated from 
Southern Illinois University in 1995 
with a bachelor’s degree in physical 
education. 
	 Lowery and his wife, Erika, have 
four children: Lexis (17), C.J. (11), 
Kahari (10) and Jazmyn (7). 

“We want to get 20 points 
per game in transition. That’s 
where you gain confidence as 
a shooter, by getting layups 
and easy baskets. Secondly, we 
have to get to the free throw 
line more. When you don’t 
get to the line, you’re relying 
on guys shooting shots who 
shouldn’t shoot them. With the 
3-point percentage, the right 
guys have to shoot them.”” 
— Lowery

HEAD COACH CHRIS LOWERY
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RON 
SMITH
Associate Head Coach
Experience: 35th year
At SIU: 10th year
Alma Mater: Illinois State

	 Ron Smith was named associate head coach at SIU on March 
15, 2011. A 34-year coaching veteran, Smith spent nine seasons 
at Southern Illinois (1985-94) under Rich Herrin and helped 
lead the Salukis to six-straight post-season bids from 1989-94. 
He also coached Chris Lowery, who played for the Salukis from 
1990-94.
	 “Ron understands this region, he understands our culture, 
and he understands our league,” said Lowery. “He’s going to be 
consistently upbeat about the future of our program and our 
kids. Everybody will feel it.”
	 Most recently, Smith was an assistant for Greg McDermott 
for nine seasons at Northern Iowa (2001-06) and Iowa State 
(2006-10). Smith enjoyed unprecedented success while at UNI, 
helping the Panthers earn three-consecutive NCAA Tournament 
bids while compiling a 65-31 record from 2004-06. After the 2010 
season, he started his own business, organizing foreign tours for 
college all-star teams.
	 Experience and a knack for recruiting are the biggest assets 
Smith brings to the job. Under Herrin, he landed such Saluki 
greats as Paul Lusk, Tyrone Bell and Ashraf Amaya.
	 A graduate of nearby Benton High School, Smith helped 
turn one of the worst programs in the MVC into one of the best. 
His last six years in Carbondale included four Valley titles (1990, 
1992-94), and the Salukis qualified for the NIT from 1989-92 
and were NCAA Tournament participants in 1993 and 1994.
	 After leaving SIU, Smith spent four years as athletic director 
and head basketball coach for Alton Community Schools. His 
1997 team advanced to the state tournament for the first time in 
42 years, and only the third time in school history. His overall 
record at Alton was 74-40, and among his coaching honors were 
IBCA District 19 Coach of the Year, Telegraph Newspaper Coach 
of the Year and Belleville News Democrat Coach of the Year.
	 Smith owns a master’s degree in guidance and educational 
psychology, which he obtained from SIU in 1983. He has served 
as a sponsor for the Fellowship of Christian Athletes chapters at 
SIU and UNI.

The Smith File 
Born: August 5, 1954 in Christopher, Ill.
High School: Benton (Ill.)
Spouse: Regina
Children: Tim, Matt and Brooke 

ANTHONY 
STEWART
Assistant Coach
Experience: 10th year
At SIU: 1st year
Alma Mater: Mount Union

	 Anthony Stewart joined the staff at SIU on April 6, 2011. 
Previously, Stewart served four seasons as an assistant coach at 
the University of Wyoming (2007-11). 
	 The Akron, Ohio native used his midwest recruiting ties to 
bring players such as Desmar Jackson to the Cowboys’ program. 
Jackson, of Warren, Ohio was a Freshman All-American at 
Wyoming in 2010, and he has since transferred to Southern 
Illinois.
	 Saluki head coach Chris Lowery said he has known Stewart 
since 2002 and has always been impressed with his work ethic.
	 “Basketball is his passion,” Lowery said. “He has an MBA 
and he left the business world to pursue his dream of coaching. 
He’s worked his way up the ladder in this business, and I admire 
the way he hustles.”
	 Prior to Wyoming, Stewart served two seasons as an 
assistant at Long Beach State (2004-06). There, he recruited 
Aaron Nixon, who was the No. 1 ranked junior college player 
in the country according to The Sporting News. Nixon went on 
to earn Big West Conference Player of the Year honors for the 
2006-07 season.
	 From 2001-04, Stewart was the top assistant at Columbus 
State Community College in Columbus, Ohio, where he helped 
develop that program into one of the best Division II junior 
college programs in the country. In his final season as an assistant 
at CSCC, the Cougars posted a 29-2 record and were ranked No. 
1 in the country before losing to eventual national champion 
Cuyahoga Community College.
	 Stewart recruited three All-Americans and five First-Team 
All-Conference selections while at Columbus State. The Cougars 
posted an 86-36 (.705) record in his time at CSCC.
	 In college, Stewart was a two-sport star at Mount Union 
(Ohio). He was twice named Most Valuable Player of the Mount 
Union basketball team and concluded his college career ranked 
on the program’s all-time scoring list. Stewart was also a three-
year letterman in baseball as a pitcher. He completed his MBA 
from the Chancellor University College of Business in Cleveland, 
Ohio, in 2006.

The Stewart File 
Born: July 22, 1970 in Washington, D.C.
High School: Archbishop Hoban (Ohio)
Spouse: Cheryl
Children: Anthony, Parker and Skylar

ASSISTANT COACHES
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BRAD 
KORN
Assistant Coach
Experience: 8th year
At SIU: 8th year
Alma Mater: Southern Illinois 

	 Whether as a player or assistant coach, Brad Korn has 
contributed as much to the bottom line of Saluki Basketball as 
anyone. 
	 During his career as a player, the Salukis made three-
straight NCAA Tournament appearances and won three MVC 
championships. Now as an assistant coach, he has three more 
tourney appearances and championship rings to his credit.
	 As the team’s big-man specialist, he has been instrumental 
in the development of dominant front-court players such as 
Randal Falker, Matt Shaw and Mamadou Seck.
	 In addition to recruiting, breaking down film and preparing 
scouting reports, Korn handles a variety of administrative 
matters and oversees the off-season conditioning program.
	 “Brad is the teacher on our staff, and our kids relate well to 
him,” Lowery said. “He understands how to get people better 
at their respective positions. He’s grown by leaps and bounds 
within our program, first as a player, and now as a coach. He 
does a great job in all facets of coaching.”
	 Success is a good word to define Korn’s four-year career at 
SIU from 1999-2004. At the time he graduated, Korn had the 
distinction of having been involved in more wins in his career 
at Southern than any other player in school history (92).
	 The 6-foot-9, Plano (Ill.) native was often like having a 
coach on the floor. He was a prolific 3-point shooter, finishing 
his career with 78 3-pointers.
	 In 2004, he started for the first time and was named to the 
MVC’s Most Improved team. He improved his scoring average 
from 3.8 ppg to 9.7 ppg and ranked among the team leaders in 
free throw shooting. Korn posted a career-high 17 points versus 
Bradley, Jacksonville State and Wright State in 2003-04.
	 “Brad has a huge respect level with our players,” Lowery 
said. “They know that he can still get out there and play. They 
understand he cares about them, but at the same time, he’s stern 
enough to get them to play hard.”

The Korn File 
Born: August 22, 1981 in Aurora, Ill.
High School: Plano (Ill.)
Spouse: Kristin
Children: Brielyn

MATT 
McCUMBER
Graduate Assistant
Experience: 2nd year
At SIU: 2nd year
Alma Mater: Illinois 	

        Matt McCumber begins his second season as a graduate 
assistant at Southern Illinois University. Prior to joining the 
Saluki men’s basketball staff, he was the director of basketball 
operations at Northern Illinois University.
	 While at NIU, he was responsible for managing the basketball 
office including directing student managers, organizing the 
team’s travel itineraries, maintaining the student-athletes’ 
compliance with NCAA regulations, as well as coordinating a 
file-exchange system for scouting and editing purposes.
	 McCumber graduated in 2005 from the University of Illinois 
with a bachelor’s degree in business administration. While at the 
U of I, he was head manager for the men’s basketball program.
	 He also had a one-year stint with Texas A&M University as 
the men’s basketball athletic assistant.
	 In 2002, McCumber was selected to manage the USA 
Youth Development Festival for USA Basketball where he was 
nominated by Coach Bill Self of the University of Kansas and 
Coach Billy Gillispie, former coach at the University of Kentucky.

The McCumber File 
Born: June 6, 1982 in Urbana, Ill.
High School: Tuscola (Ill.)
College: Illinois (2005)

Don Knapp
Team Doctor

Ed Thompson
Trainer

Debbie Gearhart
Secretary

SUPPORT STAFF

ASSISTANT COACHES
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	 “I’m not going to predict anything 
or make any promises,” Lowery said. 
“Just come watch us play.”’
	 The eighth-year head coach, who 
has led the program to three NCAA 
Tournament appearances and one NIT, 
feels he has a roster of players who love 
the game and love to compete.
	 “Watch us and decide from 
there,” he said. “You’ll see the effort 
immediately, and it won’t be fake and it 
won’t be for one game.”
	 Lowery said this year’s team will be 
more athletic and play a more attacking 
style. Players will also defend the full 
length of the floor.
	 “Our fans are used to seeing our 
guards control the game up front on 
both sides of the ball and play hard,” 
he said. “We haven’t played that way, 
but we’re going to play hard and cause 
havoc again, and I think our fans will 
embrace the program again. They just 
want to see you try. We had too many 
efforts where the jersey wasn’t the most 
important thing. You’re going to see 
guys playing very hard for SIU.”

Frontcourt
	 The unquestioned leader of this 
year’s Saluki team is 24-year-old senior 
forward Mamadou Seck. He is both the 
team’s top returning scorer (10.8 points) 
and the Missouri Valley Conference’s 
top returning rebounder (8.1). During 
the off-season, he gained 20 pounds and 
supervised the team’s boot-camp style 
workouts. Born and raised in Senegal, 
the former soccer star is a latecomer 

Salukis at a Glance
Starters Returning (2)	 Ht.	 Wt.	 Cl.	 Pos.	 PPG	 RPG	 MPG
Mamadou Seck	 6-7	 220	 Sr.	 F	 10.8	 8.1	 29.3
Kendal Brown-Surles	 5-10	 170	 Jr.	 G	 7.2	 1.7	 24.1
	
Other Returnees (3)	 Ht.	 Wt.	 Cl.	 Pos.	 PPG	 RPG	 MPG
Justin Bocot	 6-4	 170	 Sr.	 G	 6.2	 2.3	 18.1
Diamond Taylor	 6-4	 180	 So.	 G	 3.2	 1.5	 16.7
Davante Drinkard	 6-8	 225	 So.	 F	 1.5	 1.5	 11.2

Starters Lost (3)	 Ht.	 Wt.	 Cl.	 Pos.	 PPG	 RPG	 MPG
Carlton Fay	 6-8	 230	 Sr.	 F	 12.7	 4.0	 28.8
John Freeman	 6-5	 195	 Sr.	 G	 5.6	 3.0	 23.3
Gene Teague	 6-9	 285	 So.	 C	 8.6	 5.3	 21.3

Others Lost (5)	 Ht.	 Wt.	 Cl.	 Pos.	 PPG	 RPG	 MPG
Jack Crowder	 6-4	 210	 Sr.	 G	 5.6	 2.9	 16.8
Troy Long	 6-0	 165	 Jr.	 G	 3.8	 1.1	 13.8
Mykel Cleveland	 6-1	 190	 Jr.	 G	 3.2	 1.7	 18.8
Jordan Myers	 6-8	 240	 Fr.	 F	 0.4	 0.6	 2.4
Nate Mitchell	 6-5	 210	 Sr.	 F	 0.0	 1.1	 5.9

Newcomers (9)	 Ht.	 Wt.	 Cl.	 Pos.	 PPG	 RPG	
Antonio Bryer	 6-7	 205	 Fr.	 F	 14.0	 10.0
Dantiel Daniels	 6-6	 225	 Fr.	 F	 21.7	 11.8
Jeff Early*	 6-3	 185	 Jr.	 G	 13.9	 4.7
Kourtney Goff*	 6-0	 180	 Jr.	 G	 9.8	 1.8
Desmar Jackson#	 6-5	 175	 Jr.	 G	 14.6	 4.1
T.J. Lindsay*	 6-3	 175	 Jr.	 G	 7.4	 3.5
Treg Setty	 6-9	 200	 Fr.	 F	 20.9	 8.7
Josh Swan	 6-2	 180	 Fr.	 G	 21.2	 8.0
Harry Whitt	 6-11	 220	 Fr.	 C	 14.3	 10.0

*Junior College, #Wyoming

to basketball, but he is an 
explosive, high-energy guy 
on the floor.
	 The rest of the 
frontcourt is up for grabs. 
Lowery said sophomore 
Davante Drinkard, who 
started five games at center 
last year, will likely redshirt.
	 That leaves the door 
open for four true freshmen 
to earn playing time. 
Although Dantiel Daniels 
is undersized at 6-foot-6 and 
225 pounds, he dominated 
at Wentzville H.S. (Mo.), 
averaging 21.7 points, 11.8 
rebounds and 4.1 blocks. 
ESPN rated him the No. 52 
power forward in the nation.
	 After adding 20 pounds 
in the past year, 6-foot-11 
Harry Whitt has the size 
and strength to compete 
right away. He played last 
year at Fishburne Military 
Academy, which has produced 15 
Division I players in the past two years.
	 One of Whitt’s teammates at 
Fishburne was Antonio Bryer. He has 
a 7-foot wingspan and was averaging a 
double-double last year before a season-
ending injury.
	 The wildcard in the group is 6-foot-
9, 200-pound Treg Setty, who could 
play forward or guard. At Mason 
County H.S. (Ky.), he averaged 20.9 
points and pulled down 8.7 rebounds a 
year ago.

Backcourt
	 The Salukis return one of the 
league’s most experienced guards in 
fifth-year senior Justin Bocot. He has 
played in 91 games and scored 637 
career points as a part-time starter. 
Last year, nagging injuries limited 
his productivity, but he averaged 14.2 
points in the final five games. 
	 The team’s returning point guard 
is junior Kendal Brown-Surles. The 
question with KBS is whether he is 
better suited to run the point or play 
the 2 spot? Last year, he was the team’s 
top 3-point shooting threat and ranked 
eighth in the MVC (.396). 

	 Diamond Taylor is the third 
returning guard from last year. Though 
his scoring numbers (3.2 points) were 
modest, the one-time Wisconsin signee 
started the last nine games of the season 
and was a defensive stalwart.  
	 Lowery said JUCO transfer T.J. 
Lindsay will definitely see time at point 
guard. He was at the helm of Monroe 
College’s Final Four team last year that 
finished 31-5. A teammate of Lindsay’s 
was Jeff Early, who led the squad in 
scoring (13.9 points) and was an All-
American and the Region XV Player of 
the Year. He’s an explosive athlete and 
potential big-time scorer. Look for both 
to play key roles on this year’s squad.
	 The only freshman guard on the roster 
is Josh Swan. He was a McDonald’s All-
America nominee who scored more than 
2,000 points in his career at Pace Academy 
in Atlanta, Ga.
	 Desmar Jackson was the leading 
scorer (14.6 points) at Wyoming last year 
and ranked fifth in the Mountain West 
Conference, but he is expected to sit out 
this season due to transfer rules. Walk-on 
point guard Kourtney Goff joined the 
team in the fall. He was a two-year starter 
at Olive Harvey College. 

SEASON OUTLOOK

e a d  c o a c h  C h r i s 
Lowery has a message 
f o r  f o l l o w e r s  o f 

Saluki Basketball. “See for 
yourself,” is the mantra he has 
frequently repeated, as the 
team prepares for the 2011-
12 season. Lowery believes 
the nine newcomers have 
injected new energy into a 
team that is coming off a 13-
19 campaign.
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S outhern Il linois was 
a m o n g  t h e  m o s t 
success f u l  Div is ion 

I programs in the nation 
during the previous decade. 
SIU advanced to six-straight 
NCAA Tournaments from 
2002-07, including two Sweet 
16s (2002, 2007).

BASKETBALL NOTEBOOK

Nine newcomers on Saluki roster
 Southern Illinois has nine new 
players on the 2011-12 roster and only 
five returnees. Of the five returning 
players, only senior Justin Bocot and 
junior Kendal Brown-Surles have more 
than one year of Division I playing 
experience.

Mamadou Seck produces double-
doubles
 Mamadou Seck, who led the MVC 
in rebounding (8.1) and was named 
to the All-Newcomer team last year, 
recorded seven double-doubles in 2011. 
That was the most by a Saluki player 
since Randal Falker had eight during 
the 2007 campaign.
 Seck did a little bit of everything, 
ranking 15th in the MVC in scoring 
(10.8 ppg), 4th in in field goal 
percentage (.493) and 12th in steals (1.0 
spg).

Justin Bocot earns fifth year
 Justin Bocot, who was academically 
ineligible as a freshman, earned his 
fifth year of eligibility by completing 80 
percent of his degree requirements by 
the end of the 2011 school year. 
 He was slowed by a mid-season 
ankle injury last year, but finished 
strong by averaging 14.2 points in 
the team’s final five games. Bocot also 
averaged 12.1 points per game during 
a nine-game overseas trip to China in 
May, 2011, with Reach USA on a roster 
that featured mostly high-major players.

2002-07 — Six-Straight NCAA Bids
 Southern Illinois advanced to six-
straight NCAA Tournaments from 
2002-07, including two Sweet 16s 

(2002, 2007). Southern added an NIT 
appearance in 2008.
 The 2002 Sweet 16 was a major 
breakthrough for the program. The 
team finished the season ranked No. 22 
in the nation and won a school-record 
28 games. Its biggest wins were against 
No. 22 Indiana, Texas Tech and No. 23 
Georgia. 
 The Salukis were no underdog 
during their 2007 Sweet 16 run. Seeded 
No. 4 in the West Region, SIU beat 
Holy Cross and Virginia Tech beore 
falling to top-seeded Kansas in a 61-58 
heartbreaker. The team won 29 games, 
defeated five NCAA Tournament 
qualifiers and finished with its highest 
national ranking in school history — 
No. 11. 

2000-2009 — A Decade of Dominance
Overall Record: 224-103 (.685)
Conference Record: 130-49 (.726)
Conference Championships: SIX
NCAA Tournament Appearances: SIX
NCAA Tournament Victories: FIVE
NCAA Sweet 16s: TWO
NIT Appearances: TWO 

Walt Frazier — The Rest of the Story
 Most people know that Southern’s 
most famous basketball alum is Walt 
Frazier (1964-67). What they don’t 
know is the story of how the Atlanta 
native ended up in Carbondale.
 Basketball was Frazier’s second-best 
sport in high school. He was offered 
a scholarship to play quarterback at 
Georgia Tech, but he didn’t want to play 
football.
 Frazier went on a recruiting visit to 
Southern Illinois in 1963 and met with 
AD Donald Boydston, who was very 
active in recruiting minorities during 
a time when southern schools rarely 
recruited them. According to Boydston, 
Frazier didn’t say one word the whole 
trip, but called shortly after he took 
the train back to Atlanta to say he was 
enrolling at SIU.
 Frazier was dismissed from the 
team for academic issues after his 
freshman year. He went back to Atlanta 
and got a job doing manual labor. 
Frazier called head coach Jack Hartman 
in August of 1965 and asked if he could 

come back. He was not eligible for a 
scholarship, so he paid his own way 
and sat out his sophomore year, making 
the Dean’s List. Frazier played on the 
practice team, and sometimes they 
would beat the varsity. 
 The 1966-67 campaign was a 
storybook season for the Salukis as 
Frazier led the team to the NIT National 
Championship. He turned pro after the 
season. On Feb. 19, 2011, Frazier and 
his teammates reunited on campus for a 
Hartman-era reunion.

NIT Championship in 1967
	 The Salukis won the NIT in 1967 
behind future NBA stars Frazier and Dick 
Garrett. In addition to beating Marquette 
for the title, some of the prestigious 
victories of that season included an upset 
of No. 2 Louisville, as well as Duke at 
Madison Square Garden. At that time, the 
NIT was almost on par with the NCAA 
Tournament. The NCAA field that season 
featured 23 teams, while the NIT invited 
14 teams.

The Bruce Weber Family Tree
	  Bruce Weber is the father of the 
modern Saluki Basketball dynasty, 
guiding the team to NCAA Tournament 
appearances in 2002 and 2003. His 
family tree includes former assistants 
Matt Painter — who led Southern to 
the tournament in 2004 before leaving 
for Purdue, and Chris Lowery, who has 
three NCAA Tournaments to his credit. 
Another former assistant, Rodney 
Watson, is 48-9 in two seasons as 
head coach of Division II powerhouse 
Southern Indiana.

Chris Lowery’s Famous Teammates
	 Many of Lowery’s teammates at 
Harrison High School in Evansville, 
Ind. have gone on to achieve national 
acclaim. His former teammates include 
Calbert Cheaney (played at Indiana, 
NCAA Player-of-the Year in 1993, 
Played 13 years in NBA), Walter 
McCarty (played at Kentucky, won 
National Championship, played 11 
years in NBA), Kevin Hardy (played 
linebacker at Illinois, Won the Butkus 
Award, Played 10 years in NFL) and 
Brad Brownell (head coach at Clemson).
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#23 JUSTIN BOCOT
Guard • 6-4 • 170 • Senior
Major: Speech Communication
Hometown: Bloomington, Ill.
High School: Bloomington

2010-11 Season
Scored double-figures in five-straight 
games to end the season — the longest 
string of double-digit games in his 
career...Slowed by a mid-season ankle 
injury that caused him to miss two games...In a span of 10 games 
from Jan. 9 to Feb. 16, he scored a total of nine points...In the 
final five games, he scored 71 points...Named to the Chicago 
Invitational Challenge All-Tournament team...Recorded his first 
career double-double with 24 points and 10 rebounds at Indiana 
State on Feb. 16...Averaged 12.1 points per game during a nine-
game overseas trip to China in May, 2011, with Reach USA.

2009-10 Season
Averaged 10.6 points and shot .500 from the field and .405 from 
3-point in the final 13 games of the season...Ranked 12th in 
3-point percentage in the MVC (.374)...Scored double figures 
in 13 games.

2008-09 Season
➔ MVC All-Bench Team
➔ MVC Newcomer of the Week (Feb. 9)
Started the last nine games of the season and averaged 9.8 points 
during that span, including a career-high 28 points at Missouri 
State...Bocot replaced the injured Bryan Mullins in the lineup 
and made his first-career start against Illinois State on Feb. 4.

2007-08 Season
Sat out to focus on academics.

High School
Named Illinois Basketball Coaches Association Third Team 
All-State his senior year...Averaged 20.0 ppg, 3.2 apg, 2.3 spg 
and was named the Bloomington Pantagraph Player of the Year... 
Helped the Purple Raiders reach the Class AA super-sectional 
as a junior... Played for the 2007 Illinois Basketball Coaches 
Association all-star team...Also ran track, competing in the long 
jump and as a member of relay teams.

Career Stats
Season GP GS Min Avg FG FGA Pct 3FG FGA Pct FT FTA Pct Off Def Tot Avg PF FO A TO Blk Stl Pts Avg
2008-09 30 8 552 18.4 55 160 .344 29 81 .358 35 46 .761 24 64 88 2.9 49 1 23 47 4 20 174 5.8
2009-10 30 26 789 26.3 96 216 .444 34 91 .374 47 67 .701 23 85 108 3.6 49 1 36 47 4 26 273 9.1
2010-11 30 11 543 18.1 65 173 .376 17 62 .274 40 61 .656 12 58 70 2.3 30 0 42 44 6 23 187 6.2
TOTAL 91 46 1910 21.0 217 559 .388 81 238 .340 122 174 .701 60 211 271 3.0 131 2 104 140 15 70 637 7.0

PLAYER BIOGRAPHIES

Dawg Bites
Earned a fifth year of eligibility by completing 80 percent of his 
degree requirements by the end of his fourth year at SIU...Born 
in Harvey-Chicago on Sept. 17, 1988...One of four left-handed 
players on the team (Kendal Brown-Surles, Mamadou Seck and 
Dantiel Daniels are the others)...Says he bats and bowls right-
handed...Growing up, he spent many of his summers at the 
YMCA competing in football, baseball, soccer and gymnastics...
Enjoys fishing with his dad...Son of Heidi and Lee Bocot...Mother 
works as a technical analyst at State Farm Insurance.

______________________________________________________________

“I think Justin’s greatest asset heading into this season is his 
experience. He’s had highs and lows in our program. Now it’s 
time for him to settle into being a consistently good player 
for us. He probably had his best off-season. He played a lot 
of basketball. Some of our new players challenged him and 
it was great for him heading into his senior year.” — Lowery
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2010-11 FG 3P FT O/D REB F PTS A TO B S M
at Illinois• 6-15 1-5 1-2 0/2 2 0 14 2 2 0 3 25
Northeastern• 2-6 1-2 2-2 0/5 5 1 7 1 3 0 0 23
Austin Peay• 3-10 0-2 0-0 0/3 3 3 6 2 4 0 1 27
Charleston Southern• 2-5 0-2 2-2 0/1 1 1 6 1 1 1 2 22
vs. Purdue• 5-10 2-4 5-9 0/2 2 2 17 1 1 0 2 32
vs. Wright State•  2-4 0-1 4-9 0/3 3 3 8 3 2 0 0 28
New Mexico• 1-4 0-2 0-0 1/0 1 1 2 1 2 0 2 15
at Chicago State 0-7 0-3 0-0 0/2 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 14
SEMO 2-6 1-1 0-1 0/1 1 2 5 4 0 1 3 21	
at Western Kentucky 1-5 0-2 0-0 0/5 5 3 2 2 3 1 0 22
Northern Illinois 0-2 0-2 0-0 0/1 1 1 0 2 0 0 1 9
at Drake• 5-15 2-6 5-6 2/3 5 2 17 4 2 2 1 29
Northern Iowa• 0-3 0-0 0-0 0/0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 18
at Bradley• 5-6 1-2 3-4 0/3 3 0 14 1 3 0 2 28
Creighton• 4-9 0-2 1-2 0/1 1 0 9 1 2 0 0 21
Illinois State 0-1 0-1 0-0 0/0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3
at Missouri State 0-2 0-1 0-0 0/2 2 0 0 2 4 0 0 17
at Northern Iowa 0-3 0-1 0-0 2/0 2 1 0 0 1 0 0 15
Evansville 1-2 1-1 0-0 0/2 2 0 3 1 2 0 0 10
at Illinois State 0-1 0-1 0-0 0/0 0 1 0 2 1 0 0 12
Wichita State 0-0 0-0 2-4 1/1 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 6
at Evansville 0-4 0-2 0-0 0/3 3 1 0 0 0 0 0 10
at Wichita State 0-0 0-0 0-0 0/0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 3
at Creighton 0-1 0-1 0-0 2/1 3 0 0 0 1 0 0 10
Indiana State 1-3 0-2 2-2 0/0 0 1 4 0 1 0 0 11
Green Bay 4-9 1-3 1-1 1/2 3 0 10 2 3 0 1 19
Missouri State 3-8 1-3 6-6 1/1 2 1 13 2 0 0 0 20
at Indiana State 8-16 3-5 5-8 2/8 10 1 24 2 1 1 2 25
vs. Illinois State 5-9 2-4 1-3 0/2 2 1 13 2 1 0 2 26
vs. Missouri State 5-7 1-1 0-0 0/4 4 2 11 2 3 0 1 22
•Indicates game started

Justin Bocot Game-by-Game
2008-09 FG 3P FT O/D REB F PTS A TO B S M
California (Pa.) 1-5 1-2 0-0 3/2 5 1 3 0 2 0 1 19
UMass 1-4 0-1 0-0 0/0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 8
vs. Duke 1-4 1-2 0-0 0/3 3 1 3 0 1 0 1 15
vs. UCLA 0-2 0-1 0-0 1/1 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 16
at Western Kentucky 0-0 0-0 0-0 0/0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 4
Saint Louis 1-2 1-2 0-0 0/1 1 2 3 0 3 0 0 9
Charlotte 0-2 0-1 4-5 1/0 1 2 4 1 0 0 0 10
at Nevada 0-2 0-1 0-0 0/1 1 1 0 0 2 1 0 6
at Northern Illinois 1-3 1-1 0-1 1/2 3 1 3 1 3 0 1 9
vs. Saint Mary’s 2-4 1-2 0-0 1/2 3 0 5 0 2 0 0 16
Western Michigan 3-6 0-2 0-1 1/1 2 4 6 0 1 0 2 16
at Bradley 1-2 1-2 2-2 1/2 3 0 5 1 2 0 0 5
Northern Iowa 1-2 0-0 0-0 0/2 2 2 2 0 0 0 2 14
Drake 0-4 0-2 3-3 0/2 2 2 3 2 0 0 0 13
at Wichita State 0-0 0-0 0-0 0/1 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 4
Evansville 3-5 1-2 0-0 1/1 2 0 7 0 0 0 1 17
at Creighton 2-6 2-4 0-0 1/1 2 3 6 0 1 0 1 21
Bradley 0-4 0-1 2-3 1/3 4 3 2 0 0 0 1 15
at Indiana State 1-4 0-3 0-0 0/2 2 2 2 1 0 0 1 11
at Illinois State 4-5 0-0 6-7 3/5 8 3 14 0 3 0 3 22
Missouri State 3-6 0-1 1-3 3/2 5 1 7 1 1 0 0 23
at Evansville 3-8 2-5 4-5 0/2 2 3 12 3 1 0 0 27
Illinois State• 1-9 1-4 6-8 2/6 8 3 9 0 3 0 1 35
at Missouri State• 8-13 6-9 6-6 0/1 1 2 28 1 2 0 1 31
at Northern Iowa• 3-9 3-7 0-0 0/5 5 1 9 3 2 0 0 33
Creighton• 3-11 2-6 0-0 1/0 1 0 8 1 2 1 1 34
Indiana State• 3-9 2-5 1-2 1/3 4 3 9 3 5 0 0 31
UIC• 2-10 1-6 0-0 1/4 5 2 5 3 0 1 2 31
at Drake• 3-10 1-5 0-0 1/7 8 5 7 1 4 0 0 29	
Wichita State• 4-9 2-4 0-0 0/2 2 1 10 1 5 1 1 28
vs. Bradley• 1-10 1-4 0-0 1/4 5 3 3 3 2 1 1 26

2009-10 FG 3P FT O/D REB F PTS A TO B S M
UT-Martin• 4-9 1-3 0-0 0/0 0 3 9 2 5 0 1 24
Indianapolis• 2-5 2-3 2-2 0/4 4 2 8 1 2 0 3 30
at UNLV• 2-6 2-4 2-2 0/1 1 1 8 2 0 0 0 24
Illinois-Chicago• 1-6 1-2 0-0 1/2 3 1 3 2 2 0 2 18
at Saint Louis• 3-8 0-4 0-0 2/2 4 3 6 1 0 0 1 23
at SEMO 3-6 0-1 0-0 1/2 3 2 6 4 2 0 2 22
Alabama State 2-5 0-0 0-0 0/5 5 1 4 1 3 0 2 23
vs. San Diego 7-9 4-5 4-5 0/1 1 4 22 0 1 0 1 26
vs. San Francisco• 1-6 0-5 0-0 1/3 4 1 2 4 3 1 1 29
Indiana State• 6-11 1-3 1-1 1/1 2 0 14 2 0 0 2 26
at Bradley• 5-7 2-3 4-4 0/2 2 4 16 1 2 0 1 24
at Illinois State• 4-11 3-7 2-4 0/2 2 2 13 2 2 0 1 32
Northern Iowa• 0-5 0-2 0-2 0/4 4 1 0 2 0 0 0 19
Drake• 1-5 0-2 0-0 2/0 2 0 2 0 2 0 1 19
at Creighton• 4-8 1-2 2-2 0/3 3 2 11 0 1 1 0 31
at Evansville• 3-9 2-5 0-0 1/6 7 3 8 2 1 0 0 31
Bradley• 1-6 0-3 1-3 2/3 5 0 3 0 1 0 1 15
Illinois State• 4-8 2-4 4-4 0/8 8 0 14 0 1 0 1 38
Western Kentucky• 4-8 0-2 0-3 3/1 4 0 8 1 1 0 0 30
at Indiana State• 6-8 1-2 2-2 0/1 1 4 15 3 0 0 1 30
Wichita State• 2-9 0-2 1-2 1/2 3 1 5 0 3 0 0 27
Missouri State• 3-4 2-2 5-5 0/5 5 1 13 0 1 0 0 25
at Northern Iowa• 4-7 1-2 1-2 2/3 5 1 10 0 1 0 1 29
at Missouri State• 5-7 3-3 1-1 1/3 4 5 14 1 1 1 0 31
Evanville• 1-3 0-1 2-3 0/1 1 1 4 2 2 0 1 23
at Drake• 2-9 1-4 5-7 1/0 1 1 10 0 4 0 0 24
Western Michigan• 3-6 0-2 2-3 1/7 8 1 8 0 0 0 2 29
Creighton• 8-15 2-7 3-4 1/6 7 2 21 3 2 1 1 38
at Wichita State 4-8 2-5 0-0 0/2 2 2 10 0 3 0 0 24
vs. Drake• 1-2 1-1 3-6 2/5 7 0 6 0 1 0 0 25
•Game Started

PLAYER BIOGRAPHIES
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#2 KENDAL BROWN-SURLES
Guard • 5-10 • 170 • Junior

Major: Radio/TV
Hometown: Evansville, Ind.
High School: Harrison

2010-11 Season
Fourth on the team in scoring (7.2 ppg)...
Started 19 games, including the last 10 of 
the season...Ranked 8th in the MVC in 
3-point shooting at .396...Had a career-high 
18-point performance vs. Bradley on Feb. 5...Played both the point and 
the 2 guard...Led the team with 76 assists.

2009-10 Season
Made four starts as a true freshman...In the last seven games, he averaged 
7.3 points, 25.7 minutes and had 24 assists and 15 turnovers...Shot .486 
from the field and .750 from the free throw line during that span...Played 
double-digit minutes in all but two games.

High School
Named second-team all-state his senior year, after averaging 19.6 points, 
5.3 assists and 3.0 steals...Named an Indiana All-Star and ranked among 
the state’s top 40 players...Three-time all-city selection, who averaged 
15.5 points as a junior and 14.5 points as a sophomore...Played in the 
2009 North/South Indiana All-Star Classic...Played football and was 
named all-conference...Finished sixth in the state in the long jump.

Dawg Bites
A cousin of Chris Lowery...Born February 10, 1991, in Evansville...From 
the same high school as Kevin Hardy, Calbert Cheaney, Walter McCarty 
and Chris Lowery...One of four left-handed players on the team (Justin 
Bocot, Mamadou Seck and Dantiel Daniels are the others)...Has three 
brothers and three sisters...Son of Jonathan Surles and Michelle Brown...
Father is a marketing director for AT&T and mother works for Fed Ex.

______________________________________________________________

“Kendal needs to continue to grow as a player. I think you’ll 
see him shoot the basketball at a much better clip and feel 
comfortable enough to move without the ball in the motion 
offense. He’s very fast, can shoot the basketball and we have 
to use his ability to move around and makes shots the way we 
did late last season.” — Lowery

Game-by-Game
2009-10 FG 3P FT O/D REB F PTS A TO B S M
UT-Martin 4-7 4-6 0-1 0/1 1 2 12 5 1 0 1 20
Indianapolis 1-2 1-2 3-4 0/0 0 3 6 0 2 0 0 15
at UNLV 2-5 0-2 1-1 0/2 2 3 5 2 0 0 0 19
Illinois-Chicago 1-4 0-1 4-4 1/3 4 2 6 6 4 1 0 25
at Saint Louis• 0-4 0-3 0-0 0/2 2 3 0 1 1 0 0 24
at SEMO 0-2 0-1 0-0 3/0 3 2 0 4 2 0 2 21
Alabama State 2-3 1-1 2-2 1/1 2 1 7 5 0 0 1 23
vs. San Diego 2-4 1-2 2-3 0/1 1 4 7 1 0 0 0 20
vs. San Francisco 1-5 0-3 0-0 0/1 1 1 2 1 1 0 0 14
Indiana State 1-1 0-0 0-0 0/4 4 1 2 2 0 0 3 18
at Bradley 0-3 0-1 0-0 0/0 0 2 0 1 1 0 0 11
at Illinois State 0-1 0-0 0-0 0/1 1 3 0 2 1 0 0 10
Northern Iowa• 2-7 1-4 0-0 1/0 1 2 5 3 1 0 2 20
Drake 1-3 0-2 0-0 0/2 2 0 2 0 1 0 2 17
at Creighton 0-2 0-2 0-0 0/1 1 3 0 1 0 0 0 10
at Evansville 3-3 1-1 0-0 3/2 5 1 7 4 3 0 2 20
Bradley 0-4 0-2 2-2 2/2 4 4 2 3 0 0 1 26
Illinois State 1-2 0-1 0-0 0/0 0 1 2 2 0 0 0 12
Western Kentucky 0-1 0-1 0-0 0/1 1 3 0 1 1 0 0 12
at Indiana State 0-3 0-1 0-0 0/1 1 1 0 0 2 0 0 8
Wichita State 0-0 0-0 0-0 0/1 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 4
Missouri State 0-3 0-1 0-0 1/1 2 3 0 3 1 0 1 15
at Northern Iowa 2-3 2-2 0-0 0/2 2 1 6 2 1 0 2 22
at Missouri State 1-1 0-0 0-0 0/2 2 3 2 3 2 0 1 22
Evansville 3-5 1-2 2-2 0/2 2 1 9 6 2 1 3 26
at Drake 1-3 1-2 2-2 1/1 2 1 5 3 0 0 0 20
Western Michigan 4-5 0-1 4-6 2/2 4 3 12 3 4 0 0 21
Creighton• 0-5 0-2 2-2 0/2 2 1 2 4 3 0 1 29
at Wichita State 5-12 0-2 5-8 1/1 2 4 15 3 2 0 2 33
vs. Drake• 3-4 0-0 0-0 0/1 1 1 6 2 2 0 0 29

2010-11 FG 3P FT O/D REB F PTS A TO B S M
at Illinois• 1-3 0-0 0-0 0/2 2 4 2 2 3 0 0 20
Northeastern• 0-1 0-0 0-1 0/0 0 3 0 2 2 0 0 19
Austin Peay 4-6 3-4 4-4 1/1 2 1 15 3 3 0 1 27
Charleston Southern 3-4 1-1 0-0 0/1 1 1 7 2 2 0 0 18
Purdue 3-8 0-2 3-4 0/4 4 2 9 4 4 0 0 24
Wright State  0-3 0-0 2-2 0/5 5 5 2 0 4 0 0 18
New Mexico 4-9 2-4 0-0 1/4 5 3 10 8 1 0 1 32
at Chicago State• 1-2 0-1 2-3 0/1 1 1 4 1 1 0 3 25
SEMO• 2-2 0-0 0-0 0/0 0 1 4 3 3 0 1 18
at Western Kentucky• 2-4 1-3 0-0 1/1 2 2 5 2 2 1 2 20
Northern Illinois• 1-1 0-0 1-1 0/0 0 0 3 0 3 0 0 10
at Drake• 0-3 0-2 0-0 1/0 1 2 0 1 2 0 2 27
Northern Iowa 5-8 4-7 0-0 0/1 1 2 14 3 3 0 0 26
at Bradley 0-2 0-2 4-4 0/1 1 1 4 1 1 0 0 15
Creighton 3-9 2-6 0-0 0/0 0 3 8 0 1 0 0 27
Illinois State 3-8 2-7 0-0 1/1 2 1 8 3 1 0 1 21
at Missouri State 1-4 1-3 0-0 1/2 3 1 3 1 1 0 2 24
at Northern Iowa 4-9 2-4 1-2 0/3 3 3 11 1 2 0 0 28
Evansville• 2-6 2-5 1-2 0/0 0 2 7 5 4 0 1 30
at Illinois State• 1-4 1-4 4-4 0/1 1 4 7 3 2 0 1 29
Wichita State 2-3 1-2 0-0 0/0 0 1 5 3 3 0 0 19
at Evansville 3-11 1-4 5-6 0/2 2 3 12 1 0 1 0 26
Drake• 1-8 0-3 0-0 0/1 1 2 2 2 4 0 0 28
Bradley• 6-10 2-4 4-4 2/2 4 2 18 6 1 0 0 32
at Wichita State• 3-5 1-2 1-2 1/1 2 4 8 3 4 0 2 27
at Creighton• 6-11 2-4 1-1 0/3 3 3 15 4 3 0 0 37
Indiana State• 4-5 2-2 2-3 0/1 1 5 12 1 3 0 0 23
Green Bay• 1-4 1-4 2-2 0/1 1 2 5 1 2 0 2 22
Missouri State• 1-5 0-4 0-0 0/0 0 2 2 2 1 0 0 18
at Indiana State• 2-4 2-3 0-0 1/2 3 3 6 1 0 0 1 22
vs. Illinois State• 3-7 2-3 2-2 0/1 1 1 10 4 1 0 1 29
vs. Missouri State• 5-8 1-1 0-1 0/2 2 3 11 3 1 0 1 30
•Indicates game started

Career Stats
Season GP GS Min Avg FG FGA Pct 3FG FGA Pct FT FTA Pct Off Def Tot Avg PF FO A TO Blk Stl Pts Avg
2009-10 30 4 566 18.9 40 107 .374 13 48 .271 29 37 .784 16 40 56 1.9 60 0 73 39 2 24 122 4.1
2010-11 32 19 771 24.1 77 177 .435 36 91 .396 39 48 .813 10 44 54 1.7 73 2 76 68 2 22 229 7.2
TOTAL 62 23 1337 21.6 117 284 .412 49 139 .353 68 85 .800 26 84 110 1.8 133 2 149 107 4 46 351 5.7

PLAYER BIOGRAPHIES
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Game-by-Game
2010-11 FG 3P FT O/D REB F PTS A TO B S M
Northeastern 1-2 0-0 0-0 0/0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 4
Austin Peay 1-1 0-0 1-2 0/0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 15
Charleston Southern 1-2 0-0 0-0 1/1 2 2 2 0 1 0 0 10
Purdue 0-0 0-0 0-0 0/1 1 1 0 0 0 2 0 7
Wright State  0-1 0-0 0-0 0/1 1 1 0 0 1 1 0 8
New Mexico 1-1 0-0 0-0 0/0 0 3 2 0 0 0 0 4
at Chicago State 0-0 0-0 1-2 0/0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 6
SEMO 1-3 0-0 2-4 0/0 0 4 4 0 0 1 0 14
at Western Kentucky 0-0 0-0 0-1 1/1 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 11
Northern Illinois 1-1 0-0 0-0 0/1 1 1 2 0 1 0 0 12
at Drake 0-0 0-0 0-0 1/3 4 2 0 0 0 0 1 11
Northern Iowa• 2-5 0-0 1-2 1/2 3 1 5 1 0 0 0 26
at Bradley• 0-2 0-0 1-6 2/2 4 4 1 0 2 0 0 17
Creighton• 1-3 0-0 0-0 0/0 0 3 2 0 0 0 0 18
Illinois State• 0-2 0-0 4-4 1/2 3 2 4 0 1 0 1 19
at Missouri State• 1-1 0-0 0-0 0/1 1 2 2 0 0 0 1 12
at Northern Iowa• 0-1 0-0 0-0 0/1 1 2 0 0 2 0 0 10
Evansville 0-0 0-0 0-0 0/0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5
at Illinois State 0-1 0-0 0-2 0/1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 3
Wichita State 1-2 0-0 0-0 2/0 2 5 2 0 1 0 0 7
at Evansville 0-0 0-0 1-3 2/2 4 5 1 0 1 0 0 16
Drake 0-0 0-0 0-0 0/0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8
Bradley 2-5 0-0 0-0 3/2 5 1 4 0 0 0 0 10
at Wichita State 0-1 0-0 0-0 1/0 1 4 0 0 0 0 0 5
at Creighton 0-2 0-0 2-4 1/1 2 3 2 1 0 0 1 12
Indiana State 0-0 0-0 0-1 1/1 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 11
Green Bay 0-0 0-0 0-0 0/0 0 2 0 0 1 0 0 6
Missouri State 0-2 0-0 0-2 0/2 2 2 0 0 0 1 1 17
at Indiana State 2-3 0-0 1-2 0/1 1 3 5 1 1 1 0 20
vs. Illinois State 0-1 0-0 0--0 1/1 2 3 0 0 0 0 0 13	
vs. Missouri State 0-1 0-0 2-2 0/2 2 3 2 0 0 0 0 10
•Indicates game started

Career Stats
Season GP GS Min Avg FG FGA Pct 3FG FGA Pct FT FTA Pct Off Def Tot Avg PF FO A TO Blk Stl Pts Avg
2010-11 31 6 347 11.2 15 43 .349 0 0 .000 16 37 .432 18 29 47 1.5 62 2 3 15 6 5 46 1.5

PLAYER BIOGRAPHIES

#4 DAVANTE DRINKARD
Forward • 6-8 • 225 • Sophomore
Major: Undecided
Hometown: Toccoa, Ga.
High School: Stephens County

2010-11 Season
Played in every game except the season 
opener at Illinois...Started six games 
due to an injury to Gene Teague...
Made his first-career start on Jan. 1 vs. 
UNI and scored as season-high five points in 26 minutes...Had 
a career-best five rebounds in 10 minutes vs. Bradley.

High School
Averaged 14.6 points, 13.9 rebounds and 3.9 blocks per game in 
2009-10, but missed the majority of the season — all but eight 
games — due to a broken foot.

Dawg Bites
Son of Orlando and Kim Drinkard...Father is deceased...Has two 
brothers and one sister...Born in Toccoa, Ga. on April 11, 1992.

______________________________________________________________

“We’re planning on redshirting him. He needs to continue 
to grow as a player. He can’t just be a big kid and that’s 
it. He’s making tremendous strides in the weight room, his 
body is bigger, and he’s making strides as a player. But at this 
point, it’s a similar situation to when Brad Korn redshirted as 
a sophomore. Brad had to play because we needed him as a 
freshman, but then we redshirted him for the long term. That’s 
what we plan to do with Davante for the good of the program 
and for him to develop as a student-athlete.”  — Lowery
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Career Stats
Season GP GS Min Avg FG FGA Pct 3FG FGA Pct FT FTA Pct Off Def Tot Avg PF FO A TO Blk Stl Pts Avg
2010-11 32 25 939 29.3 134 272 .493 0 0 .000 79 115 .687 67 192 259 8.1 93 1 47 57 10 31 347 10.8

PLAYER BIOGRAPHIES

#0 MAMADOU SECK
Forward • 6-7 • 220 • Senior

Major: Computer Science
Hometown: Dakar, Senegal
High School: UCAD
JUCO: Southeastern Illinois

2010-11 Season
➔ MVC All-Newcomer Team
Led the MVC in rebounding (8.1)...
Started the last 25 games...Had a 
team-high seven double-doubles, the most by a Saluki player 
since Randal Falker had eight in 2006-07...His 18 points and 17 
rebounds at Missouri State on Jan. 11 were both career highs...
Scored double figures 21 times...Scored the game-winning basket 
versus Green Bay on a driving layup...Ranked 15th in the MVC 
in scoring (10.8 ppg), 4th in in field goal percentage (.493) and 
12th in steals (1.0 spg).

Southeastern Illinois College
Averaged 15.5 points and 9.5 rebounds per game in 2009-10 and 
was an All-Great Rivers Athletic Conference and All-Region 
XXIV team member for SIC, which finished in eighth place at 
nationals.

UCAD High School
Played for the University Cheikh Anta Diop in Dakar, which is 
Senegal’s biggest university with 60,000 students...Was a three-
time team MVP, including his freshman year, when he was the 
youngest player in school history to win the award.

Dawg Bites
Son of Boubac and Dieynaba Seck...His father is an engineer...
Has six brothers and sisters...Born June 19, 1987 in Dakar, 
Senegal...Lived in Senegal until he attended college in U.S....A 
star soccer player who gave up the sport to concentrate on 
basketball...Selected to play on the Senegal National basketball 
team at the age of 15...While visiting his sister in Seattle, Wash., 
was discovered during an open gym by a coach at Seattle 
University...Speaks three languages (French, English and Wolof).

______________________________________________________________

Game-by-Game
2010-11 FG 3P FT O/D REB F PTS A TO B S M
at Illinois 5-10 0-0 2-2 2/0 2 3 12 0 0 1 1 24
Northeastern 2-5 0-0 0-0 2/4 6 3 4 1 0 0 0 13
Austin Peay 4-8 0-0 0-0 4/6 10 4 8 0 2 0 1 25
Charleston Southern 4-7 0-0 3-3 1/6 7 3 11 3 0 0 0 21
Purdue 2-3 0-0 0-2 0/6 6 2 4 0 3 0 0 26
Wright State  2-5 0-0 7-8 2/6 8 2 11 2 1 1 0 21
New Mexico 1-5 0-0 8-12 2/2 4 1 10 0 0 0 1 25
at Chicago State• 7-11 0-0 3-4 4/10 14 4 17 2 1 0 0 35
SEMO• 3-7 0-0 8-8 2/2 4 2 14 2 1 0 0 16
at Western Kentucky• 6-11 0-0 0-0 1/10 11 3 12 0 2 0 1 34
Northern Illinois• 5-7 0-0 2-4 3/3 6 2 12 2 2 0 1 29
at Drake• 6-13 0-0 3-6 3/8 11 2 15 1 3 1 2 37
Northern Iowa• 1-1 0-0 3-3 1/1 2 4 5 3 3 0 2 15
at Bradley• 2-5 0-0 7-7 2/7 9 4 11 1 0 0 1 26
Creighton• 9-18 0-0 0-2 6/8 14 2 18 0 1 0 0 36
Illinois State• 2-6 0-0 1-2 0/9 9 1 5 3 4 1 2 34
at Missouri State• 7-16 0-0 4-5 8/9 17 4 18 0 5 0 0 37
at Northern Iowa• 3-6 0-0 6-8 1/4 5 3 12 1 3 1 0 34
Evansville• 3-4 0-0 0-0 2/5 7 4 6 1 3 0 1 30
at Illinois State• 4-6 0-0 0-0 1/7 8 2 8 2 2 1 1 26
Wichita State• 6-10 0-0 2-3 2/6 8 3 14 3 4 0 0 35
at Evansville• 1-1 0-0 0-0 0/4 4 4 2 0 5 1 1 15
Drake• 8-14 0-0 1-3 1/8 9 0 17 1 1 0 0 37
Bradley• 5-12 0-0 3-5 1/7 8 3 13 3 0 0 3 37
at Wichita State• 7-14 0-0 0-2 0/6 6 2 14 1 2 0 2 40
at Creighton• 2-4 0-0 3-8 0/2 2 3 7 0 0 2 1 29
Indiana State• 2-9 0-0 4-7 1/10 11 5 8 5 2 1 2 28
Green Bay• 5-9 0-0 1-2 4/5 9 4 11 3 2 0 3 36
Missouri State• 7-14 0-0 3-3 5/8 13 4 17 2 0 0 2 35
at Indiana State• 3-12 0-0 0-0 5/4 9 4 6 2 2 0 0 32
vs. Illinois State• 3-6 0-0 4-4 0/6 6 2 10 2 1 0 1 34
vs. Missouri State• 7-13 0-0 1-2 1/13 14 4 15 1 2 0 2 37
•Indicates game started

“I think you’re going to see Seck’s game continue to grow. 
With the weight and strength he added in the weight room, I 
think you’ll see him do more things on both ends of the floor. 
He spent a lot of time in the gym by himself this summer, 
shooting and working on his game. He’s our most disciplined 
guy, a throwback to some of our good teams where they were 
determined to get better each year.” — Lowery
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Game-by-Game
2010-11 FG 3P FT O/D REB F PTS A TO B S M
Northern Illinois 2-3 0-0 3-4 1/1 2 2 7 0 2 0 0 12
at Drake 0-1 0-0 0-2 1/0 1 0 0 0 3 0 0 9
Northern Iowa 0-0 0-0 0-0 0/0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1
at Bradley 2-4 0-1 0-0 0/1 1 0 4 2 0 0 0 17
Illinois State 0-0 0-0 0-0 0/0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 3
at Northern Iowa  0-1 0-0 0-0 0/0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 5
Evansville 1-5 0-1 0-0 0/0 0 1 2 0 2 0 0 13
at Illinois State 0-0 0-0 0-0 0/0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3
at Evansville 2-6 1-2 0-1 1/2 3 0 5 0 0 0 0 18
Drake 0-3 0-1 3-5 1/0 1 0 3 2 1 0 0 13
Bradley• 0-2 0-1 0-0 0/1 1 2 0 1 1 0 0 26
at Wichita State• 0-2 0-0 0-0 0/6 6 1 0 2 2 0 0 35
at Creighton• 2-7 0-2 4-4 0/3 3 1 8 1 2 0 0 34
Indiana State• 4-10 0-2 4-5 1/7 8 2 12 0 2 0 0 30
Green Bay• 3-6 3-5 0-0 1/0 1 2 9 0 2 0 2 24
Missouri State• 2-3 2-2 0-0 0/1 1 2 6 2 1 0 0 23
at Indiana State• 1-4 1-3 0-0 0/0 0 0 3 0 4 0 0 21
vs. Illinois State• 1-3 0-1 0-0 0/0 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 16
vs. Missouri State• 0-0 0-0 0-0 0/1 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 14
•Indicates game started

PLAYER BIOGRAPHIES

#24 DIAMOND TAYLOR
Guard • 6-4 • 180 • Sophomore

Major: Recreation
Hometown: Chicago, Ill.
High School: Bollingbrook

2010-11 Season
Wisconsin transfer who became 
eligible at the beginning of the second 
semester...Played in 19 games and 
started the last nine...Averaged 7.6 
points in his last five regular-season games, including a career-
high 12 points versus Indiana State...Made 6-of-11 from 3-point 
in his last five games.

2009-10 Season
Redshirted.

High School
Named Illinois Basketball Coaches Association Second-Team 
All-State after his senior year at Bolingbrook H.S, where he 
played for one season and averaged 17.0 points, 5.0 rebounds 
and 4.0 assists...Led his team to a 22-9 record and conference 
championship...A McDonalds All-America nominee, conference 
MVP and all-area MVP...Named MVP of the Windy City All-
Star game...Averaged 22.0 points and 6.0 rebounds per game as 
a junior at St. Joseph High School in Westchester, Ill., where he 
shot 48 percent from the field, including 39 percent from behind 
the 3-point arc and 74 percent from the free throw line...Named 
East Suburban Catholic Conference Player of the Year as a junior 
and earned all-state honors...St. Joseph H.S. also produced Isaiah 
Thomas...Named to the honor roll all four years.

Dawg Bites
Born Nov. 21, 1990...Originally signed with Wisconsin after 
receiving offers from numerous Big Ten teams and other high-
major programs...Son of Kimrossi and Adrienne Taylor...Both 
parents are alums of Southern Illinois University...Dad coached 
him as an assistant at Bolingbrook...Father works in security 
and mother is an academic advisor...Plans to major in sociology.

______________________________________________________________

Career Stats
Season GP GS Min Avg FG FGA Pct 3FG FGA Pct FT FTA Pct Off Def Tot Avg PF FO A TO Blk Stl Pts Avg
2010-11 19 9 317 16.7 20 60 .333 7 21 .333 14 21 .667 6 23 29 1.5 15 0 11 24 0 3 61 3.2

“Diamond is a terrific talent. Having a year off and not playing 
organized basketball for a year and a half hurt him. The thing 
that surprised us last year was how good of a defender he was, 
and yet he struggled offensively. While he was sitting out, we 
really made him guard people. We didn’t need him to score for 
us in practice. I think his all-around game will show from the 
beginning this year. Also, he’s worked on his body and when 
you see him take the floor this year, you’ll see how much his 
body has improved. ” — Lowery
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#5 ANTONIO BRYER
Forward • 6-7 • 205 • Freshman

Major: Sports Administration
Hometown: Norview, Va.
High School: Norview
Prep: Fishburne Military Academy

Fishburne Military Academy
Played one season of prep school 
basketball...Was averaging a double-
double before a season-ending hernia 
injury...Fishburne finished with a 23-10 record in 2011...In two 
seasons of post-graduate basketball, Fishburne has produced 15 
players who have signed Division I college scholarships

Norview High School
Averaged 14.0 points and 10.0 rebounds as a senior...Selected to 
play in the Southside vs. Peninsula All-Star game.

Dawg Bites
Son of Antonio and Joann Bryer...Father is retired from the 
Navy...Born Dec. 30, 1991, in Orlando, Fla....Has one older sister.

______________________________________________________________

“He had an up and down summer, but overall, he made 
tremendous strides. He’s long and athletic. He’s very cerebral. 
I think all of our freshmen are smart on the floor. After we 
explain something to him, he’s immediately able to do it 
the  right way. He definitely has to get stronger, but he has 
intangibles. He has a 7-foot wingspan. He gets off the floor. 
He’s a quiet kid. He won’t say much, but his game will speak 
for itself.” — Lowery

#15 DANTIEL DANIELS
Forward • 6-6 • 225 • Freshman

Major: Undecided
Hometown: Wentzville, Mo.
High School: Wentzville

Wentzville High School
Led the team in scoring and rebounding 
his freshman through senior seasons...
As a senior, he averaged 21.7 points, 
11.8 rebounds and 4.1 blocks per game 
and was named All-State...Had a pair of triple-doubles (points, 
rebounds, blocks)...In his career, he grabbed more than 1,000 
rebounds, while setting single-season records in rebounds and 
blocks...ESPN ranked Daniels the 52nd best power forward in 
the country...He is the first Division I signee in Holt history...As a 
junior, Daniels averaged 17.5 points and 10.3 rebounds per game.

Dawg Bites
Son of Rosalyn Roberts, who worked in security and is now 
retired...Born June 24, 1992, in St. Louis, Mo....The youngest of 
five children.

______________________________________________________________

“Dantiel is a pleaser. He wants to please the coaching staff, he 
wants to please his teachers. He is a workaholic. He wants to 
get better by hard work, not just by showing up. He’s going to 
be a fan favorite. He plays hard, he’s emotional, he wants to 
please people. He’s very explosive off the ground, very athletic. 
He’s not as big as some of our other front-court players, but 
he’s similar in that he’s coming in here to play and it doesn’t 
matter how he gets on the floor.” — Lowery

PLAYER BIOGRAPHIES
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#22 JEFF EARLY
Guard • 6-3 • 185 • Junior

Major: Criminal Justice
Hometown: Glasgow, Va.
High School: Rockbridge
JUCO: Monroe College, N.Y.

Monroe College
Led the team to a 31-5 record in 2011 
and a third-place finish at the Division 
I national tournament...Averaged a 
team-high 13.9 points and 4.7 rebounds...Was named both an 
All-American and the Region XV Player of the Year.

Allegany College
Played one season at Allegany College, a two-year school in 
Cumberland, Md...Averaged 17.2 points and 8.7 rebounds and 
was named Second-Team All-American...Helped lead his team 
to the Division II national tournament.

Rockbridge High School
Averaged 28.0 points and 11.2 rebounds his senior year, setting 
single-season school records...Named First-Team All-State and 
All-District...Also played football and was a First-Team All-
State wide receiver and safety...Rated one of the top 150 football 
prospects in the country by ESPN and had scholarship offers 
from Tennessee, West Virginia and Florida State...Division I 
basketball offers came from Jacksonville, Davidson and MTSU.

Dawg Bites
Broke his left foot and redshirted in 2009-10...Broke his right foot 
in 2010 and did not play at full strength until midway through 
season...Has a permanent screw in his left ankle...Son of Ivonne 
and Jeffrey Early...Born Sept. 2, 1988, in Brooklyn, N.Y....Has 
an older sister and two younger brothers...Moved to San Juan, 
Puerto Rico with his mom and siblings at age 1 and lived there 
for 12 years...Did not speak English when he returned to U.S. 
at age 13.

______________________________________________________________

“He looks unorthodox at times, but he plays so hard. He’ll 
fill up the stat sheet with things he does, from taking charges 
to diving on the floor, to playing defense, to guarding bigger 
people. He lives for those moments and those challenges. 
Before we watched him play, the first thing everybody said 
about him was that the guy is high energy and very enthusiastic. 
He’s emotional. Those are things our fans definitely need to 
see.” — Lowery

#11 KOURTNEY GOFF
Guard • 6-0 • 180 • Junior

Major: Management
Hometown: Rochester, N.Y.
High School: Greece Athena
JUCO: Olive Harvey College

Olive Harvey College
A two-year starter...Named Second-
Team All-Region in 2011 after 
averaging 9.8 points, 5.1 assists and 2.3 
steals...During the season, he ranked in the top 25 in the nation 
in assists and top 50 in steals...Missed the 2009-10 season with 
a torn meniscus...Started at point guard the second half of the 
season as a freshman in 2008-09.

Greece Athena High School
A three-year varsity player who was named the Class AA 
Rochester Player of the Year in 2008...Averaged 16 points, five 
assists and four rebounds his senior year and was named to 
the All-Greater Rochester team...Averaged 14 points and five 
assists as a junior and was named the MVP of the Sectional 
championship game, in which he scored his team’s final eight 
points...Team won the Sectional title in both his sophomore 
and junior years.

Dawg Bites
Son of Linda and Kelvin Goff, Sr., and has two older brothers 
(Kelvin, Jr. and Levar)...Levar played football at Gannon 
University...Born March 3, 1990...Business Management major...
From the same high school as former NBA player John Wallace, 
who played professionally from 1996-2004.

______________________________________________________________

“He’s a walk-on who wanted to be a Saluki. He’s like the rest 
of our recruiting class, he remembers the good years at SIU 
and wants to get us back to that. He’s a hard worker. He’s very 
well put together. He’s going to push our kids every day. He’s 
been a pleasant surprise for us. We didn’t know how good he 
was. The things he’s done so far have been great.” — Lowery

PLAYER BIOGRAPHIES
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#3 DESMAR JACKSON
Guard • 6-5 • 175 • Junior

Major: Africana Studies
Hometown: Warren, Ohio
High School: Warren G. Harding
Previous School: Wyoming

University of Wyoming
Led the team in scoring as a sophomore 
in 2011 with 14.6 points per game...
Ranked fifth in the Mountain West 
Conference in scoring and 13th in rebounding...In a game 
against nationally ranked BYU, Jackson had a season-high 23 
points...Led the team in scoring 14 times and scored in double 
figures in 25 of 30 games...In 2010, he averaged 11.8 points and 
was named to the CollegeInsider.com Freshman All-America 
Team. 

Warren G. Harding High School
Led Warren G. Harding to a 46-5 record in two seasons...Was 
a finalist for the Ohio Player of the Year Award his senior year.
Honors and Awards...Played in the North-South All-Star game.

Dawg Bites
Son of Valerie Jackson and Omar Provitt...Has five brothers 
and sisters.

______________________________________________________________

“Desmar is a natural scorer who can score on anybody — 
small guys, big guys, it doesn’t matter. He can score from 
many different spots and angles on the court. The key for 
him is his game has to evolve to where he plays with his 
team. It can’t be a situation where we need him to score every 
possession. I think that’s the biggest challenge for him as he 
blends into our team.” — Lowery

#12 T.J. LINDSAY
Guard • 6-3 • 175 • Junior

Major: Radio/TV
Hometown: Mansfield, Ohio
High School: Mansfield
JUCO: Monroe College, N.Y.

Monroe College
Helped lead Monroe College (N.Y.) 
to a 31-5 record in 2011 and a third-
place finish at the Division I national 
tournament...Averaged 7.4 points and 3.5 assists per game and 
played in 31 of 36 contests, missing five games early in the season 
due to injury...Finished the season strong, hitting the game-
winning shot with 3.7 seconds remaining to beat Coffeyville 
Community College and propel Monroe to the Final Four. 

Mansfield High School
Averaged 18.0 points, 6.0 rebounds and 4.0 assists in his senior 
year...Named Northwest District Player of the Year, Ohio 
Cardinal Conference Player of the Year and was named to the 
Ohio North/South all-star game...Was also a McDonald’s All-
America nominee.

Dawg Bites
Son of Michelle and Tyrone Lindsay...Mother works in library 
tech services...Born on Jan. 16, in Mansfield, Ohio...The youngest 
of four children.

______________________________________________________________

“T.J. is a guy who just flat-out won at the junior college level. 
He’s been that steady force behind a program that won 60 
games in two years. There’s a place for guys who win all the 
time. He is extremely fast. That’s what people will notice about 
him right away. He’s very fast for a guy with his length. We 
think he’ll be able to push the basketball and defend at a high 
level. We know he’ll make some mistakes early, but he’s an 
extremely coachable kid. We’re going to put a lot of pressure 
on him to make us go early. ” — Lowery

PLAYER BIOGRAPHIES
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#35 TREG SETTY
Forward • 6-9 • 200 • Freshman

Major: Pre-Major
Hometown: Maysville, Ky.
High School: Mason County

Mason County High School
Averaged 20.9 points and pulled down 
8.7 rebounds a game his senior year...
Named All-State and the Region 10 
Player of the Year...Scored a career-
high 34 points against Campbell County and surpassed 1,500 
career points...After the season, he was named to the prestigious 
Kentucky All-Star team...Averaged 14.0 points during his junior 
season and was named honorable mention All-State...In between 
his junior and senior year, he grew two inches and added about 
20 pounds.

Dawg Bites
Son of Tim and Kim Setty...Father is an environmental soil 
specialist and mother is first-grade teacher...Born July 26, 1992 
in Peebles, Ohio...Older brother, Trevor, was the 2011 NAIA 
national tournament MVP at Pikeville College...Trevor is also 
6-foot-9.

______________________________________________________________

“Treg is still kind of an enigma for us. We won’t know what he 
can do, who he can and can’t guard, until we get into the guts 
of practice. We know he can handle the ball. We know he can 
make shots. A 6-foot-9 kid with guard skills is a nice problem 
to have. We’re looking forward to figuring out how best to use 
his talents in our system.” — Lowery

#21 JOSH SWAN
Guard • 6-2 • 180 • Freshman

Major: Business Economics
Hometown: Atlanta, Ga.
High School: Pace Academy

Pace Academy High School
Scored more than 2,000 points in his 
high school career and averaged 21.2 
points per game last season for Pace 
Academy...Led his team to a 26-4 
record and also averaged 8.0 rebounds, 4.2 assists and 3.4 steals... 
Named First-Team All-State, First-Team All-City and was a 
McDonald’s All-America nominee...As a junior, Swan averaged 
22.3 points, 9.1 rebounds, 4.6 assists and 3.0 steals...He was also 
the Region 5A Player of the Year and First-Team All-State...In 
football, Swan scored 22 touchdowns, including four kickoff 
returns for TD, as a wide receiver last season...He was the team’s 
MVP and was named First-Team All-State.

Dawg Bites
Pace is a private school with an enrollment of approximately 
300...Son of Steve and Cheria Swan...Father is retired from the 
Army and mother is an accountant...Born Dec. 16, 1992 in 
Dallas, Texas...Has an older sister and a younger brother.

______________________________________________________________

“Josh is a terrific kid and a hard worker. He’s done a great 
job since he got here. For Josh, competing at a high level 
every day was a shock for him early. Now, he’s starting to 
understand that ‘I’m good enough to be here.’ He’s a kid who 
scored a bunch of points in high school, and now he’s being 
asked to do a bunch of other things. He’s handled that very 
well and in a way that we didn’t expect.” — Lowery

PLAYER BIOGRAPHIES
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#34 HARRY WHITT
Center • 6-11 • 220 • Freshman

Major: Pre-Major
Hometown: Tucson, Ariz.
H.S.: Judge Memorial Catholic
Prep: Fishburne Military Academy

Fishburne Military 
Battled a sprained ankle and sore 
wrist last season at Fishburne Military 
Academy, but played significant 
minutes and added 20 pounds...Fishburne finished with a 23-
10 record in 2011...In two seasons of post-graduate basketball, 
Fishburne has produced 15 players who have signed Division I 
college scholarships.

Judge Memorial Catholic High School (Utah)
Averaged 14.3 points, 10.0 rebounds and 2.8 blocks as a senior 
at Judge Memorial in Salt Lake City in 2010...Led his team to 
the Class 3A state championship game and was a First-Team 
All-State selection. 

Dawg Bites
Son of Ruth Ann Dickinson and James Whitt...Mother is a 
psychiatrist and father is retired...Scored 30 on his ACT...Born on 
July 16, 1992 in Durham, N.C....Has two brothers and one sister.

______________________________________________________________

PLAYER BIOGRAPHIES

“He’s a young man who enjoys being a student-athlete. He’s 
embraced everything about it. He’s a member of the Student-
Athlete Advisory Committee. He’s already tutoring other 
freshmen. He wants to be an Academic All-American. That’s 
very important to him and his parents. I think people will be 
surprised how skilled this kid is. He also has a mean-streak in 
him. He’s not going to be soft. When we signed him, he was 
pretty thin, but now he’s up to 220 pounds. We’ll see if he can 
maintain that during the day-to-day grind of practice.” 
— Lowery

Front Row (L-R): Kyle Osborne, Kourtney Goff, T.J. Lindsay, Josh Swan, Diamond Taylor, Chris Lowery, Justin Bocot, Jeff Early, 
Kendal Brown-Surles, Matt McCumber. Back Row (L-R): Anthony Stewart, Brad Korn, Mamadou Seck, Treg Setty, Davante 
Drinkard, Harry Whitt, Antonio Bryer, Dantiel Daniels, Desmar Jackson, Ed Thompson, Ron Smith

2011-12 Saluki Basketball
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2011-12 RULE CHANGES

Definitions. 4-29.2.c.6. In summary, contact with an elbow that 
occurs above the shoulders of an opponent when the elbows 
are not swung excessively per 4-36.7.a is a flagrant 1 personal 
foul and results in two free throws and the ball awarded to the 
offended team (2010-2011 rule change).

Definitions. 4-29.2.d. In summary, flagrant 2 personal foul 
replaces the term flagrant personal foul.

Definitions. 4-29.3.f. In summary, flagrant 2 technical foul 
replaces the term flagrant technical foul.
8

Timeout Administration, 4-57.2. If a team is not ready to play 
at the second horn during a timeout, officials are instructed to 
formally warn that team on the first offense. On the second and 
subsequent offenses, the official shall make the ball ready for play 
(e.g., put the ball on the floor and begin the count).

Scoring and Timing regulations. 5-13. In summary, permit all 
games to use the electronic-media timeout format regardless of 
whether there is paid advertising present.

Fouls and Penalties. 10-1.12. A secondary defender as defined 
in Rule 4-61 cannot establish initial legal guarding position in 
the restricted area for the purpose of drawing a player control 
foul/charge when defending a player who is in control of the 
ball (i.e., dribbling or shooting) or who has released the ball for 
a pass or try. When illegal contact occurs within this Restricted 
Area, such contact shall be called a blocking foul, unless the 
contact is a flagrant foul.
	 a. When illegal contact occurs by the offensive player 
leading with a foot or unnatural, extended knee, or warding off 
with the arm, such contact shall be called a player-control foul.
	 b. When a player in control of the ball stops continuous 
movement toward the basket and then initiates illegal contact 
with a secondary defender in the restricted area, this is a player 
control foul.

Fouls and Penalties. 10-1 Penalty f. Point of interruption for 
any double personal fouls or simultaneous personal fouls unless 
only one of the fouls is a flagrant foul in which case, play shall 
be resumed with a throw-in to the offended team at the point 
of interruption.

Fouls and Penalties. 10-2.1.b Have the proper game-clock 
display, red/LED light and mounted shot clock as in Rules 1-18.3, 
1-18.4 and 1-19.3.

Fouls and Penalties. 10-2.2.a Penalty. When there are 
administrative technical fouls by both teams for violating 10-
2.2.a, the fouls shall offset with no free throws awarded to either 
team.

2011-12 Rule Changes
Court and Equipment. 1-3.4. In summary, all shadow lines 
must be clearly discernable and distinguishable.

Court and Equipment. 1-6.3. It is highly recommended that 
the area of the free- throw lane inside the boundary lines be one 
color. It is permissible for this area to be more than one color 
as long as all required lines in and around the lane are clearly 
discernable and distinguishable.

Court and Equipment. 1-8. The restricted area arc is a solid 
single-colored 2-inch line formed by a semicircle measured from 
the center of the basket to the outside edge with a radius of 3-feet 
and extending in a straight line to the front face of the backboard. 
This arc must be clearly discernable and distinguishable.

Officials and Their Duties. 2-4.2. At least one official must 
remain on the floor once jurisdiction begins.

Officials and Their Duties. 2-12.6. An appeal for a correctable 
error may be made by a head coach, table official (includes an 
approved standby official) or game official. This appeal must be 
honored and reviewed by an official

Officials and Their Duties. 2-13.2.d.1.b. A coach may request 
a monitor review to determine if any of the fouls in 2-13.2.d.1 
occurred. When no such foul is assessed, a timeout shall be 
charged to that team

Players, Substitutes and Equipment. 3-4.1.e. Substitutions 
between periods shall be reported to the official scorer by the 
substitute(s) or a team representative before the signal that ends 
the intermission rather than before the warning horn. When 
the substitute(s) has not reported before the final horn to end 
the intermission, then the five players from the previous period 
shall begin the next period.

Players, Substitutes and Equipment. 3-5.4.c. For the purposes 
of defining the neutral zone, the shoulder panel shall be 
measured from the top of the shoulder/ shoulder seam and 
extend a maximum of 5 inches toward the bottom of the game 
jersey on both the front and back

Players, Substitutes and Equipment. 3-5.5.e. In summary, a 
colored neckline not to exceed 1 inch in width is permitted 
within the neutral zone.

Players, Substitutes, and Equipment. 3-5.9. An institutional 
and/or conference logo meeting the restrictions of Rule 3-8.2 is 
permitted on the game shorts.

Definitions. 4-29.2.c. In summary, flagrant 1 personal foul 
replaces the term intentional personal foul.
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Official Basketball Box Score -- Game Totals -- Final Statistics
Southern Illinois vs Illinois
11/13/10 7:00 pm at Assembly Hall, Champaign, IL

Southern Illinois 63 • 0-1
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
30 Fay, Carlton f 4-14 1-7 4-4 1 4 5 4 13 0 1 1 1 28
21 Teague, Gene c 1-4 0-0 2-2 5 2 7 2 4 2 5 1 0 24
02 Brown-Surles, Kendal g 1-3 0-0 0-0 0 2 2 4 2 2 3 0 0 20
23 Bocot, Justin g 6-15 1-5 1-2 0 2 2 0 14 2 2 0 3 25
34 Freeman, John g 1-3 0-1 1-2 1 1 2 2 3 0 1 0 0 25
00 Seck, Mamadou 5-10 0-0 2-2 2 0 2 3 12 0 0 1 1 24
03 Cleveland, Mykel 2-5 0-1 0-0 2 4 6 2 4 2 5 0 2 21
11 Long, Troy 3-6 2-5 0-0 0 2 2 0 8 0 1 0 0 15
15 Crowder, Jack 1-2 1-1 0-2 0 1 1 1 3 1 0 0 1 16
40 Myers, Jordan 0-2 0-1 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2

Team 1 2 3
Totals 24-64 5-21 10-14 12 20 32 18 63 9 18 3 9 200

FG % 1st Half: 12-27 44.4%
3FG % 1st Half: 4-10 40.0%

FT % 1st Half: 2-2 100.0%

2nd half: 12-37 32.4%
2nd half: 1-11 9.1%
2nd half: 8-12 66.7%

Game: 24-64 37.5%
Game: 5-21 23.8%
Game: 10-14 71.4%

Deadball
Rebounds

4

Illinois 85 • 3-0
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
24 Davis, Mike f 6-11 0-0 2-2 0 7 7 3 14 0 3 1 1 30
30 Cole, Bill f 1-3 0-1 0-0 2 2 4 1 2 0 1 0 1 17
54 Tisdale, Mike c 2-2 0-0 2-2 1 6 7 4 6 3 2 3 0 20
01 Richardson, D.J. g 6-9 4-5 0-0 0 1 1 3 16 3 2 0 1 29
32 McCamey, Demetri g 7-10 1-3 3-4 1 2 3 1 18 9 1 0 0 28
02 Bertrand, Joseph 1-2 0-0 0-0 0 1 1 1 2 0 0 0 0 5
03 Paul, Brandon 3-6 1-2 2-3 0 0 0 0 9 4 2 1 1 17
04 Head, Crandall 1-2 0-1 2-4 0 0 0 2 4 1 1 0 0 6
12 Leonard, Meyers 2-3 0-0 0-0 0 3 3 2 4 1 1 0 2 15
21 Berardini, Kevin 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
22 Richmond, Jereme 2-7 0-1 2-2 1 1 2 0 6 1 3 0 0 17
42 Griffey, Tyler 1-3 0-0 2-2 2 1 3 0 4 0 0 1 0 15

Team 0 3 3
Totals 32-58 6-13 15-19 7 27 34 17 85 22 16 6 6 200

FG % 1st Half: 16-30 53.3%
3FG % 1st Half: 4-7 57.1%

FT % 1st Half: 5-6 83.3%

2nd half: 16-28 57.1%
2nd half: 2-6 33.3%
2nd half: 10-13 76.9%

Game: 32-58 55.2%
Game: 6-13 46.2%
Game: 15-19 78.9%

Deadball
Rebounds

3,1

Officials: Mike Kitts, Ted Valentine, John Higgins
Technical fouls: Southern Illinois-None. Illinois-None.
Attendance: 16618

Score by periods 1st 2nd Total
Southern Illinois 30 33 63
Illinois 41 44 85

Game 1

Official Basketball Box Score -- Game Totals -- Final Statistics
Northeastern vs Southern Illinois
11-16-10 9 a.m. at Carbondale, Ill.

Northeastern 63 • 2-0
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
10 Black,Kauri f 4-6 0-0 1-3 1 1 2 5 9 2 1 1 0 29
30 Pierson,Ryan f 0-4 0-0 0-0 1 0 1 3 0 0 1 0 0 18
03 Allen,Chaisson g 5-14 1-2 1-3 1 9 10 4 12 1 3 0 4 32
20 Smith,Joel g 5-11 4-8 5-6 0 2 2 1 19 3 1 0 1 44
22 Bigby,Alwayne g 3-5 0-0 1-3 2 6 8 5 7 3 4 0 1 30
11 Lima,Vinny 0-2 0-1 0-0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 6
14 Lee,Jonathan 1-6 1-2 5-6 2 2 4 1 8 0 2 0 1 23
15 Harris,Alex 4-10 0-3 0-0 1 1 2 2 8 3 2 0 1 37
21 Marshavelski,Dinko 0-2 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 6

Team 3 1 4 1
Totals 22-60 6-16 13-21 11 22 33 22 63 13 15 1 8 225

FG % 1st Half: 9-27 33.3%
3FG % 1st Half: 2-5 40.0%

FT % 1st Half: 7-10 70.0%

2nd half: 12-26 46.2%
2nd half: 4-10 40.0%
2nd half: 5-9 55.6%

OT: 1-7 14.3%
OT: 0-1 0.0%
OT: 1-2 50.0%

Game: 22-60 36.7%
Game: 6-16 37.5%
Game: 13-21 61.9%

Deadball
Rebounds

4

Southern Illinois 62 • 0-2
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
30 Carlton Fay f 3-7 0-2 3-4 0 6 6 2 9 2 5 0 0 34
21 Gene Teague c 4-9 0-0 5-9 3 8 11 3 13 1 5 3 0 35
02 Kendal Brown-Surles g 0-1 0-0 0-1 0 0 0 3 0 2 2 0 0 19
23 Justin Bocot g 2-6 1-2 2-2 0 5 5 1 7 1 3 0 0 23
34 John Freeman g 5-6 1-1 2-2 2 3 5 1 13 4 4 0 0 38
00 Mamadou Seck 2-5 0-0 0-0 2 4 6 3 4 1 0 0 0 13
03 Mykel Cleveland 1-3 0-0 0-2 0 2 2 4 2 0 1 0 0 19
11 Troy Long 1-5 1-4 0-0 0 0 0 2 3 0 0 0 1 22
12 Nate Mitchell 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
15 Jack Crowder 3-5 0-1 3-3 2 1 3 0 9 0 2 0 0 15
40 Jordan Myers 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 1
44 Davante Drinkard 1-2 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 4

Team 0 2 2
Totals 22-49 3-10 15-23 9 31 40 20 62 11 23 3 1 225

FG % 1st Half: 11-21 52.4%
3FG % 1st Half: 2-4 50.0%

FT % 1st Half: 9-11 81.8%

2nd half: 10-25 40.0%
2nd half: 1-6 16.7%
2nd half: 6-10 60.0%

OT: 1-3 33.3%
OT: 0-0 0.0%
OT: 0-2 0.0%

Game: 22-49 44.9%
Game: 3-10 30.0%
Game: 15-23 65.2%

Deadball
Rebounds

4

Officials: Zelton Steed, Rick Randall, Kip Kissinger
Technical fouls: Northeastern-Smith,Joel. Southern Illinois-Mamadou Seck.
Attendance: 4054

Score by periods 1st 2nd OT Total
Northeastern 27 33 3 63
Southern Illinois 33 27 2 62

Game 2

Official Basketball Box Score -- Game Totals -- Final Statistics
Austin Peay vs Southern Illinois
11-21-10 2:05 p.m. at Carbondale, Ill.

Austin Peay 65 • 2-2
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
04 WILLIAMS, Marcel f 1-2 0-0 0-0 0 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 0 13
25 CAMPBELL, Anthony f 4-7 3-4 4-4 0 2 2 2 15 3 0 0 1 30
21 FRALEY, John c 2-5 0-0 4-6 0 4 4 3 8 0 0 2 0 34
03 BROWN, Caleb g 1-1 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 3 2 4 5 0 0 19
23 TERRY, Josh g 1-7 0-0 2-2 1 1 2 1 4 1 1 0 2 32
05 CALDWELL, Tyrone 0-0 0-0 0-0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 4
10 TRIGGS, Will 0-1 0-0 1-2 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 3
12 EDMONDSON, Tyshwan 8-17 1-5 2-4 2 3 5 4 19 0 2 0 1 31
20 BAKER, Melvin 4-8 1-1 0-0 3 1 4 3 9 0 0 0 0 22
32 BLAKE, Justin 2-2 1-1 0-0 0 1 1 1 5 1 0 0 1 12

Team 0 1 1
Totals 23-50 6-11 13-18 7 14 21 18 65 10 10 3 5 200

FG % 1st Half: 13-27 48.1%
3FG % 1st Half: 3-6 50.0%

FT % 1st Half: 2-4 50.0%

2nd half: 10-23 43.5%
2nd half: 3-5 60.0%
2nd half: 11-14 78.6%

Game: 23-50 46.0%
Game: 6-11 54.5%
Game: 13-18 72.2%

Deadball
Rebounds

2

Southern Illinois 72 • 1-2
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
30 Carlton Fay f 3-8 0-1 2-2 2 2 4 1 8 4 2 0 0 17
21 Gene Teague c 6-9 0-0 1-3 2 5 7 3 13 0 1 1 0 22
03 Mykel Cleveland g 0-2 0-0 0-0 2 2 4 1 0 0 1 0 0 12
23 Justin Bocot g 3-10 0-2 0-0 0 3 3 3 6 2 4 0 1 27
34 John Freeman g 4-4 1-1 2-4 3 1 4 3 11 3 0 0 1 21
00 Mamadou Seck 4-8 0-0 0-0 4 6 10 4 8 0 2 0 1 25
02 Kendal Brown-Surles 4-6 3-4 4-4 1 1 2 1 15 3 3 0 1 27
11 Troy Long 1-3 0-2 0-0 0 1 1 0 2 1 1 0 0 14
15 Jack Crowder 3-5 0-1 0-0 1 0 1 1 6 0 0 0 0 20
44 Davante Drinkard 1-1 0-0 1-2 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 15

Team 1 2 3
Totals 29-56 4-11 10-15 16 23 39 17 72 13 14 1 4 200

FG % 1st Half: 15-30 50.0%
3FG % 1st Half: 3-6 50.0%

FT % 1st Half: 1-2 50.0%

2nd half: 14-26 53.8%
2nd half: 1-5 20.0%
2nd half: 9-13 69.2%

Game: 29-56 51.8%
Game: 4-11 36.4%
Game: 10-15 66.7%

Deadball
Rebounds

2

Officials: Freddie Williams, Scott Smith, Tim Haddix
Technical fouls: Austin Peay-None. Southern Illinois-None.
Attendance: 4072

Score by periods 1st 2nd Total
Austin Peay 31 34 65
Southern Illinois 34 38 72

Game 3

Official Basketball Box Score -- Game Totals -- Final Statistics
Charleston Southern vs Southern Illinois
11-23-10 7:05 p.m. at Carbondale, Ill.

Charleston Southern 67 • 2-3
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
01 MARTIN, Kelvin f 3-6 0-0 3-6 6 8 14 2 9 1 1 0 0 31
25 MITCHELL, Kenny f 6-10 0-0 3-7 2 1 3 4 15 0 1 1 1 17
04 STRICKLAND, Sheldon g 2-9 1-3 4-6 1 0 1 2 9 1 1 0 1 24
05 WARREN, Jamarco g 2-9 1-3 2-2 0 0 0 3 7 4 2 0 3 31
10 SEXTON, Jeremy g 2-9 2-6 0-0 0 0 0 2 6 2 1 0 1 34
00 PIERCE, Troy 1-1 0-0 0-0 1 0 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 6
15 LAMB, Jo'el 1-2 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 3 2 0 0 0 0 9
20 GRIER, Chris 3-4 1-1 1-2 1 2 3 2 8 1 0 0 1 20
21 BROOKS, Johathan 3-6 0-0 3-3 2 1 3 1 9 0 0 0 2 23
24 HONORAT, Stanley 0-3 0-2 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5

Team 0 0 0
Totals 23-59 5-15 16-26 13 12 25 19 67 9 6 1 9 200

FG % 1st Half: 9-29 31.0%
3FG % 1st Half: 1-6 16.7%

FT % 1st Half: 9-11 81.8%

2nd half: 14-30 46.7%
2nd half: 4-9 44.4%
2nd half: 7-15 46.7%

Game: 23-59 39.0%
Game: 5-15 33.3%
Game: 16-26 61.5%

Deadball
Rebounds

4

Southern Illinois 85 • 2-2
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
30 Carlton Fay f 5-8 0-1 3-4 2 4 6 3 13 4 4 0 0 24
21 Gene Teague c 6-8 0-0 3-5 1 6 7 2 15 1 2 0 0 21
03 Mykel Cleveland g 3-6 0-0 2-2 2 1 3 1 8 2 1 1 1 26
23 Justin Bocot g 2-5 0-2 2-2 0 1 1 1 6 1 1 1 2 22
34 John Freeman g 4-5 0-0 3-3 0 2 2 3 11 3 1 0 1 21
00 Mamadou Seck 4-7 0-0 3-3 1 6 7 3 11 3 0 0 0 21
02 Kendal Brown-Surles 3-4 1-1 0-0 0 1 1 1 7 2 2 0 0 18
11 Troy Long 1-4 0-1 2-2 0 2 2 2 4 0 0 1 0 15
12 Nate Mitchell 0-1 0-0 0-0 0 1 1 3 0 0 0 0 0 3
15 Jack Crowder 3-4 0-0 0-0 2 2 4 1 6 0 1 0 0 18
40 Jordan Myers 1-2 0-0 0-0 1 0 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 1
44 Davante Drinkard 1-2 0-0 0-0 1 1 2 2 2 0 1 0 0 10

Team 3 2 5 1
Totals 33-56 1-5 18-21 13 29 42 22 85 16 14 3 4 200

FG % 1st Half: 21-31 67.7%
3FG % 1st Half: 1-4 25.0%

FT % 1st Half: 12-12 100.0%

2nd half: 12-25 48.0%
2nd half: 0-1 0.0%
2nd half: 6-9 66.7%

Game: 33-56 58.9%
Game: 1-5 20.0%
Game: 18-21 85.7%

Deadball
Rebounds

1

Officials: Jeff Wagner, Keith Fogelman, Haywood Bostic
Technical fouls: Charleston Southern-None. Southern Illinois-None.
Attendance: 4088

Score by periods 1st 2nd Total
Charleston Southern 28 39 67
Southern Illinois 55 30 85

Game 4

2010-11 BOX SCORES
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Official Basketball Box Score -- Game Totals -- Final Statistics
Southern Illinois vs Purdue Boilermakers
11/26/10 7:30 pm at Sears Center     Hoffman Estates, IL

Southern Illinois 60 • 2-3
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
30 Carlton Fay f 3-8 2-5 2-2 0 4 4 4 10 0 1 0 2 25
21 Gene Teague c 1-3 0-0 2-2 0 1 1 3 4 1 7 0 0 22
23 Justin Bocot g 5-10 2-4 5-9 0 2 2 2 17 1 1 0 2 32
3 Cleveland, Mykel g 0-1 0-0 0-0 0 1 1 3 0 1 2 0 0 7
34 John Freeman g 4-6 1-1 6-6 2 1 3 3 15 2 5 0 3 30
0 Seck, Mamadou 2-3 0-0 0-2 0 6 6 2 4 0 3 0 0 26
11 Troy Long 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 17
12 Nate Mitchell 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0+
15 Jack Crowder 0-0 0-0 1-2 1 0 1 4 1 0 1 0 0 10
2 Brown-Surles, Kendal 3-8 0-2 3-4 0 4 4 2 9 4 4 0 0 24
44 Davante Drinkard 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 2 0 7

Team 4 2 6
Totals 18-39 5-12 19-27 7 23 30 24 60 9 25 2 7 200

FG % 1st Half: 9-19 47.4%
3FG % 1st Half: 1-4 25.0%

FT % 1st Half: 9-10 90.0%

2nd half: 9-20 45.0%
2nd half: 4-8 50.0%
2nd half: 10-17 58.8%

Game: 18-39 46.2%
Game: 5-12 41.7%
Game: 19-27 70.4%

Deadball
Rebounds

2

Purdue Boilermakers 79 • 5-0
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
21 Byrd, D.J. f 1-3 1-3 6-6 0 4 4 4 9 3 2 0 0 24
25 Johnson, JaJuan c 7-18 0-1 4-6 3 1 4 4 18 0 1 3 1 33
0 Johnson, Terone g 1-4 0-1 4-5 2 1 3 2 6 1 1 0 1 23
23 Jackson, Lewis g 3-5 0-0 2-2 1 0 1 4 8 1 1 0 0 20
33 Moore, E'Twaun g 10-18 3-5 8-11 3 6 9 1 31 2 2 0 1 34
12 Barlow, Kelsey 3-5 1-1 0-0 2 0 2 4 7 0 4 0 0 17
24 Smith, Ryne 0-2 0-1 0-0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 15
32 Hart, John 0-2 0-1 0-0 1 1 2 1 0 1 3 0 1 16
41 Bade, Patrick 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 2 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 14
50 Carroll, Travis 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0+
55 Marcus, Sandi 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 2 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 4

Team 1 2 3
Totals 25-57 5-13 24-30 13 20 33 24 79 8 14 3 4 200

FG % 1st Half: 9-30 30.0%
3FG % 1st Half: 2-7 28.6%

FT % 1st Half: 16-20 80.0%

2nd half: 16-27 59.3%
2nd half: 3-6 50.0%
2nd half: 8-10 80.0%

Game: 25-57 43.9%
Game: 5-13 38.5%
Game: 24-30 80.0%

Deadball
Rebounds

2

Officials: Dwayne Gladden, Jeff Nichols, Louie Andrakakos
Technical fouls: Southern Illinois-Justin Bocot. Purdue Boilermakers-None.
Attendance: 3392

Score by periods 1st 2nd Total
Southern Illinois 28 32 60
Purdue Boilermakers 36 43 79

In Off 2nd Fast
Points Paint T/O Chance Break Bench
SIU 22 8 1 4 14
PURDUE 28 27 12 4 7

Last FG - SIU 2nd-00:19, PURDUE 2nd-00:23.
Largest lead - SIU by 6 1st-11:41, PURDUE by 21 2nd-00:23.

Score tied - 5 times.
Lead changed - 3 times.

Game 5

Official Basketball Box Score -- Game Totals -- Final Statistics
Southern Illinois vs Wright State Raiders
11/27/10 4:00 pm at Sears Centre     Hoffman Estates, IL

Southern Illinois 56 • 3-3
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
30 Carlton Fay f 0-3 0-0 5-7 1 3 4 2 5 0 0 0 0 24
21 Gene Teague c 5-7 0-0 7-12 3 7 10 1 17 1 3 1 0 30
23 Justin Bocot g 2-4 0-1 4-9 0 3 3 3 8 3 2 0 0 28
3 Cleveland, Mykel g 0-1 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 3 0 1 2 0 0 14
34 John Freeman g 2-5 1-1 1-2 1 2 3 5 6 1 0 1 2 23
0 Seck, Mamadou 2-5 0-0 7-8 2 6 8 2 11 2 1 1 0 21
11 Troy Long 0-8 0-6 0-0 1 3 4 1 0 2 1 0 1 18
15 Jack Crowder 3-4 1-2 0-1 0 1 1 3 7 0 1 1 0 16
2 Brown-Surles, Kendal 0-3 0-0 2-2 0 5 5 5 2 0 4 0 0 18
44 Davante Drinkard 0-1 0-0 0-0 0 1 1 1 0 0 1 1 0 8

Team 3 5 8 1
Totals 14-41 2-10 26-41 11 36 47 26 56 10 16 5 3 200

FG % 1st Half: 7-22 31.8%
3FG % 1st Half: 2-7 28.6%

FT % 1st Half: 8-14 57.1%

2nd half: 7-19 36.8%
2nd half: 0-3 0.0%
2nd half: 18-27 66.7%

Game: 14-41 34.1%
Game: 2-10 20.0%
Game: 26-41 63.4%

Deadball
Rebounds

6

Wright State Raiders 50 • 3-3
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
14 Land, Cooper f 2-8 1-5 3-4 0 1 1 5 8 0 0 0 0 27
4 Mpondo, Johann f 1-5 0-0 0-0 3 2 5 3 2 1 1 0 0 16
11 Evans, N'Gai g 2-6 0-1 7-8 0 5 5 3 11 3 4 1 2 38
3 Tabler, Troy g 3-12 1-4 3-3 1 0 1 4 10 0 2 0 1 32
44 Duggins, Vaughn g 2-10 0-2 6-9 2 3 5 3 10 0 1 0 1 26
12 Battle, Armond 0-2 0-1 3-4 0 3 3 5 3 0 0 1 2 21
2 Clark, Kegan 0-1 0-0 0-0 0 1 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 6
22 Darling, Cole 0-1 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 2
23 Pacher, AJ 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 1 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 6
24 Vest, Matt 1-6 1-4 3-4 0 7 7 2 6 2 1 0 0 26

Team 3 2 5
Totals 11-51 3-17 25-32 9 25 34 29 50 7 9 2 6 200

FG % 1st Half: 3-23 13.0%
3FG % 1st Half: 2-10 20.0%

FT % 1st Half: 9-10 90.0%

2nd half: 8-28 28.6%
2nd half: 1-7 14.3%
2nd half: 16-22 72.7%

Game: 11-51 21.6%
Game: 3-17 17.6%
Game: 25-32 78.1%

Deadball
Rebounds

2

Officials: Tony Dawkins, Jerry Heater, Jeff Nichols
Technical fouls: Southern Illinois-None. Wright State Raiders-None.
Attendance:

Score by periods 1st 2nd Total
Southern Illinois 24 32 56
Wright State Raiders 17 33 50

In Off 2nd Fast
Points Paint T/O Chance Break Bench
SIU 20 9 9 2 20
WRIGHT 14 13 5 2 9

Last FG - SIU 2nd-02:04, WRIGHTST 2nd-00:00.
Largest lead - SIU by 12 2nd-01:50, WRIGHTST by 3 1st-04:56.

Score tied - 1 time.
Lead changed - 2 times.

Game 6

Official Basketball Box Score -- Game Totals -- Final Statistics
New Mexico vs Southern Illinois
12-1-10 7:05 p.m. at Carbondale, Ill.

New Mexico 74 • 5-1
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
00 HARDEMAN, A.J. f 2-3 0-0 0-1 1 5 6 5 4 1 1 1 2 30
53 KIRK, Alex c 2-3 1-1 0-0 1 1 2 5 5 0 0 0 0 15
05 GARY, Dairese g 4-11 2-6 5-6 0 4 4 1 15 5 3 0 0 34
10 WILLIAMS, Kendall g 3-6 2-2 1-2 0 2 2 2 9 4 3 0 3 22
23 McDONALD, Phillip g 4-10 1-3 2-2 3 6 9 1 11 1 1 0 1 30
01 NEGEDU, Emmanuel 3-5 0-0 5-6 4 4 8 3 11 0 1 0 0 9
03 DENNIS, Curtis 0-1 0-0 0-2 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 3
04 ADAMS, Chad 2-3 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 1 4 0 0 0 0 10
13 FENTON, Jamal 3-9 1-4 3-4 0 0 0 1 10 5 4 0 1 23
21 SNELL, Tony 1-1 0-0 1-2 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 4
41 BAIRSTOW, Cameron 1-2 0-0 0-0 1 1 2 3 2 0 0 0 0 20

Team 2 1 3
Totals 25-54 7-16 17-25 13 24 37 22 74 16 13 1 7 200

FG % 1st Half: 11-23 47.8%
3FG % 1st Half: 3-9 33.3%

FT % 1st Half: 8-12 66.7%

2nd half: 14-31 45.2%
2nd half: 4-7 57.1%
2nd half: 9-13 69.2%

Game: 25-54 46.3%
Game: 7-16 43.8%
Game: 17-25 68.0%

Deadball
Rebounds

5

Southern Illinois 59 • 3-4
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
30 Carlton Fay f 4-14 0-7 2-2 1 1 2 2 10 0 3 0 0 29
21 Gene Teague c 1-4 0-0 1-4 1 5 6 2 3 1 2 1 0 28
03 Mykel Cleveland g 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 4 0 0 1 0 0 1
23 Justin Bocot g 1-4 0-2 0-0 1 0 1 1 2 1 2 0 2 15
34 John Freeman g 2-3 0-1 0-0 3 2 5 1 4 5 1 0 1 26
00 Mamadou Seck 1-5 0-0 8-12 2 2 4 1 10 0 0 0 1 25
02 Kendal Brown-Surles 4-9 2-4 0-0 1 4 5 3 10 8 1 0 1 32
11 Troy Long 4-10 3-6 2-2 1 2 3 2 13 0 2 0 0 21
15 Jack Crowder 2-4 1-2 0-0 1 1 2 2 5 0 3 1 0 19
44 Davante Drinkard 1-1 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 3 2 0 0 0 0 4

Team 2 2 4
Totals 20-54 6-22 13-20 13 19 32 21 59 15 15 2 5 200

FG % 1st Half: 11-28 39.3%
3FG % 1st Half: 3-11 27.3%

FT % 1st Half: 5-6 83.3%

2nd half: 9-26 34.6%
2nd half: 3-11 27.3%
2nd half: 8-14 57.1%

Game: 20-54 37.0%
Game: 6-22 27.3%
Game: 13-20 65.0%

Deadball
Rebounds

4

Officials: David Hall, John Higgins, Tom O'Neill
Technical fouls: New Mexico-None. Southern Illinois-None.
Attendance: 4531

Score by periods 1st 2nd Total
New Mexico 33 41 74
Southern Illinois 30 29 59

Game 7

Official Basketball Box Score -- Game Totals -- Final Statistics
Southern Illinois vs Chicago State
12/4/10 4:30 p.m. at Jones Convocation Center - Chicago, IL

Southern Illinois 75 • 4-4
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
00 Mamadou Seck f 7-11 0-0 3-4 4 10 14 4 17 2 1 0 0 35
30 Carlton Fay f 5-9 0-3 2-2 0 1 1 4 12 1 1 0 0 13
21 Gene Teague c 5-6 0-0 2-2 3 4 7 4 12 1 2 0 0 21
02 Kendal Brown-Surles g 1-2 0-1 2-3 0 1 1 1 4 1 1 0 3 25
34 John Freeman g 2-6 0-1 2-4 3 2 5 3 6 1 0 0 1 22
03 Mykel Cleveland 3-8 0-0 0-2 2 2 4 2 6 5 0 0 0 25
11 Troy Long 2-10 2-6 2-3 0 1 1 0 8 1 0 0 0 20
12 Nate Mitchell 0-0 0-0 0-0 1 1 2 3 0 0 0 0 0 12
15 Jack Crowder 2-2 0-0 5-6 2 1 3 1 9 0 0 0 0 7
23 Justin Bocot 0-7 0-3 0-0 0 2 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 14
44 Davante Drinkard 0-0 0-0 1-2 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 6

Team 3 0 3
Totals 27-61 2-14 19-28 18 25 43 24 75 12 6 0 4 200

FG % 1st Half: 15-31 48.4%
3FG % 1st Half: 1-8 12.5%

FT % 1st Half: 4-8 50.0%

2nd half: 12-30 40.0%
2nd half: 1-6 16.7%
2nd half: 15-20 75.0%

Game: 27-61 44.3%
Game: 2-14 14.3%
Game: 19-28 67.9%

Deadball
Rebounds

5

Chicago State 61 • 2-7
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
21 MONTGOMERY, Carl f 10-14 0-1 9-14 2 5 7 0 29 1 0 0 1 37
35 MARTIN, Hajji f 1-2 0-0 0-0 1 2 3 2 2 0 0 1 0 20
01 SCOTT, Victor g 4-11 1-5 1-1 1 3 4 4 10 0 1 0 0 36
02 MARTIN, Steve g 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 3 0 2 1 0 0 8
24 LOFTON, Antonio g 2-2 1-1 3-8 0 3 3 2 8 3 3 0 1 28
03 HARRIS, Jamill 0-3 0-0 0-0 0 2 2 2 0 2 1 0 0 9
11 SIMMONS, Ardarius 1-3 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 4 2 1 2 0 0 19
15 MONTGOMERY, Jonatho 0-4 0-1 0-0 0 0 0 3 0 2 1 0 1 23
20 WALL, Christian 0-1 0-1 0-0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 3
31 MONTGOMERY, Sean 4-6 0-1 2-2 1 3 4 2 10 1 1 0 0 17

Team 0 1 1
Totals 22-46 2-10 15-25 5 20 25 22 61 12 10 1 3 200

FG % 1st Half: 13-25 52.0%
3FG % 1st Half: 1-6 16.7%

FT % 1st Half: 4-8 50.0%

2nd half: 9-21 42.9%
2nd half: 1-4 25.0%
2nd half: 11-17 64.7%

Game: 22-46 47.8%
Game: 2-10 20.0%
Game: 15-25 60.0%

Deadball
Rebounds

4

Officials: Dave Maracich, Sean Casey, Warren Evans
Technical fouls: Southern Illinois-Jack Crowder. Chicago State-MONTGOMERY,
Jonathon.
Attendance: 2035

Score by periods 1st 2nd Total
Southern Illinois 35 40 75
Chicago State 31 30 61

Game 8

2010-11 BOX SCORES



NCAA Tournament in 1977, 93, 94, 95, 02, 03, 04, 05, 06, 0726

Official Basketball Box Score -- Game Totals -- Final Statistics
Southeast Missouri vs Southern Illinois
12-8-10 7:05 p.m. at SIU Arena - Carbondale, Ill.

Southeast Missouri 68 • 0-10
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
24 SCHULTE, Nate f 6-8 1-1 7-8 4 4 8 2 20 1 1 0 1 34
42 POWELL, Leon f 6-6 0-0 0-0 0 3 3 5 12 0 1 1 1 20
40 HOUSE, Zach c 0-2 0-0 2-4 2 2 4 4 2 0 0 0 0 12
13 NUTT, Lucas g 1-3 0-0 2-2 0 4 4 0 4 1 3 0 0 22
20 ALLISON, Anthony g 4-7 1-3 0-0 0 2 2 4 9 1 3 0 0 16
01 BUTLER, Cameron 1-1 0-0 0-1 0 0 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 7
02 BRISTER, Marcus 2-5 0-0 4-8 1 2 3 2 8 5 6 0 0 24
15 JONES, Waylon 0-2 0-0 2-2 0 2 2 5 2 1 0 2 0 14
23 SMITH, Marland 2-10 1-4 1-2 1 1 2 4 6 2 6 0 2 34
31 BANKS, Rae-Vonn 1-4 0-0 1-2 2 0 2 3 3 0 0 0 1 17

Team 1 2 3
Totals 23-48 3-8 19-29 11 22 33 30 68 11 20 3 5 200

FG % 1st Half: 11-24 45.8%
3FG % 1st Half: 2-3 66.7%

FT % 1st Half: 6-12 50.0%

2nd half: 12-24 50.0%
2nd half: 1-5 20.0%
2nd half: 13-17 76.5%

Game: 23-48 47.9%
Game: 3-8 37.5%
Game: 19-29 65.5%

Deadball
Rebounds

3

Southern Illinois 83 • 5-4
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
00 Mamadou Seck f 3-7 0-0 8-8 2 2 4 2 14 2 1 0 0 16
30 Carlton Fay f 2-4 0-2 11-12 1 2 3 3 15 1 0 0 0 16
21 Gene Teague c 4-5 0-0 5-10 2 8 10 3 13 0 1 1 1 26
02 Kendal Brown-Surles g 2-2 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 1 4 3 3 0 1 18
34 John Freeman g 1-5 1-2 2-2 1 0 1 1 5 0 1 0 1 17
03 Mykel Cleveland 1-2 0-0 3-4 0 2 2 2 5 4 2 2 3 22
11 Troy Long 1-5 0-3 0-0 0 1 1 0 2 0 1 0 0 13
12 Nate Mitchell 0-1 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 9
15 Jack Crowder 4-7 4-4 4-4 2 1 3 2 16 0 0 0 2 22
23 Justin Bocot 2-6 1-1 0-1 0 1 1 2 5 4 0 1 3 21
40 Jordan Myers 0-1 0-0 0-0 0 1 1 3 0 0 1 0 0 6
44 Davante Drinkard 1-3 0-0 2-4 0 0 0 4 4 0 0 1 0 14

Team 2 3 5
Totals 21-48 6-12 35-45 10 21 31 24 83 14 11 5 11 200

FG % 1st Half: 12-27 44.4%
3FG % 1st Half: 5-8 62.5%

FT % 1st Half: 14-19 73.7%

2nd half: 9-21 42.9%
2nd half: 1-4 25.0%
2nd half: 21-26 80.8%

Game: 21-48 43.8%
Game: 6-12 50.0%
Game: 35-45 77.8%

Deadball
Rebounds

5

Officials: Greg Rennegarbe, Gene Grimshaw, Brandon Pipkin
Technical fouls: Southeast Missouri-None. Southern Illinois-None.
Attendance: 4081

Score by periods 1st 2nd Total
Southeast Missouri 30 38 68
Southern Illinois 43 40 83

Game 9

Official Basketball Box Score -- Game Totals -- Final Statistics
Southern Illinois vs Western Kentucky
12/11/10 1:00 PM at E.A. Diddle Arena, Bowling Green, Ky.

Southern Illinois 46 • 5-5
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
00 Mamadou Seck f 6-11 0-0 0-0 1 10 11 3 12 0 2 0 1 34
30 Carlton Fay f 2-7 2-5 0-0 0 4 4 2 6 0 3 1 0 30
21 Gene Teague c 5-7 0-0 2-2 6 1 7 3 12 0 3 0 0 30
02 Kendal Brown-Surles g 2-4 1-3 0-0 1 1 2 2 5 2 2 1 2 20
34 John Freeman g 2-6 0-2 0-2 0 4 4 1 4 2 2 0 1 28
03 Mykel Cleveland 0-1 0-0 1-2 0 2 2 3 1 0 2 0 0 12
12 Nate Mitchell 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
15 Jack Crowder 2-5 0-1 0-0 1 2 3 2 4 0 2 0 0 12
23 Justin Bocot 1-5 0-2 0-0 0 5 5 3 2 2 3 1 0 22
44 Davante Drinkard 0-0 0-0 0-1 1 1 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 11

Team 1 1 2 2
Totals 20-46 3-13 3-7 11 31 42 19 46 6 23 3 4 200

FG % 1st Half: 10-21 47.6%
3FG % 1st Half: 1-5 20.0%

FT % 1st Half: 2-5 40.0%

2nd half: 10-25 40.0%
2nd half: 2-8 25.0%
2nd half: 1-2 50.0%

Game: 20-46 43.5%
Game: 3-13 23.1%
Game: 3-7 42.9%

Deadball
Rebounds

1

Western Kentucky 53 • 5-5
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
01 Kerusch, Sergio f 3-8 1-3 2-2 1 3 4 2 9 0 1 0 2 34
02 Pattillo, Juan f 2-6 0-0 1-4 0 6 6 3 5 1 2 2 1 25
30 Pettigrew, Steffphon f 6-16 1-6 2-4 2 3 5 1 15 1 2 0 1 38
10 Dickerson, Caden g 1-4 0-2 2-2 1 0 1 1 4 2 0 0 3 32
14 Crook, Jamal g 1-1 0-0 0-0 0 1 1 0 2 0 1 0 0 15
03 McDonald, Kahlil 1-5 1-4 1-2 0 0 0 1 4 0 0 0 0 15
05 Dixon, Cliff 1-3 0-0 0-0 0 3 3 0 2 1 2 0 0 16
20 Gabbard, Mike 0-0 0-0 1-2 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 4
23 Peters, Brandon 4-6 1-2 2-2 0 2 2 2 11 2 2 0 1 19
24 Drane, Stephon 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2

Team 0 0 0
Totals 19-49 4-17 11-18 4 18 22 11 53 7 10 2 9 200

FG % 1st Half: 7-28 25.0%
3FG % 1st Half: 1-10 10.0%

FT % 1st Half: 2-6 33.3%

2nd half: 12-21 57.1%
2nd half: 3-7 42.9%
2nd half: 9-12 75.0%

Game: 19-49 38.8%
Game: 4-17 23.5%
Game: 11-18 61.1%

Deadball
Rebounds

2

Officials: Gerry Pollard, Zelton Steed, Winston Stith
Technical fouls: Southern Illinois-None. Western Kentucky-None.
Attendance: 3491

Score by periods 1st 2nd Total
Southern Illinois 23 23 46
Western Kentucky 17 36 53

Game 10

Official Basketball Box Score -- Game Totals -- Final Statistics
Northern Illinois vs Southern Illinois
12-22-10 7:05 p.m. at Carbondale, Ill.

Northern Illinois 49 • 3-6
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
05 TOLER, Tim f 2-7 1-3 4-6 1 2 3 4 9 4 1 0 1 26
12 RUCKER, Nate c 3-6 0-0 3-3 2 0 2 2 9 0 0 0 2 27
01 HALL, Bryan g 2-6 0-0 0-0 0 1 1 2 4 1 1 0 2 22
13 SILAS, Xavier g 3-19 0-4 5-6 1 4 5 2 11 2 5 1 1 34
24 LANDERS, Jeremy g 5-11 0-3 0-1 2 0 2 3 10 1 1 0 0 23
03 CHRISTIAN, Antone 0-2 0-2 0-0 1 0 1 2 0 1 0 0 1 18
04 PATTON, Michael 2-4 2-2 0-0 0 1 1 1 6 0 1 0 0 13
23 MADLOCK, Cameron 0-2 0-0 0-0 1 1 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 8
30 FISHER, Lee 0-3 0-0 0-0 3 3 6 1 0 0 0 0 0 13
32 BOLIN, Aksel 0-1 0-1 0-0 2 1 3 1 0 0 0 0 0 14
44 STORM, Tyler 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 2

Team 3 3 6
Totals 17-61 3-15 12-16 16 17 33 20 49 9 10 1 7 200

FG % 1st Half: 10-35 28.6%
3FG % 1st Half: 1-10 10.0%

FT % 1st Half: 4-5 80.0%

2nd half: 7-26 26.9%
2nd half: 2-5 40.0%
2nd half: 8-11 72.7%

Game: 17-61 27.9%
Game: 3-15 20.0%
Game: 12-16 75.0%

Deadball
Rebounds

2

Southern Illinois 61 • 6-5
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
00 Mamadou Seck f 5-7 0-0 2-4 3 3 6 2 12 2 2 0 1 29
30 Carlton Fay f 2-5 0-1 1-2 3 4 7 2 5 1 3 1 0 26
21 Gene Teague c 6-9 0-0 4-10 3 8 11 3 16 0 5 1 1 27
02 Kendal Brown-Surles g 1-1 0-0 1-1 0 0 0 0 3 0 3 0 0 10
34 John Freeman g 1-5 0-2 1-2 0 4 4 3 3 2 2 0 1 22
03 Mykel Cleveland 1-4 0-0 0-0 0 1 1 2 2 3 1 0 0 18
11 Troy Long 1-4 1-4 0-0 0 1 1 0 3 1 0 0 0 14
15 Jack Crowder 3-4 2-3 0-0 1 5 6 2 8 1 0 0 0 21
23 Justin Bocot 0-2 0-2 0-0 0 1 1 1 0 2 0 0 1 9
24 Diamond Taylor 2-3 0-0 3-4 1 1 2 2 7 0 2 0 0 12
44 Davante Drinkard 1-1 0-0 0-0 0 1 1 1 2 0 1 0 0 12

Team 1 1 2
Totals 23-45 3-12 12-23 12 30 42 18 61 12 19 2 4 200

FG % 1st Half: 13-20 65.0%
3FG % 1st Half: 2-4 50.0%

FT % 1st Half: 8-12 66.7%

2nd half: 10-25 40.0%
2nd half: 1-8 12.5%
2nd half: 4-11 36.4%

Game: 23-45 51.1%
Game: 3-12 25.0%
Game: 12-23 52.2%

Deadball
Rebounds

4

Officials: Steve Skiles, Lamont Simpson, Dan Nowakowski
Technical fouls: Northern Illinois-None. Southern Illinois-None.
Attendance: 4239

Score by periods 1st 2nd Total
Northern Illinois 25 24 49
Southern Illinois 36 25 61

Game 11

Official Basketball Box Score -- Game Totals -- Final Statistics
Southern Illinois vs Drake
12/29/10 7:06 p.m. at Des Moines, Iowa (Knapp Center)

Southern Illinois 55 • 6-6, 0-1 MVC
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
00 Mamadou Seck f 6-13 0-0 3-6 3 8 11 2 15 1 3 1 2 37
30 Carlton Fay f 4-16 2-7 4-4 4 2 6 4 14 0 2 0 1 29
02 Kendal Brown-Surles g 0-3 0-2 0-0 1 0 1 2 0 1 2 0 2 27
23 Justin Bocot g 5-15 2-6 5-6 2 3 5 2 17 4 2 2 1 29
34 John Freeman g 1-3 0-0 0-1 0 0 0 1 2 1 2 0 1 15
03 Mykel Cleveland 0-1 0-0 0-0 0 1 1 4 0 1 1 1 1 13
11 Troy Long 0-2 0-2 0-0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 1 7
12 Nate Mitchell 0-0 0-0 0-0 1 2 3 2 0 0 1 0 0 6
15 Jack Crowder 3-5 1-3 0-0 3 2 5 1 7 1 4 1 1 17
24 Diamond Taylor 0-1 0-0 0-2 1 0 1 0 0 0 3 0 0 9
44 Davante Drinkard 0-0 0-0 0-0 1 3 4 2 0 0 0 0 1 11

Team 0 2 2
Totals 19-59 5-20 12-19 16 23 39 22 55 9 20 5 11 200

FG % 1st Half: 7-24 29.2%
3FG % 1st Half: 2-9 22.2%

FT % 1st Half: 7-11 63.6%

2nd half: 12-35 34.3%
2nd half: 3-11 27.3%
2nd half: 5-8 62.5%

Game: 19-59 32.2%
Game: 5-20 25.0%
Game: 12-19 63.2%

Deadball
Rebounds

2

Drake 69 • 6-6, 1-0 MVC
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
22 Woods, Kraidon f 0-1 0-0 1-2 1 8 9 4 1 1 1 2 0 27
45 VanDeest, Seth c 2-4 0-0 6-6 0 2 2 4 10 0 3 0 1 24
03 Alexander, Kurt g 2-5 0-0 4-7 0 0 0 0 8 3 5 1 0 25
10 Wedel, Ryan g 5-9 4-7 2-2 1 1 2 2 16 1 1 0 0 30
24 Rice, Rayvonte g 4-13 2-4 6-6 1 5 6 2 16 0 3 1 2 32
02 Hawley, Aaron 1-1 1-1 0-0 0 2 2 3 3 0 0 0 0 9
13 Wiseler, Frank 2-4 1-2 2-2 0 1 1 1 7 1 3 0 1 15
21 Parker, Cory 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
25 Smith, David 0-1 0-0 0-0 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 4
34 Simons, Ben 3-4 1-2 1-2 0 4 4 2 8 0 2 0 0 14
40 Uhlenhopp, Reece 0-4 0-2 0-0 1 3 4 2 0 0 1 0 2 18

Team 3 2 5
Totals 19-46 9-18 22-27 8 29 37 20 69 7 19 4 6 200

FG % 1st Half: 9-24 37.5%
3FG % 1st Half: 5-9 55.6%

FT % 1st Half: 10-13 76.9%

2nd half: 10-22 45.5%
2nd half: 4-9 44.4%
2nd half: 12-14 85.7%

Game: 19-46 41.3%
Game: 9-18 50.0%
Game: 22-27 81.5%

Deadball
Rebounds

1

Officials: John Higgins, Mike Sanzere, Gerry Pollard
Technical fouls: Southern Illinois-None. Drake-None.
Attendance: 3619

Score by periods 1st 2nd Total
Southern Illinois 23 32 55
Drake 33 36 69

In Off 2nd Fast
Points Paint T/O Chance Break Bench
SIU 26 14 11 4 7
DU 10 15 6 0 18

Last FG - SIU 2nd-00:45, DU 2nd-01:38.
Largest lead - SIU by 2 1st-17:06, DU by 15 2nd-10:44.

Score tied - 0 times.
Lead changed - 2 times.

Game 12

2010-11 BOX SCORES



NIT in 1967champions, 69, 75, 89, 90, 91, 92, 00, 08 27

Official Basketball Box Score -- Game Totals -- Final Statistics
Northern Iowa vs Southern Illinois
1-1-11 1:05 p.m. at Carbondale, Ill.

Northern Iowa 55 • 9-5, 0-2 MVC
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
20 Koch, Jake f 2-7 1-5 0-0 1 3 4 3 5 2 1 0 0 23
32 O'Rear, Lucas f 2-6 0-0 0-0 1 0 1 4 4 0 2 0 1 22
11 Ahelegbe, Kwadzo g 6-9 2-4 4-4 0 3 3 2 18 2 3 0 0 35
13 Moran, Johnny g 2-7 1-4 0-0 2 1 3 1 5 1 1 0 1 31
52 James, Anthony g 6-9 0-1 1-2 0 0 0 2 13 0 0 0 0 28
04 Rank, Chip 2-3 2-3 0-0 1 1 2 2 6 1 0 0 0 22
22 Dunham, Kerwin 0-1 0-1 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 6
23 Sonnen, Marc 1-2 1-1 1-2 0 2 2 3 4 1 1 0 0 21
33 Pehl, Austin 0-2 0-0 0-0 0 2 2 0 0 0 1 0 1 12

Team 2 3 5
Totals 21-46 7-19 6-8 7 15 22 17 55 7 10 0 3 200

FG % 1st Half: 13-24 54.2%
3FG % 1st Half: 5-11 45.5%

FT % 1st Half: 2-4 50.0%

2nd half: 8-22 36.4%
2nd half: 2-8 25.0%
2nd half: 4-4 100.0

Game: 21-46 45.7%
Game: 7-19 36.8%
Game: 6-8 75.0%

Deadball
Rebounds

0

Southern Illinois 57 • 7-6, 1-1 MVC
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
00 Mamadou Seck f 1-1 0-0 3-3 1 1 2 4 5 3 3 0 2 15
30 Carlton Fay f 5-11 0-2 6-6 1 2 3 1 16 0 2 1 0 32
44 Davante Drinkard f 2-5 0-0 1-2 1 2 3 1 5 1 0 0 0 26
23 Justin Bocot g 0-3 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 18
34 John Freeman g 1-2 0-1 0-1 0 2 2 2 2 0 0 1 0 17
02 Kendal Brown-Surles 5-8 4-7 0-0 0 1 1 2 14 3 3 0 0 26
03 Mykel Cleveland 4-6 0-0 2-2 1 2 3 2 10 4 1 0 1 24
12 Nate Mitchell 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 2 2 1 0 0 1 0 1 17
15 Jack Crowder 2-4 1-2 0-0 0 5 5 1 5 0 1 0 3 24
24 Diamond Taylor 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1

Team 2 3 5
Totals 20-40 5-12 12-14 6 20 26 15 57 13 12 2 7 200

FG % 1st Half: 9-19 47.4%
3FG % 1st Half: 5-10 50.0%

FT % 1st Half: 6-7 85.7%

2nd half: 11-21 52.4%
2nd half: 0-2 0.0%
2nd half: 6-7 85.7%

Game: 20-40 50.0%
Game: 5-12 41.7%
Game: 12-14 85.7%

Deadball
Rebounds

1

Officials: Tom Eades, David Hall, Don Daily
Technical fouls: Northern Iowa-None. Southern Illinois-None.
Attendance: 4045

Score by periods 1st 2nd Total
Northern Iowa 33 22 55
Southern Illinois 29 28 57

In Off 2nd Fast
Points Paint T/O Chance Break Bench
UNI 12 17 6 0 10
SIU 18 13 8 2 29

Last FG - UNI 2nd-01:13, SIU 2nd-00:02.
Largest lead - UNI by 13 1st-12:17, SIU by 7 2nd-01:37.

Score tied - 1 time.
Lead changed - 5 times.

Game 13

Official Basketball Box Score -- Game Totals -- Final Statistics
Southern Illinois vs Bradley Braves
01-04-11 7:07 p.m. at Peoria, Ill. - Carver Arena

Southern Illinois 72 • 8-6 (2-1)
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
00 Mamadou Seck f 2-5 0-0 7-7 2 7 9 4 11 1 0 0 1 26
30 Carlton Fay f 7-12 1-3 4-4 1 4 5 3 19 0 2 0 1 34
44 Davante Drinkard f 0-2 0-0 1-6 2 2 4 4 1 0 2 0 0 17
23 Justin Bocot g 5-6 1-2 3-4 0 3 3 0 14 1 3 0 2 28
34 John Freeman g 3-6 1-2 0-0 0 2 2 2 7 1 2 0 0 20
02 Kendal Brown-Surles 0-2 0-2 4-4 0 1 1 1 4 1 1 0 0 15
03 Mykel Cleveland 2-4 0-0 3-5 1 1 2 3 7 5 0 0 1 26
11 Troy Long 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1
12 Nate Mitchell 0-0 0-0 0-0 1 0 1 3 0 0 1 0 0 4
15 Jack Crowder 2-4 1-3 0-0 2 0 2 2 5 0 1 0 0 12
24 Diamond Taylor 2-4 0-1 0-0 0 1 1 0 4 2 0 0 0 17

Team 0 0 0 1
Totals 23-45 4-13 22-30 9 21 30 23 72 11 13 0 5 200

FG % 1st Half: 15-24 62.5%
3FG % 1st Half: 3-7 42.9%

FT % 1st Half: 2-4 50.0%

2nd half: 8-21 38.1%
2nd half: 1-6 16.7%
2nd half: 20-26 76.9%

Game: 23-45 51.1%
Game: 4-13 30.8%
Game: 22-30 73.3%

Deadball
Rebounds

3

Bradley Braves 64 • 6-8 (0-3)
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
44 Prosser, Jordan f 5-7 0-0 0-0 1 5 6 1 10 0 1 0 1 27
54 Egolf, Will f 3-8 0-0 4-4 1 4 5 5 10 1 3 0 0 25
01 Dunson, Dodie g 1-4 0-0 2-3 1 1 2 3 4 1 2 0 2 33
24 Warren, Andrew g 3-14 1-5 5-7 1 6 7 4 12 0 0 0 2 40-
32 Simms-Edwards, D. g 4-8 1-2 9-10 1 1 2 3 18 5 2 0 0 34
04 Eastman, Jake 1-2 0-1 2-2 2 1 3 2 4 3 0 0 1 23
25 Lemon Jr., Walt 3-4 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 4 6 0 3 0 0 18

Team 1 0 1 1
Totals 20-47 2-8 22-26 8 18 26 22 64 10 12 0 6 200

FG % 1st Half: 8-20 40.0%
3FG % 1st Half: 1-4 25.0%

FT % 1st Half: 10-13 76.9%

2nd half: 12-27 44.4%
2nd half: 1-4 25.0%
2nd half: 12-13 92.3%

Game: 20-47 42.6%
Game: 2-8 25.0%
Game: 22-26 84.6%

Deadball
Rebounds

2

Officials: Mike Stuart, Mark Whitehead, Kelly Self
Technical fouls: Southern Illinois-None. Bradley Braves-None.
Attendance: 8307

Score by periods 1st 2nd Total
Southern Illinois 35 37 72
Bradley Braves 27 37 64

In Off 2nd Fast
Points Paint T/O Chance Break Bench
SIU 24 10 8 2 20
BRAD 30 15 8 0 10

Last FG - SIU 2nd-01:36, BRAD 2nd-00:44.
Largest lead - SIU by 12 2nd-09:39, BRAD by 2 1st-19:15.

Score tied - 3 times.
Lead changed - 5 times.

Game 14

Official Basketball Box Score -- Game Totals -- Final Statistics
Creighton vs Southern Illinois
1-7-11 7:05 p.m. at Carbondale, Ill.

Creighton 72 • 11-5, 3-1
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
00 Echenique,Gregory c 5-7 0-0 6-8 2 7 9 4 16 3 3 2 1 30
25 Lawson Jr.,Kenny c 2-6 0-3 0-0 0 3 3 1 4 0 1 0 0 24
03 McDermott,Doug g 5-8 1-3 1-2 1 7 8 0 12 1 1 0 2 37
15 Korver,Kaleb g 5-8 4-7 0-0 1 7 8 2 14 0 0 0 0 43
30 Young,Antoine g 3-11 0-1 7-10 0 0 0 0 13 3 3 1 1 44
12 Manigat,Jahenns 0-0 0-0 2-4 0 1 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 6
13 Ferrarini,Ross 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 3
23 Runnels,Wayne 1-2 0-0 1-1 0 0 0 1 3 0 0 0 0 9
24 Ashford,Darryl 2-5 1-2 3-6 1 2 3 4 8 2 0 0 1 29

Team 0 0 0
Totals 23-47 6-16 20-31 5 27 32 13 72 9 9 3 5 225

FG % 1st Half: 6-20 30.0%
3FG % 1st Half: 1-7 14.3%

FT % 1st Half: 5-11 45.5%

2nd half: 13-23 56.5%
2nd half: 4-8 50.0%
2nd half: 9-12 75.0%

OT: 4-4 100.0
OT: 1-1 100.0
OT: 6-8 75.0%

Game: 23-47 48.9%
Game: 6-16 37.5%
Game: 20-31 64.5%

Deadball
Rebounds

5

Southern Illinois 66 • 8-7, 2-2
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
00 Mamadou Seck f 9-18 0-0 0-2 6 8 14 2 18 0 1 0 0 36
30 Carlton Fay f 2-10 1-5 2-4 2 6 8 2 7 1 3 0 0 33
44 Davante Drinkard f 1-3 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 3 2 0 0 0 0 18
23 Justin Bocot g 4-9 0-2 1-2 0 1 1 0 9 1 2 0 0 21
34 John Freeman g 1-3 0-1 0-0 1 4 5 5 2 3 0 2 2 25
02 Kendal Brown-Surles 3-9 2-6 0-0 0 0 0 3 8 0 1 0 0 27
03 Mykel Cleveland 3-4 0-0 0-0 0 2 2 3 6 5 1 0 0 20
11 Troy Long 1-3 1-3 0-0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 6
12 Nate Mitchell 0-0 0-0 0-0 1 1 2 2 0 0 0 0 1 8
15 Jack Crowder 2-5 1-3 0-0 3 2 5 1 5 1 2 0 0 14
21 Gene Teague 2-4 0-0 2-3 1 0 1 3 6 1 0 0 0 17

Team 3 1 4
Totals 28-68 5-20 5-11 17 25 42 24 66 12 10 2 3 225

FG % 1st Half: 11-30 36.7%
3FG % 1st Half: 2-8 25.0%

FT % 1st Half: 1-2 50.0%

2nd half: 13-25 52.0%
2nd half: 2-8 25.0%
2nd half: 4-7 57.1%

OT: 4-13 30.8%
OT: 1-4 25.0%
OT: 0-2 0.0%

Game: 28-68 41.2%
Game: 5-20 25.0%
Game: 5-11 45.5%

Deadball
Rebounds

2

Officials: Scott Thornley, Tom O'Neill, Randy McCall
Technical fouls: Creighton-None. Southern Illinois-None.
Attendance: 5897

Score by periods 1st 2nd OT Total
Creighton 18 39 15 72
Southern Illinois 25 32 9 66

In Off 2nd Fast
Points Paint T/O Chance Break Bench
CU 22 11 5 0 13
SIU 32 7 14 4 28

Last FG - CU OT-00:44, SIU OT-00:15.
Largest lead - CU by 6 OT-00:25, SIU by 9 1st-01:41.

Score tied - 6 times.
Lead changed - 7 times.

Game 15

Official Basketball Box Score -- Game Totals -- Final Statistics
Illinois State vs Southern Illinois
1-9-11 2:05 p.m. at Carbondale, Ill.

Illinois State 59 • 8-8, 0-5
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
22 Jon Ekey f 3-5 1-2 0-0 0 3 3 2 7 4 3 1 2 31
32 Jackie Carmichael f 6-13 0-0 1-1 0 5 5 2 13 1 5 3 0 30
05 Anthony Cousin g 3-7 1-3 2-2 0 3 3 0 9 4 1 0 2 30
13 John Wilkins g 5-8 2-4 1-2 1 4 5 2 13 1 1 0 0 26
43 Austin Hill g 4-7 0-0 1-1 1 0 1 2 9 1 2 0 1 28
01 Zeke Upshaw 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 9
03 Trey Blue 1-2 0-1 0-0 0 0 0 0 2 1 0 0 0 11
10 Alex Rubin 0-1 0-1 0-0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 12
34 Tony Lewis 2-3 0-0 0-0 2 3 5 2 4 1 2 0 0 15
50 Blake Mishler 0-2 0-0 2-2 1 0 1 2 2 0 0 0 1 8

Team 0 1 1
Totals 24-48 4-11 7-8 5 19 24 17 59 13 14 4 6 200

FG % 1st Half: 13-27 48.1%
3FG % 1st Half: 3-5 60.0%

FT % 1st Half: 3-4 75.0%

2nd half: 11-21 52.4%
2nd half: 1-6 16.7%
2nd half: 4-4 100.0%

Game: 24-48 50.0%
Game: 4-11 36.4%
Game: 7-8 87.5%

Deadball
Rebounds

1

Southern Illinois 63 • 9-7, 3-2
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
00 Mamadou Seck f 2-6 0-0 1-2 0 9 9 1 5 3 4 1 2 34
30 Carlton Fay f 10-18 5-8 8-8 1 1 2 1 33 0 2 0 0 36
44 Davante Drinkard f 0-2 0-0 4-4 1 2 3 2 4 0 1 0 1 19
15 Jack Crowder g 0-5 0-2 3-4 2 4 6 1 3 1 1 0 0 18
34 John Freeman g 2-3 0-0 0-1 0 0 0 1 4 4 1 0 2 18
02 Kendal Brown-Surles 3-8 2-7 0-0 1 1 2 1 8 3 1 0 1 21
03 Mykel Cleveland 0-0 0-0 0-0 1 0 1 1 0 4 3 0 2 23
11 Troy Long 0-2 0-1 0-0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 6
12 Nate Mitchell 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 2 2 4 0 0 1 0 0 9
21 Gene Teague 3-3 0-0 0-0 2 0 2 0 6 0 1 0 1 10
23 Justin Bocot 0-1 0-1 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3
24 Diamond Taylor 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 3

Team 4 0 4 2
Totals 20-48 7-19 16-19 12 19 31 14 63 15 18 1 9 200

FG % 1st Half: 8-25 32.0%
3FG % 1st Half: 2-7 28.6%

FT % 1st Half: 14-16 87.5%

2nd half: 12-23 52.2%
2nd half: 5-12 41.7%
2nd half: 2-3 66.7%

Game: 20-48 41.7%
Game: 7-19 36.8%
Game: 16-19 84.2%

Deadball
Rebounds

0

Officials: Tom Eades, Mike Thibodeaux, Kipp Kissinger
Technical fouls: Illinois State-Austin Hill. Southern Illinois-None.
Attendance: 4457

Score by periods 1st 2nd Total
Illinois State 32 27 59
Southern Illinois 32 31 63

Game 16

2010-11 BOX SCORES



NCAA Tournament in 1977, 93, 94, 95, 02, 03, 04, 05, 06, 0728

Official Basketball Box Score -- Game Totals -- Final Statistics
Southern Illinois vs Missouri State
1/12/11 7:05 p.m. at JQH Arena, Springfield, Mo.

Southern Illinois 51 • 9-8, 3-3 MVC
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
00 Mamadou Seck f 7-16 0-0 4-5 8 9 17 4 18 0 5 0 0 37
30 Carlton Fay f 6-16 1-5 0-0 1 3 4 2 13 0 1 0 1 37
44 Davante Drinkard f 1-1 0-0 0-0 0 1 1 2 2 0 0 0 1 12
15 Jack Crowder g 0-5 0-2 0-0 2 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 13
34 John Freeman g 1-3 0-0 1-2 1 1 2 1 3 2 1 0 1 20
02 Kendal Brown-Surles 1-4 1-3 0-0 1 2 3 1 3 1 1 0 2 24
03 Mykel Cleveland 3-5 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 5 6 2 1 1 1 19
11 Troy Long 2-3 2-2 0-0 0 0 0 1 6 1 1 0 0 17
12 Nate Mitchell 0-1 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4
23 Justin Bocot 0-2 0-1 0-0 0 2 2 0 0 2 4 0 0 17

Team 0 0 0
Totals 21-56 4-13 5-7 13 18 31 17 51 8 14 1 6 200

FG % 1st Half: 9-30 30.0%
3FG % 1st Half: 2-5 40.0%

FT % 1st Half: 4-6 66.7%

2nd half: 12-26 46.2%
2nd half: 2-8 25.0%
2nd half: 1-1 100.0%

Game: 21-56 37.5%
Game: 4-13 30.8%
Game: 5-7 71.4%

Deadball
Rebounds

2

Missouri State 64 • 14-3, 6-0 MVC
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
34 Kyle Weems f 4-8 2-5 3-3 1 5 6 2 13 0 3 1 3 31
44 Will Creekmore c 4-10 0-0 5-8 4 5 9 1 13 0 1 1 1 26
02 Nafis Ricks g 2-4 0-1 1-2 2 1 3 3 5 2 3 0 0 28
10 Adam Leonard g 4-9 3-8 4-5 0 2 2 0 15 0 1 0 0 33
15 Jermaine Mallett g 0-1 0-0 3-4 1 7 8 1 3 3 1 0 0 35
03 Aaron Cooper 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 1 1
21 Caleb Patterson 2-4 0-0 6-6 0 0 0 1 10 0 2 0 0 14
30 Nathan Scheer 2-6 1-5 0-0 1 2 3 3 5 1 1 1 1 28
33 Corey Copeland 0-1 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 4

Team 0 0 0
Totals 18-43 6-19 22-28 9 22 31 13 64 6 14 3 6 200

FG % 1st Half: 9-17 52.9%
3FG % 1st Half: 4-9 44.4%

FT % 1st Half: 13-16 81.3%

2nd half: 9-26 34.6%
2nd half: 2-10 20.0%
2nd half: 9-12 75.0%

Game: 18-43 41.9%
Game: 6-19 31.6%
Game: 22-28 78.6%

Deadball
Rebounds

4

Officials: Verne Harris, Don Daily, Bo Boroski
Technical fouls: Southern Illinois-TEAM. Missouri State-None.
Attendance: 8112
Cleveland (SIU) fouls out at 4:08.

Score by periods 1st 2nd Total
Southern Illinois 24 27 51
Missouri State 35 29 64

Game 17

Official Basketball Box Score -- Game Totals -- Final Statistics
Southern Illinois vs Northern Iowa
01/15/11 7:00 PM at Cedar Falls, Iowa (McLeod Center)

Southern Illinois 52 • 9-9, 3-4 MVC
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
00 Mamadou Seck * 3-6 0-0 6-8 1 4 5 3 12 1 3 1 0 34
03 Mykel Cleveland * 0-2 0-0 1-2 2 0 2 2 1 2 2 0 1 27
30 Carlton Fay * 6-12 2-5 5-7 1 2 3 3 19 1 2 0 0 30
34 John Freeman * 0-2 0-0 1-2 0 4 4 0 1 1 0 0 0 14
44 Davante Drinkard * 0-1 0-0 0-0 0 1 1 2 0 0 2 0 0 10
02 Kendal Brown-Surles 4-9 2-4 1-2 0 3 3 3 11 1 2 0 0 28
11 Troy Long 2-5 2-3 0-0 0 1 1 2 6 2 0 0 1 14
12 Nate Mitchell 0-1 0-0 0-0 1 1 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 9
15 Jack Crowder 1-3 0-1 0-0 0 0 0 3 2 0 2 0 0 14
23 Justin Bocot 0-3 0-1 0-0 2 0 2 1 0 0 1 0 0 15
24 Diamond Taylor 0-1 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 5

Team 1 1 2
Totals 16-45 6-14 14-21 8 17 25 20 52 8 15 1 2 200

FG % 1st Half: 7-23 30.4%
3FG % 1st Half: 2-6 33.3%

FT % 1st Half: 2-4 50.0%

2nd half: 9-22 40.9%
2nd half: 4-8 50.0%
2nd half: 12-17 70.6%

Game: 16-45 35.6%
Game: 6-14 42.9%
Game: 14-21 66.7%

Deadball
Rebounds

4

Northern Iowa 72 • 13-6, 4-3 MVC
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
11 Ahelegbe, Kwadzo * 6-7 3-3 6-8 0 3 3 2 21 2 3 0 0 35
13 Moran, Johnny * 3-7 1-4 0-0 0 2 2 3 7 2 1 0 2 28
20 Koch, Jake * 2-4 1-2 2-2 0 5 5 4 7 7 3 2 1 24
32 O'Rear, Lucas * 6-7 0-0 6-6 2 8 10 3 18 1 2 1 0 33
52 James, Anthony * 3-9 0-1 1-1 0 1 1 0 7 0 0 0 0 25
04 Rank, Chip 0-1 0-0 0-0 0 1 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 8
21 Marrison, Matt 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1
22 Dunham, Kerwin 1-1 0-0 3-3 0 1 1 3 5 0 1 0 0 17
23 Sonnen, Marc 2-4 1-3 0-0 0 1 1 1 5 2 1 0 1 25
33 Pehl, Austin 1-1 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 1 2 0 1 0 0 3
34 Lange, Tyler 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1

Team 0 2 2 2
Totals 24-41 6-13 18-20 2 24 26 20 72 15 14 3 4 200

FG % 1st Half: 9-18 50.0%
3FG % 1st Half: 3-7 42.9%

FT % 1st Half: 12-14 85.7%

2nd half: 15-23 65.2%
2nd half: 3-6 50.0%
2nd half: 6-6 100.0

Game: 24-41 58.5%
Game: 6-13 46.2%
Game: 18-20 90.0%

Deadball
Rebounds

0

Officials: Zelton Steed, Roland Simmons, Daniel Chrisman
Technical fouls: Southern Illinois-None. Northern Iowa-None.
Attendance: 5062

Score by periods 1st 2nd Total
Southern Illinois 18 34 52
Northern Iowa 33 39 72

In Off 2nd Fast
Points Paint T/O Chance Break Bench
SIU 8 5 5 0 19
UNI 24 16 4 0 12

Last FG - SIU 2nd-04:38, UNI 2nd-01:02.
Largest lead - SIU None, UNI by 22 2nd-01:02.

Score tied - 1 time.
Lead changed - 0 times.

Official Basketball Box Score -- Game Totals -- Final Statistics
Evansville vs Southern Illinois
1/18/11 7:05 p.m. at SIU Arena - Carbondale, Ill.

Evansville 55 • 9-9 (3-5 MVC)
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
32 Harris, Kenny f 1-6 0-1 1-3 1 6 7 5 3 2 2 0 2 33
34 Holmes, Denver f 2-8 0-1 0-1 0 3 3 0 4 4 2 0 0 33
41 van Tongeren, Pieter c 8-11 0-0 2-2 1 1 2 4 18 0 0 0 1 22
02 Lacey, Kavon g 0-1 0-0 3-4 1 2 3 1 3 2 1 0 0 26
11 Ryan, Colt g 2-10 0-6 2-2 0 1 1 3 6 1 2 1 0 31
04 Jones, Lewis 2-6 0-1 0-0 2 2 4 2 4 1 1 0 0 14
05 Taylor, Troy 1-1 0-0 0-0 0 2 2 2 2 2 1 0 1 10
13 Jahr, Jordan 1-1 1-1 0-0 0 1 1 1 3 0 1 1 0 4
22 Cox, Ned 2-5 2-5 3-4 0 1 1 2 9 0 0 0 0 20
52 Hopf, Clint 0-0 0-0 3-4 1 1 2 1 3 0 1 0 0 7

Team 2 2 4 1
Totals 19-49 3-15 14-20 8 22 30 21 55 12 12 2 4 200

FG % 1st Half: 10-25 40.0%
3FG % 1st Half: 1-7 14.3%

FT % 1st Half: 3-6 50.0%

2nd half: 9-24 37.5%
2nd half: 2-8 25.0%
2nd half: 11-14 78.6%

Game: 19-49 38.8%
Game: 3-15 20.0%
Game: 14-20 70.0%

Deadball
Rebounds

0

Southern Illinois 67 • 10-9 (4-4 MVC)
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
00 Mamadou Seck f 3-4 0-0 0-0 2 5 7 4 6 1 3 0 1 30
30 Carlton Fay f 5-12 1-2 4-4 1 7 8 2 15 1 1 0 2 31
02 Kendal Brown-Surles g 2-6 2-5 1-2 0 0 0 2 7 5 4 0 1 30
03 Mykel Cleveland g 3-5 0-0 5-9 0 3 3 3 11 2 0 1 1 21
34 John Freeman g 2-5 0-1 2-2 0 5 5 2 6 5 0 3 2 36
15 Jack Crowder 3-6 2-4 0-0 1 3 4 3 8 0 0 0 0 13
21 Gene Teague 2-2 0-0 5-5 1 3 4 3 9 1 0 0 0 11
23 Justin Bocot 1-2 1-1 0-0 0 2 2 0 3 1 2 0 0 10
24 Diamond Taylor 1-5 0-1 0-0 0 0 0 1 2 0 2 0 0 13
44 Davante Drinkard 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5

Team 1 0 1
Totals 22-47 6-14 17-22 6 28 34 20 67 16 12 4 7 200

FG % 1st Half: 11-24 45.8%
3FG % 1st Half: 4-7 57.1%

FT % 1st Half: 5-5 100.0

2nd half: 11-23 47.8%
2nd half: 2-7 28.6%
2nd half: 12-17 70.6%

Game: 22-47 46.8%
Game: 6-14 42.9%
Game: 17-22 77.3%

Deadball
Rebounds

2

Officials: Tom Eades, Kelly Self, Mike Thibodeaux
Technical fouls: Evansville-None. Southern Illinois-None.
Attendance: 4059

Score by periods 1st 2nd Total
Evansville 24 31 55
Southern Illinois 31 36 67

In Off 2nd Fast
Points Paint T/O Chance Break Bench
UE 24 12 6 4 21
SIU 26 18 12 4 22

Last FG - UE 2nd-00:29, SIU 2nd-02:23.
Largest lead - UE by 3 1st-09:11, SIU by 16 1st-03:14.

Score tied - 3 times.
Lead changed - 3 times.

Game 19

Official Basketball Box Score -- Game Totals -- Final Statistics
Southern Illinois vs Illinois State
01-23-11 7:02 p.m. at Doug Collins Court at Redbird Arena

Southern Illinois 55 • 10-10, 4-5
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
00 Mamadou Seck f 4-6 0-0 0-0 1 7 8 2 8 2 2 1 1 26
30 Carlton Fay f 5-13 2-5 3-5 0 5 5 2 15 1 1 1 3 33
02 Kendal Brown-Surles g 1-4 1-4 4-4 0 1 1 4 7 3 2 0 1 29
03 Mykel Cleveland g 2-3 0-1 0-0 1 2 3 3 4 2 4 1 0 28
34 John Freeman g 2-6 0-2 3-5 0 3 3 4 7 3 2 1 2 27
12 Nate Mitchell 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 2
15 Jack Crowder 4-6 2-3 0-0 1 2 3 2 10 1 3 0 0 21
21 Gene Teague 2-3 0-0 0-0 0 2 2 3 4 1 0 0 1 16
23 Justin Bocot 0-1 0-1 0-0 0 0 0 1 0 2 1 0 0 12
24 Diamond Taylor 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3
44 Davante Drinkard 0-1 0-0 0-2 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 3

Team 0 0 0
Totals 20-43 5-16 10-16 3 23 26 22 55 15 15 4 8 200

FG % 1st Half: 9-17 52.9%
3FG % 1st Half: 2-3 66.7%

FT % 1st Half: 9-13 69.2%

2nd half: 11-26 42.3%
2nd half: 3-13 23.1%
2nd half: 1-3 33.3%

Game: 20-43 46.5%
Game: 5-16 31.3%
Game: 10-16 62.5%

Deadball
Rebounds

3

Illinois State 59 • 9-11, 1-8
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
22 EKEY,Jon f 0-3 0-2 3-3 1 2 3 1 3 1 0 3 0 20
32 CARMICHAEL,Jackie f 0-7 0-0 0-0 1 1 2 1 0 1 0 1 0 13
05 COUSIN,Anthony g 1-7 0-0 2-2 0 2 2 1 4 1 2 0 1 20
13 WILKINS,John g 3-8 1-3 2-2 1 3 4 1 9 0 0 1 1 26
43 HILL,Austin g 5-8 0-0 1-2 1 2 3 3 11 1 3 0 0 31
01 UPSHAW,Zeke 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1
03 BLUE,Trey 2-4 2-3 4-4 0 2 2 3 10 2 1 0 1 21
10 RUBIN,Alex 2-4 2-3 1-4 0 4 4 2 7 1 1 0 2 25
33 CLARK,Justin 0-1 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 6
34 LEWIS,Tony 5-7 0-0 5-6 5 3 8 2 15 0 2 0 1 27
50 MISHLER,Blake 0-0 0-0 0-1 0 2 2 1 0 1 1 0 0 10

Team 2 2 4 1
Totals 18-49 5-11 18-24 11 23 34 16 59 8 12 5 8 200

FG % 1st Half: 11-28 39.3%
3FG % 1st Half: 3-5 60.0%

FT % 1st Half: 5-5 100.0

2nd half: 7-21 33.3%
2nd half: 2-6 33.3%
2nd half: 13-19 68.4%

Game: 18-49 36.7%
Game: 5-11 45.5%
Game: 18-24 75.0%

Deadball
Rebounds

3

Officials: Mark Whitehead, Steve Olson, Terry Oglesby
Technical fouls: Southern Illinois-None. Illinois State-None.
Attendance: 3695

Score by periods 1st 2nd Total
Southern Illinois 29 26 55
Illinois State 30 29 59

In Off 2nd Fast
Points Paint T/O Chance Break Bench
SIU 20 18 4 2 14
ILS 18 14 7 9 32

Last FG - SIU 2nd-02:16, ILS 2nd-03:29.
Largest lead - SIU by 11 1st-13:48, ILS by 5 2nd-06:40.

Score tied - 5 times.
Lead changed - 7 times.

Game 20

2010-11 BOX SCORES

Game 18



NIT in 1967champions, 69, 75, 89, 90, 91, 92, 00, 08 29

Official Basketball Box Score -- Game Totals -- Final Statistics
Wichita State vs Southern Illinois
1/26/11 6:05 p.m. at SIU Arena - Carbondale, Ill.

Wichita State 74 • 17-4 (8-2 MVC)
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
20 Ben Smith f 0-2 0-1 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 12
32 Gabe Blair f 7-9 0-0 4-4 1 4 5 3 18 0 2 1 2 27
41 Garrett Stutz c 2-7 0-0 3-6 1 3 4 1 7 0 0 0 2 23
01 Joe Ragland g 0-4 0-2 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 5 1 0 0 19
23 Toure Murry g 5-7 0-0 1-3 3 2 5 1 11 7 1 0 3 29
00 Aaron Ellis 0-0 0-0 2-2 1 0 1 2 2 0 0 0 0 9
05 Demetric Williams 1-1 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 3
14 Graham Hatch 1-3 0-1 0-3 0 1 1 3 2 0 1 0 0 28
24 David Kyles 5-12 3-6 0-0 0 1 1 2 13 1 0 0 1 28
31 J.T. Durley 6-8 0-1 7-8 1 3 4 4 19 0 0 1 2 22

Team 2 2 4
Totals 27-53 3-11 17-26 9 16 25 16 74 13 5 2 10 200

FG % 1st Half: 13-27 48.1%
3FG % 1st Half: 2-6 33.3%

FT % 1st Half: 4-7 57.1%

2nd half: 14-26 53.8%
2nd half: 1-5 20.0%
2nd half: 13-19 68.4%

Game: 27-53 50.9%
Game: 3-11 27.3%
Game: 17-26 65.4%

Deadball
Rebounds

4

Southern Illinois 64 • 10-11 (4-6 MVC)
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
00 Mamadou Seck f 6-10 0-0 2-3 2 6 8 3 14 3 4 0 0 35
30 Carlton Fay f 2-5 0-2 4-4 0 1 1 5 8 0 0 0 0 19
21 Gene Teague c 6-12 0-0 2-3 3 4 7 2 14 0 5 0 0 32
03 Mykel Cleveland g 2-4 0-0 2-2 0 0 0 4 6 2 3 2 0 22
34 John Freeman g 2-3 0-0 4-4 0 4 4 2 8 0 1 0 0 31
02 Kendal Brown-Surles 2-3 1-2 0-0 0 0 0 1 5 3 3 0 0 19
12 Nate Mitchell 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 3 3 0 0 1 0 0 0 9
15 Jack Crowder 2-5 1-2 0-1 0 0 0 0 5 1 0 0 0 20
23 Justin Bocot 0-0 0-0 2-4 1 1 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 6
44 Davante Drinkard 1-2 0-0 0-0 2 0 2 5 2 0 1 0 0 7

Team 0 3 3
Totals 23-44 2-6 16-21 8 22 30 22 64 10 17 2 0 200

FG % 1st Half: 15-23 65.2%
3FG % 1st Half: 2-2 100.0

FT % 1st Half: 8-8 100.0

2nd half: 8-21 38.1%
2nd half: 0-4 0.0%
2nd half: 8-13 61.5%

Game: 23-44 52.3%
Game: 2-6 33.3%
Game: 16-21 76.2%

Deadball
Rebounds

2

Officials: Hal Lusk, Bob Staffen, Eric Curry
Technical fouls: Wichita State-None. Southern Illinois-None.
Attendance: 4122

Score by periods 1st 2nd Total
Wichita State 32 42 74
Southern Illinois 40 24 64

In Off 2nd Fast
Points Paint T/O Chance Break Bench
WSU 34 23 9 4 38
SIU 32 8 4 0 14

Last FG - WSU 2nd-01:07, SIU 2nd-02:41.
Largest lead - WSU by 10 2nd-00:25, SIU by 14 1st-01:46.

Score tied - 8 times.
Lead changed - 8 times.

Game 21

Official Basketball Box Score -- Game Totals -- Final Statistics
Southern Illinois vs Evansville
01-29-11 7:05 CST at Roberts Stadium, Evansville, IN

Southern Illinois 49 • 10-12, 4-7
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
00 Seck, Mamadou f 1-1 0-0 0-0 0 4 4 4 2 0 5 1 1 15
30 Carlton Fay f 4-12 2-4 8-10 2 4 6 3 18 0 4 0 0 38
21 Gene Teague c 1-3 0-0 0-0 0 1 1 4 2 1 2 1 0 13
03 Cleveland, Mykel g 0-3 0-0 1-2 0 0 0 4 1 3 2 0 1 19
34 John Freeman g 1-3 1-3 5-7 1 7 8 1 8 2 1 0 2 23
02 Brown-Surles, Kendal 3-11 1-4 5-6 0 2 2 3 12 1 0 1 0 26
11 Troy Long 0-1 0-1 0-0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 8
12 Nate Mitchell 0-1 0-0 0-0 0 1 1 2 0 0 1 0 0 8
15 Jack Crowder 0-1 0-0 0-0 0 1 1 3 0 0 0 1 0 6
23 Justin Bocot 0-4 0-2 0-0 0 3 3 1 0 0 0 0 0 10
24 Diamond Taylor 2-6 1-2 0-1 1 2 3 0 5 0 0 0 0 18
44 Davante Drinkard 0-0 0-0 1-3 2 2 4 5 1 0 1 0 0 16

Team 2 1 3
Totals 12-46 5-16 20-29 8 28 36 31 49 7 17 4 4 200

FG % 1st Half: 5-23 21.7%
3FG % 1st Half: 3-11 27.3%

FT % 1st Half: 8-10 80.0%

2nd half: 7-23 30.4%
2nd half: 2-5 40.0%
2nd half: 12-19 63.2%

Game: 12-46 26.1%
Game: 5-16 31.3%
Game: 20-29 69.0%

Deadball
Rebounds

4

Evansville 66 • 12-9, 6-5
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
32 Harris, Kenny f 1-3 0-0 1-2 1 4 5 3 3 2 0 0 1 25
34 Holmes, Denver f 1-5 1-3 1-2 0 4 4 1 4 4 1 0 0 28
41 van Tongeren, Pieter c 3-3 0-0 0-0 1 2 3 4 6 0 2 2 0 15
02 Lacey, Kavon g 1-3 0-1 6-9 0 3 3 4 8 1 1 0 1 31
11 Ryan, Colt g 5-17 4-9 9-9 2 6 8 2 23 1 4 0 4 29
04 Jones, Lewis 3-5 0-0 4-6 3 4 7 3 10 1 0 0 0 21
05 Taylor, Troy 0-0 0-0 0-3 0 1 1 3 0 0 0 0 0 9
13 Jahr, Jordan 0-3 0-2 0-0 0 1 1 1 0 0 3 0 0 9
22 Cox, Ned 1-4 0-0 2-2 0 1 1 1 4 1 2 0 0 15
52 Hopf, Clint 3-6 0-0 2-5 2 2 4 3 8 1 0 0 0 18

Team 0 3 3
Totals 18-49 5-15 25-38 9 31 40 25 66 11 13 2 6 200

FG % 1st Half: 6-23 26.1%
3FG % 1st Half: 2-8 25.0%

FT % 1st Half: 4-12 33.3%

2nd half: 12-26 46.2%
2nd half: 3-7 42.9%
2nd half: 21-26 80.8%

Game: 18-49 36.7%
Game: 5-15 33.3%
Game: 25-38 65.8%

Deadball
Rebounds

7

Officials: Brad Gaston, David Stevens, John Moore
Technical fouls: Southern Illinois-None. Evansville-None.
Attendance: 6847
Aces seeking 5th win in last 6 games
SIU has won 7 of last 8 games vs. UE, most recently 67-55 Jan. 18

Score by periods 1st 2nd Total
Southern Illinois 21 28 49
Evansville 18 48 66

Game 22

Official Basketball Box Score -- Game Totals -- Final Statistics
Drake vs Southern Illinois
2/2/11 7:05 p.m. at SIU Arena - Carbondale, Ill.

Drake 65 • 9-14 (4-8 MVC)
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
01 Clarke, Jordan f 0-5 0-1 0-0 5 6 11 3 0 0 2 0 0 21
22 Woods, Kraidon f 0-2 0-0 1-2 0 3 3 2 1 1 1 0 0 27
34 Simons, Ben f 6-10 3-4 0-0 2 3 5 0 15 4 3 0 2 35
10 Wedel, Ryan g 3-9 3-4 0-0 0 3 3 2 9 7 1 0 0 33
24 Rice, Rayvonte g 8-13 5-8 2-4 0 3 3 3 23 2 1 1 1 29
02 Hawley, Aaron 3-4 2-2 0-0 0 0 0 2 8 2 2 0 1 13
03 Alexander, Kurt 1-4 1-1 0-0 0 1 1 1 3 0 1 0 0 14
21 Parker, Cory 0-1 0-1 0-0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 4
25 Smith, David 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3
40 Uhlenhopp, Reece 2-3 2-3 0-0 0 3 3 3 6 0 0 0 0 21

Team 0 3 3
Totals 23-51 16-24 3-6 7 25 32 17 65 16 11 1 4 200

FG % 1st Half: 10-25 40.0%
3FG % 1st Half: 7-11 63.6%

FT % 1st Half: 1-2 50.0%

2nd half: 13-26 50.0%
2nd half: 9-13 69.2%
2nd half: 2-4 50.0%

Game: 23-51 45.1%
Game: 16-24 66.7%
Game: 3-6 50.0%

Deadball
Rebounds

3

Southern Illinois 44 • 10-13 (4-8 MVC)
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
00 Mamadou Seck f 8-14 0-0 1-3 1 8 9 0 17 1 1 0 0 37
30 Carlton Fay f 4-7 0-2 5-6 0 5 5 2 13 0 3 0 1 33
21 Gene Teague c 0-1 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 2 0 1 2 0 0 14
02 Kendal Brown-Surles g 1-8 0-3 0-0 0 1 1 2 2 2 4 0 0 28
03 Mykel Cleveland g 0-3 0-0 1-2 2 0 2 1 1 3 0 1 0 28
12 Nate Mitchell 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 2
15 Jack Crowder 0-4 0-2 0-0 0 1 1 1 0 0 1 1 0 17
24 Diamond Taylor 0-3 0-1 3-5 1 0 1 0 3 2 1 0 0 13
34 John Freeman 4-4 0-0 0-0 1 4 5 0 8 1 1 0 3 20
44 Davante Drinkard 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8

Team 0 2 2
Totals 17-44 0-8 10-16 5 21 26 9 44 10 13 2 4 200

FG % 1st Half: 10-24 41.7%
3FG % 1st Half: 0-5 0.0%

FT % 1st Half: 1-3 33.3%

2nd half: 7-20 35.0%
2nd half: 0-3 0.0%
2nd half: 9-13 69.2%

Game: 17-44 38.6%
Game: 0-8 0.0%
Game: 10-16 62.5%

Deadball
Rebounds

3

Officials: Zelton Steed, Don Daily, Bo Boroski
Technical fouls: Drake-None. Southern Illinois-None.
Attendance: 3205

Score by periods 1st 2nd Total
Drake 28 37 65
Southern Illinois 21 23 44

Official Basketball Box Score -- Game Totals -- Final Statistics
Bradley Braves vs Southern Illinois
2/5/11 2:05 p.m. at SIU Arena - Carbondale, Ill.

Bradley Braves 69 • 8-16 (2-11 MVC)
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
44 Prosser, Jordan f 3-7 0-0 0-0 5 5 10 1 6 2 2 0 0 28
54 Egolf, Will c 2-3 0-0 2-3 0 1 1 3 6 1 2 1 0 25
01 Dunson, Dodie g 4-7 0-1 2-3 2 4 6 2 10 1 1 0 2 37
24 Warren, Andrew g 9-20 1-5 4-4 1 4 5 2 23 2 2 0 1 39
32 Simms-Edwards, D. g 4-7 0-0 10-11 0 4 4 2 18 6 0 1 0 34
04 Eastman, Jake 2-4 1-2 0-0 0 4 4 4 5 0 2 1 0 24
25 Lemon Jr., Walt 0-3 0-1 1-2 0 3 3 1 1 0 0 0 0 10
41 Thompson, Anthony 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3

Team 0 1 1
Totals 24-51 2-9 19-23 8 26 34 15 69 12 9 3 3 200

FG % 1st Half: 14-27 51.9%
3FG % 1st Half: 1-5 20.0%

FT % 1st Half: 6-9 66.7%

2nd half: 10-24 41.7%
2nd half: 1-4 25.0%
2nd half: 13-14 92.9%

Game: 24-51 47.1%
Game: 2-9 22.2%
Game: 19-23 82.6%

Deadball
Rebounds

1

Southern Illinois 66 • 10-14 (4-9 MVC)
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
00 Mamadou Seck f 5-12 0-0 3-5 1 7 8 3 13 3 0 0 3 37
30 Carlton Fay f 7-13 2-3 2-2 0 1 1 2 18 0 0 0 0 28
02 Kendal Brown-Surles g 6-10 2-4 4-4 2 2 4 2 18 6 1 0 0 32
24 Diamond Taylor g 0-2 0-1 0-0 0 1 1 2 0 1 1 0 0 26
34 John Freeman g 3-8 0-1 0-1 1 4 5 2 6 5 3 0 2 33
12 Nate Mitchell 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 5
15 Jack Crowder 3-10 1-4 0-0 3 4 7 4 7 1 0 1 1 29
44 Davante Drinkard 2-5 0-0 0-0 3 2 5 1 4 0 0 0 0 10

Team 1 0 1 2
Totals 26-60 5-13 9-12 11 22 33 16 66 16 7 1 6 200

FG % 1st Half: 11-30 36.7%
3FG % 1st Half: 2-6 33.3%

FT % 1st Half: 5-6 83.3%

2nd half: 15-30 50.0%
2nd half: 3-7 42.9%
2nd half: 4-6 66.7%

Game: 26-60 43.3%
Game: 5-13 38.5%
Game: 9-12 75.0%

Deadball
Rebounds

0

Officials: Mike Sanzere, Terry Davis, Mike Litzelfelner
Technical fouls: Bradley Braves-None. Southern Illinois-Carlton Fay.
Attendance: 3398

Score by periods 1st 2nd Total
Bradley Braves 35 34 69
Southern Illinois 29 37 66

In Off 2nd Fast
Points Paint T/O Chance Break Bench
BRAD 34 8 4 8 6
SIU 22 11 8 6 11

Last FG - BRAD 2nd-00:18, SIU 2nd-03:15.
Largest lead - BRAD by 6 1st-00:40, SIU by 6 1st-10:11.

Score tied - 11 times.
Lead changed - 14 times.

Game 24

2010-11 BOX SCORES

Game 23



NCAA Tournament in 1977, 93, 94, 95, 02, 03, 04, 05, 06, 0730

Official Basketball Box Score -- Game Totals -- Final Statistics
Southern Illinois vs Wichita State
2-8-11 7:07 p.m. at Wichita, Kan. (Charles Koch Arena)

Southern Illinois 56 • 11-14, 5-9
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
00 Mamadou Seck f 7-14 0-0 0-2 0 6 6 2 14 1 2 0 2 40
30 Carlton Fay f 7-13 2-4 5-6 0 2 2 3 21 0 1 0 1 31
02 Kendal Brown-Surles g 3-5 1-2 1-2 1 1 2 4 8 3 4 0 2 27
24 Diamond Taylor g 0-2 0-0 0-0 0 6 6 1 0 2 2 0 0 35
34 John Freeman g 1-7 0-1 0-0 0 1 1 2 2 4 1 2 0 26
12 Nate Mitchell 0-0 0-0 0-0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 4
15 Jack Crowder 4-7 1-2 2-2 1 7 8 4 11 1 2 0 1 29
23 Justin Bocot 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 3
44 Davante Drinkard 0-1 0-0 0-0 1 0 1 4 0 0 0 0 0 5

Team 1 2 3
Totals 22-49 4-9 8-12 5 25 30 20 56 12 13 2 6 200

FG % 1st Half: 11-26 42.3%
3FG % 1st Half: 1-4 25.0%

FT % 1st Half: 3-4 75.0%

2nd half: 11-23 47.8%
2nd half: 3-5 60.0%
2nd half: 5-8 62.5%

Game: 22-49 44.9%
Game: 4-9 44.4%
Game: 8-12 66.7%

Deadball
Rebounds

0

Wichita State 53 • 20-5, 11-3
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
31 J.T. Durley f 3-9 0-2 4-5 2 7 9 2 10 1 2 1 1 31
32 Gabe Blair f 2-7 0-0 0-0 3 3 6 1 4 1 0 2 2 27
14 Graham Hatch g 1-1 1-1 0-0 1 0 1 3 3 1 0 0 1 13
23 Toure Murry g 4-10 2-4 6-6 2 4 6 1 16 0 3 0 1 25
24 David Kyles g 1-8 0-4 0-0 1 4 5 1 2 0 0 0 0 28
00 Aaron Ellis 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 1 1 2 0 0 1 1 0 13
01 Joe Ragland 4-4 0-0 1-2 0 4 4 4 9 2 3 0 2 18
05 Demetric Williams 2-2 0-0 0-1 0 0 0 0 4 0 1 0 0 13
20 Ben Smith 1-7 0-4 1-2 2 1 3 2 3 1 1 0 1 23
41 Garrett Stutz 1-5 0-0 0-2 1 1 2 0 2 0 3 0 0 9

Team 1 1 2 1
Totals 19-53 3-15 12-18 13 26 39 16 53 6 15 4 8 200

FG % 1st Half: 11-26 42.3%
3FG % 1st Half: 1-4 25.0%

FT % 1st Half: 4-8 50.0%

2nd half: 8-27 29.6%
2nd half: 2-11 18.2%
2nd half: 8-10 80.0%

Game: 19-53 35.8%
Game: 3-15 20.0%
Game: 12-18 66.7%

Deadball
Rebounds

2

Officials: Tom O'Neill, Steve Olson, Kelly Self
Technical fouls: Southern Illinois-None. Wichita State-None.
Attendance: 10147

Score by periods 1st 2nd Total
Southern Illinois 26 30 56
Wichita State 27 26 53

In Off 2nd Fast
Points Paint T/O Chance Break Bench
SIU 22 12 8 0 11
WSU 26 6 16 2 18

Last FG - SIU 2nd-00:51, WSU 2nd-00:23.
Largest lead - SIU by 5 2nd-00:51, WSU by 10 1st-10:27.

Score tied - 4 times.
Lead changed - 5 times.

Game 25

Official Basketball Box Score -- Game Totals -- Final Statistics
Southern Illinois vs Creighton
02-13-11 7:05 pm at Omaha, Neb. (Qwest Center Omaha)

Southern Illinois 50 • 11-15, 5-10 MVC
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
00 Mamadou Seck f 2-4 0-0 3-8 0 2 2 3 7 0 0 2 1 29
30 Carlton Fay f 6-13 0-3 0-1 1 1 2 2 12 1 3 0 0 32
02 Kendal Brown-Surles g 6-11 2-4 1-1 0 3 3 3 15 4 3 0 0 37
24 Diamond Taylor g 2-7 0-2 4-4 0 3 3 1 8 1 2 0 0 34
34 John Freeman g 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 1 1 2 0 1 0 3 0 14
12 Nate Mitchell 0-1 0-0 0-0 1 1 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 7
15 Jack Crowder 3-5 0-1 0-0 1 2 3 1 6 2 0 0 0 25
23 Justin Bocot 0-1 0-1 0-0 2 1 3 0 0 0 1 0 0 10
44 Davante Drinkard 0-2 0-0 2-4 1 1 2 3 2 1 0 0 1 12

Team 0 2 2
Totals 19-44 2-11 10-18 6 17 23 16 50 10 9 5 2 200

FG % 1st Half: 7-23 30.4%
3FG % 1st Half: 0-5 0.0%

FT % 1st Half: 5-11 45.5%

2nd half: 12-21 57.1%
2nd half: 2-6 33.3%
2nd half: 5-7 71.4%

Game: 19-44 43.2%
Game: 2-11 18.2%
Game: 10-18 55.6%

Deadball
Rebounds

3

Creighton 69 • 16-11, 8-7 MVC
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
03 McDermott,Doug f 7-15 0-1 1-2 3 4 7 2 15 1 2 0 0 27
00 Echenique,Gregory c 5-8 0-0 2-4 7 7 14 1 12 0 0 0 1 25
12 Manigat,Jahenns g 3-4 2-3 6-8 0 2 2 3 14 2 1 0 1 27
15 Korver,Kaleb g 1-5 1-4 0-0 1 3 4 2 3 3 1 0 1 23
30 Young,Antoine g 2-7 0-1 0-0 1 1 2 0 4 5 2 0 0 35
02 Stormberg,Taylor 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 3
05 Jones,Josh 3-5 1-2 0-0 0 1 1 2 7 4 0 0 2 21
11 Sebastian,Derek 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
13 Ferrarini,Ross 1-1 1-1 0-0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 2
20 Dorwart,Matthew 0-1 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
23 Runnels,Wayne 2-2 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 1 11
24 Ashford,Darryl 0-2 0-1 0-0 0 2 2 4 0 2 0 0 0 10
25 Lawson Jr.,Kenny 3-4 1-1 0-0 0 3 3 2 7 0 0 0 0 12

Team 1 1 2
Totals 27-54 6-14 9-14 13 24 37 16 69 17 7 0 6 200

FG % 1st Half: 12-29 41.4%
3FG % 1st Half: 2-5 40.0%

FT % 1st Half: 5-8 62.5%

2nd half: 15-25 60.0%
2nd half: 4-9 44.4%
2nd half: 4-6 66.7%

Game: 27-54 50.0%
Game: 6-14 42.9%
Game: 9-14 64.3%

Deadball
Rebounds

2

Officials: Tom Eades, Verne Harris, Don Daily
Technical fouls: Southern Illinois-None. Creighton-None.
Attendance: 14417
Intentional foul called on home #00 with 13:55 left in 2nd half.
First double-double at Creighton for CU's Echenique (8th of college career).
Career-high points for Creighton's Jahenns Manigat (was 13 points).

Score by periods 1st 2nd Total
Southern Illinois 19 31 50
Creighton 31 38 69

In Off 2nd Fast
Points Paint T/O Chance Break Bench
SIU 22 7 3 2 8
CU 34 12 12 11 21

Last FG - SIU 2nd-00:38, CU 2nd-00:02.
Largest lead - SIU None, CU by 25 2nd-02:56.

Score tied - 2 times.
Lead changed - 0 times.

Game 26

Official Basketball Box Score -- Game Totals -- Final Statistics
Indiana State vs Southern Illinois
2/16/11 7:05 p.m. at Carbondale, Ill. - SIU Arena

Indiana State 77 • 15-12 (10-6 MVC)
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
34 Walker, Myles c 4-6 0-0 0-2 0 4 4 2 8 1 1 0 1 28
13 Odum, Jake g 2-4 0-1 12-12 0 4 4 4 16 3 3 0 3 25
15 Richard, Carl g 3-12 2-5 1-2 3 5 8 2 9 2 0 2 0 34
20 Lathan, Dwayne g 2-4 0-1 7-9 0 5 5 3 11 0 1 0 1 20
32 Carter, Aaron g 3-7 2-4 1-2 0 3 3 0 9 2 2 0 1 20
01 Doluony, Koang 1-1 1-1 0-0 0 2 2 1 3 0 1 1 0 9
02 Eitel, Lucas 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 4
21 Martin, Isiah 3-6 0-0 1-2 2 2 4 1 7 0 0 1 0 11
24 Printy, Jordan 3-7 3-6 0-0 0 3 3 1 9 0 1 1 0 22
25 McWhorter, Steve 2-3 0-0 1-3 1 1 2 2 5 7 2 1 2 25
31 Mahurin, RJ 0-2 0-1 0-0 0 0 0 2 0 0 2 0 0 2

Team 1 0 1 2
Totals 23-52 8-19 23-32 7 30 37 19 77 15 15 6 8 200

FG % 1st Half: 11-31 35.5%
3FG % 1st Half: 5-14 35.7%

FT % 1st Half: 7-12 58.3%

2nd half: 12-21 57.1%
2nd half: 3-5 60.0%
2nd half: 16-20 80.0%

Game: 23-52 44.2%
Game: 8-19 42.1%
Game: 23-32 71.9%

Deadball
Rebounds

5

Southern Illinois 72 • 11-16 (5-11 MVC)
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
00 Mamadou Seck f 2-9 0-0 4-7 1 10 11 5 8 5 2 1 2 28
30 Carlton Fay f 9-19 5-7 1-1 0 3 3 2 24 0 1 1 0 35
02 Kendal Brown-Surles g 4-5 2-2 2-3 0 1 1 5 12 1 3 0 0 23
24 Diamond Taylor g 4-10 0-2 4-5 1 7 8 2 12 0 2 0 0 30
34 John Freeman g 1-6 0-2 0-0 1 0 1 3 2 1 2 0 0 20
03 Mykel Cleveland 1-2 0-0 0-0 0 2 2 3 2 3 2 0 2 17
15 Jack Crowder 2-5 1-3 3-4 1 1 2 2 8 0 0 0 1 20
21 Gene Teague 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 5
23 Justin Bocot 1-3 0-2 2-2 0 0 0 1 4 0 1 0 0 11
44 Davante Drinkard 0-0 0-0 0-1 1 1 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 11

Team 4 1 5
Totals 24-59 8-18 16-23 9 26 35 25 72 10 14 2 6 200

FG % 1st Half: 9-29 31.0%
3FG % 1st Half: 1-7 14.3%

FT % 1st Half: 6-9 66.7%

2nd half: 15-30 50.0%
2nd half: 7-11 63.6%
2nd half: 10-14 71.4%

Game: 24-59 40.7%
Game: 8-18 44.4%
Game: 16-23 69.6%

Deadball
Rebounds

3

Officials: Paul Janssen, Bo Boroski, Winston Stith
Technical fouls: Indiana State-None. Southern Illinois-None.
Attendance: 3267

Score by periods 1st 2nd Total
Indiana State 34 43 77
Southern Illinois 25 47 72

In Off 2nd Fast
Points Paint T/O Chance Break Bench
INSU 28 22 6 2 24
SIU 26 12 9 2 14

Last FG - INSU 2nd-03:19, SIU 2nd-00:00.
Largest lead - INSU by 14 2nd-06:33, SIU by 12 1st-13:16.

Score tied - 0 times.
Lead changed - 1 time.

Game 27

Official Basketball Box Score -- Game Totals -- Final Statistics
Green Bay vs Southern Illinois
2/19/11 2:05 p.m. at Carbondale, Ill. - SIU Arena

Green Bay 60 • 12-16
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
11 Williams, Jarvis f 4-7 0-0 3-3 4 4 8 3 11 1 3 0 0 22
22 Turner, Daniel f 2-5 0-0 2-3 3 3 6 4 6 0 3 0 3 29
21 Brown, Alec c 5-7 0-0 0-1 4 3 7 1 10 1 4 2 1 34
04 Baker, Steve g 0-1 0-1 0-0 0 2 2 2 0 0 1 0 1 24
20 Fletcher, Rahmon g 10-18 2-6 0-1 0 2 2 2 22 4 2 1 1 33
00 Perine, Bryquis 3-12 0-3 0-0 0 1 1 1 6 2 2 0 1 28
13 Cerroni, Kam 0-2 0-2 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3
31 Evans, Seth 1-2 1-2 0-0 1 0 1 0 3 0 0 0 0 17
44 LeSage, Greg 1-1 0-0 0-0 1 1 2 2 2 1 2 0 3 10

Team 2 2 4
Totals 26-55 3-14 5-8 15 18 33 15 60 9 17 3 10 200

FG % 1st Half: 14-26 53.8%
3FG % 1st Half: 3-7 42.9%

FT % 1st Half: 2-2 100.0%

2nd half: 12-29 41.4%
2nd half: 0-7 0.0%
2nd half: 3-6 50.0%

Game: 26-55 47.3%
Game: 3-14 21.4%
Game: 5-8 62.5%

Deadball
Rebounds

0

Southern Illinois 61 • 12-16
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
00 Mamadou Seck f 5-9 0-0 1-2 4 5 9 4 11 3 2 0 3 36
30 Carlton Fay f 5-9 0-2 4-4 2 3 5 2 14 1 4 0 0 34
02 Kendal Brown-Surles g 1-4 1-4 2-2 0 1 1 2 5 1 2 0 2 22
24 Diamond Taylor g 3-6 3-5 0-0 1 0 1 2 9 0 2 0 2 24
34 John Freeman g 3-4 1-1 1-3 0 3 3 1 8 4 2 1 0 25
03 Mykel Cleveland 0-1 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 1 18
12 Nate Mitchell 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4
15 Jack Crowder 2-5 0-1 0-0 0 1 1 2 4 0 0 0 1 12
23 Justin Bocot 4-9 1-3 1-1 1 2 3 0 10 2 3 0 1 19
44 Davante Drinkard 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 2 0 0 1 0 0 6

Team 1 2 3 1
Totals 23-47 6-16 9-12 9 17 26 16 61 12 17 1 10 200

FG % 1st Half: 11-25 44.0%
3FG % 1st Half: 3-10 30.0%

FT % 1st Half: 3-4 75.0%

2nd half: 12-22 54.5%
2nd half: 3-6 50.0%
2nd half: 6-8 75.0%

Game: 23-47 48.9%
Game: 6-16 37.5%
Game: 9-12 75.0%

Deadball
Rebounds

0

Officials: Peter Juzenas, Tim Fogarty, Jeff Albright
Technical fouls: Green Bay-None. Southern Illinois-None.
Attendance: 4081

Score by periods 1st 2nd Total
Green Bay 33 27 60
Southern Illinois 28 33 61

In Off 2nd Fast
Points Paint T/O Chance Break Bench
UWGB 34 13 15 0 11
SIU 20 20 3 2 14

Last FG - UWGB 2nd-00:23, SIU 2nd-00:01.
Largest lead - UWGB by 10 2nd-07:44, SIU by 6 1st-08:00.

Score tied - 8 times.
Lead changed - 7 times.

Game 28
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NIT in 1967champions, 69, 75, 89, 90, 91, 92, 00, 08 31

Official Basketball Box Score -- Game Totals -- Final Statistics
Missouri State vs Southern Illinois
2/23/11 7:05 p.m. at Carbondale, Ill. - SIU Arena

Missouri State 76 • 22-7 (14-3)
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
34 Kyle Weems f 4-7 1-2 0-0 0 6 6 2 9 5 1 0 2 31
44 Will Creekmore f 10-15 0-0 6-9 4 7 11 4 26 0 2 2 0 27
02 Nafis Ricks g 3-7 0-1 6-7 3 2 5 1 12 4 3 1 0 28
10 Adam Leonard g 4-7 3-4 0-0 0 3 3 0 11 1 3 0 0 34
15 Jermaine Mallett g 3-8 2-3 0-0 0 7 7 2 8 3 3 0 0 33
03 Aaron Cooper 0-1 0-0 0-0 0 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 2
21 Caleb Patterson 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 3
30 Nathan Scheer 2-3 2-3 2-2 0 1 1 4 8 2 0 0 1 23
31 Nick Valla 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 2
33 Corey Copeland 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
50 Isaiah Rhine 0-1 0-0 2-2 2 0 2 2 2 2 0 0 1 15

Team 1 1 2
Totals 26-49 8-13 16-20 10 28 38 16 76 17 14 3 4 200

FG % 1st Half: 12-26 46.2%
3FG % 1st Half: 5-7 71.4%

FT % 1st Half: 6-9 66.7%

2nd half: 14-23 60.9%
2nd half: 3-6 50.0%
2nd half: 10-11 90.9%

Game: 26-49 53.1%
Game: 8-13 61.5%
Game: 16-20 80.0%

Deadball
Rebounds

1

Southern Illinois 58 • 12-17 (5-12)
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
00 Mamadou Seck f 7-14 0-0 3-3 5 8 13 4 17 2 0 0 2 35
30 Carlton Fay f 2-6 0-2 1-1 0 0 0 4 5 0 0 1 1 23
02 Kendal Brown-Surles g 1-5 0-4 0-0 0 0 0 2 2 2 1 0 0 18
24 Diamond Taylor g 2-3 2-2 0-0 0 1 1 2 6 2 1 0 0 23
34 John Freeman g 2-7 2-3 0-0 1 2 3 1 6 3 1 4 2 25
03 Mykel Cleveland 1-4 0-0 2-2 0 0 0 1 4 2 2 0 1 19
12 Nate Mitchell 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 3
15 Jack Crowder 1-7 0-3 3-3 1 1 2 0 5 0 1 0 1 15
23 Justin Bocot 3-8 1-3 6-6 1 1 2 1 13 2 0 0 0 20
40 Jordan Myers 0-1 0-0 0-0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 2
44 Davante Drinkard 0-2 0-0 0-2 0 2 2 2 0 0 0 1 1 17

Team 2 0 2
Totals 19-57 5-17 15-17 11 16 27 18 58 13 6 6 9 200

FG % 1st Half: 11-32 34.4%
3FG % 1st Half: 4-9 44.4%

FT % 1st Half: 2-4 50.0%

2nd half: 8-25 32.0%
2nd half: 1-8 12.5%
2nd half: 13-13 100.0%

Game: 19-57 33.3%
Game: 5-17 29.4%
Game: 15-17 88.2%

Deadball
Rebounds

1

Officials: Mike Sanzere, Verne Harris, Don Daily
Technical fouls: Missouri State-None. Southern Illinois-None.
Attendance: 3687

Score by periods 1st 2nd Total
Missouri State 35 41 76
Southern Illinois 28 30 58

In Off 2nd Fast
Points Paint T/O Chance Break Bench
MSU 34 8 14 4 10
SIU 22 14 9 10 22

Last FG - MSU 2nd-02:47, SIU 2nd-00:51.
Largest lead - MSU by 23 2nd-05:45, SIU by 2 1st-19:13.

Score tied - 1 time.
Lead changed - 1 time.

Official Basketball Box Score -- Game Totals -- Final Statistics
Southern Illinois vs Indiana State
02-26-11 1:05 pm (ET) at Hulman Center (Terre Haute, Ind.)

Southern Illinois 60 • 12-18, 5-13 MVC
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
00 Mamadou Seck f 3-12 0-0 0-0 5 4 9 4 6 2 2 0 0 32
30 Carlton Fay f 2-7 1-2 3-4 3 2 5 3 8 1 0 0 0 30
02 Kendal Brown-Surles g 2-4 2-3 0-0 1 2 3 3 6 1 0 0 1 22
24 Diamond Taylor g 1-4 1-3 0-0 0 0 0 0 3 0 4 0 0 21
34 John Freeman g 0-2 0-1 0-0 0 1 1 0 0 1 3 0 0 12
03 Mykel Cleveland 1-2 0-0 0-0 0 1 1 1 2 3 0 0 0 19
11 Troy Long 2-8 1-6 1-3 0 1 1 2 6 1 3 0 1 19
23 Justin Bocot 8-16 3-5 5-8 2 8 10 1 24 2 1 1 2 25
44 Davante Drinkard 2-3 0-0 1-2 0 1 1 3 5 1 1 1 0 20

Team 2 0 2
Totals 21-58 8-20 10-17 13 20 33 17 60 12 14 2 4 200

FG % 1st Half: 10-33 30.3%
3FG % 1st Half: 5-14 35.7%

FT % 1st Half: 1-3 33.3%

2nd half: 11-25 44.0%
2nd half: 3-6 50.0%
2nd half: 9-14 64.3%

Game: 21-58 36.2%
Game: 8-20 40.0%
Game: 10-17 58.8%

Deadball
Rebounds

2

Indiana State 75 • 17-13, 12-6 MVC
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
21 Martin, Isiah f 1-1 0-0 2-2 0 2 2 1 4 0 1 1 0 12
32 Carter,  Aaron f 5-13 3-8 0-0 2 2 4 1 13 0 1 0 2 24
34 Walker, Myles c 5-6 0-0 0-0 1 8 9 1 10 2 3 1 1 27
13 Odum, Jake g 1-4 0-0 1-2 0 4 4 3 3 4 1 0 1 23
20 Lathan, Dwayne g 5-8 1-2 9-13 1 6 7 2 20 2 3 0 1 28
01 Doluony, Koang 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 1 1 3 0 0 0 0 0 6
02 Eitel, Lucas 1-1 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 4
10 Eitel, Logan 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
15 Richard, Carl 3-6 0-1 3-3 2 1 3 1 9 2 1 1 1 21
24 Printy, Jordan 2-3 2-3 0-0 1 1 2 0 6 3 1 0 0 22
25 McWhorter, Steve 2-3 1-2 1-2 0 2 2 2 6 2 2 0 2 21
31 Mahurin, RJ 1-4 0-3 0-0 0 1 1 1 2 0 1 0 0 10

Team 0 1 1
Totals 26-49 7-19 16-22 7 29 36 15 75 15 14 3 8 200

FG % 1st Half: 13-22 59.1%
3FG % 1st Half: 2-9 22.2%

FT % 1st Half: 5-7 71.4%

2nd half: 13-27 48.1%
2nd half: 5-10 50.0%
2nd half: 11-15 73.3%

Game: 26-49 53.1%
Game: 7-19 36.8%
Game: 16-22 72.7%

Deadball
Rebounds

2

Officials: Zelton Steed, Terry Moore, Brad Gaston
Technical fouls: Southern Illinois-None. Indiana State-None.
Attendance: 5112

Score by periods 1st 2nd Total
Southern Illinois 26 34 60
Indiana State 33 42 75

In Off 2nd Fast
Points Paint T/O Chance Break Bench
SIU 27 9 11 2 37
INS 34 17 8 4 25

Last FG - SIU 2nd-00:44, INS 2nd-00:10.
Largest lead - SIU by 2 1st-16:56, INS by 15 2nd-07:10.

Score tied - 2 times.
Lead changed - 4 times.

Game 30

Official Basketball Box Score -- Game Totals -- Final Statistics
Illinois State vs Southern Illinois
03-03-11 6:09 p.m. at Scottrade Center (St. Louis, Mo.)

Illinois State 54 • 12-19
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
22 EKEY,Jon f 3-5 2-4 0-0 1 4 5 1 8 1 1 1 0 23
32 CARMICHAEL,Jackie f 2-6 0-0 2-5 0 5 5 2 6 1 1 0 0 20
05 COUSIN,Anthony g 0-4 0-1 0-0 0 0 0 2 0 3 2 0 0 24
13 WILKINS,John g 2-4 1-2 0-0 2 3 5 1 5 0 2 0 0 22
43 HILL,Austin g 6-14 0-0 1-2 0 4 4 1 13 2 3 0 0 30
03 BLUE,Trey 2-2 1-1 0-0 0 0 0 1 5 1 2 0 0 10
10 RUBIN,Alex 1-2 1-2 0-0 1 1 2 4 3 3 2 0 1 19
23 SMITH,Kenyon 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
33 CLARK,Justin 2-3 0-0 0-0 0 2 2 1 4 0 0 0 1 24
34 LEWIS,Tony 5-7 0-0 0-0 2 8 10 0 10 0 2 0 0 22
50 MISHLER,Blake 0-1 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5

Team 1 1 2
Totals 23-48 5-10 3-7 7 28 35 13 54 11 15 1 2 200

FG % 1st Half: 8-22 36.4%
3FG % 1st Half: 2-5 40.0%

FT % 1st Half: 3-7 42.9%

2nd half: 15-26 57.7%
2nd half: 3-5 60.0%
2nd half: 0-0 0.0%

Game: 23-48 47.9%
Game: 5-10 50.0%
Game: 3-7 42.9%

Deadball
Rebounds

1

Southern Illinois 57 • 13-18
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
00 Seck,Mamadou f 3-6 0-0 4-4 0 6 6 2 10 2 1 0 1 34
30 Carlton Fay f 3-14 0-3 0-0 1 6 7 1 6 0 0 0 0 34
02 Brown-Surles,Kendal g 3-7 2-3 2-2 0 1 1 1 10 4 1 0 1 29
24 Diamond Taylor g 1-3 0-1 0-0 0 0 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 16
34 John Freeman g 3-7 0-1 0-0 1 1 2 4 6 1 0 2 4 19
03 Cleveland,Mykel 1-3 0-0 0-0 1 1 2 0 2 1 0 0 0 13
11 Troy Long 3-6 1-2 1-1 1 1 2 1 8 0 1 0 1 16
23 Justin Bocot 5-9 2-4 1-3 0 2 2 1 13 2 1 0 2 26
44 Davante Drinkard 0-1 0-0 0-0 1 1 2 3 0 0 0 0 0 13

Team 2 2 4
Totals 22-56 5-14 8-10 7 21 28 14 57 10 4 2 9 200

FG % 1st Half: 10-27 37.0%
3FG % 1st Half: 2-9 22.2%

FT % 1st Half: 4-5 80.0%

2nd half: 12-29 41.4%
2nd half: 3-5 60.0%
2nd half: 4-5 80.0%

Game: 22-56 39.3%
Game: 5-14 35.7%
Game: 8-10 80.0%

Deadball
Rebounds

1

Officials: Tom Eades, Steve Olson, Kelly Self
Technical fouls: Illinois State-None. Southern Illinois-None.
Attendance: 6675
Game 1 of the 2011 State Farm Missouri Valley Conference Tournament

Score by periods 1st 2nd Total
Illinois State 21 33 54
Southern Illinois 26 31 57

In Off 2nd Fast
Points Paint T/O Chance Break Bench
ILS 26 2 8 0 22
SIU 22 14 4 10 23

Last FG - ILS 2nd-00:13, SIU 2nd-00:06.
Largest lead - ILS by 2 1st-05:20, SIU by 10 2nd-12:05.

Score tied - 4 times.
Lead changed - 6 times.

Game 31

Official Basketball Box Score -- Game Totals -- Final Statistics
Southern Illinois vs Missouri State
03/04/11 12:05pm at Scottrade Center, St Louis, MO

Southern Illinois 56 • 13-19,(5-13 MVC)
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
00 Seck,Mamadou f 7-13 0-0 1-2 1 13 14 4 15 1 2 0 2 37
30 Carlton Fay f 1-4 1-3 0-0 0 1 1 2 3 1 1 2 0 25
02 Brown-Surles,Kendal g 5-8 1-1 0-1 0 2 2 3 11 3 1 0 1 30
24 Diamond Taylor g 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 14
34 John Freeman g 3-8 1-2 2-4 0 1 1 1 9 1 2 0 0 34
03 Cleveland,Mykel 1-2 0-1 0-0 0 0 0 3 2 1 2 0 0 13
12 Nate Mitchell 0-0 0-0 1-2 1 1 2 1 1 0 0 0 0 7
15 Jack Crowder 1-1 0-0 0-0 0 1 1 1 2 0 1 2 0 8
23 Justin Bocot 5-7 1-1 0-0 0 4 4 2 11 2 3 0 1 22
44 Davante Drinkard 0-1 0-0 2-2 0 2 2 3 2 0 0 0 0 10

Team 0 0 0
Totals 23-44 4-8 6-11 2 26 28 20 56 9 12 4 5 200

FG % 1st Half: 14-24 58.3%
3FG % 1st Half: 2-4 50.0%

FT % 1st Half: 2-4 50.0%

2nd half: 9-20 45.0%
2nd half: 2-4 50.0%
2nd half: 4-7 57.1%

Game: 23-44 52.3%
Game: 4-8 50.0%
Game: 6-11 54.5%

Deadball
Rebounds

1

Missouri State 58 • 24-7, (15-3 MVC)
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
34 Kyle Weems f 5-18 1-7 3-5 2 3 5 1 14 1 2 0 2 34
44 Will Creekmore c 2-3 0-0 4-6 5 3 8 2 8 0 2 0 0 27
02 Nafis Ricks g 1-4 0-0 2-6 1 2 3 5 4 2 2 0 1 34
10 Adam Leonard g 5-15 5-10 5-6 0 5 5 0 20 1 0 0 1 35
15 Jermaine Mallett g 3-9 1-5 1-2 5 4 9 2 8 6 3 0 0 37
21 Caleb Patterson 1-3 0-1 0-0 0 2 2 2 2 0 0 0 0 10
30 Nathan Scheer 1-2 0-1 0-0 0 3 3 3 2 1 1 0 0 20
50 Isaiah Rhine 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3

Team 2 1 3
Totals 18-54 7-24 15-25 15 23 38 15 58 11 10 0 4 200

FG % 1st Half: 6-24 25.0%
3FG % 1st Half: 3-10 30.0%

FT % 1st Half: 9-16 56.3%

2nd half: 12-30 40.0%
2nd half: 4-14 28.6%
2nd half: 6-9 66.7%

Game: 18-54 33.3%
Game: 7-24 29.2%
Game: 15-25 60.0%

Deadball
Rebounds

5

Officials: John Higgins, Randy Heimerman, Don Daily
Technical fouls: Southern Illinois-None. Missouri State-None.
Attendance: 10608
Game 3 of the State Farm Missouri Valley Basketball Championshipo
0:54 Home #2 N. Ricks fouls out.

Score by periods 1st 2nd Total
Southern Illinois 32 24 56
Missouri State 24 34 58

In Off 2nd Fast
Points Paint T/O Chance Break Bench
SIU 28 9 2 2 18
MSU 16 9 11 0 4

Last FG - SIU 2nd-02:49, MSU 2nd-00:01.
Largest lead - SIU by 10 1st-02:03, MSU by 2 2nd-00:01.

Score tied - 1 time.
Lead changed - 1 time.

Game 32

2010-11 BOX SCORES

Game 29



NCAA Tournament in 1977, 93, 94, 95, 02, 03, 04, 05, 06, 0732

W-L Breakdown	 ALL	 Home	 Away	 Neutral
ALL GAMES	 13-19	 8-8	 3-9	 2-2
CONFERENCE	 5-13	 3-6	 2-7	 0-0
NON-CONFERENCE	 8-6	 5-2	 1-2	 2-2

Attendance Home Away Neutral
Total 67,008 110,696 23,507
Avg/Game 4,188/16 7,288/12 5,877/4

Score By Periods	 1st 2nd	 OT Total
Southern Illinois	 938 1004	 11 1953
Opponents	 932 1129	 18 2079

MVC Standings Conf. Pct. PF PA All	 Pct. PF PA
Missouri State* 15-3 .833 68.3 62.1 26-9	  .743 69.8 63.1
Wichita State* 14-4 .778 71.8 60.9 29-8	  .784 72.7 61.6
Indiana State• 12-6 .667 68.2 65.0 20-14	 .588 66.3 64.5
Creighton 10-8 .556 67.7 64.0 23-16	 .590 68.8 65.4
Northern Iowa 10-8 .556 63.8 63.0 20-14	 .588 63.7 60.2
Evansville 9-9 .500 64.6 67.2 16-16	 .500 66.3 67.1
Drake 7-11 .389 64.1 67.9 13-18	 .419 64.4 67.7
Southern Illinois 5-13 .278 58.7 66.3 13-19	 .406 61.0 65.0
Illinois State 4-14 .222 59.0 65.8 12-19	 .387 61.1 63.8
Bradley 4-14 .222 65.9 69.9 12-20	 .375 64.9 67.6
•NCAA Tournament Qualifier
*NIT Qualifier
#MVC Tournament Champion

2010-11 All-Conference
1st Team
Kwadzo Ahelegbe, UNI
J.T. Durley, Wichita State
Doug McDermott, Creighton
Andrew Warren, Bradley
Kyle Weems, Missouri State

2nd Team
Will Creekmore, Missouri State
Colt Ryan, Evansville
Jermaine Mallett, Missouri State
Toure’ Murry, Wichita State
Antoine Young, Creighton

Player of the Year: Kyle Weems, Missouri State
Newcomer of the Year: Doug McDermott, Creighton
Freshman of the Year:Doug McDermott, Creighton
Defensive POY: Kwadzo Ahelegbe, UNI
6th Man of the Year: Ben Smith, Wichita State
Scholar-Athlete of the Year: Will Creekmore, Missouri State
Coach of the Year: Cuonzo Martin, Missouri State

Date Opponent TV W/L Score Attendance
Nov. 13 at Illinois Big Ten L 63-85 16618
Nov. 16 Northeastern ESPN LOT 62-63 4054
Nov. 21 Austin Peay  W 72-65 4072
Nov. 23 Charleston Southern  W 85-67 4663
Nov. 26 vs. Purdue  Big Ten L 60-79 3392
Nov. 27 vs. Wright State   W 56-50 2832
Dec. 1 New Mexico  L 59-74 4531
Dec. 4 at Chicago State  W 75-61 2035
Dec. 8 SEMO  W 83-68 4081
Dec. 11 at Western Kentucky  L 46-53 3491
Dec. 22 Northern Illinois  W 61-49 4946
Dec. 29 at Drake  L 55-69 3619
Jan. 1 Northern Iowa  W 57-55 4488
Jan. 4 at Bradley  WSIU W 72-64 8307
Jan. 7 Creighton  LOT 66-72 5897
Jan. 9 Illinois State WSIU W 63-59 4457
Jan. 12 at Missouri State  L 51-64 8112
Jan. 15 at Northern Iowa WSIU L 52-72 5062
Jan. 18 Evansville  W 67-55 4059
Jan. 23 at Illinois State ESPNU L 55-59 3695
Jan. 26 Wichita State MVC TV L 64-74 4122
Jan. 29 at Evansville WSIU L 49-66 6847
Feb. 2 Drake MVC TV L 44-65 3205
Feb. 5 Bradley WSIU L 66-69 3398
Feb. 8 at Wichita State WSIU W 56-53 10147
Feb. 13 at Creighton ESPNU L 50-69 14417
Feb. 16 Indiana State  L 72-77 3267
Feb. 19 Green Bay  W 61-60 4081
Feb. 23 Missouri State  L 58-76 3687
Feb. 26 at Indiana State  L 60-75 5112
Mar. 3 vs. Illinois State MVC TV W 57-54 6675
Mar. 4 vs. Missouri State MVC TV L 56-58 10608

2010-11 Results (13-19 Overall, 5-13 and 8th in MVC)

2010-11 Statistics — All Games
 TOTAL 3-PTS REBOUNDS
## Player GP GS Min Avg FG FGA Pct 3FG FGA Pct FT FTA Pct Off Def Tot Avg PF FO A TO Blk Stl Pts Avg
30 Carlton Fay 32 32 923 28.8 135 329 .410 33 113 .292 104 122 .852 32 96 128 4.0 80 1 21 56 9 14 407 12.7
00 Mamadou Seck 32 25 939 29.3 134 272 .493 0 0 .000 79 115 .687 67 192 259 8.1 93 1 47 57 10 31 347 10.8
21 Gene Teague 19 14 404 21.3 60 99 .606 0 0 .000 43 72 .597 36 65 101 5.3 46 0 13 47 10 5 163 8.6
02 Kendal Brown-Surles 32 19 771 24.1 77 177 .435 36 91 .396 39 48 .813 10 44 54 1.7 73 2 76 68 2 22 229 7.2
23 Justin Bocot 30 11 543 18.1 65 173 .376 17 62 .274 40 61 .656 12 58 70 2.3 30 0 42 44 6 23 187 6.2
15 Jack Crowder 30 2 503 16.8 61 135 .452 21 56 .375 24 32 .750 34 52 86 2.9 52 0 11 29 8 12 167 5.6
34 John Freeman 32 31 747 23.3 64 146 .438 11 35 .314 39 62 .629 24 72 96 3.0 63 2 67 42 20 35 178 5.6
11 Troy Long 19 0 263 13.8 24 85 .282 16 57 .281 8 11 .727 3 17 20 1.1 18 0 9 13 1 6 72 3.8
24 Diamond Taylor 19 9 317 16.7 20 60 .333 7 21 .333 14 21 .667 6 23 29 1.5 15 0 11 24 0 3 61 3.2
03 Mykel Cleveland 29 11 546 18.8 35 87 .402 0 3 .000 23 38 .605 17 32 49 1.7 71 1 64 42 10 19 93 3.2
44 Davante Drinkard 31 6 347 11.2 15 43 .349 0 0 .000 16 37 .432 18 29 47 1.5 62 2 3 15 6 5 46 1.5
40 Jordan Myers 5 0 12 2.4 1 6 .167 0 1 .000 0 0 .000 2 1 3 0.6 5 0 0 2 0 2 2 0.4
12 Nate Mitchell 23 0 135 5.9 0 6 .000 0 0 .000 1 2 .500 8 18 26 1.1 26 0 1 7 0 2 1 0.0
TM TEAM................              47 44 91 2.8 0   10   0       
   Total.......... 32    691 1618 .427 141 439 .321 430 621 .692 316 743 1059 33.1 634 9 365 456 82 179 1953 61.0
   Opponents...... 32    708 1627 .435 171 468 .365 492 690 .713 292 724 1016 31.8 591 - 364 394 76 190 2079 65.0

2010-11 STATISTICS



NIT in 1967champions, 69, 75, 89, 90, 91, 92, 00, 08 33

Conference Games Only (5-13)
 TOTAL 3-PTS REBOUNDS
## Player GP GS Min Avg FG FGA Pct 3FG FGA Pct FT FTA Pct Off Def Tot Avg PF FO A TO Blk Stl Pts Avg
30 Carlton Fay 18 18 564 31.3 93 215 .433 27 71 .380 65 77 .844 18 51 69 3.8 46 1 6 28 4 11 278 15.4
00 Mamadou Seck 18 18 563 31.3 78 165 .473 0 0 .000 40 64 .625 39 113 152 8.4 54 1 29 40 8 20 196 10.9
02 Kendal Brown-Surles 18 10 459 25.5 47 115 .409 25 68 .368 23 28 .821 7 21 28 1.6 44 1 41 36 1 10 142 7.9
23 Justin Bocot 16 4 238 14.9 27 74 .365 8 28 .286 24 32 .750 10 25 35 2.2 9 0 17 19 3 5 86 5.4
21 Gene Teague 8 3 118 14.8 16 28 .571 0 0 .000 9 11 .818 7 10 17 2.1 17 0 5 11 1 3 41 5.1
15 Jack Crowder 17 2 307 18.1 32 87 .368 12 40 .300 11 14 .786 21 35 56 3.3 30 0 9 18 4 8 87 5.1
34 John Freeman 18 17 396 22.0 27 73 .370 4 18 .222 16 26 .615 7 45 52 2.9 31 1 38 21 16 19 74 4.1
03 Mykel Cleveland 15 6 325 21.7 22 48 .458 0 1 .000 17 26 .654 8 14 22 1.5 40 1 43 22 7 12 61 4.1
24 Diamond Taylor 15 6 251 16.7 14 48 .292 4 15 .267 11 17 .647 4 21 25 1.7 10 0 11 20 0 0 43 2.9
11 Troy Long 8 0 78 9.8 7 24 .292 6 18 .333 1 3 .333 0 2 2 0.3 10 0 4 5 0 3 21 2.6
44 Davante Drinkard 18 6 227 12.6 9 30 .300 0 0 .000 10 26 .385 15 21 36 2.0 41 2 3 8 2 5 28 1.6
40 Jordan Myers 1 0 2 2.0 0 1 .000 0 0 .000 0 0 .000 1 0 1 1.0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0.0
12 Nate Mitchell 15 0 97 6.5 0 4 .000 0 0 .000 0 0 .000 6 15 21 1.4 18 0 1 6 0 2 0 0.0
   Total.......... 18    372 912 .408 86 259 .332 227 324 .701 166 391 557 30.9 351 7 207 239 46 99 1057 58.7
   Opponents...... 18    399 877 .455 106 269 .394 289 391 .739 146 434 580 32.2 314 - 209 219 48 105 1193 66.3

Non-Conference Games Only (8-6)
 TOTAL 3-PTS REBOUNDS
## Player GP GS Min Avg FG FGA Pct 3FG FGA Pct FT FTA Pct Off Def Tot Avg PF FO A TO Blk Stl Pts Avg
21 Gene Teague 11 11 286 26.0 44 71 .620 0 0 .000 34 61 .557 29 55 84 7.6 29 0 8 36 9 2 122 11.1
00 Seck, Mamadou 14 7 376 26.9 56 107 .523 0 0 .000 39 51 .765 28 79 107 7.6 39 0 18 17 2 11 151 10.8
30 Fay, Carlton 14 14 359 25.6 42 114 .368 6 42 .143 39 45 .867 14 45 59 4.2 34 0 15 28 5 3 129 9.2
34 John Freeman 14 14 351 25.1 37 73 .507 7 17 .412 23 36 .639 17 27 44 3.1 32 1 29 21 4 16 104 7.4
23 Justin Bocot 14 7 305 21.8 38 99 .384 9 34 .265 16 29 .552 2 33 35 2.5 21 0 25 25 3 18 101 7.2
02 Brown-Surles, Kendal 14 9 312 22.3 30 62 .484 11 23 .478 16 20 .800 3 23 26 1.9 29 1 35 32 1 12 87 6.2
15 Jack Crowder 13 0 196 15.1 29 48 .604 9 16 .563 13 18 .722 13 17 30 2.3 22 0 2 11 4 4 80 6.2
11 Troy Long 11 0 185 16.8 17 61 .279 10 39 .256 7 8 .875 3 15 18 1.6 8 0 5 8 1 3 51 4.6
24 Diamond Taylor 4 3 66 16.5 6 12 .500 3 6 .500 3 4 .750 2 2 4 1.0 5 0 0 4 0 3 18 4.5
03 Cleveland, Mykel 14 5 221 15.8 13 39 .333 0 2 .000 6 12 .500 9 18 27 1.9 31 0 21 20 3 7 32 2.3
44 Davante Drinkard 13 0 120 9.2 6 13 .462 0 0 .000 6 11 .545 3 8 11 0.8 21 0 0 7 4 0 18 1.4
40 Jordan Myers 4 0 10 2.5 1 5 .200 0 1 .000 0 0 .000 1 1 2 0.5 4 0 0 2 0 1 2 0.5
12 Nate Mitchell 8 0 38 4.8 0 2 .000 0 0 .000 1 2 .500 2 3 5 0.6 8 0 0 1 0 0 1 0.1
   Total.......... 14    319 706 .452 55 180 .306 203 297 .684 150 352 502 35.9 283 2 158 217 36 80 896 64.0
   Opponents...... 14    309 750 .412 65 199 .327 203 299 .679 146 290 436 31.1 277 - 155 175 28 85 886 63.3

Home Games Only (8-8)
 TOTAL 3-PTS REBOUNDS
# Player GP GS Min Avg FG FGA Pct 3FG FGA Pct FT FTA Pct Off Def Tot Avg PF FO A TO Blk Stl Pts Avg
30 Carlton Fay 16 16 450 28.1 70 156 .449 14 49 .286 59 66 .894 16 48 64 4.0 36 1 15 33 4 4 213 13.3
00 Mamadou Seck 16 12 452 28.3 67 136 .493 0 0 .000 39 57 .684 37 90 127 7.9 45 1 32 25 2 18 173 10.8
21 Gene Teague 12 8 248 20.7 40 66 .606 0 0 .000 28 52 .538 19 47 66 5.5 26 0 6 25 7 4 108 9.0
02 Kendal Brown-Surles 16 9 370 23.1 42 89 .472 22 53 .415 14 17 .824 5 13 18 1.1 31 1 44 37 0 7 120 7.5
15 Jack Crowder 16 1 297 18.6 35 85 .412 14 37 .378 16 19 .842 20 32 52 3.3 23 0 5 12 3 9 100 6.3
34 John Freeman 16 15 395 24.7 38 73 .521 6 17 .353 17 25 .680 14 40 54 3.4 31 1 43 20 11 18 99 6.2
23 Justin Bocot 14 6 225 16.1 23 68 .338 5 23 .217 16 20 .800 4 18 22 1.6 12 0 18 19 2 10 67 4.8
24 Diamond Taylor 9 4 145 16.1 12 32 .375 5 12 .417 10 14 .714 4 10 14 1.6 12 0 6 12 0 2 39 4.3
03 Mykel Cleveland 15 6 290 19.3 20 46 .435 0 0 .000 17 25 .680 8 17 25 1.7 33 0 35 19 7 12 57 3.8
11 Troy Long 8 0 111 13.9 10 36 .278 6 24 .250 4 4 1.000 1 7 8 1.0 7 0 2 4 1 1 30 3.8
44 Davante Drinkard 16 3 186 11.6 12 29 .414 0 0 .000 8 15 .533 9 11 20 1.3 28 1 1 5 2 2 32 2.0
40 Jordan Myers 4 0 10 2.5 1 4 .250 0 0 .000 0 0 .000 2 1 3 0.8 5 0 0 2 0 1 2 0.5
12 Nate Mitchell 11 0 71 6.5 0 2 .000 0 0 .000 0 0 .000 1 11 12 1.1 12 0 1 3 0 2 0 0.0
   Total.......... 16    370 822 .450 72 215 .335 228 314 .726 167 369 536 33.5 301 5 208 222 39 90 1040 65.0
   Opponents...... 16    369 833 .443 90 232 .388 220 317 .694 152 337 489 30.6 297 - 191 190 37 98 1048 65.5

Road Games Only (3-9)
 TOTAL 3-PTS REBOUNDS
# Player GP GS Min Avg FG FGA Pct 3FG FGA Pct FT FTA Pct Off Def Tot Avg PF FO A TO Blk Stl Pts Avg
30 Fay, Carlton 12 12 365 30.4 58 144 .403 16 53 .302 38 47 .809 14 34 48 4.0 35 0 5 21 3 8 170 14.2
00 Seck, Mamadou 12 11 369 30.8 53 109 .486 0 0 .000 28 42 .667 27 71 98 8.2 38 0 10 25 7 10 134 11.2
21 Gene Teague 5 4 104 20.8 14 23 .609 0 0 .000 6 6 1.000 14 10 24 4.8 16 0 5 12 2 1 34 6.8
02 Brown-Surles, Kendal 12 8 300 25.0 24 62 .387 11 32 .344 18 22 .818 5 19 24 2.0 31 0 21 21 2 13 77 6.4
23 Justin Bocot 12 3 210 17.5 25 75 .333 7 29 .241 14 20 .700 8 29 37 3.1 10 0 16 18 4 8 71 5.9
15 Jack Crowder 11 1 172 15.6 22 45 .489 6 17 .353 7 10 .700 13 18 31 2.8 21 0 6 14 2 3 57 5.2
11 Troy Long 8 0 101 12.6 11 35 .314 9 25 .360 3 6 .500 0 5 5 0.6 9 0 5 6 0 3 34 4.3
34 John Freeman 12 12 246 20.5 14 47 .298 2 13 .154 13 25 .520 6 27 33 2.8 19 0 19 15 6 8 43 3.6
03 Cleveland, Mykel 10 3 209 20.9 13 34 .382 0 2 .000 6 13 .462 8 13 21 2.1 29 1 25 17 3 7 32 3.2
24 Diamond Taylor 8 3 142 17.8 7 25 .280 2 8 .250 4 7 .571 2 12 14 1.8 2 0 5 12 0 0 20 2.5
44 Davante Drinkard 11 3 123 11.2 3 11 .273 0 0 .000 6 20 .300 8 13 21 1.9 26 1 2 9 1 3 12 1.1
40 Jordan Myers 1 0 2 2.0 0 2 .000 0 1 .000 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0.0
12 Nate Mitchell 10 0 57 5.7 0 4 .000 0 0 .000 0 0 .000 6 6 12 1.2 13 0 0 4 0 0 0 0.0
   Total.......... 12    244 616 .396 53 180 .294 143 218 .656 122 268 390 32.5 249 2 119 177 30 65 684 57.0
   Opponents...... 12    262 584 .449 61 172 .355 205 279 .735 96 291 387 32.2 213 - 136 156 33 76 790 65.8
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NCAA Tournament in 1977, 93, 94, 95, 02, 03, 04, 05, 06, 0734

Neutral Site Games Only (2-2)
 TOTAL 3-PTS REBOUNDS
# Player GP GS Min Avg FG FGA Pct 3FG FGA Pct FT FTA Pct Off Def Tot Avg PF FO A TO Blk Stl Pts Avg
23 Justin Bocot 4 2 108 27.0 17 30 .567 5 10 .500 10 21 .476 0 11 11 2.8 8 0 8 7 0 5 49 12.3
21 Gene Teague 2 2 52 26.0 6 10 .600 0 0 .000 9 14 .643 3 8 11 5.5 4 0 2 10 1 0 21 10.5
0  Mamadou Seck 4 2 118 29.5 14 27 .519 0 0 .000 12 16 .750 3 31 34 8.5 10 0 5 7 1 3 40 10.0
34 John Freeman 4 4 106 26.5 12 26 .462 3 5 .600 9 12 .750 4 5 9 2.3 13 1 5 7 3 9 36 9.0
2  Kendal Brown-Surles 4 2 101 25.3 11 26 .423 3 6 .500 7 9 .778 0 12 12 3.0 11 1 11 10 0 2 32 8.0
30 Carlton Fay 4 4 108 27.0 7 29 .241 3 11 .273 7 9 .778 2 14 16 4.0 9 0 1 2 2 2 24 6.0
15 Jack Crowder 3 0 34 11.3 4 5 .800 1 2 .500 1 3 .333 1 2 3 1.0 8 0 0 3 3 0 10 3.3
11 Troy Long 3 0 51 17.0 3 14 .214 1 8 .125 1 1 1.000 2 5 7 2.3 2 0 2 3 0 2 8 2.7
3  Mykel Cleveland 4 2 47 11.8 2 7 .286 0 1 .000 0 0 .000 1 2 3 0.8 9 0 4 6 0 0 4 1.0
24 Diamond Taylor 2 2 30 15.0 1 3 .333 0 1 .000 0 0 .000 0 1 1 0.5 1 0 0 0 0 1 2 1.0
44 Davante Drinkard 4 0 38 9.5 0 3 .000 0 0 .000 2 2 1.000 1 5 6 1.5 8 0 0 1 3 0 2 0.5
12 Nate Mitchell 2 0 7 3.5 0 0 .000 0 0 .000 1 2 .500 1 1 2 1.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0.5
   Total.......... 4    77 180 .428 16 44 .364 59 89 .663 27 106 133 33.2 84 2 38 57 13 24 229 57.2
   Opponents...... 4    77 210 .367 20 64 .313 67 94 .713 44 96 140 35.0 81 - 37 48 6 16 241 60.2

MVC Tournament Games Only (1-1)
 TOTAL 3-PTS REBOUNDS
## Player GP GS Min Avg FG FGA Pct 3FG FGA Pct FT FTA Pct Off Def Tot Avg PF FO A TO Blk Stl Pts Avg
00 Seck,Mamadou 2 2 71 35.5 10 19 .526 0 0 .000 5 6 .833 1 19 20 10.0 6 0 3 3 0 3 25 12.5
23 Justin Bocot 2 0 48 24.0 10 16 .625 3 5 .600 1 3 .333 0 6 6 3.0 3 0 4 4 0 3 24 12.0
02 Brown-Surles,Kendal 2 2 59 29.5 8 15 .533 3 4 .750 2 3 .667 0 3 3 1.5 4 0 7 2 0 2 21 10.5
11 Troy Long 1 0 16 16.0 3 6 .500 1 2 .500 1 1 1.000 1 1 2 2.0 1 0 0 1 0 1 8 8.0
34 John Freeman 2 2 53 26.5 6 15 .400 1 3 .333 2 4 .500 1 2 3 1.5 5 0 2 2 2 4 15 7.5
30 Carlton Fay 2 2 59 29.5 4 18 .222 1 6 .167 0 0 .000 1 7 8 4.0 3 0 1 1 2 0 9 4.5
03 Cleveland,Mykel 2 0 26 13.0 2 5 .400 0 1 .000 0 0 .000 1 1 2 1.0 3 0 2 2 0 0 4 2.0
15 Jack Crowder 1 0 8 8.0 1 1 1.000 0 0 .000 0 0 .000 0 1 1 1.0 1 0 0 1 2 0 2 2.0
12 Nate Mitchell 1 0 7 7.0 0 0 .000 0 0 .000 1 2 .500 1 1 2 2.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 1.0
44 Davante Drinkard 2 0 23 11.5 0 2 .000 0 0 .000 2 2 1.000 1 3 4 2.0 6 0 0 0 0 0 2 1.0
24 Diamond Taylor 2 2 30 15.0 1 3 .333 0 1 .000 0 0 .000 0 1 1 0.5 1 0 0 0 0 1 2 1.0
   Total.......... 2    45 100 .450 9 22 .409 14 21 .667 9 47 56 28.0 34 0 19 16 6 14 113 56.5
   Opponents...... 2    41 102 .402 12 34 .353 18 32 .563 22 51 73 36.5 28 - 22 25 1 6 112 56.0

Only Games Won (13-0)
 TOTAL 3-PTS REBOUNDS
## Player GP GS Min Avg FG FGA Pct 3FG FGA Pct FT FTA Pct Off Def Tot Avg PF FO A TO Blk Stl Pts Avg
30 Carlton Fay 13 13 352 27.1 59 126 .468 9 32 .281 55 61 .902 16 41 57 4.4 28 0 13 22 2 4 182 14.0
21 Gene Teague 8 6 168 21.0 37 49 .755 0 0 .000 27 47 .574 17 41 58 7.3 19 0 4 15 4 3 101 12.6
00 Mamadou Seck 13 10 362 27.8 48 90 .533 0 0 .000 39 47 .830 25 72 97 7.5 38 0 25 22 2 14 135 10.4
15 Jack Crowder 12 1 212 17.7 31 57 .544 12 24 .500 14 17 .824 14 30 44 3.7 23 0 3 7 1 7 88 7.3
02 Kendal Brown-Surles 13 7 286 22.0 28 58 .483 16 36 .444 19 22 .864 3 14 17 1.3 22 1 29 32 0 12 91 7.0
34 John Freeman 13 13 287 22.1 29 64 .453 5 14 .357 14 24 .583 9 25 34 2.6 32 1 29 10 10 15 77 5.9
23 Justin Bocot 13 5 228 17.5 24 64 .375 6 22 .273 11 20 .550 1 20 21 1.6 13 0 20 17 2 12 65 5.0
03 Mykel Cleveland 12 4 242 20.2 18 42 .429 0 0 .000 15 24 .625 10 15 25 2.1 21 0 32 11 4 10 51 4.3
24 Diamond Taylor 8 3 121 15.1 9 23 .391 3 8 .375 3 4 .750 2 8 10 1.3 8 0 5 9 0 2 24 3.0
11 Troy Long 9 0 117 13.0 9 42 .214 4 25 .160 5 6 .833 2 10 12 1.3 6 0 5 4 1 2 27 3.0
44 Davante Drinkard 13 3 156 12.0 6 19 .316 0 0 .000 10 20 .500 7 10 17 1.3 25 0 1 8 2 1 22 1.7
40 Jordan Myers 2 0 7 3.5 1 3 .333 0 0 .000 0 0 .000 1 1 2 1.0 3 0 0 1 0 0 2 1.0
12 Nate Mitchell 8 0 62 7.8 0 2 .000 0 0 .000 0 0 .000 3 6 9 1.1 15 0 0 5 0 1 0 0.0
TM TEAM................              24 22 46 3.5 0   6   0        
   Total.......... 13    299 639 .468 55 161 .342 212 292 .726 134 315 449 34.5 253 2 166 169 28 83 865 66.5
   Opponents...... 13    271 661 .410 49 168 .292 169 241 .701 124 256 380 29.2 259 - 126 160 25 74 760 58.5

Only Games Lost (0-19)
 TOTAL 3-PTS REBOUNDS
# Player GP GS Min Avg FG FGA Pct 3FG FGA Pct FT FTA Pct Off Def Tot Avg PF FO A TO Blk Stl Pts Avg
30 Fay, Carlton 19 19 571 30.1 76 203 .374 24 81 .296 49 61 .803 16 55 71 3.7 52 1 8 34 7 10 225 11.8
00 Seck, Mamadou 19 15 577 30.4 86 182 .473 0 0 .000 40 68 .588 42 120 162 8.5 55 1 22 35 8 17 212 11.2
02 Brown-Surles, Kendal 19 12 485 25.5 49 119 .412 20 55 .364 20 26 .769 7 30 37 1.9 51 1 47 36 2 10 138 7.3
23 Justin Bocot 17 6 315 18.5 41 109 .376 11 40 .275 29 41 .707 11 38 49 2.9 17 0 22 27 4 11 122 7.2
21 Gene Teague 11 8 236 21.5 23 50 .460 0 0 .000 16 25 .640 19 24 43 3.9 27 0 9 32 6 2 62 5.6
34 John Freeman 19 18 460 24.2 35 82 .427 6 21 .286 25 38 .658 15 47 62 3.3 31 1 38 32 10 20 101 5.3
11 Troy Long 10 0 146 14.6 15 43 .349 12 32 .375 3 5 .600 1 7 8 0.8 12 0 4 9 0 4 45 4.5
15 Jack Crowder 18 1 291 16.2 30 78 .385 9 32 .281 10 15 .667 20 22 42 2.3 29 0 8 22 7 5 79 4.4
24 Diamond Taylor 11 6 196 17.8 11 37 .297 4 13 .308 11 17 .647 4 15 19 1.7 7 0 6 15 0 1 37 3.4
03 Cleveland, Mykel 17 7 304 17.9 17 45 .378 0 3 .000 8 14 .571 7 17 24 1.4 50 1 32 31 6 9 42 2.5
44 Davante Drinkard 18 3 191 10.6 9 24 .375 0 0 .000 6 17 .353 11 19 30 1.7 37 2 2 7 4 4 24 1.3
12 Nate Mitchell 15 0 73 4.9 0 4 .000 0 0 .000 1 2 .500 5 12 17 1.1 11 0 1 2 0 1 1 0.1
40 Jordan Myers 3 0 5 1.7 0 3 .000 0 1 .000 0 0 .000 1 0 1 0.3 2 0 0 1 0 2 0 0.0
TM TEAM................              23 22 45 2.4 0   4   0        
   Total.......... 19    392 979 .400 86 278 .309 218 329 .663 182 428 610 32.1 381 7 199 287 54 96 1088 57.3
   Opponents...... 19    437 966 .452 122 300 .407 323 449 .719 168 468 636 33.5 332 - 238 234 51 116 1319 69.4
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NIT in 1967champions, 69, 75, 89, 90, 91, 92, 00, 08 35

First Half Only
 TOTAL 3-PTS REBOUNDS
# Player GP GS Min Avg FG FGA Pct 3FG FGA Pct FT FTA Pct Off Def Tot Avg PF FO A TO Blk Stl Pts Avg
00 Seck, Mamadou 19 15 269 14.2 40 83 .482 0 0 .000 10 20 .500 19 63 82 4.3 19 0 11 18 3 6 90 4.7
30 Fay, Carlton 19 19 266 14.0 32 95 .337 6 30 .200 19 22 .864 7 27 34 1.8 28 0 2 20 2 4 89 4.7
02 Brown-Surles, Kendal 19 12 233 12.3 25 53 .472 11 26 .423 8 10 .800 4 14 18 0.9 21 0 21 16 0 8 69 3.6
34 John Freeman 19 18 246 12.9 19 52 .365 6 15 .400 19 28 .679 7 28 35 1.8 12 0 23 15 5 11 63 3.3
11 Troy Long 10 0 74 7.4 10 25 .400 7 20 .350 2 3 .667 0 6 6 0.6 7 0 2 2 0 1 29 2.9
23 Justin Bocot 17 6 149 8.8 16 43 .372 4 13 .308 10 13 .769 4 18 22 1.3 5 0 10 14 1 7 46 2.7
21 Gene Teague 11 8 118 10.7 11 29 .379 0 0 .000 7 9 .778 7 10 17 1.5 12 0 4 17 3 1 29 2.6
15 Jack Crowder 18 1 151 8.4 15 45 .333 3 14 .214 6 7 .857 11 14 25 1.4 20 0 3 11 5 2 39 2.2
24 Diamond Taylor 11 6 99 9.0 8 19 .421 3 9 .333 3 5 .600 1 12 13 1.2 3 0 2 9 0 0 22 2.0
03 Cleveland, Mykel 17 7 134 7.9 7 21 .333 0 1 .000 2 2 1.000 3 9 12 0.7 27 0 13 15 4 4 16 0.9
44 Davante Drinkard 18 3 101 5.6 5 12 .417 0 0 .000 1 7 .143 4 9 13 0.7 19 0 1 5 3 1 11 0.6
12 Nate Mitchell 15 0 59 3.9 0 4 .000 0 0 .000 1 2 .500 5 10 15 1.0 8 0 1 2 0 0 1 0.1
40 Jordan Myers 3 0 1 0.3 0 0 .000 0 0 .000 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0.0
   Total.......... 19    188 481 .391 40 128 .313 88 128 .688 83 234 317 16.7 182 0 93 146 26 45 504 26.5
   Opponents...... 19    193 479 .403 57 150 .380 130 195 .667 87 230 317 16.7 146 - 109 127 21 51 573 30.2

Second Half Only
 TOTAL 3-PTS REBOUNDS
## Player GP GS Min Avg FG FGA Pct 3FG FGA Pct FT FTA Pct Off Def Tot Avg PF FO A TO Blk Stl Pts Avg
30 Fay, Carlton 19 19 295 15.5 43 105 .410 17 49 .347 30 39 .769 9 26 35 1.8 24 0 5 12 5 6 133 7.0
00 Seck, Mamadou 19 15 303 15.9 43 93 .462 0 0 .000 30 46 .652 21 55 76 4.0 35 0 11 17 5 11 116 6.1
23 Justin Bocot 17 6 166 9.8 25 66 .379 7 27 .259 19 28 .679 7 20 27 1.6 12 0 12 13 3 4 76 4.5
02 Brown-Surles, Kendal 19 12 247 13.0 24 64 .375 9 28 .321 12 16 .750 3 16 19 1.0 28 0 26 20 2 2 69 3.6
21 Gene Teague 11 8 112 10.2 12 21 .571 0 0 .000 9 16 .563 12 14 26 2.4 15 0 5 14 3 1 33 3.0
15 Jack Crowder 18 1 140 7.8 15 32 .469 6 17 .353 4 8 .500 9 8 17 0.9 9 0 5 11 2 3 40 2.2
34 John Freeman 19 18 205 10.8 16 29 .552 0 6 .000 6 10 .600 8 18 26 1.4 18 0 15 17 5 9 38 2.0
11 Troy Long 10 0 67 6.7 5 18 .278 5 12 .417 1 2 .500 1 1 2 0.2 5 0 2 7 0 3 16 1.6
03 Cleveland, Mykel 17 7 160 9.4 9 21 .429 0 2 .000 6 10 .600 4 7 11 0.6 23 0 18 16 2 5 24 1.4
24 Diamond Taylor 11 6 97 8.8 3 18 .167 1 4 .250 8 12 .667 3 3 6 0.5 4 0 4 6 0 1 15 1.4
44 Davante Drinkard 18 3 90 5.0 4 12 .333 0 0 .000 5 10 .500 7 10 17 0.9 18 0 1 2 1 3 13 0.7
12 Nate Mitchell 15 0 14 0.9 0 0 .000 0 0 .000 0 0 .000 0 2 2 0.1 3 0 0 0 0 1 0 0.0
40 Jordan Myers 3 0 4 1.3 0 3 .000 0 1 .000 0 0 .000 1 0 1 0.3 1 0 0 0 0 2 0 0.0
   Total.......... 19    199 482 .413 45 146 .308 130 197 .660 94 188 282 14.8 195 0 104 138 28 51 573 30.2
   Opponents...... 19    239 476 .502 64 148 .432 186 244 .762 80 229 309 16.3 183 - 127 107 29 63 728 38.3

Final Five Minutes Only
 TOTAL 3-PTS REBOUNDS
## Player GP GS Min Avg FG FGA Pct 3FG FGA Pct FT FTA Pct Off Def Tot Avg PF FO A TO Blk Stl Pts Avg
30 Fay, Carlton 12 12 0 0.0 7 17 .412 2 8 .250 13 18 .722 2 7 9 0.8 5 0 2 4 0 0 29 2.4
00 Seck, Mamadou 12 11 0 0.0 8 19 .421 0 0 .000 10 15 .667 5 11 16 1.3 14 0 0 3 3 2 26 2.2
23 Justin Bocot 12 3 0 0.0 4 12 .333 1 5 .200 7 9 .778 0 5 5 0.4 3 0 4 1 1 0 16 1.3
03 Cleveland, Mykel 10 3 0 0.0 3 7 .429 0 1 .000 5 9 .556 3 3 6 0.6 3 0 2 1 0 0 11 1.1
15 Jack Crowder 11 1 0 0.0 4 6 .667 0 1 .000 4 4 1.000 3 5 8 0.7 1 0 0 3 0 1 12 1.1
02 Brown-Surles, Kendal 12 8 0 0.0 2 7 .286 1 4 .250 8 8 1.000 2 3 5 0.4 7 0 3 4 1 2 13 1.1
11 Troy Long 8 0 0 0.0 1 6 .167 1 3 .333 2 3 .667 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 0.6
21 Gene Teague 5 4 0 0.0 1 2 .500 0 0 .000 0 0 .000 1 0 1 0.2 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 0.4
24 Diamond Taylor 8 3 0 0.0 1 6 .167 0 0 .000 0 1 .000 0 2 2 0.3 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 0.3
34 John Freeman 12 12 0 0.0 1 1 1.000 0 0 .000 1 2 .500 2 3 5 0.4 1 0 0 0 0 2 3 0.3
40 Jordan Myers 1 0 0 0.0 0 2 .000 0 1 .000 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0.0
12 Nate Mitchell 10 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 .000 0 0 .000 1 0 1 0.1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
44 Davante Drinkard 11 3 0 0.0 0 1 .000 0 0 .000 0 0 .000 0 2 2 0.2 4 0 1 1 0 1 0 0.0
   Total.......... 12    32 86 .372 5 23 .217 50 69 .725 19 42 61 5.1 39 0 12 18 5 9 119 9.9
   Opponents...... 12    32 76 .421 7 25 .280 54 66 .818 12 46 58 4.8 43 - 7 20 3 9 125 10.4

Final Two Minutes Only
 TOTAL 3-PTS REBOUNDS
## Player GP GS Min Avg FG FGA Pct 3FG FGA Pct FT FTA Pct Off Def Tot Avg PF FO A TO Blk Stl Pts Avg
30 Fay, Carlton 12 12 0 0.0 2 6 .333 2 4 .500 10 13 .769 1 4 5 0.4 4 0 1 3 0 0 16 1.3
00 Seck, Mamadou 12 11 0 0.0 3 6 .500 0 0 .000 6 8 .750 2 7 9 0.8 9 0 0 1 2 0 12 1.0
02 Brown-Surles, Kendal 12 8 0 0.0 2 6 .333 1 4 .250 6 6 1.000 2 0 2 0.2 4 0 1 1 1 1 11 0.9
15 Jack Crowder 11 1 0 0.0 2 3 .667 0 1 .000 4 4 1.000 1 3 4 0.4 1 0 0 2 0 0 8 0.7
03 Cleveland, Mykel 10 3 0 0.0 2 3 .667 0 0 .000 1 3 .333 2 2 4 0.4 1 0 0 0 0 0 5 0.5
23 Justin Bocot 12 3 0 0.0 1 7 .143 0 3 .000 3 4 .750 0 2 2 0.2 3 0 2 0 0 0 5 0.4
11 Troy Long 8 0 0 0.0 1 2 .500 1 1 1.000 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0.4
34 John Freeman 12 12 0 0.0 1 1 1.000 0 0 .000 1 2 .500 0 1 1 0.1 1 0 0 0 0 1 3 0.3
21 Gene Teague 5 4 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 .000 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
40 Jordan Myers 1 0 0 0.0 0 2 .000 0 1 .000 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0.0
24 Diamond Taylor 8 3 0 0.0 0 2 .000 0 0 .000 0 0 .000 0 1 1 0.1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
12 Nate Mitchell 10 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 .000 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
44 Davante Drinkard 11 3 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 .000 0 0 .000 0 1 1 0.1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0.0
   Total.......... 12    14 38 .368 4 14 .286 31 40 .775 8 22 30 2.5 23 0 5 7 3 3 63 5.3
   Opponents...... 12    16 39 .410 2 10 .200 35 44 .795 8 21 29 2.4 22 - 3 5 1 3 69 5.8
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2010-11 Comparison Stats
Game Totals are displayed in the form of SOUTHERN ILLINOIS/OPPONENT for each category
Date Opponent 1st 2nd Score Mar Total FG FG Pct FG (1st) FG (2nd) 3-Pointers 3FG Pct
Nov. 13 at Illinois 30/41 33/44 63-85 -22 24-64/32-58 37.5/55.2 44.4/53.3 32.4/57.1 5-21/6-13 23.8/46.2	
Nov. 16 Northeastern 33/27 27/33 62-63 -1 22-49/22-60 44.9/36.7 52.4/33.3 40.0/46.2 3-10/6-16 30.0/37.5	
Nov. 21 Austin Peay  34/31 38/34 72-65 +7 29-56/23-50 51.8/46.0 50.0/48.1 53.8/43.5 4-11/6-11 36.4/54.5	
Nov. 23 Charleston Southern  55/28 30/39 85-67 +18 33-56/23-59 58.9/39.0 67.7/31.0 48.0/46.7 1-5/5-15 20.0/33.3
Nov. 26 Purdue 28/36 32/43 60-79 -19 18-39/25-57 46.2/43.9 47.4/30.0 45.0/59.3 5-12/5-13 41.7/38.5	
Nov. 27 Wright State  24/17 32/33 56/50 +6 14-41/11-51 34.1/21.6 31.8/13.0 36.8/28.6 2-10/3-17 20.0/17.6
Dec. 1 New Mexico 30/33 29/41 59-74 -15 20-54/25-54 37.0/46.3 39.3/47.8 34.6/45.2 6-22/7-16 27.3/43.8	
Dec. 4 at Chicago State 35/31 40/30 75-61 +14 27-61/22-46 44.3/47.8 48.4/52.0 40.0/42.9 2-14/2-10 14.3/20.0	
Dec. 8 SEMO  43/30 40/38 83-68 +15 21-48/23-48 43.8/47.9 44.4/45.8 42.9/50.0 6-12/3-8 50.0/37.5	
Dec. 11 at Western Kentucky 23/17 23/36 46-53 -7 20-46/19-49 43.5/38.8 47.6/25.0 40.0/57.1 3-13/4-17 23.1/23.5	
Dec. 22 Northern Illinois   36/25 25/24 61-49 +12 23-45/17-61 51.1/27.9 65.0/28.6 40.0/26.9 3-12/3-15 25.0/20.0	
Dec. 29 at Drake 23/33 32/36 55-69 -14 19-59/19-46 32.2/41.3 29.2/37.5 34.3/45.5 5-20/9-18 25.0/50.0	
Jan. 1 Northern Iowa 29/33 28/22 57-55 +2 20-40/21-46 50.0/45.7 47.4/54.2 52.4/36.4 5-12/7-19 41.7/36.8	
Jan. 4 at Bradley 35/27 37/37 72-64 +8 23-45/20-47 51.1/42.6 62.5/40.0 38.1/44.4 4-13/2-8 30.8/25.0	
Jan. 7 Creighton 25/18 32/39 66-72 -6 28-68/23-47 41.2/48.9 36.7/30.0 52.0/56.5 5-20/6-16 25.0/37.5	
Jan. 9 Illinois State 32/32 31/27 63-59 +4 20-48/24-48 41.7/50.0 32.0/48.1 52.2/52.4 7-19/4-11 36.8/36.4	
Jan. 12 at Missouri State 24/35 27/29 51-64 -13 21-56/18-43 37.5/41.9 30.0/52.9 46.2/34.6 4-13/6-19 30.8/31.6	
Jan. 15 at Northern Iowa  18/33 34/39 52-72 -20 16-45/24-41 35.6/58.5 30.4/50.0 40.9/65.2 6-14/6-13 42.9/46.2
Jan. 18 Evansville 31/24 36/31 67-55 +12 22-47/19-49 46.8/38.8 45.8/40.0 47.8/37.5 6-14/3-15 42.9/20.0	
Jan. 23 at Illinois State 29/30 26/29 55-59 -4 20-43/18-49 46.5/36.7 52.9/39.3 42.3/33.3 5-16/5-11 31.3/45.5
Jan. 26 Wichita State 40/32 24/42 64-75 -10 23-44/27-53 52.3/50.9 65.2/48.1 38.1/53.8 2-6/3-11 33.3/27.3	
Jan. 29 at Evansville 21/18 28/48 49-66 -17 12-46/18-49 26.1/36.7 21.7/26.1 30.4/46.2 5-16/5-15 31.3/33.3	
Feb. 2 Drake 21/28 23/37 44-65 -21 17-44/23-51 38.6/45.1 41.7/40.0 35.0/50.0 0-8/16-24 0.0/66.7
Feb. 5 Bradley 29/35 37/34 66-69 -3 26-60/24-51 43.3/47.1 36.7/51.9 50.0/41.7 5-13/2-9 38.5/22.2
Feb. 8 at Wichita State  26/27 30/26 56-53 +3 22-49/19-53 44.9/35.8 42.3/42.3 47.8/29.6 4-9/3-15 44.4/20.0	
Feb. 13 at Creighton 19/31 31/38 50-69 -19 19-44/27-54 43.2/50.0 30.4/41.4 57.1/60.0 2-11/6-14 18.2/42.9	
Feb. 16 Indiana State 25/34 47/43 72-77 -5 24-59/23-52 40.7/44.2 31.0/35.5 50.0/57.1 8-18/8-19 44.4/42.1
Feb. 19 Green Bay 28/33 33/27 61-60 +1 23-47/26-55 48.9/47.3 44.0/53.8 54.5/41.4 6-16/3-14 37.5/21.4	
Feb. 23 Missouri State 28/35 30/41 58-76 -18 19-57/26-49 33.3/53.1 34.4/46.2 32.0/60.9 5-17/8-13 29.4/61.5
Feb. 26 at Indiana State 26/33 34/42 60-75 -15 21-58/26-49 36.2/53.1 30.3/59.1 44.0/48.1 8-20/7-19 40.0/36.8
Mar. 3 Illinois State 26/21 31/33 57-54 +3 22-56/23-48 39.3/47.9 37.0/36.4 41.4/57.7 5-14/55-10 35.7/50.0
Mar. 4 Missouri State 32/24 24/34 56-58 -2 23-44/18-54 52.3/33.3 58.3/25.0 45.0/40.0 4-8/7-24 50.0/29.2

Date Opponent Free Throws FT Pct Off Reb Def Reb Rebounds Mar	 Assist TOver Block Steals Fouls
Nov. 13 at Illinois 10-14/15-19 71.4/78.9 12/7 20/27 32/34 -2	 9/22 18/16 3/6 9/6 18/17	
Nov. 16 Northeastern 15-23/13-21 65.2/61.9 9/11 31/22 40/33 +7	 11/13 23/15 3/1 1/8 20/22	
Nov. 21 Austin Peay  10-15/13-18 66.7/72.2 16/7 23/14 39/21 +18	 13/10 14/10 1/3 4/5 17/18	
Nov. 23 Charleston Southern  18-21/16-26 85.7/61.5 13/13 29/12 42/25 +17	 16/9 14/6 3/1 4/9 22/19
Nov. 26 Purdue 19-27/24-30 70.4/80.0 7/13 23/20 30/33 -3	 9/8 25/14 2/3 7/4 24/24
Nov. 27 Wright State  26-41/25-32 63.4/78.1 11/9 36/24 47/34 +13	 10/7 16/9 5/2 3/6 26/29
Dec. 1 New Mexico 13-20/17-25 65.0/68.0 13/13 19/24 32/37 -5	 15/16 15/13 2/1 5/7 21/22	
Dec. 4 at Chicago State 19-28/15-25 67.9/60.0 18/5 25/20 43/25 +18	 12/12 6/10 0/1 4/3 24/22	
Dec. 8 SEMO  35-45/19-29 77.8/65.5 10/11 21/22 31/33 -2	 14/11 11/20 5/3 11/5 24/30	
Dec. 11 at Western Kentucky 3-7/11-18 42.9/61.1 11/4 31/18 42/22 +20	 6/7 23/10 3/2 4/9 19/11
Dec. 22 Northern Illinois   12-23/12-16 52.2/75.0 12/16 30/17 42/33 +9	 12/9 19/10 2/1 4/7 18/20	
Dec. 29 at Drake 12-19/22-27 63.2/81.5 16/8 23/29 39/37 +2	 9/7 20/19 5/4 11/6 22/20	
Jan. 1 Northern Iowa 12-14/6-8 85.7/75.0 6/7 20/15 26/22 +4	 13/7 12/10 2/0 7/3 15/17
Jan. 4 at Bradley 22-30/22-26 73.3/84.6 9/8 21/18 30/26 +4	 11/10 13/12 0/0 5/6 23/22	
Jan. 7 Creighton 5-11/20-31 45.5/64.5 17/5 25/27 42/32 +10	 12/9 10/9 2/3 3/5 24/13	
Jan. 9 Illinois State 16-19/7-8 84.2/87.5 12/5 19/19 31/24 +7	 15/13 18/14 1/4 9/6 14/17
Jan. 12 at Missouri State 5-7/22-28 71.4/78.6 13/9 18/22 31/31 0	 8/6 14/14 1/3 6/6 17/13	
Jan. 15 at Northern Iowa  14-21/18-20 66.7/90.0 8/2 17/24 25/26 -1	 8/15 15/14 1/3 2/4 20/20
Jan. 18 Evansville 17-22/14-20 77.3/70.0 6/8 28/22 34/30 +4	 16/12 12/12 4/2 7/4 20/21	
Jan. 23 at Illinois State 10-16/18-24 62.5/75.0 3/11 23/23 26/34 -8	 15/8 15/12 4/5 8/8 22/16	
Jan. 26 Wichita State 16-21/17-26 76.2/65.4 8/9 22/16 30/25 +5	 10/13 17/5 2/2 0/10 22/16	
Jan. 29 at Evansville 20-29/25-38 69.0/65.8 8/9 28/31 36/40 -4	 7/11 17/13 4/2 4/6 31/25
Feb. 2 Drake 10-16/3-6 62.5/50.0 5/7 21/25 26/32 -6	 10/16 13/11 2/1 4/4 9/17	
Feb. 5 Bradley 9-12/19-23 75.0/82.6 11/8 22/26 33/34 -1	 16/12 7/9 1/3 6/3 16/15	
Feb. 8 at Wichita State  8-12/12-18 66.7/66.7 5/13 25/26 30/39 -9	 12/6 13/15 2/4 6/8 20/16
Feb. 13 at Creighton 10-18/9-14 55.6/64.3 6/13 17/24 23/37 -14	 10/17 9/7 5/0 2/6 16/16	
Feb. 16 Indiana State 16-23/23-32 69.6/71.9 9/7 26/30 35/37 -2	 10/15 14/15 2/6 6/8 25/19
Feb. 19 Green Bay 9-12/5-8 75.0/62.5 9/15 17/18 26/33 -7	 12/9 17/17 1/3 10/10 16/15	
Feb. 23 Missouri State 15-17/16-20 88.2/80.0 11/10 16/28 27/38 -9	 13/17 6/14 6/3 9/4 18/16
Feb. 26 at Indiana State 10-17/16-22 58.8/72.7 13/7 20/29 33/36 -3	 12/15 14/14 2/3 4/8 17/15
Mar. 3 Illinois State 8-10/3-7 80.0/42.9 7/7 21/28 28/35 -8	 10/11 4/15 2/1 9/2 14/13
Mar. 4 Missouri State 6-11/15-25 54.5/60.0 2/15 26/23 28/38 -10	 9/11 12/10 4/0 5/4 20/15
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William McAndrew
Career Record: 312-229
Seasons	 W-L	 Overall
1913-14	 5-6	 5-6
1914-15	 3-12	 8-18
1915-16	 4-11	 12-29
1916-17	 6-9	 18-38
1917-18	 14-3	 32-41
1918-19          No Team
1919-20*	 6-11	 38-52
1920-21	 14-10	 52-62
1921-22	 14-6	 66-68
1922-23	 14-5	 80-73
1923-24	 5-12	 85-85
1924-25	 12-5	 97-90
1925-26	 4-8	 101-98
1926-27	 10-5	 111-103
1927-28	 15-9	 126-112
1928-29	 11-10	 137-122
1929-30	 8-10	 145-132
1930-31	 7-13	 152-145
1931-32	 9-12	 161-157
1932-33	 18-4	 179-161
1933-34	 15-4	 194-165
1934-35	 12-5	 206-170
1935-36	 15-3	 221-173
1936-37	 14-6	 235-179
1937-38	 16-7	 251-186
1938-39	 11-9	 262-195
1939-40	 22-4	 284-199
1940-41	 11-12	 295-211
1941-42	 8-9	 303-220
1942-43	 9-9	 312-229
*Coaches Fount Lodge and 
William Warren filled in for 
McAndrew

.

Glenn Martin
Career Record: 44-20
Seasons	 W-L	 Overall
1943-44	 9-7	 321-236
1944-45	 15-7	 336-243
1945-46	 20-6	 356-249

 
Lynn Holder
Career Record: 175-124
Seasons	 W-L	 Overall
1946-47	 19-10	 375-259
1947-48	 22-4	 397-263
1948-49	 13-11	 410-274
1949-50	 21-6	 431-280
1950-51	 12-14	 443-294
1951-52	 13-11	 456-305
1952-53	 13-11	 469-316
1953-54	 12-11	 481-327
1954-55	 10-13	 491-340
1955-56	 14-11	 505-351
1956-57	 13-11	 518-362
1957-58	 13-11	 531-373

Harry Gallatin
Career Record: 79-35	
Seasons	 W-L	 Overall
1958-59	 17-10	 548-383
1959-60	 20-9	 568-392
1960-61	 21-6	 589-398
1961-62	 21-10	 610-408

Jack Hartman 
Career Record: 142-64
Seasons	 W-L	 Overall
1962-63	 20-10	 630-418
1963-64	 16-10	 646-428
1964-65	 20-6	 666-434
1965-66	 22-7	 688-441
1966-67	 24-2	 712-443
1967-68	 13-11	 725-454
1968-69	 16-8	 741-462
1969-70	 13-10	 752-472

Paul Lambert
Career Record: 126-84
Seasons	 W-L	 Overall
1970-71	 13-10	 765-482
1971-72	 10-16	 775-498
1972-73	 11-15	 786-513
1973-74	 19-7	 805-520
1974-75	 18-9	 823-529
1975-76	 16-10	 839-539
1976-77	 22-7	 861-546
1977-78	 17-10	 878-556

Joe Gottfried
Career Record: 31-50
Seasons	 W-L	 Overall
1978-79	 15-13	 893-569
1979-80	 9-17	 902-586
1980-81	 7-20	 909-606

Allen Van Winkle 
Career Record: 49-62
Seasons	 W-L	 Overall
1981-82	 11-16	 920-622
1982-83	 9-19	 929-641
1983-84	 15-13	 944-654
1984-85	 14-14	 958-668

Rich Herrin
Career Record: 225-174
Seasons	 W-L	 Overall
1985-86	 8-20	 966-688
1986-87	 12-17	 978-705
1987-88	 12-16	 990-721
1988-89	 20-14	1,010-735
1989-90	 26-8	1,036-743
1990-91	 18-14	1,054-757
1991-92	 22-8	1,076-765
1992-93	 23-10	1,099-775
1993-94	 23-7	1,122-782
1994-95	 23-9	1,145-791
1995-96	 11-18	1,156-809
1996-97	 13-17	1,169-826
1997-98	 14-16	1,783-842

Bruce Weber 
Career Record: 103-54
Seasons	 W-L	 Overall
1998-99	 15-12	1,198-854
1999-00	 20-13	1,218-867
2000-01	 16-14	1,234-881
2001-02	 28-8	1,262-888
2002-03	 24-7	1,286-896

Matt Painter 
Career Record: 25-5
Season	 W-L	 Overall
2003-04	 25-5	1,311-901

Chris Lowery 
Career Record: 137-93
Season	 W-L	 Overall
2004-05	 27-8	1,338-909
2005-06	 22-11	1,360-920	
2006-07	 29-7	1,389-927
2007-08	 18-15	1,407-942
2008-09	 13-18	1,420-960
2009-10	 15-15	1,435-975
2010-11	 13-19	1,448-994

All-Time Saluki 
Assistant Coaches

Roger Bechtold	 1967-68
Marcus Belcher	 2009-11
Steve Carroll	 1985-87
Bill Dapley	 1979-80
Tommy Deffebaugh	 1993-97
Charles Garrett	 1968-69
Shane Hawkins	 2004-06
Paul Henry	 1969-71
Ron Herrin	 1994-96
Scott Howard	 1987-88
Lance Irvin	 2008-11
George Iubelt	 1959-78
Brad Korn	 2005-Present
Chris Lowery	 2001-2003
Paul Lusk	 2003-04
Robert McCulum	 1987-89
Lynn Mitchem	 1998-2001
Virgil Motsinger	 1997-98
Jack Owens	 2003-08
Matt Painter	 1998-2003
Larry Peterson	 1985-87
Bill Perkins	 1997-98
Joe Ramsey	 1966-67
Mike Riley	 1978-80
Jim Smelser	 1965-70
Ron Smith	 1985-94,
	 2011-Present
Tim Somerville	 1980-81
Rob Spivery	 1978-81
Stafford Stephenson	1981-85
Anthony Stewart	2011-Present
Paul Tretiak	 1959-60
Rodney Watson	 1988-09
Sam Weaver	 1989-93
Fred Wehking	 1970-73
Herman Williams	 1976-78, 81-87
Chris Wolfe	 1978-79

HEAD COACHING HISTORY
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Retired Jerseys
Charlie Vaughn (1958-62).......................... #20
Walt Frazier (1964-67) ............................... #52
*Both retired on Jan. 21, 1974

Naismith Memorial Hall of Fame
Walt Frazier (1964-67).............................. 1987

UPI Little All-American
Charlie Vaughn, G..................................... 1961

Helms Foundation All-American
Walt Frazier, G........................................... 1967
Joe C. Meriweather, F................................ 1975
Mike Glenn, G........................................... 1977

The Sporting News 
Second-Team All-American
Walt Frazier, G........................................... 1967
Joe C. Meriweather, F................................ 1975

Converse Second-Team All-American
Walt Frazier, G........................................... 1967

National Association of Basketball
Coaches Fifth-Team All-American
Joe C. Meriweather, F................................ 1975

United Press International
Honorable Mention All-American
George McNeil, G...................................... 1965
Dave Lee, G................................................ 1965

The Sporting News
Honorable Mention All-American
Gary Wilson, F........................................... 1978

Associated Press
Honorable Mention All-American
Darren Brooks, G...................................... 2004
Darren Brooks, G...................................... 2005
Jamaal Tatum, G........................................ 2007

Freshman All-American
Honorable Mention
Charles Nance, F........................................ 1980

First-Team Academic All-American
Mike Glenn, G........................................... 1976
Mike Glenn, G........................................... 1977
Bryan Mullins, G....................................... 2009

Second-Team Academic All-American
Jamaal Tatum, G........................................ 2007
Bryan Mullins, G....................................... 2008

CoSIDA Academic All-District
Jamaal Tatum, G........................................ 2007
Bryan Mullins, G....................................... 2008
Bryan Mullins, G....................................... 2009

National Association of Basketball
Coaches All-District
Darren Brooks, G (1st Team)................... 2005
Chris Lowery, Coach................................ 2007
Jamaal Tatum, G (1st Team).................... 2007
Randal Falker (2nd Team)....................... 2007
Randal Falker (2nd Team)....................... 2008
Carlton Fay (2nd Team)........................... 2011

USBWA All-District
Jamaal Tatum, G........................................ 2007

MVC Coach of the Year
Rich Herrin................................................ 1990
Bruce Weber............................................... 2003
Matt Painter................................................ 2004
Chris Lowery.............................................. 2005
Chris Lowery.............................................. 2007

MVC Player of the Year
Mike Glenn, G........................................... 1976
Ashraf Amaya, F........................................ 1992
Chris Carr, F............................................... 1995
Darren Brooks, G...................................... 2004
Darren Brooks, G...................................... 2005
Jamaal Tatum, G........................................ 2007

MVC Defensive Player of the Year
Ashraf Amaya, F........................................ 1992
Ashraf Amaya, F........................................ 1993
Marcus Timmons, F.................................. 1995
Monte Jenkins, G....................................... 1999
Rolan Roberts, C........................................ 2002
Darren Brooks, G...................................... 2004
Darren Brooks, G...................................... 2005
Randal Falker, F......................................... 2007
Bryan Mullins, G....................................... 2008
Bryan Mullins, G....................................... 2009

MVC Newcomer of the Year
Kenny Perry, C........................................... 1984
Chris Thunell, F......................................... 1998
Kent Williams, G....................................... 2000
Rolan Roberts, C........................................ 2002

MVC Freshman of the Year
Tony Harvey, C.......................................... 1989
Ashraf Amaya, F........................................ 1990
Marcus Timmons, F.................................. 1992
Kent Williams, G....................................... 2000
Bryan Mullins, G....................................... 2006
Kevin Dillard, G......................................... 2009

MVC Scoring Champion
Ashraf Amaya, F........................................ 1992
Chris Carr, F............................................... 1995
Darren Brooks, G...................................... 2004

MVC Rebounding Champion
Jerry Jones, F.............................................. 1990
Rick Shipley, F............................................ 1991	
Ashraf Amaya, F........................................ 1992	
Ashraf Amaya, F........................................ 1993	
Marcus Timmons, F.................................. 1994	
Chris Thunell, F......................................... 1998
Mamadou Seck, F...................................... 2011

First-Team All-MVC 
Mike Glenn, G........................................... 1976
Mike Glenn, G........................................... 1977
Gary Wilson, F........................................... 1978
Steve Middleton, G.................................... 1987
Steve Middleton, G.................................... 1988
Kai Nurnberger, G..................................... 1989
Sterling Mahan, G..................................... 1990
Jerry Jones, F.............................................. 1990
Ashraf Amaya, F........................................ 1991
Ashraf Amaya, F........................................ 1992
Ashraf Amaya, F........................................ 1993

Retired Jerseys

#20 #52

Charlie Vaughn, 1958-62 Walt Frazier, 1964-67
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Marcus Timmons, F.................................. 1994
Chris Carr, F............................................... 1995
Marcus Timmons, F.................................. 1995
Monte Jenkins, G....................................... 1999
Rolan Roberts, C........................................ 2002
Kent Williams, G....................................... 2002
Kent Williams, G....................................... 2003
Darren Brooks, G...................................... 2004
Darren Brooks, G...................................... 2005
Tony Young, G........................................... 2006
Jamaal Tatum, G........................................ 2007
Randal Falker, F......................................... 2007
Randal Falker, F......................................... 2008

Second-Team All-MVC 
Corky Abrams, F....................................... 1976
Wayne Abrams, G...................................... 1978
Wayne Abrams, G...................................... 1979
Gary Wilson, F........................................... 1979
Wayne Abrams, G...................................... 1980
Kenny Perry, C........................................... 1984
Kai Nurnberger, G..................................... 1988
Freddie McSwain, G.................................. 1990
Sterling Mahan, G..................................... 1991
Rick Shipley, F............................................ 1991
Chris Lowery, G......................................... 1992
Paul Lusk, G............................................... 1994
Troy Hudson, G......................................... 1997
Rashad Tucker, F........................................ 1998
Kent Williams, G....................................... 2001
Jermaine Dearman, F................................ 2003
Stetson Hairston, G................................... 2004
Jamaal Tatum, G........................................ 2005
Bryan Mullins, G....................................... 2008

Honorable Mention All-MVC
Milton Huggins, ........................................ 1978
Jermaine Dearman, F................................ 2002
Darren Brooks, G...................................... 2003
Stetson Hairston, G................................... 2005
Jamaal Tatum, G........................................ 2006
Bryan Mullins, G....................................... 2009
Carlton Fay, F............................................. 2011

MVC Sixth-Man Award
Joshua Cross, G.......................................... 2000
LaMar Owen, F.......................................... 2004
Tony Young, G........................................... 2005

All-Underrated Team
Shane Hawkins, G..................................... 1998

MVC All-Bench Team
Ian Stewart, F............................................. 1995
James Watts, C........................................... 1996
Joshua Cross, G.......................................... 1999
Joshua Cross, G*........................................ 2000
Darren Brooks, G...................................... 2002
Brad Korn, F............................................... 2003
LaMar Owen, F.......................................... 2004
Jamaal Tatum, G........................................ 2004
Tony Young, G........................................... 2005

Wesley Clemmons, G................................ 2006
Wesley Clemmons, G................................ 2007
Justin Bocot, G........................................... 2009
Anthony Booker, F.................................... 2010
*Team captain

MVC Most Improved
Monte Jenkins, G....................................... 1997
Monte Jenkins, G....................................... 1999
Jermaine Dearman, F................................ 2001
Brad Korn, F............................................... 2004
Jamaal Tatum, G........................................ 2005
Randal Falker, F......................................... 2006
Tony Young, G........................................... 2006
Carlton Fay, F............................................. 2009

MVC All-Newcomer Team
Freddie McSwain, G.................................. 1989
Tony Harvey, C.......................................... 1989
Jerry Jones, F.............................................. 1989
Ashraf Amaya, F........................................ 1990
Marcus Timmons, F.................................. 1992
Shane Hawkins, G..................................... 1995
Troy Hudson, G......................................... 1996
Rashad Tucker............................................ 1997
Chris Thunell, F......................................... 1998
Ricky Collum, G........................................ 1999
Kent Williams, G....................................... 2000
Rolan Roberts, C........................................ 2002
LaMar Owen, F.......................................... 2004
Bryan Mullins, G....................................... 2006
Kevin Dillard, G......................................... 2009
Tony Freeman, G....................................... 2010
Mamadou Seck, F...................................... 2011

MVC All-Freshman Team
Randy House, F.......................................... 1986
Kent Williams, G....................................... 2000
Jermaine Dearman, F................................ 2000
Jamaal Tatum, G........................................ 2004
Matt Shaw, F............................................... 2005
Bryan Mullins, G....................................... 2006
Kevin Dillard, G......................................... 2009
Gene Teague, C.......................................... 2010

MVC All-Defense Team
Sterling Mahan, G..................................... 1990
Jerry Jones, G............................................. 1990
Ashraf Amaya, F........................................ 1991
Ashraf Amaya, F........................................ 1992
Tyrone Bell, G............................................ 1992
Ashraf Amaya, F........................................ 1993
Tyrone Bell, G............................................ 1993
Marcus Timmons, F.................................. 1994
Marcus Timmons, F.................................. 1995
Monte Jenkins, G....................................... 1999
Ricky Collum, G........................................ 2000
Rolan Roberts, C........................................ 2002
Darren Brooks, G...................................... 2003
Stetson Hairston, G................................... 2003
Darren Brooks, G...................................... 2004
Stetson Hairston, G................................... 2004

Darren Brooks, G...................................... 2005
Tony Young, G........................................... 2005
Bryan Mullins, G....................................... 2006
Tony Young, G........................................... 2006
Randal Falker, F......................................... 2007
Bryan Mullins, G....................................... 2007
Tony Young, G........................................... 2007
Bryan Mullins, G....................................... 2008
Randal Falker, F......................................... 2008
Bryan Mullins, G....................................... 2009

MVC All-Tournament Team
Kai Nurnberger, G..................................... 1989
Jerry Jones, F.............................................. 1989
Jerry Jones, F.............................................. 1990
Freddie McSwain, G.................................. 1990
Rick Shipley, F............................................ 1991
Ashraf Amaya, F........................................ 1992
Ashraf Amaya, F•...................................... 1993
Mirko Pavlovic, F....................................... 1993
Marcus Timmons, F.................................. 1993
Marcus Timmons, F.................................. 1994
Chris Carr, F............................................... 1994
Chris Carr, F•............................................. 1995
Marcus Timmons, F.................................. 1995
Paul Lusk.................................................... 1995
Kent Williams, G....................................... 2002
Rolan Roberts, C........................................ 2002
Jermaine Dearman, F................................ 2003
Darren Brooks, G...................................... 2004
Darren Brooks, G...................................... 2005
Matt Shaw, F............................................... 2006
Jamaal Tatum, G........................................ 2006
Randal Falker, F•....................................... 2006
Jamaal Tatum, G........................................ 2007
Matt Shaw, F............................................... 2007
•MVP

Prairie Farms Scholar-Athlete of the Year
Kent Williams, G....................................... 2002
Kent Williams, G....................................... 2003
Jamaal Tatum, G........................................ 2007
Bryan Mullins, G....................................... 2009

First-Team MVC Scholar-Athlete
Kent Williams, G....................................... 2003
Jamaal Tatum, G........................................ 2005
Jamaal Tatum, G........................................ 2006
Jamaal Tatum, G........................................ 2007
Bryan Mullins, G....................................... 2007
Bryan Mullins, G....................................... 2008

Second-Team MVC Scholar-Athlete
Matt Shaw, F............................................... 2006

Honorable Mention MVC Scholar-Athlete
Matt Shaw, F............................................... 2007
Matt Shaw, F............................................... 2008

Emerson Academic Excellence Award
Bryan Mullins, G....................................... 2009
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MVC Scholar-Athlete Team
Emeka Okenwa, C..................................... 1991
Mirko Pavlovic, F....................................... 1991
Matt Wynn, G............................................ 1991
Mirko Pavlovic, F....................................... 1992
Mirko Pavlovic, F....................................... 1993
Mirko Pavlovic, F....................................... 1994
Ian Stewart, F............................................. 1994
Paul Lusk, G............................................... 1995	
Ian Stewart, F............................................. 1995
Shane Hawkins, G..................................... 1998
Kent Williams, G....................................... 2002

MVC Player of the Week
Mike Glenn, G....................................12/17/75
Corky Abrams, F.................................. 2/18/76
Mike Glenn, G....................................12/16/76
Gary Wilson, F........................................ 1/4/78
Wayne Abrams, G................................. 1/25/78
Milton Huggins,.................................... 2/22/78
Wayne Abrams, ...................................... 2/6/79
Nate Bufford, G..................................... 1/23/84
Ashraf Amaya, F.................................12/14/92
Tyrone Bell, ........................................12/28/92
Paul Lusk, G.......................................... 1/17/94
Chris Carr, F............................................ 3/1/94
Chris Carr, F.......................................... 12/5/94
Marcus Timmons, F...........................12/19/94
Chris Carr, F............................................ 1/9/95
Chris Carr, F............................................ 2/6/95
Troy Hudson, G...................................... 1/1/96
Troy Hudson, G..................................12/16/96
Troy Hudson, G...................................... 1/6/97
Monte Jenkins, G.................................... 2/1/99
Monte Jenkins, G.................................. 2/15/99
Kent Williams, G.................................. 1/31/00
Kent Williams, G................................11/27/00
Kent Williams, G................................12/18/00
Rolan Roberts, C.................................11/26/01
Kent Williams, G.................................. 12/3/01
Jermaine Dearman, F........................... 2/25/02
Stetson Hairston, G.............................. 12/9/03
Jermaine Dearman, F............................. 3/3/03
Darren Brooks, G................................. 12/8/03
Darren Brooks, G................................... 2/2/04
Darren Brooks, G................................... 2/9/04
LaMar Owen, G..................................11/29/04
Darren Brooks, G................................. 2/28/05
Bryan Mullins, G.................................. 2/13/06
Matt Shaw, F .......................................11/27/06
Randal Falker, F...................................... 2/5/07
Tony Young, G...................................... 2/12/07
Jamaal Tatum, G................................... 2/17/07
Randal Falker, G.................................11/26/07
Carlton Fay, F......................................11/16/09

MVC Newcomer of the Week
Matt Shaw, F.......................................... 2/21/05
Bryan Mullins, G.................................... 1/3/06
Bryan Mullins, G.................................. 2/13/06
Justin Bocot, G........................................ 2/9/09
Kevin Dillard, G...................................... 3/1/09
Tony Freeman, G................................12/14/09
Gene Teague, C..................................... 1/18/10

MVC Scholar-Athlete of the Week
Matt Shaw, F .......................................11/27/06
Jamaal Tatum, G..................................... 2/1/07
Bryan Mullins, G.................................. 2/11/08
Bryan Mullins, G................................11/24/08
Bryan Mullins, G.................................... 2/4/09

NIT Most Valuable Player
Walt Frazier, G........................................... 1967

Chevrolet/CBS NCAA Tournament
Player of the Game
Jermaine Dearman, F........................... 3/15/02
Jermaine Dearman, F........................... 3/17/02
Rolan Roberts, C................................... 3/22/02
Jermaine Dearman, F........................... 3/20/03
Darren Brooks, G................................. 3/18/04
Darren Brooks, G................................. 3/18/05
Jamaal Tatum, G................................... 3/20/05
Jamaal Tatum, G................................... 3/17/06
Tony Boyle, F......................................... 3/16/07
Jamaal Tatum, G................................... 3/18/07
Jamaal Tatum, G................................... 3/22/07

Chevrolet/CBS MVC Tournament
Player of the Game
Randal Falker, F...................................... 3/5/06  
Jamaal Tatum, G..................................... 3/4/07

CBS East Regional Second Team
Jermaine Dearman, F................................ 2002
Rolan Roberts, C........................................ 2002

ESPN/CoSIDA Academic All-District
Jamaal Tatum, G........................................ 2006
Jamaal Tatum, G........................................ 2007

NCAA Postgraduate Scholarship
Mike Glenn, G........................................... 1977

Collegiate All-Midwest
Quentin Stinson, C.................................... 1948
Joe Hughes, F............................................. 1948

IIAC Most Valuable Player
Don Sheffer, G............................................ 1946
Tom Millikin, F.......................................... 1950
Charles Vaughn, G.................................... 1960

IIAC First Team
Lynn Holder, F........................................... 1933
Lynn Holder, F........................................... 1934
George Welborn, C.................................... 1939
Eugene Hall, G........................................... 1947
John Sebastian, F....................................... 1947
Quentin Stinson, C.................................... 1947
Jack Eadie, G.............................................. 1948
Quentin Stinson, C.................................... 1948
Charles Goss, G......................................... 1949
Charles Goss, G......................................... 1950
Tom Millikin, F.......................................... 1950
Tom Millikin, F.......................................... 1951
Harvey Welch, F........................................ 1954
Joe Johnson, G........................................... 1956
Seymour Bryson, F.................................... 1957

IIAC Second Team
Bob Colborn, F.......................................... 1947
Bob Colborn, F.......................................... 1948
Oliver Shoaff, G......................................... 1948
Warren Talley, ........................................... 1957
Seymour Bryson, F.................................... 1958

IIAC Honorable Mention
Joe Hughes, F............................................. 1948

Missouri Valley Conference Hall of Fame
Walt Frazier (Class of 2000) .............. 1964-67
Rich Herrin (Class of 2010)............... 1985-98

Saluki Hall of Fame
Wayne Abrams..................................... 1976-80
Merritt Allen........................................ 1919-24
Ashraf Amaya...................................... 1989-93
Chuck Benson...................................... 1966-69
Seymour Bryson.................................. 1955-59
Darren Brooks..................................... 2001-05
Chris Carr............................................. 1992-95
Verdie Cox............................................ 1939-41
Walt Frazier.......................................... 1964-67
Dick Garrett......................................... 1966-69
Mike Glenn........................................... 1973-77
Troy Hudson........................................ 1995-97
David Lee.............................................. 1963-66
Sterling Mahan..................................... 1987-91
George McNeil..................................... 1963-66
Joe C. Meriweather.............................. 1972-75
Steve Middleton................................... 1985-89
Tom Millikin........................................ 1948-54
Joe Ramsey........................................... 1962-65
John Sebastian.......................... 1940-43, 46-47
Don Sheffer........................................... 1942-46
Rick Shipley.......................................... 1987-91
Greg Starrick........................................ 1969-72
Marcus Timmons................................ 1991-95
Wilbur Valentine................................. 1921-23
Charlie Vaughn.................................... 1958-62
Harvey Welch....................................... 1951-54
Kent Williams...................................... 1999-03
Gary Wilson......................................... 1975-79
Virgil Wilson........................................ 1926-30
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COLLEGE DIVISION
The Associated Press began its Col-
lege Division basketball poll on Janu-
ary 5, 1961. The rankings consisted 
of colleges and universities that were 
members of NCAA College Division 
and/or NAIA. A panel of sportswriters 
and sports broadcasters voted for the 
Top 10. (Note: Special thanks to Roy 
Pickerell for researching this poll.)

Associated Press
Date	 Rank
Jan. 5, 1961	 #5
Jan. 12, 1961	 #4
Jan. 19, 1961	 #3
Jan. 26, 1961	 #4
Feb. 2, 1961	 #3
Feb. 9, 1961	 #2
Feb. 16, 1961	 #3
Feb. 23, 1961	 #4
March 2, 1961	 #4
March 9, 1961	 #4
Jan. 4, 1962	 #7
Jan. 11, 1962	 #8
Jan. 18, 1961	 #9
Jan. 25, 1962	 #9
Feb. 1, 1961	 #6
Feb. 8, 1962	 #8
Feb. 15, 1962	 #7
Feb. 22, 1962	 #7
March 1, 1962	 #9
March 15, 1962	 #9
Jan. 24, 1963	 #8
Jan. 31, 1963	 #9
Feb. 7, 1963	 #9
Feb. 14, 1963	 #7
Feb. 28, 1963	 #9
March 7, 1963	 #7
Dec. 10, 1964	 #6
Dec. 17, 1964	 #5
Dec. 24, 1964	 #7
Feb. 11, 1965	 #7
Feb. 18, 1965	 #4
Feb. 25, 1965	 #4
March 4, 1965	 #3
Dec. 16, 1965	 #3
Dec. 23, 1965	 #3
Dec. 30, 1965	 #2
Jan. 6, 1966	 #1
Jan. 13, 1966	 #1
Jan. 20, 1966	 #1
Jan. 27, 1966	 #1
Feb. 3, 1966	 #1
Feb. 10, 1966	 #1
Feb. 17, 1966	 #1
Feb. 24, 1966	 #4
March 3, 1966	 #3
Dec. 29, 1966	 #2
Jan. 12, 1967	 #1
Jan. 19, 1967	 #1
Jan. 26, 1967	 #1
Feb. 2, 1967	 #1
Feb. 9, 1967	 #1
Feb. 16, 1967	 #1
Feb. 23, 1967	 #1
March 2, 1967	 #1
March 9, 1967	 #1

DIVISION I
After winning the National Invitation 
Tournament championship in 1967, 
Southern Illinois moved up from the 
College Division to the University Di-
vision (now known as Division I).

Associated Press
Date	 Rank
Nov. 30, 1976	 #17
Dec. 7, 1976	 #18	
Dec. 14, 1976	 #18
Feb. 9, 2004	 #23	
Feb. 16, 2004	 #20
Feb. 23, 2004	 #16
Mar. 1, 2004	 #15
Mar. 8, 2004	 #24
Mar. 15, 2004	 #23
Feb. 5, 2007	 #21
Feb. 12, 2007	 #16
Feb. 19, 2007	 #13
Feb. 26, 2007	 #11
Mar. 5, 2007	 #14
Mar. 12, 2007	 #14
Preseason, 2007	 #25
Nov. 12, 2007	 #23
Nov. 19, 2007	 #19

Coaches Poll
Date	 Rank
Final Poll, 2002	 #22
Feb. 9, 2004	 #24
Feb. 16, 2004	 #21
Feb. 23, 2004	 #17
Mar. 1, 2004	 #15
Mar. 8, 2004	 #22
Mar. 15, 2004	 #23
Feb. 5, 2007	 #20
Feb. 12, 2007	 #15
Feb. 19, 2007	 #14
Feb. 26, 2007	 #11
Mar. 5, 2007	 #13
Mar. 12, 2007	 #14
Final Poll, 2007	 #11
Preseason, 2007	 #24
Nov. 12, 2007	 #21
Nov. 19, 2007	 #18
Nov. 26, 2007	 #22

VERSUS RANKED TEAMS
Date	 Opponent		  Result
Dec. 7, 1964	 at #8 Kansas State	 L	 61-48
Jan. 11, 1965	 at #3 Wichita State	 L	 94-81
Dec. 20, 1965	 #8 Wichita State	 W	 89-68
Dec. 10, 1966	 at #3 Louisville	 L	 70-66
Jan. 11, 1967	 #2 Louisville	 W	 53-50
Feb. 8, 1968	 vs. #10 Duke	 L	 78-54
Jan. 25, 1969	 #13 Tulsa	 L	 85-82
Jan. 17, 1970	 at #8 Marquette	 L	 67-57
Mar. 3, 1970	 #9 Marquette	 L	 75-68
Dec. 11, 1974	 #16 Michigan	 W	 87-67
Feb. 15, 1975	 at #18 Centenary	 L	 71-66
Mar., 3, 1975	 #13 Creighton	 W	 53-47
Dec. 6, 1975	 at #5 UCLA	 L	 81-60
Dec. 19, 1975	 at #16 Michigan	 L	 74-49
Mar. 17, 1977	 vs. #9 Wake Forest	 L	 86-81
Dec. 16, 1977	 at #7 UCLA	 L	 90-75
Jan. 4, 1978	 at #6 Indiana State	 L	 66-58
Jan. 19, 1978	 #13 Indiana State	 W	 79-76
Jan. 22, 1979	 at #3 Indiana State	 L	 88-79
Feb. 15, 1979	 #2 Indiana State	 L	 69-68
Mar. 1, 1979	 at #1 Indiana State	 L	 79-72
Feb. 9, 1981	 #16 Wichita State	 L	 81-61
Jan. 21, 1982	 #16 Tulsa	 L	 77-74
Feb. 22, 1982	 #8 Tulsa	 L	 85-67
Jan. 27, 1983	 #17 Illinois State	 L	 69-63
Feb. 11, 1984	 #12 Tulsa	 L	 86-76
Feb. 25, 1984	 at #9 Tulsa	 L	 111-90
Jan. 26, 1985	 at #12 Tulsa	 L	 66-60
Feb. 15, 1986	 #12 Bradley	 L	 61-60
Jan. 4, 1988	 #10 Missouri	 L	 86-66
Nov. 26, 1988	 vs. #11 Villanova	 W	 102-81
Dec. 22, 1992	 vs. #8 Iowa	 L	 90-70
Mar. 18, 1993	 vs. #10 Duke	 L	 105-70
Jan. 5, 1994	 #25 Missouri	 L	 72-56
Mar. 18, 1994	 vs. #23 Minnesota	 L	 74-60
Mar. 17, 1995	 vs. #25 Syracuse	 L	 96-92
Dec. 22, 1999	 vs. #11 Tennessee	 L	 87-74
Dec. 21, 2000	 vs. #24 Mississippi	 L	 70-66
Nov. 24, 2001	 vs. #2 Illinois	 L	 75-72
Dec. 1, 2001	 #24 Indiana	 W	 72-60
Mar. 17, 2002	 vs. #23 Georgia	 W	 77-75
Mar. 22, 2002	 vs. #10 UConn	 L	 71-59
Jan. 18, 2003	 at #13 Creighton	 L	 85-76
Mar. 1, 2003	 #17 Creighton	 W	 70-62
Mar. 10, 2003	 vs. #19 Creighton	 L	 80-56
Mar. 20, 2003	 vs. #23 Missouri	 L	 72-71
Mar. 20, 2005	 vs. #6 Oklahoma State	 L	 85-77
Feb. 25, 2006	 vs. #25 Northern Iowa	 W	 46-45
Mar. 17, 2006	 vs. #22 West Virginia	 L	 64-46
Feb. 17, 2007	 at #13 Butler	 W	 68-64
Mar. 22, 2007	 vs. #2 Kansas	 L	 61-58
Dec. 1, 2007	 #15 Indiana	 L	 64-51
Dec. 11, 2007	 #24 Saint Mary’s	 W	 71-56
Dec. 28, 2007	 #16 Butler	 L	 57-55
Feb. 13, 2008	 #14 Drake	 W	 65-62
Nov. 20, 2008	 vs. #10/5 Duke	 L	 83-58
Nov. 21, 2008	 vs. #4/4 UCLA	 L	 77-60
Feb. 6, 2010	 at #22/#24 Northern Iowa	 L	 55-52
Nov. 13, 2010	 at #13/16 Illinois	 L	 63-85
Nov. 26, 2010	 vs. #10/8 Purdue	 L	 60-79

NATIONAL POLL HISTORY
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	 The Southern Illinois University men’s 
basketball team defeated Marquette, 71-
56, in the National Invitation Tournament 
championship game on March 18 of that 
year. It was not considered an upset, as most 
college basketball pundits picked the Salukis 
to take the title after they rejected a bid from 
the College Division NCAA Tournament.
	 Walt “Clyde” Frazier and Dick Garrett 
led SIU into New York City’s Madison Square 
Garden with a record of 20-2. The NCAA 
Tournament consisted of only 16 teams at the 
time, so the NIT was much more prestigious 
than it is today. 
	 SIU was a College Division team, 
coached by Jack Hartman, and turned down a 
bid to the NCAA Small College Tournament. 
Southern had already defeated #2-ranked 
Louisville and defending NCAA champion 
Texas Western, and wanted no part of the 
small school postseason. 
	 Garrett scored 28 points to lead SIU over 
St. Peter’s, 103-58, in its opening NIT game. 
Frazier added 24 points and 14 rebounds for 
the Salukis (21-2).
	 The Salukis faced off against Duke in 
the quarterfinals of the NIT. The Blue Devils 
had dropped the championship game of 
the Atlantic Coast Conference tournament 
just two days earlier. Southern knocked off 
Duke, 72-63, and Garrett led the club with 18 
points. Frazier and Ralph Johnson added 17 
points apiece for SIU, which outrebounded 
the Blue Devils, 47-41.
	 Duke head coach Vic Bubas called the 
Salukis “a great team” and praised the play of 
Frazier and Garrett. 
	 “The thing that impresses you about 
Southern Illinois is its fine team discipline,” 
Bubas said in The Chicago Daily News.
	 The victory was Hartman’s 100th as 
coach of SIU, and moved the team to 22-2. 
The Saluki coach played for the legendary 

Hank Iba, and talked about 
his team’s discipline after the 
game.
	 “You demand it,” Hartman 
said. “If you don’t get it, you fire 
somebody.”
	 In the NIT semifinals, 
SIU defeated Rutgers, 79-70. 
Frazier led the Salukis with 
26 points and 18 rebounds. 
Garrett tallied 22 points and 
Clarence Smith added 15. Jim 
Valvano led the Scarlet Knights 
with 24 points.
	 Rutgers coach Bill Foster 
told The Home News he was 
nervous about the SIU offense 
before the game even began.
	 “There’s no place to cheat 
on that ball club,” Foster said. 
“They can really shoot. I got 
sick just watching them warm 
up.”
	 SIU would meet up 
with Marquette – coached 
by Al McGuire – in the NIT 
championship game. The 
Salukis were 23-2 while Marquette held a 
record of 21-8.
	 Frazier scored 21 points and grabbed 
11 rebounds – on his way to the NIT MVP 
– as Southern defeated Marquette, 71-56, to 
win it all. Garrett added 16, Smith had 13 
and Roger Bechtold scored 10 for SIU. The 
Warriors led 42-34 with 13 minutes left in the 
game, but it was not to be for Marquette.
	 “We hadn’t been taking the battle to 
them,” Hartman said. “We were letting them 
control the game. I told them at halftime they 
had to be more aggressive.”
	 The Salukis trailed by 11 points at 
halftime, and they played inspired basketball 
in the second half.
	 “It was a matter of a good club going 
up against a great club,” McGuire said to the 
Associated Press. “They (SIU) are No. 3 in 
the nation in my book – behind UCLA and 
North Carolina.”
	 The Saluki faithful rushed the court as 
time expired, and they carried many players 
on their shoulders.
	 SIU had dropped the title game of the 
NCAA College Division playoffs the previous 
two years, but this was one to remember.
	 “We weren’t going to be denied this 
time,” said SIU center Ralph Johnson. 
	 Hartman added, “We didn’t want to go 
to the small college tournament again. We 
were hoping like the devil to get in the NIT.”
	 The rest of the magical Saluki team 
included: Chuck Benson, Ed Zastrow, Willie 
Griffin, Creston Whitaker, Jay Westcott, 

Craig Taylor, Rick Millis, Rich Brueckner, 
Andy Kukic and Bobby Jackson.
	 Frazier signed a contract with the New 
York Knicks instead of returning to Southern 
for his senior year.
	 As impressive as the Salukis’ NIT run 
was, the regular season had its great moments 
as well.
	 The Salukis lost in double overtime 
at Louisville 70-66 in their third game. The 
Cardinals were led by Butch Beard and Wes 
Unseld – both went on to the NBA. SIU 
held Beard to only nine points, but Unseld 
erupted for 21 points and 28 rebounds.
	 The Salukis defeated No. 4 Texas 
Western 59-54 at the Sun Bowl Tournament 
in their sixth game. Texas Western – which 
is now UTEP – were the defending NCAA 
champions. Johnson led SIU with 22 points 
in the contest.
	 The Salukis got revenge on unbeaten 
Louisville 53-50 at SIU Arena in their 10th 
game. The Cardinals were still the No. 2 team 
in the major college polls at the time. This 
win remains arguably the greatest in SIU 
Arena history. 
	 Kentucky Wesleyan – the defending 
small college champions -- were SIU’s victims 
in its 12th game, 52-51. Wesleyan had yet to 
lose a game until the Salukis came calling.
	 The basketball Salukis finished 24-2 and 
had truly hit the big time in New York City.

I t was March of 1967. Lyndon 
Baines Johnson was President 
of the United States. The 
Vietnam War was taking 

place overseas. A few months 
earlier, the Green Bay Packers 
rolled over Kansas City in the 
first Super Bowl. The Beatles’ 
renowned “Sgt. Pepper’s” album 
was still two months away from 
its release date. Meanwhile, 
people in the small town of 
Carbondale, Ill., were overcome 
with Saluki fever.

Walt 
Frazier

Ralph 
Johnson

1967 NIT CHAMPIONSHIP
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Southern Illinois 103, St. Peter’s 58 
March 9, 1967, Madison Square Garden, New York
SIU (21-2)	 FG	 FT	 REB	 A	 F	 PTS
Dick Garrett	 13-18	 2-2	 6	 4	 1	 28
Clarence Smith	 1-2	 0-2	 4	 5	 2	 2
Ralph Johnson	 3-4	 2-5	 3	 0	 4	 8
Walt Frazier	 7-12	 10-13	 14	 4	 3	 24
Ed Zastrow	 3-7	 3-4	 3	 6	 3	 9
Chuck Benson	 3-4	 0-0	 6	 1	 5	 6
Roger Bechtold	 0-1	 0-0	 1	 4	 2	 0
Willie Griffin	 5-8	 2-4	 2	 2	 2	 12
Jay Westcott	 1-2	 3-3	 4	 0	 1	 5
Creston Whitaker	 2-5	 3-4	 2	 0	 0	 7
Craig Taylor	 1-1	 0-0	 2	 1	 0	 2
Totals	 39-64	 25-37	 54	 27	23	 103
St. Peterʼs (18-6)	 FG	 FT	 REB	 A	 F	 PTS
Rich Dreyer	 1-6	 3-5	 7	 2	 2	 5
Ken Grant	 3-8	 0-0	 2	 0	 3	 6
Pete O’Dea	 5-15	 4-9	 9	 2	 5	 14
Harry Laurie	 4-18	 2-2	 10	 2	 5	 10
Bob Leckie	 1-2	 0-0	 0	 2	 3	 2
Tom MacMahon	 3-7	 5-9	 0	 2	 3	 11
Mark Drew	 1-3	 2-2	 2	 0	 0	 4
Sam DePiano	 0-0	 0-0	 1	 1	 1	 0
Bill Twyman	 1-1	 0-0	 0	 0	 2	 2
Walter Wilk	 0-1	 2-2	 2	 0	 0	 2
Doug Brustman	 1-3	 0-0	 1	 0	 1	 2
Totals	 20-67	 18-29	 40	 11	25	 58
By Periods	 1	 2	 Final
Southern Illinois	 41	 62	 103
St. Peter’s	 33	 39	 72
FG Percentage: SIU 60.9, SP 29.9
FT Percentage: SIU 67.6, SP 62.1 
Attendance: 15,357

Southern Illinois 72, Duke 63 
March 13, 1967, Madison Square Garden, New 
York
Duke	 FG	 FT	 REB	 A	 F	 PTS
Bob Riedy	 4-7	 0-2	 8	 5	 5	 8
Tim Kolodziej	 2 -3	 0-0	 3	 1	 2	 4
Mike Lewis	 6-10	 3-4	 15	 1	 3	 15
Bob Verga	 9-27	 6-7	 1	 1	 2	 24
Ron Wendelin	 2-5	 0-0	 1	 1	 1	 4
Dave Golden	 4-9	 0-0	 4	 1	 4	 8
Steve Vandenburg	 0-1	 0-0	 0	 1	 1	 0
Jim Liccardo	 0-1	 0-0	 3	 1	 0	 0
Joe Kennedy	 0-0	 0-0	 3	 2	 0	 0
Totals	 27-63	 9-13	 41	 14	18	 63
SIU (22-2)	 FG	 FT	 REB	 A	 F	 PTS
Dick Garrett	  7-22	 4-4	 11	 3	 0	 18
Clarence Smith	 2-7	 1-4	 12	 2	 2	 5
Ralph Johnson	 6-12	 5-7	 8	 3	 3	 17
Walt Frazier	 6-15	 5-6	 9	 6	 2	 17
Ed Zastrow	 4-10	 1-1	 3	 3	 1	 9
Chuck Benson	 0-0	 0-0	 0	 2	 0	 0
Roger Bechtold	 1-2	 4-4	 0	 0	 4	 6
Totals	 26-68	 20-26	 47	 19	12	 72
By Periods	 1	 2	 Final
Duke	 37	 26	 63
Southern Illinois	 37	 35	 72
FG Percentage: DU 42.6, SIU 38.2
FT Percentage: DU 69.2, SIU 76.9 
Attendance: 18,499

Southern Illinois 79, Rutgers 70
March 16, 1967, Madison Square Garden, New York
Rutgers	 FG	 FT	 REB	 A	 F	 PTS
Dick Stewart	 0-3	 0-0	 3	 1	 4	 0
Rich Harley	 2-3	 2-3	 4	 7	 1	 6
Bob Greacen	 5-9	 0-0	 12	 1	 2	 10
Dick Lloyd	 8-21	 4-4	 2	 7	 4	 20
Jim Valvano	 11-16	 2-3	 2	 3	 3	 24
Barry Milankow	 4-6	 2-2	 1	 3	 1	 10
Doug Clark	 0-0	 0-0	 0	 0	 1	 0
Totals	 30-58	 10-12	 26	 22	16	 70
SIU (23-2)	 FG	 FT	 REB	 A	 F	 PTS
Dick Garrett	  8-17	 6-7	 5	 2	 3	 22
Clarence Smith	 6-9	 3-3	 10	 1	 2	 15
Ralph Johnson	 3-13	 0-4	 10	 2	 1	 6
Walt Frazier	 10-18	 6-8	 18	 4	 3	 26
Ed Zastrow	 3-6	 0-0	 0	 1	 2	 6
Roger Bechtold	 2-4	 0-0	 0	 1	 0	 4
Willie Griffin	 0-0	 0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Totals	 32-67	 15-22	 46	 11	11	 79
By Periods	 1	 2	 Final
Rutgers	 44	 26	 70
Southern Illinois	 36	 43	 79
FG Percentage: RU 51.7, SIU 47.8
FT Percentage: RU 83.3, SIU 68.2 
Attendance: 18,499

Southern Illinois 71, Marquette 56
March 18, 1967, Madison Square Garden, New 
York
SIU (24-2)	 FG	 FT	 REB	 A	 F	 PTS
Dick Garrett	 5-15	 2-3	 3	 3	 3	 12
Clarence Smith	 3-5	 7-9	 6	 1	 4	 13
Ralph Johnson	 3-6	 1-3	 11	 1	 3	 7
Walt Frazier	 8-16	 5-8	 11	 5	 2	 21
Ed Zastrow	 2-4	 0-0	 0	 1	 3	 4
Roger Bechtold	 3-4	 4-4	 0	 0	 0	 10
Willie Griffin	 0-0	 0-0	 1	 0	 0	 0
Jay Westcott	 0-0	 0-0	 0	 0	 2	 0
CrestonWhitaker	 0-1	 0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Craig Taylor	 0-0	 0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Chuck Benson	 2-4	 0-0	 1	 1	 1	 4
Totals	 26-55	 19-27	 38	 12	18	 71
Marquette	 FG	 FT	 REB	 A	 F	 PTS
George Thompson	 4-9	 4-8	 6	 0	 3	 12
Brian Brunkhorst	 2-5	 1-2	 8	 4	 4	 5
Gene Smith	 1-2	 2-2	 6	 1	 4	 4
Jim Burke	 6-12	 3-3	 2	 10	4	 15
Bob Wolf	 7-14	 3-5	 4	 3	 3	 17
Dan Anderson	 1-1	 0-0	 1	 0	 1	 2
Blanton Simmons	 0-4	 0-0	 1	 0	 0	 0
Brad Luchini	 0-2	 1-2	 2	 0	 2	 1
Mike Curran	 0-0	 0-0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Jim Langenkamp	 0-0	 0-1	 1	 0	 0	 0
Totals	 21-49	 14-23	 36	 18	21	 56
By Periods	 1	 2	 Final
Southern Illinois	 23	 48	 71
Marquette	 34	 22	 56
FG Percentage: SIU 47.3, MU 42.9
FT Percentage: SIU 70.4, MU 60.9 
Attendance: 15,357

Walt Frazier vs. Marquette
Madison Square Garden

March 18, 1967

1967 NIT CHAMPIONSHIP
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Southern Illinois 81, Arizona 77
March 12, 1977, Omaha, Neb., Omaha Civic Auditorium
Arizona	 FG	 FT	 O/D	 REB	 F	 PTS	 A	 TO	 B	 S	 M
Lenn Gordy, f	 4-9	 2-2	 4/3	 7	 3	 10	 3	 2	 0	 1	 33
Bob Elliott, f	 9-12	 5-6	 4/2	 6	 3	 23	 0	 2	 0	 0	 32
Phil Taylor, c	 2-3	 0-0	 2/4	 6	 0	 4	 0	 2	 0	 0	 28
Herman Harris, g	 8-20	 0-0	 2/5	 7	 3	 16	 2	 2	 0	 2	 33
Gary Harrison, g	 1-3	 0-0	 0/1	 1	 3	 2	 4	 4	 0	 0	 16
Gilbert Myles	 7-13	 2-2	 0/1	 1	 0	 16	 5	 1	 0	 1	 29
Tim Marshall	 0-1	 0-0	 1/3	 4	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 13
Larry Demic	 0-0	 0-0	 0/0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
Jerome Gladney	 1-6	 4-6	 3/1	 4	 3	 6	 0	 2	 0	 0	 14
Kenny Davis	 0-0	 0-0	 0/0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
TEAM			   2/3	 5 	  	  		   	  	
Totals	 32-67	13-16	 18/23	 41	 17	 77	 14	 15	 0	 4	 200
Southern Illinois	 FG	 FT	 O/D	 REB	 F	 PTS	 A	 TO	 B	 S	 M
Richard Ford, f	 4-7	 0-0	 2/5	 7	 5	 8	 2	 3	 0	 2	 33
Gary Wilson, f	 5-11	 2-5	 2/5	 7	 3	 12	 3	 1	 1	 0	 32
Corky Abrams, c	 7-9	 1-2	 1/4	 5	 2	 15	 5	 4	 2	 3	 29
Mike Glenn, g	 15-22	 5-5	 0/1	 1	 0	 35	 3	 1	 0	 4	 40
Wayne Abrams, g	 0-4	 1-4	 2/0	 2	 3	 1	 4	 1	 0	 2	 34
Alford Grant	 1-2	 0-0	 1/0	 1	 2	 2	 0	 2	 0	 0	 6
Barry Smith	 0-0	 0-0	 0/0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 12
Al Williams	 2-3	 0-0	 1/0	 1	 0	 4	 0	 0	 0	 0	 12
Mel Hughlett	 2-6	 0-0	 1/1	 2	 1	 4	 1	 0	 0	 0	 13
TEAM			   1/1	 9	  	  	  	  	  	  	
Totals	 36-64	 9-16	 11/17	 28	 16	 81	 19	 12	 3	 11	200
By Periods	 1	 2	 Final
Arizona	 40	 37	 77
Southern Illinois	 45	 36	 81
FG Percentage: UA 47.8, SIU 56.2  FT Percentage: UA 81.2, SIU 56.2
Attendance: 9,821

Wake Forest 86, Southern Illinois 81
March 17, 1977, Oklahoma City, Okla.
Wake Forest	 FG	 FT	 O/D	 REB	 F	 PTS	 A	 TO	 B	 S	 M
Rod Griffin, f	 8-9	 6-8	 —	 5	 3	 22	 0	 2	 0	 0	 39
Jerry Schellenberg, f	 9-16	 4-4	 —	 6	 1	 22	 2	 1	 1	 1	 37
Larry Harrison, c	 0-1	 0-0	 —	 3	 3	 0	 2	 1	 0	 0	 9
Skip Brown, g	 7-15	 11-12	 —	 2	 1	 25	 8	 2	 0	 3	 40
Frank Johnson, g	 4-10	 0-0	 —	 0	 3	 8	 4	 3	 0	 3	 40
Leroy McDonald	 2-3	 5-6	 —	 4	 2	 9	 0	 0	 2	 2	 28
Don Mulnix	 0-0	 0-0	 —	 0	 1	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 3
John Hendlerr	 0-1	 0-0	 —	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 4
TEAM				    1 	  		   	  	
Totals	 30-55	26-30	 —	 22	 15	 86	 16	 10	 3	 9	 200
Southern Illinois	 FG	 FT	 O/D	 REB	 F	 PTS	 A	 TO	 B	 S	 M
Richard Ford, f	 7-10	 3-4	 —	 6	 5	 17	 3	 1	 1	 0	 36
Gary Wilson, f	 6-13	 0-3	 —	 7	 4	 12	 2	 3	 0	 0	 32
Corky Abrams, c	 3-4	 2-2	 —	 3	 4	 8	 0	 6	 0	 0	 34
Mike Glenn, g	 15-23	 0-0	 —	 4	 3	 30	 3	 0	 0	 1	 40
Wayne Abrams, g	 2-5	 3-4	 —	 6	 2	 7	 5	 5	 0	 1	 23
Alford Grant	 1-7	 1-1	 —	 5	 1	 3	 1	 0	 0	 0	 10
Barry Smith	 2-2	 0-1	 —	 3	 1	 4	 0	 1	 0	 0	 8
Mel Hughlett	 0-0	 0-0	 —	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 7
Tom Harris	 0-0	 0-0	 —	 0	 2	 0	 2	 0	 0	 0	 7
Al Williams	 0-0	 0-0	 —	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 3
TEAM				    2 	  	  	  	  	  	
Totals	 36-64	 9-15	 —	 37	 22	 81	 16	 16	 1	 2	 200
By Periods	 1	 2	 Final
Wake Forest	 34	 52	 86
Southern Illinois	 35	 46	 81
FG Percentage: WF 54.5, SIU 56.3  FT Percentage: WF 86.7, SIU 60.0
Attendance: 10,185

A fter years of competing in the NCAA’s 
College Division tournament and a 
few trips to the National Invitation 
Tournament in New York City, the Salukis 

finally earned their first crack at the “Big Dance” in 
1977. They did it with a veteran-laden squad led 
by one of the premier players to ever wear a SIU 
uniform, Mike Glenn.
	 The Salukis actually wasted little time in serving notice on what 
might be in the immediate future. They defeated Missouri (68-55) on 
the road although as a neutral site, in the old St. Louis Arena.
Four more victories followed over teams SIU was expected to defeat. 
	 The Salukis then went on to a win-one, lose-one streak for the 
next eight games and suddenly their record was a solid, but not 
sensational 9-4 and 1-2 in the Missouri Valley Conference. 
	 From that point on, however, SIU lost only two more regular-
season contests, both in overtime and on the road to league 
opponents Wichita State and Tulsa.
	 The Salukis 
earned a bye in the 
Valley’s post-season 
tournament and 
claimed the title—and 
an automatic berth in 
the 32-team NCAA 
field—by defeating 
West Texas State. 
	 As much as 
Walt Frazier meant 
to the Salukis in their 
1967 march to the 
NIT championship, 
Glenn was equally as 
important in 1977. The 
veteran Rome, Ga., 
senior, in fact, was 
absolutely superb as he 
led the way by scoring 
609 points, almost 27 
percent of the Salukis’ 
total. 
	 Playing 35 
minutes per contest, Glenn averaged 21.0 points per game while 
shooting .582 percent from the floor on 278-of-478. He was 53-of-57 
from the free throw line and had a single-game high of 40 in SIU’s 
one-point loss in OT at Wichita.
	 If possible, he was even more spectacular in SIU’s two NCAA 
games, the first an 81-77 win over Arizona and the second a 86-81 
loss to Wake Forest. Glenn did not leave the court. He played 80 
minutes in the two games and MADE 30 or 45 field goal attempts 
and all five of his charity tosses. He collected 65 points, 35 in the first 
and the remainder in SIU’s loss. He was in double figures in every 
game. 
	 Yet, it hardly was a one-player team. Others contributed, 
particularly Gary Wilson, Richard Ford and the Abrams brother, 
Corky and Wayne. 

Mike Glenn

1977 SWEET 16
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1993 NCAA TOURNAMENT
#3 Duke 105, #14 Southern Illinois 70
March 18, 1993, Rosemont Horizon, Chicago, Ill.
Southern Illinois	 FG	 3P	 FT	 O/D	 REB	 F	 PTS	 A	 TO	 B	 S	 M
Mirko Pavlovic, f	 4-8	 0-3	 0-0	 1/0	 1	 2	 8	 1	 4	 0	 1	 26
Marcus Timmons, f	 4-13	 0-1	 0-0	 3/8	 11	 3	 8	 1	 1	 0	 0	 27
Ashraf Amaya, c	 3-9	 0-1	 4-6	 2/1	 3	 3	 10	 0	 3	 0	 2	 26
Chris Lowery, g	 2-6	 0-1	 4-6	 0/1	 1	 3	 8	 2	 2	 0	 1	 29
Tyrone Bell, g	 4-8	 1-1	 0-0	 3/0	 3	 3	 9	 2	 2	 0	 2	 29
Brian Piper	 1-3	 1-3	 0-0	 0/0	 0	 1	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 4
Marcelo da Silva	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0/0	 0	 2	 0	 0	 1	 1	 0	 9
Paul Lusk	 3-6	 1-1	 4-4	 2/1	 3	 0	 11	 1	 2	 0	 0	 15
Jo Jo Johnson	 0-2	 0-1	 1-4	 1/0	 1	 3	 1	 1	 1	 0	 2	 11
Tim Pace	 1-1	 0-0	 0-0	 1/0	 1	 0	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
Ralph Hughley	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0/0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
Patrick Greathouse	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0/0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
Chris Carr	 5-8	 0-0	 0-0	 5/5	 10	 1	 10	 0	 3	 1	 1	 17
Ian Stewart	 0-1	 0-0	 0-0	 0/1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 1
Scott Burzynski	 0-2	 0-0	 0-0	 0/0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 3
TEAM				    1/1	 2	  	  	  		   	  	
Totals	 27-67	3-12	13-20	19/18	 37	 21	 70	 8	 19	 3	 9	 200
Duke	 FG	 3P	 FT	 O/D	 REB	 F	 PTS	 A	 TO	 B	 S	 M
Antonio Lang, f	 2-4	 0-0	 0-0	 1/2	 3	 2	 4	 1	 1	 1	 0	 28
Grant Hill, f	 5-8	 1-1	 3-4	 0/4	 4	 3	 14	 5	 3	 1	 1	 25
Cherokee Parks, c	 4-6	 0-0	 7-8	 2/3	 5	 1	 15	 0	 3	 1	 1	 25
Bobby Hurley, g	 8-9	 6-7	 3-4	 0/1	 1	 1	 25	 7	 3	 0	 2	 30
Thomas Hill, g	 2-6	 1-2	 3-6	 0/4	 4	 3	 8	 2	 0	 0	 1	 25
Marty Clark	 4-7	 3-4	 2-2	 1/1	 2	 2	 13	 1	 0	 0	 2	 21
Kenny Blakeney	 1-4	 0-1	 0-1	 0/3	 3	 1	 2	 2	 1	 0	 0	 11
Chris Collins	 6-7	 3-4	 1-3	 0/0	 0	 3	 16	 4	 1	 0	 0	 19
Stan Brunson	 0-1	 0-0	 0-0	 0/0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
Erik Meek	 4-5	 0-0	 0-0	 2/5	 7	 2	 8	 0	 2	 0	 0	 15
TEAM				    4/2	 6	  	  	  	  	  	  	
Totals	 36-57	14-19	19-28	10/25	35	 18	 105	22	 14	 3	 7	 200
BBy Periods	 1	 2	 Final
Southern Illinois	 27	 43	 70
Duke	 53	 52	 105
FG Percentage: SIU 40.3, Duke 63.2  3-Point FG Percentage: SIU 25.0, Duke 
73.7
FT Percentage: SIU 65.0, Duke 67.9 Attendance: 17,463

1994 NCAA TOURNAMENT
#6 Minnesota 74, #11 Southern Illinois 60
March 18, 1994, ARCO Arena, Sacremento, Calif.
Southern Illinois	 FG	 3P	 FT	 O/D	 REB	 F	 PTS	 A	 TO	 B	 S	 M
Marcus Timmons, f	 4-8	 0-1	 0-0	 1/5	 6	 4	 8	 2	 5	 1	 0	 37
Chris Carr, f	 5-13	 2-8	 2-4	 2/0	 2	 4	 14	 2	 4	 1	 1	 37
Mirko Pavlovic, c	 1-7	 0-3	 0-0	 0/2	 2	 4	 2	 0	 4	 0	 2	 26
Chris Lowery, g	 5-9	 2-4	 7-7	 0/3	 3	 1	 19	 1	 2	 0	 4	 37
Paul Lusk, g	 2-7	 0-3	 3-4	 1/4	 5	 4	 7	 3	 4	 0	 0	 38
Patrick Greathouse	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0/0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2
Marcelo da Silva	 2-2	 0-0	 0-0	 2/2	 4	 2	 4	 0	 1	 1	 0	 12
Marcus Patterson	 0-1	 0-0	 0-0	 0/1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 2
Ian Stewart	 2-4	 0-2	 2-2	 1/1	 2	 0	 6	 0	 0	 0	 0	 7
Scott Burzynski	 0-1	 0-1	 0-0	 0/0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2
TEAM				    4/3	 7	  	  	  		   	  	
Totals	 21-52	4-22	14-17	11/21	 32	 20	 60	 8	 21	 3	 7	 200
Minnesota	 FG	 3P	 FT	 O/D	 REB	 F	 PTS	 A	 TO	 B	 S	 M
David Grim, f	 1-2	 0-0	 1-2	 2/0	 2	 2	 3	 0	 1	 0	 0	 14
Randy Carter, f	 3-5	 0-0	 0-0	 0/4	 4	 5	 6	 0	 1	 0	 0	 13
Chad Kolander, c	 5-8	 0-0	 2-2	 0/0	 0	 4	 12	 0	 0	 2	 2	 33
Arriel McDonald, g	 4-9	 1-2	 6-6	 3/2	 5	 3	 15	 5	 4	 0	 4	 35
Voshon Lenard, g	 6-15	 3-7	 3-3	 1/4	 5	 3	 18	 3	 3	 0	 0	 34
Ryan Wolf	 0-1	 0-0	 0-0	 0/0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2
Hosea Crittenden	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0/0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0+
Townsend Orr	 2-8	 0-4	 0-0	 1/3	 4	 3	 4	 4	 2	 0	 2	 28
Jayson Walton	 3-5	 0-0	 1-3	 1/1	 2	 0	 7	 1	 1	 0	 0	 14
Ernest Nzigamasabo	 4-7	 0-0	 1-2	 3/6	 9	 1	 9	 1	 0	 0	 3	 27
TEAM				    1/1	 2	  	  	  	  	  	  	
Totals	 28-60	4-13	14-18	12/21	 33	 21	 74	 14	 12	 2	 11	200
By Periods	 1	 2	 Final
Southern Illinois	 30	 30	 60
Minnesota	 34	 40	 74
FG Percentage: SIU 40.4, UM 46.7  3-Point FG Percentage: SIU 18.2, UM 30.8
FT Percentage: SIU 82.4, UM 77.8 Attendance: 21,700

1995 NCAA TOURNAMENT
#7 Syracuse 96, #10 Southern Illinois 92
March 17, 1995, Erwin Center, Austin, Texas
Southern Illinois	 FG	 3P	 FT	 O/D	 REB	 F	 PTS	 A	 TO	 B	 S	 M
Paul Lusk	 7-10	 2-3	 1-1	 0/1	 1	 2	 17	 4	 1	 0	 0	 29
Shane Hawkins	 7-8	 7-8	 0-0	 0/3	 3	 3	 21	 2	 3	 0	 2	 28
Aminu Timberlake	 0-1	 0-0	 0-0	 0/0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 9
Jaratio Tucker	 4-7	 0-1	 0-0	 1/1	 2	 3	 8	 0	 2	 0	 0	 20
Marcus Timmons	 4-7	 1-2	 0-4	 2/5	 7	 2	 9	 8	 1	 0	 2	 39
Chris Carr	 10-16	2-4	 4-5	 1/5	 6	 2	 26	 2	 4	 0	 1	 36
Ian Stewart	 2-2	 2-2	 0-0	 0/0	 0	 2	 6	 0	 1	 0	 0	 10
Jamie Veach	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0/0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 3
Scott Burzynski	 2-4	 1-3	 0-0	 0/0	 0	 2	 5	 0	 0	 0	 0	 24
TEAM				    2/0	 2	  	  	  	  	  	  	
Totals	 36-55	15-23	5-10	6/15	 21	 17	 92	 16	 12	 0	 5	 200
Syracuse	 FG	 3P	 FT	 O/D	 REB	 F	 PTS	 A	 TO	 B	 S	 M
Lazarus Sims	 1-2	 0-1	 0-0	 1/2	 3	 1	 2	 4	 0	 0	 0	 16
Otis Hill	 8-9	 0-0	 1-2	 1/2	 3	 1	 17	 1	 1	 0	 1	 31
Lucious Jackson	 7-9	 6-8	 2-2	 1/1	 2	 3	 22	 1	 2	 2	 1	 36
Michael Lloyd	 5-7	 0-1	 0-2	 0/3	 3	 2	 10	 14	 4	 0	 2	 31
Lawrence Moten	 6-11	 1-3	 6-6	 2/0	 2	 3	 19	 5	 0	 0	 2	 31
Todd Burgan	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0/0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 5
J.B. Reafsnyder	 1-3	 0-0	 0-0	 0/0	 0	 0	 2	 1	 2	 0	 0	 9
John Wallace	 10-15	0-0	 4-6	 0/6	 6	 2	 24	 4	 2	 0	 1	 40
TEAM				    1/2	 3	  	  	  	 0	  	  	
Totals	 38-56	7-13	13-17	6/16	 22	 13	 96	 30	 11	 2	 7	 200
By Periods	 1	 2	 Final
Southern Illinois	 46	 46	 92
Syracuse	 48	 48	 96
FG Percentage: SIU 65.5, SU 67.9  3-Point FG Percentage: SIU 65.2, SU 7-13
FT Percentage: SIU 50.0, SU 13-17 

R ich Herrin, a native of nearby Benton, Ill., 
transformed the Salukis into a high-energy 
program that produced seven-straight 
trips to the postseason, including NCAA 

Tournaments from 1993-95.
       In all, Herrin coached 
13 seasons with the Salukis, 
registering a 225-174 
record and 111 league 
victories. He became the 
first head coach in league 
history to win three-
consecutive conference 
tournaments and upon his 
induction into the Missouri 
Valley Conference Hall of 
Fame in 2010, he stood 
as the fourth winningest 
coach all-time.
       Although the Salukis 
did not win an NCAA 
Tournament game during 
his tenure, he was hailed for 

grooming numerous future NBA players, including Ashraf Amaya, 
Chris Carr and Troy Hudson.

Rich
Herrin

1993-95 NCAA TOURNAMENTS
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#11 Southern Illinois 76, #6 Texas Tech 68
March 15, 2002, United Center, Chicago, Ill.
SIU (27-7)	 FG	 3P	 FT	 O/D	 REB	 F	 PTS	 A	 TO	 B	 S	 M
Sylvester Willis, c	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0/1	 1	 3	 0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 13
Darren Brooks, g	 3-10	 0-2	 3-3	 3/3	 6	 3	 9	 4	 1	 0	 1	 22
Marcus Belcher, g	 1-5	 0-4	 6-8	 1/4	 5	 3	 8	 4	 1	 0	 0	 31
Stetson Hairston, g	 2-4	 2-2	 1-2	 1/3	 4	 2	 7	 3	 2	 1	 1	 31
Kent Williams, g	 4-10	 2-6	 7-10	 0/2	 2	 2	 17	 4	 2	 0	 1	 31
Tyrese Buie	 2-3	 0-0	 0-0	 0/1	 1	 1	 4	 0	 1	 0	 1	 8
Brad Korn	 1-2	 0-1	 0-0	 1/1	 2	 2	 2	 1	 1	 1	 0	 15
Rolan Roberts	 5-7	 0-0	 2-2	 2/2	 4	 3	 12	 0	 1	 5	 2	 23
Jermaine Dearman	 8-15	 0-0	 1-4	 5/6	 11	 2	 17	 3	 4	 1	 2	 26
TEAM				    3/1	 4	  	  	  	 1	  	  	
Totals	 26-56	 4-15	20-29	 16/24	 40	 21	 76	 20	 15	 8	 8	
200
TTU (23-9)	 FG	 3P	 FT	 O/D	 REB	 F	 PTS	 A	 TO	 B	 S	 M
Pawel Storozyns, f	 0-2	 0-0	 0-0	 0/1	 1	 1	 0	 1	 2	 0	 0	 9
Kasib Powell, f	 8-20	 0-0	 3-4	 6/1	 7	 4	 19	 3	 2	 0	 1	 39
Andy Ellis, c	 6-11	 1-2	 6-8	 6/4	 10	 4	 19	 1	 2	 2	 0	 40
Andy Emmett, g	 4-17	 0-1	 1-2	 1/2	 3	 3	 9	 2	 2	 0	 3	 39
Nick Valdez, g	 1-2	 1-2	 1-2	 1/5	 6	 3	 4	 1	 3	 0	 0	 17
Nathan Doudney	 3-7	 2-5	 0-0	 1/0	 1	 3	 8	 0	 1	 0	 0	 11
Will Chavis	 3-5	 0-2	 1-2	 1/3	 4	 5	 7	 2	 3	 0	 5	 32
Mikey Marshall	 1-2	 0-0	 0-0	 1/0	 1	 1	 2	 0	 0	 0	 1	 6
Ronald Ross	 0-1	 0-0	 0-2	 0/0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 7
TEAM				    6/3	 9	  	  	  	  	  	  	
Totals	 26-67	 4-12	12-20	 23/19	 42	 24	 68	 11	 15	 2	 10	
200
By Periods	 1	 2	 Final
Southern Illinois	 32	 44	 76
Texas Tech	 29	 39	 68
FG Percentage: SIU 46.4, TTU 38.8  3-Point FG Percentage: SIU 26.7, TTU 33.3
FT Percentage: SIU 69.0, TTU 60.0 Attendance: 21,700

#11 Southern Illinois 77, #3 Georgia 75
March 17, 2002, United Center, Chicago, Ill.
SIU (28-7)	 FG	 3P	 FT	 O/D	 REB	 F	 PTS	 A	 TO	 B	 S	 M
Jermaine Dearman, f	 10-15	 0-0	 5-7	 5/3	 8	 2	 25	 2	 1	 0	 2	 33
Rolan Roberts, c	 4-9	 0-0	 1-8	 3/6	 9	 3	 9	 4	 0	 0	 1	 31
Marcus Belcher, g	 2-2	 1-1	 0-0	 0/1	 1	 3	 5	 2	 1	 0	 0	 22
Stetson Hairston, g	 1-6	 1-2	 0-1	 1/0	 1	 4	 3	 5	 0	 0	 0	 29
Kent Williams, g	 4-11	 1-5	 2-2	 0/1	 1	 1	 11	 2	 1	 1	 1	 36
Darren Brooks	 5-8	 3-4	 3-4	 0/2	 2	 2	 16	 3	 0	 1	 1	 24
Tyrese Buie	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0/0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 2	 1	 0	 8
Sylvester Willis	 0-1	 0-0	 0-0	 1/0	 1	 4	 0	 0	 1	 0	 1	 7
Brad Korn	 2-4	 1-1	 3-4	 0/0	 0	 3	 8	 0	 0	 0	 0	 10
TEAM				    1/3	 4	  	  	  	  	  	  	
Totals	 28-56	 7-13	14-26	 11/16	 27	 23	 77	 18	 6	 3	 6	 200
UG (22-10)	 FG	 3P	 FT	 O/D	 REB	 F	 PTS	 A	 TO	 B	 S	 M
Jarvis Hayes, f	 8-15	 4-5	 6-8	 4/7	 11	 1	 26	 3	 2	 0	 1	 37
Chris Daniels, f	 1-5	 0-0	 4-6	 3/1	 4	 5	 6	 2	 5	 1	 1	 28
Steve Thomas, c	 2-4	 0-0	 2-2	 3/9	 12	 5	 6	 0	 1	 1	 1	 32
Rashad Wright, g	 6-15	 2-4	 2-3	 1/2	 3	 1	 16	 5	 1	 0	 0	 37
Ezra Williams, g	 3-11	 1-5	 6-8	 1/3	 4	 4	 13	 0	 3	 0	 1	 36
Michael Dean	 0-1	 0-0	 2-2	 0/1	 1	 3	 2	 1	 1	 0	 1	 8
Fred Gibson	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0/0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2
Jonas Hayes	 2-4	 0-0	 2-2	 3/1	 4	 4	 6	 0	 1	 0	 0	 20
TEAM				    5/1	 6	  	  	  	  	  	  	
Totals	 22-55	 7-14	24-31	 20/25	 45	 23	 75	 11	 14	 2	 5	 200
By Periods	 1	 2	 Final
Southern Illinois	 35	 42	 77
Georgia	 38	 37	 75
FG Percentage: SIU 50.0, UG 40.0 3-Point FG Percentage: SIU 53.8, UG 50.0
FT Percentage: SIU 53.8, UG 77.4 Attendance: 21,525

#2 UConn 71, #11 Southern Illinois 59
March 22, 2002, Carrier Dome, Syracuse, N.Y.
SIU (28-8)	 FG	 3P	 FT	 O/D	 REB	 F	 PTS	 A	 TO	 B	 S	 M
Jermaine Dearman, f	 6-12	 0-0	 5-11	 4/5	 9	 4	 17	 1	 3	 0	 0	 27
Rolan Roberts, c	 11-16	 0-0	 2-4	 3/5	 8	 3	 24	 2	 2	 1	 1	 34
Marcus Belcher, g	 0-3	 0-2	 0-0	 1/1	 2	 5	 0	 3	 0	 0	 1	 25
Stetson Hairston, g	 0-5	 0-2	 2-2	 3/0	 3	 3	 2	 1	 2	 0	 1	 31
Kent Williams, g	 2-11	 0-5	 3-4	 0/2	 2	 3	 7	 2	 4	 0	 1	 30
Darren Brooks	 3-8	 1-4	 0-0	 1/2	 3	 1	 7	 0	 1	 0	 0	 25
Tyrese Buie	 1-5	 0-1	 0-0	 2/2	 4	 1	 2	 2	 0	 0	 0	 11
Sylvester Willis	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0/1	 1	 4	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 12
Brad Korn	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0/1	 1	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 5
TEAM								        4	 3	 7	 1	  	
Totals	 23-60	 1-14	12-21	 18/22	 40	 27	 59	 11	 12	 1	 5	 200
UCONN (27-6)	 FG	 3P	 FT	 O/D	 REB	 F	 PTS	 A	 TO	 B	 S	 M
Caron Butler, f	 6-16	 1-2	 6-9	 2/2	 4	 2	 19	 2	 5	 1	 1	 38
Johnnie Selvie, f	 3-7	 0-0	 2-3	 1/1	 2	 4	 8	 1	 2	 0	 1	 30
Emeka Okafor, c	 4-5	 0-0	 1-2	 2/4	 6	 4	 9	 1	 2	 1	 1	 22
Taliek Brown, g	 2-5	 1-2	 4-6	 3/4	 7	 4	 9	 4	 0	 0	 2	 33
Tony Robertson, g	 4-9	 1-2	 1-2	 0/3	 3	 2	 10	 1	 1	 0	 0	 28
Ben Gordon	 4-7	 2-3	 2-4	 0/5	 5	 0	 12	 5	 2	 0	 1	 23
Justin Brown	 0-2	 0-0	 0-0	 1/0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 7
Mike Hayes	 1-1	 0-0	 2-4	 2/0	 2	 2	 4	 0	 1	 0	 0	 17
Shamon Tooles	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0/0	 0	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2
TEAM				    2/6	 8	  	  	  	  	  	  	
Totals	 24-52	 5-9	 18-30	 13/25	 38	 22	 71	 14	 14	 2	 6	 200
By Periods	 1	 2	 Final
Southern Illinois	 28	 31	 59
Connecticut	 40	 31	 71
FG Percentage: SIU 38.3, UC 46.2  3-Point FG Percentage: SIU 7.1, UC 55.6
FT Percentage: SIU 57.1, UC 60.0 Attendance: 29,633

T he 2002 Sweet 16 season started a run of 
six-straight NCAA Tournament appearance 
for Southern Illinois, culminating in another 
Sweet 16 showing in 2007. During the 

six-year span, the Salukis were guided by three 
different head coaches. Bruce Weber took SIU 
to the tournament in 2002 and 2003. It was Matt 
Painter’s turn in 2004. Chris Lowery took the reigns 
and guided Southern to bids in 2005, 2006 and 
2007.

2001-02 Milestones
•Finished the season ranked #22 in the Coaches Poll, first national ranking 

since 1976-77 season.
•Most wins in school history (28).
•Tied for the regular-season MVC title, first league title since 1991-92.
•Tied school record for conference wins (14).
•Undefeated at home (13-0) for just sixth time in school history and first 

time since 1992-93 season.
•Beat two ranked teams, #23 Georgia and #22 Indiana.
•Defeated teams from major conferences such as Conference USA, Big 

Twelve, Big Ten, and SEC.
•Defeated six teams that played in the NCAA Tournament, including 

NCAA Championship runner-up Indiana.
•Earned first at-large bid to NCAA Tournament in school history.
•Had first sell-out crowd at SIU Arena in 12 years.
•Held opponents to 40.3 percent shooting from the field, lowest since the 

1967-68 season.
•Had two players named First Team All-MVC.
•Had the MVC “Newcomer of the Year” , “Defensive Player of the Year” 

and runner-up for “Player of the Year”.
•Were featured in newspapers such as USA Today and the New York 

Times, on television networks such as ESPN, FOX and CNN, and on 
radio sports talk shows throughout the country.

2002 SWEET 16



NIT in 1967champions, 69, 75, 89, 90, 91, 92, 00, 08 47

2003 NCAA TOURNAMENT
#6 Missouri 72, #11 Southern Illinois 71
March 20, 2003, RCA Dome, Indianapolis, Ind.
SIU (24-7)	 FG	 3P	 FT	 O/D	 REB	 F	 PTS	 A	 TO	 B	 S	 M
Jermaine Dearman, f	 8-17	 0-0	 1-3	 2/2	 4	 5	 17	 1	 4	 0	 0	 33
Sylvester Willis, c	 1-3	 0-0	 0-0	 2/1	 3	 3	 2	 1	 2	 0	 0	 16
Darren Brooks, g	 5-9	 2-4	 0-2	 1/3	 4	 3	 12	 6	 2	 0	 1	 34
Stetson Hairston, g	 4-7	 3-4	 1-2	 0/3	 3	 3	 12	 5	 1	 0	 3	 32
Kent Williams, g	 3-12	 2-8	 8-10	 2/2	 4	 1	 16	 4	 3	 0	 0	 35
Blake Schoen	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0/1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 7
Brad Korn	 0-2	 0-1	 0-2	 0/2	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 8
Bryan Turner	 1-6	 1-2	 0-0	 1/0	 1	 2	 3	 1	 1	 0	 1	 12
Joshua Warren	 4-9	 0-0	 1-2	 2/2	 4	 2	 9	 1	 0	 0	 1	 23
TEAM				    1/2	 3	  	  	  	  	  	  	
Totals	 26-65	 8-19	11-21	 11/18	 29	 19	 71	 19	 13	 0	 6	 200
UM (22-10)	 FG	 3P	 FT	 O/D	 REB	 F	 PTS	 A	 TO	 B	 S	 M
Travon Bryant, f	 6-9	 0-1	 1-2	 1/5	 6	 3	 13	 0	 3	 1	 1	 25
Rickey Paulding, f	 7-12	 1-4	 4-5	 0/9	 9	 2	 19	 1	 3	 0	 0	 38
Arthur Johnson, c	 9-16	 0-0	 6-11	 5/6	 11	 2	 24	 1	 3	 2	 2	 38
Ricky Clemons, g	 1-3	 1-2	 0-0	 1/2	 3	 3	 3	 2	 4	 0	 1	 30
Jimmy McKinney, g	 2-6	 2-4	 0-0	 0/3	 3	 3	 6	 2	 7	 0	 0	 33
Ryan Kiernan	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0/1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 1
Kevin Young	 2-4	 0-0	 0-0	 2/1	 3	 2	 4	 1	 1	 2	 0	 15
Josh Kroenke	 1-2	 1-2	 0-0	 0/1	 1	 4	 3	 0	 1	 0	 0	 18
Jeffrey Ferguson	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0/0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 2
TEAM				    0/4	 4	 1	  	  	  	  	  	
Totals	 28-52	 5-13	11-18	 9/32	 41	 20	 72	 7	 23	 6	 4	 200
By Periods	 1	 2	 Final
Southern Illinois	 32	 39	 71
Missouri	 33	 39	 72
FG Percentage: SIU 40.0, UM 53.8 3-Point FG Percentage: SIU 42.1, UM 38.5
FT Percentage: SIU 52.4, UM 61.1 Attendance: 20,960

2004 NCAA TOURNAMENT
#8 Alabama 65, #9 Southern Illinois 64
March 18, 2004, Key Arena, Seattle, Wash.
SIU (25-5)	 FG	 3P	 FT	 O/D	 REB	 F	 PTS	 A	 TO	 B	 S	 M
Brad Korn, f	 5-10	 3-6	 2-3	 1/4	 5	 4	 15	 1	 0	 0	 1	 25
Sylvester Willis, c	 2-5	 0-0	 0-0	 1/3	 4	 3	 4	 1	 2	 0	 0	 22
Darren Brooks, g	 10-15	 5-5	 0-0	 0/2	 2	 0	 25	 1	 3	 0	 2	 33
Bryan Turner, g	 1-3	 1-2	 2-2	 0/2	 2	 2	 5	 2	 3	 0	 0	 20
Stetson Hairston, g	 0-4	 0-2	 0-0	 2/1	 3	 0	 0	 6	 1	 0	 0	 29
Jamaal Tatum	 2-9	 2-5	 0-0	 1/0	 1	 2	 6	 3	 0	 0	 0	 22
LaMar Owen	 0-3	 0-0	 0-0	 2/1	 3	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 17
Tony Young	 1-5	 1-2	 0-0	 0/1	 1	 1	 3	 1	 0	 0	 0	 14
Joshua Warren	 3-5	 0-0	 0-0	 2/4	 6	 1	 6	 0	 1	 1	 1	 18
TEAM				    1/2	 3	  	  	  	  	  	  	
Totals	 24-59	12-22	 4-5	 10/20	 30	 14	 64	 15	 10	 1	 4	 200
ALA (18-12)	 FG	 3P	 FT	 O/D	 REB	 F	 PTS	 A	 TO	 B	 S	 M
Kennedy Winston, f	 6-14	 1-2	 1-2	 2/6	 8	 0	 14	 3	 5	 0	 0	 36
Jermareo Davidson, f	 2-2	 0-0	 0-0	 0/1	 1	 0	 4	 0	 1	 1	 0	 21
Chuck Davis, g	 3-8	 0-1	 4-6	 2/7	 9	 4	 10	 1	 0	 1	 2	 32
Earnest Shelton, g	 7-11	 4-7	 0-0	 2/3	 5	 0	 18	 0	 2	 0	 2	 36
Antoine Pettway, g	 2-8	 0-3	 2-2	 3/2	 5	 2	 6	 2	 2	 0	 1	 31
Emmett Thomas	 4-8	 2-3	 2-4	 2/2	 4	 1	 12	 0	 2	 0	 2	 30
Evan Brock	 0-2	 0-0	 1-2	 0/2	 2	 0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 14
TEAM				    0/1	 1	  	  	  	  	  	  	
Totals	 24-53	 7-16	10-16	 11/24	 35	 7	 65	 7	 12	 2	 7	 200
By Periods	 1	 2	 Final
Southern Illinois	 24	 40	 64
Alabama	 34	 31	 65
FG Percentage: SIU 40.7, UA 45.3 3-Point FG Percentage: SIU 54.5, UA 43.8
FT Percentage: SIU 80.0, UA 62.5 Attendance: 15,512

2005 NCAA TOURNAMENT
#7 Southern Illinois 65, #10 Saint Mary’s 56
March 18, 2005, Ford Center, Oklahoma City, Okla.
SMC (25-9)	 FG	 3P	 FT	 O/D	 REB	 F	 PTS	 A	 TO	 B	 S	 M
Daniel Kickert, f	 4-11	 2-6	 6-6	 2/4	 6	 3	 16	 0	 5	 0	 0	 26
Frederic Adjiwanou, f	 0-2	 0-0	 0-0	 0/4	 4	 3	 0	 0	 2	 0	 0	 22
E.J. Rowland, g	 2-11	 0-4	 3-4	 1/1	 2	 2	 7	 3	 4	 0	 1	 35
Paul Marigney, g	 4-13	 1-6	 3-3	 3/7	 10	 2	 12	 0	 5	 0	 0	 37
Jonathan Sanders, g	 1-3	 0-1	 4-4	 3/2	 5	 2	 6	 0	 4	 2	 1	 35
Erik Bond	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0/0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0+
Rafael DaSilva	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 1/0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2
Jason Walberg	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0/1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 4
Brett Collins	 5-10	 1-3	 2-4	 1/3	 4	 3	 13	 0	 0	 0	 0	 20
Blake Sholberg	 1-1	 0-0	 0-1	 1/2	 3	 2	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 19
TEAM				    4/2	 6	  	  	  	  	  	  	  
Totals	 17-51	 4-20	18-22	 16/26	 42	 17	 56	 3	 20	 2	 2	 200
SIU (27-7)	 FG	 3P	 FT	 O/D	 REB	 F	 PTS	 A	 TO	 B	 S	 M
Matt Shaw, f	 5-7	 0-0	 2-2	 2/5	 7	 3	 12	 1	 1	 0	 1	 25
Josh Warren, c	 2-7	 0-0	 0-0	 2/1	 3	 1	 4	 0	 0	 0	 1	 15
Darren Brooks, g	 5-15	 0-1	 1-2	 2/5	 7	 1	 11	 3	 3	 1	 2	 36
Jamaal Tatum, g	 3-8	 1-4	 2-3	 0/5	 5	 4	 9	 3	 3	 0	 1	 25
Stetson Hairston, g	 3-8	 2-4	 5-5	 1/1	 2	 3	 13	 1	 1	 0	 0	 33
Mike Dale	 1-4	 0-1	 1-2	 2/0	 2	 0	 3	 1	 1	 0	 2	 11
LaMar Owen	 1-5	 0-0	 0-0	 0/0	 0	 3	 2	 2	 0	 0	 0	 14
Randal Falker	 4-4	 0-0	 0-0	 1/2	 3	 3	 8	 0	 1	 1	 0	 25
Tony Young	 1-3	 1-2	 0-0	 0/1	 1	 3	 3	 1	 0	 0	 1	 15
Jamaal Foster	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0/0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
TEAM				    2/1	 3	  	  	  	  	  	  	  
Totals	 25-61	 4-12	11-14	 12/21	 33	 22	 65	 12	 10	 2	 8	 200
By Periods	 1	 2	 Final
Saint Mary’s	 26	 30	 56
Southern Illinois	 35	 30	 65
FG Percentage: SMC 33.3, SIU 41.0 3-Point FG Percentage: SMC 20.0, 
SIU 33.3 FT Percentage: SMC 81.8, SIU 78.6 Attendance: 18,567

#2 Oklahoma State 85, #7 Southern Illinois 77
March 20, 2005, Ford Center, Oklahoma City, Okla.
SIU (27-8)	 FG	 3P	 FT	 O/D	 REB	 F	 PTS	 A	 TO	 B	 S	 M
Matt Shaw, f	 3-4	 0-0	 4-5	 1/4	 5	 5	 10	 0	 1	 0	 0	 25
Josh Warren, c	 1-2	 0-0	 0-2	 0/2	 2	 2	 2	 3	 2	 0	 1	 19
Darren Brooks, g	 5-16	 1-7	 6-7	 2/5	 7	 1	 17	 4	 2	 0	 1	 38
Jamaal Tatum, g	 5-11	 3-5	 9-9	 0/2	 2	 4	 22	 3	 1	 0	 2	 26
Stetson Hairston, g	 2-9	 1-4	 0-0	 3/1	 4	 3	 5	 2	 2	 0	 1	 28
Mike Dale	 3-5	 1-2	 2-2	 0/0	 0	 0	 9	 1	 0	 0	 1	 12
LaMar Owen	 3-6	 0-0	 2-2	 3/1	 4	 4	 8	 1	 0	 0	 1	 22
Randal Falker	 0-0	 0-0	 1-2	 1/1	 2	 5	 1	 0	 2	 0	 0	 12
Tony Young	 1-3	 0-1	 1-1	 0/0	 0	 3	 3	 0	 1	 0	 1	 15
Jamaal Foster	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0/0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 3
TEAM				    2/0 	 2	  	  	  	  	  	  	  
Totals	 23-56	 6-19	25-30	 12/16	 28	 28	 77	 14	 11	 0	 8	 200
OSU (25-6)	 FG	 3P	 FT	 O/D	 REB	 F	 PTS	 A	 TO	 B	 S	 M
Joey Graham, f	 3-6	 0-0	 2-2	 0/3	 3	 4	 8	 6	 4	 0	 0	 22
Ivan McFarlin, f	 10-13	 0-0	 11-12	 3/3	 6	 4	 31	 2	 1	 0	 3	 36
John Lucas, g	 5-14	 2-6	 5-5	 0/4	 4	 3	 17	 1	 2	 0	 0	 39
Daniel Bobik, g	 1-3	 1-2	 0-0	 0/0	 0	 3	 3	 2	 0	 0	 0	 35
JamesOn Curry, g	 3-5	 3-4	 9-10	 2/3	 5	 3	 18	 3	 3	 0	 0	 34
Frans Steyn	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0/1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0+
Marcus Dove	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0/0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0+
Stephen Graham	 1-1	 0-0	 1-2	 0/2	 2	 3	 3	 1	 2	 0	 0	 12
David Monds 	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0/0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0+
Terrence Crawford,	 2-4	 0-0	 1-2	 3/4	 7	 3	 5	 3	 2	 0	 0	 22
Jeff Johnson 	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0/0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0+
TEAM				    0/2	 2	  	  	  	  	  	  	  
Totals	 25-46	 6-12	29-33	 8/22	 30	 23	 85	 18	 14	 0	 3	 200
By Periods	 1	 2	 Final
Southern Illinois	 46	 31	 77
Oklahoma State	 39	 46	 85
FG Percentage: SIU 41.1, OSU 54.3 3-Point FG Percentage: SIU 31.6, 
OSU 50.0 FT Percentage: SIU 83.3, OSU 87.9 Attendance: 18,567

2003-05 NCAA TOURNAMENTS



NCAA Tournament in 1977, 93, 94, 95, 02, 03, 04, 05, 06, 0748

2006 NCAA TOURNAMENT
#6 West Virginia 64, #11 Southern Illinois 46 
March 17, 2006, The Palace, Auburn Hills, Mich.
SIU (22-11)	 FG	 3P	 FT	 O/D	 REB	 F	 PTS	 A	 TO	 B	 S	 M
Randal Falker, f	 4-8	 0-0	 1-2	 1/1	 2	 2	 9	 2	 2	 0	 1	 24
Matt Shaw, f	 6-11	 0-2	 0-0	 1/4	 5	 0	 12	 0	 4	 0	 2	 34
Jamaal Tatum, g	 5-12	 2-6	 0-0	 0/4	 4	 1	 12	 2	 4	 0	 0	 36
Bryan Mullins, g	 1-4	 0-1	 0-0	 1/4	 5	 3	 2	 2	 1	 0	 3	 29
Tony Young, g	 3-6	 1-2	 1-2	 0/1	 1	 3	 8	 3	 2	 2	 0	 30
Austin Brooks	 1-1	 1-1	 0-0	 0/0	 0	 0	 3	 1	 0	 0	 0	 5
Kyle Smithpeters	 0-1	 0-1	 0-0	 0/1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2
Jamaal Foster	 0-1	 0-0	 0-0	 1/1	 2	 2	 0	 1	 2	 0	 0	 14
Wesley Clemmons	 0-1	 0-0	 0-0	 0/2	 2	 2	 0	 1	 0	 0	 1	 17
Tony Boyle	 0-2	 0-0	 0-0	 0/0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 9
TEAM				    2/2	 4	  	  	  	  	  	  	  
Totals	 20-47	 4-13	 2-4	 6/20	 26	 14	 46	 12	 15	 2	 7	 200
WVU (21-10)	 FG	 3P	 FT	 O/D	 REB	 F	 PTS	 A	 TO	 B	 S	 M
Mike Gansey, f	 4-11	 2-9	 0-0	 1/3	 4	 0	 10	 1	 2	 1	 2	 32
Frank Young, f	 3-5	 2-4	 0-0	 1/6	 7	 2	 8	 1	 2	 0	 1	 23
Kevin Pittsnogle, c	 7-15	 2-7	 2-2	 3/1	 4	 0	 18	 0	 2	 0	 0	 33
J.D. Collins, g	 1-2	 1-2	 2-2	 0/1	 1	 4	 5	 5	 2	 0	 1	 18
Johannes Herber, g	 0-4	 0-2	 2-2	 2/4	 6	 0	 2	 4	 2	 0	 1	 34
Patrick Beilein	 3-7	 2-5	 1-2	 0/4	 4	 1	 9	 3	 0	 0	 2	 26
Darris Nichols 	 2-3	 1-1	 2-2	 0/3	 3	 1	 7	 1	 1	 0	 1	 22
Alex Ruoff	 1-2	 1-2	 0-1	 1/0	 1	 1	 3	 0	 0	 1	 0	 5
Rob Summers	 1-1	 0-0	 0-0	 0/0	 0	 1	 2	 0	 0	 1	 0	 7
TEAM				    1/0	 1	  	  	  	  	  	  	  
Totals	 22-50	11-32	9-11	 9/22	 31	 10	 64	 15	 11	 3	 8	 200
By Periods	 1	 2	 Final
Southern Illinois	 24	 22	 46
West Virginia	 36	 28	 64
FG Percentage: SIU 42.6, WVU 44.0 3-Point FG Percentage: SIU 30.8, 
WVU 34.4 FT Percentage: SIU 50.0, WVU 81.8 Attendance: 18,456

F rom 2002 through 2007, Southern Illinois 
made six-consecutive NCAA Tournament 
appearances. Five of those trips to the Big 
Dance came via at-large bids, which was 

unprecedented for a Missouri Valley Conference 
school. The run of tournament appearances began 
with a Sweet 16 trip in 2002 and, appropriately, 
closed with a Sweet 16 berth in 2007.

2006-07 Milestones
•Most wins (29) in school history.
•Earned highest NCAA Tournament seed in school history (#4).
•One of only 12 teams to make the NCAA Tournament every year from 

2002 to 2007
•Finished the season ranked #11 in the Coaches Poll, the highest national 

ranking in school history
•Advanced to Sweet 16 for third time in school history
•Most games played in school history (36)
•Most road or neutral site games played in school history (23)
•Ranked #3 in the nation in scoring defense (56.2 ppg)
•Undefeated at home (13-0)
•Won the regular-season MVC title for the fifth time in six years.
•Defeated teams from major conferences, such as the ACC and 
	 Big Ten 

•Defeated five teams that played in the NCAA Tournament
•Had the highest-average attendance at SIU Arena in 30 years.
•Won the MVC “Coach of the Year,” “Player of the Year” and “Defensive 

Player of the Year” awards
•Had two players named First Team All-MVC.
•Had 25 of its 36 games televised, including nine appearances on the 

ESPN family of networks and four appearances on CBS national 
television.

2006 NCAA TOURNAMENT
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2007 SWEET 16
#4 Southern Illinois 61, #13 Holy Cross 51
March 16, 2007, Nationwide Arena, Columbus, Ohio
HC (25-9)	 FG	 3P	 FT	 O/D	 REB	 F	 PTS	 A	 TO	 B	 S	 M
Keith Simmons, f	 0-5	 0-4	 4-6	 3/3	 6	 2	 4	 0	 1	 0	 2	 36
Alex Vander Baan, f	 0-3	 0-1	 4-8	 3/7	 10	 5	 4	 2	 3	 0	 3	 27
Tim Clifford, c	 4-7	 0-0	 1-2	 1/1	 2	 5	 9	 1	 4	 0	 1	 30
Torey Thomas, g	 3-16	 0-2	 9-10	 0/3	 3	 3	 15	 3	 7	 0	 3	 40-
Kyle Cruze, g	 0-1	 0-1	 0-0	 0/0	 0	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 7
Lawrence Dixon	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0/0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
Pat Doherty	 1-4	 1-3	 2-2	 0/0	 0	 2	 5	 4	 3	 0	 0	 34
Colin Cunningham	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0/0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 3
Greg McCarthy	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0/0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
Eric Meister	 6-6	 0-0	 2-3	 4/4	 8	 3	 14	 0	 2	 0	 0	 21
TEAM				    0/1	 1	  	  	  	  	  	  	  
Totals	 14-42	 1-11	22-31	 11/19	 30	 23	 51	 10	 20	 0	 9	 200
SIU (28-6)	 FG	 3P	 FT	 O/D	 REB	 F	 PTS	 A	 TO	 B	 S	 M
Randal Falker, f	 5-7	 0-0	 2-5	 3/5	 8	 4	 12	 2	 3	 1	 2	 33
Matt Shaw, f	 3-7	 1-3	 4-4	 2/3	 5	 1	 11	 0	 3	 0	 0	 18
Jamaal Tatum, g	 2-9	 0-3	 6-7	 0/3	 3	 3	 10	 4	 3	 0	 2	 37
Bryan Mullins, g	 3-5	 1-1	 2-2	 1/4	 5	 1	 9	 1	 2	 0	 1	 33
Tony Young, g	 1-4	 0-2	 2-2	 0/0	 0	 4	 4	 2	 3	 0	 2	 21
C.J. Smith	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0/0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
Joshua Bone	 0-1	 0-1	 0-0	 0/0	 0	 1	 0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 8
Jordan Armstrong	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0/0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
Kobby Acquah	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0/0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
Dion Coopwood	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0/0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
Tyrone Green	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0/0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 1	 2	 9
Jamaal Foster	 0-1	 0-0	 0-0	 1/0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 2
Wesley Clemmons	 0-2	 0-2	 1-2	 0/0	 0	 2	 1	 1	 2	 0	 0	 14
Tony Boyle	 4-5	 0-0	 6-8	 2/3	 5	 3	 14	 0	 1	 0	 0	 21
TEAM			    	 0/1	 1	  	  	  	  	  	  	  
Totals	 18-41	 2-12	23-30	 9/19	 28	 21	 61	 11	 18	 3	 9	 200
Score by Periods	 1st	 2nd	 Total
Holy Cross	 25	 26	 51
Southern Illinois	 30	 31	 61
FG Percentage: CU 46.8, SIU 42.9 3-Point FG Percentage: CU 28.6, SIU 
45.0 FT Percentage: CU 75.0, SIU 62.5 Attendance: 19,916

#4 Southern Illinois 63, #5 Virginia Tech 48
March 18, 2007, Nationwide Arena, Columbus, Ohio
VT (22-12)	 FG	 3P	 FT	 O/D	 REB	 F	 PTS	 A	 TO	 B	 S	 M
Deron Washington, f	 6-12	 1-3	 2-4	 1/4	 5	 4	 15	 0	 2	 2	 1	 38
A.D. Vassallo, f	 0-6	 0-6	 2-2	 0/3	 3	 3	 2	 0	 1	 0	 0	 29
Coleman Collins, c	 2-2	 0-0	 0-0	 0/3	 3	 5	 4	 1	 3	 0	 0	 15
Zabian Dowdell, g	 3-9	 0-1	 1-2	 0/4	 4	 1	 7	 1	 1	 0	 1	 35
Jamon Gordon, g	 7-9	 1-2	 1-5	 3/5	 8	 2	 16	 1	 2	 0	 1	 37
Nigel Munson	 1-4	 0-1	 1-1	 0/0	 0	 2	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 14
Lewis Witcher	 0-3	 0-0	 1-2	 0/3	 3	 1	 1	 0	 1	 0	 0	 10
Marcus Travis	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0/0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
Markus Sailes	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0/0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 9
Cheick Diakite	 0-1	 0-0	 0-0	 1/0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 9
Chris Tucker	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0/1	 1	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 3
TEAM				    0/1	 1	  	  	  	  	  	  	  
Totals	 19-46	 2-13	 8-16	 5/24	 29	 21	 48	 3	 11	 2	 3	 200
SIU (29-6)	 FG	 3P	 FT	 O/D	 REB	 F	 PTS	 A	 TO	 B	 S	 M
Randal Falker, f	 4-9	 0-0	 2-4	 4/8	 12	 3	 10	 3	 1	 3	 3	 34
Tony Boyle, f	 0-1	 0-0	 0-0	 0/3	 3	 4	 0	 0	 3	 0	 0	 20
Jamaal Tatum, g	 7-15	 6-9	 1-3	 1/2	 3	 3	 21	 2	 1	 0	 1	 31
Bryan Mullins, g	 3-5	 1-3	 4-6	 0/1	 1	 2	 11	 3	 1	 0	 0	 35
Tony Young, g	 4-11	 4-8	 5-6	 0/3	 3	 3	 17	 0	 2	 0	 1	 36
C.J. Smith	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0/0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
Joshua Bone	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0/0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 3
Jordan Armstrong	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0/0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
Kobby Acquah	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 0/0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
Dion Coopwood	 0-1	 0-0	 0-0	 0/0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1
Tyrone Green	 0-0	 0-0	 0-2	 0/4	 4	 4	 0	 2	 1	 0	 0	 24
Wesley Clemmons	 1-1	 1-1	 1-2	 1/2	 3	 0	 4	 0	 0	 0	 0	 13
TEAM				    0/1	 1	  	  	  	  	  	  	  
Totals	 19-43	12-21	13-23	 6/24	 30	 19	 63	 11	 9	 3	 5	 200
Score by Periods	 1st	 2nd	 Total
Virginia Tech	 20	 28	 48
Southern Illinois	 28	 35	 63
FG Percentage: VT 41.3, SIU 44.2 3-Point FG Percentage: VT 15.4, SIU 
57.1 FT Percentage: VT 50.0, SIU 56.4 Attendance: 19,916

#2 Kansas 61, #4 Southern Illinois 58
March 22, 2007, HP Pavilion, San Jose, Calif.
SIU (29-7)	 FG	 3P	 FT	 O/D	 REB	 F	 PTS	 A	 TO	 B	 S	 M
Randal Falker, f	 4-8	 0-0	 3-6	 3/6	 9	 4	 11	 2	 5	 1	 0	 28
Tony Boyle, f	 1-3	 0-0	 1-1	 1/2	 3	 3	 3	 0	 1	 0	 0	 16
Jamaal Tatum, g	 7-19	 1-8	 4-4	 2/1	 3	 2	 19	 1	 4	 0	 2	 36
Bryan Mullins, g	 0-3	 0-1	 0-0	 1/0	 1	 4	 0	 2	 2	 0	 2	 31
Tony Young, g	 5-16	 4-11	 0-0	 2/0	 2	 4	 14	 0	 0	 1	 2	 32
Tyrone Green	 1-1	 0-0	 0-0	 3/0	 3	 2	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 14
Wesley Clemmons	 0-0	 0-0	 0-0	 1/0	 1	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 7
Matt Shaw	 3-7	 1-5	 2-3	 1/5	 6	 2	 9	 3	 1	 0	 0	 36
TEAM				    3/0	 3	  	  	  	 2	  	  	
Totals	 21-57	 6-25	10-14	 17/14	 31	 21	 58	 9	 15	 2	 6	 200
SIU (29-6)	 FG	 3P	 FT	 O/D	 REB	 F	 PTS	 A	 TO	 B	 S	 M
Brandon Rush, f	 6-6	 0-0	 0-1	 1/4	 5	 3	 12	 5	 4	 1	 0	 30
Julian Wright, f	 3-7	 0-0	 1-4	 1/3	 4	 2	 7	 1	 1	 0	 2	 28
Sasha Kaun, c	 1-1	 0-0	 0-0	 0/1	 1	 1	 2	 1	 0	 0	 0	 11
Russell Robinson, g	 4-10	 1-4	 0-0	 0/2	 2	 2	 9	 3	 4	 0	 3	 32
Mario Chalmers, g	 2-6	 0-1	 5-8	 0/0	 0	 3	 9	 3	 4	 0	 1	 27
Darrell Arthur	 4-5	 0-0	 1-1	 1/1	 2	 4	 9	 2	 3	 0	 0	 19
Sherron Collins	 1-3	 0-1	 0-1	 1/2	 3	 0	 2	 1	 3	 0	 2	 23
Rodrick Stewart	 1-1	 0-0	 1-2	 0/0	 0	 0	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 9
Darnell Jackson 	 3-3	 0-0	 2-2	 0/5	 5	 1	 8	 0	 0	 0	 1	 21
TEAM				    2/2	 4	  	  	  	  	  	  	
Totals	 25-42	 1-6	 10-19	 6/20	 26	 16	 61	 16	 19	 1	 9	 200
Score by Periods	 1st	 2nd	 Total
Southern Illinois	 24	 34	 58
Kansas	 27	 34	 61
FG Percentage: SIU 36.8, KU 59.5 3-Point FG Percentage: SIU 24.0, KU 
16.7 FT Percentage: SIU 71.4, KU 52.6 Attendance: 18,049

Jamaal Tatum
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NCAA Tournament in 1977, 93, 94, 95, 02, 03, 04, 05, 06, 0750

Year	 GP	 FG	 FGA	 Pct	 3FG	 FGA	 Pct	 FT	 FTA	 Pct	 Off	 Def	 Rebounds	 Avg	 PF	 A	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Points	 Avg
1951-52	 24	 565	 1787	 .316	 —	 —	 —	 324	 512	 .633	 —	 —	 1247	 52.0	 555	 —	 — 	 —	 —	 1454	 60.6
1952-53	 24	 610	 1779	 .343	 —	 —	 —	 506	 760	 .666	 —	 —	 1053	 43.9	 549	 —	 — 	 —	 —	 1726	 71.9
1953-54	 23	 569	 1639	 .347	 —	 —	 —	 509	 755	 .674	 —	 —	 929	 40.4	 502	 —	 — 	 —	 —	 1647	 71.6
1954-55	 23	 597	 1737	 .344	 —	 —	 —	 445	 703	 .633	 —	 —	 952	 41.4	 425	 —	 —	 —	 —	 1639	 71.3
1955-56	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 1852	 74.1
1956-57	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 1702	 70.9
1957-58	 24	 671	 1712	 .392	 —	 —	 —	 400	 625	 .640	 —	 —	 —	 —	 469	 —	 — 	 —	 —	 1742	 72.6
1958-59	 27	 927	 2199	 .421	 —	 —	 —	 499	 722	 .691	 —	 —	 1261	 46.7	 548	 —	 — 	 —	 —	 2353	 87.1
1959-60	 29	 925	 2224	 .416	 —	 —	 —	 592	 815	 .726	 —	 —	 1614	 55.3	 564	 —	 — 	 —	 —	 2442	 84.2
1960-61	 27	 917	 1998	 .459	 —	 —	 —	 516	 723	 .713	 —	 —	 1429	 52.8	 435	 —	 — 	 —	 —	 2350	 87.0
1961-62	 31	 942	 2107	 .447	 —	 —	 —	 540	 760	 .710	 —	 —	 1499	 48.3	 537	 —	 — 	 —	 —	 2424	 78.0
1962-63	 30	 905	 2069	 .437	 —	 —	 —	 461	 680	 .678	 —	 —	 1420	 47.3	 519	 —	 — 	 —	 —	 2271	 75.6
1963-64	 26	 866	 2007	 .431	 —	 —	 —	 352	 535	 .658	 —	 —	 1361	 52.3	 464	 —	 — 	 —	 —	 2084	 80.2
1964-65	 26	 854	 1951	 .437	 —	 —	 —	 416	 614	 .677	 —	 —	 1313	 50.5	 499	 —	 — 	 —	 —	 2124	 81.7
1965-66	 29	 902	 1889	 .477	 —	 —	 —	 405	 610	 .663	 —	 —	 1277	 44.0	 467	 —	 — 	 —	 —	 2209	 76.2
1966-67	 26	 771	 1690	 .456	 —	 —	 —	 340	 534	 .645	 —	 —	 1189	 45.7	 401	 —	 — 	 —	 —	 1882	 72.4
1967-68	 22	 648	 1436	 .451	 —	 —	 —	 261	 422	 .615	 —	 —	 1004	 45.6	 337	 —	 — 	 —	 —	 1557	 70.7
1968-69	 24	 705	 1603	 .440	 —	 —	 —	 292	 423	 .690	 —	 —	 1044	 43.5	 370	 165	 —	 —	 —	 1702	 70.9
1969-70	 23	 688	 1555	 .442	 —	 —	 —	 326	 459	 .710	 —	 —	 923	 40.1	 461	 246	 —	 —	 —	 1702	 74.0
1970-71	 23	 800	 1810	 .442	 —	 —	 —	 460	 597	 .771	 —	 —	 1131	 49.2	 532	 —	 — 	 —	 —	 2060	 89.6
1971-72	 26	 859	 1886	 .456	 —	 —	 —	 523	 687	 .759	 —	 —	 1146	 44.1	 570	 —	 — 	 —	 —	 2240	 86.2
1972-73	 26	 823	 1909	 .431	 —	 —	 —	 283	 448	 .632	 —	 —	 1226	 47.1	 523	 —	 — 	 —	 —	 1929	 74.2
1973-74	 26	 957	 1972	 .485	 —	 —	 —	 243	 349	 .696	 —	 —	 1185	 45.6	 492	 —	 — 	 —	 —	 2157	 83.0
1974-75	 27	 881	 1714	 .514	 —	 —	 —	 292	 422	 .692	 —	 —	 1040	 38.5	 526	 —	 — 	 —	 —	 2054	 76.1
1975-76	 26	 815	 1610	 .506	 —	 —	 —	 271	 400	 .678	 —	 —	 999	 38.4	 511	 —	 — 	 —	 —	 1901	 73.1
1976-77	 29	 983	 1878	 .523	 —	 —	 —	 292	 436	 .670	 —	 —	 1135	 39.1	 539	 441	 458	 —	 —	 2258	 77.9
1977-78	 27	 816	 1684	 .485	 —	 —	 —	 289	 411	 .703	 —	 —	 964	 35.7	 425	 384	 322	 69	 —	 1921	 71.1
1978-79	 28	 941	 1900	 .495	 —	 —	 —	 343	 470	 .730	 —	 —	 1030	 36.8	 495	 432	 365	 76	 168	 2225	 79.5
1979-80	 26	 794	 1779	 .446	 —	 —	 —	 293	 431	 .680	 —	 —	 955	 36.7	 514	 367	 384	 72	 227	 1881	 72.3
1980-81	 27	 706	 1605	 .440	 —	 —	 —	 299	 441	 .678	 —	 —	 1002	 37.1	 608	 116	 504	 116	 172	 1711	 63.4
1981-82	 27	 700	 1673	 .481	 —	 —	 —	 383	 544	 .704	 —	 —	 988	 36.6	 532	 158	 437	 68	 181	 1783	 66.0
1982-83	 28	 763	 1733	 .440	 —	 —	 —	 398	 599	 .664	 —	 —	 1071	 38.3	 613	 358	 378	 57	 164	 1975	 70.5
1983-84	 28	 876	 1757	 .499	 —	 —	 —	 408	 588	 .694	 —	 —	 1036	 37.0	 549	 367	 476	 88	 195	 2160	 77.1	
1984-85	 28	 841	 1755	 .479	 —	 —	 —	 362	 524	 .691	 —	 —	 960	 34.3	 462	 336	 399	 78	 177	 2044	 73.0
1985-86	 28	 702	 1633	 .430	 —	 —	 —	 340	 461	 .738	 —	 —	 904	 32.3	 613	 329	 362	 38	 129	 1744	 62.3
1986-87	 29	 787	 1748	 .450	 158	 373	 .424	 426	 601	 .709	 388	 660	 1048	 36.1	 617	 347	 399	 44	 116	 2158	 74.4
1987-88	 28	 858	 1869	 .459	 179	 430	 .416	 447	 608	 .735	 401	 670	 1071	 38.3	 639	 412	 404	 51	 185	 2342	 83.6
1988-89	 34	 953	 2103	 .453	 158	 439	 .360	 605	 847	 .714	 524	 823	 1347	 39.6	 712	 469	 447	 128	 203	 2669	 78.5
1989-90	 34	 969	 2114	 .458	 154	 422	 .365	 641	 953	 .673	 598	 829	 1427	 40.8	 711	 505	 519	 106	 262	 2733	 80.4
1990-91	 32	 887	 1938	 .458	 151	 474	 .319	 562	 835	 .673	 491	 731	 1222	 38.2	 679	 437	 488	 109	 237	 2487	 77.7
1991-92	 30	 797	 1729	 .461	 102	 335	 .304	 531	 832	 .638	 425	 805	 1230	 41.0	 660	 438	 567	 97	 236	 2227	 74.2
1992-93	 33	 917	 1972	 .465	 143	 424	 .337	 568	 820	 .693	 512	 797	 1309	 39.7	 695	 448	 491	 132	 264	 2545	 77.1
1993-94	 30	 868	 1778	 .488	 147	 412	 .357	 488	 720	 .678	 426	 745	 1171	 39.0	 577	 486	 450	 101	 230	 2371	 79.0
1994-95	 32	 898	 1951	 .460	 257	 645	 .398	 433	 642	 .674	 441	 795	 1236	 38.6	 622	 493	 468	 103	 251	 2486	 77.7
1995-96	 29	 751	 1899	 .395	 268	 778	 .344	 311	 482	 .645	 452	 628	 1080	 37.2	 626	 427	 381	 72	 195	 2081	 71.8
1996-97	 30	 800	 1809	 .442	 247	 698	 .354	 336	 517	 .650	 391	 732	 1123	 37.4	 572	 476	 479	 69	 219	 2183	 72.8
1997-98	 30	 816	 1903	 .429	 243	 656	 .370	 391	 584	 .670	 545	 731	 1276	 42.5	 546	 448	 501	 66	 201	 2266	 75.5	
1998-99	 27	 611	 1525	 .401	 213	 642	 .332	 311	 496	 .627	 370	 626	 996	 36.9	 520	 410	 437	 61	 202	 1746	 64.7
1999-00	 33	 806	 1915	 .421	 215	 623	 .345	 519	 784	 .662	 438	 813	 1251	 37.9	 659	 512	 532	 66	 234	 2346	 71.1
2000-01	 30	 749	 1708	 .439	 180	 480	 .375	 511	 747	 .684	 371	 715	 1086	 36.2	 657	 468	 438	 68	 207	 2189	 73.0
2001-02	 36	 976	 2115	 .461	 220	 601	 .366	 545	 880	 .619	 483	 913	 1396	 38.8	 748	 547	 493	 171	 263	 2717	 75.5
2002-03	 31	 847	 1801	 .471	 191	 494	 .387	 422	 603	 .700	 336	 692	 1028	 33.2	 600	 430	 388	 96	 245	 2307	 74.4
2003-04	 30	 787	 1775	 .443	 185	 548	 .338	 372	 540	 .689	 393	 664	 1057	 35.2	 576	 424	 360	 91	 302	 2131	 71.0
2004-05	 35	 884	 1957	 .452	 202	 554	 .365	 395	 528	 .748	 395	 749	 1144	 32.7	 684	 472	 449	 101	 322	 2365	 67.6
2005-06	 33	 707	 1713	 .413	 183	 548	 .334	 397	 579	 .686	 384	 689	 1073	 32.5	 653	 404	 473	 105	 278	 1994	 60.4
2006-07	 36	 762	 1702	 .448	 224	 612	 .366	 518	 748	 .693	 346	 730	 1076	 29.9	 733	 414	 504	 116	 237	 2266	 62.9
2007-08	 33	 695	 1639	 .424	 198	 582	 .340	 477	 667	 .715	 355	 696	 1051	 31.8	 677	 397	 457	 76	 216	 2065	 62.6
2008-09	 31	 668	 1596	 .419	 192	 510	 .376	 438	 607	 .722	 325	 667	 992	 32.0	 661	 400	 463	 73	 194	 1966	 63.4
2009-10	 30	 740	 1614	 .458	 204	 563	 .362	 420	 608	 .691	 300	 678	 978	 32.6	 629	 411	 405	 83	 192	 2104	 70.1
2010-11	 32	 691	 1618	 .427	 141	 439	 .321	 430	 621	 .692	 316	 743	 1059	 33.1	 634	 365	 456	 82	 179	 1953	 61.0

YEAR-BY-YEAR STATS
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Year	 GP	 FG	 FGA	 Pct	 3FG	 FGA	 Pct	 FT	 FTA	 Pct	 Off	 Def	 Rebounds	 Avg	 PF	 A	 TO	 Blk	 Stl	 Points	 Avg
1951-52	 24	 519	 1586	 .327	 —	 —	 —	 363	 608	 .597	 —	 —	 943	 39.3	 555	 —	 — 	 —	 —	 1401	 58.4
1952-53	 24	 588	 1740	 .338	 —	 —	 —	 538	 836	 .644	 —	 —	 926	 38.6	 549	 —	 — 	 —	 —	 1714	 71.4
1953-54	 23	 527	 1507	 .350	 —	 —	 —	 504	 743	 .678	 —	 —	 900	 39.1	 502	 —	 — 	 —	 —	 1558	 67.7
1954-55	 23	 604	 1633	 .370	 —	 —	 —	 462	 730	 .633	 —	 —	 985	 42.8	 425	 —	 — 	 —	 —	 1670	 72.6
1955-56	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —
1956-57	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —
1957-58	 24	 610	 1605	 .380	 —	 —	 —	 407	 654	 .622	 —	 —	 —	 —	 469	 —	 — 	 —	 —	 1627	 67.8
1958-59	 27	 788	 2077	 .379	 —	 —	 —	 528	 717	 .736	 —	 —	 1225	 45.4	 515	 —	 — 	 —	 —	 2104	 77.9
1959-60	 29	 827	 2259	 .365	 —	 —	 —	 553	 806	 .681	 —	 —	 1593	 53.9	 564	 —	 — 	 —	 —	 2207	 76.1
1960-61	 27	 803	 2063	 .389	 —	 —	 —	 429	 613	 .700	 —	 —	 1303	 48.2	 481	 —	 — 	 —	 —	 2035	 75.3
1961-62	 31	 813	 2047	 .397	 —	 —	 —	 480	 685	 .700	 —	 —	 1325	 42.7	 550	 —	 — 	 —	 —	 2106	 68.0
1962-63	 30	 813	 2020	 .402	 —	 —	 —	 475	 700	 .678	 —	 —	 1395	 46.5	 509	 —	 — 	 —	 —	 2109	 70.0
1963-64	 26	 701	 1794	 .391	 —	 —	 —	 422	 602	 .701	 —	 —	 1236	 47.5	 464	 —	 — 	 —	 —	 1824	 70.2
1964-65	 26	 643	 1544	 .416	 —	 —	 —	 443	 655	 .676	 —	 —	 1095	 42.1	 457	 —	 — 	 —	 —	 1729	 66.5
1965-66	 29	 718	 1733	 .408	 —	 —	 —	 414	 597	 .693	 —	 —	 1113	 38.4	 472	 —	 — 	 —	 —	 1850	 63.8
1966-67	 26	 591	 1494	 .395	 —	 —	 —	 325	 483	 .672	 —	 —	 985	 37.8	 432	 —	 — 	 —	 —	 1507	 57.9
1967-68	 22	 493	 1257	 .392	 —	 —	 —	 274	 406	 .675	 —	 —	 841	 38.2	 352	 —	 — 	 —	 —	 1260	 57.3
1968-69	 24	 616	 1427	 .431	 —	 —	 —	 303	 460	 .660	 —	 —	 953	 39.7	 321	 130	 —	 —	 —	 1535	 63.9
1969-70	 23	 610	 1349	 .452	 —	 —	 —	 433	 614	 .705	 —	 —	 997	 43.3	 346	 233	 —	 —	 —	 1653	 71.8
1970-71	 23	 757	 1651	 .459	 —	 —	 —	 495	 732	 .676	 —	 —	 1147	 49.9	 453	 —	 — 	 —	 —	 2009	 87.3
1971-72	 26	 863	 1899	 .454	 —	 —	 —	 507	 744	 .682	 —	 —	 1342	 51.6	 502	 —	 — 	 —	 —	 2233	 86.1
1972-73	 26	 784	 1825	 .429	 —	 —	 —	 358	 514	 .696	 —	 —	 1159	 44.6	 481	 —	 — 	 —	 —	 1926	 74.0
1973-74	 26	 807	 1906	 .423	 —	 —	 —	 284	 421	 .625	 —	 —	 1172	 45.1	 433	 —	 — 	 —	 —	 1900	 73.1
1974-75	 27	 710	 1680	 .423	 —	 —	 —	 376	 514	 .732	 —	 —	 960	 35.6	 414	 —	 — 	 —	 —	 1796	 66.5
1975-76	 26	 712	 1629	 .437	 —	 —	 —	 353	 489	 .722	 —	 —	 918	 35.3	 474	 —	 — 	 —	 —	 1777	 68.3
1976-77	 29	 773	 1760	 .439	 —	 —	 —	 394	 566	 .696	 —	 —	 982	 33.9	 490	 355	 485	 —	 —	 1940	 66.9
1977-78	 27	 778	 1720	 .452	 —	 —	 —	 282	 410	 .688	 —	 —	 1010	 37.4	 467	 352	 370	 64	 —	 1838	 68.0
1978-79	 28	 856	 1803	 .475	 —	 —	 —	 363	 528	 .688	 —	 —	 1080	 38.6	 492	 369	 460	 61	 131	 2075	 74.1
1979-80	 26	 810	 1596	 .508	 —	 —	 —	 348	 549	 .634	 —	 —	 1047	 40.3	 427	 415	 481	 52	 154	 1968	 75.7
1980-81	 27	 766	 1655	 .463	 —	 —	 —	 456	 670	 .680	 —	 —	 977	 36.2	 468	 52	 364	 252	 252	 1974	 73.1
1981-82	 27	 768	 1619	 .474	 —	 —	 —	 354	 535	 .661	 —	 —	 1000	 36.0	 516	 345	 408	 76	 168	 1884	 69.8
1982-83	 28	 806	 1659	 .486	 —	 —	 —	 453	 655	 .692	 —	 —	 1039	 37.1	 548	 438	 365	 95	 176	 2111	 75.4
1983-84	 28	 879	 1788	 .492	 —	 —	 —	 414	 578	 .716	 —	 —	 998	 35.6	 545	 416	 418	 65	 202	 2172	 77.6
1984-85	 28	 835	 1713	 .487	 —	 —	 —	 341	 493	 .692	 —	 —	 997	 35.6	 511	 374	 429	 61	 174	 2011	 71.8
1985-86	 28	 751	 1527	 .492	 —	 —	 —	 474	 705	 .672	 —	 —	 1009	 36.0	 484	 398	 368	 76	 136	 1976	 70.6
1986-87	 29	 815	 1691	 .482	 111	 272	 .408	 426	 601	 .699	 348	 709	 1057	 36.3	 548	 441	 356	 56	 139	 2260	 77.9
1987-88	 28	 848	 1764	 .481	 138	 368	 .375	 533	 763	 .699	 384	 728	 1108	 39.6	 531	 507	 378	 81	 138	 2367	 84.5
1988-89	 34	 943	 2051	 .460	 180	 434	 .415	 601	 872	 .689	 445	 810	 1255	 36.9	 701	 501	 449	 80	 207	 2667	 78.4
1989-90	 34	 847	 1980	 .428	 143	 409	 .350	 593	 829	 .715	 461	 757	 1218	 35.8	 742	 427	 535	 94	 241	 2430	 71.5
1990-91	 32	 799	 1794	 .445	 106	 300	 .353	 564	 771	 .732	 384	 700	 1084	 33.9	 635	 361	 506	 99	 228	 2268	 70.9
1991-92	 30	 719	 1750	 .411	 99	 310	 .319	 528	 747	 .707	 368	 680	 1046	 34.9	 656	 345	 514	 65	 227	 2065	 68.8
1992-93	 33	 782	 1820	 .430	 155	 401	 .387	 557	 818	 .681	 391	 693	 1084	 32.8	 670	 340	 520	 82	 224	 2276	 69.0
1993-94	 30	 780	 1802	 .433	 148	 469	 .316	 418	 638	 .655	 408	 624	 1032	 34.4	 598	 444	 430	 74	 221	 2126	 70.9
1994-95	 32	 804	 1871	 .430	 192	 588	 .327	 486	 718	 ,677	 402	 722	 1124	 35.1	 594	 434	 478	 72	 206	 2286	 71.4
1995-96	 29	 737	 1618	 .456	 189	 591	 .377	 518	 773	 .670	 387	 796	 1183	 40.8	 476	 467	 446	 83	 163	 2181	 75.2
1996-97	 30	 763	 1788	 .427	 196	 560	 .350	 479	 683	 .701	 412	 721	 1133	 37.8	 492	 453	 453	 75	 213	 2201	 73.4
1997-98	 30	 815	 1903	 .429	 243	 656	 .370	 391	 584	 .670	 347	 654	 1001	 33.4	 553	 506	 414	 86	 242	 2258	 75.3
1998-99	 27	 592	 1408	 .420	 131	 382	 .343	 380	 548	 .693	 286	 658	 944	 35.0	 497	 359	 448	 93	 181	 1695	 62.8
1999-00	 33	 808	 1865	 .433	 166	 514	 .323	 457	 671	 .681	 469	 816	 1185	 35.9	 696	 461	 544	 119	 265	 2346	 71.1
2000-01	 30	 728	 1603	 .454	 190	 489	 .389	 514	 760	 .676	 317	 708	 1025	 34.2	 631	 449	 457	 94	 196	 2160	 72.0
2001-02	 36	 813	 2017	 .403	 205	 571	 .359	 594	 850	 .699	 436	 852	 1288	 35.8	 768	 388	 550	 102	 238	 2425	 67.4
2002-03	 31	 746	 1666	 .448	 191	 470	 .406	 432	 628	 .688	 344	 722	 1066	 34.4	 601	 386	 500	 74	 159	 2115	 68.2
2003-04	 30	 661	 1551	 .426	 149	 469	 .318	 418	 602	 .694	 337	 701	 1038	 34.6	 512	 368	 505	 69	 184	 1889	 63.0
2004-05	 35	 735	 1732	 .424	 169	 496	 .341	 484	 696	 .695	 380	 751	 1131	 32.3	 563	 395	 584	 93	 208	 2123	 60.7
2005-06	 33	 610	 1505	 .405	 153	 501	 .305	 491	 687	 .715	 315	 730	 1045	 31.7	 570	 378	 574	 109	 204	 1864	 56.5
2006-07	 36	 655	 1567	 .418	 173	 513	 .337	 540	 772	 .699	 290	 727	 1017	 28.3	 707	 338	 556	 89	 236	 2023	 56.2
2007-08	 33	 630	 1486	 .424	 201	 579	 .347	 510	 725	 .703	 280	 709	 989	 30.0	 647	 348	 506	 91	 187	 1971	 59.7
2008-09	 31	 657	 1523	 .431	 177	 506	 .350	 546	 756	 .722	 323	 707	 1030	 33.2	 598	 348	 445	 108	 209	 2037	 65.7
2009-10	 30	 678	 1529	 .443	 170	 494	 .344	 500	 690	 .725	 275	 687	 962	 32.1	 561	 354	 420	 81	 197	 2026	 67.5
2010-11	 32	 708	 1627	 .435	 171	 468	 .365	 492	 690	 .713	 292	 724	 1016	 31.8	 591	 364	 394	 76	 190	 2079	 65.0

YEAR-BY-YEAR STATS
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Most Points Scored in a Game
1.	 Centenary, Mar. 1, 1968	 130
2.	 Eastern Michigan, Feb. 3, 1960	 120
3.	 Roosevelt (Chicago), Nov. 27, 1978	 116
4.	 Tampa, Nov. 27, 1993	 114
4.	 at Murray State, Dec. 9, 1989	 114
4.	 New Mexico State, Feb. 18, 1980	 114
7.	 at Ball State, Feb. 17, 1971	 113
8.	 Fort Campbell, Jan. 24, 1964	 111
9.	 at Missouri-Rolla, Jan. 16, 1964	 110
9.	 at NE Missouri State, Dec. 9, 1961	 110

Most Points Allowed in a Game
1. 	 at Drake, Jan. 10, 1980 	 116
2. 	 at Austin Peay, Dec. 2, 1988 	 115
3. 	 Evansville, March 1, 1972 	 113
3. 	 Bradley, Feb. 29, 1988	 113 
5. 	 at Tulsa, Feb. 25, 1984 	 111
6. 	 at Wichita State, March 5, 1983	 109 
7. 	 Tennessee State, Dec. 27, 1958	 108 
7. 	 at West Texas State, Jan. 19, 1981	 108 
7. 	 at Murray State, Dec. 9, 1989 	 108
10. 	at Eastern Illinois, Feb. 8, 1951	 107
10. 	at Texas, Dec. 10, 1970	 107
10. 	at Wichita State, March 6, 1984	 107

Fewest Points Scored in a Game
(In modern era — Since 1950)
1.	 at Bradley, Feb. 16, 1981	 36
2.	 Tennessee, Dec. 14, 1968	 41
2.	 at Murray State, Dec. 2, 1982	 41
2.	 at Western Michigan, Dec. 18, 2007	 41
5.	 Washington (Mo.), Feb. 20, 1952	 42
5.	 at Saint Louis, Nov. 30, 2005	 42
6.	 at Creighton, Feb. 2, 1981	 43
6.	 at Eastern Illinois, Feb. 8, 1982	 43
9.	 Missouri State, Jan. 22, 1952	 44
9.	 Indiana Central, Dec. 21, 1954	 44
9.	 at Washington (Mo.), Jan. 19, 1955	 44
9.	 at Western Illinois, Feb. 5, 1955	 44
9.	 at Missouri, Dec. 16, 1985	 44
9.	 Drake, Feb. 2, 2011	 44

Fewest Points Allowed in a Game
(In modern era — Since 1950)
1.	 Washington, Mo., Nov. 10, 2006	 28
2.	 Indiana Central, Dec. 21, 1954	 33
3.	 at Louisiana Tech, Nov. 29, 2006	 36
4.	 at California-Davis, Dec. 21, 1959	 37
4.	 Texas, Dec. 13, 1968	 37
4.	 Illinois-Chicago, Dec. 21, 1998	 37
7.	 at Saint Louis, Dec. 4, 1996	 38
7.	 Evansville, Jan. 11, 2006	 38
9.	 Washington (Mo.), Dec. 7, 1968	 39
9.	 Evansville, Jan. 29, 2007	 39

Biggest Margin of Victory
1. 	 Centenary, Mar. 1, 1968 	 +63
2. 	 Missouri Southern, Dec. 23, 1994 	  +55
3. 	 Culver-Stockton, Jan. 29, 1964	  +54
3. 	 Nevada, Dec. 17, 1965	  +54
5.	 at Eastern Illinois, Jan. 20, 1961	 +51
6. 	 Tampa, Nov. 27, 1993	  +50
7. 	 Benedictine, Jan. 3, 1977	  +49
8.	 Fort Campbell, Jan. 24, 1964 	  +48
9.	 Chicago State, Jan. 18, 1964	  +45
9. 	 St. Peters, Mar. 9, 1967 	  +45

Biggest Margin of Victory (Road Games)
1.	 at Eastern Illinois, Jan. 20, 1961	 +51
2.	 at UC-Davis, Dec. 21, 1959	 +39
3.	 at Missouri-Rolla, Jan. 16, 1964	 +38
4.	 at Louisiana Tech, Jan. 17, 1975	 +36
5.	 at Wichita State, Feb. 1, 2003	 +35
5.	 at Hawaii-Hillo, Dec. 23, 1989	 +35
7.	 at Northeast Missouri State, Dec. 9, 1961	 +34
8.	 at Western Illinois, Feb. 10, 1933	 +31
9.	 at Northern Illinois, Jan. 7, 1961	 +30
9.	 at Northern Illinois, Jan. 15, 1974	 +30

Biggest Margin of Defeat
1.	 West Texas State, Feb. 14, 1981 	  –40
2. 	 at Indiana State, Feb. 7, 1981	  –36
3. 	 at Indiana State, Jan. 19, 2000 	  –35
4.	 at Loyola, Jan. 27, 1981 	  –34
5. 	 Saint Louis, Mar. 15, 1989 	  –33
6. 	 at Saint Louis, Jan. 29, 1972	  –32
6.	 at Evansville, Feb. 24, 1996	  –30
8. 	 Wichita State, Mar. 6, 1984 	  –30
9. 	 at Kansas State, Dec. 30, 1981	 –29
10. 	at Missouri, Dec. 16, 1985 	  –28

Most Points Scored in 1st Half
1.	 New Mexico State, Feb. 18, 1980	 70
2.	 Centenary, Mar. 1, 1968	  64
2. 	 Colgate, Dec. 5, 1987 	 64 
4. 	 Drake, Feb. 15, 1990 	  60
5. 	 Northern Iowa, Dec. 3, 1970 	  57
6. 	 Harvard, Dec. 30, 1969 	  56
6. 	 Austin Peay, Dec. 4, 1990 	  56
6. 	 State, Nov. 30, 1991 	  56
6. 	 Tulsa, Mar. 1, 1993 	  56
6. 	 Radford, Dec. 20, 1992 	  56
6. 	 Tampa, Nov. 27, 1993 	  56
6. 	 Evansville, Jan. 30, 2002 	  56

Fewest Points Scored in 1st Half
(In modern era — Since 1950)
1. 	 New Mexico State, Mar. 2, 1982 	  8
2. 	 Illinois State, Dec. 28, 2003	  13
2.	 at Illinois State, Jan. 5, 2008	 13
4. 	 Indiana State, Feb. 2, 1980 	  14
4.	 at Murray State, Dec. 2, 1982 	  15
4. 	 at Creighton, Jan. 31, 2001 	  15
7. 	 at Creighton, Feb. 2, 1981 	  16
7.	 Creighton, Mar. 10, 2003 	  16
7.	 at Western Michigan, Dec. 18, 2007	 16
10.	 at Evansville, Dec. 9, 1981 	  17

Most Points Scored in 2nd Half 
1. 	 Culver Stockton, Jan. 29, 1964 	 73
2. 	 Fort Campbel, Jan. 24, 1964 	  66
2.  	 Centenary, Mar. 1, 1968 	  66
4.  	 Wichita State, Dec. 20, 1965 	  64
4.  	 Roosevelt Chicago, Dec. 5, 1979 	  64
4.  	 Moorehead State, Dec. 12, 1980 	  64
7.  	 Chicago State, Jan. 18, 1964 	  63
8.  	 Villanova, Nov. 26, 1988 	  62
8.  	 at Drake, Feb. 25, 1991 	  62
10. 	South Florida, Feb. 28, 1972 	  61
10. 	Missouri State, Jan. 15, 1998	  61

Fewest Points Scored in 2nd Half 
(In modern era — Since 1950)
1.	 Kentucky Wesleyan, Jan. 15, 1965 	  15
1.  	 at Kansas State, Dec. 7, 1964	  15
3.  	 New Orleans, Dec. 30, 1977 	  16
4.  	 Drake, Feb. 26, 1983 	 17
4.	 at Indiana State, Jan. 12, 2008	 17
6.  	 Kentucky Wesleyan, Jan. 10, 1966 	  18
6. 	 at Evansville, Jan. 24, 1968 	  18
6.  	 at Bradley, Feb. 16, 1981 	  18
6.  	 at Bradley, Dec. 31, 1996	  18
10.  	at Eastern Illinois, Feb. 8, 1982 	  19
10.  	Bradley, Feb. 2, 1984 	  19
10.  	at Tulsa, Feb. 20, 1986 	  19
10. 	Missouri State, Mar. 6, 2005 	  19

Best Field Goal Percentage
1. 	 at Wichita State, Mar. 15, 1983 	  70.5
2. 	 William-Jewell, Dec. 31, 1977 	  69.1
3. 	 Wichita State, Feb. 16, 1991 	  67.8
4.	 Wichita State, Jan. 22, 1994 	  67.4
5. 	 Chicago State, Dec. 10, 1984 	  67.3
6. 	 Syracuse, Mar. 17, 1995 	  65.5
7.	 Creighton, Feb. 10, 2007	 65.0
8. 	 Benedictine, Jan. 3, 1977 	  64.7
9. 	 Cal. Poly-San Luis O., Dec. 15, 1976 	  64.4
10. 	 Indiana State- Evansville, Nov. 30, 1983 	  63.9

Worst Field Goal Percentage
1.	 Wichita State, Jan. 12, 1982 	  24.3
2.	 at Illinois State, Jan. 5, 2008	 26.0
3.	 at Evansville, Jan. 29, 2011	 26.1
4.	 at Western Michigan, Dec. 18, 2007	 26.9
5.	 vs. Saint Mary’s, Dec. 20, 2008	 27.0
6.	 at Creighton, Jan. 18, 1986 	  27.3
7.	 Bradley, Jan. 20, 2010	 27.4
8.	 at Saint Louis, Nov. 30, 2005	 28.3
9.	 at Nevada, Dec. 14, 2008	 28.3
10.	 at Creighton, Jan. 17, 1983 	  28.8

Best Field Goal Percentage in a Half
1.	 Creighton, Feb. 10, 2007	 85.7 (2nd)
2.	 Valparaiso, Dec. 3, 1979	 77.9 (2nd)
3.	 Bradley, Feb. 23, 1978	 77.8 (1st)
4.	 at Evansville, Jan. 15, 2008	 77.3 (1st)
5.	 William Jewel, Dec. 31, 1977	 76.0 (1st)
6.	 George Madison, Nov. 24, 2002	  75.0 (2nd)
6.	 Tulsa, Mar. 4, 1989	 75.0 (2nd)
6.	 Chicago State, Dec. 10, 1984	 75.0 (1st)
9.	 at Drake, Feb. 25, 1991	 74.1 (2nd)
10.	 Wichita State, Feb. 16, 1991	 73.3 (2nd)

Worst Field Goal Percentage in a Half
1.	 Creighton, Mar. 10, 2003	 15.6 (1st)
2.	 at Illinois State, Jan. 5, 2008	 18.2 (1st)
3.	 vs. Saint Mary’s, Dec. 12, 2008	 19.4 (2nd)
4.	 at Wichita State, Feb. 5, 1996	 20.0 (1st)
5.	 Illinois-Chicago, Dec. 19, 1981	 20.0 (2nd)
6.	 at Nevada, Dec. 14, 2008	 20.6 (2nd)
7.	 Indiana State, Feb. 28, 1997	 21.1 (2nd)
8.	 at Bradley, Feb. 22, 1999	 21.4 (1st)
9.	 at Bradley, Feb. 5, 1983	 21.4 (1st)
10.	 at Evansville, Jan. 29, 2011	 21.7 (1st)

SALUKI TEAM RECORDS
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Most 3-Pointers
1.	 at Hawaii-Hilo, Dec. 29, 1995	 18
2.	 Tulsa, Feb. 14, 1996	 16
3.	 Missouri State, Jan. 15, 1998	 15
3.	 Bradley, Feb. 26, 1996	 15
3.	 Syracuse, Mar. 17, 1995	 15
3.	 Saint Louis, Dec. 1, 1990	 15
7.	 at Northern Iowa, Jan. 22, 2003	 14
7.	 Northern Illinois, Nov. 30, 1996	 14
7.	 Alabama-Birmingham, Dec. 28, 1995	 14
7.	 Tulsa, Feb. 14, 1996	 14

Most 3-Point Attempts
1.	 New Mexico State, Dec. 28, 1996	 42
2.	 at Hawaii-Hilo, Dec. 29, 1995	 40
3.	 at Indiana State, Feb. 21, 1996	 39
4.	 at Illinois State, Feb. 18, 1995	 38
5.	 at Wichita State, Feb. 5, 1996	 36
6.	 Saint Louis, Dec. 1, 1990	 35
7.	 Virginia Commonwealth, Nov. 21, 1998	 34
8	 Northern Iowa, Jan. 8, 1996	 33
8.	 at Bradley, Feb. 14, 1998	 33
8.	 at Virginia Commonwealth, Nov. 25, 1997	 33
8.	 Tulsa, Feb. 14, 1996	 33

Most Free Throws Made 
1. 	 Villanova, Nov. 26, 1988	 37
1. 	 Evansville, Dec. 11, 1972	 37
3. 	 Illinois State, Feb. 23, 1984	 35
3. 	 Eastern Illinois, Dec. 11, 1982	 35
5. 	 at Wichita State, Jan. 16, 2000	 34
6. 	 Mississippi State, Dec. 21, 1992	 33
7. 	 Bradley, Feb. 25, 2002	 32
7. 	 at Murray State, Nov. 30, 1991	 32
7. 	 Creighton, Jan. 18, 1992	 32
7. 	 Peru Nationals, Jan. 23, 1964	 32

Fewest Free Throws Made   
1.	 at Bradley, Jan. 4, 1986	 0
2. 	 at Evansville, Feb. 21, 1977	 0
2. 	 Indiana State, Feb. 10, 1976	 0
4.	 Drake, Jan. 2, 2005	 1
4. 	 at Indiana State, Feb. 4, 1984	 1
4. 	 at Murray State, Dec. 2, 1982	 1
4. 	 at Virginia Commonwealth, Dec. 16, 1978	 1
4. 	 Bowling Green State, Dec. 29, 1969	 1

Most Free Throw Attempts
1.	 at Murray State, Nov. 30, 1991	 52
2. 	 Illinois State, Feb. 23, 1984	 51
3. 	 at Wichita State, Jan. 16, 2000	 50
4. 	 Western Kentucky, Nov. 24, 1990 	 49
5. 	 Eastern Illinois, Dec. Nov. 82	 48
6. 	 Mississippi State, Dec. 21, 1992	 44
6. 	 Creighton, Jan. 18, 1992	 44
6. 	 Wisconsin Green Bay, Dec. 22, 1990	 44
6. 	 Drake, Feb. 15, 1990	 44
6. 	 West Texas State, Mar. 3, 1983	 44
6. 	 Evansville, Mar. 1, 1972	 44

Fewest Free Throw Attempts
1.	 at Bradley, Jan. 4, 1986	 0
2. 	 Indiana State, Feb. 10, 1973	 1
3.	 Saint Louis, Dec. 5, 1994	 2
3. 	 at Va. Commonwealth, Dec. 16, 1978	 2
5. 	 at Drake, Feb. 7, 2005	 3
5. 	 at Nebraska, Nov. 26, 1985	 3
5. 	 at Murray State, Dec. 2, 1982	 3
5. 	 at Missouri, Dec. 2, 1978	 3
5. 	 at Evansville, Feb. 21, 1977	 3

Best Free Throw Percentage
1.	 Northern Iowa, Feb. 25, 2006 (5-5)	 100.0
1. 	 Bradley, Jan. 19, 2005 (17-17)	 100.0
1. 	 at Murray State, Dec. 17, 2003 (10-10)	 100.0
1. 	 Saint Louis,Dec. 5, 1994 (2-2)	 100.0
1. 	 at Purdue, Dec. 20, 1984 (10-10)	 100.0
1. 	 at Missouri, Dec. 2, 1978 (3-3)	 100.0
1. 	 Indiana State, Feb. 15, 1979 (8-8)	 100.0
1. 	 Southern Methodist, Dec. 9, 1968 (8-8)	 100.0
9. 	 at Wichita State, Jan. 30, 1986 (21-22)	 95.4
10. 	at Illinois State, Mar. 3, 2003 (18-19)	 94.7

Most Rebounds
1. 	 Northeast Missouri State, Dec. 2, 1965	 82
2.	 Kentucky Wesleyan, Jan. 15, 1965	 76
3.	 Macmurray, Jan. 31, 1964	 74
4. 	 Toledo, Feb. 13, 1965	 71
5.	 Fort Campbell, Jan. 24, 1964	 70
6. 	 Arkansas, Dec. 12, 1970	 69
6. 	 Ball State, Mar. 5, 1964	 69
8. 	 at South Florida, Dec. 20, 1971	 68
8. 	 Wichita State, Dec. 20, 1965	 68
10. 	at Chicago State, Nov. 26, 1989	 67
10. 	Centenary, Mar. 1, 1967	 67

Most Offensive Rebounds
1.	 Evansville, Jan. 7, 1998	 35
1.	 at Murray State, Dec. 9, 1989	 35
3.	 at Indiana State, Feb. 21, 1996	 33
3.	 at Chicago State, Nov. 26, 1989	 33
5.	 Central Missouri, Dec. 19, 1963	 31
6.	 Alaska Fairbanks, Dec. 13, 1997	 30
7.	 at  Illinois Stae, Jan. 10, 1998	 29
7.	 Wichita State, Feb. 17, 1992	 29
9.	 Tulane, Nov. 29, 1980	 27
10.	 Indiana State, Jan. 24, 1998	 26
10.	 Evansville, Jan. 27, 1995	 26
10.	 at Saint Louis, Jan. 29, 1990	 26
10.	 Chicago State, Jan. 22, 1990	 26
10.	 Eastern Illinois, Dec. 10, 1988	 26
10.	 Toledo, Nov. 25, 1988	 26

Biggest Rebound Advantage
1. 	 Missouri Southern, Dec. 23, 1994	 +38
1. 	 Centenary, Mar. 1, 1968	 +38
3. 	 NE Missouri State, Dec. 2, 1965	 +37
4. 	 Wichita State, Jan. 11, 1991	 +35
5. 	 Alaska Fairbanks, Dec. 13, 1997	 +33
5. 	 Northern Iowa, Jan. 11, 1992	 +33
7. 	 Roosevelt (Chicago), Dec. 3, 1977	 +31
7. 	 Wichita State, Dec. 20, 1965	 +31
9. 	 Northern Michigan, Feb. 18, 1967	 +30
9. 	 at Northern Iowa, Dec. 4, 1965	 +30

Biggest Rebound Deficit
1. 	 at Creighton, Mar. 7, 1972	 -32
2. 	 Wichita State, Mar. 6, 1984	 -27
3. 	 at Creighton, Dec. 5, 1998	 -26
3. 	 Wichita State, Jan. 29, 1983	 -26
5. 	 at Wichita State, Feb. 17, 1997	 -24
5. 	 at Western Kentucky, Dec. 21, 1987	 -24
7. 	 Purdue, Dec. 9, 1985	 -23
7. 	 at Missouri State, Feb. 10, 1968	 -23
9. 	 Drake, Feb. 26, 1977	 -22
9. 	 at Kansas State, Feb. 3, 1969	 -22

Most Assists
1. 	 Northern Illinois, Nov. 30, 1996	 35
2. 	 Evansville, Dec. 8, 1999	 32
3. 	 Indiana State, Jan. 25, 1997	 29
3. 	 Indiana State, Jan. 16, 1982	 29
5. 	 Tampa, Nov. 27, 1993	 28
6. 	 Long Beach State, Nov. 17, 2000	 27
6. 	 Murray State, Dec. 17, 2000	 27
6. 	 Indiana State, Feb. 23, 2000	 26
6. 	 at Hawaii-Hilo, Dec. 29, 1995	 27
10.	 Cal-Santa Barbara, Dec. 16, 1983	 26
10.	 Missouri-Kansas City, Dec. 4, 1976	 26
10.	 at SEMO, Dec. 9, 2009	 26

Most Turnovers
1. 	 at Western Kentucky, Nov. 27, 1991	 34
1. 	 at Tulsa, Feb. 25, 1984	 34
3. 	 at Creighton, Dec. 5, 1972	 33
3. 	 Xavier, Dec. 22, 1972	 33
5. 	 West Texas State, Feb. 14, 1981	 31
6. 	 at Murray State, Nov. 14, 1998	 30
7. 	 Tulsa, Jan. 2, 1999	 29
7.	 at Drake, Dec. 20, 1997	 29
7. 	 New Orleans, Dec. 7, 1986	 29
7. 	 Evansville, Feb. 28, 1973	 29
7. 	 UCLA, Dec. 11, 1969	 29

Most Blocked Shots
1.	 at Northern Illinois, Dec. 12, 1992	 11
2.	 at Indiana State, Feb. 23, 2002	 10
2. 	 Creighton, Feb. 9, 1984	 10
2. 	 Siena, Dec. 3, 1980	 10
2. 	 Indiana State, Jan. 15, 1981	 10
2. 	 at Loyola, Jan. 27, 1981	 10
2. 	 Wichita State, Jan. 13, 1977	 10
8. 	 Indiana, Dec. 1, 2001	 9
8. 	 Evansville, Jan. 30, 2002	 9
8. 	 at Drake, Dec. 20, 1997	 9
8. 	 Missouri State, Mar. 14, 1991	 9

Most Steals
1.	 Augustana, Nov. 21, 2004  	     22
2.	 Hawaii, Feb. 21, 2004 	 21
2.	 Creighton, Feb. 9, 1995	 21
4.	 Wisconsin-Milwaukee, Dec. 21, 1979	 20
5.	 at Saint Louis, Nov. 29, 1978	 19
6.	 at Drake, Dec. 6, 2003	 16
6.	 SE Missouri State, Dec. 11, 1997	 16
6.	 Northern Iowa, Feb. 3, 1994	 16
6.	 NE Missouri State, Dec. 3, 1992	 16
6.	 New Mexico State, Feb. 17, 1977	 16
6.	 Austin Peay State, Dec. 11, 1993	 16
6.	 Missouri State, Jan. 15, 2005   	    16	
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Most Points Scored 1st Half
1.	 Evansville, Mar. 1, 1972 	  59
2.	 at Tulsa, Feb. 6, 1988 	  56
2.	 Bradley, Feb. 29, 1988 	  56
2.	 at Texas,Dec. 10, 1970 	  56
5.	 at Virginia, Dec. 6, 1986 	  55
6.	 at Southeast Missouri State, Dec. 5, 2000 	  54
6.	 at Evansville, Dec. 14, 1991 	  54
8.	 at Creighton, Feb. 21, 1987 	  53
9.	 Illinois Chicago, Dec. 9, 2000 	 52
9.	 Radford, Dec. 20, 1992 	  52
9.	 at Northern Illinois, Dec. 17, 1988 	  52
9.	 at Bradley, Jan. 21, 1988 	  52
9.	 at Wichita State, Mar. 5, 1983 	  52
9.	 at Northern Illinois, Feb. 16, 1972 	  52
9. 	 at Creighton, Mar. 7, 1972 	  52

Fewest Points Scored 1st Half
1. 	 UT- Martin, Dec. 30, 1999 	  9
2. 	 San Diego State, Dec. 18, 1965 	  12
2.	 Washington, Mo., Nov. 10, 2006	 12
2.	 at Louisiana Tech, Nov. 29, 2006	 12
5. 	 Culver Stockton, Nov. 30, 1968 	  13
6. 	 Nevada, Dec. 17, 1965 	  15
6. 	 Northeast Missouri State, Dec. 3, 1992 	  15
6.	 Tulsa, Jan. 2, 1999 	  15 
6. 	 Illinois State, Feb. 12, 2000 	  15
6. 	 Bradley, Mar. 2, 2002 	  15
6.	 Evansville, Jan. 11, 2006	 15

Most Points Scored in 2nd Half 
1.	 Indiana State, Jan. 22, 1983 	  65
2. 	 Bradley, Jan. 10, 1987 	  64
2. 	 Austin Peay, Dec. 2, 1989 	  64
4.	 Louisiana-Lafayette, Dec. 17, 1983 	  63
5. 	 Wichita State, Mar. 6, 1984 	  61
6.	 Illinois State, Jan. 10, 1998 	  60
7. 	 New Mexico State, Feb. 19, 1983 	  59
7.	 Illinois State, Feb. 23, 1984	  59
7.	 Saint Louis, Nov. 29, 1997 	  59
10. 	Wichita State, Jan. 29, 1983 	  58
10. 	Tulsa, Mar. 8, 1992 	  58
10. 	Saint Louis, Dec. 30, 1992 	  58
10.	 Illinois State, Jan. 6, 1996 	  58

Fewest Points Scored in 2nd Half 
1.	 at Northern Iowa, Dec. 4, 1965 	  13
2. 	 Bradley, Feb. 1, 1993 	  15
2.	 at Saint Louis, Dec. 4, 1996 	  15
4.	 Washington, Mo., Nov. 10, 2006	 16
4.	 Texas, Dec. 13, 1968 	  16
4. 	 Bradley, Feb. 2, 1984 	  16
7. 	 Illinois State, Dec. 7, 1977	  17
7. 	 Chicago State, Nov. 22, 1985 	  17
9. 	 Saint Louis, Jan. 22, 1973 	  18
10. 	Illinois-Chicago, Dec. 21, 1998 	  19
10.	 Evansville, Jan. 29, 2008	 19

Best Field Goal Percentage
1.	 Purdue, Dec. 9, 1985	  72.5 
2. 	 California-Davis, Dec. 2, 1972	 69.6
3. 	 Syracuse, Mar. 17, 1995	 67.9 
4.	 at Northern Iowa, Feb. 2, 2008	 66.7
5.	 at Illinois State, Jan. 28, 1995	  66.0 
5.	 Illinois State, Feb. 28, 1998	  66.0 
7. 	 at Wyoming, Dec. 27, 1996	 65.3 
8. 	 at Drake, Jan. 10, 1980	 64.9 
9. 	 at Tulsa, Feb. 6, 1988	 64.7 
10. 	Seattle, Dec. 8, 1979	 64.7 
10.	 Tulsa, Jan. 5, 1985	  64.6 

Worst Field Goal Percentage
1.	 Washington, Mo., Nov. 10, 2006	 18.6
2. 	 at Saint Louis, Dec. 4, 1996	 19.0 
3.	 Ill-Chicago, Dec. 2, 1998	  21.1
4.	 vs. Wright State, Nov. 27, 2010	 21.6
5. 	 Nevada, Dec. 17, 1965	 23.2
6.	 Evansville, Jan. 11, 2006	 23.4
7.	 Northeast Missouri State, Dec. 3, 1992	  24.5
8. 	 Charleston, Nov. 26, 1982	 26.4 
9.	 Hartford, Nov. 23, 2001	  26.8 
10. 	at Northern Iowa, Dec. 4, 1965	 27.1 

Best Field Goal Percentage in a Half
1.	 Purdue, Dec. 9, 1985	 80.0 (2nd)
2.	 Creighton, Mar. 3, 1991	 77.8 (2nd)
3.	 at Evansville, Feb. 24, 1996	 77.3 (1st)
3.	 at UNLV, Nov. 21, 2009	 77.3 (2nd)
5.	 Wake Forest, Mar. 17, 1977	 75.4 (1st)
6.	 Syracuse, Mar. 17, 1995	 75.0 (2nd)
7.	 Iowa, Dec. 22, 1992	 75.0 (2nd)
8.	 at Tulsa, Feb. 6, 1988	 75.0 (1st)
9.	 Miami, Nov. 14, 1997	 72.7 (2nd)
9.	 at Boise State, Mar. 13, 1991	 72.7 (1st)

Worst Field Goal Percentage in a Half
1.	 vs. Wright State, Nov. 27, 2010	 13.0 (1st) 
2.	 UT-Martin, Dec. 30, 1999	 16.7 (1st)
2.	 at Drake, Dec. 6, 2003	 16.7 (1st)
2.	 Northern Illinois, Nov. 17, 2007	 16.7 (1st)
2.	 vs. San Diego, Dec. 19, 2009	 16.7 (2nd)
6.	 Washington, Mo., Nov. 10, 2006	 17.4 (2nd)
6.	 Illinois State, Jan. 6, 1996	 17.4 (1st)
6.	 Evansville, Jan. 11, 2006	 17.4 (2nd)
7.	 Illinois-Chicago, Dec. 21, 1998	 17.9 (1st)
10.	 Northern Iowa, Mar. 2, 1992	 18.5 (1st)

Most 3-Pointers
1.	 Evansville, Jan. 7, 1997	 17
2.	 Drake, Feb. 2, 2011	 16
3.	 Evansville, Jan. 7, 1998	 14
3.	 Duke, Mar. 18, 1993	 14
5.	 at Indiana, Dec. 2, 2000	 13
6.	 at Evansville, Jan. 8, 2003	 12
6.	 at Missouri State, Dec. 5, 2000	 12
6.	 Creighton, Feb. 10, 2001	 12
6.	 at Creighton, Feb. 19, 2000	 12
6.	 at Wichita State, Feb. 17, 1997	 12
6.	 Saint Louis, Dec. 5, 1994	 12
6.	 Creighton, Mar. 5, 1988	 12
6.	 Wichita State, Feb. 13, 1988	 12

Fewest 3-Pointers
1.	 at Virginia, Dec. 6, 1986	 0
1.	 at Tulsa, Feb. 23, 1989	 0
1.	 Wichita State, Feb. 16, 1991	 0
1.	 vs. Creighton, Mar. 3, 1991	 0
1.	 at Wichita State, Dec. 28, 1991	 0
1.	 at Illinois State, Jan. 25, 1992	 0
1.	 at Bradley, Jan. 18, 1993	 0
1.	 at Bradley, Jan. 29, 1994	 0
1.	 at Northern Iowa, Feb. 3, 2000	 0
1.	 Hawaii, Feb. 21, 2004	 0
1.	 vs. Eastern Washington, Nov. 25, 2005	 0
1.	 Louisiana Tech, Feb. 18, 2006	 0

Most 3-Point Attempts
1.	 Evansville, Jan. 7, 1997	 35
1.	 Drake, Jan. 26, 1995	 35
3.	 vs. Northern Iowa, Feb. 27, 1998	 34
4.	 at Creighton, Feb. 19, 2000	 33
5.	 West Virginia, Mar. 17, 2006	 32
6.	 Illinois State, Jan. 6, 1996	 30
7.	 Saint Louis, Dec. 5, 1994	 29
7.	 Drake, Feb. 13, 2008	 29

Most Free Throws Made
1. 	 at Tulsa, Jan. 31, 1983	 42
2.	 vs. Duke, Nov. 20, 2008	 40
3.	 at Murray State, Dec. 9, 1989 	 39
3. 	 Evansville, Mar. 1, 1972	 39
5. 	 at Wichita State, Feb. 7, 1987	 36
6. 	 at Creighton, Feb. 23, 1991	 35
6. 	 Austin Peay, Dec. 2, 1988	 35
8. 	 at Evansville, Jan. 12, 1998	 33
9. 	 at Stetson, Dec. 30, 1987	 33

Fewest Free Throws Made   
1. 	 at Drake, Feb. 8, 1997	 1
1. 	 Wisconsin-Steven’s Point, Nov. 28, 1986	 1
3. 	 at Indiana State, Jan. 7, 2004	 2
3. 	 Illinois State, Jan. 31, 1985	 2
3. 	 Rutgers, Mar. 16, 1967	 2
3.	 at Murray State, Dec. 28, 2005	 2

Most Free Throw Attempts
1.	 at Tulsa, Jan. 31, 1983	 53
2. 	 at Murray State, Dec. 9, 1989	 51
3. 	 at Wichita State, Feb. 7, 1987	 50
4. 	 at Stetson, Dec. 30, 1987	 48
5.	 vs. Duke, Nov. 20, 2008	 47
6.	 Wichita State, Jan. 17, 1987	 45
7. 	 at SE Missouri State, Dec. 5, 2000	 44
7. 	 at Creighton, Dec. 5, 1998	 44
7.	 Austin Peay, Dec. 2, 1988	 44
7. 	 at Illinois State, Mar. 4, 1972	 44
 
Fewest Free Throw Attempts
1. 	 Bradley, Feb. 10, 1997	 3
1. 	 Illinois State, Jan. 31, 1985	 3
1.	 at Murray State, Dec. 28, 2005	 3
1.	 Northern Iowa, Feb. 20, 2008	 3
5. 	 Northern Iowa, Feb. 18, 2000	 4
5. 	 Wisconsin-Steven’s Point, Nov. 28, 1986	 4
5. 	 William Penn, Nov. 29, 1986	 4

Best Free Throw Percentage
1.	 Chattanooga, Dec. 12, 1965 (9-9)	 100.0
1. 	 at Wisconsin, Dec. 3, 1983 (12-12)	 100.0
1. 	 William Penn, Nov. 29, 1986 (4-4)	 100.0
1. 	 Bradley, Feb. 10, 1997 (3-3)	 100.0
1. 	 Northern Iowa, Feb. 15, 2000 (4-4)	 100.0
1.	 at Missouri State, Jan. 19, 2006 (16-16)	 100.0
1.	 Northern Iowa, Feb. 25, 2006 (8-8)	 100.0
1.	 Northern Iowa, Feb. 20, 2008 (3-3)	 100.0
1.	 Illinois State, Feb. 4, 2009 (19-19)	 100.0

Most Turnovers
1.	 Roosevelt (Chicago), Dec. 5, 1979	 34
2.	 Northeast Missouri State, Dec. 3, 1992	 32
3.	 Creighton, Feb. 9, 1995	 31
3.	 New Mexico State, Feb. 19, 1980	 31
5.	 Augustana (Ill.), Nov. 21, 2004	 29
5.	 New Mexico State, Feb. 17, 1977	 29
7.	 Montana, Dec. 21, 2003	 28
7.	 Austin Peay State, Dec. 11, 1993	 28
7.	 Roosevelt (Chicago), Feb. 7, 1977	 28

OPPONENT TEAM RECORDS
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Chronological List of 30+ Point Scoring Games
Date	 Player	 Pts.	 Opponent
Dec. 11, 1950	 Tom Millikin	 35	 at Eastern Michigan
Jan. 12, 1952	 Tom Millikin	 31	 Illinois Wesleyan
Dec. 20, 1952	 Ray Rippelmeyer	 30	 at Northern Illinois
Dec. 19, 1956	 Larry Whitlock	 33	 North Dakota
Feb. 22, 1957	 Seymour Bryson	 31	 Illinois State
Feb. 10, 1958	 Seymour Bryson	 31	 at Beloit
Dec. 19, 1958	 Charlie Vaughn	 31	 at Illinois State
Dec. 28, 1958	 Seymour Bryson	 40	 vs. Rockhurst
Jan. 8, 1959	 Charlie Vaughn	 36	 at Indiana State
Jan. 10, 1959	 Seymour Bryson	 34	 Western Illinois
Jan. 13, 1959	 Charlie Vaughn	 30	 Fort Leonard Wood
Jan. 22, 1959	 Seymour Bryson	 30	 Eastern Illinois
Feb. 23, 1959	 Charlie Vaughn	 30	 at Illinois Wesleyan
Feb. 28, 1959	 Charlie Vaughn	 32	 Northern Illinois
Dec. 18, 1959	 Charlie Vaughn	 32	 vs. Middle Tennessee State
Dec. 19, 1959	 Charlie Vaughn	 32	 at Kentucky Wesleyan
Dec. 29, 1959	 Charlie Vaughn	 43	 Tennessee State
Jan. 4, 1960	 Charlie Vaughn	 32	 Kentucky Wesleyan
Jan. 16, 1960	 Charlie Vaughn	 31	 at Northern Illinois
Jan. 23, 1960	 Charlie Vaughn	 30	 Western Illinois
Feb. 5, 1960	 Charlie Vaughn	 34	 at Eastern Illinois
Feb. 13, 1960	 Charlie Vaughn	 30	 Eastern Michigan
Feb. 19, 1960	 Charlie Vaughn	 30	 Tennessee State
Feb. 20, 1960	 Charlie Vaughn	 32	 Northern Illinois
Mar. 3, 1960	 Charlie Vaughn	 39	 vs. North Central
Dec. 29, 1960	 Tom McGreal	 34	 vs. Tennessee State
Dec. 29, 1960	 Donald Helpler	 30	 vs. Tennessee State
Jan. 27, 1961	 Charlie Vaughn	 31	 at Indiana State
Feb. 17, 1961	 Charlie Vaughn	 35	 at Illinois State
Feb. 25, 1961	 Charlie Vaughn	 30	 at Kentucky Wesleyan
Feb. 25, 1961	 Tom McGreal	 33	 at Kentucky Wesleyan
Mar. 10, 1961	 Charlie Vaughn	 32	 vs. Trinity (Texas)
Dec. 8, 1961	 Charlie Vaughn	 31	 at Central Missouri
Dec. 16, 1961	 Dave Henson	 30	 at Northern Illinois
Feb. 24, 1964	 Joe Ramsey	 30	 Kentucky Wesleyan
Jan. 15, 1965	 Walt Frazier	 33	 Kentucky Wesleyan
Jan. 25, 1965	 Walt Frazier	 30	 at Tennessee Tech
Jan. 8, 1966	 Boyd OʼNeal	 33	 at Washington (Mo.)
Feb. 19, 1966	 George McNeil	 34	 at Indiana State
Mar. 1, 1968	 Dick Garrett	 46	 Centenary
Feb. 10, 1969	 Dick Garrett	 30	 Central Missouri State
Dec. 30, 1969	 L.C. Brasfield	 30	 vs. Harvard
Feb. 7, 1970	 Greg Starrick	 30	 Missouri State
Dec. 2, 1970	 L.C. Brasfield	 40	 Winston-Salem
Dec. 10, 1970	 L.C. Brasfield	 37	 at Texas
Dec. 12, 1970	 L.C. Brasfield	 37	 Arkansas
Feb. 15, 1971	 Greg Starrick	 32	 Illinois State
Feb. 17, 1971	 L.C. Brasfield	 32	 at Ball State
Feb. 20, 1971	 Greg Starrick	 34	 at Northern Illinois
Dec. 4, 1971	 Greg Starrick	 30	 Wisc.-Milwaukee
Dec. 6, 1971	 Greg Starrick	 36	 Cal. State-Fullerton
Dec. 18, 1971	 Greg Starrick	 32	 at Wichita State
Jan. 29, 1972	 Greg Starrick	 30	 at Saint Louis
Feb. 22, 1972	 Greg Starrick	 30	 at Indiana State
Feb. 28, 1972	 Greg Starrick	 33	 South Florida
Mar. 1, 1972	 John Garrett	 31	 Evansville
Feb. 21, 1973	 Joe C. Meriweather	 37	 Illinois State
Dec. 13, 1973	 Joe C. Meriweather	 37	 Louisiana Tech
Jan. 24, 1974	 Joe C. Meriweather	 30	 Indiana State
Feb. 4, 1974	 Joe C. Meriweather	 33	 Centenary
Feb. 28, 1974	 Joe C. Meriweather	 36	 Evansville
Dec. 9, 1974	 Joe C. Meriweather	 31	 Missouri-Western
Dec. 11, 1974	 Joe C. Meriweather	 32	 Michigan
Feb. 1, 1976	 Mike Glenn	 38	 at Louisville	
Dec. 10, 1976	 Mike Glenn	 32	 at Pittsburgh
Dec. 11, 1976	 Mike Glenn	 33	 vs. Hofstra
Feb. 5, 1977	 Mike Glenn	 40	 at Wichita State
Mar. 12, 1977	 Mike Glenn	 35	 vs. Arizona
Mar. 17, 1977	 Mike Glenn	 30	 vs. Wake Forest
Nov. 29, 1978	 Milt Huggins	 30	 at Saint Louis
Dec. 11, 1978	 Milt Huggins	 32	 Northern Illinois
Jan 10, 1980	 Barry Smith	 35	 at Drake
Feb. 18, 1980	 Wayne Abrams	 37	 New Mexico State
Feb. 9, 1981	 Rod Camp	 30	 Wichita State
Mar. 6, 1984	 Roy Birch	 30	 at Wichita State
Jan. 22, 1987	 Steve Middleton	 36	 at Drake
Dec. 8, 1987	 Steve Middleton	 39	 Wisconsin
Dec. 30, 1987	 Steve Middleton	 35	 at Stetson

Jan. 11, 1988	 Steve Middleton	 32	 at Creighton
Jan. 30, 1988	 Steve Middleton	 35	 Drake
Feb. 8, 1988	 Steve Middleton	 32	 at Wichita State
Feb. 13, 1988	 Steve Middleton	 35	 Wichita State
Feb. 29, 1988	 Steve Middleton	 42	 Bradley
Nov. 27, 1988	 Freddie McSwain	 32	 vs. South Carolina State
Dec. 22, 1988	 Freddie McSwain	 30	 at Missouri State
Dec. 29, 1988	 Freddie McSwain	 31	 vs. Penn State
Feb. 25, 1991	 Ashraf Amaya	 30	 at Drake
Dec. 7, 1991	 Ashraf Amaya	 32	 at Austin Peay
Jan. 25, 1992	 Ashraf Amaya	 31	 at Illinois State
Dec. 10, 1992	 Ashraf Amaya	 32	 at Eastern Illinois
Dec. 12, 1992	 Ashraf Amaya	 39	 at Northern Illinois
Mar. 1, 1993	 Ashraf Amaya	 30	 Tulsa
Dec. 3, 1994	 Chris Carr	 34	 Old Dominion
Dec. 15, 1994	 Chris Carr	 32	 at SE Missouri State
Jan. 4, 1995	 Chris Carr	 30	 Bradley
Feb. 1, 1995	 Chris Carr	 37	 Tulsa
Feb. 18, 1995	 Chris Carr	 38	 at Illinois State
Dec. 29, 1995	 Troy Hudson	 37	 at Hawaii-Hilo
Jan. 20, 1996	 Troy Hudson	 35	 Wichita State
Jan. 29, 1996	 Troy Hudson	 30	 at Creighton
Feb. 21, 1996	 Troy Hudson	 39	 at Indiana State
Dec. 27, 1996	 Troy Hudson	 30	 at Wyoming
Dec. 28, 1996	 Troy Hudson	 30	 vs. New Mexico State
Jan. 16, 1997	 Troy Hudson	 30	 at Creigton
Feb. 24, 1997	 Rashad Tucker	 32	 Missouri State
Jan. 20, 1996	 Troy Hudson	 35	 Wichita State
Jan. 29, 1996	 Troy Hudson	 30	 at Creighton
Feb. 21, 1996	 Troy Hudson	 39	 at Indiana State
Feb. 7, 1998	 Monte Jenkins	 30	 at Northern Iowa
Nov. 26, 2005	 Jamaal Tatum	 37	 vs. Eastern Washington
Jan. 8, 2006	 Tony Young	 30	 Bradley
Feb. 24, 2007	 Randal Falker	 30	 Evansville
Feb. 19, 2010	 Carlton Fay	 38	 Western Michigan
Jan. 9, 2011	 Carlton Fay	 33	 Illinois State

Chronological List of 10+ Assist Games
Date	 Player	 A	 Opponent
Dec. 10, 1976	 Wayne Abrams	 10	 at Pittsburgh
Dec. 9, 1978	 Wayne Abrams	 10	 Wisconsin-Milwakee
Jan. 13, 1979	 Wayne Abrams	 11	 New Mexico State
Mar. 3, 1981	 Rob Kirsner	 13	 vs. Wichita State
Nov. 27, 1988	 Kai Nurnberger	 10	 vs. South Carolina State
Dec. 29, 1989	 Rick Shipley	 10	 vs. Air Force
Dec. 29, 1995	 Shane Hawkins	 12	 at Hawaii-Hilo
Feb. 2, 1996	 Shane Hawkins	 12	 Drake
Jan. 25, 1997	 Shane Hawkins	 10	 Indiana State
Feb. 27, 1998	 Rashad Tucker	 10	 vs. Northern Iowa
Nov. 12, 2008	 Bryan Mullins	 13	 UMass
Jan. 29, 2009	 Bryan Mullins	 10	 Missouri State
Nov. 17, 2009	 Kevin Dillard	 10	 Indianapolis
Dec. 9, 2009	 Kevin Dillard	 10	 at SEMO
Jan. 1, 2010	 Kevin Dillard	 12	 at Bradley
Jan. 25, 2010	 Kevin Dillard	 10	 Western Kentucky

Chronological List of 5+ Steal Games
Date	 Player	 S	 Opponent
Nov. 27, 1978	 Wayne Abrams	 5	 Roosevelt
Dec. 21, 1979	 Wayne Abrams	 5	 at Wisconsin-Milwakee
Jan. 5, 1980	 Wayne Abrams	 5	 at Tulsa
Jan. 26, 1980	 Barry Smith	 5	 Tulsa
Jan. 31, 1980	 Wayne Abrams	 5	 Bradley
Feb. 11, 1980	 Barry Smith	 5	 at Creighton
Jan. 28, 1982	 James Copeland	 5	 at Indiana State
Jan. 12, 1985	 Bernard Campbell	 5	 at Drake
Nov. 27, 1988	 Randy House	 5	 vs. South Carolina State
Jan. 21, 1988	 Rick Shipley	 6	 at Bradley
Dec. 1, 1989	 Sterling Mahan	 5	 Tennessee State
Dec. 1, 1990	 Sterling Mahan	 5	 St. Louis
Jan. 13, 1990	 Freddie McSwain	 5	 at Drake
Dec. 21, 1991	 Tyrone Bell	 5	 Indiana State
Dec. 3, 1992	 Marcus Timmons	 6	 Northeast Missouri
Jan. 23, 1993	 Marcus Timmons	 5	 Wichita State
Jan. 29, 1994	 Mirko Pavlovic	 5	 at Bradley
Jan. 29, 1994	 Chris Lowery	 5	 at Bradley
Jan. 31, 1994	 Chris Carr	 5	 Creighton
Feb. 3, 1994	 Chris Lowery	 5	 Northern Iowa
Feb. 12, 1994	 Chris Lowery	 6	 Tulsa
Dec. 29, 1995	 Troy Hudson	 6	 at Hawaii-Hilo

CHRONOLOGICAL LISTS
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Feb. 8, 1996	 Damon Jones	 5	 Creighton
Feb. 1, 1997	 Troy Hudson	 5	 Drake
Feb. 28, 1998	 Rashad Tucker	 5	 Illinois State
Feb. 3, 2001	 Abel Schrader	 5	 Evansville
Nov. 16, 2001	 Darren Brooks	 5	 Belmont
Nov. 27, 2002	 Darren Brooks	 5	 Colorado State
Dec. 3, 2002	 Darren Brooks	 5	 Murray State
Dec. 22, 2002	 Stetson Hairston	 6	 Cal State Northridge
Jan. 29, 2003	 Stetson Hairston	 5	 Bradley
Feb. 1, 2003	 Darren Brooks	 6	 at Wichita State
Dec. 6, 2003	 Darren Brooks	 8	 at Drake
Dec. 21, 2003	 Darren Brooks	 6	 Montana
Jan. 14, 2004	 Stetson Hairston	 5	 Evansville
Feb. 21, 2004	 Tony Young	 6	 Hawaii
Nov. 21, 2004	 Darren Brooks	 7	 Augustana
Nov. 23, 2004	 Darren Brooks	 5	 Tennessee State
Dec. 11, 2004	 Tony Young	 6	 Murray State
Dec. 23, 2004	 Tony Young	 5	 Illinois State
Jan. 15, 2005	 Darren Brooks	 8	 Missouri State
Nov. 24, 2005	 Bryan Mullins	 5	 Monmouth
Jan. 11, 2006	 Bryan Mullins	 6	 Evansville
Jan. 14, 2006	 Bryan Mullins	 6	 at Drake	
Feb. 1, 2006	 Bryan Mullins	 5	 Indiana State
Feb. 11, 2006	 Bryan Mullins	 8	 at Creighton
Nov. 23, 2007	 Bryan Mullins	 6	 Mississippi State
Dec. 18, 2007	 Bryan Mullins	 5	 at Western Michigan
Jan. 10, 2009	 Bryan Mullins	 5	 Evansville
Jan. 28, 2009	 Bryan Mullins	 5	 Missouri State
Nov. 28, 2009	 Kevin Dillard	 5	 UIC
Dec. 9, 2009	 Kevin Dillard	 5	 at SEMO

Chronological List of 15+ Rebound Games
Date	 Player	 Reb.	 Opponent
Feb. 22, 1957	 Seymour Bryson	 22	 Illinois State
Jan. 4, 1958	 Seymour Bryson	 21	 Illinois Wesleyan
Jan. 4, 1958	 Marvin Jones	 21	 Illinois Wesleyan
Dec. 12, 1959	 Charles Vaughn	 15	 at Tennessee State
Dec. 28, 1959	 Charles Vaughn	 15	 Youngstown	
Jan. 22, 1960	 Don Hepler	 17	 Illinois State
Dec. 3, 1960	 Ed Spila	 16	 at Toledo
Jan. 14, 1960	 Charles Vaughn	 16	 Eastern Illinois
Feb. 13, 1960	 Charles Vaughn	 15	 Eastern Michigan
Feb. 19, 1960	 Don Helper	 20	 Tennessee State
Dec. 6, 1960	 Don Helper	 20	 Kentucky Wesleyan
Dec. 14, 1961	 Don Helper	 20	 Eastern Illinois
Dec. 10, 1962	 Lou Williams	 15	 at Oklahoma
Jan. 5, 1962	 Dave Henson	 16	 Illinois State
Jan. 29, 1962	 Ed Spila	 15	 Tennessee State
Jan. 16, 1963	 Lou Williams	 15	 Southeast Missouri
Feb. 16, 1963	 Lou Williams	 15	 at Kentucky Wesleyan
Feb. 25, 1963	 Dave Henson	 15	 Tennessee State
Feb. 27, 1963	 Lou Williams	 15	 at Ball State
Mar. 13, 1963	 Frank Lenter	 16	 vs. Evansville
Dec. 20, 1963	 Lloyd Stoval	 20	 vs. SEMO
Dec. 7, 1964	 Walt Frazier	 15	 at Kansas State
Feb. 24, 1964	 Joe Ramsey	 17	 Kentucky Wesleyan
Mar. 5, 1964	 Boyd O’Neal	 16	 vs. Ball State
Dec. 2, 1965	 Lloyd Stovall	 17	 Northeast Missouri
Dec. 4, 1965	 Boyd O’Neal	 18	 at Northern Iowa
Dec. 20, 1965	 Boyd O’Neal	 15	 Wichita State
Feb. 10, 1965	 Boyd O’Neal	 21	 San Francisco State
Feb. 13, 1965	 Boyd O’Neal	 17	 Toledo	
Mar. 10, 1965	 Walt Frazier	 15	 vs. Washington Univ.
Dec. 30, 1966	 Walt Frazier	 15	 vs. SMU
Jan. 8, 1966	 Boyd O’Neal	 17	 at Washington Univ.
Jan. 29, 1966	 Boyd O’Neal	 15	 at Ball State
Jan. 31, 1966	 Boyd O’Neal	 15	 Central Missouri State
Feb. 26, 1966	 Boyd O’Neal	 21	 Evansville
Mar. 5, 1966	 Boyd O’Neal	 22	 Evansville
Dec. 7, 1966	 Walt Frazier	 21	 at St. Louis
Dec. 9, 1967	 Chuck Benson	 17	 Arizona State
Feb. 4, 1967	 Walt Frazier	 17	 at Chattanooga
Feb. 22, 1967	 Walt Frazier	 15	 Evansville
Feb. 25, 1967	 Walt Frazier	 15	 Kentucky Wesleyan
Dec. 7, 1968	 Willie Griffin	 15	 Washington Univ.
Mar. 1, 1969	 Chuck Benson	 15	 Evansville
Feb. 25, 1970	 Marvin Brooks	 15	 Indiana State
Feb. 25, 1970	 Stan Powles	 18	 Indiana State
Dec. 12, 1970	 Nate Hawthorne	 21	 Arkansas
Feb. 9, 1971	 L.C. Brasfield	 17	 Wisconsin

Feb. 15, 1971	 Stan Powles	 15	 Illinois State
Feb. 17, 1971	 L.C. Brasfield	 18	 at Ball State
Feb. 27, 1971	 L.C. Brasfield	 16	 Evansville
Mar. 1, 1971	 L.C. Brasfield	 16	 at Illinois State
Feb. 5, 1972	 Billy Perkins	 20	 at Ball State
Mar. 1, 1972	 Nate Hawthorne	 17	 Evansville
Dec. 20, 1972	 Joe C. Meriweather	 15	 Tennessee Tech
Jan. 3, 1973	 George Thompson	 15	 at Evansville
Jan. 3, 1973	 Joe C. Meriweather	 20	 at Evansville
Jan. 6, 1973	 Joe C. Meriweather	 15	 at Indiana State
Jan. 10, 1973	 Joe C. Meriweather	 23	 Mercer
Jan. 20, 1973	 Joe C. Meriweather	 17	 Detroit
Feb. 7, 1973	 Joe C. Meriweather	 17	 Northern Illinois
Feb. 14, 1973	 Joe C. Meriweather	 19	 Samford
Feb. 21, 1973	 Joe C. Meriweather	 19	 Illinois State	
Feb. 28, 1973	 Joe C. Meriweather	 16	 Evansville
Dec. 8, 1973	 Joe C. Meriweather	 21	 Missouri-Rolla
Dec. 15, 1973	 Joe C. Meriweather	 19	 at Saint Louis
Jan. 7, 1974	 Joe C. Meriweather	 15	 Creighton
Jan. 24, 1974	 Joe C. Meriweather	 27	 Indiana State
Jan. 26, 1974	 Joe C. Meriweather	 16	 at Creighton
Feb. 2, 1974	 Joe C. Meriweather	 23	 Illinois State
Feb. 28, 1974	 Joe C. Meriweather	 23	 Evansville
Dec. 11, 1974	 Joe C. Meriweather	 19	 Michigan
Feb. 1, 1975	 Joe C. Meriweather	 17	 West Texas State
Feb. 8, 1975	 Joe C. Meriweather	 15	 Oral Roberts
Feb. 10, 1975	 Joe C. Meriweather	 15	 Detroit
Mar. 3, 1975	 Joe C. Meriweather	 21	 Creighton
Jan. 15, 1976	 Richard Ford	 16	 at Bradley
Dec. 4, 1976	 Mike Glenn	 16	 Mo.-Kansas City
Dec. 3, 1977	 Gary Wilson	 16	 vs. Auburn
Dec. 9, 1977	 Barry Smith	 15	 Roosevelt
Nov. 27, 1978	 Gary Wilson	 19	 Roosevelt
Feb. 12, 1979	 Gary Wilson	 15	 at Drake
Feb. 14, 1981	 Rod Camp	 15	 West Texas State
Dec. 18, 1982	 Charles Nance	 16	 vs. Bowling Green
Feb. 17, 1983	 Charles Nance	 16	 at West Texas State
Mar. 3, 1983	 Charles Nance	 15	 West Texas State
Jan. 5, 1985	 Cleveland Bibbens	 17	 Tulsa
Jan. 2, 1988	 Rick Shipley	 19	 at Evansville
Nov. 30, 1989	 Jerry Jones	 16	 Tennessee State
Feb. 4, 1989	 Jerry Jones	 18	 Indiana State
Mar. 5, 1989	 Rick Shipley	 20	 vs. Illinois State
Mar. 7, 1989	 Jerry Jones	 16	 vs. Creighton
Jan. 6, 1990	 Rick Shipley	 17	 at Illinois State
Jan. 20, 1990	 Jerry Jones	 16	 Tulsa
Jan. 29, 1990	 Jerry Jones	 16	 at Saint Louis
Feb. 4, 1990	 Ashraf Amaya	 18	 at Bradley
Feb. 22, 1990	 Ashraf Amaya	 15	 Bradley
Feb. 24, 1990	 Jerry Jones	 15	 Illinois State
Mar. 3, 1990	 Jerry Jones	 16	 vs. Indiana State
Nov. 29, 1991	 Ashraf Amaya	 16	 at Western Kentucky
Dec. 7, 1991	 Marcelo DaSilva	 16	 at Austin Peay
Dec. 17, 1991	 Ashraf Amaya	 15	 St. Louis
Jan. 26, 1991	 Ashraf Amaya	 16	 Drake
Mar. 2, 1991	 Rick Shipley	 16	 vs. Indiana State
Dec. 12, 1992	 Ashraf Amaya	 15	 at Northern Illinois
Jan. 13, 1992	 Ashraf Amaya	 18	 at Creighton
Feb. 11, 1992	 Ashraf Amaya	 15	 Illinois State
Jan. 6, 1993	 Ashraf Amaya	 16	 at Missouri
Jan. 21, 1993	 Ashraf Amaya	 17	 Drake
Dec. 3, 1994	 Marcus Timmons	 15	 Old Dominion
Jan. 21, 1995	 Marcus Timmons	 15	 Indiana State
Feb. 11, 1995	 Chris Carr	 18	 at Indiana State
Feb. 18, 1995	 Marcus Timmons	 15	 at Illinois State
Jan. 5, 1998	 Rashad Tucker	 15	 Northern Iowa
Feb. 23, 1998	 Chris Tunnell	 16	 Wichita State
Feb. 12, 2000	 Joshua Cross	 17	 Illinois State
Dec. 22, 2001	 Rolan Roberts	 18	 Southeast Missouri
Feb. 23, 2002	 Jermaine Dearman	 18	 at Indiana State
Jan. 28, 2006	 Randal Falker	 15	 at Illinois State
Mar. 5, 2006	 Randal Falker	 16	 vs. Bradley
Dec. 29, 2006	 Randal Falker	 17	 at Illinois State
Jan. 5, 2008	 Matt Shaw	 18	 at Illinois State
Jan. 29, 2008	 Matt Shaw	 16	 Evansville
Feb. 5, 2008	 Randal Falker	 15	 Indiana State
Jan. 12, 2011	 Mamadou Seck	 17	 at Missouri State

CHRONOLOGICAL LISTS
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Chronological List of Triple-Doubles	
1959-60	 Player	 Pts.	 Reb.	 Ast.	 Opponent
Dec. 9, 1978	 Wayne Abrams	 13 	 12	 10	 UW-Milwaukee
Feb. 27, 1998	 Rashad Tucker	 24	 10	 10	 vs. Northern Iowa

Chronological List of Double Doubles
1959-60	 Player	 Pts.	 Reb.	 Ast.	 Opponent
Dec. 12, 1959	 Charlie Vaughn	 21	 15	 —	 at Tennessee State
Dec. 12, 1959	 Don Hepler	 14	 10	 —	 at Tennessee State
Dec. 18, 1959	 Charlie Vaughn	 32	 13	 —	 vs. Middle Tennessee St. 
Dec. 19, 1959	 Charlie Vaughn	 32	 10	 —	 vs. Kentucky Wesleyan
Dec. 28, 1959	 Charlie Vaughn	 29	 15	 —	 vs. Youngstown State
Dec. 28, 1959	 Tom McGreal	 15	 12	 —	 vs. Youngstown State
Jan. 7, 1960	 Charlie Vaughn	 13	 10	 —	 at Indiana State
Jan. 9, 1960	 Charlie Vaughn	 13	 11	 —	 at Eastern Michigan
Jan. 9, 1960	 Don Hepler	 10	 13	 —	 at Eastern Michigan
Jan. 14, 1960	 Charlie Vaughn	 29	 16	 —	 Eastern Illinois
Jan. 22, 1960	 Randy McClary	 11	 10	 —	 Illinois State
Jan. 22, 1960	 Don Hepler	 21	 17	 —	 Illinois State
Jan. 22, 1960	 Tom McGreal	 15	 12	 —	 Illinois State
Jan. 23, 1960	 Randy McClary	 16	 11	 —	 Western Illinois
Jan. 23, 1960	 Tom McGreal	 20	 12	 —	 Western Illinois
Feb. 12, 1960	 Don Hepler	 15	 14	 —	 Central Michigan
Feb. 12, 1960	 Tom McGreal	 15	 10	 —	 Central Michigan
Feb. 13, 1960	 Don Hepler	 26	 15	 —	 Eastern Michigan
Feb. 19, 1960	 Don Hepler	 17	 20	 —	 Tennessee State
Feb. 19, 1960	 Tom McGreal	 26	 10	 —	 Tennessee State
Feb. 20, 1960	 Don Hepler	 20	 11	 —	 Northern Illinois
Feb. 20, 1960	 Charlie Vaughn	 32	 10	 —	 Northern Illinois 

1960-61	 Player	 Pts.	 Reb.	 Ast.	 Opponent
Dec. 5, 1960	 Don Hepler	 16	 16	 —	 at Toledo
Dec. 6, 1960	 Don Hepler	 20	 20	 —	 Kentucky Wesleyan
Dec. 6, 1960	 Tom McGreal	 25	 11	 —	 Kentucky Wesleyan
Dec. 17, 1960	 Tom McGreal	 18	 10	 —	 at Central Michigan
Dec. 17, 1960	 Randy McClary	 13	 10	 —	 at Central Michigan
Jan. 5, 1961	 Don Hepler	 12	 10	 —	 Eastern Illinois
Jan. 13, 1961	 Tom McGreal	 15	 13	 —	 Illinois State
Jan. 14, 1961	 Don Hepler	 20	 14	 —	 Western Illinois
Jan. 14, 1961	 Tom McGreal	 23	 13	 —	 Western Illinois

1961-62	 Player	 Pts.	 Reb.	 Ast.	 Opponent
Dec. 2. 1961	 Ed Spila	 15	 13	 —	 at Seton Hall
Jan. 6, 1962	 Ed Spila	 15	 12	 —	 Western Illinois
Jan. 12, 1962	 Dave Henson	 15	 10	 —	 Eastern Illinois
Jan. 29, 1962	 Ed Spila	 19	 15	 —	 Tennessee State
Jan. 29, 1962	 Harold Hood	 15	 10	 —	 Tennessee State
Jan. 31, 1962	 Dave Henson	 14	 10	 —	 Kentucky Wesleyan
Jan. 31, 1962	 Harold Hood	 19	 10	 —	 Kentucky Wesleyan
Jan. 31, 1962	 Ed Spila	 22	 13	 —	 Kentucky Wesleyan
Feb. 13, 1962	 Ed Spila	 21	 10	 —	 Northern Illinois
Feb. 15, 1962	 Ed Spila	 17	 12	 —	 Central Michigan
Feb. 15, 1962	 Frank Lentfer	 11	 11	 —	 Central Michigan
Mar. 8, 1962	 Ed Spila	 15	 11	 —	 vs. Union 
Mar. 9, 1962	 Ed Spila	 19	 12	 —	 vs. Evansville 
Mar. 15, 1962	 Ed Spila	 16	 10	 —	 vs. Northeastern 
Mar. 17, 1962	 Ed Spila	 23	 13	 —	 vs. Neb. Wesleyan 

1962-63	 Player	 Pts.	 Reb.	 Ast.	 Opponent
Dec. 10, 1962	 Lou Williams	 19	 15	 —	 at Oklahoma
Dec. 12, 1962	 Paul Henry	 10	 10	 —	 Central Michigan
Dec. 28, 1962	 Dave Henson	 11	 12	 —	 vs. Fordham
Dec. 29, 1962	 Lou Williams	 10	 11	 —	 at Evansville
Jan. 12, 1963	 Dave Henson	 15	 10	 —	 Kentucky Wesleyan
Jan. 14, 1963	 Dave Henson	 12	 11	 —	 at Western Kentucky
Jan. 16, 1963	 Dave Henson	 12	 13	 —	 SEMO
Feb. 9, 1963	 Frank Lentfer	 11	 12	 —	 Austin Peay
Feb. 19, 1963	 Dave Henson	 18	 10	 —	 Western Kentucky
Feb. 25, 1963	 Dave Henson	 21	 15	 —	 Tennessee State
Feb. 27, 1963	 Dave Henson	 21	 10	 —	 Ball State
Feb. 27, 1963	 Lou Williams	 18	 15	 —	 Ball State
Mar. 8, 1963	 Dave Henson	 12	 12	 —	 vs. SEMO 
Mar. 8, 1963	 Joe Ramsey	 16	 12	 —	 vs. SEMO 
Mar. 9, 1963	 Frank Lentfer	 15	 12	 —	 vs. Lamar 
Mar. 9, 1963	 Joe Ramsey	 11	 11	 —	 vs. Lamar 
Mar. 13, 1963	 Joe Ramsey	 24	 10	 —	 vs. Evansville 
Mar. 14, 1963	 Joe Ramsey	 16	 10	 —	 vs. South Dakota St. 

1963-64	 Player	 Pts.	 Reb.	 Ast.	 Opponent
Dec. 19, 1963	 Joe Ramsey	 16	 14	 —	 vs. Central Missouri
Dec. 19, 1963	 Paul Henry	 15	 13	 —	 vs. Central Missouri 
Dec. 19, 1963	 Duane Warning	 20	 10	 —	 vs. Central Missouri 
Jan.  6, 1964	 Lloyd Stovall	 23	 14	 —	 Tennessee State
Jan. 18, 1964	 Joe Ramsey	 18	 11	 —	 Chicago Teachers
Jan. 31, 1964	 Randy Goin	 12	 10	 —	 MacMurray
Feb. 24, 1964	 Joe Ramsey 	 30	 17	 —	 Kentucky Wesleyan
Mar.  5, 1964	 Boyd O’Neal	 15	 16	 —	 at Ball State
Mar.  6, 1964	 Boyd O’Neal	 15	 10	 —	 Evansville

1964-65	 Player	 Pts.	 Reb.	 Ast.	 Opponent
Dec.  7, 1964	 Walt Frazier	 17	 15	 —	 at Kansas State
Dec. 12, 1964	 Ralph Johnson	 10	 10	 —	 at Iowa State
Jan.  6, 1965	 Walt Frazier	 18	 12	 —	 at Washington
Jan. 10, 1965	 Walt Frazier	 22	 14	 —	 Indiana State
Jan. 15, 1965	 Walt Frazier	 33	 14	 —	 Kentucky Wesleyan
Jan. 15, 1965	 Boyd O’Neal	 10	 10	 —	 Kentucky Wesleyan
Jan. 25, 1965	 Joe Ramsey	 19	 12	 —	 Tennessee
Feb.  6, 1965	 Boyd O’Neal	 16	 12	 —	 at Ball State
Feb. 13, 1965	 George McNeil	 15	 10	 —	 Toledo
Feb. 13, 1965	 Walt Frazier	 12	 12	 —	 Toledo
Feb. 15, 1965	 Joe Ramsey	 10	 10	 —	 Tennessee State
Feb. 15, 1965	 Walt Frazier	 17	 10	 —	 Tennessee State
Mar.  5, 1965	 Joe Ramsey	 14	 11	 —	 vs. Concordia
Mar.  6, 1965	 Ralph Johnson	 15	 12	 —	 vs. Central Michigan
Mar. 10, 1965	 Walt Frazier	 14	 15	 —	 vs. Washington, Mo. 

1965-66	 Player	 Pts.	 Reb.	 Ast.	 Opponent
Dec.  4, 1965	 Ralph Johnson	 11	 13	 —	 at Northern Iowa
Dec.  4, 1965	 Boyd O’Neal	 11	 18	 —	 at Northern Iowa
Dec. 12, 1965	 Clarence Smith	 18	 10	 —	 at Chattanooga
Dec. 20, 1965	 Boyd O’Neal	 22	 15	 —	 at Wichita State
Jan.  6, 1966	 Boyd O’Neal	 33	 17	 —	 Washington, Mo.
Jan.  6, 1966	 Clarence Smith	 25	 10	 —	 Washington, Mo.
Jan. 31, 1966	 Boyd O’Neal	 12	 15	 —	 at Central Missouri
Feb. 15, 1966	 Clarence Smith	 12	 11	 —	 at Kentucky Wesleyan
Feb. 22, 1966	 Boyd O’Neal	 17	 10	 —	 at Oklahoma State
Feb. 26, 1966	 Boyd O’Neal	 25	 21	 —	 at Evansville
Mar.  5, 1966	 Boyd O’Neal	 27	 22	 —	 at Evansville
Mar.  9, 1966	 Boyd O’Neal	 20	 10	 —	 at Fresno State

1966-67	 Player	 Pts.	 Reb.	 Ast.	 Opponent
Dec.  5, 1966	 Walt Frazier	 19	 12	 —	 Northern Iowa
Dec.  7, 1966	 Walt Frazier	 14	 21	 —	 Saint Louis
Dec. 17, 1966	 Walt Frazier	 10	 13	 —	 at Kansas State
Dec. 19, 1966	 Walt Frazier	 13	 13	 —	 at Augustana 
Jan.  14, 1967	 Clarence Smith	 17	 13	 —	 Missouri State
Jan. 27, 1967	 Walt Frazier	 12	 14	 —	 at Abilene Christian
Feb.  4, 1967	 Walt Frazier	 20	 17	 —	 Chattanooga
Feb.  6, 1967	 Clarence Smith	 13	 11	 —	 Centenary
Feb.  6, 1967	 Walt Frazier	 17	 12	 —	 Centenary
Feb. 15, 1967	 Walt Frazier	 28	 11	 —	 at Washington, Mo.
Feb. 15, 1967	 Clarence Smith	 11	 10	 —	 at Washington, Mo.
Feb. 18, 1967	 Walt Frazier	 21	 12	 —	 at Northern Michigan
Feb. 18, 1967	 Chuck Benson	 14	 10	 —	 at Northern Michigan
Feb. 22, 1967	 Walt Frazier	 18	 15	 —	 at Evansville
Feb. 25, 1967	 Walt Frazier	 21	 15	 —	 at Kentucky Wesleyan
Mar.  1, 1967	 Walt Frazier	 23	 11	 —	 at Missouri State
Mar.  9, 1967	 Walt Frazier	 24	 14	 —	 vs.St. Peter’s 
Mar. 13, 1967	 Dick Garret	 18	 11	 —	 vs. Duke 
Mar. 16, 1967	 Clarence Smith	 15	 10	 —	 vs. Rutgers 
Mar. 16, 1967	 Walt Frazier	 26	 18	 —	 vs.  Rutgers 
Mar. 18, 1967	 Walt Frazier	 21	 11	 —	 vs. Marquette 

1967-68	 Player	 Pts.	 Reb.	 Ast.	 Opponent
Dec.  2, 1967	 Chuck Benson	 12	 10	 —	 MacMurray
Dec. 16, 1967	 Chuck Benson	 18	 12	 —	 at Arizona
Jan.  6, 1968	 Dick Garret	 24	 11	 —	 at Indiana State
Jan. 11, 1968	 Chuck Benson	 14	 10	 —	 at Kentucky Weleyan
Jan. 13, 1968	 Chuck Benson	 14	 14	 —	 Washington, Mo.
Jan. 15, 1968	 Chuck Benson	 17	 12	 —	 St. Cloud State
Jan. 27, 1968	 Chuck Benson	 11	 10	 —	 vs. Michigan State
Jan. 27, 1968	 Dick Garret	 29	 11	 —	 vs. Michigan State
Feb. 24, 1968	 Chuck Benson	 11	 11	 —	 Evansville
Feb. 28, 1968	 Chuck Benson	 16	 11	 —	 Kentucky Wesleyan
Mar.  1, 1968	 Dick Garret	 46	 11	 —	 Centenary
Mar.  1, 1968	 Chuck Benson	 17	 11	 —	 Centenary



NCAA Tournament in 1977, 93, 94, 95, 02, 03, 04, 05, 06, 0758

CHRONOLOGICAL LISTS

1968-69	 Player	 Pts.	 Reb.	 Ast.	 Opponent
Dec.  7, 1968	 Willie Griffin	 15	 15	 —	 at Washington, Mo.
Dec. 13, 1968	 Chuck Benson	 14	 10	 —	 at Texas
Dec. 14, 1968	 Bruce Butchko 	 15	 10	 —	 Tennessee
Jan.  4, 1969	 Bruce Butchko	 17	 12	 —	 at Abilene Christian
Jan.  4, 1969	 Chuck Benson	 16	 10	 —	 at Abilene Christian
Jan. 27, 1969	 Bruce Butchko	 11	 13	 —	 at Northern Iowa
Feb.  8, 1969	 Chuck Benson	 12	 11	 —	 at Missouri State 
Feb.  22, 1969	 Chuck Benson	 22	 13	 —	 at Saint Louis
Mar.  1, 1969	 Chuck Benson	 22	 15	 —	 at Evansville

1969-70	 Player	 Pts.	 Reb.	 Ast.	 Opponent
Dec.  2, 1969	 L. C. Brasfield	 11	 11	 —	 at Texas-Arlington
Dec.  6, 1969	 L. C. Brasfield	 27	 11	 —	 at Iowa
Dec. 11, 1969	 L. C. Brasfield	 18	 14	 —	 California State
Dec. 30, 1969	 L. C. Brasfield	 30	 14	 —	 Harvard
Jan. 24, 1970	 L. C. Brasfield	 22	 11	 —	 at Lamar
Feb. 17, 1970	 Juarez Rosborough	 11	 10	 —	 Saint Louis
Feb. 21, 1970	 Marvin Brooks	 18	 11	 —	 Kentucky Wesleyan
Feb. 25, 1970	 Marvin Brooks	 11	 15	 —	 at Indiana State
Feb. 25, 1970	 Stan Powles	 20	 18	 —	 at Indiana State
Feb. 28, 1970	 Marvin Brooks	 10	 13	 —	 at Evansville

1971-72	 Player	 Pts.	 Reb.	 Ast.	 Opponent
Nov. 29, 1976	 Richard Ford	 12	 10	 —	 William Jewell
Dec. 4, 1976	 Gary Wilson	 24	 12	 —	 UMKC
Dec. 6, 1976	 Gary Wilson	 13	 12	 —	 NE Oklahoma State
Dec. 20, 1976	 Richard Ford	 12	 11	 —	 at Georgia Southern
Jan. 29, 1977	 Gary Wilson	 16	 10	 —	 Tulsa
Feb. 5, 1977	 Richard Ford	 15	 12	 —	 at Wichita State
Feb. 17, 1977	 Richard Ford	 17	 14	 —	 New Mexico State
Feb. 19, 1977	 Gary Wilson	 15	 12	 —	 at Drake
Feb. 26, 1977	 Gary Wilson	 18	 10	 —	 Drake
Mar. 5, 1977	 Gary Wilson	 28	 10	 —	 vs. West Texas State

1971-76 — Records Incomplete or Missing

1977-78	 Player	 Pts.	 Reb.	 Ast.	 Opponent
Dec. 3, 1977	 Barry Smith	 19	 15	 —	 Roosevelt
Dec. 9, 1977	 Gary Wilson	 25	 16	 —	 vs. Auburn 
Dec. 13, 1977	 Al Grant	 16	 11	 —	 Georgia Southern
Dec. 13, 1977	 Wayne Abrams	 12	 10	 —	 Georgia Southern
Dec. 16, 1977	 Gary Wilson	 22	 12	 —	 at UCLA
Dec. 29, 1977	 Gary Wilson	 21	 10	 —	 vs. Mercer
Dec. 30, 1977	 Gary Wilson	 20	 13	 —	 vs. New Orleans 
Jan. 19, 1978	 Al Grant	 10	 11	 —	 Indiana State
Feb. 2, 1978	 Gary Wilson	 20	 10	 —	 at Drake

1978-79	 Player	 Pts.	 Reb.	 Ast.	 Opponent
Nov. 27, 1978	 Gary Wilson	 21	 19	 —	 Roosevelt 
Dec. 1, 1978	 Gary Wilson	 10	 12	 —	 vs. UAB
Dec. 2, 1978	 Gary Wilson	 26	 12	 —	 at Missouri 
Dec. 9, 1978	 Charles Moore	 14	 10	 —	 UW-Milwaukee
Dec. 9, 1978	 Wayne Abrams	 13	 12	 10	 UW-Milwaukee
Jan. 3, 1979	 Gary Wilson	 24	 13	 —	 William Jewell
Jan. 6, 1979	 Barry Smith	 20	 10	 —	 at Wichita State
Jan. 13, 1979	 Wayne Abrams	 16	 —	 11	 New Mexico State
Jan. 22, 1979	 Wayne Abrams	 18	 —	 10	 at Indiana State
Jan. 25, 1979	 Gary Wilson	 19	 10	 —	 Creighton
Feb. 3, 1979	 Wayne Abrams	 19	 10	 —	 Bradley
Feb. 5, 1979	 Gary Wilson	 16	 10	 —	 at Creighton
Feb. 12, 1979	 Gary Wilson	 13	 15	 —	 at Drake
Feb. 15, 1979	 Gary Wilson	 16	 10	 —	 Indiana State
Feb. 27, 1979	 Gary Wilson	 16	 14	 —	 at Creighton 

1979-80	 Player	 Pts.	 Reb.	 Ast.	 Opponent
Dec. 1, 1979	 Charles Moore	 17	 12	 —	 at Evansville
Dec. 3, 1979	 Charles Moore	 14	 10	 —	 Valparaiso
Dec. 7, 1979	 Charles Moore	 11	 11	 —	 at Arizona State
Dec. 8, 1979	 Charles Moore	 10	 11	 —	 vs. Seattle 
Dec. 29, 1979	 Charles Moore	 22	 12	 —	 vs. Missouri S&T 
Jan. 3, 1980	 Charles Moore	 14	 11	 —	 Creighton
Jan. 10, 1980	 Wayne Abrams	 10	 13	 —	 at Drake
Jan. 19, 1980	 Edward Thomas	 13	 10	 —	 at West Texas State
Feb. 7, 1980	 Charles Moore	 15	 10	 —	 Drake

1980-81	 Player	 Pts.	 Reb.	 Ast.	 Opponent
Dec. 3, 1980	 Charles Nance	 20	 10	 —	 Siena
Dec. 3, 1980	 Rod Camp	 26	 12	 —	 Siena
Dec. 6, 1980	 Charles Nance	 20	 12	 —	 U. of Charleston
Dec. 10, 1980	 Rod Camp	 14	 12	 —	 Evansville
Dec. 13, 1980	 Charles Nance	 16	 11	 —	 Northern Illinois
Dec. 15, 1980	 Charles Nance	 11	 10	 —	 Roosevelt (Chicago)
Dec. 20, 1980	 Charles Nance	 12	 11	 —	 Morehead State
Jan. 15, 1981	 Charles Nance	 25	 13	 —	 Indiana State
Jan. 27, 1981	 Rod Camp	 14	 10	 —	 at Loyola (Chicago)
Jan. 31, 1981	 Rod Camp	 22	 11	 —	 at Drake
Feb. 14, 1981	 Rod Camp	 13	 15	 —	 West Texas State

1981-82	 Player	 Pts.	 Reb.	 Ast.	 Opponent
Jan. 7, 1982	 Charles Nance	 10	 11	 —	 at Creighton
Jan. 28, 1982	 Ken Byrd	 18	 14	 —	 at Indiana State
Feb. 13, 1982	 Darnall Jones	 21	 12	 —	 New Mexico State

1982-83	 Player	 Pts.	 Reb.	 Ast.	 Opponent
Nov. 26, 1982	 Darnall Jones	 12	 10	 —	 U. of Charleston
Dec.  9, 1982	 Ken Byrd	 25	 13	 —	 at Morehead State
Dec. 11, 1982	 Ken Byrd	 27	 11	 —	 Eastern Illinois
Dec. 17. 1982	 Ken Byrd	 17	 12	 —	 at Illinois
Dec. 18, 1982	 Charles Nance	 16	 20	 —	 vs. Bowling Green 
Jan. 22, 1983	 Charles Nance	 20	 13	 —	 at Indiana State
Jan. 27, 1983	 Karl Morris	 17	 12	 —	 Illinois State
Jan. 31, 1983	 Darnall Jones	 18	 13	 —	 at Tulsa
Feb. 3, 1983	 Darnall Jones	 29	 11	 —	 Indiana State
Mar, 3, 1983	 Darnall Jones	 26	 11	 —	 West Texas State
Mar. 3, 1983	 Charles Nance	 22	 15	 —	 West Texas State
Mar. 5, 1983	 Ken Byrd	 15	 13	 —	 at Wichita State

1983-84	 Player	 Pts.	 Reb.	 Ast.	 Opponent
Dec. 2, 1983	 Cleveland Bibbens	 12	 11	 —	 Mississippi Valley State
Dec. 3, 1983	 Kenny Perry	 22	 11	 —	 at Wisconsin
Dec. 7, 1983	 Cleveland Bibbens	 10	 11	 —	 Saint Louis
Dec. 22, 1983	 Kenny Perry	 15	 11	 —	 vs. James Madison 
Jan.  7, 1984	 Cleveland Bibbens	 19	 12	 —	 West Texas State
Jan. 19, 1984	 Kenny Perry	 17	 11	 —	 at Bradley
Feb. 4, 1984	 Kenny Perry	 16	 10	 —	 at Indiana State
Feb. 11, 1984	 Cleveland Bibbens	 10	 11	 —	 Tulsa
Feb. 18, 1984	 Cleveland Bibbens	 18	 12	 —	 at West Texas State
Feb. 23, 1984	 Cleveland Bibbens	 12	 11	 —	 Illinois State
Feb. 23, 1984	 Bernard Campbell	 27	 11	 —	 Illinois State
Feb. 25, 1984	 Bernard Campbell	 28	 10	 —	 Tulsa

1980-81	 Player	 Pts.	 Reb.	 Ast.	 Opponent
Dec. 10, 1984	 Cleveland Bibbens	 11	 10	 —	 Chicago State
Dec. 20, 1984	 Cleveland Bibbens	 20	 14	 —	 at Purdue
Dec. 31, 1984	 Cleveland Bibbens	 13	 13	 —	 at Central Florida
Jan.  5, 1985	 Cleveland Bibbens	 17	 17	 —	 Tulsa
Jan.  9, 1985	 Kenny Perry	 11	 10	 —	 at Illinois State
Jan. 17, 1985	 Cleveland Bibbens	 20	 10	 —	 at Creighton
Jan. 25, 1985	 Cleveland Bibbens	 17	 11	 —	 at Tulsa
Jan. 31, 1985	 Kenny Perry	 18	 12	 —	 Illinois State
Feb. 9, 1985	 Cleveland Bibbens	 12	 11	 —	 at West Texas State
Feb. 14, 1985	 Kenny Perry	 19	 13	 —	 Indiana State
Feb. 16, 1985	 Cleveland Bibbens	 16	 10	 —	 Drake
Feb. 20, 1985	 Kenny Perry	 22	 10	 —	 Creighton
Feb. 28, 1985	 Kenny Perry	 17	 11	 —	 at Bradley
Feb. 28, 1985	 Cleveland Bibbens	 10	 13	 —	 at Bradley

1985-86	 Player	 Pts.	 Reb.	 Ast.	 Opponent
Nov. 22, 1985	 Ken Dursharm	 22	 10	 —	 Chicago State
Feb. 27, 1986	 Steve Middleton	 26	 10	 —	 Illinois State
Mar. 1, 1986	 Steve Middleton	 20	 10	 —	 at Indiana State

1986-87	 Player	 Pts.	 Reb.	 Ast.	 Opponent
Nov. 29, 1986	 Tim Richardson	 15	 12	 —	 William Penn
Dec. 12, 1986	 Steve Middleton	 21	 12	 —	 vs. East Carolina
Dec. 20, 1986	 Steve Middleton	 21	 13	 —	 at Northern Illinois
Dec. 23, 1986	 Tim Richardson	 12	 10	 —	 Saint Louis
Jan. 24, 1987	 Tim Richardson	 21	 15	 —	 Creighton
Jan. 24, 1987	 Steve Middleton	 25	 11	 —	 Creighton
Jan. 29, 1987	 Tim Richardson	 12	 10	 —	 atIndiana State
Jan. 31, 1987	 Tim Richardson	 14	 11	 —	 at Illinois State
Feb. 4, 1987	 Tim Richardson	 20	 12	 —	 Bradley
Feb. 21, 1987	 Tim Richardson	 14	 11	 —	 at Creighton
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1987-88	 Player	 Pts.	 Reb.	 Ast.	 Opponent
Nov. 28, 1987	 Steve Middleton	 18	 11	 —	 SIU-Edwardsville
Nov. 28, 1987	 Rick Shipley	 13	 15	 —	 SIU- Edwardsville
Nov. 30, 1987	 Steve Middleton	 17	 10	 —	 at Murray State
Dec. 10, 1987	 Rick Shipley	 13	 11	 —	 at Eastern Illinois
Dec. 30, 1987	 Steve Middleton	 35	 10	 —	 at Stetson
Jan.  2, 1988	 Rick Shipley	 13	 19	 —	 at Evansville
Jan.  4, 1988	 Tim Richardson	 16	 10	 —	 Missouri
Jan. 11, 1988	 Steve Middleton	 32	 11	 —	 at Creighton
Jan. 25, 1988	 Rick Shipley	 21	 11	 —	 at Illinois State
Jan. 25, 1988	 Steve Middleton	 26	 10	 —	 at Illinois State
Feb. 20, 1988	 Steve Middleton	 28	 14	 —	 Northern Illinois

1988-89	 Player	 Pts.	 Reb.	 Ast.	 Opponent
Nov. 25, 1988	 Randy House	 11	 14	 —	 vs. Toledo
Nov. 26, 1988	 Rick Shipley	 21	 10	 —	 vs. Villanova
Dec. 5, 1988	 Rick Shipley	  12	 12	 —	 Western Kentucky
Dec. 30, 1988	 Rick Shipley	  14	 11	 —	 at Wyoming 
Dec. 30, 1988	 Jerry Jones	  10	 11	 —	 at Wyoming
Jan.  3, 1988	 Rick Shipley	  10	 11	 —	 Northeast Missouri
Jan. 28, 1989	 Jerry Jones	  22	 10	 —	 Bradley
Jan. 30, 1989	 Jerry Jones	  18	 11	 —	 at Illinois State
Feb. 4, 1989	 Tony Harvey	  17	 11	 —	 at Indiana State
Feb. 6, 1989	 Jerry Jones	  14	 11	 —	 at Evansville
Feb. 9, 1989	 Jerry Jones	  10	 11	 —	 Indiana State
Feb. 16, 1989	 Rick Shipley	  14	 10	 —	 at Creighton
Feb. 20, 1989	 Rick Shipley	  11	 10	 —	 Murray State
Feb. 20, 1989	 Jerry Jones	  15	 12	 —	 Murray State
Mar. 4, 1989	 Jerry Jones	  16	 11	 —	 at Tulsa
Mar. 5, 1989	 Jerry Jones	  10	 12	 —	 Illinois State
Mar. 5, 1989	 Rick Shipley	  14	 20	 —	 Illinois State
Mar. 7, 1989	 Jerry Jones	  14	 16	 —	 vs. Creighton 

1989-90	 Player	 Pts.	 Reb.	 Ast.	 Opponent
Nov. 26, 1989	 Rick Shipley	  12	 11	 —	 at Chicago State
Nov. 26, 1989	 Jerry Jones	  16	 11	 —	 at Chicago State
Nov. 30, 1989	 Jerry Jones	  16	 16	 —	 Tennessee State
Dec. 7, 1989	 Jerry Jones	  10	 12	 —	 at Eastern Illinois
Dec. 9, 1989	 Jerry Jones	  19	 16	 —	 at Murray State
Dec. 9. 1989	 Rick Shipley	  27	 13	 —	 at Murray State
Dec. 12, 1989	 Jerry Jones	  15	 14	 —	 Evansville
 Dec. 15, 1989	 Jerry Jones	  16	 10	 —	 Saint Louis
Dec. 23, 1989	 Jerry Jones	  17	 10	 —	 at UH- Hilo
Dec. 23, 1989	 Ashraf Amaya	  23	 10	 —	 at UH- Hilo
Dec. 30, 1989	 Rick Shipley	  17	 10	 —	 at Chattanooga
Jan.  4, 1990	 Jerry Jones	  21	 10	 —	 Eastern Kentucky
Jan.  6, 1990	 Rick Shipley	  20	 17	 —	 at Illinois State
Jan.  6, 1990	 Jerry Jones	  19	 13	 —	 at Illinois State
Jan.  8, 1990	 Jerry Jones	  14	 14	 —	 at Western Kentucky
Jan. 20, 1990	 Jerry Jones	  19	 16	 —	 Tulsa
Jan.  22, 1990	 Jerry Jones	  15	 14	 —	 Chicago State
Jan. 27 1990	 Jerry Jones	  10	 12	 —	 Indiana State
Feb. 4, 1990	 Ashraf Amaya	  17	 18	 —	 at Bradley
Feb. 15, 1990	 Jerry Jones	  18	 10	 —	 Drake
Feb. 17, 1990	 Rick Shipley	  15	 10	 —	 at Tulsa
Feb. 17, 1990	 Jerry Jones	  11	 11	 —	 at Tulsa
Feb. 19, 1990	 Rick Shipley	  15	 10	 —	 at Wichita State
Feb. 24, 1990	 Jerry Jones	  20	 15	 —	 Illinois State
Feb. 26, 1990	 Rick Shipley	  17	 10	 —	 Wichita State
Mar. 3, 1990	 Jerry Jones	  10	 16	 —	 vs. Indiana State
Mar. 6, 1990	 Jerry Jones	  21	 11	 —	 at Illinois State
Mar. 15, 1990	 Freddie McSwain	 15	 10	 —	 Wisconsin-Green Bay 

1990-91	 Player	 Pts.	 Reb.	 Ast.	 Opponent
Dec. 1, 1990	 Kelvan Lawrence	 15	 10	 —	 Saint Louis
Dec. 4, 1990	 Rick Shipley	 13	 11	 —	 Austin Peay
Dec. 8, 1990 	 Rick Shipley	 10	 11	 —	 at South Alabama
Dec. 14, 1990	 Rick Shipley	 14	 10	 —	 Murray State
Dec. 21, 1990	 Ashraf Amaya	 13	 10	 —	 vs. Oklahoma State
Dec. 22, 1990	 Ashraf Amaya	 10	 14	 —	 vs. Wisconsin-Green Bay 
Dec. 22, 1990	 Rick Shipley	 19	 12	 —	 vs. Wisconsin-Green Bay
Jan. 3, 1991	 Rick Shipley	 16	 11	 —	 at Eastern Kentucky
Jan. 3, 1991	 Ashraf Amaya	 16	 11	 —	 at Eastern Kentucky
Jan. 5, 1991	 Ashraf Amaya	 18	 13	 —	 at Evansville
Jan. 24, 1991	 Rick Shipley	 19	 10	 —	 Bradley
Jan. 26, 1991	 Ashraf Amaya	 22	 16	 —	 Drake
Jan. 28, 1991	 Rick Shipley	 20	 10	 —	 Creighton
Feb. 9, 1991	 Ashraf Amaya	 16	 10	 —	 Tulsa
Feb. 18, 1991	 Ashraf Amaya	 22	 11	 —	 Illinois State
Mar. 2, 1991	 Rick Shipley	 17	 16	 —	 vs. Indiana State 

Mar. 3, 1991	 Rick Shipley	 19	 13	 —	 vs. Creighton 
Mar. 13, 1991	 Rick Shipley	 15	 10	 —	 at Boise State 
Mar. 14, 1991	 Rick Shipley	 13	 13	 —	 at Missouri State 
Mar. 21, 1991	 Rick Shipley	 12	 13	 —	 Standford 

1991-92	 Player	 Pts.	 Reb.	 Ast.	 Opponent
Nov. 24, 1991	 Ashraf Amaya	 17	 13	 —	 Cal St. Northridge
Nov. 27, 1991	 Ashraf Amaya	 21	 16	 —	 at Western Kentucky
Dec. 7, 1991	 Marcelo da Silva	 16	 16	 —	 at Austin Peay
Dec. 9, 1991	 Marcus Timmons	 15	 11	 —	 South Alabama
Dec. 9, 1991	 Marcelo da Silva	 14	 11	 —	 South Alabama
Dec. 14, 1991	 Ashraf Amaya	 15	 13	 —	 at Evansville
Dec. 17, 1991	 Ashraf Amaya	 18	 15	 —	 St. Louis
Dec. 21, 1991	 Ashraf Amaya	 13	 11	 —	 Indiana State
Dec. 21, 1991	 Marcelo da Silva	 13	 12	 —	 Indiana State
Dec. 28, 1991	 Marcus Timmons	 10	 11	 —	 at Wichita State
Jan. 11, 1992	 Ashraf Amaya	 23	 13	 —	 Northern Illinois
Jan. 13, 1992	 Ashraf Amaya	 22	 18	 —	 at Creighton
Jan. 18, 1992	 Ashraf Amaya	 15	 10	 —	 Creighton
Jan. 20, 1992	 Ashraf Amaya	 25	 10	 —	 Bradley
Jan. 25, 1992	 Ashraf Amaya	 31	 14	 —	 at Illinois State
Feb. 8, 1992	 Marcelo da Silva	 16	 13	 —	 at Bradley
Feb. 11, 1992	 Ashraf Amaya	 14	 15	 —	 Illinois State
Feb. 17, 1992	 Marcus Timmons	 13	 12	 —	 Wichita State
Feb. 17, 1992	 Ashraf Amaya	 22	 12	 —	 Wichita State
Feb. 22, 1992	 Marcelo da Silva	 11	 11	 —	 Tulsa
Feb. 24, 1992	 Ashraf Amaya	 22	 11	 —	 at Drake
Feb. 29, 1992	 Ashraf Amaya	 13	 12	 —	 at Missouri State
Mar. 19, 1992	 Ashraf Amaya	 15	 12	 —	 at Boston College 

1992-93	 Player	 Pts.	 Reb.	 Ast.	 Opponent
Dec. 10, 1992	 Ashraf Amaya	 32	 11	 —	 at Eastern Illinois
Dec. 12, 1992	 Ashraf Amaya	 39	 15	 —	 at Northern Iowa
Dec. 20, 1992	 Ashraf Amaya	 19	 12	 —	 vs. Radford
Dec. 20, 1992	 Marcus Timmons	 16	 10	 —	 vs. Radford
Jan. 2, 1993	 Ashraf Amaya	 18	 12	 —	 Creighton
Jan. 6, 1993	 Ashraf Amaya	 15	 16	 —	 at Missouri
Jan. 9, 1993	 Ashraf Amaya	 15	 12	 —	 Northern Iowa
Jan. 11, 1993	 Ashraf Amaya	 21	 12	 —	 at Illinois State
Jan. 16, 1993	 Ashraf Amaya	 14	 10	 —	 at Creighton
Jan. 18, 1993	 Marcus Timmons	 15	 12	 —	 at Bradley
Jan. 18, 1993	 Ashraf Amaya	 18	 11	 —	 at Bradley
Jan. 21, 1993	 Ashraf Amaya	 26	 17	 —	 Drake
Jan. 23, 1993	 Ashraf Amaya	 11	 11	 —	 Wichita State
Jan. 25, 1993	 Ashraf Amaya	 10	 12	 —	 Illinois State
Jan. 30, 1993	 Ashraf Amaya	 13	 11	 —	 at Missouri State
Feb. 1, 1993	 Ashraf Amaya	 21	 10	 —	 Bradley
Feb. 13, 1993	 Ashraf Amaya	 18	 10	 —	 Indiana State
Feb. 15, 1993	 Ashraf Amaya	 15	 12	 —	 at Northern Iowa
Mar. 1, 1993	 Marcus Timmons	 18	 12	 —	 Tulsa
Mar. 1, 1993	 Ashraf Amaya	 30	 11	 —	 Tulsa
Mar. 6, 1993	 Ashraf Amaya	 18	 12	 —	 vs. Bradley 
Mar. 7, 1993 	 Ashraf Amaya	 18	 12	 —	 vs. Missouri State 
Mar. 7, 1993	 Marcus Timmons	 11	 10	 —	 vs. Missouri State 
Mar. 8, 1993	 Marcus Timmons	 11	 13	 —	 vs. Illinois State 
Mar. 8, 1993	 Ashraf Amaya	 11	 13	 —	 vs. Illinois State 
Mar. 18, 1993	 Chris Carr	 10	 10	 —	 vs. Duke 

1993-94	 Player	 Pts.	 Reb.	 Ast.	 Opponent
Nov. 27, 1993	 Marcus Timmons	 10	 11	 —	 Univ. of Tampa
Dec. 16, 1993	 Marcus Timmons	 13	 10	 —	 SEMO
Jan. 8, 1994	 Marcus Timmons	 19	 14	 —	 Illinois State
Jan. 15, 1994	 Chris Carr	 17	 11	 —	 Bradley
Jan. 17, 1994	 Marcus Timmons	 22	 14	 —	 at Creighton
Jan. 20, 1994	 Chris Carr	 12	 12	 —	 Tulsa
Jan. 25, 1994	 Marcus Timmons	 18	 10	 —	 at Indiana State
Jan. 31, 1994	 Marcus Timmons	 22	 13	 —	 Creighton
Feb. 03, 1994	 Marcus Timmons	 14	 11	 —	 Northern Iowa
Feb. 09, 1994	 Marcus Timmons	 16	 13	 —	 Indiana State
Feb. 23, 1994	 Chris Carr	 22	 12	 —	 at Northern Iowa
Feb. 27, 1994	 Marcus Timmons	 16	 15	 —	 at Illinois State
Mar. 5, 1994	 Marcus Timmons	 21	 13	 —	 vs. Missouri State 
Mar. 6, 1994	 Marcus Timmons	 17	 10	 —	 vs. Bradley 
Mar. 6, 1994	 Chris Carr	 22	 11	 —	 vs. Bradley 
Mar. 7, 1994	 Marcus Timmons	 14	 11	 —	 vs. Northern Iowa 
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1994-95	 Player	 Pts.	 Reb.	 Ast.	 Opponent
Dec. 10, 1994	 Marcus Timmons	 14	 12	 —	 at Charlotte
Dec. 23, 1994	 Chris Carr	 22	 11	 —	 Missouri Southern
Dec. 31, 1994	 Chris Carr	 29	 12	 —	 at James Madison
Dec. 31, 1994	 Marcus Timmons	 11	 13	 —	 at James Madison
Jan. 14, 1995	 Chris Carr	 23	 10	 —	 at Missouri State
Jan. 16, 1995	 Marcus Timmons	 11	 13	 —	 at Tulsa
Jan. 21, 1995	 Marcus Timmons	 16	 15	 —	 Indiana State
Jan. 26, 1995	 Marcus Timmons	 22	 10	 —	 Drake 
Jan. 26, 1995	 Chris Carr	 25	 11	 —	 Drake
Feb. 1, 1995	 Chris Carr	 37	 14	 —	 Tulsa
Feb. 6, 1995	 Chris Carr	 21	 12	 —	 at Northern Iowa
Feb. 11, 1995	 Chris Carr	 26	 18	 —	 at Indiana State
Feb. 16, 1995	 Marcus Timmons	 16	 12	 —	 Missouri State
Feb. 18, 1995	 Marcus Timmons	 16	 15	 —	 at Illinois State
Feb. 20, 1995	 Marcus Timmons	 15	 13	 —	 at Bradley
Feb. 27, 1995	 Marcus Timmons	 20	 10	 —	 at Creighton
Mar. 4, 1995	 Paul Lusk	 25	 10	 —	 vs. Drake 
Mar. 6, 1995	 Marcus Timmons	 13	 14	 —	 vs. Tulsa 

1995-96	 Player	 Pts.	 Reb.	 Ast.	 Opponent
Dec. 2, 1995	 Jaratio Tucker	 18	 11	 —	 at Old Dominion
Dec. 18, 1995	 Jaratio Tucker	 15	 11	 —	 U. of Charleston
Dec. 29, 1995	 Shane Hawkins	 24	 —	 12	 at Hawaii-Hilo
Jan. 06, 1996	 Scott Burzynski	 18	 10	 —	 Illinois State
Jan. 27, 1996	 James Watts	 12	 10	 —	 Evansville
Feb. 21, 1996	 Jaratio Tucker	 10	 12	 —	 at Indiana State

1996-97	 Player	 Pts.	 Reb.	 Ast.	 Opponent
Nov. 22, 1996	 Rashad Tucker	 18	 12	 —	 vs. Baylor
Dec. 28, 1996	 James Watts	 12	 10	 —	 at Wyoming
Dec. 31, 1996	 Rashad Tucker	 14	 12	 —	 at Bradley
Jan. 7, 1997	 Rashad Tucker	 14	 14	 —	 Evansville
Jan. 18, 1997	 James Watts	 14	 12	 —	 at Northern Iowa
Jan. 25, 1997	 James Watts	 22	 11	 —	 Indiana State
Jan. 25, 1997	 Rashad Tucker	 20	 10	 —	 Indiana State
Jan. 27, 1997	 Troy Hudson	 15	 10	 —	 Creighton
Feb. 1, 1997	 Monte Jenkins	 20	 11	 —	 Drake
Feb. 1, 1997	 Troy Hudson	 24	 11	 —	 Drake
Feb. 1, 1997	 Rashad Tucker	 17	 12	 —	 Drake
Feb. 3, 1997	 James Watts	 16	 10	 —	 at Indiana State
Feb. 8, 1997	 Rashad Tucker	 20	 13	 —	 at Drake
Feb. 10, 1997	 Rashad Tucker	 18	 13	 —	 Bradley
Feb. 13, 1997	 Rashad Tucker	 29	 11	 —	 at Illinois State
Feb. 22, 1997	 Rashad Tucker	 16	 10	 —	 at Evansville
Feb. 28, 1997	 Rashad Tucker	 19	 14	 —	 vs. Indiana State 

1997-98	 Player	 Pts.	 Reb.	 Ast.	 Opponent
Nov. 25, 1997	 Chris Thunell	 11	 12	 —	 at Virginia Commonwealth
Dec. 20, 1997	 Chris Thunell	 14	 11	 —	 at Drake
Jan. 5, 1998	 Rashad Tucker	 21	 15	 —	 Northern Iowa
Jan. 7, 1998	 Chris Thunell	 13	 10	 —	 Evansville
Jan. 7, 1998	 Monte Jenkins	 14	 10	 —	 Evansville
Jan. 12, 1998	 Chris Thunell	 19	 14	 —	 at Evansville
Jan. 15, 1998	 Rashad Tucker	 20	 11	 —	 Southwest Missouri State
Jan. 17, 1998	 Monte Jenkins	 10	 12	 —	 at Wichita State
Feb. 5, 1998	 Chris Thunell	 14	 10	 —	 at Creighton
Feb. 7, 1998	 Derrick Tilmon	 19	 10	 —	 at Northern Iowa
Feb. 11, 1998	 Chris Thunell	 13	 12	 —	 Drake
Feb. 23, 1998	 Chris Thunell	 13	 16	 —	 Wichita State
Feb. 27, 1998	 Rashad Tucker	 24	 10	 10	 vs. Northern Iowa 
Feb. 27, 1998	 Chris Thunell	 11	 10	 —	 vs. Northern Iowa 
Feb. 28, 1998	 Rashad Tucker	 22	 12	 —	 vs. Illinois State 

1998-99	 Player	 Pts.	 Reb.	 Ast.	 Opponent
Nov. 21, 1998	 Chris Thunell	 15	 14	 —	 Virginia Commonwealth
Jan. 9, 1999	 Monte Jenkins	 22	 10	 —	 Indiana State
Jan. 30, 1999	 Chris Thunell	 10	 11	 —	 Illinois State	

1999-00	 Player	 Pts.	 Reb.	 Ast.	 Opponent
Dec. 11, 1999	 Derrick Tilmon	 10	 11	 —	 Illinois-Chicago
Dec. 30, 1999	 Chris Thunell	 15	 11	 —	 UT-Martin
Feb. 12, 2000	 Joshua Cross	 14	 17	 —	 Illinois State

2000-01	 Player	 Pts.	 Reb.	 Ast.	 Opponent
Nov. 21, 2000	 Joshua Cross	 15	 12	 —	 Saint Louis
Nov. 25, 2000	 Jermaine Dearman	 18	 10	 —	 Ball State
Dec. 22, 2000	 Jermaine Dearman	 13	 10	 —	 vs. BYU-Hawaii
Jan. 2, 2001	 Tyrese Buie	 11	 11	 —	 Northern Iowa
Jan. 10, 2001	 Joshua Cross	 10	 14	 —	 Bradley
Jan. 21, 2001	 Jermaine Dearman	 14	 13	 —	 Indiana State
Feb. 3, 2001	 Joshua Cross	 15	 10	 —	 at Evansville
Feb. 12, 2001	 Joshua Cross	  15	 11	 —	 at Drake
Feb. 21, 2001	 Jermaine Dearman	  13	 12	 —	 Wichita State
Mar. 3, 2001	 Jermaine Dearman	  16	 12	 —	 vs. Indiana State 

2001-02	 Player	 Pts.	 Reb.	 Ast.	 Opponent
Nov. 19, 2001	 Jermaine Dearman	  13	 10	 —	 at Saint Louis
Nov. 29, 2001	 Jermaine Dearman	  13	 11	 —	 Illinois-Chicago
Dec. 1, 2001	 Rolan Roberts	  12	 11	 —	 Indiana
Dec. 22, 2001	 Jermaine Dearman	  16	 12	 —	 SEMO
Dec. 22, 2001	 Rolan Roberts	  28	 18	 —	 SEMO
Jan. 2, 2002	 Jermaine Dearman	  11	 11	 —	 at Evansville
Jan. 5, 2002	 Stetson Hairston	  15	 11	 —	 Illinois State
Jan. 7, 2002	 Rolan Roberts	  22	 10	 —	 Missouri State
Jan. 10, 2002	 Jermaine Dearman	  17	 14	 —	 at Wichita State
Jan. 12, 2002	 Rolan Roberts	  12	 12	 —	 Northern Iowa
Jan. 19, 2002	 Jermaine Dearman	  11	 10	 —	 Indiana State
Jan. 19, 2002	 Rolan Roberts	  13	 11	 —	 Indiana State
Feb. 9, 2002	 Rolan Roberts	  18	 10	 —	 Drake
Feb. 9, 2002	 Jermaine Dearman	  18	 11	 —	 Drake
Feb. 16, 2002	 Rolan Roberts	  22	 10	 —	 at Illinois State
Feb. 23, 2002	 Jermaine Dearman	  16	 18	 —	 at Indiana State
Feb. 23, 2002	 Rolan Roberts 	  23	 10	 —	 at Indiana State
Mar. 15, 2002	 Jermaine Dearman	  17	 11	 —	 vs. Texas Tech 

2002-03	 Player	 Pts.	 Reb.	 Ast.	 Opponent
Dec. 14, 2002	 Jermaine Dearman	  10	 10	 —	 at Illinois-Chicago
Jan. 4, 2003	 Jermaine Dearman	  13	 10	 —	 Illinois State
Jan. 11, 2003	 Stetson Hairston	  14	 10	 —	 at Indiana State
Jan. 18, 2003	 Darren Brooks	  17	 11	 —	 at Creighton
Feb. 13, 2003	 Jermaine Dearman	  15	 14	 —	 Northern Iowa
Feb. 15, 2003	 Darren Brooks	  13	 10	 —	 at Bradley
Mar. 8, 2003	 Jermaine Dearman	  10	 10	 —	 vs. Creighton 

2003-04	 Player	 Pts.	 Reb.	 Ast.	 Opponent
Dec. 3, 2003	 Sylvester Willis	  10	 11	 —	 SEMO
Dec. 6, 2003	 Darren Brooks	  24	 10	 —	 at Drake
Jan. 21, 2004	 Stetson Hairston	  16	 10	 —	 at Illinois State
Jan. 31, 2004	 LaMar Owen	  12	 11	 —	 Northern Iowa
Feb. 11, 2004	 Sylvester Willis	  10	 10	 —	 Drake
Mar. 7, 2004	 LaMar Owen	  11	 11	 —	 vs. Missouri State 

2004-05	 Player	 Pts.	 Reb.	 Ast.	 Opponent
Nov. 26, 2004	 LaMar Owen	  21	 10	 —	 vs. Vanderbilt
Dec. 11, 2004	 Darren Brooks	  27	 10	 —	 Murray State
Dec. 14, 2004	 Darren Brooks	  14	 10	 —	 Wright State
Jan. 19, 2005	 Josh Warren	  18	 13	 —	 Bradley
Jan. 22, 2005	 Darren Brooks	  17	 11	 —	 at Wichita State
Feb. 9, 2005	 Matt Shaw	  22	 10	 —	 Indiana State
Feb. 16, 2005	 Darren Brooks	  13	 10	 —	 Illinois State

2005-06	 Player	 Pts.	 Reb.	 Ast.	 Opponent
Jan. 28, 2006	 Randal Falker	  18	 15	 —	 at Illinois State
Feb. 1, 2006	 Randal Falker	  21	 10	 —	 Indiana State
Feb. 4, 2006	 Randal Falker	  14	 10	 —	 at Wichita State
Feb. 7, 2006	 Randal Falker	  14	 10	 —	 Missouri State
Feb. 18, 2006	 Randal Falker	  13	 11	 —	 Louisiana Tech
Mar. 5, 2006	 Randal Falker	  17	 16	 —	 vs. Bradley 

2006-07	 Player	 Pts.	 Reb.	 Ast.	 Opponent
Nov. 29, 2006	 Matt Shaw	  15	 10	 —	 Louisiana Tech
Dec. 23, 2006	 Randal Falker	  23	 11	 —	 at St. Mary’s (Ca.)
Dec. 29, 2006	 Randal Falker	  10	 17	 —	 at Illinois State
Jan. 6, 2007	 Randal Falker	  17	 10	 —	 at Northern Iowa
Jan. 10, 2007	 Randal Falker	  11	 12	 —	 at Bradley
Jan. 31, 2007	 Randal Falker	  19	 14	 —	 Indiana State
Feb. 7, 2007	 Randal Falker	  13	 12	 —	 Bradley
Feb. 13, 2007	 Randal Falker	  20	 12	 —	 at Missouri State
Mar. 18, 2007	 Randal Falker	  10	 12	 —	 vs. Virginia Tech 
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2007-08	 Player	 Pts.	 Reb.	 Ast.	 Opponent
Nov. 25, 2007	 Randal Falker	  17	 12	 —	 vs. USC
Dec. 22, 2007	 Matt Shaw	  24	 10	 —	 Western Kentucky
Jan. 5, 2008	 Matt Shaw	  15	 18	 —	 at Illinois State
Jan. 12, 2008	 Matt Shaw	  16	 14	 —	 at Indiana State
Jan. 29, 2008	 Matt Shaw	  15	 16	 —	 Evansville
Feb. 5, 2008	 Randal Falker	  20	 15	 —	 Indiana State
Feb. 13, 2008	 Randal Falker	  13	 10	 —	 Drake
Feb. 16, 2008	 Randal Falker	  14	 13	 —	 at Wichita State
Feb. 26, 2008	 Randal Falker	  18	 14	 —	 Illinois State
Mar. 20, 2008	 Randal Falker	  19	 13	 —	 at Arizona State 

2008-09	 Player	 Pts.	 Reb.	 Ast.	 Opponent
Nov. 11, 2008	 Carlton Fay	 16	 11	 —	 California (Pa.)
Nov. 12, 2008	 Bryan Mullins	 16	 —	 13	 UMass
Dec. 6, 2008	 Tony Boyle	 13	 12	 —	 Charlotte
Jan. 10, 2009	 Tony Boyle	 14	 10	 —	 Evansville
Jan. 29, 2009	 Bryan Mullins	 13	 —	 10	 Missouri State
Feb. 18, 2009	 Anthony Booker	 18	 11	 —	 Indiana State
Feb. 28, 2009	 Tony Boyle	 20	 —	 10	 Wichita State

2009-10	 Player	 Pts.	 Reb.	 Ast.	 Opponent
Nov. 17, 2009	 Kevin Dillard	 16	 1	 10	 Indianapolis
Dec. 9, 2009	 Kevin Dillard	 11	 6	 10	 at SEMO
Jan. 1, 2010	 Kevin Dillard	 17	 6	 12	 at Bradley
Jan. 25, 2010	 Kevin Dillard	 17	 7	 10	 Western Kentucky
Jan. 28, 2010	 Gene Teague	 11	 13	 0	 at Indiana State
Feb. 16, 2010	 Gene Teague	 18	 11	 0	 at Drake
Mar. 4, 2010	 Gene Teague	 10	 10	 1	 vs. Drake

2010-11	 Player	 Pts.	 Reb.	 Ast.	 Opponent
Nov. 16, 2010	 Gene Teague	 13	 11	 1	 Northeastern
Nov. 27, 2010	 Gene Teague	 17	 10	 1	 Wright State
Dec. 4, 2010	 Mamadou Seck	 17	 14	 2	 at Chicago State
Dec. 8, 2010	 Gene Teague	 13	 10	 0	 SEMO
Dec. 11, 2010	 Mamadou Seck	 12	 11	 0	 at Western Kentucky
Dec. 22, 2010	 Gene Teague	 16	 11	 0	 Northern Illinois
Dec. 29, 2010	 Mamadou Seck	 15	 11	 1	 at Drake
Jan. 7, 2011	 Mamadou Seck	 18	 14	 0	 Creighton
Jan. 12, 2011	 Mamadou Seck	 18	 17	 0	 at Missouri State
Feb. 23, 2011	 Mamadou Seck	 17	 13	 2	 Missouri State
Feb. 26, 2011	 Justin Bocot	 24	 10	 2	 at Indiana State
Mar. 4, 2011	 Mamadou Seck	 15	 14	 1	 vs. Missouri State

Chronological List of Overtime Games (35-42)
Year	 Opponent	 Result
Feb. 12, 1915	 Blackburn	 L	 24-27
Feb. 18, 1916	 SE Missouri State	 W	 25-19
Dec. 9, 1920	 at Herrin Independents	 W	 13-12
Dec. 22,1927	 at Lincoln	 W	 29-25
Feb. 13, 1929	 McKendree	 L	 26-35
Feb. 29, 1929	 Murray State	 W	 28-26
Mar 1, 1929	 vs Illinois State	 L	 30-32
Jan. 27, 1933	 at Shurtleff	 L	 31-32
Feb. 18, 1933	 at Eastern Illinois	 L	 39-41
Jan. 5, 1952	 Northern Illinois	 W	 71-66
Feb. 23, 1952	 Beloit	 L	 48-53
Dec. 6, 1957	 at North Dakota	 L	 60-62
Feb. 14, 1958	 Illinois State	 W	 77-75
Mar 9, 1963	 vs Lamar Tech	 W	 93-84
Mar 15, 1963	 vs Oglethorpe	 L	 64-68
Mar 12, 1965	 at Evansville	 L	 82-85
Jan. 14, 1966	 at Arizona State	 L	 78-79
Feb. 26, 1966	 Evansville	 W	 80-75
Dec. 23, 1967	 Maryland	 W	 73-72
Jan. 25, 1969	 Tulsa	 L	 82-85
Feb. 1, 1969	 Long Island	 W	 65-63
Feb. 17, 1970	 at Saint Louis	 L	 78-84
Dec. 12, 1971	 at Arkansas	 W	 93-92
Dec. 29, 1971	 vs Nevada-Las Vegas	 L	 90-91
Jan. 15, 1972	 Creighton	 W	 89-83
Dec. 23, 1972	 vs New Mexico State	 W	 72-71
Dec. 29, 1972	 vs Ohio	 L	 77-78
Jan. 22, 1973	 Saint Loius	 L	 56-63
Jan. 5, 1974	 at Illinois State	 W	 82-80
Feb. 9, 1974	 at Detroit	 L	 78-82
Jan. 4, 1975	 at Illinois State	 L	 84-91
Dec. 13, 1975	 vs North Texas State	 L	 80-86
Jan. 12, 1976	 New Mexico State	 W	 70-68

Mar 6, 1976	 at New Mexico State	 L	 92-103
Jan. 20, 1977	 at West Texas State	 L	 74-78
Feb. 24, 1977	 at Tulsa	 L	 91-99
Dec. 13, 1977	 Georgia Southern	 L	 75-76
Feb. 4, 1978	 at Tulsa	 L	 77-80
Nov 29, 1978	 at Saint Louis	 L	 75-81
Jan. 8, 1979	 at  West Texas State	 L	 69-72
Jan. 21, 1982	 Tulsa	 L	 74-77
Jan. 23, 1982	 at West Texas State	 W	 69-62
Feb. 13, 1982	 New Mexico State	 L	 63-65
Dec. 9, 1982	 at Morehead State	 W	 85-76
Jan. 13, 1983	 New Mexico State	 L	 84-87
Feb. 12, 1983	 Creighton	 W	 70-60
Jan. 19, 1984	 at Bradley	 W	 71-58
Jan. 21, 1984	 Wichita State	 W	 84-79
Jan. 8, 1987	 at SIU-Edwardsville	 W	 84-83
Jan. 16, 1988	 Indiana State	 W	 82-72
Jan. 23, 1988	 at Illinois State	 L	 98-102
Feb. 24, 1988	 at Indiana State	 W	 90-87
Feb. 29, 1988	 Bradley	 L	 102-113
Dec. 29, 1988	 vs Penn State	 W	 80-76	
Feb. 16, 1989	 at Creighton	 L	 100-102
Feb. 17, 1990	 at Tulsa	 W	 98-89
Dec. 14, 1991	 at Evansville	 L	 98-99
Mar 6, 1993	 vs Bradley	 W	 63-61
Feb. 14, 1996	 Tulsa	 L	 75-84
Feb. 26, 1996	 Bradley	 L	 76-79
Dec. 31, 1996	 at  Bradley	 W	 64-63
Dec. 6, 1997	 vs Long Beach State	 W	 75-72
Feb. 10, 1999	 at Missouri State	 L	 68-72
Dec. 23, 1999	 vs Charlotte	 W	 66-65
Jan. 17, 2001	 at Wichita State	 W	 80-72
Feb. 12, 2001	 at Drake	 W	 89-84
Feb. 21, 2001	 Wichita State	 W	 68-62
Jan. 22, 2003	 at Northern Iowa	 W	 88-78
Feb. 15, 2003	 at Bradley	 L	 73-77
Mar. 4, 2006	 vs. Northern Iowa	 W	 55-46
Nov. 23, 2006	 vs. Arkansas	 L	 53-61
Jan. 14, 2009	 at Creighton	 L	 72-73
Feb. 4, 2009	 Illinois State	 L	 57-60
Jan. 23, 2010	 Illinois State	 W	 81-80
Feb. 23, 2010	 Creighton	 L	 78-83
Nov. 16, 2010	 Northeastern	 L	 62-63
Jan. 7, 2011	 Creighton	 L	 66-72

Chronological List of Double Overtime Games (1-8)
Feb. 10, 1939	 SE Missouri State	 L	 45-46
Dec. 10, 1966	 at Lousiville	 L	 66-70
Jan. 31, 1968	 vs Missouri State	 L	 62-67
Feb. 5, 1977	 at Wichita State	 L	 90-91
Dec. 30, 1977	 vs New Orleans	 W	 65-64
Feb. 18, 1995	 at Illinois State	 L	 98-104
Jan. 16, 2006	 at Northern Iowa	 L	 65-71
Feb. 4, 2006	 at Wichita State	 L	 63-71
Jan. 12, 2008	 at Indiana State	 L	 62-64

Chronological List of Triple Overtime Games (3-0)
Feb. 19, 1955	 at Central Michigan	 W	 91-86
Jan. 30, 1988	 Drake	 W	 99-98
Dec. 9, 1989	 at Murray State	 W	 114-108

All-Time Record in Overtime: 39-50
All-Time Record in Overtime in SIU Arena: 11-13
Chris Lowery Record in Overtime: 2-9
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Annual Scoring Average Leaders
Year	 Player	 G	 Points	 Avg.
1939-40	 George Welborn	 26	 192	 7.4
1940-41 	 Fred Campbell	 23	 216	 9.4
1941-42 	 John Sebastian	 17	 204	 12.0
1942-43 	 John Sebastian	 18	 236	 13.1
1943-44	 Sam Milosevich	 15	 181	 12.1
1944-45 	 Sam Milosevich	 18	 213	 12.1
1945-46 	 Don Sheffer	 24	 338	 14.1
1946-47	 John Sebastian	 26	 307	 11.8
1947-48	 Bob Colborn	 26	 310	 11.9
1948-49	 Charlie Goss	 24	 278	 11.6
1949-50	 Tom Millikin	 27	 360	 13.3
1950-51	 Tom Millikin	 26	 485	 18.7
1951-52	 Tom Millikin	 13	 220	 16.9
1952-53	 Ray Ripplemeyer	 24	 368	 15.3
1953-54	 Harvey Welch	 23	 282	 12.3
1954-55	 Gib Kurtz	 23	 354	 15.4
1955-56	 Rick Talley	 23	 312	 13.6
1956-57	 Larry Whitlock	 24	 416	 17.3
1957-58	 Seymour Bryson	 24	 384	 16.0
1958-59	 Charlie Vaughn	 26	 620	 23.8
1959-60	 Charlie Vaughn	 29	 779	 26.9
1960-61	 Charlie Vaughn	 21	 492	 23.4
1961-62	 Ed Spila	 31	 461	 14.9
1962-63	 Dave Henson	 30	 391	 13.0
1963-64	 Joe Ramsey	 26	 416	 16.0
1964-65	 George McNeil	 26	 447	 17.2
1965-66	 George McNeil	 29	 528	 18.2
1966-67	 Walt Frazier	 26	 474	 18.2
1967-68	 Dick Garrett	 24	 482	 20.1
1968-69	 Dick Garrett	 24	 445	 18.5
1969-70	 L.C. Brasfield	 23	 402	 17.5
1970-71	 Greg Starrick	 23	 515	 22.4
1971-72	 Greg Starrick	 26	 618	 23.8
1972-73	 Nate Hawthorne	 26	 450	 17.3
1973-74	 Joe C. Meriweather	 26	 551	 21.2
1974-75	 Joe C. Meriweather	 27	 557	 20.6
1975-76	 Mike Glenn	 23	 447	 19.4
1976-77	 Mike Glenn	 29	 602	 21.0
1977-78	 Gary Wilson	 25	 476	 19.0
1978-79	 Milton Huggins	 28	 532	 19.0
1979-80	 Barry Smith	 26	 451	 17.3
1980-81	 Rod Camp	 26	 396	 15.2
1981-82	 Ken Byrd	 26	 297	 11.4
1982-83	 Ken Byrd	 28	 324	 11.6
1983-84	 Kenny Perry	 28	 376	 13.4
1984-85	 Kenny Perry	 28	 374	 13.4
1985-86	 Steve Middleton	 26	 427	 16.4
1986-87	 Steve Middleton	 29	 553	 19.1
1987-88	 Steve Middleton	 28	 711	 25.4
1988-89	 Kai Nurnberger	 33	 542	 16.4
1989-90	 Freddie McSwain	 32	 555	 17.3
1990-91	 Sterling Mahan	 32	 550	 17.2
1991-92	 Ashraf Amaya	 30	 583	 19.4
1992-93	 Ashraf Amaya	 33	 545	 16.5
1993-94	 Paul Lusk	 30	 455	 15.2
1994-95	 Chris Carr	 32	 705	 22.0
1995-96	 Troy Hudson	 25	 533	 21.3
1996-97	 Troy Hudson	 30	 631	 21.0
1997-98	 Rashad Tucker	 28	 443	 15.8
1998-99	 Monte Jenkins	 27	 391	 14.5
1999-00	 Kent Williams	 33	 440	 13.3
2000-01	 Kent Williams	 30	 529	 17.6
2001-02	 Kent Williams	 36	 568	 15.8
2002-03	 Kent Williams	 31	 475	 15.3
2003-04	 Darren Brooks	 30	 495	 16.5
2004-05	 Darren Brooks	 35	 524	 15.0
2005-06	 Jamaal Tatum	 32	 480	 15.0
2006-07	 Jamaal Tatum	 35	 531	 15.2
2007-08	 Randal Falker	 33	 429	 13.0
2008-09	 Kevin Dillard	 31	 377	 12.2
2009-10	 Kevin Dillard	 30	 357	 12.3
2010-11	 Carlton Fay	 32	 407	 12.7

Annual Field Goal Percentage Leaders
Minimum 50 attempts
Year	 Player	 FG%	 FGs
1951-52	 Ray Ripplemeyer	 .355	 75-211
1952-53	 Ray Ripplemeyer	 .342	 129-377
1953-54	 Jack Morgan	 .438	 77-176
1954-55	 Larry Whitlock	 .348	 124-356
1957-58	 Marvin Jones	 .449	 62-138
1958-59	 Jim Gualdoni	 .500	 83-166
1959-60	 Tom McGreal	 .468	 145-310
1960-61	 Jim Gualdoni	 .532	 41-77
1961-62	 Dave Needham	 .500	 28-56
1962-63	 Paul Henry	 .469	 144-307
1963-64	 Lloyd Stovall	 .506	 83-164
1964-65	 George McNeil	 .500	 166-332
1965-66	 Boyd O’Neal	 .556	 137-246
1966-67	 Ralph Johnson	 .505	 98-194
1967-68	 Dick Garrett	 .484	 191-395
1968-69	 Willie Griffin	 .492	 95-193
1969-70	 Juarez Rosborough	 .525	 53-101
1970-71	 Marvin Brooks	 .564	 102-181
1971-72	 Nate Hawthorne	 .483	 129-267
1972-73	 Joe Meriweather	 .542	 186-343
1973-74	 Joe Meriweather	 .588	 233-396
1974-75	 Joe Meriweather	 .619	 229-370
1975-76	 Corky Abrams	 .647	 145-224
1976-77	 Corky Abrams	 .619	 112-181
1977-78	 Gary Wilson	 .553	 203-367
1978-79	 Milton Huggins	 .542	 228-421
1979-80	 Karl Morris	 .557	 34-61
1980-82	 Rod Camp	 .519	 151-291
1981-83	 Ken Byrd	 .768	 43-56
1982-83	 Karl Morris	 .566	 77-136
1983-84	 Kenny Perry	 .540	 148-274
1984-85	 Tony Snooks	 .547	 52-95
1985-86	 Ken Dusharm	 .490	 73-149
1986-87	 Tim Richardson	 .500	 102-204
1987-88	 Steve Middleton	 .498	 265-532
1988-89	 Rick Shipley	 .489	 114-233
1989-90	 Ashraf Amaya	 .597	 89-149
1990-91	 Ashraf Amaya	 .601	 188-313
1991-92	 Ashraf Amaya	 .573	 207-361
1992-93	 Chris Carr	 .591	 52-88
1993-94	 Marcus Timmons	 .597	 178-298
1994-95	 Marcus Timmons	 .506	 167-330
1995-96	 Damon  Jones	 .500	 49-98
1996-97	 James Jackson	 .575	 42-73
1997-98	 Joshua Cross	 .565	 35-62
1998-99	 Joshua Cross	 .606	 60-99
1999-00	 Joshua Cross	 .570	 86-151
2000-01	 Joshua Cross	 .536	 125-233
2001-02	 Rolan Roberts	 .604	 209-346
2002-03	 Joshua Warren	 .570	 73-128
2003-04	 LaMar Owen	 .557	 103-185
2004-05	 Matt Shaw	 .592	 93-157
2005-06	 Randal Falker	 .511	 118-231
2006-07	 Randal Falker	 .596	 162-272
2007-08	 Randal Falker	 .545	 144-264
2008-09	 Tony Boyle	 .489	 93-190
2009-10	 Gene Teague	 .584	 66-113
2010-11	 Gene Teague	 .606	 60-99

Annual Rebounding Average Leaders
Year	 Player	 G	 Rebounds	Avg.
1951-52	 Charles Thate	 24	  289	 12.0
1952-53	 Ray Ripplemeyer	 24	  262	 10.9
1953-54	 Gib Kurtz	 20	  157	   7.9
1954-55	 Gus Doss	 22	  265	 12.0
1955-56	 Seymour Bryson	 24	  298	 12.4
1956-57	 Seymour Bryson	 24 	  333	 13.9
1957-58	 Seymour Bryson	 24	  318	 13.3
1958-59	 Seymour Bryson	 27	  295	 10.9
1959-60	 Charlie Vaughn	 29	  278	   9.6
1960-61	 Don Hepler	 27	  294	 10.8
1961-62	 Ed Spila	 31	  334	 10.8
1962-63	 Lou Williams	 25	  229	   9.2
1963-64	 Joe Ramsey	 26	  199	   7.6
1964-65	 Walt Frazier	 24	  221	   9.2
1965-66	 Boyd O’Neal	 29	  288	   9.9
1966-67	 Walt Frazier	 26	  310	 11.9
1967-68	 Chuck Benson	 24	  205	   8.5
1968-69	 Chuck Benson	 24	  202	   8.4
1969-70	 L.C. Brasfield	 23	  165	   7.2
1970-71	 L.C. Brasfield	 23	  252	 11.0
1971-72	 Nate Hawthorne	 26	  200	   7.7
1972-73	 Joe C. Meriweather	 25	  307	 12.3
1973-74	 Joe C. Meriweather	 26	  387	 14.9
1974-75	 Joe C. Meriweather	 27	  311	 11.5
1975-76	 Gary Wilson	 26	  201	   7.7
1976-77	 Gary Wilson	 29	  211	   7.3
1977-78	 Gary Wilson	 25	  188	   7.5
1978-79	 Gary Wilson	 28	  241	   8.6
1979-80	 Charles Moore	 26	  162	   6.2
1980-81	 Charles Nance	 27	  198	   7.3
1981-82	 Charles Nance	 27	  167	   6.2
1982-83	 Charles Nance	 23	  138	   6.0
1983-84	 Cleveland Bibbens	 28	  203	   7.3
1984-85	 Cleveland Bibbens	 28	  260	   9.3
1985-86	 Billy Ross	 28	  129	   4.6
1986-87	 Tim Richardson	 29	  197	   6.8
1987-88	 Rick Shipley	 28	  194	   6.9
1988-89	 Rick Shipley	 33	  242	   7.3
1989-90	 Jerry Jones	 33	  341	 10.3
1990-91	 Rick Shipley	 32	  289   	  9.0
1991-92	 Ashraf Amaya	 30	  308	 10.3
1992-93	 Ashraf Amaya	 33	  354	 10.7
1993-94	 Marcus Timmons	 30	  293	   9.8
1994-95	 Marcus Timmons	 32	  299	   9.3
1995-96	 Jaratio Tucker	 29	 148	  5.1
1996-97	 Rashad Tucker	 28	 243	  8.7
1997-98	 Chris Thunell	 30	 259	  8.6
1998-99	 Chris Thunell	 27	 184	  6.8
1999-00	 Chris Thunell	 33	 222	  6.7
2000-01	 Jermaine Dearman	 30	 192	 6.4
2001-02	 Jermaine Dearman	 36	 278	 7.7
2002-03	 Jermaine Dearman	 31	 198	 6.4
2003-04	 Darren Brooks	 30	 172	 5.7
2004-05	 Darren Brooks	 35	 181	 5.2
2005-06	 Randal Falker	 33	 257	 7.8
2006-07	 Randal Falker	 36	 277	 7.7
2007-08	 Randal Falker	 33	 236	 7.2
2008-09	 Tony Boyle	 31	 167	 5.4
2009-10	 Gene Teague	 30	 134	 4.6
2010-11	 Mamadou Seck	 32	 259	 8.1
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Annual Blocks Leaders
Year	 Player	 G	 Blocks	 Avg.
1973-74	 Joe C. Meriweather	 26	 90	 3.5
1974-75	 Joe C. Meriweather	 27	 74	 2.7
1975-76	 Records missing
1976-77	 Gary Wilson	 29	 25	 0.9
1977-78	 Gary Wilson	 25	 27	 1.1
1978-79	 Gary Wilson	 28	 19	 0.7
1979-80	 Charles Moore	 26	 18	 0.7
1980-81	 Rod Camp	 26	 69	 2.7
1981-82	 Rod Camp	 23	 38	 1.7
1982-83	 Karl Morris	 27	 19	 0.7
1983-84	 Kenny Perry	 28	 43	 1.5
1984-85	 Kenny Perry	 28	 34	 1.2
1985-86	 Grant Martin	 18	 12	 0.7
1986-87	 Tim Richardson	 29	 14	 0.5
1987-88	 Tim Richardson	 28	 12	 0.4
1988-89	 Tony Harvey	 34	 70	 2.1
1989-90	 Jerry Jones	 33	 36	 1.1
1990-91	 Ashraf Amaya	 32	 58	 1.8
1991-92	 Ashraf Amaya	 30	 29	 1.0
1992-93	 Ashraf Amaya	 33	 47	 1.4
1993-94	 Marcus Timmons	 30	 34	 1.1
1994-95	 Marcus Timmons	 32	 40	 1.3
1995-96	 Aminu Timberlake	 29	 16	 0.6
1996-97	 Monte Jenkins	 30	 20	 0.7
1997-98	 Chris Thunell (tie)	 30	 13	 0.4
1997-98	 James Jackson	 27	 13	 0.4
1998-99	 Derrick Tilmon	 26	 27	 1.0
1999-00	 Derrick Tilmon	 33	 26	 0.8
2000-01	 Jermaine Dearman	 30	 20	 0.7
2001-02	 Rolan Roberts	 36	 87	 2.4
2002-03	 Joshua Warren	 31	 19	 0.6
2003-04	 Sylvester Willis	 30	 23	 0.8
2004-05	 Randal Falker	 35	 30	 0.9
2005-06	 Randal Falker	 33	 57	 1.7
2006-07	 Randal Falker	 36	 75	 2.1
2007-08	 Randal Falker	 33	 43	 1.3
2008-09	 Anthony Booker	 30	 20	 0.7
2009-10	 Anthony Booker	 30	 30	 1.0
2010-11	 John Freeman	 32	 20	 0.6

Annual 3-Point Field Goal Leaders
Year	 Player	 G	 3FGs
1986-87	 Doug Novsek	 29	 87
1987-88	 Kai Nurnberger	 28	 73
1988-89	 Kai Nurnberger	 33	 83
1989-90	 Sterling Mahan	 34	 46
1990-91	 Sterling Mahan	 32	 45
1991-92	 Chris Lowery	 30	 29
1992-93	 Chris Lowery	 33	 35
1993-94	 Paul Lusk	 30	 42
1994-95	 Shane Hawkins	 32	 72
1995-96	 Troy Hudson	 25	 93
1996-97	 Troy Hudson	 30	 134
1997-98	 Shane Hawkins	 30	 96
1998-99	 Ricky Collum	 27	 69
1999-00	 Ricky Collum	 33	 62
2000-01	 Kent Williams	 30	 59
2001-02	 Kent Williams	 36	 68
2002-03	 Kent Williams	 31	 72
2003-04	 Darren Brooks	 30	 38
2004-05	 Jamaal Tatum	 35	 71
2005-06	 Tony Young	 33	 64
2006-07	 Jamaal Tatum 	 36	 71
2007-08	 Joshua Bone	 33	 57
2008-09	 Kevin Dillard	 31	 57
2009-10	 Tony Freeman	 30	 77
2010-11	 Kendal Brown-Surles	 32	 36

Annual Free Throw Percentage Leaders
Minimum 25 attempts
Year	 Player	 FT%	 FTs
1957-58	 Garrison Newsom	 .783	 36-46
1958-59	 Dick Ruggles	 .804	 37-46
1959-60	 Dick Ruggles	 .878	 36-41
1960-61	 Tom McGreal	 .778	 109-140
1961-62	 Charlie Vaughn	 .804	 41-51
1962-63	 Rod Linder	 .771	 37-48
1963-64	 Eldon Bigham	 .792	 38-48
1964-65	 George McNeil	 .885	 115-130
1965-66	 George McNeil	 .793	 146-184
1966-67	 Dick Garrett	 .753	 64-85
1967-68	 Dick Garrett	 .862	 100-116
1968-69	 Dick Garrett	 .827	 67-81
1969-70	 Greg Starrick	 .884	 61-69
1970-71	 Greg Starrick	 .902	 119-132
1971-72	 Greg Starrick	 .925	 148-160
1972-73	 Tim Ricci	 .872	 41-47
1973-74	 Perry Hines	 .830	 44-53
1974-75	 Tim Ricci	 .909	 30-33
1975-76	 Mike Glenn	 .907	 49-54
1976-77	 Mike Glenn	 .930	 53-57
1977-78	 Barry Smith	 .828	 53-64
1978-79	 Milton Huggins	 .894	 76-85
1979-80	 Wayne Abrams	 .765	 78-102
1980-81	 Scott Russ	 .776	 66-85
1981-82	 Dennis Goins	 .818	 36-44
1982-83	 Darnall Jones	 .809	 76-94
1983-84	 Nate Bufford	 .877	 57-65
1984-85	 Nate Bufford	 .857	 66-77
1985-86	 Doug Novsek	 .871	 54-62
1986-87	 Kai Nurnberger	 .852	 69-81
1987-88	 Kai Nurnberger	 .886	 78-88
1988-89	 Kai Nurnberger	 .902	 129-143
1989-90	 Kelvan Lawrence	 .753	 64-85
1990-91	 Tyrone Bell	 .739	 65-88
1991-92	 Chris Lowery	 .721	 88-122
1992-93	 Paul Lusk	 .783	 47-60
1993-94	 Chris Carr	 .807	 88-109
1994-95	 Ian Stewart	 .870	 40-46
1995-96	 Troy  Hudson	 .796	 82-103
1996-97	 Shane Hawkins	 .886	 31-35
1997-98	 Chris Thunell	 .869	 53-61
1998-99	 Chris Thunell	 .828	 48-58
1999-00	 Chris Thunell	 .808	 80-99
2000-01	 Tyrese Buie	 .851	 40-47
2001-02	 Darren Brooks	 .786	 66-84
2002-03	 Brad Korn	 .833	 40-48
2003-04	 Stetson Hairston	 .790	 49-62
2004-05	 Stetson Hairston	 .823	 79-96
2005-06	 Tony Young	 .841	 58-69
2006-07	 Tony Young	 .851	 63-74
2007-08	 Bryan Mullins	 .765	 75-98
2008-09	 Ryan Hare	 .802	 69-86
2009-10	 John Freeman	 .878	 43-49
2010-11	 Carlton Fay	 .852	 104-122

Annual Assists Leaders
Year	 Player	 G	 Assists	 Avg.
1977-78	 Wayne Abrams	 27	 119	 4.4
1978-79	 Wayne Abrams	 28	 144	 5.1
1979-80	 Wayne Abrams	 25	 85	 3.4
1980-81	 Rob Kirsner	 27	 91	 3.4
1981-82	 James Copeland	 26	 106	 4.1
1982-83	 James Copeland	 28	 82	 2.9
1983-84	 Bernard Campbell	 27	 81	 3.0
1984-85	 Bernard Campbell	 28	 85	 3.0
1985-86	 Steve Middleton	 26	 69	 2.7
1986-87	 Kai Nurnberger	 29	 123	 4.2
1987-88	 Kai Nurnberger	 28	 114	 4.1
1988-89	 Kai Nurnberger	 33	 132	 4.0
1989-90	 Sterling Mahan	 34	 144	 4.2
1990-91	 Sterling Mahan	 32	 124	 3.9
1991-92	 Chris Lowery	 30	 118	 3.9
1992-93	 Tyrone Bell	 33	 131	 4.0
1993-94	 Chris Lowery	 30	 118	 4.0
1994-95	 Paul Lusk	 32	 108	 3.4
1995-96	 Shane Hawkins	 28	 125	 4.5
1996-97	 Shane Hawkins	 30	 131	 4.4
1997-98	 Shane Hawkins	 30	 106	 3.5
1998-99	 Ricky Collum	 27	 67	 2.5
1999-00	 Brandon Mells	 33	 114	 3.5
2000-01	 Kent Williams	 30	 85	 2.8
2001-02	 Marcus Belcher	 36	 118	 3.3
2002-03	 Darren Brooks	 31	 103	 3.3
2003-04	 Darren Brooks	 30	 82	 2.7
2004-05	 Darren Brooks	 35	 150	 4.3
2005-06	 Jamaal Tatum	 32	 104	 3.3
2006-07	 Bryan Mullins	 36	 126	 3.5
2007-08	 Bryan Mullins	 31	 154	 4.7
2008-09	 Kevin Dillard	 31	 129	 4.2
2009-10	 Kevin Dillard	 30	 146	 4.9
2010-11	 Kendal Brown-Surles	 32	 76	 2.4

Annual Steals Leaders
Year	 Player	 G	 Steals	 Avg.
1978-79	 Wayne Abrams	 28	 43	 1.5
1979-80	 Wayne Abrams	 25	 60	 2.4
1980-81	 Rob Kirshner	 27	 41	 1.5
1981-82	 James Copeland	 26	 39	 1.5
1982-83	 Ken Byrd	 28	 30	 1.1
1983-84	 Roy Birch	 27	 34	 1.3
1984-85	 Bernard Campbell	 28	 42	 1.5
1985-86	 Steve Middleton	 26	 27	 1.0
1986-87	 Steve Middleton	 29	 35	 1.2
1987-88	 Steve Middleton	 28	 40	 1.4
1988-89	 Freddie McSwain	 34	 38	 1.1
1989-90	 Sterling Mahan	 34	 57	 1.7
1990-91	 Sterling Mahan	 32	 59	 1.8
1991-92	 Chris Lowery	 30	 51	 1.6
1992-93	 Marcus Timmons	 33	 52	 1.6
1993-94	 Chris Lowery	 30	 58	 1.9
1994-95	 Marcus Timmons	 32	 70	 2.2
1995-96	 Shane Hawkins	 28	 31	 1.1
1996-97	 Troy Hudson	 30	 42	 1.4
1997-98	 Rashad Tucker	 28	 46	 1.6
1998-99	 Josh Cross	 27	 31	 1.5
1999-00	 Ricky Collum	 33	 47	 1.4
2000-01	 Josh Cross	 30	 40	 1.3
2001-02	 Marcus Belcher	 36	 48	 1.3
2002-03	 Darren Brooks	 31	 62	 2.0
2003-04	 Darren Brooks	 30	 60	 2.0
2004-05	 Darren Brooks	 35	 92	 2.6
2005-06	 Bryan Mullins	 33	 94	 2.8
2006-07	 Bryan Mullins	 36	 49	 1.4
2007-08	 Bryan Mullins	 33	 66	 2.0
2008-09	 Bryan Mullins	 22	 45	 2.0
2009-10	 Kevin Dillard	 30	 33	 1.1
2010-11	 John Freeman	 32	 35	 1.1

ANNUAL STATISTIC LEADERS



NCAA Tournament in 1977, 93, 94, 95, 02, 03, 04, 05, 06, 0764

Points Scored (Career)
	 Player	 Games	 Points
1.	 Charlie Vaughn, 1959-62	 85	 2,088
2.	 Kent Williams, 1999-2003	 130	 2,012
3.	 Mike Glenn, 1974-77	 104	 1,878
4.	 Ashraf Amaya, 1990-93	 128	 1,864
5.	 Darren Brooks 2000-05	 134	 1,761
6.	 Steve Middleton, 1985-88	 93	 1,710
7.	 Jamaal Tatum, 2003-2007	 131	 1,667
8.	 Joe C. Meriweather, 1973-75	 78	 1,536
9.	 Seymour Bryson, 1956-59	 100	 1,529
10.	 Gary Wilson, 1976-79	 108	 1,513
11.	 Sterling Mahan, 1988-91	 127	 1,503
12.	 Jermaine Dearman, 1999-2003	 130	 1,446
13.	 Marcus Timmons, 1992-95	 125	 1,434
14.	 Greg Starrick, 1970-72	 65	 1,428
15.	 Wayne Abrams, 1977-80	 109	 1,426
16.	 Shane Hawkins, 1995-98	 120	 1,384
17.	 Matt Shaw, 2004-08	 136	 1,363
18.	 Rick Shipley, 1988-91	 127	 1,359
19.	 Kai Nurnberger, 1985, 87-89	 103	 1,348
20.	 Dick Garrett, 1967-69	 74	 1,337
21.	 Randal Falker, 2004-08	 137	 1,315
22.	 Chris Carr, 1993-95	 93	 1,251
23.	 Monte Jenkins, 1996-99	 115	 1,245
24.	 Chris Lowery, 1991-94	 125	 1,225
25.	 Tom McGreal, 1958-61	 100	 1,203
26.	 Stetson Hairston, 2001-05	 131	 1,192
27.	 Carlton Fay, 2007-11	 126	 1,165
28.	 Troy Hudson, 1996-97	 55	 1,164
29.	 Randy House, 1986-89	 105	 1,121
30.	 Larry Whitlock, 1955-58	 81	 1,117
31.	 Tom Millikin, 1949-52, 54	 88	 1,092
32.	 Freddie McSwain, 1989-90	 66	 1,083
33.	 George McNeil, 1964-66	 78	 1,080
34.	 Milt Huggins, 1975-79	 92	 1,074
35.	 Tony Young, 2002-07	 138	 1,069
36.	 Barry Smith, 1977-80	 104	 1,066
37.	 Corky Abrams, 1974-77	 106	 1,035
38.	 Paul Lusk, 1993-95	 91	 1,031
39.	 Joe Ramsey, 1963-65	 80	 1,030
40.	 Chris Thunnell, 1998-00	 90	 1,008
41.	 Nate Hawthorne, 1971-73	 75	 1,001
42.	 Don Hepler, 1958-61	 91	 1,000

Points Scored (Season)
	 Player	 Games	 Points
1.	 Charlie Vaughn, 1959-60	 29	 779
2.	 Steve Middleton,1987-88	 28	 711
3.	 Chris Carr, 1994-95	 32	 705
4.	 Troy Hudson, 1996-97	 30	 631
5.	 Charlie Vaughn, 1958-59	 26	 620
6.	 Greg Starrick, 1971-72	 26	 618
7.	 Mike Glenn, 1976-77	 29	 609
8.	 Ashraf Amaya, 1991-92	 30	 583
9.	 Kent Williams, 2001-02	 36	 568
10.	 Joe C. Meriweather, 1974-75	 27	 557
11.	 Freddie McSwain, 1989-90	 32	 555
12.	 Steve Middleton, 1986-87	 29	 553
13.	 Joe C. Meriweather, 1973-74	 26	 551
14.	 Sterling Mahan, 1990-91	 32	 550
15.	 Ashraf Amaya, 1992-93	 33	 545
16.	 Kai Nurnberger, 1988-89	 33	 542
17.	 Troy Hudson, 1995-96	 25	 533
18.	 Milton Huggins, 1978-79	 28	 532
19.	 Jamaal Tatum	 35	 531
20.	 Kent Williams, 2000-01	 30	 529

Points Scored (Game)
	 Player	 Opponent	 Date	 Points
1.	 Dick Garrett	 Centenary	 Mar. 1, 1968	 46
2.	 Charlie Vaughn	 Tennessee State	 Dec. 29, 1959	 43
3.	 Steve Middleton	 Bradley	 Feb. 29, 1988	 42
4.	 Mike Glenn	 Wichita State	 Feb. 5, 1977	 40
4.	 L.C. Brasfield	 Winston-Salem	 Dec. 2, 1970	 40
4.	 Seymour Bryson	 Rockhurst	 Dec. 28, 1958	 40
7.	 Troy Hudson	 at Indiana State	 Feb. 21, 1996	 39
7.	 Ashraf Amaya	 at Northern Illinois	 Dec. 12, 1992	 39
7.	 Steve Middleton	 Wisconsin	 Dec. 8, 1987	 39
7.	 Charlie Vaughn	 North Central	 Mar. 3, 1960	 39
11.	 Carlton Fay	 Western Michigan	 Feb. 19, 2010	 38
11.	 Chris Carr	 at Illinois State	 Feb. 18, 1995	 38
11.	 Mike Glenn	 at Louisville	 Feb. 1, 1976	 38
14.	 Jamaal Tatum	 vs. Eastern Washington	 Nov. 26, 2005	 37
14.	 Troy Hudson	 at Hawaii-Hilo	 Dec. 29, 1995	 37
14.	 Chris Carr	 Tulsa	 Feb. 1, 1995	 37
14.	 Wayne Abrams	 New Mexico State	 Feb. 18, 1980	 37
14.	 Joe C. Meriweather	 Louisiana Tech	 Dec. 13, 1973	 37
14.	 Joe C. Meriweather	 Illinois State	 Feb. 21, 1973	 37
14.	 L.C. Brasfield	 Arkansas	 Dec. 12, 1970	 37
14.	 L.C. Brasfield	 at Texas	 Dec. 10, 1970	 37

Opponent Points Scored (Game)
	 Player	 Opponent	 Date	 Points
1.	 Hersey Hawkins	 Bradley	 Feb. 29, 1988	 49
2.	 Antoine Carr	 at Wichita State	 Mar. 5, 1983	 47
3.	 Ron Harris	 at Wichita State	 Dec. 18, 1971	 45
4.	 Jerry Zielinski	 at Northern Illinois	 Feb. 20, 1971	 44
5.	 Hersey Hawkins	 at Bradley	 Jan. 21, 1988	 42
6.	 Tracy Moore	 at Tulsa	 Feb. 6, 1988	 41
7.	 Roger Phegley	 at Bradley	 Jan. 7, 1978	 39
8.	 Lewis Lloyd	 at Drake	 Jan. 10, 1980	 38
8.	 Larry Bird	 Indiana State	 Jan. 19, 1978	 38
8.	 Dan O’Leary	 at Tulsa	 Feb. 24, 1977	 38
8.	 Jerry Zielinkski	 at Northern Illinois	 Feb. 16, 1972	 38
8.	 Gary Auten	 Kentucky Wesleyan	 Jan. 31, 1962	 38

Scoring Average (Career)
Minimum 50 Games
	 Player	 Games	 Avg.
1.	 Charlie Vaughn, 1959-62	 85	 24.6
2.	 Greg Starrick, 1970-72	 65	 22.0
3.	 Troy Hudson, 1996-97	 55	 21.2
4.	 Joe C. Meriweather, 1973-75	 78	 19.7
5.	 Steve Middleton, 1985-88	 93	 18.4
6.	 Dick Garrett, 1967-69	 74	 18.1
7.	 Mike Glenn, 1974-77	 104	 18.1
8.	 Walt Frazier, 1964-65, 66-67	 50	 17.7
9.	 Freddie McSwain, 1989-90	 66	 16.4
10.	 Kent Williams, 1999-2003	 130	 15.5
11.	 Rashad Tucker, 1996-98	 56	 15.5
12.	 Seymour Bryson, 1956-59	 100	 15.3
13.	 Ashraf Amaya, 1990-93	 128	 14.6
14.	 Gary Wilson, 1976-79	 108	 14.0
15.	 George McNeil, 1964-66	 78	 13.8
16.	 John Garrett, 1970-72	 72	 13.8
17.	 Larry Whitlock, 1955-58	 81	 13.8
18.	 Bernard Campbell, 1983-85	 55	 13.5
19.	 Chris Carr, 1993-95	 93	 13.5
20.	 Kenny Perry, 1983-85	 56	 13.4

Scoring Average (Season)
Minimum 15 Games
	 Player	 Games	 Avg.
1.	 Charlie Vaughn, 1959-60	 29	 26.9
2.	 Steve Middleton, 1987-88	 28	 25.4
3.	 Charlie Vaughn, 1958-59	 26	 23.8
4.	 Greg Starrick, 1971-72	 26	 23.8
5.	 Charlie Vaughn, 1960-61	 21	 23.4
6.	 Greg Starrick, 1970-71	 23	 22.4
7.	 Chris Carr, 1994-95	 32	 22.0
8.	 Troy Hudson, 1995-96	 25	 21.3
9.	 Joe C. Meriweather, 1973-74	 26	 21.2
10.	 Troy Hudson, 1996-97	 30	 21.0
11.	 Mike Glenn, 1976-77	 29	 21.0
12.	 L.C. Brasfield, 1970-71	 23	 20.7
13.	 Joe C. Meriweather, 1974-75	 27	 20.6
14.	 Dick Garrett, 1967-68	 24	 20.1
15.	 Seymour Bryson, 1958-59	 27	 19.4
16.	 Mike Glenn, 1975-76	 23	 19.4
17.	 Ashraf Amaya, 1991-92	 30	 19.4
18.	 Steve Middleton (1986-87	 29	 19.1
19.	 Gary Wilson, 1977-78	 25	 19.0
20.	 Milton Huggins, 1978-79	 28	 19.0

SCORING LEADERS
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Rebounds (Career)
	 Player	 G	 Reb.
1.	 Seymour Bryson, 1955-59	 100	 1,244
2.	 Ashraf Amaya, 1990-93	 128	 1,137
3.	 Joe C. Meriweather, 1973-75	 78	 1,005
4.	 Marcus Timmons, 1992-95	 125	 999
5.	 Rick Shipley, 1988-91	 127	 983
6.	 Randal Falker, 2004-08	 137	 905
7.	 Gary Wilson, 1976-79	 108	 841
8.	 Jermaine Dearman, 1999-2003	 130	 802
9.	 Matt Shaw, 2004-08	 136	 741
10.	 Corky Abrams, 1974-77	 106	 735
11.	 Don Hepler, 1957-61	 91	 684*
12.	 Darren Brooks, 2000-05	 134	 673
13.	 Charlie Vaughn, 1959-61	 85	 666
14.	 Chris Thunell, 1998-00	 90	 665
15.	 Charles Nance, 1980-83	 100	 618
16.	 Boyd O’Neal, 1964-66	 73	 618
17.	 Tom McGreal, 1957-61	 100	 581*
18.	 Wayne Abrams, 1976-80	 109	 557
19.	 Jerry Jones, 1988-90	 57	 552
20.	 Chris Carr, 1992-95	 93	 539
21.	 Josh Cross, 1997-2001	 120	 532
22.	 Walt Frazier, 1964-65, 66-67	 55	 531
23.	 Charles Thate, 1951-53	 48	 524
24.	 Dave Henson, 1960-63	 81	 523
25.	 Ed Spila, 1960-63	 60	 514
26.	 Chuck Benson, 1966-69	 73	 501
*Missing rebounds from 1957-58 season

Rebounds (Season)
	 Player	 G	Rebounds
1.	 Joe C. Meriweather, 1973-74	 26 	 387
2.	 Ashraf Amaya, 1992-93	 33	  354
3.	 Jerry Jones, 1989-90	 33	  341
4.	 Ed Spila, 1961-62	 31	 334
5.	 Seymour Bryson, 1956-57	 24 	 333
6.	 Seymour Bryson, 1957-58	 24	  318
7.	 Joe C. Meriweather, 1974-75	 27	  311
8.	 Walt Frazier, 1966-67	 26 	 310
9.	 Ashraf Amaya, 1991-92	 30	  308
10.	 Joe C. Meriweather, 1972-73	 25	 307
11.	 Marcus Timmons, 1994-95	 32	  299
12.	 Seymour Bryson, 1955-56	 24	  298
13.	 Seymour Bryson, 1958-59	 27	  295
14.	 Don Hepler, 1960-61	 27	  294
15.	 Marcus Timmons, 1993-94	 30	 293
16.	 Charles Thate, 1951-52	 24	 289
16.	 Rick Shipley, 1990-91	 32	 289
18.	 Boyd O’Neal, 1965-66	 29	 288
19.	 Jermaine Dearman, 2001-02	 36	 278
20.	 Charlie Vaughn, 1959-60	 29	 278

Rebounding Average (Career)
Minimum 50 Games
	 Player	 Games	 Avg.
1.	 Joe C. Meriweather, 1972-75	 78	 12.9
2.	 Seymour Bryson, 1956-59	 100	 12.4
3.	 Walt Frazier, 1964-65, 66-67	 55	 10.6
4.	 Jerry Jones, 1988-90	 57	 9.7
5.	 Ashraf Amaya, 1989-93	 128	 8.9
6.	 Ed Spila, 1960-63	 60	 8.6
7.	 Cleveland Bibbens, 1983-85	 56	 8.3
8.	 Rashad Tucker, 1996-98	 56	 8.2
9.	 Marcus Timmons, 1991-95	 125	 8.0
10.	 Charlie Vaughn, 1958-62	 85	 7.8
11.	 Gary Wilson, 1975-79	 108	 7.8
12.	 Rick Shipley, 1987-91	 127	 7.7
13.	 Don Hepler, 1957-61	 91	 7.5*
14.	 Chris Thunell, 1997-2000	 90	 7.4
15.	 Nate Hawthorne, 1970-73	 75	 7.0
16.	 Corky Abrams, 1973-77	 106	 6.9
17.	 Chuck Benson, 1966-69	 73	 6.9
18.	 Kenny Perry, 1983-85	 56	 6.6
19.	 Randal Falker, 2004-08	 137	 6.6
20.	 Harvey Welch, 1951-54	 69	 6.5
*Missing rebounds from 1957-58 season

Rebounding Average (Season)
Minimum 15 Games
	 Player	 Games	 Avg.
1.	 Joe C. Meriweather, 1973-74	 26	 14.9
2.	 Seymour Bryson, 1956-57	 24	 13.9
3.	 Seymour Bryson, 1957-58	 24	 13.3
4.	 Seymour Bryson, 1955-56	 24	 12.4
5.	 Joe C. Meriweather, 1972-73	 25	 12.3
6.	 Gus Doss, 1954-55	 22	 12.0
7.	 Charles Thate, 1951-52	 24	 12.0
8.	 Walt Frazier, 1966-67	 26	 11.9
9.	 Joe C. Meriweather, 1974-75	 27	 11.5
10.	 L.C. Brasfield, 1970-71	 23	 11.0
11.	 Seymour Bryson, 1958-59	 27	 10.9
12.	 Ray Rippelmeyer, 1952-53	 24	 10.9
13.	 Don Hepler, 1960-61	 27	 10.9
14.	 Ed Spila, 1961-62	 31	 10.8
15.	 Ashraf Amaya, 1992-93	 30	 10.7
16.	 Jerry Jones, 1989-90	 33	 10.3
17.	 Ashraf Amaya, 1991-92	 30	 10.3
18.	 Charlie Vaughn, 1958-59	 26	 10.0
19.	 Boyd O’Neal, 1965-66	 29	 9.9
20.	 Tom McGreal, 1960-61	 26	 9.9

Rebounds (Game)
Player	 Opponent	 Date	 Reb.
1.	 Joe C. Meriweather	 Indiana State	 Feb. 18, 1974	 27
2.	 Joe C. Meriweather	 Mercer	 Jan. 10, 1973	 23
3.	 Seymour Bryson	 Illinois State	 Feb. 22, 1957	 22
3.	 Boyd O’Neal	 Evansville	 Mar. 5, 1966	 22
5.	 Seymour Bryson	 Illinois-Wesleyan	 Jan. 4, 1958	 21
5.	 Marvin Jones	 Illinois-Wesleyan	 Jan. 4, 1958	 21
5.	 Boyd O’Neal	 San Francisco State	 Feb. 10, 1965	 21
5.	 Walt Frazier	 St. Louis	 Dec. 7, 1966	 21
5.	 Boyd O’Neal	 Evansville	 Feb. 26, 1966	 21
5.	 Nate Hawthorne	 Arkansas	 Dec. 12, 1970	 21

Gary Wilson

Seymour Bryson

Rick Shipley

REBOUNDING LEADERS



NCAA Tournament in 1977, 93, 94, 95, 02, 03, 04, 05, 06, 0766

Field Goals Made (Career)
	 Player	 Games	 FGs
1.	 Mike Glenn, 1974-77	 104	 855
2.	 Charlie Vaughn, 1959-62	 85	 838
3.	 Ashraf Amaya, 1990-93	 128	 682
4.	 Darren Brooks, 2000-05	 134	 673
5.	 Gary Wilson, 1976-79	 108	 671
6.	 Joe C. Meriweather, 1974-76	 78	 648
7.	 Steve Middleton, 1985-88	 93	 644
8.	 Kent Williams, 1999-2003	 130	 642
9.	 Wayne Abrams, 1977-80	 109	 574
10.	 Marcus Timmons, 1992-95	 125	 572
11.	 Jermaine Dearman, 1999-2003	 130	 558
12.	 Dick Garrett, 1967-69	 74	 553
13.	 Greg Starrick, 1970-72	 65	 550
13.	 Jamaal Tatum, 2003-07	 131	 550
15. 	 Sterling Mahan, 1988-91	 127	 501
16.	 Rick Shipley, 1988-91	 127	 497
17.	 Randal Falker, 2004-08	 137	 484
18.	 Matt Shaw, 2004-08	 136	 474
19.	 Milt Huggins, 1975-79	 92	 470
20.	 Monte Jenkins, 1996-99	 115	 463

Field Goals Made (Season)
	 Player	 Games	 FGs
1.	 Charlie Vaughn, 1959-60	 29	 301
2.	 Mike Glenn, 1976-77	 29	 278
3.	 Steve Middleton, 1987-88	 28	 265
4.	 Charlie Vaughn, 1958-59	 26	 259
5.	 Chris Carr, 1994-95	 32	 250
6.	 Greg Starrick, 1971-72	 26	 235
7.	 Joe C. Meriweather, 1973-74	 26	 233
8.	 Joe C. Meriweather, 1974-75	 27	 229
9.	 Milt Huggins, 1978-79	 28	 228
10.	 Rolan Roberts, 2001-02	 36	 209
10.	 Troy Hudson, 1996-97	 30	 209
12.	 Ashraf Amaya, 1991-92	 30	 207
13.	 Darren Brooks, 2004-05	 35	 205
14.	 Gary Wilson, 1977-78	 25	 203
15.	 L.C. Brasfield, 1970-71	 23	 200
15.	 Charlie Vaughn, 1960-61	 21	 200
17.	 Mike Glenn, 1975-76	 23	 199
17.	 Darren Brooks, 2003-04	 30	 199
19.	 Ashraf Amaya, 1992-93	 33	 198
19.	 Freddie McSwain, 1988-89	 34	 198
19.	 Nate Hawthorne, 1972-73	 26	 198
19.	 Greg Starrick, 1970-71	 23	 198

Field Goals Attempted (Career)
	 Player	 Games	 FGs
1.	 Charles Vaughn, 1959-6	 85	 1,908
2.	 Mike Glenn, 1974-77	 104	 1,497
3.	 Kent Williams, 1999-2003	 130	 1,495
4.	 Darren Brooks, 2000-05	 134	 1,469
5.	 Jamaal Tatum, 2003-07	 131	 1,376
6.	 Steve Middleton, 1985-88	 93	 1,366
7.	 Gary Wilson, 1976-79	 108	 1,313
8.	 Greg Starrick, 1970-72	 65	 1,210
9.	 Ashraf Amaya, 1990-93	 128	 1,201
10.	 Dick Garrett, 1967-69	 74	 1,195
11.	 Wayne Abrams, 1977-80	 109	 1,176
12.	 Jermaine Dearman, 1999-2003	 130	 1,129
13.	 Sterling Mahan, 1988-91	 127	 1,128
14.	 Rick Shipley, 1988-91	 127	 1,117
15. 	 Joe Meriweather, 1974-76	 78	 1,109
16.	 Shane Hawkins, 1995-98	 120	 1,107
17.	 Marcus Timmons, 1992-95	 125	 1,097
18.	 Monte Jenkins, 1996-99	 115	 1,049
19.	 Matt Shaw, 2004-08	 136	 1,009
20.	 Troy Hudson, 1996-97	 55	 993

Field Goals Attempted (Season)
	 Player	 Games	 FGs
1.	 Charlie Vaughn, 1959-60	 29	 706
2.	 Charlie Vaughn, 1958-59	 26	 582
3.	 Troy Hudson, 1996-97	 30	 534
4.	 Steve Middleton, 1987-88	 28	 532
5.	 Chris Carr, 1994-95	 32	 521
6.	 Greg Starrick, 1971-72	 26	 504
7.	 Mike Glenn, 1976-77	 29	 478
8.	 Greg Starrick, 1970-71	 23	 470
9.	 Troy Hudson, 1995-96	 25	 459
10.	 Nate Hawthorne, 1972-73	 26	 457
11.	 Seymour Bryson, 1958-59	 27	 455
12.	 Steve Middleton, 1986-87	 29	 453
13.	 Darren Brooks, 2004-05	 35	 450
14.	 Jamaal Tatum, 2005-06	 32	 446
15.	 Charlie Vaughn, 1960-61	 21	 445
16.	 L.C. Brasfield, 1970-71	 23	 439
17.	 Sterling Mahan, 1990-91	 32	 435
18.	 Freddie McSwain, 1988-89	 34	 431
19.	 Freddie McSwain, 1989-90	 32	 427
20.	 Kent Williams, 2001-02	 36	 426

Field Goal Percentage (Career)
Minimum 400 Attempts
	 Player	 M-A	 Pct.
1.	 Corky Abrams, 1974-77	 458-765	 .599
2.	 Joe C. Meriweather, 1974-76	 648-1109	 .584
3.	 Mike Glenn, 1974-77	 855-1497	 .571
4.	 Ashraf Amaya, 1990-93	 682-1201	 .568
5.	 Josh Cross, 1997-2001	 306-545	 .561
6.	 Randal Falker, 2004-08	 484-871	 .556
7.	 Tom McGreal, 1958-61	 452-959	 .531
8.	 Richard Ford, 1976-77, 79	 258-491	 .525
9.	 Kenny Perry, 1984-85	 298-569	 .524
10.	 Marcus Timmons, 1992-95	 572-1097	 .521
11.	 Milt Huggins, 1975-79	 470-909	 .517
12.	 Derrick Tilmon, 1997-2000	 232-450	 .516
13.	 Nate Bufford, 1984-85	 282-549	 .514
14.	 Gary Wilson, 1976-79	 671-1313	 .511
15.	 Boyd O’Neal, 1964-66	 244-482	 .506
16.	 Chris Carr, 1993-95	 458-910	 .503
17.	 Rod Camp, 1981-82	 203-409	 .496
18.	 Jermaine Dearman, 1999-03	 558-1129	 .494
19.	 Cleveland Bibbens, 1984-85	 292-502	 .493

Field Goal Percentage (Season)
Minimum 100 Attempts
	 Player	 M-A	 Pct.
1.	 Corky Abrams, 1975-76	 145-224	 .647
2.	 Joe C. Meriweather, 1974-75	 229-370	 .619
3.	 Corky Abrams, 1976-77	 112-181	 .619
4.	 Mike Glenn, 1974-75	 196-321	 .611
5.	 Rolan Roberts, 2001-02	 209-346	 .604
6.	 Ashraf Amaya, 1990-91	 188-313	 .601
7.	 Ashraf Amaya, 1989-90	 89-149	 .597
8.	 Marcus Timmons, 1993-94	 178-258	 .597
9.	 Richard Ford, 1976-77	 130-218	 .596
10.	 Randal Falker, 2006-07	 162-272	 .596
11.	 Matt Shaw, 2004-05	 93-157	 .592
12.	 Joe C. Meriweather, 1973-74	 233-396	 .588
13.	 Mel Hughlett, 1975-76	 93-159	 .585
14.	 Gene Teague, 2009-10	 66-113	 .584
15.	 Mike Glenn, 1976-77	 278-478	 .582 
16.	 Randal Falker, 2004-05	 60-104	 .577
17.	 Ashraf Amaya, 1991-92	 207-361	 .573
18.	 Joshua Warren, 2002-03	 73-128	 .570
19.	 Josh Cross, 1999-00	 86-151	 .570
20.	 Corky Abrams, 1974-75	 108-190	 .568

Field Goals (Game)
	 Player	 Opponent	 Date	 FGs
1.	 Dick Garrett	 Centenary	 March 1, 1968	 19

Field Goals Attempted (Game)
	 Player	 Opponent	 Date	 FGAs
1.	 Charlie Vaughn 	 Tennessee State	 1960	 38

Ashraf Amaya

FIELD GOAL LEADERS
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3-Point Field Goals Made (Career)
	 Player	 Games	 3FGs
1.	 Shane Hawkins, 1995-98	 120	 314
2.	 Kent Williams, 1999-2003	 130	 249
3.	 Troy Hudson, 1996-97	 55	 227
4.	 Jamaal Tatum, 2003-07	 131	 220
5.	 Kai Nurnberger, 1986-89	 103	 181
6.	 Tony Young, 2002-07	 138	 175
7.	 Monte Jenkins, 1996-99	 115	 157
8.	 Darren Brooks, 2000-05	 134	 156
9.	 Chris Thunell, 1998-00	 90	 131
9.	 Ricky Collum, 1999-00	 60	 131
11.	 Bryan Mullins, 2005-09	 122	 127
12.	 Stetson Hairston, 2001-05	 131	 126
13.	 Matt Shaw, 2004-08	 136	 121
14.	 Carlton Fay, 2007-11	 126	 120
15.	 Sterling Mahan, 1988-91	 127	 118
16.	 Chris Lowery, 1991-94	 125	 111
17.	 Abel Schrader, 1997-2001	 117	 107
18.	 Paul Lusk, 1993-95	 91	 99
19.	 Scott Burzynski, 1993-96	 105	 91
20.	 Steve Middleton, 1985-88	 93	 88
20.	 Kevin Dillard, 2008-10	 60	 88

3-Point Field Goals Made (Season)
	 Player	 Games	 3FGs
1.	 Troy Hudson, 1996-97	 30	 134
2.	 Shane Hawkins, 1997-98	 30	 96
3.	 Troy Hudson, 1995-96	 25	 93
4.	 Doug Novsek, 1986-87	 29	 87
5.	 Kai Nurnberger, 1988-89	 33	 83
6.	 Tony Freeman, 2009-10	 29	 77
7.	 Shane Hawkins, 1995-96	 28	 76
8.	 Kai Nurnberger, 1987-88	 28	 73
9.	 Shane Hawkins, 1994-95	 32	 72
9.	 Kent Williams, 2002-03	 31	 72
11.	 Jamaal Tatum, 2004-05	 35	 71
11.	 Jamaal Tatum, 2006-07	 35	 71
13.	 Shane Hawkins, 1996-97	 30	 70
14.	 Ricky Collum, 1998-99	 27	 69
15.	 Kent Williams, 2001-02	 36	 68
16.	 Tony Young, 2005-06	 33	 64
17.	 Ricky Collum, 1999-00	 33	 62
17.	 Scott Burzynski, 1995-96	 29	 62
19.	 Monte Jenkins, 1998-99	 27	 60
20.	 Kent Williams, 2000-01	 30	 59

3-Point Field Goals Attempted (Career)
	 Player	 Games	 3FGs
1.	 Shane Hawkins, 1994-98	 120	 805
2.	 Kent Williams, 1999-2003	 130	 635
3.	 Troy Hudson, 1995-97	 55	 609
4.	 Jamaal Tatum, 2003-07	 131	 590
5.	 Tony Young, 2002-07	 138	 449
6.	 Monte Jenkins, 1995-99	 115	 436
7.	 Darren Brooks, 2000-05	 134	 435
8.	 Kai Nurnberger, 1984-89	 103	 431
9.	 Ricky Collum, 1998-00	 60	 377
10.	 Chris Thunell, 1997-00	 90	 376
11.	 Carlton Fay, 2007-11	 126	 368
12.	 Stetson Hairston, 2001-05	 131	 359
13.	 Matt Shaw, 2004-07	 136	 357
14.	 Chris Lowery, 1990-94	 125	 341
15.	 Sterling Mahan, 1987-91	 127	 328
16.	 Bryan Mullins, 2005-09	 122	 326
17.	 Abel Schrader, 1997-01	 117	 282
18.	 Paul Lusk, 1992-95	 91	 273
19.	 Scott Burzynski, 1994-96	 105	 258
20.	 Brad Korn, 1999-2004	 121	 238

3-Point Field Goals Attempted (Season)
	 Player	 Games	 3FGs
1.	 Troy Hudson, 1996-97	 30	 362
2.	 Shane Hawkins, 1997-98	 30	 250
3.	 Troy Hudson, 1995-96	 25	 247
4.	 Shane Hawkins, 1995-96	 28	 213
4.	 Kai Nurnberger, 1988-89	 33	 213
6.	 Ricky Collum, 1998-99	 27	 189
7.	 Ricky Collum, 1999-00	 33	 188
8.	 Jamaal Tatum, 2003-04	 35	 187
8.	 Tony Freeman, 2009-10	 30	 187
10.	 Doug Novsek, 1986-87	 29	 184
10.	 Scott burzynski, 1995-96	 29	 184
12.	 Kent Williams, 2001-02	 36	 182
12.	 Shane Hawkins, 1996-97	 30	 182
14.	 Jamaal Tatum, 2006-07	 35	 174
15.	 Tony Young, 2005-06	 33	 170
16.	 Jamaal Tatum, 2005-06	 32	 161
16.	 Kai Nurnberger, 1987-88	 28	 161
17.	 Shane Hawkins, 1994-95	 32	 160
18.	 Monte Jenkins, 1998-99	 27	 158
20.	 Kent Williams, 2002-03	 31	 155

3-Point Field Goals Percentage (Career)
Minimum 100 Attempts
	 Player	 M-A	 Pct.
1.	 Doug Novsek, 1984-87	 87-184	 .473
2.	 Kai Nurnberger, 1986-89	 181-431	 .420
3.	 Tony Freeman, 2009-10	 77-187	 .412
4.	 Marcus Belcher, 2000-2002	 68-170	 .400
5.	 Matt Wynn, 1989-92	 81-205	 .395
6.	 Randy House, 1986-89	 75-190	 .395
7.	 Kevin Dillard, 2008-10	 88-223	 .395
8.	 Kent Williams, 1999-2003	 249-635	 .392
9.	 Shane Hawkins, 1995-98	 314-805	 .390
10.	 Tony Young, 2002-07	 175-449	 .390
11.	 Bryan Mullins, 2005-09	 127-326	 .390
12.	 Steve Middleton, 1985-88	 88-226	 .389
13.	 Brandon Mells, 1998-2001	 62-173	 .387
14.	 Abel Schrader, 1997-2001	 107-282	 .379
15.	 Mirko Pavlovic, 1991-94	 76-202	 .376
16.	 Ian Stewart, 1991-95	 65-173	 .376
17.	 Jamaal Tatum, 2003-07	 220-590	 .373
18.	 Troy Hudson, 1996-97	 227-609	 .373
19.	 Paul Lusk, 1993-95	 99-273	 .363
20.	 Monte Jenkins, 1996-99	 157-436	 .360

3-Point Field Goals Percentage (Season)
Minimum 50 Attempts
	 Player	 M-A	 Pct.
1.	 Doug Novsek, 1986-87	 87-184	 .473
2.	 Kent Williams, 2002-03	 72-155	 .465
3.	 Jamaal Tatum, 2003-04	 31-68	 .456
4.	 Kai Nurnberger, 1987-88	 73-161	 .453
5.	 Kevin Dillard, 2008-09	 57-126	 .452
6.	 Shane Hawkins, 1994-95	 72-160	 .450
7.	 Matt Wynn, 1989-90	 36-81	 .444
8.	 Marcus Timmons, 1994-95	 31-70	 .443
9.	 Bryan Mullins, 2008-09	 36-83	 .434
10.	 Kai Nurnberger, 1986-87	 25-57	 .439
11.	 Bryan Turner, 2002-03	 24-55	 .436
12.	 Randy House, 1987-88	 33-76	 .434
13.	 Chris Thunell, 1997-98	 55-127	 .433
14.	 Johnny Fayne, 1982-83	 27-63	 .429
15.	 Sterling Mahan, 1988-89	 22-52	 .423
16.	 Abel Schrader, 2000-01	 49-116	 .422
17.	 Matt Wynn, 1990-91	 31-74	 .419
18.	 Steve Middleton, 1987-88	 58-139	 .417
19.	 Tyrone Bell, 1992-93	 25-60	 .417
20.	 Marcus Belcher, 2000-01	 27-65	 .415

3-Point Field Goals (Game)
	 Player	 Opponent	 Date	 3FGs
1.	 Troy Hudson	 Hawaii-Hilo	 Dec. 29, 1995	 11
2.	 Troy Hudson	 Indiana State	 Feb. 21, 1996	 10
3.	 Brandon Mells	 Evansville	 Mar. 4, 2000	 8
3.	 Troy Hudson	 Indiana State	 Jan. 25, 1997	 8
3.	 Troy Hudson	 Utah State	 Jan. 4, 1997	 8
3.	 Troy Hudson	 New Mexico State	 Dec. 28, 1996	 8
3.	 Kai Nurnberger	 Creighton	 Mar. 7, 1989	 8
8.	 Kent Williams	 Troy State	 Dec. 23, 2000	 7
8.	 Troy Hudson	 Wichita State	 Feb. 5, 1996	 7
8.	 Troy Hudson	 Wichita State	 Jan. 20, 1996 	 7
8.	 Troy Hudson	 Northern Iowa	 Jan. 8, 1996	 7
8.	 Troy Hudson	 Wyoming	 Dec. 27, 1996	 7
8.	 Shane Hawkins	 Syracuse	 Mar. 17, 1995	 7
8.	 Shane Hawkins	 Florida Atlantic	 Dec. 10, 1995	 7
8.	 Doug Novsek	 East Carolina	 Dec. 12, 1986	 7

3-Point Field Goal Attempts (Game)
	 Player	 Opponent	 Date	 3FGAs
1.	 Troy Hudson 	 New Mexico State	 Dec. 28, 1996	 25

Kent Williams
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Free Throws Made (Career)
	 Player	 Games	 FT
1.	 Ashraf Amaya, 1990-93	 128	 489
2.	 Kent Williams, 1999-2003	 130	 479
3.	 Charles Vaughn, 1959-62	 85	 412
4.	 Sterling Mahan, 1988-91	 127	 383
5.	 Jamaal Tatum, 2003-07	 131	 347
5.	 Randal Falker, 2004-08	 137	 347
7.	 Steve Middleton, 1985-88	 93	 334
8.	 Greg Starrick, 1970-72	 65	 328
9.	 Jermaine Dearman, 1999-2003	 130	 328
10.	 Seymour Bryson, 1956-59	 100	 327
11.	 Gib Kurtz, 1952-55	 83	 315
12.	 Rick Shipley, 1988-91	 127	 307
13.	 Freddie McSwain, 1989-90	 66	 305
14.	 Tom McGreal, 1958-61	 100	 299
15.	 John Garrett, 1970-72	 72	 297
16.	 Matt Shaw, 2004-08	 136	 294
17.	 Kai Nurnberger, 1985, 87-89	 103	 287
18.	 George McNeil, 1963-66	 78	 286
19.	 Chris Lowery, 1991-94	 125	 282
20.	 Wayne Abrams, 1977-80	 109	 278

Free Throws Made (Season)
	 Player	 Games	 FT
1.	 Freddie McSwain, 1989-90	 32	 182
2.	 Charlie Vaughn, 1959-60	 29	 177
3.	 Chris Carr, 1994-95	 32	 165
3.	 Ashraf Amaya, 1991-92	 30	 165
5.	 Seymour Bryson, 1958-59	 27	 153
6.	 Kent Williams, 2000-01	 30	 150
7.	 Ed Spila, 1961-62	 31	 149
8.	 Greg Starrick, 1971-72	 26	 148
9.	 George McNeil, 1965-66	 29	 146
10.	 Ashraf Amaya, 1992-93	 33	 142
11.	 Randal Falker, 2004-08	 33	 141
12.	 Sterling Mahan, 1990-91	 32	 133
13.	 Kent Williams, 2001-02	 36	 132
14.	 John Garrett, 1971-72	 26	 130
15.	 Kai Nurnberger, 1988-89	 33	 129
15.	 Steve Middleton, 1986-87	 29	 129
17.	 Joe Johnson, 1955-56	 25	 128
18.	 Freddie McSwain, 1989-990	 34	 123
18.	 Steve Middleton, 1987-88	 28	 123
20.	 Sterling Mahan, 1989-90	 34	 121

Free Throws Attempted (Career)
	 Player	 Games	 FTA
1.	 Ashraf Amaya, 1990-93	 128	 742
2.	 Kent Williams, 1999-2003	 130	 627
3.	 Randal Falker, 2004-08	 137	 587
4.	 Jermaine Dearman, 1999-2003	 130	 570
5.	 Charlie Vaughn, 1959-62	 85	 559
6.	 Sterling Mahan, 1988-91	 127	 536
7.	 Rick Shipley, 1988-91	 127	 463
8.	 Steve Middleton, 1985-88	 93	 450
8.	 Jamaal Tatum, 2003-07	 131	 450
10.	 Marcus Timmons, 1992-95	 125	 449
11.	 Gib Kurtz, 1952-55	 83	 427
12.	 Freddie McSwain, 1989-90	 66	 414
13.	 Wayne Abrams, 1977-1980	 109	 407
14.	 Tom McGreal, 1958-61	 100	 397
15.	 Seymour Bryson, 1956-59	 100	 393
16.	 Chris Lowery, 1991-94	 125	 386
17.	 Matt Shaw, 2004-08	 136	 378
18.	 Joe Meriweather, 1974-76	 78	 366
19.	 Tyrone Bell, 1990-93	 123	 365
20.	 Darren Brooks, 2000-05	 134	 364 

Free Throws Attempted (Season)
	 Player	 Games	 FTA
1.	 Charlie Vaughn, 1959-60	 29	 245
2.	 Freddie McSwain, 1989-990	 32	 242
3.	 Ashraf Amaya, 1991-92	 30	 229
4.	 Randal Falker, 2006-07	 36	 221
5.	 Seymour Bryson, 1958-59	 27	 219
6.	 Chris Carr, 1994-95	 32	 214
7.	 Ashraf Amaya, 1992-93	 33	 206
8.	 Randal Falker, 2007-08	 33	 204
9.	 Ed Spila, 1961-62	 31	 194
10.	 Jermaine Dearman, 2001-02	 36	 192
11.	 Ashraf Amaya, 1990-91	 32	 191
12.	 Rolan Roberts, 2001-02	 36	 190
13.	 Sterling Mahan, 1990-91	 32	 187
14.	 George McNeil, 1965-66	 29	 184
15.	 Kent Williams, 2000-01	 30	 180
16.	 Kent Williams, 2001-02	 36	 178
17.	 Seymour Bryson, 1957-58	 24	 174
18.	 Rick Shipley, 1990-91	 32	 173
19.	 Freddie McSwain, 1988-89	 34	 172
20.	 Sterling Mahan, 1989-90	 34	 170

Free Throws (Game)
	 Player	 Opponent	 Date	 FTs
1.	 Charlie Vaughn 	 Villa Madonna	 Dec. 27, 1960	 16
2.	 John Garrett	 Evansville	 March 1, 1972	 15
3.	 Joe Johnson	 Milikin	 Dec. 10, 1955	 14
3.	 James Copeland	 Murray State	 Dec. 2, 1981	 14
3.	 Greg Starrick	 Wichita State	 Dec. 18, 1971	 14
6.	 Kent Williams	 Wichita State	 Jan. 17, 2001	 13
6.	 Kent Williams	 Drake	 Feb. 12, 2001	 13
6.	 Troy Hudson	 Illinois State	 Jan. 6, 1996	 13
6.	 Charles Vaughn	 Northern Illinois	 Jan. 16, 1960	 13
6.	 Tom McGreal	 Western Illinois	 Jan. 14, 1961	 13
6.	 Boyd O’Neal	 Washington Univ.	 Jan. 8, 1966	 13

Free Throws Attempted (Game)
	 Player	 Opponent	 Date	 FTs
1.	 Charlie Vaughn 	 Belmont Abbey	 Jan. 18, 1960	 18

Free Throws Percentage (Career)
Minimum 100 attempts
	 Player	 M-A	 Pct.
1.	 Greg Starrick, 1970-72•	 328-361	 .909
2.	 Kai Nurnberger, 1985, 87-89	 287-328	 .875
3.	 Mike Glenn, 1974-77	 168-192	 .875
4.	 Nate Bufford, 1984-85	 123-142	 .866
5. 	 John Garrett, 1970-72	 297-348	 .853
6.	 Doug Novsek, 1984-87	 111-133	 .835
7.	 Chris Thunell, 1998-00	 181-218	 .830
8.	 George McNeil, 1963-66	 286-346	 .827
9.	 Tony Young, 2002-07	 164-199	 .824
10	 Carlton Fay, 2007-11	 247-300	 .823
11.	 Dick Garrett, 1967-69	 231-282	 .819
12.	 Milt Huggins, 1975-79	 134-164	 .817
13.	 Troy Hudson, 1996-97	 161-199	 .809
14.	 Perry Hines, 1974-75	 82-102	 .804
15.	 Randy House, 1986-89	 254-318	 .799
16.	 Barry Smith, 1977-80	 222-281	 .790
17.	 Al Williams, 1976-77	 88-112	 .786
18.	 Cleveland Bibbens, 1984-85	 100-128	 .781
19.	 Matt Shaw, 2004-08	 294-378	 .778
20.	 Randy McClary, 1957-61	 115-149	 .772
•Greg Starrick led the nation in free throw percentage in 
1971 and 1972.

Free Throws Percentage (Season)
Minimum 50 attempts
	 Player	 M-A	 Pct.
1.	 Mike Glenn, 1976-77	 53-57	 .930
2.	 Greg Starrick, 1971-72	 148-160	 .925
3.	 Mike Glenn, 1975-76	 49-54	 .907
4.	 Kai Nurnberger, 1988-89	 129-143	 .902
5.	 Greg Starrick, 1970-71	 119-132	 .902
6.	 Milt Huggins, 1978-79	 76-85	 .894
7.	 John Garrett, 1971-72	 130-146	 .890
8.	 Kai Nurnberger, 1987-88	 78-88	 .886
9.	 George McNeil, 1964-65	 115-130	 .885
10.	 Greg Starrick, 1969-70	 61-69	 .884
11.	 Nate Bufford, 1983-84	 57-65	 .877
12.	 Doug Novsek, 1985-86	 54-62	 .871
13.	 Chris Thunell, 1997-98	 53-61	 .869
14.	 Dick Garrett, 1967-68	 100-116	 .862
15.	 Mike Glenn, 1974-75	 48-56	 .857
16.	 Nate Bufford, 1984-85	 66-77	 .857
17.	 Randy House, 1985-86	 71-83	 .855
18.	 John Garrett, 1970-71	 93-109	 .853
19.	 Carlton Fay, 2009-10	 58-68	 .853
20.	 Carlton Fay, 2010-11	 104-122	 .852

Greg Starrick

FREE THROW LEADERS
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Assists (Career)
	 Player	 Games	 A
1.	 Bryan Mullins, 2005-09	 122	 509
2.	 Wayne Abrams, 1976-80	 109	 465
3.	 Shane Hawkins, 1994-98	 120	 435
4.	 Darren Brooks, 2000-05	 134	 410
5.	 Chris Lowery, 1990-94	 125	 391
6.	 Sterling Mahan, 1987-1991	 127	 381
7.	 Kai Nurnberger, 1984-89	 103	 371
8.	 Kent Williams, 1999-2003	 130	 352
9.	 Marcus Timmons, 1991-95	 125	 343
10.	 Mike Glenn, 1973-76	 104	 334
11.	 Stetson Hairston, 2001-05	 131	 330
12.	 Tyrone Bell, 1989-93	 123	 310
13.	 Jamaal Tatum, 2003-07	 131	 309
14.	 Rick Shipley, 1987-91	 127	 276
15.	 Kevin Dillard, 2008-10	 60	 275
16.	 Barry Smith, 1976-80	 104	 255
17.	 Corky Abrams, 1973-76	 106	 251
18.	 Monte Jenkins, 1995-99	 115	 247
19.	 Brandon Mells, 1998-01	 89	 242
20.	 Steve Middleton, 1984-88	 93	 240

Assists (Season)
	 Player	 Games	 A
1.	 Bryan Mullins, 2007-08	 31	 154
2.	 Darren Brooks, 2004-05	 35	 150
3.	 Kevin Dillard, 2009-10	 29	 146
4.	 Wayne Abrams, 1978-79	 28	 144
4.	 Sterling Mahan, 1989-90	 34	 144
6.	 Kai Nurnberger, 1988-89	 33	 132
7.	 Tyrone Bell, 1992-93	 33	 131
7.	 Shane Hawkins, 1996-97	 30	 131
8.	 Kevin Dillard, 2008-09	 31	 129
10.	 Bryan Mullins, 2006-07	 36	 126
11.	 Shane Hawkins, 1995-96	 28	 125
12.	 Sterling Mahan, 1990-91	 32	 124
12.	 Bryan Mullins, 2008-09	 22	 124
14.	 Kai Nurnberger, 1986-87	 29	 123
15.	 Wayne Abrams, 1977-78	 27	 119
16.	 Chris Lowery, 1991-92	 30	 118
16.	 Chris Lowery, 1993-94	 30	 118
16.	 Marcus Belcher, 2001-02	 36	 118
19.	 Wayne Abrams, 1976-77	 29	 117
20.	 Kai Nurnberger, 1987-88	 28	 114
20.	 Brandon Mells, 1999-00	 33	 114

Assists Average (Career)
Minimum 50 Games
	 Player	 Games	 Ave
1.	 Kevin Dillard	 60	 4.58
2.	 Wayne Abrams, 1976-80	 109	 4.27
3.	 Bryan Mullins, 2005-09	 122	 4.17
4.	 Shane Hawkins, 1994-98	 120	 3.63
5.	 Kai Nurnberger, 1984-89	 103	 3.60
6.	 James Copeland, 1981-83	 54	 3.48
7.	 Rashad Tucker, 1996-98	 56	 3.25
8	 Mike Glenn, 1973-76	 104	 3.21
9.	 Chris Lowery, 1990-94	 125	 3.13
10.	 Darren Brooks, 2000-05	 134	 3.06
11.	 Bernard Campbell, 1983-85	 55	 3.02
12.	 Sterling Mahan, 1987-1991	 127	 3.00
13.	 Ricky Collum, 1998-2000	 60	 2.95
14.	 Freddie McSwain, 1988-90	 66	 2.86
15.	 Marcus Belcher, 2000-02	 66	 2.82
16.	 Dennis Goins, 1981-83	 54	 2.80
17.	 Marcus Timmons, 1991-95	 125	 2.74
18.	 Brandon Mells, 1998-01	 89	 2.72
19.	 Kent Williams, 1999-2003	 130	 2.71
20.	 Steve Middleton, 1984-88	 93	 2.58

Assists Average (Season)
Minimum 15 Games
	 Player	 Games	 Ave
1.	 Bryan Mullins, 2008-09	 22	 5.64
2.	 Wayne Abrams, 1978-79	 28	 5.14
3.	 Kevin Dillard, 2009-10	 29	 5.034
4.	 Bryan Mullins, 2007-08	 31	 4.96
5.	 Shane Hawkins, 1995-96	 28	 4.46
6.	 Wayne Abrams, 1977-78	 27	 4.41
7.	 Shane Hawkins, 1996-97	 30	 4.36
8.	 Darren Brooks, 2004-05	 35	 4.29
9.	 Kai Nurnberger, 1986-87	 29	 4.24
10.	 Sterling Mahan, 1989-90	 34	 4.24
11.	 Kevin DIllard, 2008-09	 31	 4.16
12.	 James Copeland, 1981-82	 26	 4.07
13.	 Kai Nurnberger, 1987-88	 28	 4.07
14.	 Wayne Abrams, 1976-77	 29	 4.03
15.	 Kai Nurnberger, 1988-89	 33	 4.00
16.	 Tyrone Bell, 1992-93	 33	 3.97
17.	 Chris Lowery, 1993-94	 30	 3.93
18.	 Chris Lowery, 1991-92	 30	 3.93
19.	 Sterling Mahan, 1990-91	 32	 3.88
20.	 Mike Glenn, 1974-75	 27	 3.85

Blocks (Career)
	 Player	 Games	 B
1.	 Randal Falker, 2004-08	 137	 195
2.	 Joe C. Meriweather, 1973-75	 78	 164
3.	 Ashraf Amaya, 1989-93	 128	 158
4.	 Marcus Timmons, 1991-95	 125	 123
5.	 Rod Camp, 1980-82	 49	 107
6.	 Gary Wilson, 1975-79	 108	 99
7.	 Rolan Roberts, 2001-02	 36	 87
8.	 Darren Brooks, 2000-05	 134	 77
8.	 Kenny Perry, 1983-85	 56	 77
10.	 Marcelo Da Silva, 1990-94	 100	 72
11.	 Jermaine Dearman, 1999-2003	 130	 71
12.	 Tony Harvey, 1988-89	 34	 70
13.	 Chris Carr, 1992-95	 93	 66
14.	 Derrick Tilmon, 1997-00	 82	 58
15.	 Sylvester Willis, 1999-04	 125	 57
16.	 Charles Nance, 1979-83	 100	 55
17.	 Anthony Booker, 2008-10	 59	 50
18.	 Rick Shipley, 1987-91	 127	 49
19.	 Jerry Jones, 1988-90	 57	 46
19.	 Gary Wilson, 1975-79	 108	 46
19.	 Josh Warren, 2000-05	 104	 46

Blocks (Season)
	 Player	 Games	 B
1.	 Joe C. Meriweather, 1973-74	 26	 90
2.	 Rolan Roberts, 2001-02	 36	 87
3.	 Randal Falker, 2006-07	 36	 75
4.	 Joe C. Meriweather, 1974-75	 27	 74
5.	 Tony Harvey, 1988-89	 34	 70
6.	 Rod Camp, 1980-81	 26	 69
7.	 Ashraf Amaya, 1990-91	 32	 58
8.	 Randal Falker, 2005-06	 33	 47
9. 	 Ashraf Amaya, 1992-93	 33	 47
10.	 Kenny Perry, 1983-84	 28	 43
10.	 Randal Falker, 2007-08	 33	 43
12.	 Marcus Timmons, 1994-95	 32	 40
13.	 Rod Camp, 1981-82	 23	 38
14.	 Jerry Jones, 1989-90	 33	 36
15.	 Kenny Perry, 1984-85	 28	 34
15.	 Marcus Timmons, 1993-94	 30	 34
17.	 Chris Carr, 1993-94	 30	 31
18.	 Randal Falker, 2004-05	 35	 30
18.	 Anthony Booker, 2009-10	 29	 30
20.	 Ashraf Amaya, 1991-92	 30	 29
20.	 Marcus Timmons, 1992-93	 33	 29

Blocks Average (Career)
Minimum 50 Games
	 Player	 Games	 Ave
1.	 Joe C. Meriweather, 1973-75	 78	 2.10
2.	 Randal Falker, 2004-08	 137	 1.42
3.	 Ashraf Amaya, 1989-93	 128	 1.23
4.	 Marcus Timmons, 1991-95	 125	 0.98
5.	 Anthony Booker, 2008-10	 59	 0.85
6.	 Jerry Jones, 1988-90	 57	 0.81
7.	 Marcelo Da Silva, 1990-94	 100	 0.72
8.	 Chris Carr, 1992-95	 93	 0.71
9.	 Derrick Tilmon, 1997-00	 82	 0.71
10.	 Aminu Timberlake, 1994-96	 59	 0.61
11.	 Darren Brooks, 2000-05	 134	 0.57
12.	 Charles Nance, 1979-83	 100	 0.55
13.	 Jermaine Dearman, 1999-2003	 130	 0.55
14.	 Tim Richardson, 1986-88	 57	 0.46
15.	 Sylvester Willis, 1999-04	 125	 0.46
16.	 Joshua Warren, 2000-05	 104	 0.44

Blocks Average (Season)
Minimum 15 Games
	 Player	 Games	 Ave
1.	 Joe C. Meriweather, 1973-74	 26	 3.46
2.	 Joe C. Meriweather, 1974-75	 27	 2.74
3.	 Rod Camp, 1980-81	 26	 2.65
4.	 Rolan Roberts, 2001-02	 36	 2.42
5.	 Randal Falker, 2006-07	 36	 2.08
6.	 Tony Harvey, 1988-89	 34	 2.06
7.	 Ashraf Amaya, 1990-91	 32	 1.81
8.	 Rod Camp, 1981-82	 23	 1.65
9.	 Kenny Perry, 1983-84	 28	 1.54
10.	 Ashraf Amaya, 1992-93	 33	 1.42
11.	 Randal Falker, 2005-06	 33	 1.42
12.	 Marcus Timmons, 1994-95	 32	 1.25
13.	 Kenny Perry, 1984-85	 28	 1.21
14.	 Jerry Jones,1989-90	 33	 1.1
15.	 Gary Wilson,1977-78	 25	 1.1

Assists (Game)
	 Player	 Opponent	 Date	 A
1.	 Rob Kirsner	 Wichita State	 Mar. 3, 1981	 13
2.	 Shane Hawkins 	 Hawaii-Hilo	 Dec. 29, 1995	 12
2.	 Shane Hawkins 	 Drake	 Feb. 2, 1996	 12
2.	 Kevin Dillard	 at Bradley	 Jan. 1, 2010	 12
4.	 Wayne Abrams	 New Mexico State	 Jan. 13, 1979	 11

Blocks (Game)
	 Player	 Opponent	 Date	 B
1.	 Rod Camp	 Siena	 Dec. 3, 1980	 8
2.	 Rolan Roberts 	 Indiana State	 Feb. 23, 2002	 7
2.	 Rolan Roberts 	 Indiana	 Dec. 2, 2001	 7
2.	 Tony Harvey 	 Bradley	 Jan. 19, 1989	 7

ASSISTS/BLOCKS LEADERS
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Games Played (Career)
	 Player	 Games	
1.	 Tony Young, 2002-07	 138
2.	 Randal Falker, 2004-08	 137
3.	 Matt Shaw, 2004-08	 136
4.	 Darren Brooks, 2000-05	 134
5.	 Tony Boyle, 2005-09	 132
6.	 Stetson Hairston, 2001-05	 131
6.	 Jamaal Tatum, 2003-07	 131
7.	 Jermaine Dearman, 1999-03	 130	
7.	 Kent Williams, 1999-03	 130
10.	 Wesley Clemmons, 2005-09	 129	
11.	 Ashraf Amaya, 1989-93	 128	
12.	 Sterling Mahan, 1987-91	 127	
12.	 Rick Shipley, 1987-91	 127
14.	 Carlton Fay, 2007-11	 126	
15.	 Sylvester Willis, 1999-04	 125	
15.	 Marcus Timmons, 1991-95	 125	
15.	 Chris Lowery, 1990-94	 125	
18.	 Tyrone Bell, 1989-93	 123
19.	 Bryan Mullins, 2005-09	 122
20.	 Brad Korn, 1999-04	 121

Games Played (Season)
	 Player	 Games	
1.	 Brad Korn, 2001-02	 36
1.	 Tyrese Buie, 2001-02	 36
1.	 Rolan Roberts, 2001-02	 36
1.	 Marcus Belcher, 2001-02	 36
1.	 Jermaine Dearman, 2001-02	 36
1.	 Kent Williams, 2001-02	 36
1.	 Tony Boyle, 2006-07	 36
1.	 Wesley Clemmons, 2006-07	 36
1.	 Randal Falker, 2006-07	 36
1.	 Tyrone Green, 2006--07	 36
1.	 Bryan Mullins, 2006-07	 36
1.	 Tony Young, 2006-07	 36

Games Started (Career)
	 Player	 Games	
1.	 Kent Williams, 1999-03	 130	
2.	 Stetson Hairston, 2001-05	 126	
3.	 Marcus Timmons, 1991-95	 124	
4.	 Rick Shipley, 1987-91	 122	
5.	 Ashraf Amaya, 1989-93	 120
6.	 Bryan Mullins, 2005-09	 119
7.	 Matt Shaw, 2004-08	 115
8.	 Wayne Abrams, 1976-80	 106	
8.	 Shane Hawkins, 1994-98	 106
10.	 Jamaal Tatum, 2003-07	 103
11.	 Randal Falker, 2004-08	 102
12.	 Darren Brooks, 2000-05	 97
13.	 Chris Lowery, 1990-94	 93	
14.	 Tyrone Bell, 1989-93	 91	
15.	 Kai Nurnberger, 1984-85,86-89	 89
16.	 Carlton Fay, 2007-11	 88	
16.	 Chris Thunell, 1997-00	 88	
18.	 Monte Jenkins, 1995-99	 82	
18.	 Gary Wilson, 1975-79	 82
20.	 Barry Smith, 1976-80	 81	

Games Started (Season)
	 Player	 Games	
1.	 Kent Williams, 2001-02	 36
1.	 Stetson Hairston, 2001-02	 36
1.	 Marcus Belcher, 2001-02	 36
1.	 Randal Falker, 2006-07	 36
1.	 Bryan Mullins, 2006-07	 36
1.	 Tony Young, 2006-07	 36
7.	 Darren Brooks, 2004-05	 35
7.	 Joshua Warren, 2004-05	 35
7.	 Jamaal Tatum, 2004-05	 35
7.	 Rolan Roberts, 2001-02	 35
7.	 Jermaine Dearman, 2001-02	 35
7.	 Jamaal Tatum, 2006-07	 35

Minutes Played (Career)
	 Player	 Min
1.	 Kent Williams, 1999-03	 4,223	
2.	 Rick Shipley, 1987-91	 4,222	
3.	 Ashraf Amaya, 1989-93	 4,116	
4.	 Darren Brooks, 2000-05	 3,986
5.	 Bryan Mullins, 2005-09	 3,977
6.	 Marcus Timmons, 1991-95	 3,822	
7.	 Jamaal Tatum, 2003-07	 3,797	
8.	 Shane Hawkins, 1994-98	 3,728	
8.	 Chris Lowery, 1990-94	 3,728
10.	 Matt Shaw, 2004-08	 3.703
11.	 Stetson Hairston, 2001-05	 3,652	
12.	 Wayne Abrams, 1976-80	 3,647	
13.	 Sterling Mahan, 1987-91	 3,515	
14.	 Randal Falker, 2004-08	 3,502
15.	 Tyrone Bell, 1989-93	 3,188
16.	 Kai Nurnberger, 1984-85,86-89	3,169	
17.	 Monte Jenkins, 1995-99	 3,167	
18.	 Jermaine Dearman, 1999-03	 3,077	
19.	 Tony Young, 2002-07	 3,020
20.	 Barry Smith, 1976-80	 2,943	

Minutes Played (Season)
	 Player	 Min
1.	 Rick Shipley, 1989-90	 1,198	
2.	 Sterling Mahan, 1989-90	 1,176
3.	 Darren Brooks, 2004-05	 1,163
4.	 Rick Shipley, 1990-91	 1,150	
5.	 Jamaal Tatum, 2003-07	 1,149
6.	 Kent Williams, 2001-02	 1,129	
7.	 Kai Nurnberger, 1988-89	 1,127
8.	 Bryan Mullins, 2006-07	 1,122
9.	 Ricky Collum, 1999-00	 1,118	
10.	 Ashraf Amaya, 1991-92	 1,117	
11.	 Ashraf Amaya, 1992-93	 1,116	
12.	 Chris Lowery, 1992-93	 1,102	
13.	 Marcus Timmons, 1994-95	 1,095	
14.	 Tyrone Bell, 1992-93	 1,084	
15.	 Chris Lowery, 1991-92	 1,083	
16.	 Ashraf Amaya, 1990-91	 1,081
17.	 Bryan Mullins, 2007-08	 1,078
18.	 Matt Shaw, 2006-07	 1,077
19.	 Sterling Mahan, 1990-91	 1,075	
20.	 Kent Williams, 1999-00	 1,074	

Minutes Played Average (Career)
Minimum 50 games
	 Player	 Games	 Ave
1.	 Nate Bufford, 1983-85	 54	 34.4	
2.	 Troy  Hudson, 1995-97	 55	 34.3	
3.	 Wayne Abrams, 1976-80	 109	 33.5	
4.	 Ricky Collum, 1998-00	 60	 33.4	
5.	 Rick Shipley, 1987-91	 127	 33.2
6.	 Rashad Tucker, 1996-98	 56	 32.6	
7.	 Bryan Mullins, 2005-09	 122	 32.6
8.	 Kent Williams, 1999-03	 130	 32.5	
9.	 Cleveland Bibbens, 1983-85	 56	 32.2	
10.	 Ashraf Amaya, 1989-93	 128	 32.2	
11.	 Freddie McSwain, 1988-90	 66	 31.1	
11.	 Shane Hawkins, 1994-98	 120	 31.1
13.	 Kai Nurnberger, 1984--89	 103	 30.8	
14.	 Marcus Timmons, 1991-95	 125	 30.6
15.	 Kevin Dillard, 2008-10	 60	 29.9	
16.	 Chris Lowery, 1990-94	 125	 29.8	
17.	 Darren Brooks, 2000-05	 134	 29.7
18.	 Jerry Jones, 1988-90	 57	 29.3	
19.	 Steve Middleton, 1984-88	 93	 29.3	
20.	 Chris Thunell, 1997-00	 90	 29.0

Minutes Played Average (Season)
Minimum 15 games
	 Player	 Games	 Ave
1.	 Ashraf Amaya, 1991-92	 30	 37.2	
2.	 Milton Huggins, 1978-79	 28	 37.1	
3.	 Barry Smith, 1979-80	 26	 37.0	
4.	 Wayne Abrams, 1978-79	 28	 36.5	
5.	 Chris Lowery, 1991-92	 30	 36.1	
6.	 Rick Shipley, 1990-91	 32	 35.9	
7.	 Wayne Abrams, 1979-80	 25	 35.8	
8.	 Troy Hudson, 1996-97	 30	 35.7	
9.	 Kai Nurnberger, 1987-88	 28	 35.6	
10.	 Gary Wilson, 1977-78	 25	 35.5	
11.	 Rick Shipley, 1989-90	 34	 35.2	
12.	 Wayne Abrams, 1977-78	 27	 35.2	
13.	 Nate Bufford, 1984-85	 28	 35.0	
14.	 Shane Hawkins, 1996-97	 30	 34.9	
15.	 Mike Glenn, 1976-77	 29	 34.8
16.	 Bryan Mullins, 2007-08	 31	 34.8
17.	 Paul Lusk, 1993-94	 30	 34.7	
18.	 Sterling Mahan, 1989-90	 34	 34.6	
19.	 Kent Williams, 2000-01	 30	 34.4	
20.	 Marcus Timmons, 1994-95	 32	 34.2	

GAMES/MINUTES PLAYED
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Steals (Career)
	 Player	 Games	 S
1.	 Darren Brooks, 2000-05	 134	 258
2.	 Bryan Mullins, 2005-09	 122	 254
3.	 Marcus Timmons, 1989-93	 125	 211
4.	 Stetson Hairston, 2001-05	 131	 185
5.	 Sterling Mahan, 1987-91	 127	 171
5.	 Tony Young, 2002-07	 138	 171
7.	 Chris Lowery, 1990-94	 125	 169
8.	 Jamaal Tatum, 2003-07	 131	 159
9.	 Ashraf Amaya, 1989-93	 128	 135
10.	 Rick Shipley, 1987-91	 127	 124
11.	 Kelvan Lawrence, 1988-92	 114	 119
12.	 Monte Jenkins, 1995-99	 115	 118
13.	 Josh Cross, 1997-01	 120	 115
13.	 Shane Hawkins, 1994-98	 120	 115
15.	 Kent Williams, 1999-2003	 130	 107
16.	 Steve Middleton, 1984-88	 93	 106
17.	 Wayne Abrams, 1978-80	 109	 103
18.	 Tyrone Bell, 1989-93	 123	 101
19.	 Randy House, 1985-89	 105	 99
20.	 Paul Lusk, 1992-95	 91	 93

Steals (Season)
	 Player	 Games	 S
1.	 Bryan Mullins, 2005-06	 33	 94
2.	 Darren Brooks, 2004-05	 35	 92
3.	 Marcus Timmons, 1994-95	 32	 70
4.	 Bryan Mullins, 2007-08	 31	 66
5.	 Darren Brooks, 2002-03	 31	 62
6.	 Darren Brooks, 2003-04	 30	 60
6.	 Wayne Abrams, 1979-80	 25	 60
8.	 Sterling Mahan, 1990-91	 32	 59
9.	 Chris Lowery, 1993-94	 30	 58
10.	 Sterling Mahan, 1989-90	 32	 57
11.	 Stetson Hairston, 2002-03	 31	 54
11.	 Freddie McSwain, 1989-90	 32	 54
13.	 Marcus Timmons, 1993-94	 30	 52
13.	 Marcus Timmons, 1992-93	 33	 52
15.	 Chris Lowery, 1991-92	 30	 51
16.	 Chris Carr, 1994-95	 32	 50
17.	 Tony Young, 2005-06	 33	 49
17.	 Bryan Mullins, 2006-07	 36	 49
19.	 Kelvan Lawrence, 1990-91	 32	 48
19.	 Marcus Belcher, 2001-02	 36	 48

Steals Average (Career)
Minimum 50 Games
	 Player	 Games	 Ave
1.	 Bryan Mullins, 2005-09	 122	 2.08
2.	 Darren Brooks, 2000-05	 134	 1.92
3.	 Marcus Timmons, 1989-93	 125	 1.69
4.	 Rashad Tucker, 1996-98	 56	 1.45
5.	 Stetson Hairston, 2001-05	 131	 1.41
6.	 Freddie McSwain, 1988-90	 66	 1.39
7.	 Chris Lowery, 1990-94	 125	 1.35
8.	 Sterling Mahan, 1987-91	 127	 1.35
9.	 Bernard Campbell, 1983-85	 55	 1.33
10.	 Troy Hudson, 1995-97	 55	 1.31
11.	 James Copeland, 1981-83	 54	 1.26
12.	 Tony Young, 2002-07	 102	 1.24
13.	 Kevin Dillard, 2008-10	 60	 1.22
14.	 Jamaal Tatum, 2003-07	 96	 1.21
15.	 Ricky Collum, 1998-00	 60	 1.18
16.	 Cleveland Bibbens, 1983-85	 56	 1.16
17.	 Steve Middleton, 1984-88	 93	 1.14
18.	 Ken Byrd, 1981-83	 54	 1.11
19.	 Roy Birch, 1983-85	 54	 1.09
20.	 Marcus Belcher, 2000-02	 66	 1.06

Steals Average (Season)
Minimum 15 Games
	 Player	 Games	 Ave
1.	 Bryan Mullins, 2005-06	 33	 2.85
2.	 Darren Brooks, 2004-05	 35	 2.62
3.	 Wayne Abrams, 1979-80	 25	 2.40
4.	 Marcus Timmons, 1994-95	 32	 2.19
5.	 Bryan Mullins, 2007-08	 31	 2.13
6.	 Bryan Mullins, 2008-09	 22	 2.05
7.	 Darren Brooks, 2003-04	 30	 2.00
8.	 Darren Brooks, 2002-03	 31	 2.00
9.	 Chris Lowery, 1993-94	 30	 1.93
10.	 Sterling Mahan, 1990-91	 32	 1.84
11.	 Stetson Hairston, 2002-03	 31	 1.74
12.	 Marcus Timmons, 1993-94	 30	 1.73
13.	 Chris Lowery, 1991-92	 30	 1.70
14.	 Freddie McSwain, 1989-90	 32	 1.69
15.	 Sterling Mahan, 1989-90	 34	 1.68
16.	 Rashad Tucker, 1997-98	 28	 1.64
17.	 Stetson Hairston, 2003-04	 30	 1.57
18.	 Chris Carr, 1994-95	 32	 1.56	
19.	 Barry Smith, 1979-80	 26	 1.54
20.	 Wayne Abrams, 1978-79	 28	 1.54

Steals (Game)
	 Player	 Opponent	 Date	 S
1.	 Darren Brooks	 at Drake	 Dec. 6, 2003	 8
1.	 Darren Brooks	 Missouri State	 Jan. 15, 2005	 8
1.	 Bryan Mullins	 at Creighton	 Feb. 11, 2006	 8
4.	 Darren Brooks	 Augustana	 Nov. 21, 2004	 7
5.	 Rick Shipley 	 at Bradley	 Jan. 21, 1988	 6
5.	 Marcus Timmons 	 NE Missouri	 Dec. 3, 1992	 6
5.	 Chris Lowery 	 Tulsa	 Feb. 12, 1994	 6
5.	 Troy Hudson 	 at Hawaii-Hilo	 Dec. 29, 1995	 6
5.	 Stetson Hairston 	 Cal-St. Northridge	 Dec. 22, 2002	 6
5.	 Darren Brooks 	 at Wichita State	 Feb. 1, 2003	 6
5.	 Darren Brooks	 Montana	 Dec. 21, 2003	 6
5.	 Tony Young	 Hawaii	 Feb. 21, 2004	 6
5.	 Tony Young	 Murray State	 Dec. 11, 2004	 6
5.	 Bryan Mullins	 Evansville	 Jan. 11, 2006	 6
5.	 Bryan Mullins	 at Drake	 Jan. 14, 2006	 6
5.	 Bryan Mullins	 vs. Mississippi State	 Nov. 23, 2007	 6

Darren Brooks

Tony Young

Bryan Mullins

STEALS LEADERS
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Points Scored (Career)
	 Player	 Games	 Points
1.	 Kent Williams, 1999-03	 72	 1,154
2.	 Ashraf Amaya, 1989-93	 65	 991	
3.	 Darren Brooks, 2000-05	 72	 938
4.	 Steve Middleton, 1984-88	 48	 931
5.	 Marcus Timmons, 1991-95	 72	 862
6.	 Monte Jenkins, 1995-99	 72	 835
7.	 Jamaal Tatum, 2003-07	 70	 826
8.	 Shane Hawkins , 1994-98	 72	 816
9.	 Jermaine Dearman, 1999-03	 72	 783
10.	 Troy Hudson, 1995-97	 36	 773

Scoring Average (Career)
Minimum 20 games played
	 Player	 Games	 Avg.
1.	 Troy Hudson, 1995-97	 36	 21.5
2.	 Steve Middleton, 1984-88	 48	 19.4
3.	 Mike Glenn, 1975-78	 36	 19.4
4.	 Kent Williams, 1999-03	 72	 16.0
5.	 Rashad Tucker, 1996-98	 34	 15.4
6.	 Ashraf Amaya, 1989-93	 65	 15.2
7.	 Kenny Perry, 1983-85	 32	 15.2
8.	 Gary Wilson, 1977-79	 27	 16.5
9.	 Bernard Campbell, 1983-85	 31	 13.6
10.	 Chris Carr, 1992-95	 54	 13.4

3-Point Field Goals Made (Career)
	 Player	 Games	 3Pt
1.	 Shane Hawkins, 1994-98	 72	 190
2.	 Troy Hudson, 1995-97	 36	 140
3.	 Kent Williams, 1999-03	 72	 127
4.	 Tony Young, 2002-07	 72	 114
5.	 Jamaal Tatum, 2003-07	 70	 107
6.	 Monte Jenkins,1995-99	 72	 105
7.	 Matt Shaw, 2004-08	 72	 92
8.	 Bryan Mullins, 2005-09	 65	 90
9.	 Kai Nurnberger,1984-85,86-89	 50	 89
10.	 Darren Brooks, 2000-05	 72	 88

3-Point Field Goals Percentage (Career)
Minimum 50 Attempts 
	 Player	 M-A	 Pct.
1.	 Kai Nurnberger, 1984-85,86-89	 89-203	 .438	
2.	 Steve Middleton, 1984-88	  50-117	 .427
3.	 Tony Young, 2002-Present	  114-271	 .421
4.	 Tyrone Bell, 1989-93	  24-58	 .414
5.	 Randy House, 1985-89	  33-80	 .413
6.	 Bryan Mullins, 2005-09	 79-192	 .411
7.	 Kent Williams, 1999-03	 127-322	 .394
8.	 Marcus Belcher, 2001-02	  22-56	 .393
9.	 Kevin Dillard, 2008-10	 48-123	 .390
10.	 Paul Lusk, 1992-95	 63-163	 .387

Free Throws Made (Career)
	 Player	 G	 FT
1.	 Ashraf Amaya, 1989-93	 65	 283
2.	 Kent Williams, 1999-03	 72	 277
3.	 Randal Falker, 2004-08	 72	 196
4.	 Steve Middleton, 1984-88	 48	 185
5.	 Jamaal Tatum, 2003-07	 70	 179
6.	 Jermaine Dearman, 1999-03	 72	 175
7.	 Sterling Mahan, 1987-91	 57	 174
8.	 Chris Carr, 1992-95	 54	 171
9.	 Randy House, 1985-89	 49	 151
10.	 Marcus Timmons, 1991-95	 72	 150

Rebounds (Career)
	 Player	 Games	 Points
1.	 Ashraf Amaya, 1989-93	 65	 587
2.	 Marcus Timmons, 1991-95	 72	 565
3.	 Randal Falker, 2004-08	 72	 489
4.	 Jermaine Dearman, 1999-03	 72	 442
5.	 Rick Shipley, 1987-91	 58	 410
6.	 Matt Shaw, 2004-08	 72	 409
7.	 Darren Brooks, 2000-05	 72	 398
8.	 Chris Thunell, 1997-00	 54	 387
9.	 Gary Wilson, 1975-79	 51	 381
10.	 Charles Nance, 1979-83	 64	 372

Rebounding Average (Career)
Minimum 20 games played
	 Player	 Games	 Avg.
1.	 Ashraf Amaya, 1989-93	 65	 9.0
2.	 Jerry Jones, 1988-90	 27	 8.7
3.	 Cleveland Bibbens, 1983-85	 32	 8.5
4.	 Rashad Tucker, 1996-98	 34	 8.2
5.	 Marcus Timmons, 1991-95	 72	 7.8
6.	 Gary Wilson, 1975-79	 51	 7.5
7.	 Kenny Perry, 1983-85	 32	 7.3
8.	 Chris Thunell, 1997-00	 54	 7.2
9.	 Rick Shipley, 1987-91	 58	 7.1
10.	 Tim Richardson,1986-88	 28	 7.0

Assists (Career)
	 Player	 Games	 Assists
1.	 Shane Hawkins, 1994-98	 72	 271
2.	 Bryan Mullins, 2005-09	 65	 265
3.	 Darren Brooks,  2000-05	 72	 242
4.	 Chris Lowery,  1990-94	 70	 225
5.	 Kent Williams, 1999-03	 72	 219
6.	 Marcus Timmons, 1991-95	 72	 198
7.	 Wayne Abrams, 1976-80	 56	 192
8.	 Kai Nurnberger, 1984-85,86-89	 50	 182
9.	 Stetson Hairston,  2001-05	 72	 181
10	 Jamaal Tatum, 2003-07	 70 	 169

Assists Average (Career)
Minimum 20 games played
	 Player	 Games	 Avg.
1.	 Bryan Mullins, 2005-09	 65	 4.1
2.	 Kevin Dillard, 2008-10	 35	 4.1
3.	 Shane Hawkins, 1994-98	 72	 3.8
4.	 Kai Nurnberger, 1984-85,86-89	 50	 3.6
5.	 James Copeland, 1981-83	 33	 3.5
6.	 Wayne Abrams, 1976-80	 56	 3.4
7.	 Darren Brooks, 2000-05	 72	 3.4
8.	 Chris Lowery, 1990-94	 70	 3.2
9.	 Kent Williams, 1999-03	 72	 3.0
10.	 Dennis Goins, 1981-83	 33	 3.0
	
Blocks (Career)
	 Player	 Games	 Blocks
1.	 Randal Falker, 2004-08	 72	 115
2.	 Ashraf Amaya, 1989-93	 65	 83
3.	 Marcus Timmons, 1991-95	 72	 69
4.	 Marcelo da Silva, 1990-94	 64	 60
5.	 Rod Camp, 1980-82	 30	 53
6.	 Darren Brooks,  2000-05	 72	 47
7.	 Derrick Tilmon, 1997-00	 53	 46
7.	 Rolan Roberts,  2001-02	 18	 46
7.	 Kenny Perry, 1983-85	 32	 46
10.	 Jermaine Dearman, 1999-03	 72	 39
10.	 Anthony Booker, 2008-10	 36	 39

Steals (Career)
	 Player	 Games	 Steals
1.	 Darren Brooks, 2000-05	 72	 136
2.	 Bryan Mullins, 2005-09	 65	 134
3.	 Marcus Timmons, 1991-95	 72	 109
4.	 Chris Lowery,  1990-94	 70	 97
4.	 Stetson Hairston, 2001-05	 72	 97
6.	 Tony Young, 2003-07	 72	 90
7.	 Monte Jenkins, 1995-99	 72	 76
8.	 Jamaal Tatum, 2003-07	 70	 74
9.	 Ashraf Amaya, 1989-93	 65	 72
10.	 Shane Hawkins, 1994-98	 72	 71

Steals Average (Career)
Minimum 20 games played
	 Player	 Games	 Avg.
1.	 Bryan Mullins, 2005-09	 65	 2.1 
2.	 Darren Brooks, 200-05	 72	 1.9
3.	 Marcus Timmons, 1991-95	 72	 1.5
4.	 LaMar Owen, 2003-05	 36	 1.4
5.	 Ricky Collum, 1998-00	 36	 1.4
6.	 Chris Lowery, 1990-94	 70	 1.4
7.	 Cleveland Bibbens, 1983-85	 32	 1.4
8.	 Stetson Hairston, 2001-05	 72	 1.3
9.	 Troy Hudson, 1995-97	 36	 1.3
10.	 Tony Young, 2003-Present	 54	 1.3
10.	 Troy Hudson, 1995-97	 36	 1.3
	
Games Played (Career)
	 Player	 Games Played
1.	 Marcus Timmons,  1991-95	 72
1.	 Sylvester Willis,  2000-04	 72
1.	 James Watts,  1995-99	 72
1.	 Monte Jenkins, 1995-99	 72
1.	 Joshua Cross, 1997-01	 72
1.	 Shane Hawkins,1994-98	 72
1.	 Darren Brooks, 2000-05	 72
1.	 Kent Williams, 1999-03	 72
1.	 Jermaine Dearman, 1999-03	 72
1.	 Stetson Hairston, 2001-05	 72
1.	 Tony Young, 2002-07	 72
1.	 Randal Falker, 2004-08	 72
1.	 Matt Shaw, 2004-08	 72
1.	 Carlton Fay, 2007-11	 72

Games Started (Career)
	 Player	 Games Started
1.	 Stetson Hairston, 2001-05	 72
1.	 Marcus Timmons,  1991-95	 72
1.	 Kent Williams,  1999-03	 72
4.	 Shane Hawkins, 1994-98	 66
5.	 Ashraf Amaya, 1989-93	 65
5.	 Bryan Mullins, 2005-09	 65
7.	 Matt Shaw, 2004-08	 64
8.	 Rick Shipley,  1987-91	 56
9.	 Chris Thunell, 1997-00	 54
9.	 Monte Jenkins, 1995-99	 54
9.	 Chris Lowery, 1990-94	 54
9.	 Darren Brooks, 2000-05	 54
9.	 Randal Falker, 2004-08	 54

Minutes Played (Career)
	 Player	 Minutes
1.	 Kent Williams,  1999-03	 2,392
2.	 Shane Hawkins, 1994-98	 2,325
3.	 Bryan Mullins, 2005-09	 2,214
3.	 Darren Brooks, 2000-05	 2,190
4.	 Marcus Timmons, 1991-95	 2,181
5.	 Chris Lowery, 1990-94	 2,129
6.	 Ashraf Amaya, 1989-93	 2,105
7.	 Monte Jenkins, 1995-99	 2,093
8.	 Stetson Hairston, 2001-05	 2,019
9.	 Jamaal Tatum, 2003-07	 2,014
10.	 Rick Shipley, 1987-91	 1,929

CONFERENCE GAMES ONLY



NIT in 1967champions, 69, 75, 89, 90, 91, 92, 00, 08 73

NCAA TOURNAMENT
Points Scored (Career)
	 Player	 Games	 Points
1.	 Jamaal Tatum, 2003-07	 7	 99
2.	 Darren Brooks 2000-05	 7	 97
3.	 Jermaine Dearman, 1999-2003	 4	 76
4.	 Mike Glenn, 1973-77	 2	 65
5.	 Matt Shaw, 2005-08	 5	 54
6.	 Tony Young, 2002-07	 7	 52
7.	 Kent Williams, 1999-2003	 4	 51
7.	 Randal Falker, 2004-08	 6	 51
9.	 Chris Carr, 1993-95	 3	 50
10.	 Rolan Roberts, 2001-02	 3	 45

Rebounds (Career)
	 Player	 Games	 Reb.
1.	 Randal Falker, 2004-08	 6	 36
2.	 Jermaine Dearman, 1999-2003	 4	 32
3.	 Darren Brooks 2000-05	 7	 31
4.	 Matt Shaw, 2004-08	 5	 28
5.	 Marcus Timmons, 1992-95	 3	 24
6.	 Rolan Roberts, 2001-02	 3	 21
7.	 Stetson Hairston, 2001-05	 7	 20
8.	 Chris Carr, 1993-95	 3	 18
9.	 Josh Warren, 20012-05	 4	 15
10.	 Gary Wilson, 1976-79	 2	 14

Assists (Career)
	 Player	 Games	 Assists
1.	 Stetson Hairston, 2001-05	 7	 23
2.	 Darren Brooks 2000-05	 7	 21
3.	 Jamaal Tatum, 2003-07	 7	 18
4.	 Kent Williams, 1999-2003	 4	 12
5.	 Marcus Timmons, 1992-95	 3	 11

Blocks (Career)
	 Player	 Games	 Blocks
1.	 Rolan Roberts, 2001-02	 3	 6
2.	 Randal Falker, 2004-08	 5	 5

Steals (Career)
	 Player	 Games	 Steals
1.	 Jamaal Tatum, 2003-07	 7	 8
2.	 Stetson Hairston, 2001-05	 7	 6
2.	 Bryan Mullins, 2005-09	 4	 6
3.	 Chris Lowery, 1991-94	 2	 5
3.	 Mike Glenn, 1973-77	 2	 5

Team Highs/Lows
Best FG%	 65.5	 vs. Syracuse, 1995
Best FT%	 83.3	 vs. Oklahoma State, 2005
Best 3FG%	 65.2	 vs. Syracuse, 1995
Worst FG%	 24.0	 vs. Connecticut, 2002
Worst FT%	 50.0	 vs. West Virginia, 2006
Worst 3FG%	 7.1	 vs Connecticut, 2002
Most Points	 92	 vs. Syracuse, 1995
Fewest Points	 46	 vs. West Virginia, 2006

Individual Bests
Points	 35	 Mike Glenn vs. Arizona, 1977
Rebounds	 12	 Randal Falker vs. Virginia Tech, 2007
Assists	 8	 Marcus Timmons vs. Syracuse, 1995

MVC TOURNAMENT
Points Scored (Career)
	 Player	 Games	 Points
1.	 Jamaal Tatum, 2003-07	 10	 158
2.	 Darren Brooks 2000-05	 10	 146
3.	 Ashraf Amaya, 1990-93	 10	 116
3.	 Chris Carr, 1993-95	 8	 116
5.	 Jermaine Dearman, 1999-2003	 8	 107
5.	 Paul Lusk, 1993-95	 5	 107
7.	 Matt Shaw, 2004-08	 9	 104
8.	 Chris Lowery, 1991-94	 10	 101
9.	 Kent Williams, 1999-2003	 9	 98
9.	 Marcus Timmons, 1992-95	 10	 98
11.	 Sterling Mahan, 1988-91	 6	 87
12.	 Rick Shipley, 1988-91	 6	 78
13.	 Randal Falker, 2004-08	 9	 73
14.	 Tony Young, 2002-07	 10	 69
15.	 Shane Hawkins, 1995-98	 6	 66
15.	 Stetson Hairston, 2001-05	 10	 66
17.	 Rashad Tucker, 1996-98	 3	 65
18.	 Steve Middleton, 1985-88	 3	 63
19.	 Freddie McSwain, 1989-90	 4	 63
20.	 Gary Wilson, 1976-79	 3	 60

Rebounds (Career)
	 Player	 Games	Rebounds
1.	 Marcus Timmons, 1992-95	 10	 87
2.	 Ashraf Amaya, 1990-93	 10	 80
3.	 Jermaine Dearman, 1999-2003	 8	 65
4.	 Randal Falker, 2005-08	 9	 60
5.	 Matt Shaw, 2005-08	 9	 56
5.	 Chris Carr, 1993-95	 8	 49
7.	 Jerry Jones, 1988-90	 4	 44
8.	 Rick Shipley, 1988-91	 6	 43
9.	 Stetson Hairston, 2001-05	 10	 41
10.	 Rashad Tucker, 1996-98	 3	 36
11.	 Sylvester Willis, 2000-04	 9	 35
12.	 Darren Brooks 2000-05	 10	 32
12.	 Gary Wilson, 1976-79	 3	 32
12.	 Chris Thunnell, 1998-00	 5	 32

Assists (Career)
	 Player	 Games	 Assists
1.	 Chris Lowery, 1991-94	 10	 25
2.	 Darren Brooks 2000-05	 10	 23
3.	 Rick Shipley, 1988-91	 6	 22
4.	 Tyrone Bell, 1989-93	 6	 21
4.	 Bryan Mullins, 2005-09	 6	 21
6.	 Wayne Abrams, 1977-80	 4	 20
7.	 Jamaal Tatum, 2003-07	 10	 19
8.	 Rashad Tucker, 1996-98	 3	 18
8.	 Paul Lusk, 1993-95	 5	 18
10.	 Marcus Timmons, 1992-95	 10	 16

Team Highs/Lows
Best FG%	 56.9	 vs. Drake, 1995
Best FT%	 91.7	 vs. Drake, 1978
Best 3FG%	 68.4	 vs. Northern Iowa, 1998
Worst FG%	 30.8	 vs. Drake, 1978
Worst FT%	 38.9	 vs. Creighton, 1991
Worst 3FG%	 00.0	 vs. Wichita State,1992
	 00.0	 vs. Illinois State, 1993
	 00.0	 vs. Missouri State, 1994
Most Points	 93	 vs. Evansville, 2004
Fewest Points	 43	 vs. New Mexico State, 1982

Individual Bests
Points	 32	 Roy Birch vs. Wichita State, 1984
Rebounds	 20	 Rick Shipley vs. Illinois State, 1989
Assists	 10	 Rashad Tucker vs. UNI, 1998

Randal Falker

Chris Lowery

Chris Carr

POSTSEASON RECORDS
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Next to a player’s hometown are 
their career games played and points 
scored, when available.

A
Abrams, James (1973-77)
	 Atlanta, Ga.................106/1,035
Abrams, Wayne (1976-80)
	 Atlanta, Ga.................109/1,426
Acquah, Kobby (2006-07)
	 Cape Coast, Ghana................8/2
Aiken, David (1936-37)
	 Zeigler, Ill.
Aldridge, Bill (1944-45)
	 Wolf Lake, Ill.
Allen, Brandon (2008-09)
	 Milwaukee, Wis......................3/0
Allen, Charles (1919-20)
Allen, Merritt (1919-24)
	 Carbondale, Ill.
Alms, Edgar (1943-44)
	 Pinckneyville, Ill.
Amaya, Ashraf  (1989-93) 
	 Oak Park, Ill................128/1,864
Anderson, Jeff (1986-87)
	 Mt. Zion, Ill............................6/0
Armstrong, Jordan (2006-08)
	 Muncie, Ind..........................21/2

B
Baggett, Gene (1953-54)
	 Marion, Ill..........................18/32
Bailey, Paul (1915-16)
Bailey, Ralph (1922-23)
	 Carbondale, Ill.
Baker, Guy (1917-18)
Bardo, Harold (1958-61)
	 Sparta, Ill.........................78/435
Barker, Rex (1967-70)
	 Norris City, Ill....................46/321
Bass, Cecil (1913-16)
	 Carbondale, Ill.
Beaty, Paul (1947-48)
	 Zeigler, Ill.
Bechtold, Roger (1964-67)
	 Belleville, Ill......................50/168
Belcher, Marcus (2000-02)
	 Mexico, Mo.....................66/350
Bell, Tyrone (1989-93) 
	 Evanston, Ill....................123/990
Benson, Chuck (1966-69)
	 Atlanta, Ga......................73/755
Benton, Ed (1972-73)
	 Kansas City, Mo..................11/18
Bibbens, Cleveland (1983-85)
	 Pittsburgh, Pa....................56/684
Bigham, Eldon (1961-64)
	 Pinckneyville, Ill.................81/592
Birch, Roy (1983-85)
	 Atchison, Kan...................54/585
Birkner, Carl (1945-46)
	 Pinckneyville, Ill.
Blamey, James (1972-73)
	 Leicester, Mass....................21/32
Blythe, Edward (1961-64)
	 Carbondale, Ill..................44/114
Blythe, Richard (1953-56)
	 Gary, Ind.........................67/491
Bocot, Justin (2008-Present)
	 Bloomington, Ill.................91/637
Bolden, Jim (1975-76)
	 Memphis, Tenn......................9/28
Bone, Joshua (2006-08)
	 Nashville, Tenn.................53/306
Booker, Anthony (2008-10)
	 Florissant, Mo...................59/297
Borgsmiller (1956-57)
	 ............................................5/9

Boston, Sean  (1991-92)
	 Chicago, Ill............................6/2
Boswell, Arlie Sr. (1915-17)
	 Anna, Ill.
Boyle, Tony (2005-09)
	 DeSoto, Mo...................132/587
Boynton, Ricky (1972-75)
	 Columbus, Ga..................59/176
Bozarth, Ernie (1948-51)
	 Waltonville, Ill.
Bradley, Curtis (1925-26)
Bradley, Martin (1968-71)
	 Oxford, Conn.......................23/4
Brasfield, L.C. (1969-71)
	 Carbondale, Ill..................46/877
Bricker, Herbert (1930-34)
Bridges, Rolland (1925-26)
	 Carbondale, Ill.
Brimm, John (1923-24)
	 Creal Springs, Ill.
Broadway, Charles (1934-38)
	 Cobden, Ill.
Brock, Max (1915-16)
Brooks, Clyde (1919-23)
	 Carbondale, Ill.
Brooks, Austin (2005-06)
	 Evansville, Ind.....................30/24
Brooks, Darren (2001-05)
	 St. Louis, Mo...............134/1,761
Brooks, Marvin (1970-72)
	 Memphis, Tenn..................58/481
Brooks, Thurman (1962-65)
	 Memphis, Tenn..................53/173
Brown, Lance (1997-00)
	 West Frankfort, Ill.................61/58
Brown-Surles, Kendal (2009-Present)
	 Evansville, Ind...................62/351
Brueckner, Rich (1966-67)
	 Nokomis, Ill............................3/4
Bryan, Ed (1948-49)
	 Freeburg, Ill.
Bryson, Seymour (1955-59)
	 Quincy, Ill...................100/1,529
Bufford, Nate (1983-85)
	 Auburn, Ala......................54/687
Buhs, Terry (1968-69)
	 Bunker Hill, Ill......................19/23
Buie, Tyrese (2000-02)
	 Savannah, Ga..................66/304
Bundy, William (1925-26, 28-29)
	 East St. Louis, Ill.
Burkett, Charles (1948-49)
	 East St. Louis, Ill.
Burzynski, Scott (1994-96)
	 Valier, Ill.........................105/489
Busch, David (1987-89)
	 Hoopeston, Ill...................58/148
Butchko, Bruce (1967-70)
	 Crete, Ill...........................62/460
Byrd, Ken (1981-83)
	 Toledo, Ohio....................54/445
Byrdlong, Harold (1985-86)
	 Chicago, Ill............................2/2

C
Cabutti, Leedio (1944-47)
	 Johnston City, Ill.
Cade, Donald (1942-43)
	 Hoopeston, Ill.
Camp, Rod (1980-82)
	 Washington, D.C..............49/543
Campbell, Bernard (1983-85)
	 Robbins, Ill.......................55/740
Campbell, Fred (1940-41)
	 Herrin, Ill.
Carlile, Daren (1985-86)
	 Benton, Ill...............................1/0
Carney, David (1999-03)
	 Tell City, Ind........................38/15
Carr, Chris (1992-95)
	 Pilot Knob, Mo...............93/1,251
Carson, Gilbert (1919-20)
	 Cisne, Ill.
Carter, Donald (1916-18)
	 Carbondale, Ill.
Carter, Edgar (1919-23)
Chance, Paul (1921-23) 
	 Salem, Ill.
Cherry, John (1952-53)
	 Vienna, Ill.........................24/205
Church, Bruce (1938-41)
	 Marissa, Ill.
Clark, Bob (1972-74)
	 Canton, N.Y.......................17/19
Clemmons, Wesley (2005-09)
	 Indianapolis, Ind..............129/532
Cleveland, Mykel (20010-11)
	 Mobile, Ala........................29/93
Cliatt, Jac (1977-80, 81-82)
	 Columbus, Ga..................62/110
Colborn, Robert (1946-50)
	 Flora, Ill.
Collins, Calvin (1942-43, 45-46)
	 Du Quoin, Ill.
Collum, Ricky (1998-00)
	 Racine, Wisc....................60/623
Conrad, Terry (1996-97)
	 Rockton, Ill..............................9/3
Cooksey, Jerry (1954-55)
	 ............................................3/0
Cooper, Wendell (1978-79)
	 Murphysboro, Ill......................4/9
Coopwood, DIon (2006-08)
	 Calumet City, Ill...................26/10
Copeland, James (1981-83)
	 Chicago, Ill......................54/388
Corbin, Dan (1961-62)
	 Villa Grove, Ill.....................19/27
Cornelius, Christian (2007-09)
	 Oak Park, Ill.......................28/46
Correll, Bob (1939-41)
	 Centralia, Ill.
Corzine, Loyd (1935-36)
	 Centralia, Ill.
Cox, Verdie (1939-41)
	 Carbondale, Ill.
Crawshaw, Clyde (1925-29)
	 Carbondale, Ill.
Crews, Alan (1970-71)
	 DuQuoin, Ill............................9/9
Cross, Joshua (1997-01)
	 Carbondale, Ill................120/787
Crowder, Jack (2009-11)
	 Wichita, Kan....................54/214

D
Dadzie, Johnny (1994-96)
	 Harare, Zimbabwe............47/130
Dahncke, Julian (1954-56)
	 Effingham, Ill...........................5/7
Dale, Mike (2004-05)
	 Fairview Heights, Ill............37/166
Darring, Michael (1994-95)
	 Chicago, Ill............................4/4
da Silva, Marcelo (1990-94)
	 Rio de Janiero, Brazil........100/494
Davidson, Eugene (1945-46)
	 Harrisburg, Ill.
Davidson, Gerald (1931-33)
	 Odin, Ill.
Davis, David (1949-50, 53-54)
	 Pinckneyville, Ill...................18/57
Davis, Galen (1947-48)
	 Du Quoin, Ill.
Davison, Ralph (1931-34)
	 Johnston City, Ill.
Day, Mike (1971-72)
	 ............................................1/0
Dearman, Jermaine (1999-03)
	 Indianapolis, Ind...........130/1,446
Demster, Wayne (1935-37)
	 Gorham, Ill.
Dillard, Kevin (2008-10)
	 Homewood, Ill..................60/734
Dillow, Donald (1944-45)
	 Dongola, Ill.
Dixon, Clark (1985-86)
	 Benton, Ill...............................2/0
Dodge, Ray (1913-15)
	 Scheller, Ill.
Dohanich, George (1935-36)
	 Colp, Ill.
Doolan, Bryan (1917-18, 19-21)
	 Kinmundy, Ill.
Doss, Gus (1954-56)
	 East St. Louis, Ill.................38/462
Drew, Chris (1999-01)
	 Springfield, Ill........................15/4
Drinkard, Davante (2010-11)
	 Toccoa, Ga........................31/46
Duane, Sammy (1957-58)
	 Galatia, Ill..........................17/65
Duncan, Bill (1949-50)
	 Herrin, Ill.
Durham, Harry (1939-41)
	 Wood River, Ill.
Dusharm, Ken (1985-86)
	 Pulaski, N.Y......................27/183

E
Eadie, Jack (1947-48)
	 West Frankfort, Ill.
Echols, Stanley (1942-43)
	 Galatia, Ill.
Eckert, Shirlan (1950-51)
	 Herrin, Ill.
Eldridge, Bob (1969-70)
	 LaPorte, Ind......................22/151
Emery, Russell (1932-36)
	 Carterville, Ill.
Engle, Jerry (1952-53)
	 ............................................2/6
Enrietta, Robert (1941-43)
	 West Frankfort, Ill.
Essenpreis, Larry (1959-60)
	 Highland, Ill........................10/13
Etherton, Cyrus (1913-16)
	 Carbondale, Ill.
Etherton, Elbert (1914-16)
	 Carbondale, Ill.
Etherton, Fred (1916-18)
	 Carbondale, Ill.
Evans, Nick (2008-10)
	 Carbondale, Ill..................49/188

ALL-TIME ROSTER
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F
Falker, Randal (2004-08)
	 St. Louis, Mo...............137/1,315
Fay, Carlton (2007-11)
	 Hennepin, Ill................126/1,165
Fayne, Johnny (1980-83)
	 Carbondale, Ill..................80/577
Felton, Bennie (1962-63
	 ............................................8/0
Fitzsimmons, Gary (1975-77)
	 Chamblee, Ga........................9/9
Florian, Francis (1958-59)
	 West Frankfort, Ill...............20/124
Foley, Richard (1944-46)
	 Carbondale, Ill.
Ford, DaShonn (1995-96)
	 Jacksonville, Ark..................33/20
Ford, Richard (1975-77, 78-79)
	 Birmingham, Ala................75/644
Foree, George (1957-58)
	 ............................................4/8
Foster, Jamaal (2004-07)
	 Columbia, Mo..................85/110
Franks, John (1933-34)
Frazier, Anthony (1977-78)
	 Washington, D.C..................10/5
Frazier, Walt (1964-65, 66-67)
	 Atlanta, Ga......................50/884
Freeman, John (2009-11)
	 Indianapolis, Ind................60/286
Freeman, Tony (2009-10)
	 Maywood, Ill....................29/342
Fry, Lester (1926-28)
	 Benton, Ill.
Fulton, Derald (1935-37)
	 Kinmundy, Ill.
Furr, Paul (1913-14, 15-16)
	 DeKalb, Ill.

G
Gabbert, Scott (1990-92)
	 Baldwin, Mo......................19/20
Gardner, Charles (1936-37, 39-40)
	 Eldorado, Ill.
Garrett, Bill (1949-51)
	 Fairfield, Ill.
Garrett, Dick (1966-69)
	 Centralia, Ill....................74/1337
Garrett, John (1969-72)
	 Patoka, Ill.........................72/995
Genesio, Barney (1943-44)
	 Valier, Ill.
George, Chris (1983-85)
	 Columbus, Ohio................54/214
Giles, Christopher (1977-78)
	 Birmingham, Ala................27/191
Gill, Scott (1941-42)
	 Carbondale, Ill.
Gladson, Frank (1948-50)
	 Pinckneyville, Ill.
Glenn, Mike (1973-77)
	 Rome, Ga...................104/1,878
Glover, Chester (1945-46)
	 Mt. Vernon, Ill.
Goddard, Glen (1916-17)
	 Carbondale, Ill.
Goich, Michael (1987-88)
	 South Holland, Ill.....................4/0
Goin, Randy (1963-66)
	 Rankin, Ill.........................75/494
Goins, Dennis (1981-83)
	 Rushville, Ind.....................54/215
Gonzales, Joe (1956-57)
	 Granite City, Ill....................14/27
Goss, Charles (1946-50)
	 Marion, Ill.
Goss, John (1946-48)
	 Marion, Ill.

Gowers, Sam (1969-70)
	 ..........................................5/13
Grant, Al (1976-79)
	 Cedartown, Ga................69/339
Gray, Dave (1971-72)
	 ............................................1/0
Gray, James (1932-35)
	 Collinsville, Ill.
Gray, Robert (1938-41)
	 Collinsville, Ill.
Greathouse, Patrick (1992-94)
	 Carmi, Ill............................40/32
Green, Tyrone (2006-08)
	 Monticello, Ky...................68/227
Griffin, Eric (1987-91)
	 Carrier Mills, Ill...................45/44
Griffin, Willie (1966-69)
	 Detroit, Mich.....................63/574
Gualdoni, James (1958-62)
	 Herrin, Ill........................102/766

H
Haake, Bob (1950-51)
	 Irvington, Ill.
Hairston, Stetson (2001-05)
	 Fairview Heights, Ill........131/1192
Hall, Charles (1936-37)
Hall, Eugene (1933-35, 46-47)
	 Galatia, Ill.
Hall, Hal (1925-26, 28-30)
	 Carbondale, Ill.
Hamilton, Marvin (1922-23)
	 Carbondale, Ill.
Hammer, Ryan (1995-99)
	 Lawrenceville, Ill..................39/32
Hammonds, Cleveland (1955-56)
	 ............................................1/0
Hare, Ryan (2008-Present)
	 Chicago, Ill......................31/233

Harmon, Richard (1943-46)
	 Granite City, Ill.
Harre, Wayne (1985-87)
	 Nashville, Ill.......................39/60
Harris, Roosevelt (1986-87)
	 Zion, Ill..................................1/0
Harris, Tom (1973-77)
	 Chicago, Ill......................54/100
Harvey, Tony (1988-89)
	 Gautier, Miss....................34/235
Harvey, Toshay (2000-01)
	 Houston, Texas..................30/133
Hawkins, Shane (1994-98)
	 Pinckneyville, Ill............120/1,384
Hawkins, Troy (1914-16)
	 Dix, Ill.
Hawthorne, Nate (1970-73)
	 Mt. Vernon, Ill................75/1,001
Hendricks, Alvin (1972-74)
	 Bronx, N.Y.......................41/188
Henley, Dick (1950-51)
	 Herrin, Ill.
Henry, Paul (1962-64)
	 Indianapolis, Ind................55/634
Henson, Dave (1960-63)
	 Dupo, Ill...........................81/863
Hepler, Donald (1957-61)
	 Champaign, Ill...............91/1,000
Hesse, Scott (1985-89)
	 O’Fallon, Ill........................27/24
Hessick, Mike (1969-72)
	 New Athens, Ill...................30/49
Hickey, Joseph (1923-24)
	 Carbondale, Ill.
Hill, Arlen (1955-56)
	 ............................................1/0
Hill, Norm (1968-69)
	 Vandalia, Ill..........................8/21

Hiller, Kenneth (1928-32)
	 Pinckneyville, Ill.
Hinds, Compton (1978-80)
	 Georgetown, Guyana..........25/21
Hines, Perry (1973-75)
	 Decatur, Ill........................52/426
Hinkley, Garth (1937-38) 
	 Ashley, Ill.
Hinkley, Henry (1941-43)
	 Alma, Ill.
Hodges, Jason (1989-90)
	 Park Forest, Ill......................16/21
Holder, Lynn (1931-35)
	 Carbondale, Ill.
Holder, Wayman (1953-55)
	 Carbondale, Ill....................17/14
Hollopeter, Jerry (1950-52)
	 Flora, Ill.............................12/34
Hood, Harold (1960-63)
	 West Frankfort, Ill...............71/662
Horst, Stanley (1950-52)
	 Hoyleton, Ill........................24/79
House, Randy (1985-89)
	 Benton, Ill....................105/1,121
Hubbard, Ernest (1983-84)
	 Maywood, Ill......................22/55
Hudgins, Robert (1929-30)
Hudson, Troy (1995-97)
	 Carbondale, Ill...............55/1,164
Huffman, Nyle (1916-18, 21-22)
	 Carbondale, Ill.
Huggins, Milton (1974-79)
	 Palmetto, Ga...............92/1,1074
Hughes, Joe (1947-48, 49-50)
	 West Frankfort, Ill.
Hughes, Leonard (2002-04)
	 East St. Louis, Ill.....................12/6
Hughlett, Mel (1974-77)
	 Carbondale, Ill..................65/297
Hughley, Ralph (1992-93)
	 Cleveland, Ohio...................13/9
Hunter, Bob (1939-41)
	 Johnston City, Ill.
Hunter, Harry (1982-84)
	 Lake Cormorant, Miss.........44/113
Hurtley, Robert (1924-25)
	 Centralia, Ill.

J
Jackson, Bobby (1967-68)
	 Harvey, Ill..........................23/93
Jackson, James (1995-99)
	 St. Louis, Mo....................91/274
James, Eddie (1971-74)
	 Mt. Vernon, Ill...................65/316
Jefferson, Ivan (1960-61)
	 Herrin, Ill..........................18/990
Jenkins, Monte (1995-99)
	 Rock Island, Ill..............115/1,245
Jensen, David (1981-83)
	 Rockford, Ill..........................12/6
Johnson, Clemon (1924-26)
Johnson, Jack (1957-58, 59-60)
	 DuQuoin, Ill............................7/6
Johnson, Joe (1954-56)
	 Mt. Vernon, Ill...................49/401
Johnson, Jo Jo (1992-93)
	 Benton, Ill.........................33/162
Johnson, Ralph (1964-67)
	 Trenton, Ill.........................76/535
Jones, Damon (1995-96)
	 Evanston, Ill......................29/113
Jones, Darnall (1979-83)
	 Olney, Ill........................109/916
Jones, Dexter (1978-79)
	 Cartersville, Ga.......................2/2
Jones, Jerry  (1988-90)
	 Country Club Hills, Ill..........57/725

Jones, Marvin (1956-58)
	 ......................................18/215
Jones, Michael (1981-82)
	 Chicago, Ill............................5/2
Jones, Richard “Itchy” (1956-57)
	 Herrin, Ill..........................23/205

K
Keene, Howard (1967-68)
	 Sparta, Ill.........................10/134
Kellum, Jerry (1976-77)
	 Murphysboro, Ill......................4/6
Kelly, Junious (1914-16)
	 Fairfield, Ill.
Kieszkowski, Dan (1975-79)
	 Michigan City, Ind.............64/123
Kirsner, Robert (1980-81)
	 Brooklyn, N.Y.....................27/61
Kissack, Robert (1948-50)
	 Hoopeston, Ill.
Knewtson, Adam (1993-94)
	 Good Thunder, Minn................8/4
Knowles, Ernie (1943-44)
	 Bonnie, Ill.
Korn, Brad (1999-04)
	 Plano, Ill.........................121/633
Krapf, Ray (1964-65)
	 Edwardsville, Ill.......................6/2
Krueger, Todd (1985-89)
	 Lone Tree, Iowa...............108/269
Kuehner, Randle (1997-98)
	 Herrin, Ill................................3/0
Kukic, Andy (1967-68)
	 Monroeville, Pa.....................9/15
Kurtz, Gibb (1951-55)
	 East St. Louis, Ill.................83/905

ALL-TIME ROSTER



NCAA Tournament in 1977, 93, 94, 95, 02, 03, 04, 05, 06, 0776

L
Lacy, Bill (1964-66)
	 Pinckneyville, Ill.................37/112
Gordon Lambert (1953-57)
	 Marion, Ill........................66/363
Lauder, Dan (1922-24)
	 Carterville, Ill.
Lauder, James (1930-32)
	 Carterville, Ill.
Laur, Brian (1994-95)
	 Valier, Ill.............................12/20
Lawbaugh, LaRue (1913-14, 15-16)
	 Carbondale, Ill.
Lawrence, Kelvan (1988-92)
	 Lucedale, Miss................114/708
Lawson, Marvin (1933-34)
	 Benton, Ill.
Lazenby, Jim (1957-58, 59-60)
	 Pinckneyville, Ill.................45/152
Lee, Anthonie (1987-88)
	 Memphis, Tenn........................4/6
Lee, David (1963-66)
	 McLeansboro, Ill................80/838
Lee, John (1914-16)
Lenich, Mike (1931-35)
	 Joliet, Ill.
Lentfer, Frank (1960-63)
	 Riverdale, Ill......................69/495
Lewis, Gene (1984-85)
	 Tulsa, Okla...........................4/10
Linder, Rod (1961-63)
	 Centralia, Ill......................56/416
Lingle, Larry (1970-71)
	 Dongola, Ill............................1/2
Lollar, Max (1920-21)
	 Carbondale, Ill.
Long, Caleb (2009-10)
	 Mt. Zion, Ill............................7/3
Long, Jack (1947-50)
	 Flora, Ill.
Long, Troy (2010-11)
	 Cincinnati, Ohio..................19/72
Lowery, Chris (1990-94)
	 Evansville, Ind..............125/1,225
Lucas, James (1934-37)
	 West Frankfort, Ill.
Lusk, Paul (1992-95)
	 New Baden, Ill..............91/1,031
Lutz, Harry (1926-27, 28-30)
	 Carbondale, Ill.

M
Mahan, Sterling (1987-91)
	 Chicago, Ill.................127/1,503
Malinsky, William (1941-42, 45-46)
	 Flora, Ill.
Marcaccini, Gianandrea (1998-99) 
	 Tarzana, Calif.....................27/48
Marker, John (1970-73)
	 Bement, Ill........................73/218
Martin, Grant (1985-86)
	 South Haven, Mich..............18/27
Martin, John (1941-42)
	 West Frankfort, Ill.
Matta, Greg (1985-86)
	 Hoopeston, Ill.....................20/73
Matta, Thad (1985-86)
	 Hoopeston, Ill.......................17/6
McBride, Tom (1968-70)
	 Hoopeston, Ill.....................28/72
McClary, Randy (1958-61)
	 Milltown, Ind....................78/485
McGee, Don (1957-59)
	 Chester, Ill..........................13/24
McGlown, David (2001-02)
	 Pontiac, Mich.....................12/17
McGreal, Tom (1957-61)
	 Rantoul, Ill...................100/1,203

McKelvey, Kern (1974-75)
	 Charleston, S.C..................16/13
McNeil, George (1963-66)
	 St. Louis, Mo.................78/1,080
McSwain, Freddie (1988-90)
	 Birmingham, Ala.............66/1,083
Mees, John (1959-62)
	 Carbondale, Ill....................20/13
Mells, Brandon (1998-01)
	 Memphis, Tenn..................89/484
Meriweather, Joe C. (1972-75)
	 Phenix, Ala....................78/1,536
Michel, Caryle (1941-42)
	 Farina, Ill.
Middleton, Bob (1978-79)
	 Chicago, Ill............................3/0
Middleton, Steve (1985-89)
	 Brooklyn, N.Y................93/1,710
Miller, Don (1950-51)
	 Herrin, Ill.
Millikin, Tom (1948-52, 53-54)
	 Pinckneyville, Ill.................29/488
Millis, Rick (1965-67)
	 Skokie, Ill...............................7/7
Millspaugh, Bill (1941-43)
	 Norris City, Ill.
Milosevich, Nick (1941-42)
	 Zeigler, Ill.
Milosevich, Sam (1943-47)
	 Zeigler, Ill.
Mitchell, Nate (2009-11)
	 Carrier Mills, Ill...................44/15
Mitchell, Oran (1932-34)
	 West Frankfort, Ill.
Moise, Aaron (2009-10)
	 Chicago, Ill............................5/0
Molnar, Mike (1971-72)
	 Chicago, Ill........................14/14
Monical, Verl (1927-28, 29-31)
	 Farina, Ill.
Montfort, Dave (1973-74)
	 Mt. Vernon, Ill.....................13/25
Moody, Ed (1941-43)
	 Du Quoin, Ill.
Moore, Charles (1977-81)
	 Corpus Christi, Tex.............91/603
Morgan, Jack (1952-55)
	 Carbondale, Ill..................39/283
Morris, Karl (1979-83)
	 Cleveland, Ohio...............81/380
Mullins, Bryan (2005-09)
	 Downers Grove, Ill...........122/944
Munger, Harvey (1924-28)
	 East Prairie, Mo.
Myers, Jordan (2010-11)
	 Ferdinand Park, Ind..................5/2
Myers, Monroe (1919-20)
	 Carbondale, Ill.

N
Nance, Charles (1979-83)
	 Hopkinsville, Ky...............100/831
Needham, David (1961-62)
	 Plainfield, Ill........................19/64
Nelson, Reggie (1995-96)
	 Memphis, Tenn....................11/14
Newsom, Garrison (1957-60)
	 Shawneetown, Ill...............46/248
Nickolaus, Robert (1950-54)
	 Centralia, Ill......................41/423
Nilsson, Norman (1944-45)
	 Edwardsville, Ill.
Nixon, James “Shag” (1973-75)
	 Cleveland, Ohio...............45/266
Novsek, Doug (1983-87)
	 Lawrenceville, Ill................87/814
Nurnberger, Kai (1984-89)
	 Wolfenbuttel, Germany....103/1,348

O
Okenwa, Emeka (1990-92)
	 Owerri, Nigeria................49/147
O’Neal, Boyd (1963-66)
	 Philadelphia, Pa................73/617
Orr, James (1977-78)
	 Marion, Ill............................13/7
Ossola, Joe (1977-78)
	 Collinsville, Ill..........................1/0
Owen, LaMar (2003-05)
	 Owensboro, Ky.................65/484

P
Pabst, Fred (1917-18)
	 Carbondale, Ill.
Pace, Tim (1992-94)
	 Collinsville, Ill......................19/43
Parker, Daren (1988-89)
	 Wichita, Kan......................10/11
Parker, Sydney (1913-14, 15-16)
	 Texico, Ill.
Parsons, Max (1935-38)
	 Herrin, Ill.
Patterson, Marcus (1993-94)
	 Chicago, Ill........................26/49
Pavlovic, Mirko (1990-94)
	 Belgrade, Yugoslavia.......117/874
Payne, Kent (1979-81)
	 Schaumburg, Ill...................31/62
Perkins, Billy (1971-72)
	 Carbondale, Ill..................26/224
Perry, Ken (1983-85)
	 Rockport, Ind....................56/750
Pickett, LeRoy (1920-22)
	 Salem, Ill.
Piper, Brian (1992-93)
	 Ohio, Ill...............................17/8
Plum, Sam (1995-96)
	 St. Elmo, Ill.............................3/0
Portugal, Don (1970-73)
	 Arcola, Ill.........................62/186
Powles, Stan (1970-71)
	 Effingham, Ill.....................52/290
Pratt, John (1938-39)
	 Carlinville, Ill.
Pratt, Mike (1961-62)
	 Bonne Terre, Mo..................18/53
Purnell, Ersell (1923-24)
	 Carterville, Ill.
Pyatt, Kenneth (1923-25)
	 Pinckneyville, Ill.

Q
Quillman, Clem (1963-64)
	 Percy, Ill...............................5/14

R
Ragsdale, Roy (1942-43)
	 DeSoto, Ill.
Ramsey, Joe (1962-65)
	 Sandoval, Ill..................80/1,030
Reeves, Robert (1931-33)
	 Carbondale, Ill.
Reinhardt, Bob (1948-49)
	 Carbondale, Ill.
Renfro, Jack (1952-53)
	 Collinsville, Ill......................12/18
Ricci, Tim (1972-75)
	 West Frankfort, Ill...............71/553
Richardson, Tim (1986-88)
	 Cleveland, Ohio...............57/449
Rigdon, Robert (1937-38)
	 Du Quoin, Ill.
Rippelmeyer, Ray (1951-53)
	 Valmeyer, Ill......................47/557
Ritchey, William (1924-26)
	 Dongola, Ill.
Roberson, DeWitt (1919-20)
	 Vergennes, Ill.
Robert, Earl (1944-45)
	 Carlyle, Ill.
Roberts, Rolan (2001-02)
	 Woodbridge, Va...............36/497
Roberts, William (1957-58)
	 Monticello, Ill......................23/76
Robertson, Claron (1943-44)
	 Carbondale, Ill.
Robertson, Harold (1937-39, 40-41)
	 Eldorado, Ill.
Rosborough, Juarez (1967-70)
	 Houston, Texas..................42/217
Ross, Billy (1985-87)
	 Milwaukee, Wisc..............57/382
Rosser, James (1959-60)
	 East St. Louis, Ill...................23/97
Roundtree, Torres (2008)
	 Florrisant, Mo.....................11/13
Rude, William (1919-21)
Ruggles, Dick (1957-60)
	 Quincy, Mass...................73/372
Rushing, Marion (1954-57)
	 Pinckneyville, Ill...................46/92
Russ, Scott (1977-82)
	 Niles, Ill...........................85/549
Ruzich, John (1946-47)
	 Johnston City, Ill.
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S
Sams, Gene (1957-59)
	 Albion, Ill.........................42/240
Samuels, Malik (1996-97)
	 Chicago, Ill............................6/2
Sanders, Harvey (1936-39)
	 Marion, Ill.
Sattgast, Elmer (1924-26)
	 Opdyke, Ill.
Schafer, Jay (1986-90)
	 Benton, Ill...........................68/84
Schaffer, Isaac (1938-40)
	 Crossville, Ill.
Schoen, Blake, (2002-03)
	 Oxford, Ind........................31/55
Schrader, Abel (1997-01)
	 Okawville, Ill..................117/737
Schroeder, George (1943-44)
	 Pinckneyville, Ill.
Scott, Andy (1997-98)
	 Peoria, Ill...............................3/2
Scott, Frank (1927-30)
	 Marissa, Ill.
Searcy, Edward (1963-64)
	 Indianapolis, Ind..................12/37
Sebastian, John (1940-43, 46-47)
	 Odin, Ill.
Seck, Mamadou (2010-11)
	 Dakar, Senegal.................32/347
Shaw, Jim (1954-55)
	 ............................................1/1
Shaw, Matt (2004-08)
	 Centralia, Ill.................136/1,363
Sheffer, Don (1942-46)
	 Zeigler, Ill.
Shermann, Louis (1924-25, 27-28)
	 Vergennes, Ill.
Shidler, Dennis (1972-74)
	 Lawrenceville, Ill................52/496
Shipley, Rick (1987-91)
	 Centralia, Ill.................127/1,359
Shoaff, Oliver (1946-48)
	 Mt. Carmel, Ill.
Smith, Anthony (1991-92)
	 Henning, Tenn.....................20/54
Smith, Barry (1976-80)
	 Eldorado, Ill.................104/1,066
Smith, Benny (1982-83)
	 Murfreesboro, Tenn............21/203
Smith, Carl (1922-24)
	 Carbondale, Ill.
Smith, C.J. (2004-05, 06-07)
	 Chicago, Ill..........................13/2
Smith, Clarence (1964-67)
	 Zion, Ill............................68/601
Smith, Clarence (1913-14, 15-16)
	 Carbondale, Ill.
Smith, Dan (1952-54)
	 Carbondale, Ill..................29/112
Smith, Paul (1914-16)
	 Carbondale, Ill.
Smithpeters, Kyle (2004-06)
	 Harrisburg, Ill........................15/9
Snooks, Tony (1984-85)
	 Columbia, S.C..................27/120
Spear, Roger (1941-42)
	 Carbondale, Ill.
Spila, Ed (1960-62)
	 Chicago, Ill......................60/651
Stanley, Dolph (1926-28)
	 Marion, Ill.
Starrick, Greg (1969-72)
	 Marion, Ill.....................65/1,428
Stephens, Clarence (1932-33)
	 Sparta, Ill.
Stephenson, Mark (1971-72)
	 ............................................5/0
Steppe, Bill (1967-68)
	 Dieterich, Ill.

Stewart, Ian (1991-95)
	 La Porte, Ind.....................88/360
Stinson, Leslie (1916-17)
	 Eldorado, Ill.
Stinson, Quentin (1945-48)
	 Eldorado, Ill.
Stotlar, Gene (1945-46)
	 Pinckneyville, Ill.
Stotlar, Raymond (1928-29)
	 Carbondale, Ill.
Stoval, Lloyd (1963-64, 65-66)
	 Memphis, Tenn..................46/315
Stubblefield, Lawrence (1978-81)
	 Lima, Ohio.......................59/143
Sund, Kerry (1971-72)
	 Elgin, Ill.................................3/0
Swofford, Paul (1929-32)
	 Benton, Ill.

T
Tabacchi, Gene (1953-54)
	 Auburn, Ill..........................12/15
Talley, Warren (1955-58)
	 Pinckneyville, Ill.................75/842
Tatum, Jamaal (2003-07)
	 Jefferson City, Mo.........131/1,667
Taylor, Craig (1966-68)
	 Evansville, Ind.....................25/69
Taylor, Diamond (2010-11)
	 Chicago, Ill........................19/61
Taylor, LeKeith (2002-03)
	 Chicago, Ill............................3/0
Taylor, Tom (1951-52)
	 ........................................15/55
Teague, Gene (2009-11)
	 Vineland, N.J....................48/341
Thate, Charles (1949-53)
	 Chicago, Ill......................48/435
Theriot, Jacques (1951-54)
	 Flora, Ill...........................71/462
Thomas, Ed (1979-82)
	 Columbus, Ga..................51/199
Thompson, George (1972-74)
	 Bridgeport, Conn...............32/217
Thornton, Mark (1988-89)
	 Rantoul, Ill..............................1/0
Thunell, Chris (1997-00)
	 O’Fallon, Ill...................90/1,008
Tilmon, Derrick (1997-00)
	 Clarksdale, Miss................82/605
Timberlake, Aminu (1994-96) 
	 Chicago, Ill......................59/202
Timmons, Marcus (1991-95)
	 Haywood City, Ill.........125/1,434
Topouzis, Nikos (1997-98)
	 Kontariotissa, Greece...............4/1
Topouzis, Than (1997-98)
	 Kontariotissa, Greece.............8/28
Tresch, Don (1954-55)
	 ............................................5/4
Trickey, B.J. (1968-69)
	 Cedar Rapids, Iowa.............10/14
Tucker, Jaratio (1994-96)
	 Pine Bluff, Ark...................61/446
Tucker, Rashad (1996-98)
	 Carbondale, Ill..................56/866
Turner, Bryan, (2002-04)
	 St. Louis, Mo....................61/255
Turner, Lex (19778-79)
	 ............................................2/0
Turner, Mack (1974-76)
	 Champaign, Ill..................19/101

V
Valentine, Wilber (1921-23)
	 Marion, Ill.
Valier, Charles (1951-52)
	 Pinckneyville, Ill.
Van Buskirk, Cameron (1943-44)
	 Granite City, Ill.
Vaughn, Charles (1958-62) 
	 Tamms, Ill......................85/2,088
Veach, Jamie (1994-95, 96-97)
	 Valier, Ill.............................48/99
Veach, Gerald (1933-35)
	 Simpson, Ill.

W
Walker, Pie (1981-84)
	 Flint, Mich........................60/409
Walker, Ryan (2003-04)
	 Galesburg, Ill......................14/18
Wallace, Leon (1972-73)
	 ..........................................11/9
Ward, Jason (1999-02)
	 Chicago, Ill........................41/15
Warner, Harry (1915-16)
	 Vincennes, Ind.
Warning, Duane (1962-64)
	 Frankfort, Ill.......................39/292
Warren, Joshua (2000-01, 2002-05)
	 Washington, Mo.............104/446
Watts, James (1995-99) 
	 Memphis, Tenn................108/512
Weiss, Dan (1982-86)
	 Cincinnati, Ohio..................77/98
Welborn, George (1938-40)
	 Centralia, Ill.
Welch, Brian (1982-83, 84-87) 
	 Carbondale, Ill..................92/273
Welch, Charles (1960-61)
	 Centralia, Ill.
Welch, Harvey (1951-54)
	 Centralia, Ill......................69/756
Welch, Larry (1959-60)
Welch, Robert (1955-57)
	 Centralia, Ill......................36/202
Wells, Shane (1994-96)
	 Olney, Ill............................18/19
Westbrook, Roger (1968-69)
	 Centralia, Ill......................21/120
Westcott, Jay (1965-67)
	 Belleville, Ill........................26/90
Whitaker, Creston (1966-67)
	 Jacksonville, Ill.....................15/29
White, Leslie (1929-32)
Whitlock, Larry (1954-58)
	 Mt. Vernon, Ill................81/1,117
Wichman, Bob (1950-51)
	 East St. Louis, Ill.
Wiggins, Vincent (1980-81)
	 Brooklyn, Ohio....................18/45
Wiley, Marion (1937-38)
Williams, Al (1975-77)
	 Memphis, Tenn..................48/352
Williams, Kent (1999-03)
	 Mt. Vernon, Ill..............130/2,012
Williams, Lou (1962-63)
	 Indianapolis, Ind................25/237
Willis, Sylvester (2000-04)
	 Calumet City, Ill...............125/523
Willis, Walter (1925-26)
	 Metropolis, Ill.
Wilson, Boyd (1946-47)
	 Fairfield, Ill.
Wilson, Gary (1975-79)
	 Columbus, Ga.............108/1,513
Wilson, Steve (1971-72)
	 Woodstock, Ill.....................18/20
Wilson, Virgil (1926-30)
	 Marion, Ill.

Winter, Mark (1975-77)
	 Carmi, Ill................................8/8
Wolfinbarger, Bill (1936-40)
	 Carterville, Ill.
Wood, Brandon (2007-08)
	 Kokomo, Ind.........................6/22
Woods, Bill (1953-55)
	 Lawrenceville, Ill..................25/70
Wright, Al (1987-88)
	 Peoria, Ill...............................5/3
Wright, Carl (1928-32)
	 Carbondale, Ill.
Wright, Chris (1996-97)
	 Edwardsville, Ill...................18/58
Wright, Jeremy (1997-98)
	 Murphysboro, Ill......................4/2
Wynn, Matt (1988-92)
	 Benton, Ill.........................99/322

Y
Young, Tony (2003-07)
	 Schaumburg, Ill............138/1,069
Youngblood, David (1979-81)
	 Mayfield, Ky.......................34/44

Z
Zastrow, Ed (1965-67)
	 Morton Grove, Ill...............46/141
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1913-14
Won 5, Lost 6
Head Coach: William McAndrew
Date	 Opponent		  SIU	 OPP
D12	 ALUMNI	 L	 28	 33
D19	 GRANITE CITY H.S.	 L	 28	 30
J9	 SHURTLEFF	 W	 34	 18
J16	 at Eastern Illinois	 L	 10	 36
J23	 ELDORADO H.S.	 W	 34	 15
J24	 at McKendree	 L	 18	 50
J31	 EASTERN ILLINOIS	 W	 34	 25
F6	 BELLEVILLE	 W	 54	 24
F7	 at Arkansas State	 L	 12	 19
F13	 CENTRALIA	 L	 24	 28
F20	 SE MISSOURI STATE	 W	 11	 7

1914-15
Won 3, Lost 12 (1-6 in IIAA)
Head Coach: William McAndrew
Date	 Opponent		  SIU	 OPP
D7	 ARKANSAS STATE	 L	 26	 29
D12	 at McKendree	 L	 12	 48
D19	 at Eastern Illinois	 L	 12	 38
J9	 ALUMNI	 L	 25	 31
J15	 WASHINGTON (Mo.)	 L	 18	 28
J16	 WASHINGTON (Mo.)	 L	 13	 29
J23	 EASTERN ILLINOIS	 L	 22	 32
J29	 McKENDREE	 L	 15	 18
F5	 SHURTLEFF	 W	 31	 13
F8	 SE MISSOURI STATE	 W	 23	 15
F12	 BLACKBURN	 L OT	 24	 27
F15	 SE MISSOURI STATE	 W	 20	 17
M10	 at Millikin	 L	 10	 54

Little 19 Tournament (Peoria, Ill.)
M11	 Illinois State	 L	 20	 38
M12	 Eureka	 L	 11	 32

1915-16
Won 4, Lost 11
Head Coach: William McAndrew
Date	 Opponent		  SIU	 OPP
D12	 ALUMNI	 W	 36	 12
J7	 WASHINGTON (Mo.)	 L	 13	 32
D22	 at Eastern Illinois	 L	 15	 28
D23	 SPARKS BUSINESS L	 13	 44
J14	 McKENDREE	 L	 18	 35
J21	 at McKendree	 L	 12	 32
J28	 EASTERN ILLINOIS	 L	 23	 49
F4	 at SE Missouri State	 L	 26	 56
F5	 at SE Missouri State	 L	 26	 37
F11	 SHURTLEFF	 W	 44	 14
F18	 SE MISSOURI STATE	 W OT	25	 19
F22	 MILLIKIN	 L	 8	 32

Little 18 Tournament (Bloomington, Ind.)
M1	 Carthage	 W	 18	 9
M2	 Illinois College	 L	 11	 26
M2	 Illinois State	 L	 20	 29

1916-17
Won 6, Lost 9
Head Coach: William McAndrew
Date	 Opponent		  SIU	 OPP
D14	 at Sparks	 L	 10	 27
D15	 at Indiana State	 L	 22	 41
D16	 at Eastern Illinois	 L	 6	 21
J19	 SHURTLEFF	 W	 47	 19
J26	 at SE Missouri State	 L	 30	 36
J27	 at SE Missouri State	 L	 25	 32
F3	 at McKendree	 L	 5	 20
F9	 McKENDREE	 L	 23	 33
F16	 EASTERN ILLINOIS	 W	 27	 21
F23	 SE MISSOURI STATE	 W	 34	 25

Class B of Little 19 Tournament at Millikin
M1	 Carthage	 W	 37	 18
M2	 McKendree	 L	 18	 19
M2	 Lincoln	 W	 23	 20
M3	 Lombard	 L	 19	 30
M3	 Western Illinois	 W	 36	 18

1917-18
Won 14, Lost 3
Head Coach: William McAndrew
Date	 Opponent		  SIU	 OPP
D13	 at Sparks	 L	 17	 34
D14	 at Indiana State	 L	 24	 34
J6	 KENDALL	 W	 44	 19
J9	 at McKendree	 W	 23	 6
J10	 SPARKS	 L	 33	 38

J18	 INDIANA STATE	 W	 1	 0
J26	 SE MISSOURI STATE	 W	 30	 15
J27	 SE MISSOURI STATE	 W	 48	 25
F1	 EASTERN ILLINOIS	 W	 22	 18
F8	 at SE Missouri State	 W	 23	 16
F9	 at SE Missouri State	 W	 21	 16
F15	 McKENDREE	 W	 30	 18
F22	 DuQUOIN GRADS	 W	 88	 16
F28	 at McKendree	 W	 37	 28

Class B Little 19 Tournament at Peoria
M1	 at Western Illinois 	 W	 34	 11
M1	 at St. Viator	 W	 30	 18
M2	 at McKendree	 W	 26	 18

1918-19
Did not compete due to World War I

1919-20
Won 6, Lost 11
Head Coach: Fount Lodge, William Warren
Date	 Opponent		  SIU	 OPP
J10	 McKendree	 L	 19	 23
J16	 SE Missouri State	 L	 22	 30
J17	 SE Missouri State	 L	 12	 22
J23	 Ewing College	 W	 66	 6
J30	 Sparks Business 	 W	 26	 23
J31	 Arkansas Aggies	 W	 35	 20
F13	 McKendree	 L	 20	 33
F14	 McKendree	 L	 20	 21
F20	 SE Missouri State	 L	 22	 38
F21	 SE Missouri State	 L	 10	 23
F27	 Sparks Business 	 L	 29	 42
F28	 Saint Louis	 W	 44	 31
M11	 Western Illinois	 W	 32	 31
M11	 St. Viator	 L	 20	 50
M12	 Western Illinois	 W	 27	 19
M13	 St. Viator	 L	 23	 49
M13	 Carthage	 L	 14	 33

1920-21
Won 14, Lost 10
Head Coach: William McAndrew
Date	 Opponent		  SIU	 OPP
N11	 CENTRALIA ALL-STARS	 W	 20	 19
N19	 MURPHYSBORO ATH.	 W	 72	 2
N24	 at Centralia All-Stars	 W	 44	 16
D3	 ALUMNI	 W	 33	 26
D9	 at Herrin Independents	 W OT	13	 12
D13	 LINCOLN	 W	 24	 16
D16	 HERRIN INDEPENDENTS	 W	 46	
15
J7	 EASTERN ILLINOIS	 W	 44	 22
J14	 at SE Missouri State	 L	 8	 36
J15	 at SE Missouri State	 L	 21	 24
J21	 at McKendree	 L	 8	 13
J24	 at McKendree	 L	 19	 24
J28	 SE MISSOURI STATE	 W	 18	 17
J29	 SE MISSOURI STATE	 L	 16	 34
F4	 McKENDREE	 L	 22	 23
F5	 McKENDREE	 L	 16	 24
F11	 at Sparks Business 	 W	 26	 21
F12	 at Eastern Illinois	 W	 17	 13
F25	 SPARKS BUSINESS	 W	 40	 26

Little 19 Tournament at Millikin Gym
M3	 Hedding	 W	 23	 17
M4	 Eureka	 L	 33	 37
M4	 Mt. Morris	 W	 23	 13
M5	 Northern Illinois	 W	 20	 41
M5	 Illinois College	 L	 14	 45

1921-22
Won 14, Lost 6
Head Coach: William McAndrew
Date	 Opponent		  SIU	 OPP
D1	 Herrin Elks	 W	 15	 9
D9	 ALUMNI	 W	 36	 6
D19	 at Salem Athletics	 W	 33	 20
D20	 at Flora All-Stars	 L	 18	 21
D21	 at Olney Athletics	 W	 35	 14
J6	 EASTERN ILLINOIS	 W	 21	 13
J11	 at Herrin Elks	 L	 13	 22
J13	 SE MISSOURI STATE	 L	 18	 19
J18	 ARKANSAS STATE	 W	 23	 15
J20	 McKENDREE	 W	 48	 17
J24	 at Sparks Business 	 W	 25	 19
J25	 at Eastern Illinois	 W	 19	 14
F3	 SHURTLEFF	 W	 37	 24
F10	 at SE Missouri State	 L	 15	 55
F17	 at McKendree	 L	 9	 14

F18	 at Shurtleff	 W	 33	 11
F21	 at Herrin Elks	 L	 6	 18
F24	 SPARKS BUSINESS 	 W	 48	 26
F28	 FLORA ALL-STARS	 W	 52	 18
M9	 Herrin Elks	 W	 28	 18

1922-23
Won 14, Lost 5
Head Coach: William McAndrew
Date	 Opponent		  SIU	 OPP
D5	 DENVER INDIANS	 W	 35	 17
D8	 PINCKNEYVILLE ATH.	 W	 54	 17
D12	 CENTERVILLE	 W	 53	 28
D19	 at Cairo Athletics	 W	 32	 7
D20	 at Arkansas State	 W	 30	 15
D21	 at Jonesboro YMCA	 L	 14	 15
D22	 at Memphis YMCA	 L	 26	 27
J12	 SPARKS BUSINESS	 W	 50	 30
J19	 McKENDREE	 W	 28	 22
J26	 SE MISSOURI STATE	 W	 37	 25
J27	 SE MISSOURI STATE	 W	 28	 11
F1	 at Eastern Illinois	 W	 31	 20
F2	 at Sparks Business 	 L	 16	 41
F5	 ARKANSAS STATE	 W	 27	 17
F9	 at SE Missouri State	 L	 19	 26
F10	 at SE Missouri State	 W	 22	 19
F14	 at Union University	 W	 48	 19
F16	 at McKendree	 L	 18	 19
F23	 at Eastern Illinois	 W	 21	 17

1923-24
Won 5, Lost 12
Head Coach: William McAndrew
Date	 Opponent		  SIU	 OPP
D7	 HERRIN ELKS	 W	 18	 16
D23	 at Herrin Elks	 L	 8	 11
J2	 UNION	 W	 19	 12
J11	 W. FRANKFORT ELKS	 L	 17	 18
J18	 McKENDREE	 L	 4	 21
J23	 ARKANSAS STATE	 W	 23	 16
J25	 at SE Missouri State	 L	 17	 38
J26	 at SE Missouri State	 L	 12	 22
J30	 at Eastern Illinois	 L	 7	 26
J31	 at Sparks Business 	 L	 11	 22
F8	 SE MISSOURI STATE	 L	 15	 24
F9	 SE MISSOURI STATE	 L	 13	 17
F13	 at West Frankfort Elks	 L	 20	 32
F20	 at McKendree	 W	 18	 13
F21	 EASTERN ILLINOIS	 L	 8	 25
F29	 SHURTLEFF	 W	 24	 6
M5	 SPARKS BUSINESS	 L	 12	 26

1924-25
Won 12, Lost 5
Head Coach: William McAndrew
Date	 Opponent		  SIU	 OPP
D14	 at Carterville Indees	 W	 36	 28
D31	 HERRIN LEGION	 W	 20	 18
J2	 CARTERVILLE INDEES	 W	 13	 11
J10	 at Shurtleff	 W	 21	 18
J15	 at Eastern Illinois	 L	 20	 30
J17	 ARKANSAS STATE	 W	 27	 21
J21	 ZEIGLER LEGION	 W	 32	 19
J24	 SE MISSOURI STATE	 L	 15	 31
J30	 MARION HUSTLERS	 W	 25	 21
F6	 McKENDREE	 L	 22	 27
F13	 EASTERN ILLINOIS	 W	 25	 24
F18	 EWING COLLEGE	 W	 33	 6
F20	 McKENDREE	 L	 28	 43
F25	 at Marion Hustlers	 W	 26	 22
F28	 SE MISSOURI STATE	 L	 19	 33
M6	 SHURTLEFF	 W	 24	 18
M13	 Ewing College	 W	 12	 8

1925-26
Won 4, Lost 8 (0-5 in IIAC)
Head Coach: William McAndrew
Date	 Opponent		  SIU	 OPP
J6	 UNION	 W	 20	 19
J8	 SHURTLEFF	 L	 24	 25
J14	 ARKANSAS STATE	 W	 33	 15
J20	 at Eastern Illinois	 L	 25	 38
J23	 CENTRAL MISSOURI ST.	L	 24	 34
J29	 at SE Missouri State	 L	 11	 36
F5	 LAWRENCEVILLE	 W	 29	 21
F12	 WILLIAM MAYFIELD	 W	 35	 17
F19	 EASTERN ILLINOIS	 L	 23	 26
F26	 McKENDREE	 L	 24	 26

M5	 SE MISSOURI STATE	 L	 17	 22
M10	 at McKendree	 L	 17	 23

1926-27
Won 10, Lost 5
Head Coach: William McAndrew
Date	 Opponent		  SIU	 OPP
D20	 at Illinois College	 L	 21	 23
D21	 at Lincoln	 L	 21	 32
D22	 at Shurtleff	 W	 30	 28
J3	 ARKANSAS STATE	 W	 40	 17
J5	 UNION	 W	 29	 24
J7	 at Eastern Illinois	 W	 25	 24
J8	 at Sparks Business 	 L	 16	 35
J13	 EVANSVILLE	 L	 18	 21
J28	 SE MISSOURI STATE	 W	 29	 24
F4	 EASTERN ILLINOIS	 W	 24	 23
F9	 McKENDREE	 L	 35	 47
F17	 at McKendree	 W	 27	 23
F25	 SHURTLEFF	 W	 29	 23
M4	 at William Mayfield	 W	 43	 27
M5	 at SE Missouri State	 W	 40	 23

1927-28 
Won 15, Lost 9
Head Coach: William McAndrew
Date	 Opponent		  SIU	 OPP
D10	 at Saint Louis	 L	 27	 35 
D13	 JACKSON 	 W	 40	 24
D14	 OLSON’S SWEDES	 L	 29	 59
D19	 at Shurtleff	 W	 31	 28
D20	 at Illinois College	 W	 40	 20
D21	 at Bradley	 L	 23	 31
D22	 at Lincoln	 WOT	29	 25
J3	 ARKANSAS	 W	 52	 21
J4	 UNION	 W	 38	 18
J14	 at Eastern Illinois	 W	 34	 33
J18	 VINCINNES 	 W	 31	 23
J20	 at McKendree	 W	 49	 26
J28	 SHURTLEFF	 W	 35	 25
F3	 SE MISSOURI STATE	 W	 48	 17

Tournament (Bloomington, Ill.)
F10	 Northern Illinois•	 W	 39	 20
F11	 Eastern Illinois•	 W	 35	 18
F11	 Western Illinois•	 W	 36	 31
F17	 McKENDREE	 L	 24	 25
F18	 EASTERN ILLINOIS	 W	 26	 21
F22	 at Indiana State Normal	L	 25	 36
F23	 at Vincinnes	 L	 34	 45
F24	 at Oakland City College	L	 32	 38
F26	 TENNESSEE JR. 	 L	 39	 56
M2	 at SE Missouri State	 L	 29	 34

1928-29
Won 11, Lost 10
Head Coach: William McAndrew
Date	 Opponent		  SIU	 OPP
D8	 at Saint Louis	 L	 11	 22
D14	 OLSON’S SWEDES	 L	 21	 31
D19	 at Lincoln	 W	 35	 27
D20	 at Illinois College	 W	 18	 16
J8	 ARKANSAS STATE	 W	 36	 11
J11	 SHURTLEFF	 W	 32	 20
J12	 INDIANA STATE	 L	 31	 39
J19	 EASTERN ILLINOIS	 L	 22	 36
J24	 McKENDREE	 W	 27	 24
J26	 OAKLAND CITY	 W	 26	 19
F2	 at Murray State	 W	 46	 37
F9	 at Shurtleff	 L	 27	 40
F13	 McKENDREE 	 L OT	 26	 35
F15	 at Indiana State	 L	 22	 38
F16	 at Eastern Illinois	 W	 40	 26
F18	 VALPARAISO	 L	 21	 26
F27	 SE MISSOURI STATE	 W 	 35	 25
F29	 MURRAY STATE	 W OT	28	 26

State Normal Tournament (Macomb, Ill.)
M1	 Illinois State	 LOT	 30	 32	
M1	 Northern Illinois	 W	 39	 27
M2	 Illinois State	 L	 27	 28

1929-30
Won 8, Lost 10
Head Coach: William McAndrew
Date	 Opponent		  SIU	 OPP
D	 at St Louis University	 L	 14	 24
D	 ARKANSAS STATE	 W	 40	 21
D13	 at St. Viator	 L	 21	 30
J11	 EASTERN ILLINOIS	 W	 35	 33

ALL-TIME RESULTS
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J16	 at Western Illinois	 L	 26	 49
J17	 at Lombard	 L	 30	 33
J18	 at McKendree	 W	 42	 27
J25	 at Shurtleff	 L	 28	 43
J31	 INDIANA STATE	 L	 30	 44
F1	 McKENDREE	 L	 24	 25
F7	 ILLINOIS STATE	 W	 27	 21
F8	 SHURTLEFF	 L	 23	 24
F14	 at Eastern Illinois	 L	 29	 30
F15	 at Illinois State	 L	 26	 27
F22	 HANOVER	 W	 24	 21

State Normal Tournament (DeKalb, Ill.)
F28	 Northern Illinois	 W	 31	 29
M1	 Western Illinois	 W	 23	 17
M2	 Illinois State	 W	 32	 26

1930-31
Won 7, Lost 13
Head Coach: William McAndrew
Date	 Opponent		  SIU	 OPP
D6	 at Saint Louis	 L	 19	 27
D9	 ARKANSAS STATE	 W	 22	 20
J8	 ALUMNI	 L	 13	 14
J9	 at McKendree	 L	 21	 26
J10	 at SE MISSOURI STATE	 W	 31	 19
J12	 EASTERN ILLINOIS	 W	 32	 31
J23	 at Shurtleff	 W	 34	 27
J30	 CENTENARY	 L	 25	 30
D21	 at SE Missouri State	 W	 30	 22
D13	 at Eastern Illinois	 L	 26	 34
D12	 at Indiana State	 L	 21	 43
D19	 DePAUL	 L	 20	 30
F2	 MURRAY STATE	 L	 22	 25
F7	 SHURTLEFF	 L	 28	 35
F13	 at McKendree	 L	 27	 37
F20	 at Murray State	 L	 31	 35

State Teacher’s Tournament (DeKalb, Ill.)
F27	 Northern Illinois	 L	 23	 31
F27	 Eastern Illinois	 W	 33	 28
F28	 Chicago State	 W	 24	 15
F28	 Northern Illinois	 L	 30	 41

1931-32
Won 9, Lost 12
Head Coach: William McAndrew
Date	 Opponent		  SIU	 OPP
D8	 ARKANSAS STATE	 W	 25	 22
D15	 OLSON’S SWEDES	 L	 19	 25
D18	 UT-MARTIN	 W	 63	 18
D19	 UT-MARTIN	 W	 50	 33
J7	 ARKANSAS CARDS	 W	 25	 23
J8	 CENTENARY	 W	 33	 15
J9	 MURRAY STATE	 W	 38	 33
J15	 at SE Missouri State	 L	 23	 35
J18	 at Murray State	 L	 27	 51
J22	 at Shurtleff	 L	 14	 36
J23	 EASTERN ILLINOIS	 L	 26	 41
J28	 SE MISSOURI STATE	 W	 31	 24
F2	 at McKendree	 L	 27	 28
F5	 at Illinois State	 L	 29	 31
F6	 at Eastern Illinois	 L	 31	 32
F12	 SHURTLEFF	 L	 24	 25
F13	 McKENDREE	 W	 33	 29
F15	 ILLINOIS STATE	 W	 20	 19
F20	 WESTERN ILLINOIS	 L	 22	 25

State Tournament (Normal, Ind.)
F26	 Northern Illinois	 L	 17	 29
F26	 Western Illinois	 L	 27	 31

1932-33
Won 18, Lost 4 (7-2 in IIAC)
Head Coach: William McAndrew
Date	 Opponent		  SIU	 OPP
D15	 UT-MARTIN	 W	 52	 26
D16	 UT-MARTIN	 W	 50	 30
D20	 OLSON’S SWEDES	 W	 34	 16
D22	 NORTH DAKOTA ST.	 W	 34	 27
J10	 SUGAR CREEKS	 W	 37	 36
J12	 CENTRALIA BAKERS	 W	 31	 26
J20	 at McKendree	 W	 48	 34
J21	 ILLINOIS STATE	 W	 41	 22
J25	 at SE Missouri State	 W	 31	 26
J27	 at Shurtleff	 L OT	 31	 32
F1	 Illinois State	 W	 29	 21
F3	 Shurtleff	 W	 36	 25
F4	 McKENDREE	 W	 46	 18
F10	 at Western Illinois	 W	 58	 27
F18	 at Eastern Illinois	 L OT	 39	 41
F20	 SE MISSOURI STATE	 W	 40	 33

F23	 EVANSVILLE	 L	 37	 43
F25	 EASTERN ILLINOIS	 W	 53	 29

State Tournament (Macomb, Ill.)
M3	 Northern Illinois	 W	 41	 19
M4	 Western Illinois	 L	 26	 27
M4	 Illinois State	 W	 44	 39
M4	 Western Illinois	 W	 39	 29

1933-34
Won 15, Lost 4
Head Coach: William McAndrew
Date	 Opponent		  SIU	 OPP
D14	 Arkansas State	 W	 31	 20
D22	 Illinois College	 W	 31	 26
J12	 Illinois Wesleyan	 L	 28	 30
J19	 SE Missouri State	 W	 32	 24
J20	 Eastern Illinois	 W	 34	 33
J25	 Evansville	 W	 35	 33
J27	 Shurtleff	 W	 37	 27
J31	 McKendree	 W	 54	 30
F1	 Saint Louis	 W	 39	 37
F2	 Shurtleff	 W	 31	 22
F8	 St. Viator	 W	 49	 20
F13	 SE Missouri State	 W	 35	 21
F16	 Illinois State	 L	 26	 29
F17	 Illinois College	 L	 31	 36
F22	 Eastern Illinois	 W	 48	 40
F24	 Chicago	 L	 21	 44
M2	 McKendree	 W	 36	 20
M9	 Cairo	 W	 44	 24
M27	 Northern Illinois	 W	 28	 21

1934-35
Won 12, Lost 5
Head Coach: William McAndrew
Date	 Opponent		  SIU	 OPP
D7	 SHURTLEFF	 W	 42	 21
D13	 Arkansas State	 W	 87	 33
D14	 Super Shells	 W	 53	 18
D20	 Olson’s Swedes	 W	 62	 26
J4	 Northern Illinois	 L	 22	 25
J9	 Centenary	 L	 38	 39
J11	 McKendree	 W	 46	 36
J18	 Illinois College	 W	 36	 28
J23	 SE Missouri State	 W	 37	 25
J26	 McKendree	 W	 60	 30
F1	 Eastern Illinois	 L	 35	 39
F5	 SE Missouri State	 W	 44	 37
F9	 Illinois State	 W	 49	 32
F14	 Illinois Wesleyan	 L	 24	 38
F15	 Illinois College	 L	 39	 45
F22	 Eastern Illinois	 W	 41	 29
F26	 St. Viator	 W	 49	 28

1935-36
Won 15, Lost 3
Head Coach: William McAndrew
Date	 Opponent		  SIU	 OPP
D5	 Shurtleff	 W	 40	 16
D10	 Arkansas State	 W	 50	 25
D13	 Olson’s Swedes	 W	 45	 22
D14	 Illinois College	 W	 55	 46
J3	 CARLINVILLE	 W	 52	 44
J4	 CARLINVILLE	 W	 43	 40
J6	 Centenary	 W	 43	 35
J10	 Illinois Wesleyan	 L	 25	 27
J11	 SE Missouri State	 W	 34	 30
J17	 Northern Illinois	 W	 48	 35
J25	 Eastern Illinois	 W	 43	 36
F8	 Illinois College	 W	 40	 28
F11	 SE Missouri State	 L	 21	 31
F14	 McKendree	 W	 45	 35
F20	 Eastern Illinois	 L	 31	 33
F21	 St. Viator	 W	 62	 44
F26	 McKendree	 W	 69	 36
F28	 Oakland City	 W	 63	 35

1936-37
Won 14, Lost 6
Head Coach: William McAndrew
Date	 Opponent		  SIU	 OPP
D9	 Olson’s Swedes	 W	 39	 34
D10	 Arkansas State	 W	 59	 35
D16	 Illinois College	 L	 39	 43
D17	 Sparks Business College	W	 52	 50
J1	 Mississippi College	 W	 65	 30
J4	 Centenary	 W	 36	 32
J8	 McKendree	 W	 39	 32

J11	 SE Missouri State	 L	 23	 27
J15	 St. Viator	 W	 39	 36
J21	 Neighbor’s Five	 W	 38	 28
J23	 Eastern Illinois	 W	 45	 28
J29	 Illinois Wesleyan	 L	 23	 45
J30	 Northern Illinois	 W	 41	 26
F2	 Illinois College	 L	 36	 39
F10	 Mexico City YMCA	 W	 57	 19
F12	 McKendree	 W	 55	 32
F16	 SE Missouri State	 L	 27	 31
F19	 Eastern Illinois	 W	 55	 50
F20	 St. Viator	 W	 48	 47
F27	 Shurtleff	 L	 38	 45

1937-38
Won 16, Lost 7 (6-1 in IIAC)
Head Coach: William McAndrew
Date	 Opponent		  SIU	 OPP
D3	 Arkansas State	 W	 57	 34
D7	 Olson’s Swedes	 W	 35	 28
D15	 Concordia (Mo.)	 W	 51	 29
J3	 Centenary	 W	 34	 30
J5	 SE Missouri State	 L	 29	 43
J7	 Northern Illinois	 W	 46	 29
J21	 St. Viator	 W	 40	 34
J28	 Illinois Wesleyan	 L	 44	 46
J29	 Northern Illinois	 W	 31	 25
F2	 Eastern Illinois	 W	 61	 47
F8	 Oakland City	 W	 37	 20
F11	 Sparks Business College	W	 47	 43
F12	 St. Viator	 L	 41	 42
F19	 Illinois Wesleyan	 W	 50	 27
F21	 SE Missouri State	 L	 24	 36
F23	 Eastern Illinois	 W	 55	 43
F25	 Shurtleff	 W	 60	 26
M1	 Centenary	 L	 42	 59

International Tournament (Mexico City)
M7	 Mexico City Fireman	 W	 33	 24
M8	 N.E. College	 W	 78	 47
M9	 Mexico City YMCA	 W	 44	 23
M10	 Gustavus A’phus (Minn.)	L	 39	 57
M13	 Southwestern (Kan.)	 L	 43	 45

1938-39
Won 11, Lost 9 (4-4 in IIAC)
Head Coach: William McAndrew
Date	 Opponent		  SIU	 OPP
D2	 ARKANSAS STATE	 W	 49	 29
D7	 at Eastern Illinois	 L	 36	 49
D9	 NEIGHBOR’S FIVE	 W	 31	 29
D15	 TULSA	 L	 19	 28
D16	 WASHINGTON (Mo.)	 W	 45	 42
D19	 ILLINOIS WESLEYAN	 W	 41	 37

Tournament (Cape Girardeau, Mo.)
D30	 Delta State•	 W	 44	 36
D31	 SE Missouri State•	 W	 27	 24
J6	 NEIGHBOR’S FIVE	 L	 20	 39
J7	 NORTHERN ILLINOIS	 W	 48	 35
J13	 at SE Missouri State	 L	 23	 34
J14	 EASTERN ILLINOIS	 W	 35	 30
J20	 SPARKS BUSINESS W	 44	 22
J27	 at Illinois State	 L	 36	 38
J28	 at Northern Illinois	 L	 38	 40
J30	 at Western Illinois	 L	 36	 39
F3	 CARTHAGE	 W	 42	 38
F10	 SE MISSOURI STATE 	  L 2OT	45	 46
F17	 at Sparks Business 	 L	 33	 38
F24	 WESTERN ILLINOIS	 W	 53	 47

1939-40
Won 22, Lost 4 (7-1 in IIAC)
Head Coach: William McAndrew
Date	 Opponent		  SIU	 OPP
D1	 ARKANSAS STATE	 W	 40	 34
D7	 CULVER-STOCKTON	 W	 30	 29
D8	 ALTON ONIZED 	 W	 45	 30
D15	 WASHINGTON (Mo.)	 W	 38	 23
D18	 WESTERN KENTUCKY	 W	 38	 32
D22	 at Sparks Business 	 W	 37	 30

Tournament (Bloomington, Ill.)
J1	 Centenary•	 W	 40	 19
J2	 Illinois Wesleyan•	 W	 36	 28
J2	 Illinois Wesleyan•	 L	 31	 32
J4	 LOUISIANA-LAFAYETTE	 L	 29	 31
J6	 CENTENARY	 W	 50	 19
J9	 SPARKS BUSINESS 	 W	 46	 30
J13	 NORTHERN ILLINOIS	 W	 29	 27
J20	 EASTERN ILLINOIS 	 W	 39	 37
J25	 MEXICO CITY YMCA	 W	 47	 32

J26	 MEXICO CITY YMCA 	 L	 33	 34
J27	 WESTERN ILLINOIS	 W	 55	 36
J30	 at SE Missouri State	 W	 38	 25
F2	 at Evansville	 W	 37	 32
F9	 at Eastern Illinois	 W	 39	 35
F10	 at Northern Illinois	 W	 43	 33
F16	 at Western Illinois	 W	 41	 33
F17	 at Carthage	 W	 53	 34
F21	 EVANSVILLE	 W	 44	 39
F24	 ILLINOIS STATE	 L	 30	 43
F26	 SE MISSOURI STATE	 W	 52	 36

1940-41
Won 11, Lost 12 (2-5 in IIAC)
Head Coach: William McAndrew
Date	 Opponent		  SIU	 OPP
D5	 ARKANSAS STATE	 W	 34	 28
D7	 at Western Kentucky	 L	 33	 49
D12	 ALTON ONIZED	 W	 41	 25
D19	 UPPER IOWA	 W	 55	 38
D21	 LOUISIANA-LAFAYETTE	 W	 40	 33
J9	 SE MISSOURI STATE	 W	 43	 33
J15	 at Evansville	 L	 47	 48
J18	 CARTHAGE	 L	 41	 42
J24	 INDIANA STATE	 W	 38	 25
J25	 EASTERN ILLINOIS	 L	 35	 36
J29	 PHILLIPS 66	 L	 28	 45
F1	 at Indiana State	 LOT	 36	 39
F7	 at SE Missouri State	 L	 46	 51
F15	 at Western Illinois	 W	 65	 58
F21	 at Eastern Illinois	 L	 46	 48
F22	 at Northern Illinois	 L	 45	 51
F26	 EVANSVILLE	 W	 56	 48
F28	 at Illinois State	 L	 17	 47
M4	 WESTERN ILLINOIS	 W	 60	 45
M17	 at Mexico City YMCA	 L	 44	 50
M18	 at Mexico City All-Stars	 L	 26	 41
M19	 at Mexico City All-Stars	 W	 56	 42
M21	 at Mexico City Censos	 W	 50	 32  

1941-42
Won 8, Lost 9 (3-3 in IIAC, 2nd)
Head Coach: William McAndrew
Date	 Opponent		  SIU	 OPP
D6	 ARKANSAS STATE	 W	 49	 17
D13	 ALTON ONIZED	 L	 27	 44
D16	 DELTA STATE	 L	 41	 44
D19	 WESTERN KENTUCKY	 L	 37	 48
J7	 at SE Missouri State	 L	 34	 62
J9	 SCOTT FIELD FLYERS	 W	 51	 50
J13	 MEXICO CITY YMCA	 W	 46	 31
J14	 MEXICO CITY YMCA	 W	 41	 35
J24	 EASTERN ILLINOIS	 L	 38	 45
J31	 at Illinois State	 L	 34	 53
F7	 NORTHERN ILLINOIS	 W	 42	 33
F12	 at Western Illinois	 W	 53	 47
F13	 at Carthage	 L	 50	 54
F18	 Chanute Field	 L	 45	 49
F20	 at Eastern Illinois	 L	 27	 40
F27	 SE MISSOURI STATE	 W	 39	 36
F28	 ILLINOIS STATE	 W	 52	 48

1942-43
Won 9, Lost 9 (4-4 in IIAC)
Head Coach: William McAndrew
Date	 Opponent		  SIU	 OPP
D10	 EVANSVILLE	 L	 34	 44
D16	 at SE Missouri State	 W	 47	 42
D17	 SE MISSOURI STATE	 W	 53	 43
D18	 Western Kentucky*	 L	 30	 57
J1	 Murray State^	 L	 34	 52
J8	 at Eastern Illinois	 W	 65	 46
J9	 at Illinois Wesleyan 	 W	 51	 46
J13	 ILLINOIS STATE	 W	 41	 30
J16	 at Evansville	 L	 60	 68
J22	 at Western Illinois	 L	 47	 61
J27	 WESTERN ILLINOIS	 W	 58	 49
F2	 SE MISSOURI STATE	 W	 52	 40
F5	 at Northern Illinois	 L	 47	 57
F10	 Indiana State•	 W	 46	 43
F13	 at Illinois State	 L	 45	 52
F19	 EASTERN ILLINOIS	 L	 41	 50
F20	 at SE Missouri State	 L	 48	 52
F27	 NORTHERN ILLINOIS	 W	 53	 51
* at Madisonville, Ky.
^ at Metropolis. Ill.
• at Mt. Vernon
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1943-44
Won 9, Lost 7 (5-3 in IIAC, 2nd)
Head Coach: Glenn Martin
Date	 Opponent		  SIU	 OPP
N18	 69TH COLLEGE TRAIN	 W	 81	 16
D4	 at Eastern Illinois	 L	 40	 46
D11	 ALTON ONIZED	 L	 32	 35
D14	 at Evansville	 W	 55	 35
J8	 EVANSVILLE	 W	 55	 30
J12	 at SE Missouri State 	 L2OT	 38	 42
J15	 at Illinois State	 L	 43	 45
J21	 EASTERN ILLINOIS	 L	 31	 41
J22	 WESTERN ILLINOIS	 W	 42	 38
J29	 NORTHERN ILLINOIS	 W	 59	 51
F3	 CADETS OF 69TH	 W	 43	 33
F12	 ILLINOIS STATE	 L	 38	 60
F16	 at SE Missouri State	 L	 37	 41
F19	 at Western Illinois	 W	 58	 50
F25	 at Eastern Illinois	 W	 41	 39
F26	 at Northern Illinois	 W	 51	 49

1944-45
Won 15, Lost 7 (6-2 in IIAC, 2nd)
Head Coach: Glenn Martin
Date	 Opponent		  SIU	 OPP
D4	 Chefford Indees (Fairfield)	 W	 60	
53
D8	 INDIANA STATE	 W	 49	 44
D9	 Murray State	 L	 36	 50
D12	 SE MISSOURI STATE	 W	 53	 41
D15	 ILLINOIS WESLEYAN	 W	 33	 32
J5	 EVANSVILLE	 W	 68	 52
J6	 Indiana State	 W	 59	 53
J13	 ILLINOIS STATE	 W	 48	 45
J19	 EASTERN ILLINOIS	 W	 43	 31
J20	 Evansville	 L	 44	 54
J27	 Western Illinois	 W	 44	 33
F3	 NORTHERN ILLINOIS	 W	 48	 40
F9	 Illinois State	 W	 42	 36
F10	 Illinois Wesleyan	 W	 50	 41
F14	 SE Missouri State	 L	 50	 52
F17	 WESTERN ILLINOIS	 W	 65	 41
F23	 Eastern Illinois	 L	 51	 55
F24	 Northern Illinois	 L	 40	 42

NAIA Tournament (Finished 4th)
M12	 Washburn	 W	 64	 49
M15	 Doane	 W	 61	 47
M16	 Loyola (La.)	 L	 37	 39
M17	 Eastern Kentucky	 L	 49	 56

1945-46
Won 20, Lost 6 (7-1 in IIAC, 1st)
Head Coach: Glenn Martin
Date	 Opponent		  SIU	 OPP
D4	 ALTON ONIZED	 W	 51	 41
D6	 WRIGHT FIELD, OHIO	 L	 56	 71
D8	 Murray State	 L	 38	 51
D10	 Western Kentucky	 W	 53	 48
D12	 Murray State	 L	  37	 45
D15	 LOYOLA (La.)	 W	 57	 38
D19	 Evansville	 L	 43	 44
D21	 ARKANSAS STATE	 W	 72	 46
D25	 Evansville	 L	 45	 49
J13	 Illinois State	 W	 59	 44
J15	 EASTERN ILLINOIS	 W	 56	 45
J18	 EVANSVILLE	 W	 48	 46
J22	 SE MISSOURI STATE	 W	 61	 47
J26	 Western Illinois	 W	 57	 56
F1	 Eastern Illinois	 W	 67	 31
F2	 Northern Illinois	 L	 44	 46
F9	 ILLINOIS STATE	 W	 85	 32
F12	 SE Missouri State	 W	 58	 46
F16	 WESTERN ILLINOIS	 W	 78	 46
F22	 NORTHERN ILLINOIS	 W	 61	 31
M2	 EUREKA COLLEGE	 W	 53	 36
National Intercollegiate Basketball Tournament
M12	 Central Missouri State	 W	 49	 39
M13	 Loras	 W	 58	 55
M14	 Loyola (La.)	 W	 53	 36
M15	 Nevada	 W	 65	 58
M16	 Indiana State	 W	 49	 40

1946-47
Won 19, Lost 10 (7-1 in IIAC, 1st)
Head Coach: Lynn Holder
Date	 Opponent		  SIU	 OPP
N30	 CHEFFORD MFG., CO.	W	 46	 38
N30	 ALTON ONIZED	 W	 78	 37
D6	 Saint Louis	 L	 57	 63

D7	 Washington (Mo.)	 W	 47	 43
D9	 Western Kentucky	 L	 48	 62
D14	 Loyola (La. )	 L	 47	 52
D18	 ARKANSAS STATE	 W	 72	 31
D20	 INDIANA STATE	 W	 57	 54

Christmas Tournament (Kansas City, Mo.)
D27	 Colorado State•	 W	 58	 48
D28	 Rockhurst•	 L	 46	 55
J7	 EVANSVILLE	 W	 52	 41
J11	 WESTERN ILLINOIS	 W	 48	 44
J14	 SE MISSOURI STATE	 W	 42	 39
J16	 Evansville	 W	 46	 44
J18	 EASTERN ILLINOIS	 W	 56	 38
J20	 Millikin	 L	 47	 52
J25	 NORTHERN ILLINOIS	 W	 62	 53
J29	 SE Missouri State	 L	 40	 51
F1	 Illinois State	 W	 67	 55
F5	 CHICAGO	 W	 71	 31
F8	 Indiana State	 L	 44	 73
F14	 Western Illinois	 W	 58	 49
F15	 Millikin	 L	 51	 63
F21	 Eastern Illinois	 L	 44	 57
F22	 Chicago	 W	 66	 49
F24	 Illinois State	 W	 88	 53
M1	 at Northern Illinois	 W	 84	 63

NAIA Tournament (Kansas City, Mo.)
M10	 Dakota Wesleyan	 L	 39	 44
M	 Southern Illinois All-Stars	 W	 60	 45

1947-48
Won 22, Lost 4 (7-1 in IIAC, 1st)
Head Coach: Lynn Holder
Date	 Opponent		  SIU	 OPP
D5	 SCOTT FIELD	 W	 96	 32
D6	 at Evansville	 W	 48	 39
D9	 at Murray State	 W	 71	 58
D12	 at Arkansas State	 W	 47	 37
D13	 at SE Missouri State	 W	 54	 45
D19	 MILLIKIN	 W	 72	 50
D20	 at Shurtleff	 W	 73	 53

Tournament (Vincennes, Ind.)
J1	 SE Missouri State•	 W	 63	 43
J2	 Evansville•	 L	 60	 62
J9	 at Millikin	 L	 53	 71
J10	 at Northern Illinois	 W	 52	 51
J14	 SE MISSOURI STATE	 W	 72	 45
J17	 at Eastern Illinois	 W	 58	 54
J20	 ARKANSAS STATE	 W	 72	 42
J24	 WESTERN ILLINOIS	 W	 73	 58
J29	 INDIANA CENTRAL	 W	 76	 69
J31	 ILLINOIS STATE	 W	 79	 63
F7	 NORTHERN ILLINOIS	 W	 51	 39
F13	 at Western Illinois	 L	 48	 72
F21	 EASTERN ILLINOIS	 W	 73	 52
F24	 EVANSVILLE	 W	 64	 47
F28	 at Illinois State	 W	 71	 46

NAIA Districts (Carbondale, Ill.)
M2	 WESTERN ILLINOIS	 W	 69	 47
M3	 MILLIKIN	 W	 61	 58

NAIA Tournament (Kansas City, Mo.)
M8	 Southern Oregon	 W	 54	 50
M10	 Manhattan	 L	 43	 53

1948-49
Won 13, Lost 11 (4-4 in IIAC, Tied 3rd)
Head Coach: Lynn Holder
Date	 Opponent		  SIU	 OPP
D4	 at Beloit College	 L	 48	 67
D11	 EVANSVILLE	 W	 61	 59
D15	 SHURTLEFF	 W	 64	 59
D18	 DELTA STATE	 W	 80	 60
D21	 OTTAWA	 W	 63	 49
D23	 at Millikin	 L	 58	 64

Vincennes Holiday Tournament
D29	 Eastern Illinois•	 L	 55	 72
D30	 Georgetown (Ky.)•	 W	 50	 38
J4	 CULVER-STOCKTON	 W	 63	 49
J8	 NORTHERN ILLINOIS	 W	 64	 51
J14	 at Illinois Wesleyan	 L	 46	 55
J15	 at Illinois State	 L	 55	 56
J19	 EASTERN ILLINOIS	 L	 47	 53
J22	 MILLIKIN	 W	 77	 72
J27	 at Evansville	 L	 67	 84
J29	 WESTERN ILLINOIS	 W	 56	 54
J31	 at SIU 1946 Team	 L	 50	 59
F5	 at Northern Illinois	 W	 63	 57
F9	 at SE Missouri State	 L	 47	 53
F12	 ILLINOIS STATE	 W	 61	 54
F15	 NE MISSOURI STATE	 W	 54	 49
F19	 at Eastern Illinois	 L	 56	 72

F22	 SE MISSOURI STATE	 W	 88	 75
F26	 at Western Illinois	 L	 55	 64

1949-50
Won 21, Lost 6 (8-2 in IIAC, 2nd)
Head Coach: Lynn Holder
Date	 Opponent		  SIU	 OPP
D3	 at NE Missouri State	 W	 69	 43
D6	 SE LOUISIANA	 W	 63	 54
D9	 at Millikin	 W	 57	 48
D10	 at Wheaton	 L	 54	 56
D13	 SE MISSOURI STATE	 W	 60	 48
D19	 at Hartwick, N.Y.	 W	 60	 47
D20	 at Siena, N.Y.	 L	 46	 49
D21	 at Cortland, N.Y.	 W	 86	 54
D23	 at Wayne State	 W	 42	 35
D26	 vs. Millikin	 W	 69	 66
J3	 ARKANSAS STATE	 W	 68	 32
J7	 at Eastern Illinois	 L	 51	 72
J10	 EVANSVILLE	 W	 60	 34
J14	 ILLINOIS STATE	 W	 81	 54
J21	 NORTHERN ILLINOIS	 W	 56	 54
J25	 INDIANA CENTRAL	 W	 70	 54
J28	 at Western Illinois	 L	 66	 68
F4	 EASTERN ILLINOIS	 W	 57	 51
F8	 at SE Missouri State	 W	 60	 50
F11	 at Illinois State	 W	 58	 51
F16	 at Evansville	 L	 51	 64
F18	 MEMPHIS	 W	 58	 56
F22	 at Northern Illinois	 W	 77	 54
F25	 WESTERN ILLINOIS	 W	 60	 35
M3	 ILLINOIS WESLEYAN	 W	 77	 47

NAIB District Playoff (Charleston, Ill.)
M6	 vs. Western Illinois	 W	 65	 62
M7	 at Eastern Illinois	 L	 52	 54

1950-51
Won 12, Lost 14 (6-6 in IIAC, 5th)
Head Coach: Lynn Holder
Date	 Opponent		  SIU	 OPP
D2	 SE LOUISIANA	 W	 78	 77
D6	 SE MISSOURI STATE	 W	 74	 46
D9	 at Central Michigan	 L	 60	 65
D11	 at Eastern Michigan	 W	 85	 84
D15	 MILLIKIN	 W	 68	 65
D16	 at Evansville	 L	 56	 77
D20	 ILLINOIS WESLEYAN	 L	 56	 62
D26	 at Millikin	 L	 60	 65
D29	 at Murray State	 L	 61	 76
J2	 at SE Missouri State	 W	 67	 56
J6	 at Northern Illinois 	 L	 66	 74
J11	 EASTERN ILLINOIS	 W	 62	 60
J13	 WESTERN ILLINOIS	 W	 60	 57
J18	 CENTRAL MICHIGAN	 W	 69	 55
J20	 EASTERN MICHIGAN	 W	 72	 54
J22	 at Arkansas State	 L	 45	 71
J29	 EVANSVILLE	 L	 50	 58
J31	 WHEATON	 W	 76	 58
F3	 at Illinois State	 L	 53	 57
F8	 at Eastern Illinois	 L	 78	 107
F10	 NORTHERN ILLINOIS	 W	 80	 64
F13	 at Washington (Mo.)	 W	 60	 58
F17	 ILLINOIS STATE	 L	 63	 68
F24	 at Western Illinois	 L	 51	 73
F26	 at Culver-Stockton	 L	 48	 49
M3	 at Illinois Wesleyan	 L	 46	 60

1951-52
Won 13, Lost 11 (6-5 in IIAC, 3rd)
Head Coach: Lynn Holder
Date	 Opponent		  SIU	 OPP
N17	 vs. Indiana State	 L	 45	 50
D1	 SE LOUISIANA	 W	 63	 58
D8	 at Northern Illinois	 W	 65	 58
D13	 EAST. NEW MEXICO	 W	 59	 44
D15	 at Millikin	 L	 75	 77
D18	 vs. Central Missouri	 W	 68	 64
D20	 CENTRAL MICHIGAN	 W	 73	 67
D27	 vs. Millikin	 L	 61	 73
D28	 vs. Austin	 W	 75	 54
J3	 at SE Missouri State	 L	 57	 59
J5	 NORTHERN ILLINOIS	 W OT	71	 66
J10	 at Western Illinois	 L	 50	 58
J12	 ILLINOIS WESLEYAN	 W	 82	 53
J17	 at Central Michigan	 W	 49	 46
J19	 at Eastern Michigan	 W	 57	 44
J22	 SE MISSOURI STATE	 W	 44	 42
J24	 at Eastern Illinois	 L	 67	 82
F2	 ILLINOIS STATE	 L	 63	 65
F7	 WESTERN ILLINOIS	 W	 67	 47

F9	 EASTERN ILLINOIS	 L	 56	 59
F16	 at Illinois State	 L	 57	 72
F20	 WASHINGTON (MO.)	 W	 42	 41
F23	 at Beloit	 L OT	 48	 53
M1	 at Siena	 L	 60	 66

1952-53
Won 13, Lost 11 (5-7 in IIAC, 5th)
Head Coach: Lynn Holder
Date	 Opponent		  SIU	 OPP
D6	 EVANSVILLE	 W	 66	 60
D9	 at SE Missouri State	 W	 67	 62
D12	 EASTERN MICHIGAN	 W	 66	 63
D13	 CENTRAL MICHIGAN	 W	 59	 53
D18	 EASTERN ILLINOIS	 L	 66	 71
D20	 at Northern Illinois	 W	 73	 62
D22	 at DePaul	 L	 69	 79
D27	 at Millikin	 L	 86	 95
J9	 ILLINOIS STATE	 L	 80	 81
J10	 WESTERN ILLINOIS	 W	 65	 63
J13	 at Washington (Mo.)	 W	 62	 57
J17	 NORTHERN ILLINOIS	 W	 96	 78
J24	 at NE Missouri State	 W	 83	 80
J27	 SE MISSOURI STATE	 W	 74	 68
J29	 at Evansville	 L	 64	 72
F6	 at Eastern Michigan	 L	 70	 73
F7	 at Central Michigan	 L	 63	 65
F11	 WASHINGTON (MO.)	 W	 59	 51
F13	 at Eastern Illinois	 L	 64	 73
F20	 at Illinois State	 L	 87	 101
F21	 at Western Illinois	 L	 74	 82
F23	 at Illinois Wesleyan	 L	 82	 95
F25	 MILLIKIN	 W	 75	 72
F27	 INDIANA STATE	 W	 76	 58

1953-54
Won 12, Lost 11 (7-5 in IIAC, Tied 2nd)
Head Coach: Lynn Holder
Date	 Opponent		  SIU	 OPP
D4	 at Millikin	 L	 68	 74
D7	 SE MISSOURI STATE	 W	 55	 50
D9	 at Washington (Mo.)	 L	 55	 69
D11	 PERU STATE	 W	 88	 58
D17	 EASTERN ILLINOIS	 L	 67	 69
D19	 at Northern Illinois	 W	 66	 57
D22	 WILLIAM JEWEL	 L	 64	 70
D26	 MILLIKIN	 L	 84	 94
J5	 WASHINGTON (MO.)	 W	 64	 60
J9	 ILLINOIS STATE	 W	 79	 66
J11	 WESTERN ILLINOIS	 W	 72	 46
J16	 at Eastern Illinois	 L	 60	 64
J20	 NE MISSOURI STATE	 W	 80	 60
J27	 at SE Missouri State 	 L	 66	 69
J30	 CENTRAL MICHIGAN	 W	 91	 67
F1	 EASTERN MICHIGAN	 W	 72	 66
F6	 ILLINOIS WESLEYAN	 W	 68	 65
F8	 NORTHERN ILLINOIS	 W	 77	 63
F13	 at Western Illinois	 L	 77	 79
F15	 at Illinois State	 W	 80	 77
F22	 at Indiana State	 L	 68	 71
F27	 at Central Michigan	 L	 74	 78
M1	 at Eastern Michigan	 L	 72	 86

1954-55
Won 10, Lost 13 (6-6 in IIAC, 3rd)
Head Coach: Lynn Holder
Date	 Opponent		  SIU	 OPP
D4	 MILLIKIN	 L	 62	 82
D7	 MISSISSIPPI STATE	 L	 69	 72
D10	 MIDWESTERN (Texas)	 L	 70	 81
D16	 ILLINOIS STATE	 W	 86	 71
D18	 ILLINOIS WESLEYAN	 L	 72	 78
D21	 INDIANA CENTRAL	 W	 44	 33
D29	 at Millikin	 L	 78	 90
J6	 at Eastern Illinois	 L	 60	 84
J8	 at Illinois Wesleyan	 L	 68	 82
J13	 EASTERN MICHIGAN	 W	 80	 57
J15	 CENTRAL MICHIGAN	 W	 88	 72
J19	 at Washington Mo.	 L	 44	 64
J22	 WESTERN ILLINOIS	 W	 76	 71
J29	 NORTHERN ILLINOIS	 L	 54	 64
F3	 at Illinois State	 L	 70	 86
F5	 at Western Illinois	 L	 44	 68
F9	 NE LOUISIANA	 W	 107	 87
F10	 vs. NE Louisiana	 W	 88	 63
F12	 CENTENARY (LA.)	 W	 72	 67
F17	 at Eastern Michigan	 L	 59	 63
F19	 at Central Michigan	 W 3OT	91	 86
F23	 EASTERN ILLINOIS	 L	 79	 80
F26	 at Northern Illinois	 W	 78	 69

ALL-TIME RESULTS
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1955-56
Won 14, Lost 11 (8-4 in IIAC, 2nd)
Head Coach: Lynn Holder
Date	 Opponent		  SIU	 OPP
D3	 at Wabash	 W	 67	 60
D6	 ILLINOIS WESLEYAN	 L	 70	 71
D9	 at Millikin	 L	 71	 79
D13	 at Michigan State	 L	 71	 99
D17	 OTTAWA	 W	 95	 61
D19	 at Missouri-Rolla	 W	 91	 62
Sunshine Holiday Tournament (Portales, N.M.)
D28	 SW  Oklahoma•	 L	 55	 65
D29	 Western State (Colo.)•	 W	 77	 64
D30	 Central Arkansas•	 W	 80	 70
J6	 CENTRAL MICHIGAN	 W	 70	 66
J7	 EASTERN MICHIGAN 	 W	 78	 73
J11	 at Washington (Mo.)	 L	 48	 59
J14	 NORTHERN ILLINOIS	 W	 86	 66
J21	 INDIANA STATE	 W	 83	 55
J27	 at Western Illinois	 L	 57	 73
J28	 at Illinois State	 L	 81	 94
F1	 at Eastern Illinois	 W	 87	 83
F8	 WASHINGTON (Mo.)	 L	 62	 64
F10	 at Central Michigan	 L	 71	 77
F11	 at Eastern Michigan	 W	 78	 76
F16	 EASTERN ILLINOIS	 W	 80	 66
F18	 at Northern Illinois	 W	 77	 67
F24	 ILLINOIS STATE	 L	 74	 81
F25	 WESTERN ILLINOIS	 W	 69	 66

NAIA Tournament (Wheaton, Ill.)
M2	 Western Illinois	 L	 74	 80

1956-57
Won 13, Lost 11 (5-7, Tied 4th in IIAC)
Head Coach: Lynn Holder
Date	 Opponent		  SIU	 OPP
D1	 at Valparaiso	 L	 66	 77
D6	 FT. LEONARD WOOD	 W	 74	 69
D8	 at Indiana	 L	 57	 80
D10	 MIDWESTERN (TEXAS)	 W	 67	 62
D14	 EASTERN MICHIGAN	 W	 78	 60
D15	 CENTRAL MICHIGAN	 L	 60	 67
D19	 NORTH DAKOTA	 W	 93	 68
D26	 at Millikin	 W	 90	 85
D28	 MIAMI (OHIO)	 L	 72	 77
J5	 BAKER (KAN.)	 W	 90	 46
J10	 BELOIT	 W	 69	 62
J12	 NORTHERN ILLINOIS	 W	 61	 54
J18	 at Illinois State	 L	 75	 99
J19	 at Western Illinois	 L	 60	 80
J23	 at Illinois Wesleyan	 W	 72	 69
J28	 MILLIKIN	 W	 74	 70
J31	 at Indiana State	 L	 54	 76
F8	 at Eastern Michigan	 W	 76	 62
F9	 at Central Michigan	 L	 47	 51
F14	 EASTERN ILLINOIS	 L	 58	 69
F16	 at Northern Illinois	 L	 58	 66
F22	 ILLINOIS STATE	 W	 101	 90
F23	 WESTERN ILLINOIS	 W	 88	 83
M1	 at Eastern Illinois	 L	 62	 87

1957-58
Won 13, Lost 11 (7-5 In IIAC)
Head Coach: Lynn Holder
Date	 Opponent		  SIU	 OPP
D6	 at North Dakota	 L OT	 60	 62
D7	 at North Dakota State	 L	 58	 60
D14	 MISSOURI-ROLLA	 W	 68	 59
D20	 at Missouri State	 L	 59	 80
D21	 NORTHERN ILLINOIS	 W	 62	 49
D23	 WASHBURN	 L	 59	 60

Holiday Tournament (Owensboro, Ky.)
D30	 Kentucky Wesleyan•	 L	 59	 61
D31	 Washington & Lee•	 W	 69	 66
J4	 ILLINOIS WESLEYAN	 W	 90	 49
J10	 at Western Illinois	 L	 63	 83
J11	 at Illinois State	 L	 75	 76
J18	 FT. LEONARD WOOD	 L	 75	 79
J25	 AUSTIN PEAY	 W	 89	 71
J31	 at Central Michigan	 W	 68	 59
F1	 at Eastern Michigan	 W	 67	 62
F6	 EASTERN ILLINOIS	 W	 74	 66
F8	 at Northern Illinois	 L	 83	 96
F10	 at Beloit College	 W	 74	 66
F14	 ILLINOIS STATE	 W OT	77	 75
F15	 WESTERN ILLINOIS	 L	 59	 65
F20	 at Eastern Illinois	 L	 78	 94
F22	 INDIANA STATE	 W	 72	 67
F28	 CENTRAL MICHIGAN	 W	 76	 68
M1	 EASTERN MICHIGAN	 W	 128	 60

1958-59
Won 17, Lost 10 (9-3 in IIAC, 2nd)
Head Coach: Harry Gallatin
Date	 Opponent		  SIU	 OPP
D1	 at Austin Peay	 L	 100	 106
D6	 DRURY	 W	 81	 60
D9	 at Missouri-Rolla	 W	 94	 72
D13	 at Ohio	 L	 83	 101
D19	 at Illinois State	 L	 68	 81
D20	 at Western Illinois	 L*	 94	 92

Quincy Tournament
D27	 Tennessee State•	 L	 87	 108
D28	 Rockhurst•	 W	 91	 77
D29	 Hamline•	 W	 94	 73
J3	 KENTUCKY WESLEYAN	L	 65	 81
J8	 at Indiana State	 W	 87	 64
J10	 WESTERN ILLINOIS	 W	 91	 86
J13	 FT. LEONARD WOOD	 W	 85	 76
J16	 at Eastern Michigan	 W	 87	 77
J17	 at Central Michigan	 W	 92	 75
J22	 EASTERN ILLINOIS	 W	 105	 92
J24	 at Northern Illinois	 W	 80	 78
J30	 QUINCY	 W	 100	 48
F6	 ILLINOIS STATE	 W	 101	 88
F7	 at Wheaton	 L	 73	 79
F13	 at Eastern Illinois	 L	 70	 72
F20	 EASTERN MICHIGAN	 W	 106	 53
F21	 CENTRAL MICHIGAN	 W	 94	 67
F23	 at Illinois Wesleyan	 W	 92	 65
F28	 NORTHERN ILLINOIS	 W	 93	 74

NCAA Tournament (Evansville, Ind.)
M5	 Wittenberg	 L	 70	 80
M6	 Belmont Abbey	 L	 70	 79
*Forfeit due to ineligible player

1959-60
Won 20, Lost 9 (9-3 in IIAC, Tied 1st)
Head Coach: Harry Gallatin
Date	 Opponent		  SIU	 OPP
D7	 at Quincy	 W	 79	 74
D12	 at Tennessee State	 L	 67	 85

All-American City Tourn. (Owensboro, Ky.)
D18	 Middle Tennessee St.•	 W	 78	 69
D19	 Kentucky Wesleyan•	 L	 85	 100
D21	 at California-Davis•	 W	 76	 37

NAIA Holiday Tournament (Quincy, Ill.)
D28	 Youngstown State•	 W	 85	 66
D29	 Tennessee State•	 W	 89	 84
D30	 Western Illinois•	 L	 78	 86
J4	 KENTUCKY WESLEYAN	L	 87	 103
J7	 at Indiana State	 W	 74	 69
J8	 at Central Michigan	 W	 69	 65
J9	 at Eastern Michigan	 W	 87	 76
J14	 EASTERN ILLINOIS	 W	 102	 74
J16	 at Northern Illinois	 L	 69	 78
J18	 BELMONT ABBEY	 W	 74	 64
J22	 ILLINOIS STATE	 W	 90	 86
J23	 WESTERN ILLINOIS	 W	 96	 84
F5	 at Eastern Illinois	 W	 76	 69
F6	 at Kentucky Wesleyan	 L	 87	 89
F12	 CENTRAL MICHIGAN	 W	 81	 52
F13	 EASTERN MICHIGAN	 W	 101	 61
F19	 TENNESSEE STATE	 W	 91	 81
F20	 NORTHERN ILLINOIS	 W	 95	 80
F22	 INDIANA STATE	 W	 92	 79
F26	 at Western Illinois	 L	 74	 77
F27	 at Illinois State	 L	 84	 95

NAIA District
M3	 McKendree	 W	 97	 71
M4	 North Central	 W	 108	 78

NAIA Finals (Kansas City, Mo.)
M7	 Oklahoma Baptist*	 L	 71	 75

1960-61
Won 21, Lost 6 (12-0 in IIAC, 1st)
Head Coach: Harry Gallatin
Date	 Opponent		  SIU	 OPP
D1	 at North Carolina State	 L	 69	 88
D3	 at Toledo	 W	 59	 54
D6	 KENTUCKY WESLEYAN	W	 92	 78
D10	 WABASH	 W	 77	 68
D16	 at Eastern Michigan	 W	 87	 61
D17	 at Central Michigan	 W	 65	 60
D22	 at NE Missouri State	 L	 80	 82

Quincy Tournament
D27	 Villa Madonna•	 W	 84	 81
D28	 Emporia State•	 W	 78	 67
D29	 Tennessee State•	 L	 93	 95
J5	 EASTERN ILLINOIS	 W	 96	 71
J7	 at Northern Illinois	 W	 92	 62

J13	 ILLINOIS STATE	 W	 95	 54
J14	 WESTERN ILLINOIS	 W	 95	 72
J16	 at Western Michigan	 W	 84	 80
J20	 at Eastern Illinois	 W	 109	 58
J27	 at Indiana State	 W	 86	 79
J31	 TENNESSEE STATE	 W	 91	 89
F3	 EASTERN MICHIGAN	 W	 120	 80
F4	 CENTRAL MICHIGAN	 W	 104	 70
F11	 NORTHERN ILLINOIS	 W	 74	 71
F13	 at Tennessee State	 L	 79	 89
F17	 at Illinois State	 W	 92	 87
F18	 at Western Illinois	 W	 77	 69
F25	 at Kentucky Wesleyan	 L	 92	 99

NCAA Tournament (Cape Girardeau, Mo.)
M10	 Trinity (Texas)	 W	 96	 84
M11	 at SE Missouri State	 L	 84	 87

1961-62
Won 21, Lost 10 (9-3, 1st in IIAC)
Head Coach: Harry Gallatin
Date	 Opponent		  SIU	 OPP
D1	 at Niagara	 L	 70	 84
D2	 at Seton Hall	 L	 73	 74
D8	 at Central Missouri	 W	 76	 75
D9	 at NE Missouri State	 W	 110	 76
D14	 EASTERN ILLINOIS	 W	 103	 68
D16	 at Northern Illinois	 W	 80	 56

SEMO Tournament (Cape Girardeau, Mo.)
D27	 at Missouri State•	 W	 71	 58
D28	 Central Missouri•	 W	 87	 76
D29	 Arkansas Tech•	 W	 68	 48
J5	 ILLINOIS STATE	 W	 74	 53
J6	 WESTERN ILLINOIS	 W	 86	 69
J12	 at Eastern Illinois	 L	 60	 63
J20	 EASTERN MICHIGAN	 W	 104	 59
J26	 AUSTIN PEAY	 W	 101	 74
J27	 INDIANA STATE	 W	 85	 64
J29	 TENNESSEE STATE	 W	 78	 65
J31	 KENTUCKY WESLEYAN	L	 84	 86
F3	 NORTHERN ILLINOIS	 W	 70	 65
F5	 CENTRAL MICHIGAN	 W	 85	 52
F9	 at Western Illinois	 L	 53	 67
F10	 at Illinois State	 W	 75	 58
F15	 at Austin Peay	 L	 62	 63
F6	 at Tennessee State	 L	 72	 75
F23	 at Central Michigan	 W	 57	 52
F24	 at Eastern Michigan	 L	 69	 86
F28	 at Kentucky Wesleyan	 L	 77	 104

NCAA Tournament (Evansville, Ind.)
M8	 Union	 W	 78	 56
M9	 at Evansville	 W	 88	 83

NCAA Tournament (Evansville, Ind.)
M15	 Northeastern	 W	 73	 57
M16	 Mt. St. Mary’s	 L	 57	 58
M17	 Nebraska Wesleyan	 W	 98	 81

1962-63
Won 20, Lost 10
Head Coach: Jack Hartman
Date	 Opponent		  SIU	 OPP
N30	 at Gannon College	 L	 49	 54
D1	 at St. Bonaventure	 W	 73	 66
D8	 CENTRAL MISSOURI	 W	 63	 58
D10	 at Oklahoma	 W	 66	 63
D15	 at Ball State	 L	 68	 73
D20	 NORTH DAKOTA STATE	W	 94	 51
D22	 at Western Michigan	 W	 83	 78

Evansville Tournament (Evansville, Ind.)
D28	 Fordham	 W	 68	 60
D29	 Evansville	 L	 60	 79
J7	 at Austin Peay	 L	 71	 85
J12	 KENTUCKY WESLEYAN	W	 99	 68
J14	 Western Kentucky	 W	 88	 79
J16	 SE MISSOURI STATE	 L	 68	 72
J19	 at Tennessee State	 W	 82	 74
J22	 at Butler	 L	 58	 70
J26	 CHICAGO STATE	 W	 71	 67
J28	 at TOLEDO	 W	 62	 59
F8	 CENTRAL STATE (OHIO)	W	 74	 69
F9	 AUSTIN PEAY	 W	 81	 61
F13	 at SE Missouri State	 L	 60	 67
F16	 at Kentucky Wesleyan	 L	 65	 69
F19	 WESTERN KENTUCKY	 W	 95	 73
F22	 at Chicago State	 W	 79	 67
F25	 TENNESSEE STATE	 W	 103	 82
F27	 at BALL STATE	 W	 85	 73

NCAA Tournament (Cape Girardeau, Mo.)
M8	 SE Missouri State	 W	 87	 79
M9	 Lamar Tech	 W OT	93	 84

NCAA Finals
M13	 Evansville	 W	 86	 73

M14	 South Dakota State	 L	 76	 80
M15	 Oglethorpe	 L OT	 64	 68

1963-64
Won 16, Lost 10
Head Coach: Jack Hartman
Date	 Opponent		  SIU	 OPP
N30	 at Indiana	 L	 65	 80
D3	 at Oklahoma State	 L	 54	 83
D7	 at Toledo	 L	 58	 78
D9	 at Ohio	 L	 69	 79

Missouri Tournament, Springfield, Mo.
D19	 Central Missouri•	 W	 64	 54
D20	 SE Missouri State•	 W	 70	 62
D21	 at Missouri State•	 W	 74	 68
J6	 TENNESSEE STATE	 L	 86	 93
J10	 MISSOURI-ROLLA	 W	 103	 59
J13	 at Kentucky Wesleyan	 L	 75	 88
J16	 at Missouri-Rolla	 W	 110	 72
J18	 CHICAGO STATE	 W	 95	 50
J23	 PERU NATIONALS	 W	 100	 72
J24	 FORT CAMPBELL	 W	 111	 63
J29	 CULVER-STOCKTON	 W	 108	 54
J31	 MACMURRAY	 W	 95	 63
F3	 at Tennessee State	 W	 71	 66
F7	 CENTRAL STATE (OHIO)	L	 67	 71
F8	 at Evansville	 L	 73	 94
F11	 MISSOURI STATE	 W	 99	 65
F15	 at Louisville	 W	 59	 57
F21	 at Missouri State	 W	 87	 64
F22	 at Central Missouri	 L	 63	 67
F24	 KENTUCKY WESLEYAN	W	 81	 77

NCAA Tournament
M5	 Ball State	 W	 88	 81
M6	 Evansville	 L	 59	 64

1964-65
Won 20, Lost 6
Head Coach: Jack Hartman
Date	 Opponent		  SIU	 OPP
D1	 OKLAHOMA STATE	 W	 78	 55
D2	 NORTH DAKOTA STATE	W	 82	 50
D5	 at Missouri State	 L	 80	 86
D7	 at Kansas State	 L	 48	 61
D11	 TENNESSEE TECH	 W	 72	 53
D12	 NORTHERN IOWA	 W	 67	 48
J6	 WASHINGTON (Mo.)	 W	 77	 54
J9	 INDIANA STATE	 W	 94	 68
J11	 at Wichita State	 L	 81	 94
J15	 KENTUCKY WESLEYAN	W	 100	 75
J20	 at Evansville	 L	 80	 81
J25	 at Tennessee Tech	 W	 84	 83
J26	 at Tennessee State	 W	 82	 67
F1	 at Central Missouri State	W	 71	 68
F6	 BALL STATE	 W	 93	 65
F8	 at Kentucky Wesleyan	 W	 94	 70
F10	 SAN FRANCISCO ST.	 W	 90	 57
F13	 TOLEDO	 W	 96	 60
F15	 TENNESSEE STATE	 W	 93	 59
F20	 OHIO	 W	 79	 59
F27	 EVANSVILLE	 L	 67	 68

NCAA Tournament, (Carbondale, Ill.)
M5	 CONCORDIA	 W	 71	 70
M6	 CENTRAL MICHIGAN	 W	 90	 62

NCAA Tournament (Evansville, Ind.)
M12	 Washington, Mo.	 W	 76	 67
M13	 North Dakota State	 W	 97	 64
M14	 at Evansville	 L OT	 82	 85
•NCAA College Division Runner Up
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1965-66
Won 22, Lost 7
Head Coach: Jack Hartman
Date	 Opponent		  SIU	 OPP
D2	 NE MISSOURI STATE	 W	 91	 49
D4	 at Northern Iowa	 W	 68	 43
D6	 at Iowa	 L	 58	 69
D12	 CHATTANOOGA	 W	 68	 47
D17	 Nevada	 W	 99	 45
D18	 SAN DIEGO STATE	 W	 64	 35
D20	 WICHITA STATE	 W	 89	 68
J8	 at Washington (Mo.)	 W	 95	 81
J10	 KENTUCKY WESLEYAN	W	 60	 56
J14	 at Arizona State 	 L OT	 78	 79
J15	 at Arizona	 L	 62	 82
J19	 at Evansville	 W	 79	 65
J22	 TENNESSEE STATE	 W	 84	 71
J29	 at Ball State	 W	 69	 50
J31	 CENTRAL MISSOURI ST.W	 83	 72
F2	 MISSOURI STATE	 W	 71	 67
F5	 OGLETHORPE	 W	 70	 60
F7	 at Tennessee State	 L	 61	 65
F10	 Puerto Rico Olympians	 W	 92	 64
F15	 at Kentucky Wesleyan	 W	 68	 48
F19	 at Indiana State	 L	 83	 85
F22	 at Oklahoma State	 W	 69	 60
F26	 EVANSVILLE	 W OT	80	 75
M1	 at Wichita State	 L	 80	 87

NCAA Tournament (Carbondale, Ill.)
M4	 INDIANA STATE	 W	 85	 65
M5	 EVANSVILLE	 W	 90	 77

NCAA Tournament (Evansville, Ind.)
M9	 Fresno State	 W	 93	 70
M10	 North Dakota State	 W	 69	 61
M11	 Kentucky Wesleyan	 L	 51	 54
•NCAA College Division Runner Up

1966-67
Won 24, Lost 2
Head Coach: Jack Hartman
Date	 Opponent		  SIU	 OPP
D5	 NORTHERN IOWA	 W	 93	 58
D7	 at Saint Louis	 W	 69	 59
D10	 at Louisville 	 L 2OT	 66	 70
D17	 EMPORIA STATE	 W	 85	 57
D19	 AUGUSTANA	 W	 80	 64

Sun Belt Tournament, El Paso, Texas
D29	 at Texas-El Paso	 W	 59	 54
D30	 SMU	 L	 64	 66
J7	 INDIANA STATE	 W	 72	 69
J9	 at Evansville	 W	 55	 41
J11	 LOUISVILLE	 W	 53	 50
J14	 at Missouri State	 W	 50	 49
J16	 at Kentucky Wesleyan	 W	 52	 51
J21	 at Wichita State	 W	 77	 55
J27	 ABILENE CHRISTIAN	 W	 58	 55
J28	 STEUBENVILLE	 W	 77	 46
F4	 at Chattanooga	 W	 79	 56
F6	 at Centenary	 W	 79	 63
F15	 WASHINGTON (Mo.)	 W	 79	 68
F18	 NO. MICHIGAN	 W	 85	 64
F22	 EVANSVILLE	 W	 80	 53
F25	 KENTUCKY WESLEYAN	W	 52	 46
M1	 MISSOURI STATE	 W	 93	 66

National Invitation Tournament (New York)
M9	 St. Peter’s	 W	 103	 58
M13	 Duke	 W	 72	 63
M16	 Rutgers	 W	 79	 70
M18	 Marquette	 W	 71	 56

1967-68
Won 13, Lost 11
Head Coach: Jack Hartman
Date	 Opponent		  SIU	 OPP
D1	 SAM HOUSTON STATE	W	 70	 54
D2	 MacMURRAY	 W	 78	 51
D4	 at Iowa	 L	 49	 61
D9	 ARIZONA STATE	 W	 62	 59
D16	 ARIZONA	 L	 50	 65

Sun Carnival Tournament (El Paso, Texas)
D21	 San Francisco•	 L	 55	 71
D22	 Maryland•	 W OT	73	 72
J6	 at Indiana State	 L	 60	 76
J8	 OGLETHORPE	 W	 63	 52
J11	 at Kentucky Wesleyan	 W	 63	 62
J13	 WASHINGTON (Mo.)	 W	 77	 75
J15	 ST. CLOUD STATE	 W	 62	 52
J20	 WICHITA STATE	 W	 81	 72
J24	 at Evansville	 L	 45	 52

Chicago Stadium (Chicago)
J27	 Michigan State•	 L	 56	 68
J31	 MISSOURI STATE	 L 2OT	 62	 67
F3	 KANSAS STATE	 L	 67	 68

Madison Square Garden (New York)
F8	 Duke•	 L	 54	 78
F10	 at Missouri State	 W	 75	 70
F15	 at Saint Louis	 L	 54	 60
F17	 NO. MICHIGAN	 W	 71	 57
F24	 EVANSVILLE	 W	 61	 52
F28	 KENTUCKY WESLEYAN	L	 56	 59
M1	 CENTENARY	 W	 130	 67

1968-69
Won 16, Lost 8
Head Coach: Jack Hartman
Date	 Opponent		  SIU	 OPP
N30	 CULVER-STOCKTON	 W	 80	 66
D5	 at Wichita St.	 W	 58	 51
D7	 WASHINGTON (Mo.)	 W	 68	 39
D9	 SMU	 L	 70	 81

Volunteer Classic (Knoxville, Tenn.)
D13	 Texas•	 W	 58	 37
D14	 Tennessee•	 L	 41	 54

Las Vegas Invitational
D27	 Montana•	 W	 88	 66
D28	 at Nevada-Las Vegas•	 W	 85	 82
J4	 ABILENE-CHRISTIAN	 W	 81	 62
J6	 KENTUCKY WESLEYAN	W	 62	 61
J11	 CORPUS CHRISTI	 W	 92	 68
J15	 at Evansville	 W	 82	 77
J25	 TULSA 	 L OT	 82	 85
J27	 at Northern Iowa	 W	 73	 55
J30	 at Missouri State	 L	 55	 56
F1	 LONG ISLAND	 W OT	65	 63
F3	 at Kansas State	 L	 56	 74
F8	 MISSOURI STATE	 L	 52	 58
F10	 CENTRAL MISSOURI ST.	W	 91	 62
F22	 SAINT LOUIS	 W	 79	 66
F26	 at Kentucky Wesleyan	 L	 64	 71
M1	 EVANSVILLE	 W	 82	 60
M3	 INDIANA STATE	 W	 75	 69

National Invitational Tournament (New York)
M15	 South Carolina	 L	 63	 72

1969-70
Won 13, Lost 10
Head Coach: Jack Hartman
Date	 Opponent		  SIU	 OPP
D2	 TEXAS-ARLINGTON	 W	 83	 73
D6	 IOWA	 W	 73	 67
D11	 CAL ST. LOS ANGELES	 L	 82	 86
D13	 at Wisconsin	 W	 74	 69
D20	 SAN DIEGO STATE	 W	 67	 53

Carolina Classic (Chapel Hill, N.C.)
D29	 Bowling Green State•	 L	 57	 67
D30	 Harvard•	 W	 100	 89
J3	 TEXAS CHRISTIAN	 W	 75	 63
J5	 at Georgia Tech	 L	 71	 100
J10	 at Kentucky Wesleyan	 L	 66	 68
J14	 at Evansville	 W	 66	 59
J17	 at Marquette	 L	 57	 67
J22	 at Tulsa	 L	 65	 66
J24	 LAMAR TECH	 W	 68	 66
J31	 CREIGHTON	 W	 58	 56
F2	 at Indiana State	 L	 73	 82
F7	 MISSOURI STATE	 W	 93	 82
F9	 ABILENE CHRISTIAN	 W	 95	 67
F17	 at Saint Louis	 L OT	 78	 84
F21	 KENTUCKY WESLEYAN	L	 63	 66
F25	 INDIANA STATE	 W	 90	 81
F28	 EVANSVILLE	 W	 81	 67
M3	 MARQUETTE	 L	 68	 75

1970-71
Won 13, Lost 10 (7-1 in Midwestern, 1st)
Head Coach: Paul Lambert
Date	 Opponent		  SIU	 OPP
D2	 WINSTON-SALEM	 W	 103	 99
D3	 NORTHERN IOWA	 W	 107	 81
D10	 at Texas	 L	 100	 107
D12	 ARKANSAS	 W	 99	 78
D19	 at Texas Tech	 L	 69	 73
J5	 SAINT LOUIS	 L	 70	 84
J9	 at Lamar Tech	 L	 83	 102
J13	 at Evansville	 L	 90	 104
J16	 INDIANA STATE*	 W	 84	 80
J19	 BALL STATE*	 W	 79	 77
J23	 KENTUCKY WESLEYAN	L	 86	 87

J26	 TEXAS	 L	 81	 89
J30	 GEORGIA TECH	 W	 89	 69
F3	 at Creighton	 L	 73	 90
F9	 WISCONSIN	 W	 86	 75
F13	 at Indiana State*	 W	 91	 83
F15	 ILLINOIS STATE*	 W	 97	 81
F17	 at Ball State*	 W	 113	 90
F20	 at Northern Illinois*	 W	 104	 94
F24	 at Kentucky Wesleyan	 L	 69	 79
F27	 EVANSVILLE	 W	 101	 98
M1	 at Illinois State*	 L	 79	 87
M4	 NORTHERN ILLINOIS*	 W	 107	 102
*Midwestern Conference Game

1971-72
Won 10, Lost 16 (1-7 in Midwestern, 5th)
Head Coach: Paul Lambert
Date	 Opponent		  SIU	 OPP
D1	 SUL ROSS STATE	 W	 99	 77
D4	 WISC.-MILWAUKEE	 W	 100	 75
D6	 CAL  STATE-FULLERTON	 W	 96	 79
D12	 at Arkansas	 W OT	93	 92
D18	 at Wichita State	 L	 83	 91
D20	 at South Florida	 W	 99	 73

Las Vegas Classic
D28	 Weber State•	 L	 87	 95
D29	 Nevada-Las Vegas•	 L OT	 90	 91
J6	 SAN DIEGO STATE	 W	 95	 74
J8	 TEXAS TECH	 L	 81	 88
J10	 at Wisconsin-Milwaukee	L	 77	 88
J13	 at Evansville	 L	 67	 74
J15	 CREIGHTON	 W OT	89	 83
J22	 BALL STATE*	 L	 74	 81
J24	 CENTRAL MISSOURI	 W	 89	 63
J29	 at Saint Louis	 L	 86	 93
F2	 INDIANA STATE*	 W	 73	 68
F5	 at Ball State*	 L	 74	 87
F12	 ILLINOIS STATE*	 L	 83	 90
F16	 at Northern Illinois*	 L	 82	 96
F22	 at Indiana State*	 L	 82	 91
F26	 NORTHERN ILLINOIS*	 L	 93	 97
F28	 SOUTH FLORIDA	 W	 98	 86
M1	 EVANSVILLE	 L	 105	 113
M4	 at Illinois State*	 L	 84	 88
M7	 at Creighton	 L	 88	 100
*Midwestern Conference Game

1972-73
Won 11, Lost 15
Head Coach: Paul Lambert
Date	 Opponent		  SIU	 OPP
N30	 McKENDREE	 W	 88	 78
D2	 CALIFORNIA-DAVIS	 W	 76	 74
D5	 at Creighton	 L	 70	 90

Steel Bowl (Pittsburgh, Pa.)
D8	 Jacksonville•	 L	 77	 89
D9	 Pittsburgh•	 L	 63	 65
D11	 WEBER STATE	 W	 82	 70
D20	 TENNESSEE TECH	 W	 88	 57

Road Runner Classic (Las Cruces, N.M.)
D22	 Xavier•	 W	 75	 65
D23	 New Mexico State•	 W OT	72	 71

Razorback Classic (Little Rock, Ark.)
D29	 Ohio•	 L OT	 77	 78
D30	 Arkansas•	 L	 95	 97
J3	 at Evansville	 W	 79	 62
J6	 at Indiana State	 W	 78	 75
J10	 MERCER	 L	 69	 71
J13	 at Illinois State	 L	 56	 73
J20	 DETROIT	 L	 60	 62
J22	 SAINT LOUIS	 L OT	 56	 63
J27	 at Florida State	 L	 73	 78
F2	 CREIGHTON	 W	 78	 74
F7	 NORTHERN ILLINOIS	 L	 83	 90
F10	 INDIANA STATE	 L	 60	 77
F14	 SAMFORD	 W	 90	 68
F21	 ILLINOIS STATE	 W	 81	 71
F24	 at Detroit	 L	 57	 60
F28	 EVANSVILLE	 L	 67	 70
M3	 at Northern Illinois	 L	 79	 98

1973-74
Won 19, Lost 7
Head Coach: Paul Lambert
Date	 Opponent		  SIU	 OPP
D1	 at Michigan	 L	 74	 86
D4	 WIS.-GREEN BAY	 W	 99	 56
D8	 MISSOURI-ROLLA	 W	 102	 64
D13	 LOUISIANA TECH	 W	 109	 82
D15	 at Saint Louis	 W	 89	 81

D20	 at Tennessee Tech	 W	 74	 72
D31	 MISSOURI-WESTERN	 W	 108	 69
J5	 at Illinois State	 W OT	82	 80
J7	 CREIGHTON	 L	 60	 75
J15	 at Northern Illinois	 W	 104	 74
J18	 STETSON	 W	 74	 72
J21	 FLORIDA STATE	 W	 77	 73
J24	 INDIANA STATE	 W	 84	 79
J26	 at Creighton	 L	 64	 67
J30	 at Evansville	 L	 63	 77
F2	 ILLINOIS STATE	 W	 87	 69
F4	 CENTENARY	 L	 65	 67
F9	 at Detroit	 L OT	 78	 82
F12	 at Stetson	 W	 76	 67
F16	 WICHITA STATE	 W	 84	 77
F18	 at Indiana State	 W	 83	 74
F23	 at Samford	 W	 67	 63
F25	 at Oral Roberts	 L	 88	 102
F28	 EVANSVILLE	 W	 99	 82
M2	 NORTHERN ILLINOIS	 W	 72	 58
M5	 DETROIT	 W	 95	 52

1974-75
Won 18, Lost 9
Head Coach: Paul Lambert
Date	 Opponent		  SIU	 OPP
D2	 ST. MARY’S (Texas)	 W	 70	 67

Vanderbilt Invitational  (Nashville, Tenn.)
D6	 Austin Peay State•	 W	 79	 70
D7	 Vanderbilt•	 L	 70	 79
D9	 MISSOURI-WESTERN	 W	 96	 64
D11	 MICHIGAN	 W	 87	 67
D16	 at Creighton	 L	 69	 81
D21	 at West Texas State	 W	 63	 62

Hall of Fame Classic (Terre Haute, Ind.)
D27	 Mississippi State•	 L	 75	 81
D28	 Santa Clara•	 W	 66	 55
J2	 SAMFORD	 W	 75	 62
J4	 at Illinois State	 L OT	 84	 91
J8	 at Evansville	 W	 82	 61
J11	 at Saint Louis	 W	 77	 73
J17	 at Louisiana Tech	 W	 94	 58
J27	 at Oral Roberts	 L	 69	 78
J29	 ILLINOIS STATE	 W	 91	 61
F1	 WEST TEXAS STATE	 W	 67	 50
F5	 STETSON	 W	 95	 60
F8	 ORAL ROBERTS	 W	 77	 61
F10	 DETROIT	 W	 95	 62
F13	 SAINT LOUIS	 W	 79	 63
F15	 at Centenary	 L	 66	 71
F18	 at Stetson	 L	 65	 70
F25	 at Detroit	 L	 62	 65
M1	 EVANSVILLE	 W	 81	 67
M3	 CREIGHTON	 W	 53	 47

National Invitation Tournament
M15	 Pittsburgh	 L	 65	 70

1975-76
Won 16, Lost 10 (9-3 in MVC, 2nd)
Head Coach: Paul Lambert
Date	 Opponent		  SIU	 OPP
D1	 ILLINOIS-CHICAGO	 W	 82	 50
D6	 at UCLA	 L	 60	 81
D9	 VCU	 W	 79	 69

Creighton Classic (Omaha, Neb.)
D12	 St. Mary’s (Calif.)•	 W	 79	 67
D13	 North Texas State•	 L OT	 80	 86

Michigan Classic (Ann Arbor, Mich.)
D19	 at Michigan•	 L	 49	 74
D20	 Princeton•	 L	 58	 69
D27	 ROOSEVELT	 W	 89	 55
J3	 at Tulsa	 W	 63	 62
J7	 at Evansville	 L	 76	 81
J10	 WICHITA STATE	 W	 61	 59
J12	 NEW MEXICO STATE	 W OT	70	 68
J15	 at Bradley	 L	 73	 78
J17	 CULVER-STOCKTON	 W	 86	 51
J21	 SAINT LOUIS	 W	 80	 51
J24	 TULSA	 W	 79	 76
F1	 at Louisville	 L	 93	 98
F7	 DRAKE	 W	 72	 57
F12	 WEST TEXAS STATE	 W	 66	 57
F14	 at Wichita State	 L	 64	 65
F19	 BRADLEY	 W	 63	 61
F21	 at Drake	 W	 83	 70
F26	 LOUISVILLE	 L	 72	 73
F28	 EVANSVILLE	 W	 79	 70
M4	 at West Texas State	 W	 53	 46
M6	 at New Mexico State	 L OT	 92	 103

ALL-TIME RESULTS
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1976-77
Won 22, Lost 7 (8-4 in MVC, Tied 1st)
Head Coach: Paul Lambert
Date	 Opponent		  SIU	 OPP
N26	 at Missouri	 W	 68	 55
N29	 WILLIAM JEWELL	 W	 73	 60
D4	 UMKC	 W	 96	 78
D6	 NE OKLAHOMA STATE	W	 63	 61
D8	 MILLIKIN	 W	 82	 45

Pittsburgh Classic (Pittsburgh, Pa.)
D10	 at Pittsburgh•	 W	 72	 67
D11	 Hofstra•	 L	 66	 67
D15	 CAL POLY-SAN LUIS O.	W	 79	 50
D20	 at Georgia Southern	 L	 67	 83
J3	 BENEDICTINE	 W	 100	 51
J8	 BRADLEY	 L	 58	 65
J13	 WICHITA STATE	 W	 60	 59
J20	 at West Texas State	 L OT	 74	 78
J22	 at New Mexico State	 W	 71	 69
J29	 TULSA	 W	 85	 51
J31	 at Saint Louis	 W	 76	 73
F5	 at Wichita State	 L 2OT	 90	 91
F7	 ROOSEVELT	 W	 95	 58
F10	 WEST TEXAS STATE	 W	 76	 58
F12	 at Bradley	 W	 82	 81
F14	 EVANSVILLE	 W	 79	 67
F17	 NEW MEXICO STATE	 W	 93	 64
F19	 at Drake	 W	 66	 57
F21	 at Evansville	 W	 72	 60
F24	 at Tulsa	 L OT	 91	 99
F26	 DRAKE	 W	 80	 61

MVC Tournament (Wichita, Kan.)
M5	 West Texas State	 W	 82	 69

NCAA Tournament (Omaha, Neb.)
M12	 Arizona	 W	 81	 77

NCAA Tournament (Oklahoma City, Okla.)
M17	 Wake Forest	 L	 81	 86

1977-78
Won 17, Lost 10 (11-5 in MVC, 3rd)
Head Coach: Paul Lambert
Date	 Opponent		  SIU	 OPP
D3	 ROOSEVELT (Chicago)	 W	 87	 65
D7	 ILLINOIS STATE	 L	 48	 51

Marshall Memorial Inv. (Huntington, W.Va.)
D9	 Mercer•	 W	 59	 51
D10	 New Orleans•	 W 2OT	65	 64
D13	 GEORGIA SOUTHERN	 L OT	 75	 76
D16	 at UCLA	 L	 75	 90

Evansville Memorial Invitational
D29	 Auburn•	 L	 65	 66
D30	 Marshall•	 W	 66	 62
D31	 WILLIAM JEWELL	 W	 84	 58
J4	 at Indiana State	 L	 58	 66
J7	 at Bradley	 L	 81	 86
J9	 DRAKE	 W	 72	 69
J14	 TULSA	 W	 67	 58
J19	 INDIANA STATE	 W	 79	 76
J21	 at Creighton	 W	 76	 69
J23	 at Wichita State	 W	 66	 59
J26	 WEST TEXAS STATE	 W	 77	 70
J28	 NEW MEXICO STATE	 L	 69	 72
F2	 at Drake	 W	 90	 87
F4	 at Tulsa	 L OT	 77	 80
F8	 SAINT LOUIS	 W	 60	 58
F11	 WICHITA STATE	 W	 60	 53
F16	 at West Texas State	 W	 80	 61
F18	 at New Mexico State	 W	 77	 72
F23	 BRADLEY	 W	 93	 82
F25	 CREIGHTON	 L	 56	 62

MVC Tournament (Omaha, Neb.)
F27	 Drake	 L	 59	 75

1978-79
Won 15, Lost 13 (8-8 in MVC, tied 3rd)
Head Coach: Joe Gottfried
Date	 Opponent		  SIU	 OPP
N25	 EVANSVILLE	 W	 70	 58
N27	 ROOSEVELT (Chicago)	 W	 116	 63
N29	 at Saint Louis	 L OT	 75	 81

Show Me Classic (Columbia, Mo.)
D1	 Alabama-Birmingham•	 W	 80	 72
D2	 Missouri•	 L	 65	 68
D6	 at Illinois State	 L	 86	 89
D9	 WISC.-MILWAUKEE	 W	 97	 63
D11	 NORTHERN ILLINOIS	 W	 97	 75
D16	 at VCU	 L	 67	 78
J3	 WILLIAM JEWELL	 W	 96	 68
J6	 at Wichita State	 W	 89	 79
J8	 at West Texas State	 L OT	 69	 72

J11	 TULSA	 L	 86	 93
J13	 NEW MEXICO STATE	 W	 86	 83
J20	 at Bradley	 W	 76	 73
J22	 at Indiana State	 L	 79	 88
J25	 CREIGHTON	 L	 81	 82
J29	 WICHITA STATE	 W	 82	 81
F3	 BRADLEY	 W	 66	 60
F5	 at Creighton	 L	 68	 74
F10	 WEST TEXAS STATE	 W	 84	 56
F12	 at Drake	 L	 75	 79
F15	 INDIANA STATE	 L	 68	 69
F17	 at Tulsa	 W	 72	 66
F19	 at New Mexico State	 L	 76	 86
F24	 DRAKE	 W	 76	 73

MVC Tournament (Terre Haute, Ind.)
F27	 at Creighton	 W	 71	 67
M1	 at Indiana State	 L 	 72	 79

1979-80
Won 9, Lost 17 (5-11 in MVC, 8th)
Head Coach: Joe Gottfried
Date	 Opponent		  SIU	 OPP
D1	 at Evansville	 L	 65	 76
D3	 VALPARAISO	 W	 94	 86
D5	 ROOSEVELT (Chicago)	 W	 109	 75

Fiesta Classic (Tempe, Ariz.)
D7	 Arizona State•	 L	 74	 92
D8	 Seattle•	 L	 74	 86
D10	 at Northern Illinois	 L	 63	 78
D15	 KANSAS STATE	 L	 69	 75
D21	 at Wisconsin-Milwaukee	W	 85	 68

UAB Classic (Birmingham, Ala.)
D28	 Drexel•	 L	 62	 74
D29	 Missouri-Rolla•	 W	 85	 74
J3	 CREIGHTON	 L	 68	 76
J5	 at Tulsa	 L	 75 	 87
J10	 at Drake	 L	 91	 116
J12	 WICHITA STATE	 L	 45	 68
J17	 at New Mexico State	 L	 57	 69
J19	 at West Texas State	 L	 65	 79
J26	 TULSA	 W	 59	 58
J31	 BRADLEY	 L	 48	 50
F2	 INDIANA STATE	 L	 64	 68
F7	 DRAKE	 W	 72	 67
F9	 at Bradley	 L	 64	 72
F11	 at Creighton	 W	 72	 71
F14	 WEST TEXAS STATE	 L	 76	 83
F16	 at Wichita State	 L	 68	 81
F18	 NEW MEXICO STATE	 W	 114	 86
F23	 at Indiana State	 W	 63	 53

1980-81
Won 7, Lost 20 (0-16 in MVC, 9th)
Head Coach: Joe Gottfried
Date	 Opponent		  SIU	 OPP

Mid-South Classic (Memphis, Tenn.)
N28	 at Memphis•	 W	 69	 67
N29	 Tulane•	 L	 78	 92
D3	 SIENA	 W	 91	 77
D6	 CHARLESTON	 W	 57	 46
D10	 EVANSVILLE	 L	 60	 65
D13	 NORTHERN ILLINOIS	 W	 73	 69
D15	 ROOSEVELT (Chicago)	 W	 85	 65
D20	 MOREHEAD STATE	 W	 84	 80
D30	 at Valparaiso	 W	 60	 59
J3	 NEW MEXICO STATE	 L	 54	 56
J5	 at Tulsa	 L	 67	 85
J8	 CREIGHTON	 L	 62	 78
J15	 INDIANA STATE	 L	 70	 75
J17	 at Wichita State	 L	 47	 73
J19	 at West Texas State	 L	 83	 108
J24	 BRADLEY	 L	 47	 58
J27	 at Loyola (Chicago)	 L	 59	 93
J29	 TULSA	 L	 60	 68
J31	 at Drake	 L	 70	 82
F2	 at Creighton	 L	 43	 50
F7	 at Indiana State	 L	 54	 90
F9	 WICHITA STATE	 L	 61	 81
F14	 WEST TEXAS STATE	 L	 57	 97
F16	 at Bradley	 L	 36	 59
F21	 at New Mexico State	 L	 60	 72
F28	 DRAKE	 L	 67	 72

MVC Tournament (Omaha, Neb.)
M3	 Wichita State	 L	 57	 77

1981-82
Won 11, Lost 16 (7-9 in MVC, 7th)
Head Coach: Allen Van Winkle
Date	 Opponent		  SIU	 OPP
N28	 SE MISSOURI STATE	 W	 91	 67
N30	 at Charleston	 L	 58	 61
D2	 MURRAY STATE	 W	 71	 65
D7	 EASTERN ILLINOIS	 W	 90	 77
D9	 at Evansville	 L	 51	 97
D14	 ISU-EVANSVILLE	 W	 84	 59

Chicagoland Classic (Chicago, Ill.)
D18	 Loyola (Chicago)•	 L	 57	 58
D19	 Illinois-Chicago•	 L	 61	 76
D30	 at Kansas State	 L	 53	 82
J2	 ILLINOIS STATE	 W	 72	 68
J7	 at Creighton	 L	 59	 77
J9	 at Drake	 L	 55	 63
J11	 BRADLEY	 L	 61	 63
J16	 INDIANA STATE	 W	 83	 74
J21	 TULSA	 L OT	 74	 77
J23	 at West Texas State	 W OT	69	 62
J28	 at Indiana State	 W	 72	 60
F1	 CREIGHTON	 W	 69	 61
F6	 at Illinois State	 L	 53	 65
F8	 at Eastern Illinois	 L	 43	 47
F11	 at Bradley	 L	 58	 68
F13	 NEW MEXICO STATE	 L OT	 63	 65
F15	 WEST TEXAS STATE	 W	 84	 79
F20	 at Wichita State	 L	 75	 86
F22	 at Tulsa	 L	 67	 85
F27	 DRAKE	 W	 67	 64

MVC Tournament (Tulsa, Okla.)
M2	 at New Mexico State	 L	 43	 68

1982-83
Won 9, Lost 19 (5-13 in MVC, 8th)
Head Coach: Allen Van Winkle
Date	 Opponent		  SIU	 OPP
N26	 CHARLESTON	 W	 87	 44
N27	 at Northern Illinois	 L	 61	 62
D2	 at Murray State	 L	 41	 63
D4	 SE MISSOURI STATE	 L	 50	 55
D9	 at Morehead State	 W OT	85	 76
D11	 EASTERN ILLINOIS	 W	 79	 74

At Illini Classic
D17	 at Illinois•	 L	 61	 79
D18	 Bowling Green•	 W	 74	 62
J3	 at Kansas State	 L	 49	 57
J6	 at Drake	 L	 63	 67
J8	 BRADLEY	 W	 87	 75
J13	 NEW MEXICO STATE	 L OT	 84	 87
J17	 at Creighton	 L	 53	 76
J22	 at Indiana State	 L	 89	 103
J27	 ILLINOIS STATE	 L	 63	 69
J29	 WICHITA STATE	 L	 78	 100
J31	 at Tulsa	 L	 70	 84
F3	 INDIANA STATE	 W	 97	 79
F5	 at Bradley	 L	 55	 74
F7	 TULSA	 L	 69	 81
F12	 CREIGHTON	 W OT	70	 60
F17	 at West Texas State	 L	 81	 89
F19	 at New Mexico State	 L	 72	 99
F24	 at Illinois State	 L	 54	 63
F26	 DRAKE	 W	 60	 56
M3	 WEST TEXAS STATE	 W 2OT	106	104
M5	 at Wichita State	 L	 83	 109

MVC Tournament (Normal, Ill.)
M8	 at Illinois State	 L	 54	 64

1983-84
Won 15, Lost 13 (7-9 in MVC, tied 5th)
Head Coach: Allen Van Winkle
Date	 Opponent		  SIU	 OPP
N28	 MISSOURI-K.C.	 W	 79	 60
N30	 ISU-EVANSVILLE	 W	 103	 73
D2	 MISSISSIPPI VALLEY ST.	 W	 87	 69
D3	 at Wisconsin	 L	 72	 78
D7	 SAINT LOUIS	 W	 69	 67

Saluki Shootout I
D9	 COLUMBIA•	 W	 68	 65
D10	 MERCER•	 W	 84	 71

Bayou Classic (Lafayette, La.)
D16	 Cal.-Santa Barbara•	 W	 89	 77
D17	 at Louisiana-Lafayette•	 L	 73	 99

Rebel Roundup (Las Vegas, Nev.)
D22	 James Madison•	 W	 74	 56
D23	 at Nevada-Las Vegas•	 L	 68	 91
J7	 WEST TEXAS STATE	 W	 80	 76
J9	 INDIANA STATE	 W	 99	 85
J12	 at Creighton	 L	 62	 78

J14	 at Wichita State	 L	 63	 73
J19	 at Bradley	 W OT	71	 58
J21	 WICHITA STATE	 W OT	84	 79
J26	 DRAKE	 W	 71	 61
J28	 at Illinois State	 L	 62	 90
F2	 BRADLEY	 L	 55	 56
F4	 at Indiana State	 L	 73	 74
F9	 CREIGHTON	 W	 72	 69
F11	 TULSA	 L	 76	 86
F18	 at West Texas State	 L	 84	 88
F23	 ILLINOIS STATE	 W	 105	 98
F25	 at Tulsa	 L	 90	 111
M1	 at Drake	 L	 70	 77

MVC Tournament (Tulsa, Okla.)
M6	 at Wichita State	 L	 77	 107

1984-85
Won 14, Lost 14 (6-10 in MVC, tied 6th)
Head Coach: Allen Van Winkle
Date	 Opponent		  SIU	 OPP
N30	 MISSOURI-K.C.	 W	 64	 53
D1	 IND. ST.-EVANSVILLE	 W	 88	 70
D3	 MISSOURI STATE	 W	 71	 67
D5	 at Saint Louis	 W	 73	 64

Saluki Shootout II
D7	 NAVY•	 W	 75	 72
D8	 TEXAS EL-PASO•	 L	 75	 77
D10	 CHICAGO STATE	 W	 92	 87
D12	 MURRAY STATE	 L	 60	 66
D15	 MISSISSIPPI VALLEY ST.	 W	 92	 76
D20	 at Purdue	 L	 66	 75
D31	 at Central Florida	 W	 76	 65
J5	 TULSA	 L	 96	 98
J9	 at Illinois State	 L	 63	 78
J12	 at Drake	 L	 63	 68
J17	 at Creighton	 L	 90	 96
J19	 WEST TEXAS STATE	 W	 67	 58
J24	 BRADLEY	 L	 66	 73
J26	 at Tulsa	 L	 60	 66
J31	 ILLINOIS STATE	 W	 63	 50
F2	 WICHITA STATE	 L	 76	 92
F7	 at Wichita State	 L	 56	 80
F9	 at West Texas State	 L	 57	 64
F14	 INDIANA STATE	 W	 74	 63
F16	 DRAKE	 W	 92	 68
F20	 CREIGHTON	 W	 83	 70
F28	 at Bradley	 L	 55	 62
M2	 at Indiana State	  W	 85	 84

MVC Tournament (Tulsa, Okla.)
M5	 at Wichita State	 L	 66	 69

1985-86
Won 8, Lost 20 (4-12 in MVC, tied 8th)
Head Coach: Rich Herrin
Date	 Opponent		  SIU	 OPP
N22	 CHICAGO STATE	 W	 58	 56
N24	 at Arkansas	 L	 72	 86
N26	 at Nebraska	 L	 50	 85
N30	 WISC.-STEVENS POINT	W	 71	 65
D2	 at Western Kentucky	 L	 67	 77
D4	 MOREHEAD STATE	 L	 63 	 65
D9	 PURDUE	 L	 67	 86
D14	 at Missouri State	 L 	 50	 67
D16	 at Missouri	 L	 44	 72
D18	 SIU-EDWARDSVILLE	 W	 82	 65
D21	 at Murray State	 L	 65	 79
J2	 at Saint Louis	 W	 80	 78
J4	 at Bradley	 L	 62	 65
J9	 at Drake	 L	 76	 88
J16	 TULSA	 L	 58	 70
J18	 at Creighton	 L	 56	 71
J23	 INDIANA STATE	 W	 65	 62
J25	 DRAKE	 L	 63	 68
J30	 at Wichita State	 W	 65	 57
F1	 CREIGHTON	 L	 54	 66
F6	 at Illinois State	 L	 53	 77
F8	 WEST TEXAS STATE	 W	 71	 59
F13	 WICHITA STATE	 W	 72	 71
F15	 BRADLEY	 L	 60	 61
F20	 at Tulsa	 L	 39	 65
F22	 at West Texas State	 L	 58	 66
F27	 ILLINOIS STATE	 L	 69	 80
M1	 at Indiana State	 L	 54	 69

ALL-TIME RESULTS
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1986-87
Won 12, Lost 17 (5-9 in MVC, 6th)
Head Coach: Rich Herrin
Date	 Opponent		  SIU	 OPP
N28	 WISC.-STEVENS POINT	W	 59	 58
N29	 WILLIAM PENN	 W	 71	 68
D1	 MURRAY STATE	 W	 97	 87

University of Virginia Tournament
D6	 at Virginia•	 L	 82	 94
D7	 New Orleans•	 L	 77	 93
D10	 NEBRASKA	 L	 85	 87

Indiana University Tournament
D12	 East Carolina•	 L	 71	 89
D13	 UNC-Wilmington•	 W	 86	 85
D20	 at Northern Illinois	 W	 87	 74
D23	 SAINT LOUIS	 L	 71	 73
J3	 EASTERN ILLINOIS	 L	 57	 58
J8	 at SIU-Edwardsville	 W OT	84	 83
J10	 at Bradley	 L	 79	 96
J12	 ILLINOIS STATE	 L	 70	 81
J15	 TULSA	 L	 64	 74
J17	 WICHITA STATE	 L	 65	 81
J22	 at Drake	 L	 75	 81
J24	 CREIGHTON	 W	 84	 68
J29	 at Indiana State	 W	 70	 60
J31	 at Illinois State	 W	 76	 73
F4	 BRADLEY	 L	 86	 97
F7	 at Wichita State	 L	 67	 90
F14	 DRAKE	 W	 79	 69
F18	 WESTERN KENTUCKY	 L	 58	 78
F21	 at Creighton	 L	 85	 88
F23	 at Tulsa	 L	 74	 85
F26	 INDIANA STATE	 W	 67	 59

MVC Tournament (Tulsa, Okla.)
F28	 at Drake	 W	 76	 70
M2	 at Tulsa	 L	 56	 61

1987-88
Won 12, Lost 16 (6-8 in MVC, tied 4th)
Head Coach: Rich Herrin
Date	 Opponent		  SIU	 OPP
N28	 SIU-EDWARDSVILLE	 W	 82	 73
N30	 at Murray State	 W	 77	 70
D2	 EVANSVILLE	 L	 69	 72

City of Miami Classic (Miami, Fla.)
D4	 South Carolina•	 L	 77	 82
D5	 Colgate•	 W	 105	 78
D8	 WISCONSIN	 W	 80	 76
D10	 at Eastern Illinois	 L	 63	 67
D12	 MISSOURI STATE	 W	 77	 74
D21	 at Western Kentucky	 L	 73	 84
D30	 at Stetson	 L	 96	 98
J2	 at Evansville	 L	 77	 91
J4	 MISSOURI	 L	 66	 86
J9	 at Drake	 L	 86	 99
J11	 at Creighton	 W	 102	 98
J16	 INDIANA STATE	 W OT	82	 72
J21	 at Bradley	 L	 93	 99
J23	 at Illinois State	 L OT	 98	 102
J28	 CREIGHTON	 L	 82	 87
J30	 DRAKE	 W 3OT	99	 98
F6	 at Tulsa	 L	 74	 93
F8	 at Wichita State	 L	 87	 89
F13	 WICHITA STATE	 L	 81	 83
F15	 TULSA	 W	 77	 56
F20	 NORTHERN ILLINOIS	 W	 92	 84
F24	 at Indiana State	 W OT	90	 87
F27	 ILLINOIS STATE	 W	 68	 67
F29	 BRADLEY	 L OT	 102	 113

MVC Tournament (Peoria, Ill.)
M5	 Creighton	 L	 87	 89

1988-89
Won 20, Lost 14 (6-8 in MVC, tied 5th)
Head Coach: Rich Herrin
Date	 Opponent		  SIU	 OPP

San Juan Shootout
N25	 Toledo•	 W	 63	 51
N26	 Villanova•	 W	 102	 81
N27	 South Carolina State•	 L	 88	 90
N30	 EVANSVILLE	 W	 73	 71

Austin Peay Invitational
D2	 at Austin Peay•	 L	 90	 115
D3	 Georgia Southern•	 W	 82	 78
D5	 WESTERN KENTUCKY	 L	 73	 88
D10	 EASTERN ILLINOIS	 W	 73	 72
D15	 CHICAGO STATE	 W	 80	 65
D17	 at Northern Illinois	 W	 97	 91
D22	 at Missouri State	 W	 72	 64

Wyoming Invitational
D29	 Penn State•	 W OT	80	 76
D30	 at Wyoming•	 W	 85	 80
J3	 NE MISSOURI STATE	 W	 97	 81
J9	 WICHITA STATE	 W	 79	 75
J14	 DRAKE	 W	 75	 70
J19	 at Bradley	 L	 77	 91
J21	 at Drake	 L	 55	 65
J23	 CREIGHTON	 L	 74	 84
J28	 BRADLEY	 W	 88	 87
J30	 at Illinois State	 W	 74	 67
F4	 at Indiana State	 W	 81	 72
F6	 at Evansville	 L	 87	 89
F9	 INDIANA STATE	 W	 82	 78
F16	 at Creighton	 L OT	 100	 102
F18	 TULSA	 L	 77	 78
F20	 MURRAY STATE	 W	 79	 71
F23	 at Tulsa	 L	 63	 68
F25	 at Wichita State	 L	 68	 91
F27	 ILLINOIS STATE	 L	 82	 83

MVC Tournament (Wichita, Kan.)
M4	 Tulsa	 W	 73	 66
M5	 Illinois State	 W	 69	 61
M7	 Creighton	 L	 77	 79

National Invitational Tournament
M15	 at Saint Louis	 L	 54	 87

1989-90
Won 26, Lost 8 (10-4 in MVC, 1st)
Head Coach: Rich Herrin
Date	 Opponent		  SIU	 OPP
N26	 at Chicago State	 W	 73	 60
N30	 TENNESSEE STATE	 W	 99	 65
D2	 NORTHERN ILLINOIS	 W	 71	 56
D7	 at Eastern Illinois	 W	 74	 58
D9	 at Murray State	 W3OT	114	108
D12	 EVANSVILLE	 W	 77	 73
D15	 SAINT LOUIS	 L	 72	 75
D19	 at Chaminade (Hawaii)	 W	 96	 84
D22	 at Hawaii	 L	 71	 84
D23	 at Hawaii-Hilo.	 W	 96	 61

UT-Chatanooga Invitational
D29	 Air Force•	 W	 89	 74
D30	 at UT-Chatanooga•	 W	 95	 78
J4	 EASTERN KENTUCKY	 W	 104	 61
J6	 at Illinois State	 L	 75	 85
J8	 at Western Kentucky	 W	 72	 62
J13	 at Drake	 L	 71	 79
J18	 at Indiana State	 W	 62	 60
J20	 TULSA	 W	 71	 52
J22	 CHICAGO STATE	 W	 70	 58
J27	 INDIANA STATE	 W	 67	 55
J29	 at Saint Louis	 W	 82	 79
F1	 at Creighton	 W	 83	 72
F3	 at Bradley	 L	 77	 80
F10	 CREIGHTON	 W	 84	 76
F15	 DRAKE	 W	 87	 77
F17	 at Tulsa 	 W OT	98	 89
F19	 at Wichita State	 L	 72	 79
F22	 BRADLEY	 W	 83	 71
F24	 ILLINOIS STATE	 W	 85	 79
F26	 WICHITA STATE	 W	 81	 67

MVC Tournament (Normal, Ill.)
M3	 Indiana State	 W	 70	 54
M4	 Tulsa	 W	 75	 65
M6	 Illinois State	 L	 78	 81

National Invitational Tournament
M15	 WISC.-GREEN BAY	 L	 60	 73

1990-91
Won 18, Lost 14 (9-7 in MVC, tied 4th)
Head Coach: Rich Herrin
Date	 Opponent		  SIU	 OPP
N24	 WESTERN KENTUCKY	 W	 98	 80
D1	 SAINT LOUIS	 W	 108	 69
D4	 AUSTIN PEAY	 W	 85	 71
D8	 at South Alabama	 L	 82	 87
D14	 MURRAY STATE	 L	 77	 83

Old Style Classic (Chicago, Ill.)
D21	 Oklahoma State•	 W	 85	 73
D22	 Wisconsin-Green Bay•	 W	 70	 64
D30	 INDIANA STATE	 W	 75	 62
J3	 at Eastern Kentucky	 L	 61	 65
J5	 at Evansville	 L	 72	 75
J8	 MISSOURI STATE	 W	 80	 78
J11	 at Saint Louis	 L	 56	 57
J15	 EASTERN ILLINOIS	 W	 72	 59
J17	 at Tulsa	 L	 67	 72
J19	 at Wichita State	 L	 65	 68
J24	 BRADLEY	 W	 79	 69

J26	 DRAKE	 W	 82	 63
J28	 CREIGHTON	 L	 75	 78
J31	 at Bradley	 L	 87	 89
F2	 at Illinois State	 W	 84	 57
F6	 at Missouri State	 L	 70	 79
F9	 TULSA	 W	 77	 60
F13	 at Indiana State	 L	 60	 64
F16	 WICHITA STATE	 W	 90	 65
F18	 ILLINOIS STATE	 W	 90	 70
F23	 at Creighton	 L	 73	 76
F25	 at Drake	 W	 106	 82

MVC Tournament (St. Louis, Mo.)
M2	 Indiana State	 W	 80	 61
M3	 Creighton	 L	 66	 71

National Invitational Tournament
M13	 at Boise State	 W	 75	 74
M18	 at Missouri State	 W	 72	 69
M21	 STANFORD	 L	 68	 78

1991-92
Won 22, Lost 8 (14-4 in MVC, tied 1st)
Head Coach: Rich Herrin
Date	 Opponent		  SIU	 OPP
N24	 CAL. ST.-NORTHRIDGE	 W	 73	 67
N27	 at Western Kentucky	 W	 73	 64
N30	 at Murray State	 W	 109	 98
D7	 at Austin Peay	 W	 81	 73
D9	 SOUTH ALABAMA	 W	 93	 84
D14	 at Evansville	 L OT	 98	 99
D17	 SAINT LOUIS	 W	 91	 66
D21	 INDIANA STATE	 W	 74	 57
D28	 at Wichita State	 W	 66	 64
J4	 DRAKE	 W	 70	 55
J6	 at Saint Louis	 L	 71	 73
J11	 NORTHERN ILLINOIS	 W	 83	 65
J13	 at Creighton	 W	 76	 63
J18	 CREIGHTON	 W	 92	 82
J20	 BRADLEY	 W	 90	 68
J25	 at Illinois State	 W	 64	 59
J27	 at Northern Iowa	 L	 69	 80
F1	 MISSOURI STATE	 L	 49	 56
F6	 at Indiana State	 L	 47	 66
F8	 at Bradley	 W	 60	 54
F11	 ILLINOIS STATE	 W	 65	 64
F15	 at Tulsa	 W	 74	 66
F17	 WICHITA STATE	 W	 69	 55
F22	 TULSA	 W	 74	 68
F24	 at Drake 	 W	 73	 69
F29	 at Missouri State	 L	 58	 66
M2	 NORTHERN IOWA	 W	 70	 61

MVC Tournament (St. Louis, Mo.)
M7	 Wichita State	 W	 67	 63
M8	 Tulsa	 L	 79	 82

National Invitational Tournament
M19	 at Boston College	 L	 69	 78

1992-93
Won 23, Lost 10 (12-6 in MVC, 2nd)
Head Coach: Rich Herrin
Date	 Opponent		  SIU	 OPP
D3	 NE MISSOURI STATE	 W	 63	 51
D10	 at Eastern Illinois	 W	 85	 72
D12	 at Northern Illinois	 W	 91	 62
D16	 SAINT LOUIS	 W	 57	 44

San Juan Shootout (San Juan, Puerto Rico)
D20	 Radford•	 W	 108	 82
D21	 Mississippi State•	 W	 76	 64
D22	 Iowa•	 L	 70	 90
D28	 at Mississippi	 W	 85	 78
J2	 CREIGHTON	 W	 85	 64
J4	 EVANSVILLE	 W	 65	 42
J6	 at Missouri	 L	 76	 82
J9	 NORTHERN IOWA	 W	 88	 69
J11	 at Illinois State	 L	 74	 88
J16	 at Creighton	 L	 71	 79
J18	 at Bradley	 W	 77	 64
J21	 DRAKE	 W	 92	 74
J23	 WICHITA STATE	 W	 85	 67
J25	 ILLINOIS STATE	 W	 83	 68
J30	 at Missouri State	 L	 55	 68
F1	 BRADLEY	 W	 77	 42
F4	 at Indiana State	 W	 75	 60
F6	 at Drake	 L	 79	 87
F10	 at Tulsa	 L	 70	 77
F13	 INDIANA STATE	 W	 78	 66
F15	 at Northern Iowa	 L	 51	 54
F20	 at Wichita State	 W	 85	 76
F22	 at Saint Louis	 L	 78	 87
F27	 MISSOURI STATE	 W	 68	 60
M1	 TULSA	 W	 106	 80

MVC Tournament (St. Louis, Mo.)
M6	 Bradley                 	 W OT	63	 61
M7	 Missouri State	 W	 76	 68
M8	 Illinois State	 W	 70	 59

NCAA Tournament (Chicago, Ill.)
M18	 Duke	 L	 70	 105

1993-94
Won 23, Lost 7 (14-4 in MVC, tied 2nd)
Head Coach: Rich Herrin
Date	 Opponent		  SIU	 OPP
N27	 TAMPA	 W	 114	 64
D4	 at Evansville	 W	 74	 69
D8	 MISSISSIPPI	 W	 81	 60
D11	 AUSTIN PEAY STATE	 W	 94	 86
D16	 SE MISSOURI STATE	 W	 82	 54
D22	 at Wichita State	 W	 72	 64
D30	 at Saint Louis	 L	 87	 100
J5	 MISSOURI	 L	 56	 72
J8	 ILLINOIS STATE	 W	 67	 64
J10	 at Drake	 W	 86	 76
J15	 BRADLEY	 W	 72	 66
J17	 at Creighton	 W	 81	 67
J20	 TULSA	 L	 81	 86
J22	 WICHITA STATE	 W	 95	 79
J25	 at Indiana State	 W	 72	 69
J29	 at Bradley	 L	 62	 68
J31	 CREIGHTON	 W	 97	 64
F3	 NORTHERN IOWA	 W	 89	 68
F5	 at Missouri State	 L	 64	 66
F9	 INDIANA STATE	 W	 89	 69
F12	 at Tulsa	 L	 70	 88
F14	 at Oral Roberts	 W	 92	 76
F16	 MISSOURI STATE	 W	 79	 56
F19	 DRAKE	 W	 73	 71
F23	 at Northern Iowa	 W	 97	 94
F27	 at Illinois State	 W	 84	 73

MVC Tournament (St. Louis, Mo.)
M5	 Missouri State	 W	 52	 50
M6	 Bradley	 W	 72	 59
M7	 Northern Iowa	 W	 77	 74

NCAA Tournament (Sacramento, Calif.)
M18	 Minnesota	 L	 60	 74

1994-95
Won 23, Lost 9 (13-5 in MVC, tied 2nd)
Head Coach: Rich Herrin
Date	 Opponent		  SIU	 OPP

National Airlines Tipoff (Honolulu, Hawaii)
N25	 Seton Hall•	 L	 56	 69
N27	 St. Bonaventure•	 W	 74	 72
D3	 OLD DOMINION	 W	 88	 74
D5	 SAINT LOUIS	 L	 65	 72
D10	 at Charlotte	 L	 70	 76
D15	 at SE Missouri State	 W	 74	 72
D17	 at Austin Peay State	 W	 77	 72
D19	 ORAL ROBERTS	 W	 93	 71
D23	 MISSOURI SOUTHERN	 W	 102	 47
D31	 at James Madison	 W	 82	 80
J4	 BRADLEY	 W	 68	 65
J7	 WICHITA STATE	 W	 76	 60
J14	 at Missouri State	 W	 68	 65
J16	 at Tulsa	 L	 65	 67
J21	 INDIANA STATE	 W	 83	 68
J23	 at Evansville	 L	 70	 71
J26	 DRAKE	 W	 89	 68
J28	 ILLINOIS STATE	 L	 91	 94
F1	 TULSA	 W	 72	 71
F4	 at Drake	 W	 79	 74
F6	 at Northern Iowa	 W	 66	 65
F9	 CREIGHTON	 W	 69	 48
F11	 at Indiana State	 W	 87	 76
F16	 MISSOURI STATE	 W	 74	 67
F18	 at Illinois State	 L 2OT	 98	 104
F20	 at Bradley	 L	 68	 85
F25	 EVANSVILLE	 W	 70	 69
F27	 at Creighton	 W	 86	 73

MVC Tournament (St. Louis, Mo.)
M4	 Drake	 W	 85	 65
M5	 Illinois State	 W	 72	 68
M6	 Tulsa	 W	 77	 62

NCAA Tournament (Austin, Texas)
M17	 Syracuse	 L	 92	 96

ALL-TIME RESULTS
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1995-96
Won 11, Lost 18 (4-14 in MVC, tied 10th)
Head Coach: Rich Herrin
Date	 Opponent		  SIU	 OPP
N29	 at Northern Illinois	 W	 66	 63
D2	 at Old Dominion	 W	 73	 65
D10	 FLORIDA ATLANTIC	 W	 66	 64
D14	 SE MISSOURI STATE	 W	 70	 64
D16	 at Saint Louis	 L	 63	 67
D18	 CHARLOTTE	 L	 73	 81
D20	 AUSTIN PEAY STATE	 L	 65	 78
D28	 UAB#	 W	 87	 81
National Airlines Tipoff Tournament, Honolulu

D29	 at Hawaii-Hilo•	 W	 98	 86
D30	 Nebraska-Kearney•	 L	 81	 94
J6	 ILLINOIS STATE	 W	 97	 75
J8	 NORTHERN IOWA	 L	 64	 66
J11	 at Utah State	 W	 70	 69
J15	 at Bradley	 L	 57	 73
J20	 WICHITA STATE	 W	 76	 54
J23	 at Drake	 L	 67	 87
J24	 at Northern Iowa	 L	 65	 91
J27	 EVANSVILLE	 L	 68	 80
J29	 at Creighton	 L	 77	 79
J31	 INDIANA STATE	 W	 78	 65
F3	 at Missouri State	 L	 65	 77
F5	 at Wichita State	 L	 56	 59
F8	 CREIGHTON	 L	 63	 68
F11	 at Illinois State	 W	 74	 71
F14	 TULSA	 L OT	 75	 84
F17	 DRAKE	 L	 68	 71
F21	 at Indiana State	 L	 80	 94
F24	 at Evansville	 L	 64	 96
F28	 BRADLEY	 L OT	 76	 79

1996-97
Won 13, Lost 17 (6-12 in MVC, 9th)
Head Coach: Rich Herrin
Date	 Opponent		  SIU	 OPP

Top of the World Classic, Alaska
N22	 Baylor•	 W	 78	 77
N23	 Alabama•	 L	 58	 79
N24	 Providence•	 L	 58	 82
N30	 NORTHERN ILLINOIS	 W	 98	 70
D4	 at Saint Louis	 W	 67	 38
D12	 at SE Missouri State	 W	 78	 68
D18	 at Charlotte	 L	 62	 71
D21	 JAMES MADISON	 W	 74	 67

Cowboy Invitational (Casper, Wy.)
D27	 at Wyoming•	 W	 92	 87
D28	 New Mexico State•	 L	 78	 91
D31	 at Bradley	 W OT	64	 63
J4	 UTAH STATE	 W	 67	 64
J7	 EVANSVILLE	 L	 75	 80
J12	 ILLINOIS STATE	 L	 70	 76
J16	 at Creighton	 L	 67	 76
J18	 at Northern Iowa	 L	 77	 79
J22	 at Missouri State	 L	 58	 73
J25	 INDIANA STATE	 W	 99	 61
J27	 CREIGHTON	 L	 65	 72
F1	 DRAKE	 W	 80	 62
F3	 at Indiana State	 W	 91	 77
F5	 WICHITA STATE	 W	 60	 56
F8	 at Drake	 W	 63	 60
F10	 BRADLEY	 L	 53	 55
F13	 at Illinois State	 L	 77	 82
F15	 NORTHERN IOWA	 L	 81	 92
F17	 at Wichita State	 L	 82	 92
F22	 at Evansville	 L	 59	 77
F24	 MISSOURI STATE	 L	 81	 88

MVC Tournament (St. Louis, Mo.)
F28	 Indiana State	 L	 71	 86

1997-98
Won 14, Lost 16 (8-10 in MVC, 8th)
Head Coach: Rich Herrin
Date	 Opponent		  SIU	 OPP
N14	 MIAMI (FLA.)	 L	 61	 73
N25	 at VCU	 W	 77	 74
N29	 SAINT LOUIS	 L	 76	 85
D2	 at St. Mary’s (Calif.)	 L	 66	 73

Power Bar Invitational, Honolulu, Hawaii
D6	 Long Beach State•	 W OT	75	 72
D7	 at Hawaii•	 L	 66	 80
D11	 SE MISSOURI STATE	 W	 81	 62
D13	 ALASKA-FAIRBANKS	 W	 92	 69
D20	 at Drake	 W	 80	 78
D28	 at Oregon	 L	 66	 67
D30	 at Tulsa	 W	 88	 67
J5	 NORTHERN IOWA	 W	 79	 75

J7	 EVANSVILLE	 L	 72	 82
J10	 at Illinois State	 L	 70	 105
J12	 at Evansville	 L	 69	 77
J15	 MISSOURI STATE	 W	 106	 78
J17	 at Wichita State	 L	 57	 58
J24	 INDIANA STATE	 W	 82	 58
J28	 ILLINOIS STATE	 L	 67	 79
J31	 CREIGHTON	 L	 61	 63
F2	 at Missouri State	 W	 79	 74
F5	 at Creighton	 L	 73	 91
F7	 at Northern Iowa	 W	 91	 89
F11	 DRAKE	 W	 85	 72
F14	 at Bradley	 L	 76	 86
F18	 at Indiana State	 L	 71	 72
F21	 BRADLEY	 W	 70	 66
F23	 WICHITA STATE	 L	 66	 70

MVC Tournament (St. Louis, Mo.)
F27	 Northern Iowa	 W	 91	 72
F28	 Illinois State	 L	 73	 83

1998-99
Won 15, Lost 12 (10-8 in MVC, tied 5th)
Head Coach: Bruce Weber
Date	 Opponent		  SIU	 OPP
N14	 at Murray State	 L	 62	 65
N21	 VCU	 W	 59	 58
N28	 OREGON	 L	 64	 70
D5	 at Creighton	 L	 60	 86
D12	 MISSOURI STATE	 L	 62	 76
D15	 SAINT LOUIS	 W	 70	 58
D21	 ILLINOIS-CHICAGO	 W	 63	 37
D23	 at Western Kentucky	 L	 69	 78
D28	 SE Missouri State*	 W	 70	 49
J2	 TULSA	 W	 70	 56
J6	 BRADLEY	 L	 59	 65
J9	 INDIANA STATE	 W	 63	 62
J13	 WICHITA STATE	 W	 67	 55
J16	 at Northern Iowa	 L	 58	 80
J18	 DRAKE	 W	 69	 52
J20	 at Indiana State	 W	 64	 63
J23	 at Wichita State	 W	 58	 52
J27	 at Evansville	 L	 56	 61
J30	 ILLINOIS STATE	 W	 60	 49
F1	 CREIGHTON	 W	 85	 78
F7	 at Illinois State	 W	 69	 63
F10	 at Missouri State	 L OT	 68	 72
F13	 EVANSVILLE	 W	 80	 65
F17	 at Drake	 L	 60	 64
F20	 NORTHERN IOWA	 W	 66	 61
F22	 at Bradley	 L	 56	 58

MVC Tournament (St. Louis, Mo.)
F27	 Bradley	 L	 59	 62
*Game played in TWA Dome in St. Louis

1999-2000
Won 20, Lost 13 (12-6 in MVC, 3rd)
Head Coach: Bruce Weber
Date	 Opponent		  SIU	 OPP
N20	 WESTERN KENTUCKY	 W	 82	 67
N24	 at Ball State	 L	 74	 79
N28	 at Long Beach State	 L	 77	 78
D4	 SANTA CLARA	 L	 77	 78
D8	 EVANSVILLE	 W	 82	 51
D11	 at Illinois-Chicago	 W	 65	 58
D18	 at Missouri State	 L	 73	 80

Puerto Rico Holiday Classic
D21	 UMass•	 W	 65	 63
D22	 Tennessee•	 L	 74	 87
D23	 Charlotte•	 W OT	66	 65
D30	 UT-MARTIN	 W	 69	 48
J2	 SE MISSOURI STATE	 W	 62	 51
J5	 at Illinois State	 W	 77	 72
J8	 CREIGHTON	 L	 66	 72
J11	 at Saint Louis	 L	 64	 76
J16	 at Wichita State	 W	 87	 79
J19	 at Indiana State	 L	 56	 91
J22	 BRADLEY	 W	 72	 59
J26	 DRAKE	 W	 76	 48
J28	 at Evansville	 W	 81	 59
F3	 at Northern Iowa	 L	 58	 72
F5	 at Drake	 W	 79	 62
F10	 WICHITA STATE	 W	 72	 63
F12	 ILLINOIS STATE	 W	 65	 54
F17	 NORTHERN IOWA	 W	 51	 46
F19	 at Creighton	 W	 92	 83
F23	 INDIANA STATE	 W	 80	 61
F26	 at Bradley	 L	 63	 71
F28	 MISSOURI STATE	 L	 59	 62

MVC Tournament (St. Louis, Mo.)
M4	 Evansville	 W	 75	 63

M5	 Missouri State	 L	 56	 67
National Invitational Tournament

M16	 at Colorado	 W	 94	 92
M20	 at Brigham Young	 L	 57	 82

2000-01
Won 16, Lost 14 (10-8 in MVC, tied 4th)
Head Coach: Bruce Weber
Date	 Opponent		  SIU	 OPP
N17	 LONG BEACH STATE	 W	 101	 89
N21	 SAINT LOUIS	 W	 82	 72
N25	 BALL STATE	 W	 93	 80
D2	 at Indiana	 L	 63	 85
D5	 at SE Missouri State	 L	 84	 87
D9	 at Illinois-Chicago	 L	 79	 88
D17	 MURRAY STATE	 W	 94	 79

Yahoo! Sports Invitational (Laie, Hawaii)
D21	 Mississippi•	 L	 66	 70
D22	 BYU-Hawaii•	 W	 85	 64
D23	 Troy State•	 L	 69	 77
D31	 ST. MARYʼS (Calif.)	 W	 80	 55
J2	 NORTHERN IOWA	 W	 72	 59
J6	 at Missouri State	 L	 62	 72
J10	 BRADLEY	 L	 65	 76
J14	 ILLINOIS STATE	 L	 74	 88
J17	 at Wichita State	 WOT	80	 72
J20	 INDIANA STATE	 W	 68	 65
J24	 at Bradley	 L	 54	 57
J27	 DRAKE	 W	 65	 61
J31	 at Creighton	 L	 63	 78
F3	 at Evansville	 W	 67	 65
F7	 MISSOURI STATE	 W	 68	 65
F10	 CREIGHTON	 L	 63	 77
F12	 at Drake	 WOT	89	 84
F15	 at Illinois State	 L	 60	 69
F17	 at Northern Iowa	 W	 76	 65
F21	 WICHITA STATE	 WOT	68	 62
F24	 EVANSVILLE	 L	 74	 79
F26	 at Indiana State	 W	 61	 59

MVC Tournament (St. Louis, Mo.)
M3	 Indiana State	 L 	 64	 67

2001-02
Won 28, Lost 8 (14-4 in MVC, Tied 1st)
Head Coach: Bruce Weber
Date	 Opponent		  SIU	 OPP
N16	 BELMONT	 W	 82	 71

Las Vegas Invitational
N19	 at Saint Louis•	 W	 69	 64
N22	 Iowa State•	 W	 66	 57
N23	 Hartford•	 W	 78	 46
N24	 Illinois•	 L	 72	 75
N29	 ILLINOIS-CHICAGO	 W	 76	 68
D1	 INDIANA	 W	 72	 60
D8	 at George Mason	 W	 73	 66
D16	 at Cal State-Northridge	 W	 74	 60
D18	 at Colorado State	 L	 62	 80
D22	 SE MISSOURI STATE	 W	 92	 80
D29	 at Murray State	 W	 67	 63
J2	 at Evansville	 W	 82	 72
J5	 ILLINOIS STATE	 W	 79	 58
J7	 MISSOURI STATE	 W	 84	 74
J10	 at Wichita State	 L	 79	 88
J12	 NORTHERN IOWA	 W	 83	 58
J16	 at Bradley	 W	 55	 49
J19	 INDIANA STATE	 W	 91	 73
J24	 at Drake	 W	 79	 64
J26	 at Northern Iowa	 L	 64	 69
J30	 EVANSVILLE	 W	 101	 62
F3	 at Creighton	 W	 79	 77
F6	 WICHITA STATE	 W	 78	 58
F9	 DRAKE	 W	 66	 57
F13	 at Missouri State	 L	 71	 78
F16	 at Illinois State	 L	 70	 84
F20	 CREIGHTON 	 W	 65	 62
F23	 at Indiana State	 W	 84	 74
F25	 BRADLEY 	 W	 84	 73

MVC Tournament (St. Louis, Mo.)
M2	 Bradley	 W	 66	 44
M3	 Missouri State	 W	 86	 63
M4	 Creighton	 L	 76	 84

NCAA Tournament (Chicago, Ill.)
M15	 Texas Tech	 W	 76	 68
M17	 Georgia	 W	 77	 75

NCAA Tournament (Syracuse, N.Y.)
M22	 Connecticut	 L	 59	 71

2002-03
Won 24, Lost 7 (16-2 in MVC, 1st)
Head Coach: Bruce Weber
Date	 Opponent		  SIU	 OPP
N24	 GEORGE MASON	 W	 83	 74
N27	 COLORADO STATE	 W	 83	 71
D3	 MURRAY STATE	 W	 85	 56
D7	 at SE Missouri State	 W	 85	 69
D14	 at Illinois-Chicago	 L	 71	 73
D18	 at Charlotte	 L	 67	 80
D22	 CAL ST.-NORTHRIDGE	 W	 86	 74
D28	 at Saint Louis	 L	 60	 71
J2	 DRAKE	 W	 76	 63
J4	 ILLINOIS STATE	 W	 74	 65
J8	 at Evansville	 W	 90	 84
J11	 at Indiana State	 W	 69	 61
J15	 WICHITA STATE	 W	 69	 64
J18	 at Creighton	 L	 76	 85
J22	 at Northern Iowa	 WOT	88	 78
J25	 INDIANA STATE	 W	 60	 48
J29	 BRADLEY	 W	 75	 72
F1	 at Wichita State	 W	 94	 59
F6	 at Drake	 W	 65	 64
F8	 at Missouri State	 W	 76	 75
F13	 NORTHERN IOWA	 W	 72	 61
F15	 at Bradley	 LOT	 73	 77
F19	 MISSOURI STATE	 W	 74	 69

ESPN BracketBusters
F22	 UW-MILWAUKEE•	 W	 66	 64
F26	 EVANSVILLE	 W	 76	 64
M1	 CREIGHTON	 W	 70	 62
M3	 at Illinois State	 W	 78	 62

MVC Tournament (St. Louis, Mo.)
M8	 Illinois State 	 W	 75	 63
M9	 Missouri State	 W	 64	 55
M10	 Creighton	 L	 56	 80

NCAA Tournament (Indianapolis, Ind.)
M20	 Missouri	 L	 71	 72

2003-04
Won 25, Lost 5 (17-1 in MVC, 1st)
Head Coach: Matt Painter
Date	 Opponent		  SIU	 OPP
N22	 at Wyoming	 W	 67	 62
N26	 JACKSONVILLE STATE	 W	 84	 49    
N29	 at UW-Milwaukee	 W	 81	 77    
D3	 SE MISSOURI STATE	 W	 71	 58    
D6	 at Drake	 W	 75	 66    
D15	 at Wright State	 W	 79	 73
D17	 at Murray State	 L	 64	 68    
D21	 MONTANA	 W	 82	 71    
D28	 ILLINOIS STATE	 W	 57	 40    
J2	 CHARLOTTE	 L	 59	 64    
J7	 at Indiana State	 W	 67	 50    
J11	 WICHITA STATE	 W	 73	 64    
J14	 EVANSVILLE	 W	 81	 63   
J17	 at Bradley	 W	 72	 62   
J21	 at Illinois State	 W	 71	 58    
J25	 INDIANA STATE	 W	 53	 44    
J28	 at Wichita State	 W	 84	 79   
J31	 NORTHERN IOWA	 W	 63	 53    
F3	 MISSOURI STATE	 W	 59	 52    
F7	 at Creighton	 W	 61	 60   
F11	 DRAKE	 W	 96	 76    
F14	 at Missouri State	 W	 59	 58    
F18	 at Evansville	 W	 84	 69    

ESPN BracketBusters
F21	 HAWAII•	 W	 66	 62    
F24	 CREIGHTON	 W	 68	 60    
F28	 BRADLEY	 W	 72	 71    
M1	 at Northern Iowa	 L	 52	 68    

MVC Tournament (St. Louis, Mo.)
M6	 Evansville	 W	 93	 67
M7	 Missouri State	 L	 74	 80

NCAA Tournament (Seattle, Wash.)
M18	 Alabama	 L	 64	 65
2005 Results (27-8)

ALL-TIME RESULTS



NCAA Tournament in 1977, 93, 94, 95, 02, 03, 04, 05, 06, 0786

2004-05
Won 27, Lost 8 (15-3 in MVC, 1st)
Head Coach: Chris Lowery
Date	 Opponent		  SIU	 OPP

Las Vegas Invitational (Carbondale, Ill.)
N21	 AUGUSTANA (Ill.)•	 W	 83	 59
N23	 TENNESSEE STATE•	 W	 83	 60

Las Vegas Invitational (Las Vegas, Nev.)
N26	 Vanderbilt•	 W	 67	 53
N27	 UTEP•	 W	 68	 62
N29	 at Hawaii	 L	 64	 66
D7	 at UALR	 L	 53	 70
D11	 MURRAY STATE	 W	 80	 71
D14	 WRIGHT STATE	 W	 54	 42
D18	 at SE Missouri State	 W	 72	 68
D21	 SAINT LOUIS	 W	 67	 41
D23	 ILLINOIS STATE	 W	 61	 49
D30	 WYOMING	 W	 81	 69
J2	 DRAKE	 W	 51	 45
J5	 at Louisiana-Lafayette	 L	 61	 63
J9	 at Creighton	 W	 69	 63
J12	 at Evansville	 W	 69	 57
J15	 MISSOURI STATE	 W	 61	 60
J19	 BRADLEY	 W	 67	 59
J22	 at Wichita State	 L	 56	 58
J26	 at Missouri State	 L	 77	 92
J29	 EVANSVILLE	 W	 79	 55
F2	 at Bradley	 W	 89	 73
F5	 at Northern Iowa	 L	 61	 67
F7	 at Drake	 W	 58	 57
F9	 INDIANA STATE	 W	 64	 53
F12	 CREIGHTON	 W	 71	 67
F16	 at Illinois State	 W	 66	 59

ESPN BracketBusters 
F19	 at Kent State•	 W	 65	 54
F23	 NORTHERN IOWA	 W	 76	 69
F26	 WICHITA STATE	 W	 65	 55
F28	 at Indiana State	 W	 60	 52

MVC Tournament (St. Louis, Mo.)
M5	 Indiana State	 W	 64	 49
M6	 Missouri State	 L	 61	 65

NCAA Tournament (Oklahoma City, Okla.)
M18	 St. Mary’s	 W	 65	 56
M20	 Oklahoma State	 L	 77	 85

2005-06
Won 22, Lost 11 (12-6 in MVC, 2nd)
Head Coach: Chris Lowery
Date	 Opponent		  SIU	 OPP
N18	 LOUISIANA-LAFAYETTE	 W	 65	 47

Great Alaska Shootout (Anchorage, Alaska)
N24	 vs. Monmouth N.J.•	 L	 68	 80
N25	 vs. Alaska-Anchorage•	 L	 64	 72
N26	 vs. Eastern Washington•	W	 80	 72
N30	 at Saint Louis	 L	 42	 56
D3	 at Wyoming	 W	 57	 53
D10	 KENT STATE	 W	 58	 51
D18	 at Central Michigan	 W	 64	 54
D22	 UALR	 W	 67	 42
D28	 at Murray State	 W	 57	 53
D31	 DRAKE	 W	 64	 50
J2	 WICHITA STATE	 W	 58	 49
J5	 at Indiana State	 W	 55	 49
J8	 BRADLEY	 W	 67	 55
J11	 EVANSVILLE	 W	 66	 38
J14	 at Drake	 W	 47	 46
J16	 at Northern Iowa	 L2OT	 65	 71
J19 	 at Missouri State	 L	 63	 71
J22	 ILLINOIS STATE	 W	 56	 44
J24	 CREIGHTON	 W	 62	 48
J28	 at Illinois State	 W	 65	 52
F1	 INDIANA STATE	 L	 54	 63
F4	 at Wichita State	 L2OT	 63	 71
F7	 MISSOURI STATE	 W	 66	 64
F11	 at Creighton	 W	 74	 67
F14	 at Bradley	 L	 60	 72

ESPN BracketBusters
F18	 LOUISIANA TECH•	 L	 51	 54
F21	 at Evansville	 L	 55	 46
F25	 NORTHERN IOWA	 W	 46	 45

MVC Tournament (St. Louis, Mo.)
M3	 vs. Evansville	 W	 71	 55
M4	 vs. Northern Iowa	 WOT	55	 46
M5	 vs. Bradley	 W	 59	 46

NCAA Tournament (Auburn Hills, Mich.)
M17	 vs. West Virginia	 L	 46	 64

2006-07
Won 29, Lost 7 (15-3 in MVC, 1st)
Head Coach: Chris Lowery
Date	 Opponent		  SIU	 OPP
N10	 WASHINGTON, MO.	 W	 59	 28
N19	 MURRAY STATE	 W	 64	 48

Old Spice Classic (Lake Buena Vista, Fla.)
N23	 vs. Arkansas•	 LOT	 53	 61
N24	 vs. Minnesota•	 W	 69	 53
N26	 vs. Virginia Tech• 	 W	 69	 64
N29	 at Louisiana Tech	 W	 50	 36
D2	 SAINT LOUIS	 W	 65	 56
D9	 at Western Kentucky	 W	 75	 70
D17	 at Indiana	 L	 47	 57
D20	 CENTRAL MICHIGAN	 W	 74	 61
D23	 at Saint Mary’s	 W	 66	 61
D29	 at Illinois State	 W	 68	 49
J1	 WICHITA STATE	 W	 73	 68
J4	 at Drake	 W	 59	 54
J6	 at Northern Iowa	 L	 61	 66
J10	 at Bradley	 L	 46	 48
J13	 MISSOURI STATE	 W	 76	 56
J15	 DRAKE	 W	 72	 62
J17	 at Evansville	 L	 68	 75
J20	 at Creighton	 W	 58	 57
J23	 NORTHERN IOWA	 W	 56	 54
J27	 ILLINOIS STATE	 W	 73	 62
J31	 INDIANA STATE	 W	 61	 48
F3	 at Wichita State	 W	 54	 46
F7	 BRADLEY	 W	 60	 50
F10	 CREIGHTON	 W	 72	 68
F13	 at Missouri State	 W	 51	 47

ESPN BracketBusters
F17	 at Butler•	 W	 68	 64
F21	 at Indiana State	 W	 58	 50
F24	 EVANSVILLE	 W	 76	 69

MVC Tournament (St. Louis, Mo.)
M2 	 vs. Drake	 W	 71	 59
M3	 vs. Bradley	 W	 53	 51
M4	 vs. Creighton	 L	 61	 67

NCAA Tournament (Columbus, Ohio)
M16	 vs. Holy Cross	 W	 61	 51
M18	 vs. Virginia Tech	 W	 63	 48

NCAA Regional (San Jose, Calif.)
M22	 vs. Kansas	 L	 58	 61

2007-08
Won 18, Lost 15 (11-7 in MVC, 3rd)
Head Coach: Chris Lowery
Date	 Opponent		  SIU	 OPP
N17	 NORTHERN ILLINOIS	 W	 88	 68 

Anaheim Classic (Anaheim, Calif.)
N22	 vs. Chattanooga•	 W	 63	 41 
N23	 vs. Mississippi State•	 W	 63	 49 
N25	 vs. USC•	 L	 70	 45
D1	 INDIANA	 L	 64	 51 
D8	 at Charlotte	 L	 71	 56 
D11	 SAINT MARY’S	 W	 71	 56 
D15 	 at Saint Louis	 L	 56	 51 
D18	 at Western Michigan 	 L	 57	 41 
D22	 WESTERN KENTUCKY 	W	 88	 78 
D28 	 BUTLER	 L	 57	 55 
D30 	 MISSOURI STATE	 W	 79	 71
J2	 at Drake	 L	 61	 51
J5	 at Illinois State	 L	 56	 47   
J8	 BRADLEY	 W	 77	 64
J12	 at Indiana State	 L 2OT	 64	 62
J15	 at Evansville	 W	 80	 67
J19	 WICHITA STATE        	 W	 63	 52
J23	 at Missouri State	 L	 63	 62
J26	 CREIGHTON	 W	 48	 44
J29	 EVANSVILLE   	 W	 59	 39
F2	 at Northern Iowa	 L	 68	 63
F5 	 INDIANA STATE      	 W	 80	 69  
F10	 at Creighton	 L	 72	 53
F13 	 DRAKE  	 W	 65	 62  
F16	 at Wichita State	 WOT	74	 67  
F20	 NORTHERN IOWA	 W	 67	 47

ESPN BracketBusters 
F23	 NEVADA•	 W	 74	 49 
F26	 at Bradley	 W	 71	 60
M1	 ILLINOIS STATE	 L	 57	 49                                 

MVC Tournament (St. Louis, Mo.)
M7	 vs. Northern Iowa	 L	 54	 49

National Invitation Tournament
M18	 OKLAHOMA STATE 	 W	 69	 53
M20	 at Arizona State	 L	 51	 65

2008-09
Won 13, Lost 18 (8-10 in MVC, 5th)
Head Coach: Chris Lowery
Date	 Opponent		  SIU	 OPP

2K Sports Classic (Carbondale, Ill.)
N11	 CALIFORNIA (Pa.)•	 W	 66	 52
N12	 UMASS•	 W	 80	 73

2K Sports Classic (New York, N.Y.)
N20	 vs. Duke•	 L	 58	 83
N21	 vs. UCLA•	 L	 60	 77
N26	 at Western Kentucky	 L	 70	 79
D2	 SAINT LOUIS	 W	 64	 48
D6	 CHARLOTTE	 L	 64	 66
D14	 at Nevada	 L	 48	 62
D17	 at Northern Illinois	 W	 73	 58
(John R. Wooden Tradition (Indianpolis, Ind.)

D20	 vs. Saint Mary’s•	 L	 52	 65
D22	 WESTERN MICHIGAN 	W	 64	 46
D28	 at Bradley	 L	 63	 79
D31	 NORTHERN IOWA	 L	 51	 59
J4	 DRAKE	 L	 60	 68
J7	 at Wichita State	 W	 74	 62
J10	 EVANSVILLE 	 W	 70	 63
J14	 at Creighton	 LOT	 72	 73
J18	 BRADLEY	 W	 68	 62
J21	 at Indiana State	 W	 58	 47
J24	 at Illinois State	 L	 63	 70
J29	 MISSOURI STATE 	 W	 68	 57
J31	 at Evansville	 L	 54	 60
F4	 ILLINOIS STATE	 LOT	 57	 60
F7	 at Missouri State	 W	 72	 64	
F11	 at Northern Iowa	 L	 55	 81
F14	 CREIGHTON	 L	 60	 82
F18	 INDIANA STATE	 L	 72	 78

ESPN BracketBusters
F21	 at Illinois-Chicago•	 L	 67	 74
F25	 at Drake	 W	 56	 55
F28	 WICHITA STATE	 W	 72	 68

MVC Tournament (St. Louis, Mo.)
M6	 vs. Bradley	 L	 55	 67

2009-10
Won 15, Lost 15 (6-12 in MVC, 9th)
Head Coach: Chris Lowery
Date	 Opponent		  SIU	 OPP
N14	 UT-MARTIN	 W	 91	 63
N17	 INDIANAPOLIS	 W	 84	 69
N21	 at UNLV	 L	 69	 78
N28	 ILLINOIS-CHICAGO	 W	 74	 64
D5	 at Saint Louis	 L	 61	 71
D9	 at SE Missouri State	 W	 86	 65
D12	 ALABAMA STATE	 W	 82	 63

Las Vegas Holiday Hoops Classic
D19	 vs. San Diego•	 W	 70	 68
D20	 vs. San Francisco•	 W	 67	 66
D29	 INDIANA STATE	 W	 70	 52
J1	 at Bradley	 W	 86	 81 
J3	 at Illinois State	 L	 61	 68
J6	 NORTHERN IOWA	 L	 49	 61
J9	 DRAKE	 L	 65	 70
J13	 at Creighton	 L	 69	 71
J16	 at Evansville	 W	 65	 57
J20	 BRADLEY	 L	 55	 57
J23	 ILLINOIS STATE	 WOT	81	 80
J25	 WESTERN KENTUCKY	 W	 68	 63
J28	 at Indiana State	 L	 65	 68
J31	 WICHITA STATE	 L	 54	 55
F3	 MISSOURI STATE	 W	 73	 67
F6	 at Northern Iowa	 L	 52	 55
F10	 at Missouri State	 L	 72	 77
F13	 EVANSVILLE	 W	 80	 64
F16	 at Drake	 L	 72	 79

ESPN BracketBusters
F20	 WESTERN MICHIGAN•	W	 89	 72
F23	 CREIGHTON	 LOT	 78	 83
F27	 at Wichita State	 L	 55	 76

MVC Tournament (St. Louis, Mo.)
M4	 Drake	 L	 61	 63

2010-11
Won 13, Lost 19 (5-13 in MVC, 8th)
Head Coach: Chris Lowery
Date	 Opponent		  SIU	 OPP
N13	 at Illinois	 L	 63	 85
N16	 NORTHEASTERN	 LOT	 62	 63

Chicago Invitational (Carbondale, Ill.
N21	 AUSTIN PEAY 	 W	 72	 65
N23	 CHARLESTON SO. 	 W	 85	 67

Chicago Invitational (Chicago, Ill.)
N26	 vs. Purdue•	 L	 60	 79
N27	 vs. Wright State•	 W	 56	 50
D1	 NEW MEXICO	 L	 59	 74
D4	 at Chicago State	 W	 75	 61
D8	 SEMO 	 W	 83	 68
D11	 at Western Kentucky	 L	 46	 53
D22	 Northern Illinois  	 W	 61	 49
D29	 at Drake	 L	 55	 69
J1	 Northern Iowa	 W	 57	 55
J4	 at Bradley	 W	 72	 64
J7	 Creighton	 LOT	 66	 72
J9	 Illinois State	 W	 63	 59
J12	 at Missouri State	 L	 51	 64
J15	 at Northern Iowa	 L	 52	 72
J18	 Evansville	 W	 67	 55
J23	 at Illinois State	 L	 55	 59
J26	 Wichita State	 L	 64	 74
J29	 at Evansville	 L	 49	 66
F2	 Drake	 L	 44	 65
F5	 Bradley	 L	 66	 69
F8	 at Wichita State	 W	 59	 56
F13	 at Creighton	 L	 50	 69
F16	 Indiana State	 L	 72	 77

ESPN BracketBusters
F19	 Green Bay•	 W	 61	 60
F23	 Missouri State	 L	 58	 76
F26	 at Indiana State	 L	 60	 75

MVC Tournament (St. Louis, Mo.)
M3	 vs. Illinois State	 W	 57	 54
M4	 vs. Missouri State	 L	 56	 58

ALL-TIME RESULTS



NIT in 1967champions, 69, 75, 89, 90, 91, 92, 00, 08 87

Bradley (38-42)
1927-28	 A	 L	 23	 31
1/15/76	 A	 L	 73	 78
2/19/76	 H	 W	 63	 61
1/8/77	 H	 L	 58	 65
2/12/77	 A	 W	 82	 81
1/7/78	 A	 L	 81	 86
2/23/78	 H	 W	 93	 82
1/20/79	 A	 W	 76	 73
2/3/79	 H	 W	 66	 60
1/31/80	 H	 L	 50	 48
2/9/80	 A	 L	 72	 64
1/24/81	 H	 L	 58	 47
2/16/81	 A	 L	 59	 36
1/11/82	 H	 L	 63	 61
2/11/82	 A	 L	 68	 58
1/8/83	 H	 W	 87	 75
2/5/83	 A	 L	 74	 55
1/19/84	 A	 WOT	 71	 58
2/2/84	 H	 L	 56	 55
1/24/85	 H	 L	 73	 66
2/28/85	 A	 L	 62	 55
1/4/86	 A	 L	 65	 62
2/15/86	 H	 L	 61	 60
1/10/87	 A	 L	 96	 79
2/4/87	 H	 L	 97	 86
1/21/88	 A	 L	 99	 93
2/29/88	 H	 LOT	 113	102
1/19/89	 A	 L	 91	 77
1/28/89	 H	 W	 88	 87
2/4/90	 A	 L	 80	 77
2/22/90	 H	 W	 83	 71
1/24/91	 H	 W	 79	 69
1/31/91	 A	 L	 87	 89
1/20/92  	 H	 W	 90	 68
2/8/92	 A	 W	 60	 54
1/18/93	 A	 W	 77	 64
2/1/93	 H	 W	 77	 42
3/6/93	 N	 WOT	 63	 61
1/15/94	 H	 W	 72	 66
1/29/94	 A	 L	 68	 62
3/6/94	 N	 W	 72	 59
1/4/95	 H	 W	 68	 65
2/20/95	 A	 L	 85	 66 
1/15/96	 A	 L	 73	 57
2/26/96	 H	 LOT	 79	 76
12/31/96	 A	 WOT	 64	 63
2/10/97	 H	 L	 55	 53
2/14/98	 A	 L	 86	 76
2/21/98	 H	 W	 70	 66
1/6/99	 H	 L	 65	 59
2/22/99	 A	 L	 58	 56
2/27/99	 N	 L	 62	 59
1/22/00	 H	 W	 87	 79
2/26/00	 A	 L	 63	 71
1/10/01	 H	 L	 65	 76
1/24/01	 A	 L	 54	 57
1/16/02	 A	 W	 55	 49
2/25/02	 H	 W	 84	 73
3/2/02	 N	 W	 66	 44
1/29/03	 H	 W	 75	 72
2/15/03	 A	 LOT	 73	 77
1/17/04	 A	 W	 72	 62
2/28/04	 H	 W	 72	 71
1/19/05	 H	 W	 67	 59
2/2/05	 A	 W	 89	 73
1/8/06	 H	 W	 67	 55
2/14/06	 A	 L	 60	 72
3/5/06	 N	 W	 59	 46
1/10/07	 A	 L	 46	 48
2/7/07	 H	 W	 60	 50
3/3/07	 N	 W	 53	 51
1/8/08	 H	 W	 77	 64
2/26/08	 A	 W	 71	 60
12/28/08	 A	 L	 63	 79
1/18/09	 H	 W	 68	 62
3/6/09	 N	 L	 55	 67
1/1/10	 A	 W	 86	 81
1/20/10	 H	 L	 55	 57

1/4/11	 A	 W	 72	 64
2/5/11	 H	 L	 66	 69

Chicago State (9-0)
2/28/31	 N	 W	 24	 15
1/26/63	 H	 W	 71	 67
2/22/63	 A	 W	 79	 67
12/10/84	 H	 W	 92	 87
11/22/85	 H	 W	 58	 56
12/15/88	 H	 W	 80	 65
11/26/89	 A	 W	 73	 60
1/22/90	 H	 W	 70	 58
12/4/10	 A	 W	 75	 61

Creighton (36-49)
1/31/70	 H	 W	 58	 56
2/3/71	 A	 L	 73	 90
1/15/72	 H	 W	 89	 83
3/7/72	 A	 L	 88	100
12/5/72	 A	 L	 70	 90
2/2/73	 H	 W	 78	 74
1/7/74	 H	 L	 60	 75
1/26/74	 A	 L	 64	 67
12/16/74	 A	 L	 69	 81
3/3/75	 H	 W	 53	 47
1/21/78	 A	 W	 76	 69
2/25/78	 H	 L	 56	 62
1/25/79	 H	 L	 82	 81
2/5/79	 A	 L	 74	 68
2/29/79	 N	 W	 71	 67
1/3/80	 H	 L	 76	 68
2/11/80	 A	 W	 72	 71
1/8/81	 H	 L	 78	 62
2/2/81	 A	 L	 50	 43
1/7/82	 A	 L	 77	 59
2/1/82	 H	 W	 69	 61
1/17/83	 A	 L	 76	 53
2/12/83	 H	 WOT	 70	 60
1/12/84	 A	 L	 78	 62
2/9/84	 H	 W	 72	 69
1/17/85	 A	 L	 96	 90
2/20/85	 H	 W	 83	 70
1/18/86	 A	 L	 71	 56
2/1/86	 H	 L	 66	 54
1/24/87	 H	 W	 84	 68
2/21/87	 A	 L	 88	 85
1/11/88	 A	 W	102	 98
1/28/88	 H	 L	 87	 82
3/5/88	 N	 L	 89	 87
1/23/89	 H	 L	 84	 74
2/16/89	 A	 LOT	 102	100
3/7/89	 N	 L	 79	 77
2/3/90	 A	 W	 83	 72
2/10/90	 H	 W	 84	 76
1/28/91	 H	 L	 75	 78
2/23/91	 A	 L	 73	 76
3/3/91	 N	 L	 66	 71
1/13/92	 A	 W	 76	 63
1/18/92	 H	 W	 92	 82
1/2/93	 H	 W	 85	 64
1/16/93	 A	 L	 71	 79
1/17/94	 A	 W	 81	 67
1/31/94	 H	 W	 97	 64
2/9/95	 H	 W	 69	 48
2/27/95	 A	 W	 86	 73
1/29/96	 A	 L	 79	 77 
2/8/96	 H	 L	 68	 63
1/16/97	 A	 L	 76	 67
1/27/97	 H	 L	 72	 65
1/30/98	 H	 L	 63	 61
2/5/98	 A	 L	 91	 73
12/5/98	 A	 L	 86	 60
2/1/99	 H	 W	 85	 78
1/8/00	 H	 L	 66	 72
2/19/00	 A	 W	 92	 83
1/31/01	 A	 L	 63	 78
2/10/01	 H	 L	 63	 77
2/3/02	 A	 W	 79	 77
2/20/02	 H	 W	 65	 62

3/4/02	 N	 L	 76	 84
1/18/03	 A	 L	 76	 85
3/1/03	 H	 W	 70	 62
3/10/03	 N	 L	 56	 80
2/7/04	 A	 W	 61	 60
2/24/04	 H	 W	 68	 60
1/9/05	 A	 W	 69	 63
2/12/05	 H	 W	 71	 67
1/24/06	 H	 W	 62	 48
2/11/06	 A	 W	 74	 67
1/20/07	 A	 W	 58	 57
2/10/07	 H	 W	 72	 68
3/4/07	 N	 L	 61	 67
1/26/08	 H	 W	 48	 44
2/10/08	 A	 L	 53	 72
1/14/09	 A	 LOT	 72	 73
2/14/09	 H	 L	 60	 82
1/13/10	 A	 L	 69	 71
2/23/10	 H	 LOT	 78	 83
1/7/11	 H	 LOT	 66	 72
2/13/11	 A	 L	 50	 69

Drake (51-26)
2/7/76	 H	 W	 72	 57
2/21/76	 A	 W	 83	 70
2/19/77	 A	 W	 66	 57
2/26/77	 H	 W	 80	 61
2/27/78	 H	 L	 59	 75
1/9/78	 H	 W	 72	 69
2/2/78	 A	 W	 90	 87
2/12/79	 A	 L	 79	 75
2/27/79	 H	 W	 76	 73
1/10/80	 A	 L	 116	 91
2/7/80	 H	 W	 72	 67
1/31/81	 A	 L	 82	 70
2/28/81	 H	 L	 72	 67
1/9/82	 A	 L	 63	 55
2/27/82	 H	 W	 67	 64
1/6/83	 A	 L	 67	 63
2/26/83	 H	 W	 60	 56
1/26/84	 H	 W	 71	 61
3/1/84	 A	 L	 77	 70
1/12/85	 A	 L	 68	 63
2/16/85	 H	 W	 92	 68
1/9/86	 A	 L	 88	 76
1/25/86	 H	 L	 68	 63
1/22/87	 A	 L	 81	 75
2/14/87	 H	 W	 79	 69
2/28/87	 N	 W	 76	 70
1/9/88	 A	 L	 99	 86
1/30/88	 H	W3OT	 99	 98
1/14/89	 H	 W	 75	 70
1/21/89	 A	 L	 65	 55
1/13/90	 A	 L	 79	 71
2/15/90	 H	 W	 87	 77
2/25/91	 A	 W	106	 82
1/26/92	 H	 W	 82	 63
1/4/92	 H	 W	 70	 55
2/24/92	 A	 W	 73	 69
1/21/93	 H	 W	 92	 74
2/6/93	 A	 L	 79	 87
1/10/94	 A	 W	 86	 76
2/19/94	 H	 W	 73	 71
1/25/95	 H	 W	 89	 68
2/4/95	 A	 W	 79	 74
3/4/95	 A	 W	 85	 65
1/23/96	 A	 L	 87	 67
2/17/96	 H	 L	 71	 68
2/1/97	 H	 W	 80	 62
2/8/97	 A	 W	 63	 60
12/20/97	 A	 W	 80	 78
2/11/98	 H	 W	 85	 72
1/18/99	 H	 W	 69	 52
2/17/99	 A	 L	 64	 60
1/26/00	 H	 W	 76	 48
2/5/00	 A	 W	 79	 62
1/27/01	 H	 W	 65	 61
2/12/01	 A	 WOT	 89	 84
1/24/02	 A	 W	 79	 64

2/9/02	 H	 W	 66	 57
1/2/03	 H	 W	 76	 63
2/6/03	 A	 W	 65	 64
12/06/03	 A	 W	 75	 66
2/11/04	 H	 W	 96	 76
1/2/05	 H	 W	 51	 45
2/7/05	 A	 W	 58	 57
12/31/05	 H	 W	 64	 50
1/14/06	 A	 W	 47	 46
1/4/07	 A	 W	 59	 54
1/15/07	 H	 W	 72	 62
3/2/07	 N	 W	 71	 59
1/2/08	 A	 L	 51	 61
2/13/08	 H	 W	 65	 62
1/4/09	 H	 L	 60	 67
2/25/09	 A	 W	 56	 55
1/9/10	 H	 L	 65	 70
2/16/10	 A	 L	 72	 79
3/4/10	 N	 L	 61	 63
12/29/10	 A	 L	 55	 69
2/2/11	 H	 L	 44	 65

Evansville (64-48)
1/13/27	 H	 L	 18	 21
2/23/33	 H	 W	 43	 37
1/25/34	 A	 W	 35	 33
2/2/40	 A	 W	 37	 32
2/21/40	 H	 W	 44	 39
1/15/41	 A	 L	 47	 48
2/26/41	 H	 W	 56	 48
12/10/42	 H	 L	 34	 44
1/16/43	 A	 L	 60	 68
12/14/43	 A	 W	 55	 35
1/8/44	 A	 W	 55	 30
1/5/45	 H	 W	 68	 52
1/20/45	 A	 L	 44	 54
12/19/45	 A	 L	 43	 44
12/25/45	 A	 L	 45	 49
1/18/46	 H	 W	 48	 46
1/7/47	 H	 W	 52	 41
1/16/47	 A	 W	 46	 44
12/6/47	 A	 W	 48	 39
1/2/48	 A	 L	 60	 62
2/24/48	 *	 W	 64	 47
12/11/48	 H	 W	 61	 59
1/27/49	 A	 L	 67	 84
1/10/50	 A	 W	 60	 34
2/16/50	 *	 L	 51	 64
12/16/50	 A	 L	 56	 77
1/29/51	 *	 W	 58	 50
12/6/52	 H	 W	 66	 60
1/29/53	 *	 L	 64	 72
3/9/62	 A	 W	 88	 83
12/29/62	 A	 L	 60	 79
3/13/63	 A	 W	 86	 73
2/8/64	 A	 L	 73	 94
3/6/64	 A	 L	 59	 64
1/20/65	 A	 L	 80	 81
2/27/65	 H	 L	 67	 68
3/14/65	 A	 LOT	 82	 85
1/19/66	 A	 W	 79	 65
2/26/66	 H	 WOT	 80	 75
3/5/66	 H	 WOT	 90	 77
1/9/67	 A	 W	 55	 41
2/22/67	 H	 W	 80	 53	
2/24/68	 H	 W	 61	 52
1/24/68	 A	 L	 45	 52
3/1/69	 H	 W	 82	 60
1/15/69	 A	 W	 82	 77
2/28/70	 H	 W	 91	 67
1/14/70	 A	 W	 66	 59
1/13/71	 A	 L	 90	104
2/27/71	 H	 W	101	 98
1/13/72	 A	 L	 67	 74
3/1/72	 H	 L	 105	113
1/3/73	 A	 W	 79	 62
2/28/73	 H	 L	 67	 70
1/30/74	 A	 L	 63	 77
2/28/74	 H	 W	 99	 82

1/8/75	 A	 W	 82	 61
3/1/75	 H	 W	 81	 67
1/7/76	 A	 L	 76	 81
2/28/76	 H	 W	 79	 70
2/14/77	 H	 W	 79	 67
2/21/77	 A	 W	 72	 60
11/25/78	 H	 W	 70	 58
12/1/79	 A	 L	 76	 65
12/10/80	 H	 L	 65	 60
12/9/81	 A	 L	 97	 51
12/2/87	 H	 L	 72	 69
1/2/88	 A	 L	 91	 77
11/30/88	 H	 W	 73	 71‑
2/6/89	 A	 L	 89	 87
12/12/89	 H	 W	 77	 73
1/5/91	 A	 L	 72	 75
12/14/91	 A	 LOT	 98	 99
1/4/93	 H	 W	 65	 42
12/4/93	 A	 W	 74	 69
1/23/95	 A	 L	 71	 70
2/25/95	 H	 W	 70	 69
1/27/96	 H	 L	 80	 68
2/24/96	 A	 L	 96	 64
1/7/97	 H	 L	 80	 75
2/22/97	 A	 L	 77	 59
1/7/98	 H	 L	 82	 72
1/12/98	 A	 L	 77	 69
1/27/99	 A	 L	 61	 56
2/13/99	 H	 W	 80	 65	
12/8/99	 H	 W	 82	 51
1/29/00	 A	 W	 76	 48
3/4/00	 N	 W	 75	 63
2/3/01	 A	 W	 67	 65
2/21/01	 H	 L	 74	 79
1/2/02	 A	 W	 82	 72
1/30/02	 H	 W	101	 62
1/8/03	 A	 W	 90	 84
2/26/03	 H	 W	 76	 64
1/14/04	 H	 W	 81	 63
2/18/04	 A	 W	 84	 69
3/6/04	 N	 W	 93	 67
1/12/05	 A	 W	 69	 57
1/29/05	 H	 W	 79	 55
1/11/06	 H	 W	 66	 38
2/21/06	 A	 L	 46	 55
3/3/06	 N	 W	 71	 55
1/17/07	 A	 L	 68	 75
2/24/07	 H	 W	 76	 69
1/15/08	 A	 W	 80	 67
1/29/08	 H	 W	 59	 39
1/10/09	 H	 W	 70	 63
1/31/09	 A	 L	 54	 60
1/16/10	 A	 W	 65	 57
2/13/10	 H	 W	 80	 64
1/18/11	 H	 W	 66	 49
1/29/11	 A	 L	 49	 66

SERIES VS. OPPONENTS



NCAA Tournament in 1977, 93, 94, 95, 02, 03, 04, 05, 06, 0788

Illinois State (74-65)
3/11/15	 N	 L	 20	 38
3/2/16	 A	 L	 20	 29
3/1/29	 N	 L	 30	 32
3/2/29	 N	 L	 27	 28
2/7/30	 H	 W	 27	 21
2/15/30	 A	 L	 26	 27
3/2/30	 N	 W	 32	 26
2/5/32	 A	 L	 29	 31
2/15/32	 H	 W	 20	 19
1/21/33	 H	 W	 41	 22
2/1/33	 A	 W	 29	 21
3/4/33	 N	 W	 44	 39
2/16/34	 A	 L	 26	 29
2/9/35	 A	 W	 49	 32
1/27/39	 A	 L	 36	 38
2/24/40	 H	 L	 30	 43
2/28/41	 A	 L	 17	 47
1/31/42	 A	 L	 34	 53
2/28/42	 H	 W	 52	 48
1/13/43	 H	 W	 41	 30
3/1/43	 A	 L	 45	 52
1/15/44	 A	 L	 43	 45
2/12/44	 A	 L	 38	 60
1/13/45	 H	 W	 48	 45
2/9/45	 A	 W	 42	 36
1/13/46	 A	 W	 59	 44
2/9/46	 H	 W	 85	 32
2/1/47	 A	 W	 67	 53
2/24/47	 A	 W	 88	 53
1/31/48	 H	 W	 79	 63
2/28/48	 A	 W	 71	 46
1/15/49	 A	 L	 55	 56
2/12/49	 H	 W	 61	 54
1/14/50	 H	 W	 81	 54
2/11/50	 A	 W	 58	 51
2/3/51	 A	 L	 53	 57
2/17/51	 H	 L	 63	 68
2/2/52	 H	 L	 63	 65
2/16/52	 A	 L	 57	 72
1/9/53	 H	 L	 80	 81
2/20/53	 A	 L	 87	101
1/9/54	 H	 W	 79	 66
2/15/54	 H	 W	 80	 77
12/16/54	 H	 W	 86	 71
2/3/55	 A	 L	 70	 86	
1/28/56	 A	 L	 81	 94
2/24/56	 H 	 L	 74	 81
1/18/57	 A	 L	 75	 99
2/22/57	 H	 W	101	 90
1/11/58	 A	 L	 75	 76
2/14/58	 H	 W	 77	 75
12/19/58	 A	 L	 68	 81
2/6/59	 H	 W	101	 88
1/22/60	 H	 W	 90	 86
2/27/60	 A	 L	 84	 95
1/13/61	 H	 W	 95	 54
2/17/61	 A	 W	 92	 87
1/5/62	 H	 W	 74	 53
2/10/62	 A	 W	 75	 58
2/15/71	 H	 W	 97	 81
3/1/71	 A	 L	 79	 87
2/12/72	 H	 L	 83	 90
3/4/72	 A	 L	 84	 88
1/13/73	 A	 L	 56	 73
2/21/73	 H	 W	 81	 71
1/5/74	 A	 W	 82	 80
2/2/74	 H	 W	 87	 69
1/4/75	 A	 L	 84	 91
1/29/75	 H	 W	 91	 61
12/7/77	 H	 L	 48	 51
12/6/78	 A	 L	 86	 89
1/2/82	 H	 W	 72	 68
2/6/82	 A	 L	 53	 65
1/27/83	 H	 L	 63	 69
2/24/83	 A	 L	 54	 63
3/8/83	 N	 L	 54	 64
1/28/84	 A	 L	 62	 90
2/23/84	 H	 W	105	 98

1/9/85	 A	 L	 63	 78
1/31/85	 H	 W	 63	 50
2/6/86	 A	 L	 53	 77
2/27/86	 H	 L	 69	 80
1/12/87	 H	 L	 70	 81
1/31/87	 A	 W	 76	 73
1/23/88	 A	 LOT	 98	102
2/27/88	 H	 W	 68	 67
1/30/89	 A	 W	 74	 67
2/27/89	 H	 L	 82	 83
3/5/89	 N	 W	 69	 61
1/6/90	 A	 L	 75	 85
2/24/90	 H	 W	 85	 79	
3/6/90	 N	 L	 78	 81
2/2/91	 A	 W	 84	 57
2/18/91	 H	 W	 90	 70
1/25/92	 A	 W	 64	 59
2/11/92	 H	 W	 65	 64
1/11/93	 A	 L	 74	 88
1/25/93	 H	 W	 83	 68
3/8/93	 N	 W	 70	 59
1/8/94	 H	 W	 67	 64
2/27/94	 A	 W	 84	 73
1/28/95	 H	 L	 91	 94
2/18/95	 A	 L2OT	104	 98
3/5/95	 N	 W	 72	 68
1/6/96	 H	 W	 97	 75
2/11/96	 A	 W	 74	 71
1/12/97	 H	 L	 70	 76
2/13/97	 A	 L	 77	 82
1/10/98	 A	 L	 70	 15
1/28/98	 H	 L	 67	 79
2/28/98	 N	 L	 73	 83
1/30/99	 H	 W	 60	 49
2/7/99	 A	 W	 69	 63
1/5/00	 A	 W	 77	 72
2/12/00	 H	 W	 65	 54
1/14/01	 H	 L	 74	 88
2/15/01	 A	 L	 60	 69
1/5/02	 H	 W	 79	 58
2/16/02	 A	 L	 70	 84
1/4/03	 H	 W	 74	 65
3/3/03	 A	 W	 78	 62
3/8/03	 N	 W	 75	 63
12/28/03	 H	 W	 57	 40
1/21/04	 A	 W	 71	 58
12/23/04	 H	 W	 61	 49
2/16/05	 A	 W	 66	 59
1/22/06	 H	 W	 56	 44
1/28/06	 A	 W	 65	 52
12/29/06	 A	 W	 68	 49
1/27/07	 H	 W	 73	 62
1/5/08	 A	 L	 47	 56
3/1/08	 H	 L	 49	 57
1/24/09	 A	 L	 63	 70
2/4/09	 H	 LOT	 57	 60
1/3/10	 A	 L	 61	 68
1/23/10	 H	 WOT	 81	 80
1/9/11	 H	 W	 63	 59
1/23/11	 A	 L	 55	 59
3/3/11	 N	 W	 57	 54

Indiana State (77-40)
1916-17	 A	 L	 22	 41
1917-18	 A	 L	 24	 34
1917-18	 H	 W	 1	 0
1/12/29	 H	 L	 31	 39
2/15/29	 A	 L	 22	 38
1/31/30	 H	 L	 30	 44
1930-31	 A	 L	 21	 43
1/24/41	 H	 W	 38	 25
2/1/41	 A	 L	 36	 39
12/8/44	 H	 W	 49	 44
1/6/45	 A	 W	 59	 53
3/16/46	 N	 W	 49	 40
12/20/46	 H	 W	 57	 54
2/8/47	 A	 L	 44	 73
11/17/51	 *	 L	 45	 50
2/27/53	 *	 W	 76	 58
2/22/54	 *	 L	 68	 71
1/21/56	 H	 W	 83	 55
1/31/57	 *	 L	 54	 76
1957-58	 *	 W	 72	 67
1/4/59	 A	 W	 87	 64
1/7/60	 A	 W	 74	 69
2/22/60	 H	 W	 92	 79
1/27/61	 A	 W	 86	 79
1/27/62	 H	 W	 85	 64
1/9/65	 H	 W	 94	 68
2/19/66	 A	 L	 83	 85
3/4/66	 N	 W	 85	 65
1/7/67	 H	 W	 72	 69
1/6/68	 A	 L	 60	 76
3/3/68	 H	 W	 75	 69
2/25/70	 H	 W	 90	 81
2/2/70	 A	 L	 73	 82
1/16/71	 H	 W	 84	 80
2/13/71	 A	 W	 91	 83
2/2/72	 H	 W	 73	 86
2/22/72	 A	 L	 82	 91
1/6/73	 A	 W	 78	 75
2/10/73	 H	 L	 60	 77
1/24/74	 H	 W	 84	 79
2/18/74	 A	 W	 83	 74
1/4/78	 A	 L	 58	 66
1/19/78	 H	 W	 79	 76
1/22/79	 A	 L	 82	 81
2/17/79	 H	 L	 69	 68
3/1/79	 N	 L	 79	 72
2/2/80	 H	 L	 68	 64
2/23/80	 A	 W	 63	 53
1/15/81	 H	 L	 75	 70
2/7/81	 A	 L	 90	 54
1/16/82	 H	 W	 83	 74
1/28/82	 A	 W	 72	 60
1/22/83	 A	 L	 103	 89
2/3/83	 H	 W	 97	 79
1/9/84	 H	 W	 99	 85
2/4/84	 A	 L	 74	 73
2/14/85	 H	 W	 74	 63
3/2/85	 A	 W	 85	 84
1/23/86	 H	 W	 65	 62
3/1/86	 A	 L	 69	 54
1/29/87	 A	 W	 70	 60
2/26/87	 H	 W	 67	 59
1/16/88	 H	 WOT	 82	 72
2/24/88	 A	 WOT	 90	 87
2/4/89	 A	 W	 81	 72
2/9/89	 H	 W	 82	 78
1/18/90	 A	 W	 62	 60
1/24/90	 H	 W	 67	 55
3/3/90	 N	 W	 70	 54
12/30/90	 H	 W	 75	 62
2/13/91	 A	 L	 60	 64
3/2/91	 N	 W	 80	 61
12/21/91	 H	 W	 74	 57
2/6/92	 A	 L	 47	 66
2/4/93	 A	 W	 75	 60
2/13/93	 H	 W	 78	 66
1/25/94	 A	 W	 72	 69
2/9/94	 H	 W	 89	 69

1/21/95	 H	 W	 83	 68
2/11/95	 A	 W	 87	 76
1/31/96	 H	 W	 78	 65
2/21/96	 A	 L	 94	 80
1/25/97	 H	 W	 99	 61
2/3/97	 A	 W	 91	 77
2/28/97	 N	 L	 86	 71
1/24/98	 H	 W	 82	 58
2/18/98	 A	 L	 72	 71
1/9/99	 H	 W	 63	 62
1/20/99	 A	 W	 64	 63
1/19/00	 A	 L	 56	 91
2/23/00	 H	 W	 80	 61
1/20/01	 H	 W	 68	 65
2/26/01	 A	 W	 61	 59
3/3/01	 N	 L	 64	 67
1/19/02	 H	 W	 91	 73
2/23/02	 A	 W	 84	 74
1/11/03	 A	 W	 69	 61
1/24/03	 H	 W	 60	 48
1/7/04	 A	 W	 67	 50
1/25/04	 H	 W	 53	 44
2/9/05	 H	 W	 64	 53
2/28/05	 A	 W	 60	 52
3/5/05	 N	 W	 64	 49
1/5/06	 A	 W	 55	 49
2/1/06	 H	 L	 54	 63
1/31/07	 H	 W	 61	 48
2/21/07	 A	 W	 58	 50
1/12/08	 A	 L2OT	 62	 64
2/5/08	 H	 W	 80	 69
1/21/09	 A	 W	 58	 47
2/18/09	 H	 L	 72	 78
12/29/09	 H	 W	 70	 52
1/28/10	 A	 L	 65	 68
2/16/11	 H	 L	 72	 77
2/26/11	 A	 L	 60	 75

Kansas State (0-6)
12/7/64	 A	 L	 48	 61
2/3/68	 H	 L	 67	 68
2/3/69	 A	 L	 56	 74
12/15/79	 H	 L	 75	 69
12/30/81	 A	 L	 82	 53
1/3/83	 A	 L	 57	 49

Missouri State (38-30)
12/20/57	 A	 L	 59	 80
12/27/61	 A	 W	 71	 58
12/21/63	 A	 W	 74	 68
2/11/64	 H	 W	 99	 65
2/21/64	 A	 W	 87	 64
12/5/64	 A	 L	 80	 86
2/2/66	 H	 W	 71	 67
1/14/67	 A	 W	 50	 49
3/1/67	 H	 W	 93	 66
1/31/68	 H	 L2OT	 62	 67
2/10/68	 A	 W	 75	 70
1/30/69	 A	 L	 55	 56
2/8/69	 H	 L	 52	 58
2/7/70	 H	 W	 93	 82
12/3/84	 H	 W	 71	 67
12/14/85	 A	 L	 67	 50
12/12/87	 H	 W	 77	 74
12/22/88	 A	 W	 72	 64
1/8/91	 H	 W	 80	 78
2/6/91	 A	 L	 70	 79
3/18/91	 A	 W	 72	 69
2/1/92	 H	 L	 49	 56
2/29/92	 A	 L	 58	 66
1/30/93	 A	 L	 55	 68
2/27/93	 H	 W	 68	 60
3/7/93	 N	 W	 76	 68
2/5/94	 A	 L	 66	 64
2/16/94	 H	 W	 79	 56
3/5/94	 N	 W	 52	 50
1/14/95	 A	 W	 68	 65
2/16/95	 H	 W	 74	 67
2/3/96	 A	 L	 77	 65
1/22/97	 A	 L	 73	 58
2/24/97	 H	 L	 88	 81
1/15/98	 H	 W	106	 78
2/2/98	 A	 W	 79	 74
12/12/98	 H	 L	 76	 62
2/10/99	 A	 LOT	 72	 68
12/18/99	 A	 L	 73	 80
2/28/00	 H	 L	 59	 62
3/5/00	 N	 L	 56	 67
1/6/01	 A	 L	 62	 72
2/7/01	 H	 W	 68	 65
1/7/02	 H	 W	 84	 74
2/13/02	 A	 L	 71	 78
3/3/02	 N	 W	 86	 63
2/8/03	 A	 W	 76	 75
2/19/03	 H	 W	 74	 69
3/9/03	 N	 W	 64	 55
2/3/04	 H	 W	 59	 52
2/14/04	 A	 W	 59	 58
3/7/04	 N	 L	 74	 80
1/15/05	 H	 W	 61	 60
1/26/05	 A	 L	 77	 92
3/6/05	 N	 L	 61	 65
1/19/06	 A	 L	 63	 71
2/7/06	 H	 W	 66	 64
1/13/07	 H	 W	 76	 56
2/13/07	 A	 W	 51	 47
12/30/07	 H	 W	 79	 71
1/23/08	 A	 L	 62	 63
1/29/09	 H	 W	 68	 57
2/7/09	 A	 W	 72	 64
2/3/10	 H	 W	 73	 67
2/10/10	 A	 L	 72	 77
1/12/11	 A	 L	 51	 64
2/23/11	 H	 L	 58	 76
3/4/11	 N	 L	 56	 58

Northeastern (1-1)
3/15/62	 N	 W	 73	 57
11/16/10	 H	 LOT	 62	 63

SERIES VS. OPPONENTS



NIT in 1967champions, 69, 75, 89, 90, 91, 92, 00, 08 89

Northern Illinois (63-20)
3/5/21	 N	 W	 39	 20
3/1/29	 N	 W	 39	 27
2/28/30	 N	 W	 31	 29
2/27/31	 N	 L	 23	 31
2/28/31	 N	 L	 30	 41
2/26/32	 N	 L	 17	 29
3/3/33	 N	 W	 41	 19
3/27/34	 H	 W	 28	 21
1/4/35	 A	 L	 22	 25
1/17/36	 H	 W	 48	 35
1/30/37	 A	 W	 41	 26
1/7/38	 H	 W	 46	 29
1/29/38	 A	 W	 31	 25
1/7/39	 H	 W	 48	 35
1/28/39	 A	 L	 38	 40
1/13/40	 H	 W	 29	 27
2/10/40	 A	 W	 43	 33
2/22/41	 A	 L	 45	 51
2/7/42	 H	 W	 42	 33
2/5/43	 A	 L	 47	 57
2/27/43	 H	 W	 53	 51
1/29/44	 H	 W	 59	 51
2/26/44	 A	 W	 51	 49
2/3/45	 H	 W	 48	 40
2/24/45	 A	 L	 40	 42
2/2/46	 A	 L	 44	 46
2/22/46	 H	 W	 61	 31
1/25/47	 H	 W	 62	 53
3/1/47	 A	 W	 84	 63
1/10/48	 A	 W	 52	 51
2/7/48	 H	 W	 51	 39
1/8/49	 H	 W	 64	 51
2/5/49	 A	 W	 63	 57
1/21/50	 H	 W	 56	 54
2/22/50	 A	 W	 77	 54
1/6/51	 A	 L	 66	 74
2/10/51	 H	 W	 80	 64
12/8/51	 A	 W	 65	 58
1/5/52	 H	 W	 71	 66
12/20/52	 A	 W	 73	 62
1/17/53	 H	 W	 96	 78
12/19/53	 A	 W	 66	 57
2/8/54	 H	 W	 77	 63
1/29/55	 H	 L	 54	 64
2/26/55	 A	 W	 78	 69
1/14/56	 H	 W	 86	 66
2/18/56	 A	 W	 77	 67
1/12/57	 H	 W	 61	 54
2/16/57	 A	 L	 58	 66
12/21/57	 H	 W	 62	 49
2/8/58	 A	 L	 83	 96
1/24/59	 A	 W	 80	 78
2/28/59	 H	 W	 93	 74
1/16/60	 A	 L	 69	 78
2/20/60	 H	 W	 95	 80
1/7/61	 A	 W	 92	 62
2/11/61	 H	 W	 74	 71
12/16/61	 A	 W	 80	 56
2/3/62	 H	 W	 70	 65
2/20/71	 A	 W	104	 94
3/4/71	 H	 W	107	102
2/16/72	 A	 L	 82	 96
2/26/72	 H	 L	 93	 97
2/7/73	 H	 L	 83	 90
3/3/73	 A	 L	 79	 98
1/15/74	 A	 W	104	 74
3/2/74	 H	 W	 72	 58
12/11/78	 H	 W	 97	 75
12/10/79	 A	 L	 78	 63
12/13/80	 H	 W	 73	 69
11/27/82	 A	 L	 62	 61
12/20/86	 A	 W	 87	 74
2/20/88	 H	 W	 92	 84
12/17/88	 A	 W	 97	 91
12/2/89	 H	 W	 71	 56
1/11/92	 H	 W	 83	 65
12/12/92 	A	 W	 91	 62
11/29/95	 A	 W	 66	 63

11/30/96	 H	 W	 98	 70
11/17/07	 H	 W	 88	 68
12/17/08	 A	 W	 73	 58
12/22/10	 H	 W	 61	 49

Northern Iowa (28-20)
12/12/64	 H	 W	 67	 48
12/4/65	 A	 W	 68	 43
12/5/66	 H	 W	 93	 58
1/27/69	 A	 W	 73	 55
12/3/70	 H	 W	107	 81
1/27/92	 A	 L	 69	 80
3/2/92	 H	 W	 70	 61
1/9/93	 H	 W	 88	 69
2/15/93	 A	 L	 51	 54
2/3/94	 H	 W	 89	 68
2/23/94	 A	 W	 97	 94
3/7/94	 N	 W	 77	 74
2/6/95	 A	 W	 66	 65
1/8/96	 H	 L	 66	 64
1/24/96	 A	 L	 91	 65
1/18/97	 A	 L	 79	 77
2/15/97	 H	 L	 92	 81
1/5/98	 H	 W	 79	 75
2/7/98	 A	 W	 91	 89
2/27/98	 N	 W	 91	 72
1/16/99	 A	 L	 80	 58
2/20/99	 H	 W	 66	 61 
2/3/00	 A	 L	 58	 72
2/17/00	 H	 W	 51	 46
1/2/01	 H	 W	 72	 59
2/17/01	 A	 W	 76	 65
1/12/02	 H	 W	 83	 58
1/26/02	 A	 L	 64	 69
1/22/03	 A	 WOT	 88	 78
2/13/03	 H	 W	 71	 62
1/31/04	 H	 W	 63	 53
3/1/04	 A	 L	 52	 68
2/5/05	 A	 L	 61	 67
2/23/05	 H	 W	 76	 69
1/16/06	 A	 L2OT	 65	 71
2/25/06	 H	 W	 46	 45
3/4/06	 N	 WOT	 55	 46
1/6/07	 A	 L	 61	 66
1/23/07	 H	 W	 56	 54
2/2/08	 A	 L	 63	 68
2/20/08	 H	 W	 67	 47
3/7/08	 N	 L	 49	 54
12/31/08	 H	 L	 51	 59
2/11/09	 A	 L	 55	 81
1/6/10	 H	 L	 49	 61
2/6/10	 A	 L	 52	 55
1/1/11	 H	 W	 57	 55
1/15/11	 A	 L	 52	 72

Saint Louis (24-26)
2/28/20	 A	 W	 44	 31
12/8/28	 A	 L	 11	 22
12/19/29	 A	 L	 14	 24
12/7/30	 A	 L	 19	 27
2/1/34	 A	 W	 39	 37
12/6/46	 A	 L	 57	 63
12/7/66	 A	 W	 69	 59
2/15/68	 A	 L	 54	 60
2/22/69	 H	 W	 79	 66
2/17/70	 A	 LOT	 78	 84
1/5/71	 H	 L	 70	 84
1/29/72	 A	 L	 86	 93
1/22/73	 H	 L	 56	 63
12/15/73	 A	 W	 89	 81
1/11/75	 A	 W	 77	 73
2/13/75	 H	 W	 79	 63
1/21/76	 H	 W	 80	 51
1/31/77	 A	 W	 76	 73
2/8/78	 H	 W	 60	 58
11/29/78	 A	 LOT	 81	 75
12/7/83	 H	 W	 69	 67
12/5/84	 A	 W	 73	 64
1/2/86	 A	 W	 80	 78
12/23/86	 H	 L	 73	 71
3/15/89	 A	 L	 87	 54
12/15/89	 H	 L	 75	 72
1/29/90	 A	 W	 82	 79
12/1/90 	 H	 W	108	 69
1/11/91	 A	 L	 56	 57
12/17/91	 H	 W	 91	 66
1/6/92	 A	 L	 71	 73
12/16/92	 H	 W	 57	 44
12/30/93	 A	 L	 100	 87
2/22/93	 A	 L	 78	 87
12/5/94	 H	 L	 72	 65
12/16/95	 A	 L	 67	 63
12/4/96	 A	 W	 67	 38
11/29/97	 H	 L	 85	 76
12/15/98	 H	 W	 70	 58
1/11/00	 A	 L	 64	 76
11/21/00	 H	 W	 82	 72
11/19/01	 A	 W	 69	 64
12/28/02	 A	 L	 60	 71
12/21/04	 H	 W	 67	 41
11/30/05	 A	 L	 42	 56
12/2/06	 H	 W	 65	 56
12/15/07	 A	 L	 51	 56
12/2/08	 H	 W	 64	 48
12/5/09	 A	 L	 61	 71

SIUE (3-0)
12/18/85	 H	 W	 82	 65
1/8/87	 A	 WOT	 84	 83
11/28/87	 H	 W	 82	 73

UTEP (2-1)
12/29/66	 A	 W	 59	 54
12/8/84	 H	 L	 77	 75
11/27/04	N	 W	 68	 62

Western Kentucky (11-11)
12/18/39	 H	 W	 38	 32
12/7/40	 N	 L	 33	 49
12/19/41	 H	 L	 37	 48
12/18/42	N	 L	 30	 57
12/10/45	 A	 W	 53	 48
12/9/46	 N	 L	 48	 62
1/14/63	 N	 W	 88	 79
2/19/63	 H	 W	 95	 73
12/2/85	 A	 L	 67	 77
2/18/87	 H	 L	 58	 78
12/21/87	 A	 L	 73	 84
12/5/88	 H	 L	 73	 88
1/8/90	 A	 W	 72	 62
11/24/90	 H	 W	 98	 80
11/27/91	 A	 W	 73	 64
12/23/98	 A	 L	 69	 78
11/20/99 	H	 W	 82	 67
12/9/06	 A	 W	 75	 70
12/22/07	 H	 W	 88	 78
11/26/08	 A	 L	 70	 79
1/24/10	 H	 W	 68	 63
12/11/10	 A	 L	 46	 53

Western Michigan (4-1)
1/16/61	 A	 W	 84	 80
12/22/62	 A	 W	 83	 78
12/18/07	 A	 L	 41	 57
12/22/08	 H	 W	 64	 46
2/20/10	 H	 W	 89	 72

Wichita State (47-35)
1/11/65	 A	 L	 81	 94
12/20/65	 H	 W	 89	 68
3/1/66	 A	 L	 80	 87
1/21/67	 A	 W	 77	 55
1/20/68	 H	 W	 81	 72
12/5/68	 A	 W	 58	 51
12/18/71	 A	 L	 83	 91
2/16/74	 H	 W	 84	 77
1/10/76	 H	 W	 61	 59
2/14/76	 A	 L	 64	 65
1/13/77	 H	 W	 60	 59
2/5/77	 A	 L	 90	 91
1/23/78	 A	 W	 66	 59
2/11/78	 H	 W	 60	 53
1/6/79	 A 	 W	 89	 79
1/29/79	 H	 W	 82	 81
1/12/80	 H	 L	 68	 45
2/16/80	 A	 L	 81	 68
1/17/81	 A	 L	 73	 47
2/9/81	 H	 L	 81	 61
3/3/81	 A	 L	 77	 57
2/20/82	 A	 L	 86	 75
1/29/83	 H	 L	 100	 78
3/5/83	 A	 L	 109	 83
1/14/84	 A	 L	 73	 63
1/21/84	 H	 WOT	 84	 79
3/6/84	 N	 L	 107	 77
2/2/85	 H	 L	 92	 76
2/7/85	 A	 L	 80	 56
3/5/85	 N	 L	 69	 66
1/30/86	 A	 W	 65	 57
2/13/86	 H	 W	 72	 71
1/17/87	 H	 L	 81	 65
2/7/87	 A	 L	 90	 67
2/8/88	 A	 L	 89	 87
2/13/88	 H	 L	 83	 81
1/9/89	 H	 W	 79	 75
2/25/89	 A	 L	 91	 68
2/19/90	 A	 L	 79	 72
2/26/90	 H	 W	 81	 67 
1/19/91	 A	 L	 65	 68
2/16/91	 H	 W	 90	 65
12/28/91	 A	 W	 66	 64
2/17/92	 H	 W	 69	 55
3/7/92	 N	 W	 67	 63
1/23/93	 H	 W	 85	 67
2/20/93	 A	 W	 85	 76

12/22/93	 A	 W	 72	 64
1/22/94	 H	 W	 95	 79
1/7/95	 H	 W	 76	 60
1/20/96	 H	 W	 76	 54
2/5/96	 A	 L	 59	 56
2/5/97	 H	 W	 60	 56
2/17/97	 A	 L	 82	 92
1/17/98	 A	 L	 57	 58
2/23/98	 H	 L	 66	 70
1/13/99	 H	 W	 67	 55
1/23/99	 A	 W	 58	 52
1/16/00	 A	 W	 87	 79
2/10/00	 H	 W	 72	 63
1/17/01	 A	 WOT	 80	 72
2/21/01	 H	 WOT	 68	 62
1/10/02	 A	 L	 79	 88
2/6/02	 H	 W	 78	 58
1/15/03	 H	 W	 69	 64
2/1/03	 A	 W	 94	 59
1/11/04	 H	 W	 73	 64
1/28/04	 A	 W	 84	 79
1/22/05	 A	 L	 56	 58
2/26/05	 H	 W	 65	 55
1/2/06	 H	 W	 58	 49
2/4/06	 A	 L2OT	 63	 71
1/1/07	 H	 W	 73	 68
2/3/07	 A	 W	 54	 46	
1/19/08	 H	 W	 63	 52
2/16/08	 A	 WOT	 74	 67
1/7/09	 A	 W	 74	 62
2/28/09	 H	 W	 72	 68
1/31/10	 H	 L	 54	 55
2/27/10	 A	 L	 55	 76
1/26/11	 H	 L	 64	 74
2/8/11	 A	 W	 56	 53

Wright State (3-0)
12/15/03	 A	 W	 79	 73
12/14/04	 H	 W	 54	 42
11/27/10	N	 W	 56	 50

SERIES VS. OPPONENTS



NCAA Tournament in 1977, 93, 94, 95, 02, 03, 04, 05, 06, 0790

America East	 All	 Home	 Away	 Neutral	 Last
Hartford	 1-0	 0-0	 0-0	 1-0	 2001

Atlantic 10	 All	 Home	 Away	 Neutral	 Last
Charlotte	 1-7	 0-3	 0-4	 1-0	 2008
Fordham	 1-0	 0-0	 0-0	 1-0	 1963
Massachusetts	 2-0	 1-0	 0-0	 1-0	 2008
Saint Louis	 24-25	 13-6	 11-19	 0-0	 2009
St. Bonaventure	 2-0	 0-0	 1-0	 1-0	 1995
Xavier	 1-0	 0-0	 0-0	 1-0	 1973

Atlantic Coast	 All	 Home	 Away	 Neutral	 Last
Boston College	 0-1	 0-0	 0-1	 0-0	 1992
Duke	 1-3	 0-0	 0-0	 1-3	 2008
Florida State	 1-1	 1-0	 0-1	 0-0	 1974
Georgia Tech	 1-1	 1-0	 0-1	 0-0	 1971
Maryland	 1-0	 0-0	 0-0	 1-0	 1968
Miami	 0-1	 0-1	 0-0	 0-0	 1998
North Carolina St.	 0-1	 0-0	 0-1	 0-0	 1961
Virginia	 0-1	 0-0	 0-1	 0-0	 1987
Virginia Tech	 2-0	 0-0	 0-0	 2-0	 2007
Wake Forest	 0-1	 0-0	 0-0	 0-1	 1977

Atlantic Sun	 All	 Home	 Away	 Neutral	 Last
Belmont	 1-0	 1-0	 0-0	 0-0	 2001
Jacksonville	 0-1	 0-0	 0-0	 0-1	 1973
Mercer	 2-1	 1-1	 0-0	 1-0	 1984
Stetson	 3-2	 2-0	 1-2	 0-0	 1988

Big East	 All	 Home	 Away	 Neutral	 Last
Connecticut	 0-1	 0-0	 0-0	 0-1	 2002
DePaul	 0-2	 0-1	 0-1	 0-0	 1953
Louisville	 2-3	 1-1	 1-2	 0-0	 1976
Marquette	 1-2	 0-1	 0-1	 1-0	 1970
Pittsburgh	 1-2	 0-0	 1-1	 0-1	 1977
Providence	 0-1	 0-0	 0-0	 0-1	 1997
Rutgers	 1-0	 0-0	 0-0	 1-0	 1967
Seton Hall	 0-2	 0-0	 0-1	 0-1	 1995
South Florida	 2-0	 1-0	 1-0	 0-0	 1972
Syracuse	 0-1	 0-0	 0-0	 0-1	 1995
Villanova	 1-0	 0-0	 0-0	 1-0	 1989
West Virginia	 0-1	 0-0	 0-0	 0-1	 2006

Big Sky	 All	 Home	 Away	 Neutral	 Last
Eastern Washington	1-0	 0-0	 0-0	 1-0	 2005
Montana	 2-0	 1-0	 0-0	 1-0	 2003
Weber State	 1-1	 1-0	 0-0	 0-1	 1973

Big South	 All	 Home	 Away	 Neutral	 Last
Charleston Southern	1-0	 1-0	 0-0	 0-0	 2010
Radford	 1-0	 0-0	 0-0	 1-0	 1992

Big Ten	 All	 Home	 Away	 Neutral	 Last
Illinois	 0-3	 0-0	 0-2	 0-1	 2010
Indiana	 1-5	 1-1	 0-4	 0-0	 2008
Iowa	 1-3	 1-0	 0-2	 0-1	 1993
Michigan	 1-2	 1-0	 0-2	 0-0	 1975
Michigan State	 0-2	 0-0	 0-1	 0-1	 1968
Minnesota	 1-1	 0-0	 0-0	 1-1	 2006
Nebraska	 0-2	 0-1	 0-1	 0-0	 1987
Penn State	 1-0	 0-0	 0-0	 1-0	 1989
Purdue	 0-3	 0-1	 0-1	 0-1	 2010
Wisconsin	 3-1	 2-0	 1-1	 0-0	 1988

Big West	 All	 Home	 Away	 Neutral	 Last
Cal St. Fullerton	 1-0	 1-0	 0-0	 0-0	 1972
Cal St. Northridge	 3-0	 2-0	 1-0	 0-0	 2002
Cal Poly	 1-0	 0-0	 0-0	 1-0	 1977
Long Beach State	 2-1	 1-0	 0-1	 1-0	 2001
UC Santa Barbara	 1-0	 0-0	 0-0	 1-0	 1984

Big XII	 All	 Home	 Away	 Neutral	 Last
Iowa State	 1-0	 0-0	 0-0	 1-0	 2001
Kansas	 0-1	 0-0	 0-0	 0-1	 2007
Kansas State	 0-6	 0-2	 0-4	 0-0	 1983
Missouri	 1-6	 0-2	 1-3	 0-1	 2003
Oklahoma	 1-0	 0-0	 1-0	 0-0	 1963
Oklahoma State	 2-1	 2-0	 0-0	 0-1	 2007
Texas	 1-2	 0-1	 0-1	 1-0	 1971
Texas Tech	 1-2	 0-1	 0-1	 1-0	 2002

Colonial	 All	 Home	 Away	 Neutral	 Last
Drexel	 0-1	 0-0	 0-0	 0-1	 1980
George Mason	 2-0	 1-0	 1-0	 0-0	 2002
Hofstra	 0-1	 0-0	 0-0	 0-1	 1977
James Madison	 3-0	 1-0	 1-0	 1-0	 1997
Old Dominion	 2-0	 1-0	 1-0	 0-0	 1996
Northeastern	 1-1	 0-1	 0-0	 1-0	 2010
UNC Wilmington	 1-0	 0-0	 0-0	 1-0	 1987
Va. Commonwealth	3-1	 2-0	 1-1	 0-0	 1998

Conference USA	 All	 Home	 Away	 Neutral	 Last
Central Florida	 1-0	 0-0	 1-0	 0-0	 1985
East Carolina	 0-1	 0-0	 0-0	 0-1	 1987
Marshall	 1-0	 0-0	 1-0	 0-0	 1978
Memphis	 2-0	 1-0	 1-0	 0-0	 1981
SMU	 0-2	 0-1	 0-0	 0-1	 1969
Tulane	 0-1	 0-0	 0-1	 0-0	 1981
Tulsa	 20-32	 12-13	 5-18	 3-1	 1999
UAB	 1-0	 0-0	 0-0	 1-0	 1979
UTEP	 2-1	 0-1	 1-0	 0-1	 2004

Great West	 All	 Home	 Away	 Neutral	 Last
Chicago State	 10-0	 7-0	 3-0	 0-0	 2010
North Dakota	 1-1	 1-0	 0-1	 0-0	 1957

Horizon	 All	 Home	 Away	 Neutral	 Last
Butler	 1-2	 0-1	 1-1	 0-0	 2007
Detroit	 2-4	 2-1	 0-3	 0-0	 1975
Illinois-Chicago	 5-4	 4-0	 1-3	 0-1	 2009
Loyola-Chicago	 0-2	 0-0	 0-2	 0-0	 1982
Green Bay	 3-1	 2-1	 0-0	 1-0	 2011
Wisc.-Milwaukee	 5-1	 3-0	 2-1	 0-0	 2003
Wright State	 3-0	 1-0	 1-0	 1-0	 2010
Youngstown State	 1-0	 0-0	 0-0	 1-0	 1960

Independent	 All	 Home	 Away	 Neutral	 Last
Seattle	 0-1	 0-0	 0-0	 0-1	 1979
SIU-Edwardsville	 3-0	 2-0	 1-0	 0-0	 1987
Winston Salem St.	 1-0	 1-0	 0-0	 0-0	 1970

Ivy	 All	 Home	 Away	 Neutral	 Last
Columbia	 1-0	 1-0	 0-0	 0-0	 1984
Harvard	 1-0	 0-0	 0-0	 1-0	 1970
Princeton	 0-1	 0-0	 0-0	 0-1	 1976

Metro Atlantic	 All	 Home	 Away	 Neutral	 Last
Manhattan	 0-1	 0-0	 0-0	 0-1	 1948
Niagra	 0-1	 0-0	 0-1	 0-0	 1962
St. Peter’s	 1-0	 0-0	 0-0	 1-0	 1967

Mid-American	 All	 Home	 Away	 Neutral	 Last
Ball State	 7-4	 4-1	 2-3	 1-0	 2001
Bowling Green	 1-1	 0-0	 0-0	 1-1	 1983
Central Michigan	21-6	 12-2	 9-4	 0-0	 2006
Eastern Michigan	 19-4	 11-0	 8-4	 0-0	 1962
Kent State	 2-0	 1-0	 1-0	 0-0	 2005
Miami (Ohio)	 0-1	 0-0	 0-1	 0-0	 1957
Northern Illinois	 63-20	 36-3	 23-14	 4-3	 2010
Ohio	 1-3	 1-0	 0-2	 0-1	 1973
Toledo	 4-1	 1-0	 2-1	 1-0	 1989
Western Michigan	 4-1	 2-0	 2-1	 0-0	 2010

Mid-Eastern Athletic	 All	 Home	 Away	 Neutral	 Last
South Carolina St.	 0-1	 0-0	 0-0	 0-1	 1989

Missouri Valley	 All	 Home	 Away	 Neutral	 Last
Bradley	 38-42	 21-15	 12-25	 5-2	 2011
Creighton	 36-49	 22-17	 14-26	 0-6	 2011
Drake	 51-26	 30-7	 19-18	 2-1	 2011
Evansville	 64-48	 39-13	 22-33	 3-2	 2011
Illinois State	 74-65	 43-17	 24-42	 7-6	 2011
Indiana State	 77-40	 45-9	 27-29	 5-2	 2011
Missouri State	 38-30	 21-7	 13-19	 4-4	 2011
Northern Iowa	 28-20	 18-4	 7-15	 3-1	 2011
Wichita State	 47-35	 29-9	 17-25	 1-1	 2011

Moutain West	 All	 Home	 Away	 Neutral	 Last
Air Force	 1-0	 0-0	 0-0	 1-0	 1990
Boise State	 1-0	 0-0	 1-0	 0-0	 1991
Brigham Young	 0-1	 0-0	 0-1	 0-0	 2000
Colorado State	 2-1	 1-0	 0-1	 1-0	 2002
New Mexico	 0-1	 0-1	 0-0	 0-0	 2010
San Diego State	 3-0	 3-0	 0-0	 0-0	 1972
Texas Christian	 1-0	 0-0	 0-0	 1-0	 1970
UNLV	 1-3	 0-0	 1-3	 0-0	 2009
Wyoming	 5-0	 1-0	 2-0	 2-0	 2005

Northeast	 All	 Home	 Away	 Neutral	 Last
Long Island	 1-0	 1-0	 0-0	 0-0	 1969
Monmouth	 0-1	 0-0	 0-0	 0-1	 2005
Mt. St. Mary’s	 0-1	 0-0	 0-0	 0-1	 1962

Ohio Valley	 All	 Home	 Away	 Neutral	 Last
Austin Peay	 9-5	 6-1	 2-4	 1-0	 2010
Eastern Illinois	 56-51	 35-16	 19-33	 2-2	 1993
Eastern Kentucky	 1-2	 1-0	 0-1	 0-1	 1991
Jacksonville St.	 1-0	 1-0	 0-0	 0-0	 2003
Morehead State	 2-1	 1-1	 1-0	 0-0	 1986
Murray State	 16-13	 9-3	 7-9	 0-1	 2006
SE Missouri St.	 68-45	 42-14	 24-31	 2-0	 2010
Samford	 2-0	 1-0	 0-0	 3-0	 1975
UT-Martin	 6-0	 6-0	 0-0	 0-0	 2009
Tennessee State	 12-7	 8-1	 3-4	 0-0	 2004
Tennessee Tech	 4-0	 2-0	 2-0	 0-0	 1974

Pac-10	 All	 Home	 Away	 Neutral	 Last
Arizona	 1-2	 0-1	 0-1	 1-0	 1977
Arizona State	 1-3	 1-0	 0-3	 0-0	 2008
Colorado	 1-0	 0-0	 1-0	 0-0	 2000
Oregon	 0-2	 0-1	 0-1	 0-0	 1999
Stanford	 0-1	 0-1	 0-0	 0-0	 1991
UCLA	 0-3	 0-0	 0-2	 0-1	 2008
USC	 0-1	 0-0	 0-0	 0-1	 2007

Patriot	 All	 Home	 Away	 Neutral	 Last
Colgate	 1-0	 0-0	 0-0	 1-0	 1988
Holy Cross	 1-0	 0-0	 0-0	 1-0	 2007
Navy	 1-0	 1-0	 0-0	 0-0	 1985

Southeastern	 All	 Home	 Away	 Neutral	 Last
Alabama	 0-2	 0-0	 0-0	 0-2	 2004
Arkansas	 2-3	 1-0	 1-1	 0-2	 2006
Auburn	 0-1	 0-0	 0-0	 0-1	 1978
Georgia	 1-0	 0-0	 0-0	 1-0	 2002
Mississippi	 2-1	 1-0	 1-0	 0-1	 2001
Mississippi State	 2-2	 0-1	 0-0	 2-1	 2007
South Carolina	 0-2	 0-0	 0-0	 0-2	 1988
Tennessee	 0-2	 0-0	 0-1	 0-1	 2000
Vanderbilt	 1-1	 0-0	 0-1	 1-0	 2004

Southwest Athletic	 All	 Home	 Away	 Neutral	 Last
Alabama State	 1-0	 1-0	 0-0	 0-0	 2009
Jackson State	 1-0	 1-0	 0-0	 0-0	 1928
Mississippi Valley St.	1-2	 0-1	 0-0	 1-1	 1985

Southern	 All	 Home	 Away	 Neutral	 Last
Chattanooga	 4-0	 1-0	 2-0	 1-0	 2007
Georgia Southern	 1-2	 0-1	 0-1	 1-0	 1989
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Southland	 All	 Home	 Away	 Neutral	 Last
Central Arkansas	 1-0	 0-0	 1-0	 0-0	 1955
Lamar	 2-1	 1-0	 0-1	 1-0	 1971
La.-Monroe	 2-0	 2-0	 0-0	 0-0	 1955
Southeast Louisiana	3-0	 3-0	 0-0	 0-0	 1952
Sam Houston St.	 1-0	 1-0	 0-0	 0-0	 1968
Texas-Arlington	 1-0	 1-0	 0-0	 0-0	 1969
TAMU-Corpus Christi	1-0	 1-0	 0-0	 0-0	 1969

Summit League	 All	 Home	 Away	 Neutral	 Last
Centenary	 9-4	 7-3	 1-1	 1-0	 1975
Mo.-Kansas City	 3-0	 3-0	 0-0	 0-0	 1985
North Dakota State	5-1	 3-0	 0-1	 2-0	 1966
Oral Roberts	 3-2	 2-0	 1-2	 0-0	 1995
South Dakota State	0-1	 0-0	 0-0	 0-1	 1963
Valparaiso	 2-2	 1-1	 1-1	 0-0	 1981
Western Illinois	 41-22	 22-2	 11-16	 8-4	 1962

Sunbelt	 All	 Home	 Away	 Neutral	 Last
Arkansas-Little Rock	1-1	 1-0	 0-1	 0-0	 2005
Arkansas State	 27-3	 25-1	 1-2	 1-0	 1956
La.-Lafayette	 2-3	 2-1	 0-2	 0-0	 2005
MTSU	 1-0	 0-0	 0-0	 1-0	 1960
New Orleans	 1-1	 0-0	 0-0	 1-1	 1987
North Texas	 0-1	 0-0	 0-0	 0-1	 1976
South Alabama	 1-1	 1-0	 0-1	 0-0	 1992
Troy State	 0-1	 0-0	 0-0	 0-1	 2001
Western Kentucky	11-11	 6-3	 4-5	 1-3	 2010

Western Athletic	 All	 Home	 Away	 Neutral	 Last
Fresno State	 1-0	 0-0	 0-0	 1-0	 1966
Hawaii	 1-3	 1-0	 0-3	 0-0	 2004
Louisiana Tech	 3-1	 1-1	 2-0	 0-0	 2006
Nevada	 3-1	 2-0	 0-1	 1-0	 2008
New Mexico St.	 7-11	 4-4	 3-6	 0-1	 1997
Utah State	 2-0	 1-0	 1-0	 0-0	 1997

West Coast	 All	 Home	 Away	 Neutral	 Last
San Diego	 1-0	 0-0	 0-0	 1-0	 2009
San Francisco	 2-0	 0-0	 0-0	 2-0	 2009
Santa Clara	 1-1	 0-1	 0-0	 1-0	 2000
Saint Mary’s	 5-2	 2-0	 1-1	 2-1	 2008
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Doug Elgin
Commissioner

Mike Kern
Associate Commissioner

for Communications

MVC Tournament Schedule
Thursday, March 1
Session I	 TV
Game 1 -- #8 seed vs. #9 seed, 6:05 p.m.	 MVC TV
Game 2 -- #7 seed vs. #10 seed, 8:35 p.m.	 MVC TV

Friday, March 2
Session II 
Game 3 -- #1 seed vs. winner Game 1, 12:05 p.m.	 MVC TV
Game 4 -- #4 seed vs. #5 seed, 2:35 p.m.	 MVC TV
Session III
Game 5 -- #2 seed vs. winner Game 2, 6:05 p.m.	 MVC TV
Game 6 -- #3 seed vs. #6 seed, 8:35 p.m.	 MVC TV

Saturday, March 3
Session IV 
Game 7 -- Winner Game 3 vs. Winner Game 4, 1:35 p.m.	 MVC TV
Game 8 -- Winner Game 5 vs. Winner Game 6, 4:05 p.m.	 MVC TV

Sunday, March 4
Session V 
Game 9 -- Winner Game 7 vs. Winner Game 8, 1:05 p.m.	 CBS Sports
All times are central

MVC Staff Directory
Mike Kern: Associate Commissioner (Men’s Basketball contact)

Office: (314) 244-2326, Cell: 314-435-4779
Doug Elgin	 Commissioner	 elgin@mvc.org
Patty Viverito	 Senior Associate Commissioner	 pattyv@mvc.org
Joe Mitch	 Associate Commissioner	 mitch@mvc.org
Jack Watkins	 Associate Commissioner for Marketing/TV	 watkins@mvc.org 
Mike Kern	 Associate Commissioner for Communications	 kern@mvc.org
Mary Mulvenna	 Assistant Commissioner for Compliance	 marym@mvc.org
Rich Steed	 Chief Financial Officer	 finance@mvc.org
Kelli Briscoe	 Communications and Sports Administration	 kbriscoe@mvc.org
Kristin Gregory	 Assistant Director, Communications	 kgregory@mvc.org
Derrick Docket	 Director of New Media and Technology	 docket@mvc.org
Lori Brutton	 Assistant to the CFO	 lbrutton@mvc.org
Maxine Day	 Executive Assistant	 day@mvc.org
Carla Fight	 Assistant to the Commissioner	 fight@mvc.org
Branden Miller	 General Manager, MVC Sports Properties	
Brian Rhame	 Account Executive, MVC Sports Properties

Opponent Sports Information Contacts
Bradley	 bubraves.com
Men’s Basketball Contact	 Cell Phone	 E-Mail
Bobby Parker	 309-256-4302	 bparker@bradley.edu

Chicago State	 gocsucougars.com
Men’s Basketball Contact	 Cell Phone	 E-Mail
Corey Miggins	 773-414-5961	 cmiggins@csu.edu

Clemson	 clemsontigers.com
Men’s Basketball Contact	 Cell Phone	 E-Mail
Philip Sikes 	 864-525-4889	 philips@clemson.edu

Creighton	 gocreighton.com
Men’s Basketball Contact	 Cell Phone	 E-Mail
Rob Anderson	 402-660-5854	 randerson@creighton.edu

Drake	 drakebulldogs.org
Men’s Basketball Contact	 Cell Phone	 E-Mail
Paul Kirk	 515-208-8281	 paul.kirk@drake.edu

Evansville	 gopurpleaces.com
Men’s Basketball Contact	 Cell Phone	 E-Mail
Bob Pristash	 812-266-5288	  rp113@evansville.edu

Illinois State	 goredbirds.com
Men’s Basketball Contact	 Cell Phone	 E-Mail
Todd Kober	 309-310-7112	 gtkober@ilstu.edu

Indiana State	 GoSycamores.com
Men’s Basketball Contact	 Cell Phone	 E-Mail
Ace Hunt	 812-243-5568	 Ace.Hunt@indstate.edu

Kansas State	 kstatesports.com
Men’s Basketball Contact	 Cell Phone	 E-Mail
Tom Gilbert	 785-587-7868	 tgilbert@kstate.edu

Missouri State	 missouristatebears.com
Men’s Basketball Contact	 Cell Phone	 E-Mail
Rick Kindhart	 217-766-7315	 rkindhart@missouristate.edu

Northeastern	 gonu.com
Men’s Basketball Contact	 Cell Phone	 E-Mail
Matt McDonald	 617-373-4154	 ma.mcdonald@neu.edu

Ohio Dominican	 ohiodominicanpanthers.com
Men’s Basketball Contact	 Cell Phone	 E-Mail
Scott Miles	 216-310-2472	 miless@ohiodominican.edu

Northern Iowa	 unipanthers.com
Men’s Basketball Contact	 Cell Phone	 E-Mail
Colin McDonough	 319-415-4059	 colin.mcdonough@uni.edu

Northern Illinois	 niuhuskies.com
Men’s Basketball Contact	 Cell Phone	 E-Mail
Jeremy Reid	 716-867-1908	 jreid1@niu.edu

Saint Louis	 slubillikens.com
Men’s Basketball Contact	 Cell Phone	 E-Mail
Brian Kunderman	 314-808-4868	 bkunderm@slu.edu

SIUE	 siuecougars.com
Men’s Basketball Contact	 Cell Phone	 E-Mail
Eric Hess	 618-558-4112	 ehess@siue.edu

UTEP	 utepathletics.com
Men’s Basketball Contact	 Cell Phone	 E-Mail
Jeff Darby	 915-204-0642	 jdarby@utep.edu

Western Kentucky	 wkusports.com
Men’s Basketball Contact	 Cell Phone	 E-Mail
Michael Schroeder	 270-799-8984	 michael.schroeder@wku.edu

Western Michigan	 wmubroncos.com
Men’s Basketball Contact	 Cell Phone	 E-Mail
Sean Fagan	 269-387-3168	 sean.fagan@wmich.edu

Wichita State	 goshockers.com
Men’s Basketball Contact	 Cell Phone	 E-Mail
Larry Rankin	 316-978-3221	 lrankin@goshockers.com

OPPONENT SID/MVC
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October
Day	 Date	 Game	 Time (CT)
Thur.	 27	 Truman State at Missouri State (EX) 	 8:05 p.m.
 
Sat.	 29	 William Jewell at Missouri State (EX)  	 7:05 p.m.
		  DePauw at Evansville (EX) 	 4:05 p.m.
 
Sun.	 30	 Northern State at UNI (EX) 	 1 p.m.
		  Ill.-Springfield at Southern Illinois (EX) 	 2:05 p.m.

November
Day	 Date	 Game	 Time (CT)
Tues.	 1	 Wis.-Parkside at Bradley (EX) [at Renaissance] 	 7 p.m.
 
Fri.	 4	 Dubuque at UNI (EX)	 7 p.m.
		  Illinois Springfield at Evansville (EX)	 7:05 p.m.
 
Sat.	 5	 Truman State at Indiana State (EX)	 11:05 a.m.
		  Missouri St. at Missouri Southern (EX)	 7 p.m.
		  Missouri S&T at Southern Illinois (EX)	 7:05 p.m.
		  Quincy at Drake (EX)	 11:00 a.m.
 
Sun.	 6	 Quincy at Illinois State (EX)	 2:05 p.m.
		  Rockhurst at Creighton (EX)	  2:05 p.m.

Tues.	 8	 College of Wooster at Bradley (EX)	 7 p.m.
		  Emporia State at Wichita State (EX)	 7:05 p.m.
 
Fri.	 11	 N. Carolina A&T at Creighton (Dale Howard Classic)	 7:05 p.m.
		  Illinois State at Fresno State	 9 p.m.	
		  Eastern Illinois at Indiana State	 4 p.m. 
		  Missouri State at Nevada	 9 p.m.
 
Sat.	 12	 Butler at Evansville 	 2:05 p.m.
		  UNI at Old Dominion 	 6 p.m.
		  Ohio Dominican at Southern Illinois 	 7:05 p.m.
		  Upper Iowa at Drake 	 7:05 p.m.
 
Sun.	 13	 UMKC at Bradley (Chicago Invitational)	 4 p.m.
		  Charleston Southern at Wichita State	 3:05 p.m. 
		  Chicago St. at Creighton (Dale Howard Classic)	 2:05 p.m.

Mon.	 14	 Indiana State at Louisiana-Monroe	 7 p.m.
 
Tues.	 15	 Iowa State at Drake	 8 p.m.
		  Missouri State at Arkansas State	 7 p.m.
		  UNI at Saint Mary’s [ESPN] 	 1 a.m.
		  Saint Louis at Southern Illinois 	 7:05 p.m.
 
Wed.	 16	 SE Missouri State at Bradley [at Renaissance] 	 7 p.m.	
		  Indiana at Evansville [ESPN3]	  8 p.m.
		  Creighton at UAB	 7 p.m.

Thur.	 17	 SIU Edwardsville at Illinois St. (Cancun Challenge)	 7:05 p.m.
		  WSU vs. Colorado (Puerto Rico Tip-Off) [ESPNU]	 6:30 p.m.

Fri.	 18	 Ball State at Indiana State	 4 p.m.	
		  WSU vs. Maryland/Alabama (Puerto Rico Tip-Off)	 TBD
		  Drake vs. Mississippi (Paradise Jam)	 2:30 p.m.
 
Sat.	 19	 North Dakota at Bradley	 7 p.m.
		  Drake vs. Marquette/Winthrop (Paradise Jam)	 TBD
		  Oakland City at Evansville  	 2:05 p.m. 
		  Lipscomb at Illinois State (Cancun Challenge)	 4:05 p.m.
		  Emporia State at Missouri State  	 7:05 p.m.
		  Southern Illinois at Northeastern 	 1:05 p.m.
 
Sun.	 20	 Drake vs. TBD (Paradise Jam)	 TBD
		  Northern Colorado at UNI (S. Padre Island Invite)	 5 p.m.
		  WSU vs. TBD (Puerto Rico Tip-Off) [ESPN family]	 TBD
		  Creighton vs. Iowa (Dale Howard Classic) [BTN]	 3 p.m.

Mon.	 21	 Drake vs. TBD (Paradise Jam)	 TBD
		  Green Bay at Indiana State	 6:05 p.m.
 
Tues.	 22	 Wofford at Bradley (Chicago Invitational)	 7 p.m.
		  ILS vs. Rutgers [CBS College] (Cancun Challenge)	 6 p.m.
		  Western Carolina at UNI (South Padre Island Invite)	 7 p.m.
 

Wed.	 23	 Evansville at UIC	 7 p.m.
		  ILS vs. Richmond/Illinois [CBS College] (Cancun Challenge)	 TBD
 
Thur.	 24	 Indiana State vs. Texas Tech [ESPN2] (Old Spice)	 11 a.m.
 
Fri.	 25	 Bradley vs. Wisconsin [BTN] (Chicago Invitational) 	 7:30 p.m.		
		  INS vs. Minnesota/DePaul [ESPN family] (Old Spice)	 TBD
		  UNI vs. Rice (South Padre Island Invite)	 5 p.m.
		  Chicago State at Southern Illinois	 7:05 p.m.
		  UAB at Wichita State [at Intrust Bank Arena]	 7:05 p.m.
		  Campbell at Creighton (Dale Howard Classic)	 7:05 p.m.	  

Sat.	 26	 Bradley vs. BYU/Nevada (Chicago Invitational)	 TBD
		  Cal-State Northridge at Drake 	 7:05 p.m.
		  Tulsa at Missouri State  	 7:05 p.m.
		  UNI vs. Providence [CBS College] (S. Padre Island)	 9 p.m.

Sun.	 27	 Bethune-Cookman at Illinois State	 2:05 p.m.
		  Indiana State vs. TBD [ESPN family] (Old Spice)	 TBD
Tues.	 29	 Alabama State at Evansville 	 7:35 p.m.

Wed.	 30	 ^Creighton at San Diego St. [The Mtn.]	 9:30 p.m.		
		  Drake at Boise State 	 7 p.m.
		  Chicago State at Illinois State 	 7:05 p.m.
		  Missouri State at Oral Roberts	 7:05 p.m.
		  UNI at Iowa State [Mediacom]	 7 p.m.

December
Day	 Date	 Game	 Time (CT)
Thur.	 1	 Cal State Fullerton at Wichita State  	 7:05 p.m. 

Sat.	 3	 ^Bradley at Wyoming	 9 p.m.
		  ^Air Force at Drake	 7:05 p.m.
		  ^TCU at Evansville  	 7:05 p.m. 
		  UNC-Wilmington at Illinois State 	 7:05 p.m.
		  ^Indiana State at Boise State 	 9 p.m.		
		  ^Missouri State at New Mexico [The Mtn.]	 9 p.m.
		  ^Colorado State at UNI	 7 p.m.

Sun.	 4	 Nebraska at Creighton	 4:05 p.m.		
		  ^UNLV at Wichita State 	 3:05 p.m. 

Tues.	 6	 Northeastern at Bradley	 7 p.m.
		  Evansville at North Carolina [ESPNU]	 6 p.m.
		  Iowa at UNI	 7 p.m.

Wed.	 7	 Illinois State at Morehead State	 6 p.m.
		  Oklahoma State at Missouri State [ESPN3]	 8 p.m.
		  Western Kentucky at Southern Illinois 	 7:05 p.m.
		  Wichita State at Tulsa	 7 p.m.

Thur.	 8	 Eastern Michigan at Drake	 8:05 p.m.

Sat.	 10	 Creighton at Saint Joseph’s	 TBD
		  North Carolina A&T at Evansville  	 7:05 p.m. 
		  Maryville (Mo.) at Indiana State	 12:05 p.m.
		  Missouri State at Ark.-Little Rock	 4:30 p.m.
		  Milwaukee at UNI	 1 p.m.
		  Utah State at Wichita State 	 7:05 p.m. 

Sun.	 11	 Southern Illinois at Western Michigan	 1 p.m.

Wed.	 14	 Chicago State at Wichita State	 7:05 p.m.

Thur.	 15	 Bradley at George Washington	 6 p.m.
 
Sat.	 17	 Bradley at Drexel	 3 p.m.
		  Drake at Iowa [Big Ten Network]	 8 p.m.
		  Tennessee Tech at Evansville  	 1:05 p.m. 
		  Indiana St. at Vanderbilt [Comcast Sports South]	 4:30 p.m.
		  Kennesaw St. at Missouri St. (Las Vegas Classic)	 2:05 p.m.
		  Southern Illinois at Northern Illinois	 1 p.m.
		  Houston Baptist at Creighton	 7:05 p.m.	

Sun.	 18	 Norfolk State at Illinois State	 4:05 p.m.

MVC COMPOSITE SCHEDULE
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Mon.	 19	 Creighton at Tulsa	 7 p.m.
		  Texas A&M CC at Missouri St. (Las Vegas Classic) 	 7:05 p.m.
		  Loras at UNI	 7 p.m.
		  SIU Edwardsville at Southern Illinois	 7:05 p.m.
		  Newman University at Wichita State	 7:05 p.m.

Tues.	 20	 Western Carolina at Bradley	 7 p.m.
		  Evansville at Miami (Ohio)	 6 p.m.
		  Arkansas-Little Rock at Illinois State	 6:05 p.m.
		  Ohio at UNI	 7 p.m.

Wed.	 21	 Central Arkansas at Drake	 7:05 p.m.
		  Louisiana-Monroe at Indiana State	 6:05 p.m.
 
Thur.	 22	 Bradley at Michigan [Big Ten Network]	 5:30 p.m.
		  Missouri St. vs. West Virginia (Las Vegas Classic)	 7 p.m.
		  S. Illinois vs. Kansas St. [ESPNU] (Diamond Head)	 4:30 p.m.
		  Northwestern at Creighton	 7:05 p.m.

Fri.	 23	 Missouri St. vs. Saint Mary’s (Las Vegas Classic)	 10:30 p.m.
		  SIU vs. UTEP/Clemson [ESPN family] (Diamond Head)	 TBD

Sun.	 25	 Southern Illinois vs. TBD [ESPNU] (Diamond Head)	 TBD

Wed.	 28	 *Indiana State at Drake	 7:05 p.m.
		  *Missouri State at Creighton [MVC TV]	 7 p.m.
		  *Wichita State at Bradley	 7 p.m.

Thur.	 29	 *S. Illinois at Evansville [MVC TV] 	 7 p.m.
		  *UNI at Illinois State 	 7:05 p.m.
Sat.	 31	 *Bradley at Indiana State	 12:05 p.m.
		  *Drake at Missouri State 	 2:05 p.m.
		  *Creighton at Wichita State [ESPNU]	 5 p.m.

January
Day	 Date	 Game	 Time (CT)
Sun.	 1	 *Evansville at UNI [ESPNU]	 8 p.m.
		  *Illinois State at S. Illinois [MVC TV]	 2 p.m.

Tues.	 3	 *Drake at Creighton	 7:05 p.m.

Wed.	 4	 *Southern Illinois at Bradley	 7 p.m.
		  *Wichita State at Evansville 	 7:05 p.m.
		  *Illinois State at Missouri State 	 7:05 p.m.
		  *Indiana State at UNI	 7 p.m.

Sat.	 7	 *Creighton at Bradley 	 7 p.m.
		  *Evansville at Illinois State	 1:05 p.m.
		  *Missouri State at Indiana State	 12:05 p.m.
		  *Wichita State at Southern Illinois	 2:05 p.m.
		  *UNI at Drake	 7:05 p.m.

Tues. 	 10	 *UNI at Creighton [ESPN3]	 8 p.m.
		  *Evansville at Indiana State	 6:05 p.m.
		  *Southern Illinois at Missouri State 	 7:05 p.m.
		  *Illinois State at Wichita State	 7:05 p.m.
		  *Bradley at Drake	 7:05 p.m.

Fri.	 13	 *Bradley at Wichita State	 7:05 p.m.
		  *Drake at Evansville 	 7:05 p.m.
		  *Creighton at Illinois State [ESPN3]	 8 p.m.
		  *Missouri State at UNI [MVC TV]	 7 p.m.
		  *Indiana State at Southern Illinois	 7:05 p.m.

Sun.	 15	 *UNI at Bradley [ESPN3]	 1 p.m.
		  *Southern Illinois at Creighton	 6:05 p.m.
		  *Evansville at Missouri State 	 2:05 p.m.
		  *Wichita State at Indiana State [ESPNU]	 7 p.m.
		  *Illinois State at Drake	 7:05 p.m.

Wed.	 18	 *Bradley at Evansville 	 7:05 p.m.
		  *Creighton at Missouri State 	 7:05 p.m.
		  *Indiana State at Illinois State [MVC TV]	 7 p.m.
		  *Wichita State at UNI	 7 p.m.
		  *Drake at Southern Illinois	 7:05 p.m.

Sat.	 21	 *Missouri State at Bradley 	 7 p.m.
		  *Indiana State at Creighton [ESPN2] [ESPN3]	 2 p.m.
		  *Illinois State at Evansville 	 7:05 p.m.
		  *Southern Illinois at Wichita State	 7:05 p.m.

Sun.	 22	 *Drake at UNI [ESPNU]	 7 p.m.

Tues.	 24	 *Bradley at Southern Illinois	 7:05 p.m.

Wed.	 25	 *Evansville at Wichita State [MVC TV]	 7 p.m.
		  *Missouri State at Illinois State 	 6:05 p.m.
		  *UNI at Indiana State	 6 p.m.
		  *Creighton at Drake	 7:05 p.m.

Sat.	 28	 *Bradley at Creighton	 7:05 p.m.
		  *Wichita State at Drake [MVC TV]	 8 p.m.
		  *Southern Illinois at Illinois State	 2:05 p.m.
		  *UNI at Missouri State [ESPNU] 	 4 p.m.

Sun.	 29	 *Indiana State at Evansville [ESPNU] 	 7 p.m.

Tues.	 31	 *Southern Illinois at UNI	 7 p.m.

February
Day	 Date	 Game	 Time (CT)
Wed.	 1	 *Illinois State at Creighton	 7:05 p.m.
		  *Drake at Indiana State [MVC TV]	 7 p.m.
		  *Evansville at Bradley	 7 p.m.
		  *Wichita State at Missouri State 	 7:05 p.m.

Sat.	 4	 *Bradley at Illinois State	 7:05 p.m.
		  *Creighton at UNI [MVC TV]	 4 p.m.
		  *Missouri State at Drake	 7:05 p.m.
		  *Evansville at Southern Illinois	 2:05 p.m.
		  *Indiana State at Wichita State [ESPN2] [ESPN3]	 9 p.m.

Tues. 	 7	 *Creighton at Evansville 	 7:05 p.m.

Wed.	 8	 *Indiana State at Bradley	 7 p.m.
		  *Drake at Illinois State	 7:05 p.m.
		  *Missouri State at SIU [ESPN3]	 7 p.m.
		  *UNI at Wichita State [MVC TV]	 7 p.m.

Sat. 	 11	 *Wichita State at Creighton [ESPN2] [ESPN3]	 4 p.m.
		  *Illinois State at UNI	 7 p.m.
		  *Southern Illinois at Indiana State	 12:05 p.m.

Sun.	 12	 *Bradley at Missouri State [MVC TV] 	 2 p.m.
		  *Evansville at Drake [ESPNU]	 7 p.m.

Tues.	 14	 *Creighton at Southern Illinois	 7:05 p.m.
		  *Illinois State at Indiana State	 6:05 p.m.

Wed.	 15	 *Drake at Bradley [MVC TV]	 7 p.m.
		  *Missouri State at Wichita State	 7:05 p.m.
		  *UNI at Evansville 	 7:05 p.m.

Fri.-Sun., Feb. 17-19 — SEARS BracketBusters [ESPN Family]
		  MVC Home Teams:  BU, CU, UE, ILS, MSU
		  MVC Away Teams:  DU, INS, UNI, SIU, WSU

Tues.	 21	 *Evansville at Creighton [MVC TV]	 7 p.m.

Wed. 	 22	 *Southern Illinois at Drake	 7:05 p.m.
		  *Wichita State at Illinois State	 7:05 p.m.
		  *Indiana State at Missouri State 	 7:05 p.m.
		  *Bradley at UNI	 7 p.m.

Sat.	 25	 *Illinois State at Bradley 	 TBD
		  *Creighton at Indiana State	 TBD
		  *Missouri State at Evansville 	 TBD
		  *UNI at Southern Illinois	 TBD
		  *Drake at Wichita State	 TBD

 
^Mountain West-Missouri Valley Conference Challenge Series; 
*Denotes conference game
Times are central, and subject to change
(EX) denotes exhibition game
Only a limited number of institutional TV packages were available at press time.

MVC COMPOSITE SCHEDULE
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Staff Directory
TOM WEBER
Contact: Football, Men’s Basketball
Office: (618) 453-7235	 Cell: (618) 528-1111	 E-Mail: tomweber@siu.edu

BILL FORD
Contact: Volleyball, Women’s Basketball
Office: (618) 453-7102	 Cell: (319) 850-3352	 E-Mail: wrford1984@hotmail.com

SCOTT GIERMAN
Contact: Baseball
Office: (618) 453-5470	 Cell: (618) 694-9107	 E-Mail: scottgierman@gmail.com

MEGAN KRAMPER
Contact: Softball, Women’s Golf
Office: (618) 453-5465	 Cell: (618) 334-5321	 E-Mail: megkramp@siu.edu

JOHN LOCK
Contact: Football (Secondary), Swimming and Diving, Men’s Golf
Office: (618) 453-7236	 Cell: (309) 333-0132	 E-Mail: jtlock2@siu.edu

ROBIN THURINGER
Contact: Cross Country, Track and Field
Office: (618) 453-7236	 Cell: (815) 545-1752	 E-Mail: rthuring@siu.edu

TYLER WOOTEN
Contact: Men’s Tennis
Office: (618) 453-7236	 Cell: (815) 488-9437	 E-Mail: w815316@siu.edu

TIM MCCAUGHAN
Contact: Women’s Tennis
Office: (618) 453-7236	 Cell: (618) 841-2139	 E-Mail: timmcc@siu.edu

Student Assistants: Brandon Delage, Mackenzie Kaiser, Logan Lee, Stephen Shannon, 
Riley Swinford, Amanda Wieland

Tom Weber	
Assistant Athletic Director

Bill Ford	
Associate Director

Megan Kramper
Graduate Assistant

SIUSalukis.com

Credentials
	  Credentials are needed to sit on 
press row or to take photographs from 
the baseline. To request season or single-
game credentials, please contact media 
services.

Game Day Parking
	 Media working on deadline will 
receive a priority parking pass. All other 
media should park in the public lot off of 
Route 51. No pass is required for this lot.

E-Mail List
	 If you would like to be added to the 
e-mail list for men’s basketball, please 
contact Tom Weber. You will receive 
game stories, features, game notes and 
interview times via this e-mail service. 
We also offer a separate e-mail list to 
receive game photos.

Photographers
	 Photographers will be assigned a 
space on the baselines. Because space 
is limited, priority will be determined 
by the media services office. Flash 
photography is not permitted.

Wireless Internet Access
	 SIU Arena is  equipped with 
wireless internet access. You will need a 
username/password and installation help 
from a member of the IT staff. Please ask 
a member of media services for more 
details.

Voice of the Salukis
	 Mike Reis returns 
for his 33rd year as 
the “Voice of the 
Salukis.” A 1978 
graduate of SIU’s 
Radio/TV program, 
Reis does the play-
by-play for football, 
men’s basketball and 
baseball. He will be 
assisted this season 
by Greg Starrick. 

Radio Affiliates
WVZA 105.1 FM in Carbondale (Flagship)
WRXX 95.3 FM in Centralia
WEBQ 102.3 FM in Eldorado/Harrisburg
WRUL 97.3 FM in Carmi
KYRX 97.3 FM in Cape Girardeau 
WMOK 920 AM in Metropolis/Paducah
WHCO 1230 AM in Sparta
WFMB 1450 AM in Springfield (partial)
KATZ 1600 AM in St. Louis

Quick Facts
City/Zip...............Carbondale, IL (62901)
Founded....................................... 1869
Enrollment.................................. 19,817
Nickname.................................... Salukis
Colors........................Maroon and White
Arena......................................SIU Arena
Capacity..................................... 8,339
Conference....................... Missouri Valley
Chancellor.........................Dr. Rita Cheng
Alma Mater........ Bishop’s University (1977) 
Athletics Director.................Mario Moccia
Alma Mater....... New Mexico State (1989)
Athletic Phone...................618-453-5311
Ticket Office Phone............618-453-2000
Press Row........................618-453-7236
Starters Returning/Lost....................... 2/3
Letterwinners Returning/Lost................ 5/8

SALUKI MEDIA SERVICES

John Lock
Graduate Assistant

Scott Gierman
Assistant Director
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S everal members of the Southern Illinois 
University athletic staff suggested a new 
nickname in 1951. The teams had been 

known as the Maroons since intercollegiate 
athletics began in 1913. The name became official 
on March 19, 1951, when the student body 
overwhelmingly approved “Salukis” as the new 
symbol of SIU athletics, easily besting “Rebels,” 
“Knights,” “Flyers,” “Marauders,” and “Maroons.” 
	 The oldest purebred dogs in the world with 
records dating back to 3600 B.C., the Saluki is an 
ancient Egyptian hunting dog known for its speed 
and hunting prowess.
	 So why is the name Salukis relevant to Southern 
Illinois? Natives of southern Illinois know that 
the region is frequently referred to as “Egypt.” 
Historian Baker Brownell, in his book “The Other 
Illinois,” explained how the region came to be 
known as Egypt.
	 He wrote, “There was a drought in the northern 
counties (of Illinois) in the early 1800s...the wheat 
fields dried up, the streams died in their beds. But 
in southern Illinois, rain fell and there were good 
crops, and from the north came people seeking 
corn and wheat as to Egypt of old. Thus, the name, 
Egypt.”
	 The 19th century drought in Illinois parallels the 
Biblical account of the country of Egypt. 
	 “There was famine in all lands; but in all the 
land of Egypt there was bread. All the earth came 
to Egypt to Joseph to buy grain, because the famine 
was so severe. And (Jacob) said, ‘Behold, I have 
heard that there is grain in Egypt; go down and buy 
grain for us there, that we may live, and not die.’ So 
10 of Joseph’s brothers went down to buy grain in 
Egypt.” (Genesis 41:54b, 57, 42:2-3).
	 In Egypt at that time, Salukis were accepted as 
the finest animal a family could possess. Adopting 
such a well-respected dog as its mascot fit perfectly 
for a school in a region known as “Little Egypt.”

The tomb of King Tut was moved in 2010 from 
the northeast corner of McAndrew Stadium to the 
walkway between Saluki Stadium and SIU Arena.

King Tut................ 1953-54
Burydown Datis...... 1956-65
Ornah Farouk........ 1956-65
Desert Dusk........... 1957-69
Desert Dawn......... 1957-69
Lord Sundanya....... 1957-69
Lady Syriana......... 1957-69
Amira................... 1968-78
Sarra Aribi............ 1968-69
Yembo Aribi.......... 1968-79
Billa-de-Esta........... 1969-77
Bir Sheba Cairo..... 1970-78

Debbie................. 1979-83
Bandit.................. 1979-85
Shariff.................. 1980-82
Khalid.................. 1980-90
Thunder................ 1982-91
Shabaka............... 1987-97
Tut II................. 1998-2004
Grace.................. 2004-05
Fabian................. 2004-05
Khalila................. 2004-05
Multiple dogs have served as 
mascot since 2005.

History of Official Saluki Mascots

King Tut’s Tomb

ORIGIN OF THE SALUKIS



0 Mamadou Seck
6-7, 220, Senior, F

11 Kourtney Goff
6-0, 180, Junior, G

2 Kendal Brown-Surles
5-10, 170, Junior, G

12 T.J. Lindsay
6-3, 175, Junior, G

3 Desmar Jackson
6-5, 175, Junior, G

15 Dantiel Daniels
6-6, 225, Freshman, F

4 Davante Drinkard
6-8, 225, Sophomore, F

21 Josh Swan
6-2, 180, Freshman, G

5 Antonio Bryer
6-7, 205, Freshman, F

22 Jeff Early
6-3, 185, Junior, G

Chris Lowery
Head Coach (8th Year)

Ron Smith
Associate HC (10th Year)

Anthony Stewart
Assistant (1st Year)

Brad Korn
Assistant (8th Year)

Matt McCumber
Grad. Asst. (2nd Year)

SIUSALUKIS.COM

23 Justin Bocot
6-4, 170, Senior, G

24 Diamond Taylor
6-4, 180, Sophomore, G

34 Harry Whitt
6-11, 220, Freshman, C

35 Treg Setty
6-9, 200, Freshman, F


